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Plug for encoder, limit switch and

unlock microswitch connection

Collegamento MOTORE
(cavo 3 fili)

MOTOR connection

(3 wiring cable)

Ingresso alimentazione
(secondario trasformatore)
Power supply input
(transformer’s secondary)

Inverter a mosfet con Luce di cortesia

controllo sinusoidale Courtesy light

Mosfet inverter with

sinusoidal control Fusibile 15A  Fusibile 2A
Fuse 15A Fuse 2A

Display a 4 cifre e 6 tasti di
programmazione

4 digit display and

6 programming buttons

Microprocessore
CPU

Connettore ad innesto
per radio ricevente
Plug-in connector for
radio receiver

Morsettiere dei comandi e
delle sicurezze

Commands and safeties
terminal blocks
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CAVO MOTORE
MOTOR CABLE




BH30 High Speed
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B72/BRAKE - L e B72/BRCL remplace le B72/BRAKE - £l B72/BRCL reemplaza al B72/BRAKE - O B72/BRCL

Il B72/BRCL sostituisce il B72/BRAKE - The B72/BRCL replaces the B72/BRAKE - Die B72/BRCL ersetzt die
substitui o B72/BRAKE
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[ BM30 High Speed

MOTOR

Marrone

Brown
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CGavo motore
Motor cable
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BH30 - BM30

Luce di cortesia
Courtesy light
230Vac 100W
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FUSIBILE
FUSE max 1A

Spia cancello aperto
Open gate light
24Vdc 3W

Bordo sensibile 2
Safety edge 2

L I
marrone =
brown

marrone
brown

 Lampeggiante
Flashing light
- 24Vdc 5W

Apertura parziale
Partial opening

Passo passo
Step by step

Bordo sensibile 1 Chiusura / Closing
Safety edge 1
Apertura / Opening
A\ sToP Orologio / Timer
m‘% E RG58 max 10 m
- _q
. Antenna
6 '-0/ 7 s
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SISTEMA DI
GESTIONE
MANAGEMENT
SYSTEM

13



CONNECTION WITH 1 PAIR OF SYNCHRONOUS PHOCELLS

COLLEGAMENTO CON 1 COPPIA FOTOCELLULE SINCRONIZZABILI f

USO RACCOMANDATO per
fotocellule Serie F4ES - F4S

RECOMMENDED USE for
Series F4ES - F4S photocells

COM LNA LNB
=[16_17__18

Per le impostazioni delle fotocellule, consultare il relativo manuale di installazione.

For photocell settings, refer to the relevant installation manual.
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COLLEGAMENTO CON 2 COPPIE FOTOCELLULE SINCRONIZZABILI

CONNECTION WITH 2 PAIRS OF SYNCHRONOUS PHOCELLS
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TEST FOTOCELLULE - PHOTOCELLS TEST (A5 O¢)

COLLEGAMENTO CON 1 COPPIA FOTOCELLULE SINCRONIZZABILI
CONNECTION WITH 1 PAIR OF SYNCHRONOUS PHOCELLS

USO RACCOMANDATO per
fotocellule Serie FAES - F4S

RECOMMENDED USE for
Series FAES - F4S photocells
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Per le impostazioni delle fotocellule, consultare il relativo manuale di installazione.

For photocell settings, refer to the relevant installation manual.
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COLLEGAMENTO CON 2 COPPIE FOTOCELLULE SINCRONIZZABILI
CONNECTION WITH 2 PAIRS OF SYNCHRONOUS PHOCELLS
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BATTERY SAVING (A8 C03)

BATTERY SAVING + TEST FOTOCELLULE - PHOTOCELLS TEST (AA CH

COLLEGAMENTO CON 1 COPPIA FOTOCELLULE SINCRONIZZABILI
CONNECTION WITH 1 PAIR OF SYNCHRONOUS PHOCELLS

USO RACCOMANDATO per
fotocellule Serie FAES - F4S

RECOMMENDED USE for
Series F4ES - F4S photocells
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Per le impostazioni delle fotocellule, consultare il relativo manuale di installazione.

For photocell settings, refer to the relevant installation manual.
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PR1/PR2: Canali radio / Radio channels
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1 Avvertenze generali

. ATTENZIONE: IMPORTANTI ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA
E IMPORTANTE PER LA SICUREZZA DELLE PERSONE OSSERVARE
QUESTE ISTRUZIONI
CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI

Il presente manuale di installazione e rivolto esclusivamente a personale
qualificato.
La mancata osservanza delle informazioni contenute nel presente
A manuale puo dare luogo a infortuni personali o danni all'apparecchio.
ROGER TECHNOLOGY declina qualsiasi responsabilita derivante da un
uso improprio o diverso da quello per cui e destinato ed indicato nel presente
manuale.
Linstallazione, i collegamenti elettrici e le regolazioni devono essere
effettuati da personale qualificato nell'osservanza della Buona Tecnica e in
ottemperanza alle norme vigenti.
Leggere attentamente le istruzioni prima di iniziare linstallazione del
prodotto. Una errata installazione puo essere fonte di pericolo.
Prima di iniziare l'installazione verificare l'integrita del prodotto: in caso
di dubbi non utilizzare il prodotto e rivolgersi esclusivamente a personale
professionalmente qualificato.
Non installare il prodotto in ambiente e atmosfera esplosivi: presenza di gas
o fumi inflammabhili costituiscono un grave pericolo per la sicurezza.
Prima di installare la motorizzazione, apportare tutte le modifiche
strutturali relative alla realizzazione dei franchi di sicurezza ed alla
protezione o segregazione di tutte le zone di schiacciamento, cesoiamento,
convogliamento e di pericolo in genere.
ATTENZIONE: verificare che la struttura esistente abbia i necessari requisiti
di robustezza e stabilita.
ROGER TECHNOLOGY non e responsabile dell'inosservanza della Buona
Tecnica nella costruzione degli infissi da motorizzare, nonché delle
deformazioni che dovessero intervenire nell'utilizzo.
| dispositivi di sicurezza (fotocellule, coste sensibili, stop di emergenza,
ecc.) devono essere installati tenendo in considerazione: le normative e le
direttive in vigore, i criteri della Buona Tecnica, I'ambiente di installazione,
la logica di funzionamento del sistema e le forze sviluppate dalla porta o
cancello motorizzati.
| dispositivi di sicurezza devono proteggere eventuali zone di schiacciamento,
cesoiamento, convogliamento e di pericolo in genere, della porta o cancello
motorizzati; si consiglia all'installatore di verificare che le ante movimentate
non presentino bordi spigolosi o tali da poter causare il rischio di cesoiamento
e/o convogliamento.
Se richiesto in base all'analisi dei rischi, installare bordi sensibili deformabili
sulla parte mobile.
24



Si fa presente che, come specificato nella norma UNI EN 12635, tutti i
requisiti delle norme EN 12604 e EN 12453 devono essere soddisfatti e, se
necessario, anche verificati.
Le norme Europee EN 12453 e EN 12445 stabiliscono i requisiti minimi
relativi alla sicurezza d'uso di porte e cancelli automatici. In particolare
prevedono l'utilizzo della limitazione delle forze e di dispositivi di sicurezza
(pedane sensibili, barriere immateriali, funzionamento a uomo presente, etc)
atti a rilevare la presenza di persone o cose che ne impediscano I'urto in
qualsiasi circostanza.
Linstallatore e tenuto ad eseguire la misurazione delle forze di impatto ed
a selezionare sulla centrale di comando i valori della velocita e della coppia
che permettano alla porta o cancello motorizzati di rientrare nei limiti stabiliti
dalle norme EN 12453 e EN 12445.
ROGER TECHNOLOGY declina ogni responsabilita qualora vengano installati
componenti incompatibili ai fini della sicurezza e del buon funzionamento.
Incaso siaattivalafunzione uomo presente dovra essere cura dell'installatore
verificare la distanza d'arresto massima o l‘alternativo uso di un bordo
deformabile in gomma, la velocita di chiusura del varco ed in generale
tutti gli accorgimenti definiti dalle norme applicabili. Inoltre si informa che
se il mezzo di comando e fisso, deve essere posto in una posizione che
garantisca il controllo e il funzionamento dell'automazione e che il tipo di
comando ed il tipo di utilizzo soddisfino la norma UNI EN 12453 prospetto
1 (con le seguenti restrizioni: comando di tipo A 0 B e tipo di utilizzo 1 0 2).
Nel caso di utilizzo della funzione a uomo presente, allontanare
dall'automazione le persone che dovessero trovarsi nel raggio di azione delle
parti in movimento; i comandi diretti devono essere installati ad una altezza
minima di 1,5 m e non devono essere accessibili al pubblico, inoltre, a meno
che il dispositivo non sia operativo con chiave, devono essere posizionati in
vista diretta della parte motorizzata e lontano da parti in movimento.
Applicare le segnalazioni previste dalle norme vigenti per individuare le
zone pericolose. Ogni installazione deve avere visibile l'indicazione dei dati
identificativi della porta o cancello motorizzati in accordo con la norma EN
13241-1:2007 o successive revisioni

Prevedere sulla rete di alimentazione un interruttore o un sezionatore

onnipolare con distanza di apertura dei contatti uguale o superiore a 3
mm; posizionare il sezionatore in posizione OFF, e scollegare le eventuali
batterie tampone, prima di esequire qualsiasi operazione di pulizia o
manutenzione.
Verificare che a monte dell'impianto elettrico vi sia un interruttore
differenziale con soglia di 0,03 A ed una protezione di sovracorrente adeguati
nell'osservanza della Buona Tecnica ed in ottemperanza alle norme vigenti.
Quando richiesto, collegare I'automazione ad un efficace impianto di messa
a terra @ esequito come indicato dalle vigenti norme di sicurezza.
La manipolazione delle parti elettroniche deve essere effettuata munendosi

di bracciali conduttivi antistatici collegati a terra.
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Per l'eventuale riparazione o sostituzione dei prodotti dovranno essere
utilizzati esclusivamente ricambi originali.

Linstallatore deve fornire tutte le informazioni relative al funzionamento
automatico, manuale e di emergenza della porta o cancello motorizzati, e
consegnare all'utilizzatore dellimpianto le istruzioni d'uso.

Evitare di operare in prossimita delle cerniere o organi meccanici in
movimento. Non entrare nel raggio di azione della porta o cancello
motorizzati mentre sono in movimento.

Non opporsi al moto della porta o cancello motorizzati poiché possono
causare situazioni di pericolo.

La porta o cancello motorizzati possono essere utilizzati da bambini di eta
non inferiore a 8 anni e da persone con ridotte capacita fisiche, sensoriali
o mentali purche sotto sorveglianza. E importante che I'utilizzatore riceva
istruzioni relative al corretto e sicuro uso dell'apparecchio con particolare
riferimento ai rischi ad esso inerenti.

| bambini devono essere sorvegliati per evitare che giochino o sostino nel
raggio di azione della porta o cancello motorizzati.

Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini i radiocomandi e/o qualsiasi altro
dispositivo di comando, per evitare che la porta o cancello motorizzati
possano essere azionati involontariamente.

Il mancato rispetto di quanto sopra puo creare situazioni di pericolo.
Qualsiasiriparazione o intervento tecnico deve essere esequito da personale
qualificato. La pulizia e la manutenzione devono essere effettuate solamente
da personale qualificato.

In caso di guasto o di cattivo funzionamento del prodotto, disinserire
linterruttore di alimentazione, astenendosi da qualsiasi tentativo di
riparazione o di intervento diretto e rivolgersi solo a personale qualificato.

| materiali dell'imballaggio (plastica, polistirolo, ecc.) non vanno dispersi
nell'ambiente e non devono essere lasciati alla portata dei bambini in quanto
potenziali fonti di pericolo.

Smaltire e riciclare gli elementi dellimballo secondo le disposizioni delle
norme vigenti.

E necessario conservare queste istruzioni e trasmetterle ad eventuali
subentranti nell'uso dellimpianto.

Dichiarazione CE di Conformita

Il sottoscritto Dino Florian, legale rappresentante di Roger Technology - Via Botticelli 8, 31021 Mogliano V.to (TV)
DICHIARA che la centrale di comando B70/1DC & conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni perti-
nenti, stabilite dalle seguenti direttive CE:

- 2014/35/EU Direttiva LVD
- 2014/30/EU Direttiva EMC
- 2014/53/EU Direttiva RED
- 2011/65/CE Direttiva RoHS

Luogo: Mogliano V.to D
Data: 02/05/2016 Firma ot ~h-
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2 Simbologia

Qui di seguito indichiamo i simboli e il loro significato presenti sul manuale
o sulle etichette prodotto.

Pericolo generico.

Importante informazione di sicurezza. Segnala operazioni
0 situazioni in cui il personale addetto deve prestare molta
attenzione.

Pericolo tensione pericolosa.

Segnala operazioni o situazioni in cui il personale addetto deve
prestare molta attenzione a tensioni pericolose.

Pericolo superfici calde.

Segnala il pericolo per la presenza di zone riscaldate o comunque
che presentano parti con alte temperature (pericolo di ustioni)
Informazioni utili

Segnala informazione utili all'installazione.

Consultazione Istruzioni di installazione e d'uso.

Segnala l'obbligo di consultazione del manuale o documento in
originale, che deve essere reperibile per futuri utilizzi e non deve
in alcun modo essere deteriorato.

Punto di collegamento della messa a terra di protezione.

Indica il range di temperature ammesso.

>

Corrente alternata (AC)
Corrente continua (DC)

Simbolo per lo smaltimento del prodotto secondo la direttiva
RAEE, vedere capitolo 24.

=e B @ b P

1

3 Descrizione prodotto

La centrale B70/1DC controlla in modalita SENSORED, avvalendosi di un encoder ad alta risoluzione, il motore
ROGER brushless per automazioni ad un‘anta scorrevole.

Attenzione all'impostazione del parametro A i. Una errata impostazione puo causare
anomalie nel funzionamento dell'automazione.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY declina qualsiasi responsabilitd derivante da un uso improprio o
diverso da quello per cui & destinato ed indicato nel presente manuale.

Si consiglia 'uso di accessori, dispositivi di comando e di sicurezza ROGER TECHNOLOGY. In particolare,  si
raccomanda di installare fotocellule serie F4ES oppure F4S.

m Per ulteriori informazioni consultare il manuale di installazione dell'automazione
BH30 0 BM30.
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4 Aggiornamenti versione r1.65

1. Aggiunta gestione motore BH30/804/R (parametro A { 05).

@

Y

E
Lt <

2. Aggiunta gestione di segnalazione anomalia su uscita COR (parametro 20).

3. Aggiunta abilitazione gestione apertura con esclusione della richiusura automatica (parametro 22);
4. Migliorata gestione batteria ai sensi delle normative vigenti (Parametri 85-86-67).

5. Abbassata la minima velocita selezionabile per modelli HighSpeed e Reversibili.

6. Modificata posizione inserimento morsettiera POWER IN (fig. 2)

5 Caratteristiche tecniche prodotto

BH30/500/HS @ @ @_
BH30/600 | BH30/800 | 5130 /600/HS BM30/400 | BM30/300/HS BH30/804/R
TENSIONE DI o . 9
ALIMENTAZIONE 230 V~ + 10% 50 Hz (B70/1DC/115: 115 V~ + 10% 60 Hz)
POTENZA MASSIMA
ASSORBITA 130 W 140 W 140 W 120w 125W 140 W
POTENZA DI SPUNTO 300W 450 W 350 W 280 W 320W 330W
F1 = 15A (AT0257) protezione circuito di potenza
FUSIBILI F2 = 2A (AT0257) protezione alimentazione accessori
F3 = T1A (5x20 mm) (B70/1DC/115: T2A (5x20 mm))
MOTORI COLLEGABILI 1
ALIMENTAZIONE MOTORE 24 V'~ con inverter auto-protetto
TIPOLOGIA MOTORE brushless sinusoidale (ROGER BRUSHLESS)
ug%l)'ggm CONTROLLO ad orientamento di campo (FOC), sensored
POTENZA NOMINALE
MOTORE 45W 75W 120W 45W 100 W oW
POTENZA MASSIMA
MOTORE 125W 200W 350 W 10w 320W 330w
POTENZA MASSIMA 13W 25W 25W 13W 25W 25W
LAMPEGGIANTE (24Vdc) | (24 Vde) (24 Vdc) (24 Vdc) (24 Vdc) (24 Vdc)
INTERMITTENZA 509
LAMPEGGIANTE §
TNz paiASSIMA LUCE 100 W 230 Vi~ - 40 W 24 V~/dc (contatto puro)
POTENZA LUCE —_
CANCELLO APERTO 3W 24V
POTENZA USCITA 7W T0W 10w 7W 0w 0w
ACCESSORI (24 V==) | (24 V=) (24 V==) (24 V=) (24 V=) (24 V=)
TEMPERATURA DI
FUNZIONAMENTO 20°c B +55°C
PRESSIONE SONORA
DURANTE LUSO <70 dB(A)
DIMENSIONI PRODOTTO dimensioni in mm 200x90x45 Peso: 0,244 kg

(" BH30/500/HS/115 - BH30/600/115 - BH30/600/HS/115 - BH30/800/115 - BH30/804/R/115

- BM30/300/HS/115

La somma degli assorbimenti di tutti gli accessori collegati non deve superare i dati
di potenza massima indicati in tabella. | dati sono garantiti SOLO con accessori
originali ROGER TECHNOLOGY. Lutilizzo di accessori non originali pud causare

malfunzionamenti. ROGER TECHNOLOGY declina ogni responsabilita per installazioni
errate 0 non conformi.

Tutti i collegamenti sono protetti da fusibili, vedi tabella. La luce di cortesia necessita di un
fusibile esterno.
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6 Descrizione dei collegamenti

Per poter accedere alla morsettiera di collegamento comandi, rimuovere la copertura del motore come illustrato in
figura 1:

+ rimuovere le due viti A e sollevare il coperchio (B);

« BH30: spostare il coperchio verso di sé e sollevarlo (B).

Se ¢ installato il caricabatterie B71/BC (SOLO Serie BH30), fare riferimento alla figura 2:

+ rimuovere le due viti A;

+ spostare il coperchio verso di sé e sollevarlo (B).

- ruotare il coperchio di 180° (C) e appoggiarlo di fronte allautomazione. Attenzione! Evitare di sollevare il
coperchio con bruschi movimenti o strappi; i cablaggi potrebbero danneggiarsi.

In figura 3-4-5-6-7-8 ¢ riportato lo schema di collegamento della scheda di controllo motore (B70/1DC).

6.1 Installazione tipo

Le informazioni riportate in tabella sono indicative, € responsabilita dell'installatore verificare I'adeguatezza
dei cavi in relazione ai dispositivi utilizzati nell'installazione e alle loro caratteristiche tecniche.

Cavo consigliato
1 |Alimentazione di rete. Cavo a doppio isolamento tipo HO7RN-F 3x1,5 mm?
2 | Fotocellula - Ricevitore FAES/F4S Cavo 5x0,5 mm? (massimo 20 m)
3 | Fotocellula - Trasmettitore F4ES/F4S Cavo 3x0,5 mm? (massimo 20 m)
Lampeggiante a LED R92/LED24 - FIFTHY/24 )
4 | Alimeniazione 24V dc Cavo 2x1T mm? (massimo 10 m)
5 |Antenna Cavo 50 Ohm RG58 (massimo 10 m)
Selettore a chiave R85/60 Cavo 3x0,5 mm? (massimo 20 m)
Tastierino H85/TTD - H85/TDS (collegamento a H85/DEC - ) ’
6 H85/DEC2) Cavo 2x0,5 mm? (massimo 30 m)
Cavo 4x0,5 mm? (massimo 20 m)
H85/DEC - H85/DEC2 (collegamento a centrale) I numero di conduttori aumenta se si utilizza pit di un
contatto di uscita su H85/DEC - H85/DEC2
Spia cancello aperto )
7 | Alimentazione 24V DC 3W max Cavo 2x0,5 mm? (massimo 20 m)
Luce di cortesia (contatto puro) ’
8 | Alimentazione 230 Vac (max 100 W potenza) Cavo 2x1 mm’ (massimo 20 m)

o SUGGERIMENTI: nel caso diinstallazioni esistenti suggeriamo di controllare la sezione e le condizioni (buono stato) dei cavi.
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6.2 Collegamenti elettrici

Prevedere sulla rete di alimentazione un interruttore o un sezionatore onnipolare con
distanza di apertura dei contatti uguale o superiore a 3 mm ; posizionare il sezionatore in
posizione OFF, e scollegare le eventuali batterie tampone, prima di eseguire l'installazione
e le periodiche operazioni di manutenzione.

Verificare che a monte dell'impianto elettrico vi sia un interruttore differenziale con soglia di
0,03 A ed una protezione di sovracorrente adeguati nell'osservanza della Buona Tecnica ed
in ottemperanza alle norme vigenti.

Per I'alimentazione, utilizzare un cavo elettrico tipo HO7RN-F 3G1,5 e collegarlo ai morsetti
L (marrone), N (blu), © (giallo/verde), presenti all'interno dell'automazione.

Sguainare il cavo di alimentazione solamente in corrispondenza del morsetto (vedi rif. D fig.
3-7) e bloccarlo mediante I'apposito fermacavi.

Verificare con un tester la tensione in Volt sul collegamento dell'alimentazione primaria.

TRANSFORMER

Per il perfetto funzionamento delle automazioni Brushless la tensione
di alimentazione di rete primaria deve essere di:

- 230Vac +10% per centrale B70/1DC.

- 115Vac +10% per centrale B70/1DC/115.

Se la tensione rilevata non soddisfa i dati sopra indicati o non & stabile,
I'automazione potrebbe lavorare in modo NON efficiente.

I collegamenti alla rete di distribuzione elettrica e ad eventuali altri conduttori a bassa
tensione, nel tratto esterno al quadro elettrico, devono avvenire su percorso
indipendente e separata dai collegamenti ai dispositivi di comando e sicurezza (SELV
= Safety Extra Low Voltage).
Accertarsi che i conduttori dell'alimentazione di rete e i conduttori degli accessori (24 V)
siano separati.
| cavi devono essere in doppio isolamento, sguainarli in prossimita dei relativi morsetti di
collegamento e bloccarli mediante fascette non di nostra fornitura.

DESCRIZIONE

Collegamento all'alimentazione di rete.
Fusibile 5x20 TTA.
B70/1DC/115: Fusibile 5x20 T2A.

l

FUSE

POWER IN Ingresso alimentazione dal trasformatore (o dal carica batterie B71/BC - solo Serie
71 4(-) BH30 - se presente, fig. 2).
1 NOTA: Il cablaggio & realizzato di fabbrica da ROGER TECHNOLOGY.
LI 5(+) ATTENZIONE! Con scheda caricabatterie collegata, fare la massima attenzione alle
polarita (vedi fig. 2).
X-Y-Z Collegamento al motore ROGER brushless.
Collegamento B72/BRAKE - B72/BRCL per versioni BH30 High Speed (fig. 5) e BM30
E E High Speed (fig. 8).
X7 5 NOTA: Il cablaggio & realizzato di fabbrica da ROGER TECHNOLOGY.
@ ATTENZIONE! Se i fili del motore si scollegano dalla morsettiera, dopo averli

ricollegati effettuare un apprendimento della corsa, vedi capitolo 11.

30



7 Comandi e accessori

Le sicurezze con contatto N.C., se non installate devono essere ponticellate ai

morsetti COM,

LEGENDA:

oppure disahilitate modificando i parametri 58,5 1,53, 54, 73 e 4.

N.A. (Normalmente Aperto) .
N.C. (Normalmente Chiuso).

CONTATTO

DESCRIZIONE

6 7(COR)
\o—

— o

Collegamento luce di cortesia (contatto puro) 230 Vac 100 W - 24 Vac/dc 40 W (fig. 9).
NOTA: Prevedere un fusibile a protezione.

6 7(COR)

Contatto puro di segnalazione di:

- cancello shloccato / anomalia nell'alimentazione da batteria (batteria in esaurimento);
- cancello completamente aperto / cancello completamente chiuso (fig. 10).

La modalita di funzionamento dell'uscita COR e gestita dal parametro 2&.

Il livello di tensione della batteria & impostabile al parametro £5.

8(+SC) 9(coM)

Spia cancello aperto 24 Vdc 3 W.
Il funzionamento della spia & regolato dal parametro A8.

8(+SC) 9(CoM)

Collegamento test fotocellule e/o battery saving (fig. 13-14-15-16)

gkggssibile collegare I'alimentazione dei trasmettitori (TX) delle fotocellule al morsetto
Impostare il parametro AR 02 per abilitare la funzione di test.

La centralina ad ogni comando ricevuto spegne e accende le fotocellule, per verificare il
corretto cambio di stato del contatto.

E' possibile collegare inoltre, I'alimentazione di tutti i dispositivi esterni per ridurre il
consumo delle batterie (se presente). Impostare AB 03 o AB 0.

ATTENZIONE! Se si utilizza il contatto 8(SC) per il test fotocellule o il funzionamento
battery saving, NON ¢ piu possibile collegare una spia cancello aperto.

10(FT2)  28(COM)

-_ 5—o——

Ingresso (N.C.) per collegamento fotocellula FT2 (fig. 11-12-13-14-15-16).

Le fotocellule FT2 sono configurate di fabbrica con le seguenti impostazioni:

- 53 00 La fotocellula FT2 e disabilitata in apertura.

- 54 00, La fotocellula FT2 e disabilitata in chiusura.

- 55 01 Sela fotocellula FT2 e oscurata, il cancello apre al ricevimento di un
comando di apertura.

Se |e fotocellule non sono installate, ponticellare i morsetti 10(FT2) - 28(COM) oppure

impostare i parametri 53 00 e 54 00.

ATTENZIONE! Si raccomanda l'uso di fotocellule serie F4ES oppure F4S.

11(FT1)  28(COM)

—¢——o0—

Ingresso (N.C.) per collegamento fotocellula FT1 (fig. 11-12-13-14-15-16).

Le fotocellule sono configurate di fabbrica con le seguenti impostazioni:

- 5000, La fotocellula interviene solo in chiusura. In apertura € ignorata.

- 5102 Durante la chiusura l'intervento della fotocellula provoca I'inver-sione del
movimento.

- 5201 Se lafotocellula FT1 € oscurata, il cancello apre al ricevimento di un
comando di apertura.

Se le fotocellule non sono installate, ponticellare i morsetti 11(FT1) - 28(COM) oppure

impostare i parametri 5000 e 5 {00

ATTENZIONE! Si raccomanda l'uso di fotocellule serie F4ES oppure F4S.

12(C0S2)  14(COM)

-_ 5—o——

Ingresso (N.C. oppure 8.2 kOhm) per collegamento bordo sensibile COS2.

I bordo sensibile e configurato di fabbrica con le seguenti impostazioni:

- 74 00. Il bordo sensibile COS2 (contatto N.C.) ¢ disabilitato.

Se il bordo sensibile non ¢ installato, ponticellare i morsetti 12(C0S2) - 14(COM) oppu-
re impostare il parametro 74 00.

13(COS1)  14(COM)

——o0——

Ingresso (N.C. oppure 8.2 kOhm) per collegamento bordo sensibile COST.

I bordo sensibile e configurato di fabbrica con le seguenti impostazioni:

- 7380 . Il bordo sensibile COS1 (contatto N.C.) & disabilitato.

Se il bordo sensibile non & installato, ponticellare i morsetti 13(C0S1)-14(COM) oppure
impostare il parametro 73 00.

15(ST) 14(COM)

——o0——

Ingresso comando di STOP (N.C.). Lapertura del contatto di sicurezza provoca l'arresto
del movimento.
NOTA: il contatto & ponticellato di fabbrica da ROGER TECHNOLOGY.
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CONTATTO

DESCRIZIONE

20

19(ANT)

Collegamento antenna per ricevitore radio ad innesto.
Se si utilizza I'antenna esterna, utilizzare cavo RG58, lunghezza massima consigliata:
10 m. NOTA: evitare di fare giunture sul cavo.

22(0R0)

—0

21(COM)

Ingresso contatto temporizzato orologio (N.A.).

Quando si attiva la funzione orologio il cancello apre e rimane aperto per il tempo
programmato dall'orologio. Allo scadere del tempo programmato dal dispositivo
esterno (orologio), il cancello chiude.

Il funzionamento del comando é regolato dal parametro B8.

23(AP)

—0

21(COM)

Ingresso comando di apertura (N.A.).

ATTENZIONE: I'attivazione persistente del comando di apertura non permette la richiu-
sura automatica; il conteggio del tempo di richiusura automatica riprende al rilascio del
comando di apertura.

24(CH)

—o

21(COM)

Ingresso comando di chiusura (N.A.).

25(PP)

—0

21(COM)

Ingresso comando passo-passo (N.A.).
Il funzionamento del comando é regolato dal parametro AH.

26(PED)

—o

21(COM)

Ingresso comando di apertura parziale (N.A.).
Impostato di fabbrica al 50% dell'apertura totale.

27(+24V)

28(COM)

Alimentazione per dispositivi esterni. Vedi caratteristiche tecniche.
Collegamento alimentazione B72/BRCL (B72/BRAKE ) per versioni BH30 High Speed
(fig. 5), BH30 Reversibile (fig. 6) e BM30 High Speed (fig. 8).

29(LAM)

28(COM)

o

Collegamento lampeggiante (24 V DC - intermittenza 50%).
E’ possibile selezionare le impostazioni di prelampeggio dal parametro A5 e le modalita
di intermittenza dal parametro 8.

ENC

Connettore per collegamento all'encoder installato sul motore.

ATTENZIONE! Scollegare e collegareil cavo dell' encoder solo in assenza di alimentazione.
In caso di sostituzione dell'encoder, ripetere la procedura di apprendimento.

NOTA: Il cablaggio é realizzato di fabbrica da ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

FC

Connettore (contatti N.C.) per il collegamento di finecorsa meccanico (vedi figura 20 -
dettaglio E) o magnetico (vedi figura 21 - dettaglio F).

Dopo I'attivazione del finecorsa il cancello si ferma.

ATTENZIONE: ad ogni variazione di regolazione dei finecorsa ripetere la procedura di
apprendimento.

NOTA: Il cablaggio é realizzato di fabbrica da ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

SB

Connettore (N.C.) per il collegamento del contatto di shlocco.

Aprendo la maniglia di sblocco del motore il cancello si ferma e non accetta comandi.
ATTENZIONE! Una volta richiuso la maniglia di shlocco se il cancello si trova in posizio-
ne intermedia, la centrale avvia la procedura di recupero posizione (vedi capitolo 20).
NOTA: Il cablaggio é realizzato di fabbrica da ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

RECEIVER CARD

Connettore per ricevitore radio ad innesto.

La centrale ha impostate di fabbrica due funzioni di comando a distanza via radio:

- PR1 - comando di passo-passo (modificabile dal parametro 7&).

- PR2 - comando di apertura parziale (modificabile dal parametro 77).

I pulsanti di programmazione PR1 e PR2 sono accessibili anche con il coperchio chiuso
(vedi figura 17).

CARICA

B71/BC

BATTERIE

In assenza di tensione di rete la centrale viene alimentata dalle batterie, il display

visualizza bAEE e il lampeggiante si attiva saltuariamente, fino al ripristino della linea

o fino a quando la tensione delle batterie scende sotto la soglia di sicurezza. Il display

visualizza bEL T (Battery Low) e la centrale non accetta nessun comando.

ATTENZIONE! Per consentire la ricarica, le batterie devono essere sempre collegate alla

Eentrale elettronica. Verificare periodicamente, almeno ogni 6 mesi, l'efficienza della
atteria.

oppure
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2x12 Vdc 1,2 Ah.

2x12 Vdc 4,5 Ah

Sono disponibili due kit di batterie:

2 batterie da 12 Vdc 1,2 Ah da installare a bordo automazione.

+ 2 batterie da 12 Vdc 4,5 Ah da installare in una scatola esterna.

Per ulteriori informazioni fare riferimento al manuale di installazione del caricabatterie
B71/BC.

ATTENZIONE: si raccomanda l'uso di batterie tipo AGM.




CONTATTO
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DESCRIZIONE

CARICA
BATTERIE
B71/BC
2x12Vdc 1,2 Ah.

Per installare il caricabatterie e le batterie 12 V DC 1,2 Ah:

+ Rimuovere il coperchio superiore [G].

+ Rimuovere il coperchio [H].

+ Inserire la scheda caricabatterie B71/BC nell'alloggiamento predisposto.

« Scollegare i cavi provenienti dal trasformatore, dal morsetto POWER IN della centrale,
e collegarli al morsetto [ 1] del caricabatterie.

Collegare i cavi rosso-nero del cablaggio [L], fornito con la batteria, al morsetto
POWER IN [M] della centrale.

+ Chiudere il coperchio [H] e fissarlo con le viti.

+ Posizionare le batterie da 12V DC 1,2 Ah nell'alloggiamento predisposto, facendo
attenzione alle polarita.

+ Chiudere il coperchio superiore [G].

Per ridurre il consumo delle batterie & possibile collefgare il positivo dell'alimentazione
dei trasmettitori delle fotocellule al morsetto SC (vedi fig. 13-14-15-16). Impostare ABDI
0 ABCH. In questo modo, quando il cancello & completamente aperto o completamente
chiuso, la centrale toglie alimentazione ai dispositivi.
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8 Tasti funzione e display
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TASTO DESCRIZIONE
UP ~ Parametro successivo
DOWN w | Parametro precedente
+ Incremento di 1 del valore del parametro
- Decremento di 1 del valore del parametro
PROG | Apprendimento della corsa
TEST | Attivazione modalita TEST

+ Premere i tasti UP A e/o DOWN w per visualizzare il parametro da modificare.

- Conitasti + e - modificare il valore del parametro. Il valore inizia a lampeggiare.

+ Tenendo premuto il tasto + o il tasto -, si attiva lo scorrimento veloce dei valori, permettendo una variazione
pit rapida.

+ Per salvare il valore impostato, attendere qualche secondo, oppure spostarsi su un altro parametro con i tasti
UP 4 0 DOWN w. Il display lampeggia velocemente ad indicare il salvataggio della nuova impostazione.

+ La modifica dei valori e possibile solo a motore fermo. La consultazione dei parametri € sempre possibile.

9 Accensione o messa in servizio

Alimentare la centralina di comando.
Sul display appare per un tempo limitato la versione del firmware della centralina.
Esempio: Versione installata r1.65.

o
Vo

Subito dopo, il display visualizza la modalita di stato comandi e sicurezze. Vedi capitolo 10.
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10 Modalita funzionamento display

10.1 Modalita visualizzazione dei parametri

VALORE DEL

PARAMETRO PARAMETRO

|
N A

Per le descrizioni dettagliate dei parametri fare riferimento al capitolo 13.

10.2 Modalita visualizzazione di stato comandi e sicurezze

STATO DEI COMANDI STATO DELLE SICUREZZE
m’. m’o ‘mza'. -g.
> > >

POWER J SBJ STOP J

STATO DEI COMANDI:

Le indicazioni dei comandi sono normalmente SPENTE.

Si ACCENDONQO alla ricezione di un comando (esempio: quando viene dato un comando di passo-passo si
accende il segmento PP).

SEGMENTO | COMANDO
AP apre
PP passo-passo
CH chiude
PED apertura parziale
ORO orologio
STATO DELLE SICUREZZE:

Le indicazioni delle sicurezze sono normalmente ACCESE.
Se sono SPENTE significa che sono in allarme o non collegate.
Se LAMPEGGIANO significa che sono disabilitate da apposito parametro.

SEGMENTO | SICUREZZA

FT1 fotocellula FT1

FT2 fotocellula FT2

COS1 bordo sensibile COS1
C0S2 bordo sensibile COS2

FA finecorsa di apertura

FC finecorsa di chiusura

SB maniglia di sblocco aperta
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10.3 Modalita TEST

La modalita di TEST permette di verificare visivamente I'attivazione dei comandi e delle sicurezze.

La modalita si attiva premendo il tasto TEST ad automazione ferma. Se il cancello & in movimento, il tasto TEST
provoca uno STOP. La successiva pressione abilita la modalita di TEST.

Il'lampeggiante e la spia cancello aperto si accendono per un secondo, ad ogni attivazione di comando o sicurezza.

Il display visualizza a sinistra, per 5 s lo stato dei comandi SOLO se
,"' ,"’ attivi (AP, CH, PP, PE, OR).

S Esempio se si attiva il comando di apertura, sul display appare AP:

i

Nl . o . , ,
- Il display visualizza a destra lo stato delle sicurezze/ingressi. |l
N — numero del morsetto della sicurezza in allarme lampeggia.
- ' , L Quando il cancello & completamente aperto o completamente chiuso
g &=, 1 sul display appare FA o FC, questo indica che il cancello si trova sul
’ ’ —— finecorsa di apertura FA o sul finecorsa di chiusura FC.
-4 Esempio: contatto di STOP in allarme.
DE Nessuna sicurezza in allarme e nessun finecorsa attivato.
%Stb) Maniglia di sbhlocco o serratura aperta.
5 Il contatto di STOP (N.C.) & aperto.

Se non & presente un interruttore di STOP, ponticellare il contatto.

,3 Il contatto COS1 (N.C.) del bordo sensibile & aperto. Verificare il collegamento.
Se il bordo sensibile non & presente disabilitarlo: impostare 73 00.

,En Il contatto COS2 (N.C.) del bordo sensibile & aperto. Verificare il collegamento.
! Se il bordo sensibile non e presente disabilitarlo: impostare 74 00.

(1 Il contatto FT1 (N.C.) della fotocellula & aperto. Verificare il collegamento.

i Se la fotocellula non e presente disabilitarla: impostare 50 00.

(1 Il contatto FT2 (N.C.) della fotocellula & aperto. Verificare il collegamento.

L= Se la fotocellula non e presente disabilitarla: impostare 53 0.
FE Errore di entrambi i finecorsa.

Verificare i collegamenti e la regolazione dei finecorsa.

FR Se il cancello € aperto rileva il finecorsa di apertura.
Fr Se il cancello e chiuso rileva il finecorsa di chiusura.

NOTA: Se uno o piu contatti sono aperti, il cancello non apre e/o non chiude, ad eccezione della segnalazione dei
finecorsa che € visualizzata sul display ma non impedisce il normale funzionamento del cancello.

Se c'e piu di una sicurezza in allarme, risolto il problema della prima, appare I'allarme della seconda, e cosi via.
Per interrompere la modalita di test, premere nuovamente il tasto TEST.

Dopo 10 s di inattivita, il display ritorna alla visualizzazione di stato comandi e sicurezze.

10.4 Modalita Stand By

La modalita si attiva dopo 30 min di inattivita. Il LED POWER lampeggia lentamente.
Per riattivare la centralina premere uno dei tasti UP 4, DOWN w, +,-.

NOTA: nel caso fosse stata shloccata una password di protezione (solo
se attiva) per intervenire sulle impostazioni dei parametri, in modalita
Stand By la password si riattiva automaticamente.
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11 Apprendimento della corsa

0 Per un corretto funzionamento, & necessario eseguire I'apprendimento della corsa.

11.1 Prima di procedere
IMPORTANTE: Selezionare il modello dell’automazione installata con il parametro A1.

LEGENDA: @ Motore HIGH SPEED (@) Motore Reversibile

SELEZIONE|  MoDELLO | MO CONFIGURAZIONI

AL O BH30/600 / /

RO BH30/800 / /

R O3 gngg;gggmg @ (vedi capitolo 14 "Parametri speciali per serie High Speed" )
At 04 BM30/400 /

AR08 BM30/300/HS @ (vedi capitolo 14 "Parametri speciali per serie High Speed" )
R OB BH30/804/R @ (vedi capitolo 15 "Parametri speciali per serie Reversibile")

1. Selezionare la posizione del motore rispetto al varco con il parametro 7 {. Di fabbrica il parametro e impostato
con motore installato a destra rispetto al varco, vista lato interno.

APERTURA A SINISTRA APERTURA A DESTRA

2. Regolare i finecorsa (meccanico o magnetico) in modo che, dopo I'attivazione, il cancello si fermi leggermente
in anticipo rispetto alla battuta meccanica di arresto.

FINECORSA DI CHIUSURA IE’II FINECORSA DI APERTURA LIZEH-

| | -

3. Verificare di non aver abilitato la funzione a uomo presente (A700). & “"" o

4. Portare il cancello in posizione di chiusura.

5. Premere il tasto TEST (vedi modalita TEST al capitolo 10) e verificare lo stato dei comandi e delle sicurezze. Se
le sicurezze non sono installate, ponticellare il contatto o disabilitarle dal relativo parametro (58, 5 1, 53, 54,
73e7H).
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CHIUSO

& TEST

D\ . @ ——) VEDICAPITOLO 16 e 17
0 =

finche ...
TEST bty X TEsT PROG VEDI PROCEDURA DI
—1—d| - APPRENDIMENTO
][ No @ _’ CAP.11.2
Tener prefmu to

TEST VEDI PROCEDURA DI
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G
g

11.2 PROCEDURA DI APPRENDIMENTO:

B el N o ke B Fode i

(appare se ingressi FT
ggllegatl e gbmtan

°]

=1 | I owWE] e[| &y

APERTURA APERTO CHIUSURA  CHIUSO

.

.

Se

Premere il tasto PROG per 4 s, sul display appare AP P- .
Aprire la maniglia di sblocco, dopo qualche secondo sul display appare PH AS. La centrale avvia una procedura
di taratura. In questa fase vengono calcolati i parametri di funzionamento del motore.
Se |a taratura del motore ha avuto esito positivo il display lampeggia PH AS.
Chiudere la maniglia di sblocco. A questo punto inizia la procedura di apprendimento.
Sul display appare FOED (solo se i parametri 50, 5 f, 53, 54 non sono disabilitati). Spostarsi dal fascio delle
fotocellule entro 5 s per non interrompere la procedura.
Sul display appare AUt o e il cancello avvia una manovra in apertura a bassa velocita.
Raggiunto il finecorsa di apertura, il cancello si ferma brevemente. Sul display lampeggia Atk a
Il cancello richiude fino al raggiungimento del finecorsa di chiusura.
la procedura di apprendimento e terminata correttamente, il display entra in modalita di visualizzazione

comandi e sicurezze.

Se

.

.

sul display appaiono i seguenti messaggi di errore, ripetere la procedura di apprendimento:

no PH: procedura di taratura fallita.

AP PE: errore di apprendimento. Premere il tasto TEST per cancellare l'errore e verificare la sicurezza in
allarme.

AP PL: errore di lunghezza corsa. Premere il tasto TEST per cancellare l'errore e assicurarsi che il cancello
sia completamente chiuso.

0 Per ulteriori informazioni vedere capitolo 17 “Segnalazione allarmi e anomalie”.
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12 Indice dei parametri

PARAM. | YarORED! DESCRIZIONE PAGINA
A vedi cap. 13 | Selezione modello automazione 41
Az oo Eg)cer;ittgura automatica dopo il tempo di pausa (da cancello completamente 41
A4 ] Richiusura automatica dopo interruzione di alimentazione di rete (black-out)| 41
A4 oo Selezione funzionamento comando passo-passo (PP) 41
A5 oo Prelampeggio 41
RE oo Funzione condominiale sul comando di apertura parziale (PED) 42
A oo Abilitazione funzione a uomo presente 42
AR oo Spia cancello aperto/funzione test fotocellule e "battery saving" 42

I oy Regolazione del rallentamento in apertura (e chiusura per BH30/600- )
BH30/800-BM30/400)
2 00 o4 ﬁzsgl&;ﬁiﬁre{; del rallentamento in chiusura (solo per Serie HIGH SPEED - )
13 05 Regolazione dello spazio di accostamento al finecorsa di apertura a velocita )
costante
i 05 Regolazione dello spazio di accostamento al finecorsa di chiusura a velocita )
costante
15 50 Regolazione apertura parziale (%) 42
20 oo Modalita di funzionamento uscita COR 42
= 30 Regolazione tempo di chiusura automatica 43
2c oo Abilitazione gestione apertura con esclusione della richiusura automatica 43
1 03 Regolazione tempo ‘di inversione qopo intervento del bordo sensibile o del 43
rilevamento ostacoli (anti-schiacciamento)
a0 05 Regolazione della coppia motore 43
31 5 Regolazione sensibilita intervento sugli ostacoli 43
33 Y Regolazione accelerazione alla partenza in apertura (e chiusura per 43
BH30/600-BH30/800-BM30/400)
Regolazion lerazione alla partenza in chiusur. lo per Seri

OO oy SI?’%(IJES -(;ieils::scile;i?ef)i one alla partenza in chiusura (solo per Serie HIGH 43
36 ] Abilitazione della coppia massima di spunto alla partenza 43
31 ] Regolazione della coppia motore durante la fase di recupero posizione 44

0 as Regolazione della velocita in apertura (e chiusura per BH30/600-BH30/800- 44
BM30/400)

41 @O 05 szsgliilla?lne(; della velocita in chiusura (solo per Serie HIGH SPEED m
4 03 Regolazione della velocita di accostamento a fine manovra 44
uyg 0l Impostazione numero di tentativi di richiusura au.tomalticaldopo intervento 44

del bordo sensibile o del rilevamento ostacoli (anti-schiacciamento)
50 0o Impostazione modalita di funzionamento della fotocellula in apertura (FT1)| 44
51 oc Impostazione modalita di funzionamento della fotocellula in chiusura (FT1)| 44
52 ol Modalita di funzionamento della fotocellula (FT1) con cancello chiuso 44
53 oo Impostazione modalita di funzionamento della fotocellula in apertura (FT2)| 45
54 0o Impostazione modalita di funzionamento della fotocellula in chiusura (FT2)| 45
55 [y Modalita di funzionamento della fotocellula (FT2) con cancello chiuso 45
Abilitazion man i chiusur i
g oo (FbT1t-?:Tg) e comando di chiusura 6 s dopo l'intervento della fotocellula 45
RS 05 Regolazione dello spazio di arresto del motore 45
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VALORE DI

PARAM. FABBRICA DESCRIZIONE PAGINA
71 0 Sele_zione della posizione di installazione del motore rispetto al varco, vista 45
lato interno

= oo Configurazione bordo sensibile COS1 45
Ik oo Configurazione bordo sensibile COS2 45
0 ag Configurazione 1° canale radio (PR1) 46
1 0l Configurazione 2° canale radio (PR2) 46
= oo Configurazione intermittenza lampeggiante 46
= 0 Selezione modalita di funzionamento luci di cortesia 46

0 [} Configurazione contatto orologio 46
Bi oo Abilitazione della chiusura/apertura garantita 46
[l 03 Regolazione tempo di attivazione della chiusura/apertura garantita 47
A5 oo Selezione gestione funzionamento a batteria 47
B& oo Selezione delle limitazioni nel funzionamento a batteria 47
B oo Selezione del tipo di batteria e riduzione dei consumi 47
a0 oo Ripristino ai valori standard di fabbrica 47
nl ol Versione HW 47
n cd Anno di produzione 47
nc 45 Settimana di produzione 47
nd 61 47
4 [afa} Numero seriale 47
n5 0 47
nb 4 |Versione FW 47
ofl 01 48
ol 23 Visualizzazione contatore manovre eseguite 48
ol 45 48
hil L Visualizzazione contatore ore manovra 48
bl £ 48
o0 il Visualizzazione contatore giorni di accensione 48
dl £ 48
P [} 48
Pe ug Password 48
P3 ao 48
PY ag 48
P ag Protezione cambio password 48
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13 Menu parametri

PARAMETRO

VALORE DEL
PARAMETRO

(]
I

(
l

RO

Selezione modello automazione

ATTENZIONE! Una errata impostazione puo causare anomalie nel funzionamento dell'automazione.

NOTA: nel caso di ripristino ai parametri standard di fabbrica, il valore del parametro deve essere reimpostato
manualmente.

ot

BH30/600 motore IRREVERSIBILE per ante fino a 600 kg

ae

BH30/800 motore IRREVERSIBILE per ante fino a 800 kg

03

BH30/500/HS - BH30/600/HS motore HIGH SPEED IRREVERSIBILE per ante fino a 600 kg (vedi capitolo @
14 "Parametri speciali per serie High Speed" )

o+

BM30/400 motore IRREVERSIBILE per ante fino a 400 kg

05

BM30/300/HS motore HIGH SPEED IRREVERSIBILE per ante fino a 400 kg (vedi capitolo 14 "Parametri @
speciali per serie High Speed")

06

BH30/804/R motore REVERSIBILE per ante fino a 800 kg (vedi capitolo 15 "Parametri speciali per serie
Reversibile") »

gil)%l}lgiura automatica dopo il tempo di pausa (da cancello completamente

Disabilitata.

Da 1 a 15 tentativi di richiusura dopo l'intervento delle fotocellule.

015 Scaduto il numero di tentativi impostato, il cancello rimane aperto.
59 | Il cancello prova a chiudere illimitatamente.
A3 D0 |Richiusura automatica dopo interruzione di alimentazione di rete (black-out)

Disabilitata. Al ritorno dell'alimentazione di rete, il cancello NON chiude.

Abilitata. Se il cancello NON & completamente aperto, al ritorno dell'alimentazione di rete, chiude, dopo un
prelampeggio di 5 s (indipendentemente dal valore impostato al parametro AS). La richiusura avviene in modalita
“recupero posizione” (vedi capitolo 20).

Selezione funzionamento comando passo-passo (PP)

0o

Apre-stop-chiude-stop-apre-stop-chiude...

Condominiale: il cancello apre e richiude dopo il tempo impostato di chiusura automatica.
Il tempo di chiusura automatica si rinnova se viene dato un nuovo comando di passo-passo.
Durante I'apertura il comando passo-passo viene ignorato. Questo permette al cancello di aprirsi completamente,

]

g evitando la chiusura indesiderata.
Se ¢ disabilitata la richiusura automatica (A2 00), la funzione condominiale attiva in automatico un tentativo di
richiusura A2 0 1.
Condominiale: il cancello apre e richiude dopo il tempo impostato di chiusura automatica.
I tempo di chiusura automatica NON si rinnova se viene dato un nuovo comando di passo-passo.

0z Durante I'apertura il comando passo-passo viene ignorato. Questo permette al cancello di aprirsi completamente,
evitando la chiusura indesiderata.
Se ¢ disabilitata la richiusura automatica (A2 00), la funzione condominiale attiva in automatico un tentativo di
richiusuraA2 g 1.

03 | Apre-chiude-apre-chiude.

04 | Apre-chiude-stop-apre.

AS 00 | Prelampeggio
00 | Disabilitato. Il lampeggiante si attiva durante la manovra di apertura e chiusura.
0 1- 10| Da1a 10 s di prelampeggio prima di ogni manovra.
95 | 5 s di prelampeggio prima della manovra in chiusura.
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Funzione condominiale sul comando di apertura parziale (PED)

DD | Disabilitato. Il cancello si apre parzialmente in modalita passo-passo: apre-stop-chiude-stop-apre...
0 1| Abilitato. Durante I'apertura il comando di apertura parziale (PED) viene ignorato.
A7 00 |Abilitazione funzione a uomo presente.

00 | Disabilitato.

a1 Abilitato. Il cancello funziona tenendo premuti i comandi apre (AP) o chiude (CH). Al rilascio del comando il
cancello si ferma.
Abilitato con funzione di sicurezza ai sensi della normativa EN 1SO 13849.
Per aprire il cancello_premere il comando AP rilasciarlo e ripremerlo nuovamente, mantenendolo premuto. Al

2 | rilascio del comando il cancello si ferma.

Per chiudere il cancello premere il comando CH rilasciarlo e ripremerlo nuovamente, mantenendolo premuto. Al
rilascio del comando il cancello si ferma.

A8 00

Spia cancello aperto / Funzione test fotocellule e “battery saving”

0o

La spia & spenta con cancello chiuso. Accesa fissa durante le manovre e quando il cancello € aperto.

ot

La spia lampeggia lentamente durante lamanovra di apertura. Si accende fissa quando il cancello € completamente
aperto. Lampeggia velocemente durante la manovra di chiusura. )
Se il cancello & fermo in posizione intermedia, la spia si spegne due volte ogni 15's.

Impostare a 82 se l'uscita SC viene utilizzata come test fotocellule. Vedi fig. 13-14.

03

Impostare a 03 se 'uscita SC viene utilizzata come “battery saving”. Vedi fig. 15-16.
Quando il cancello &€ completamente aperto o completamente chiuso, la centralina disattiva gli accessori collegati
al morsetto SC per ridurre il consumo di batteria.

o4

Impostare a 84 se l'uscita SC viene utilizzata come "battery saving” e test fotocellule. Vedi fig. 15-16.

104

Regolazione del rallentamento in apertura e chiusura

i 04

vedi capitoli 14 e 15 "Parametri speciali per serie High Speed e Reversibile"

0 i-05

0 i=il cancello rallenta in prossimita dei finecorsa ... 35= il cancello rallenta con molto anticipo rispetto ai finecorsa.

1305

Regtolatzione dello spazio di accostamento al finecorsa di apertura a velocita
costante

NOTA: |a velocita di manovra & regolata dal parametro 42. Dopo il rallentamento, il cancello procede a velocita
costante fino al raggiungimento del finecorsa.

Regtolatzione dello spazio di accostamento al finecorsa di chiusura a velocita
costante

NOTA: |a velocita di manovra é regolata dal parametro 42. Dopo il rallentamento, il cancello procede a velocita
costante fino al raggiungimento del finecorsa.

05-40 | 05= 15 cm di spazio circa; ... 10=30 cm di spazio circa; ... 40= 120 cm di spazio circa.
IS 50 |Regolazione apertura parziale (%)
NOTA: il parametro & impostato di fabbrica al 50% (meta della corsa totale)
10-99 | dal 10% al 99% della corsa totale
2000 |Modalita di funzionamento uscita COR
00 | Funzionamento STANDARD gestito da parametro 19
0l Contatto chiuso se maniglia di sblocco correttamente chiusa (con chiave girata in posizione di chiuso).
'| Contatto aperto per anomalia: motore sbloccato e/o chiave girata in posizione aperta.
Contatto chiuso se motore alimentato da rete o da batteria carica.
{02 | Contatto aperto per anomalia: motore alimentato da batteria in esaurimento (livello di tensione impostato da par.
BS) oppure con segnalazione di allarme btL O (la centrale non accetta pit comandi).
03 Contatto chiuso se nessuna delle situazioni anomale 1 e 2 si verifica.
Y| Contatto aperto se almeno una delle situazioni anomale 1 e 2 si verifica
0y Contatto chiuso se cancello non completamente aperto.
YT Contatto aperto se cancello completamente aperto.
as Contatto chiuso se cancello non completamente chiuso.

Contatto aperto se cancello completamente chiuso.

4




ci3d

Regolazione tempo di chiusura automatica
Il conteggio inizia a cancello aperto e dura per il tempo impostato. Scaduto il tempo, il cancello chiude
automaticamente. Lintervento delle fotocellule rinnova il tempo.

00-50

da 00 a 90 s di pausa.

52-99

da 2 a9 min dipausa.

ce il

Abilitazione gestione apertura con esclusione della richiusura automatica.
Se abilitata, I'esclusione della richiusura automatica vale solo per il comando selezionato dal parametro. Esempio:
se si imposta 223 I, dopo un comando AP la richiusura automatica & esclusa, mentre dopo i comandi PP e PED la
richiusura automatica si attiva.

NOTA: Il comando ha funzione di attivazione in sequenza apre-stop-chiude oppure chiude-stop-apre.

Disabilitata.

Un comando AP (apertura) attiva la manovra di apertura. Con cancello completamente aperto la richiusura auto-
matica é esclusa. Un successivo comando AP (apre) attiva la manovra di chiusura.

Un comando PP (passo-passo) attiva la manovra di apertura. Con cancello completamente aperto la richiusura
automatica é esclusa. Un successivo comando PP (passo-passo) attiva la manovra di chiusura.

Un comando PED (apertura parziale) attiva la manovra di apertura parziale. La richiusura automatica e esclusa. Un
successivo comando PED (apertura parziale) attiva la manovra di chiusura.

Regolazione tempo di inversione dopo intervento del bordo sensibile o del
rilevamento ostacoli (anti-schiacciamento).

Regola il tempo della manovra di inversione dopo lintervento del bordo sensibile o del sistema di rilevamento
ostacoli. Larresto del cancello, dopo l'inversione, a seguito dell'intervento del bordo sensibile o del rilevamento
ostacolo, avviene alla velocita di rallentamento di fine manovra. Pertanto, il tempo di inversione sara leggermente
superiore a quello impostato.

da0a60s.

Regolazmne coppia motore

Aumentando o diminuendo i valori del parametro, siaumenta o si diminuisce la coppia del motore, e di conseguenza
si regola la sensibilita di intervento sugli ostacoli.

Si raccomanda di utilizzare valori inferiori a 13 SOLO per installazioni particolarmente leggere e che non siano
sottoposte ad eventi atmosferici sfavorevoli (vento forte o temperature rigide).

0 1= -35%; 02=-25%; 03= -16%; 84= -8% (riduzione della coppia motore = maggiore sensibilita).
5= coppia motore impostata di fabbrica.
06= +8%; 07= +16%; 08= +25%; 09= +35% (aumento della coppia motore = minore sensibilita).

Relgolazione sensibilita intervento sugli ostacoli
e il tempo di reazione alla forza di impatto sugli ostacoli & troppo lungo, diminuire il valore del parametro. Se la
forza di impatto sugli ostacoli risulta essere troppo elevata, diminuire il valore del parametro 30.

Coppia motore bassa:

0 1- 100 (' = forza diimpatto sugli ostacoli minima ... {0 = forza di impatto sugli ostacoli massima.
NOTA: utilizzare queste impostazioni solo se i valori di coppia motore media non sono adeguati all'installazione.
( 1~ 1 | Coppia motore media. Impostazione consigliabile ai fini della regolazione delle forze operative.
EC i t dia. | tazi igliabile ai fini dell lazione delle f ti
PRy = forza di impatto sugli ostacoli minima ... 16 = forza di impatto sugli ostacoli massima.
{7 | Coppia motore al 70% del valore massimo, tempo di intervento 1 s. E obbligatorio I'uso del bordo sensibile.
{8 | Coppia motore al 80% del valore massimo, tempo di intervento 2 s. E' obbligatorio I'uso del bordo sensibile.
{39 | Coppia motore massima, tempo di intervento 3 s. E" obbligatorio I'uso del bordo sensibile.
20 | Coppia motore massima, tempo di intervento 5 s. E' obbligatorio 'uso del bordo sensibile.
33 04 |Regolazione accelerazione alla partenza della manovra di apertura e chiusura
34 04 | vedi capitoli 14 e 15 "Parametri speciali per serie High Speed e Reversibile"
0 1-05 |0 1=l cancello accelera rapidamente in partenza ... 5= il cancello accelera lentamente e gradualmente in partenza.

Abilitazione della COPJ)Ia massima di spunto alla partenza

Abilitando questo parametro, ad ogni partenza del motore si attiva la coppia massima di spunto per un tempo
massimo di 5 s oppure per il tempo necessario al cancello di aprirsi di 65 cm circa.

NOTA: Nei motori HIGH SPEED ¢ abilitato uno spunto di 2 s, indipendentemente dalle impostazioni del parametro 36.

Disabilitato.

Abilitato alla partenza SOLO in apertura (compresa la fase di recupero posizione). In chiusura lo spunto ¢ abilitato
solo se la posizione & conosciuta e il cancello si trova ad almeno 2 metri dalla completa chiusura.

Abilitato ad ogni partenza (compresa la fase di recupero posizione).

43




IT

31 00

Reqolazmne della coppia motore durante la fase di recupero posizione
Regolare con il parametro 37 la coppia motore se in fase di recupero posizione i valori impostati ai parametri 30 e
3 { fossero inadeguati per garantire al cancello di completare la manovra.

Se |a fase di recupero posizione non si completa, il cancello non riprende il suo normale funzionamento.

00 | Lintervento del rilevamento ostacolo & regolato esclusivamente dai valori impostati dai parametri 30 e 3 1.
a1 Lintervento del rilevamento ostacolo & regolato dai valori impostati dai parametri 30 e 3 { e dal valore di corrente
massima memorizzata in fase di apprendimento della corsa.

02 | Lintervento del rilevamento ostacolo & il 70% della coppia massima per un tempo di intervento di 1's.
03 | Lintervento del rilevamento ostacolo & il 80% della coppia massima per un tempo di intervento di 2 s.
04 | Lintervento del rilevamento ostacolo & il 100% della coppia massima per un tempo di intervento di 3 s.
05 | Lintervento del rilevamento ostacolo & il 100% della coppia massima per un tempo di intervento di 5 s.

4O 05 |Regolazione velocita in apertura e chiusura (%)

Y105 |vedicapitoli 14 e 15 "Parametri speciali per serie High Speed e Reversibile"

0 1-05 | 0 1= 60% velocitd minima, O2= 70%, 03= 80%, 34=90%, 5= 100% velocita massima.

Regolazione velocita di accostamento a fine manovra
Terminata la fase di rallentamento, il cancello prosegue a velocita costante fino al finecorsa. Lo spazio ¢ regolato
dai parametri {3e M.

01-08

01=250 RPM; 02= 300 RPM; 03= 350 RPM; 04= 400 RPM; 05= 450 RPM; 06= 500 RPM; 07= 550 RPM; 08= 600 RPM

NOTA: Le velocita di accostamento minima e massima variano in base al modello motore installato. Le regolazioni
sono suddivise in step di ampiezza costante.

Valori indicativi:

BH30/800 da circa 2 m/mina 5 m/min

BH30 e BM30 HIGH SPEED da circa 3 m/min a 8 m/min

BH30 REVERSIBILE da circa 2 m/min a 6 m/min

Impostazione numero tentativi di richiusura automatica dopo intervento del
bordo sensihile o del rilevamento ostacolo (anti-schiacciamento)

Nessun tentativo di richiusura automatica.

Da 1 a 3 tentativi di richiusura automatica. X
La richiusura automatica avviene solo se il cancello ¢ completamente aperto.
Si consiglia di impostare un valore minore o uguale al parametro Ac.

5000 |Impostazione modalita di funzionamento della fotocellula in apertura (FT1)
00 | DISABILITATA. La fotocellula non & attiva o non & installata.
O 1| STOP. Il cancello si ferma e resta fermo fino al successivo comando.
na INVERSIONE IMMEDIATA. Se si attiva la fotocellula durante la manovra di apertura, il cancello inverte
Y | immediatamente.
e STOP TEMPORANEO. Il cancello si ferma finché la fotocellula & oscurata. Liberata la fotocellula, il cancello
Y continua ad aprire.
4 | INVERSIONE RITARDATA. Con fotocellula oscurata il cancello si ferma. Liberata la fotocellula il cancello chiude.

Impostazione modalita di funzionamento della fotocellula in chiusura (FT1)

[}

DISABILITATA. La fotocellula non € attiva o non ¢ installata.

STOP. Il cancello si ferma e resta fermo fino al successivo comando.

[ ) o

N

INVERSIONE IMMEDIATA. Se si attiva la fotocellula durante la manovra di chiusura, il cancello inverte
immediatamente.

L

ST%P EEMPORANEO. Icancello si ferma finché la fotocellula & oscurata. Liberata la fotocellula, il cancello continua
a chiudere.

| o
-

INVERSIONE RITARDATA. Con fotocellula oscurata il cancello si ferma. Liberata la fotocellula il cancello apre.

5c 01

Modalita di funzionamento della fotocellula (FT1) con cancello chiuso
Il parametro non e visibile se A8 02, AB O3 o ABOH.

i
[n}

Se la fotocellula & oscurata il cancello non puo aprire.

Il cancello si apre al ricevimento di un comando di apertura anche se la fotocellula & oscurata.

CI|co
]

La fotocellula oscurata invia il comando di apertura del cancello.
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Impostazione modalita di funzionamento della fotocellula in apertura (FT2)

[}

DISABILITATA. La fotocellula non € attiva o non € installata.

STOP. Il cancello si ferma e resta fermo fino al successivo comando.

| o

m

INVERSIONE IMMEDIATA. Se si attiva la fotocellula durante la manovra di apertura, il cancello inverte
immediatamente.

L

STOP TEMPORANEDO. Il cancello si ferma finché la fotocellula € oscurata. Liberata la fotocellula, il cancello continua
ad aprire.

2 =2

-

INVERSIONE RITARDATA. Con fotocellula oscurata il cancello si ferma. Liberata la fotocellula il cancello chiude.

(]
JE
3
=)

Impostazione modalita di funzionamento della fotocellula in chiusura (FT2)

00 | DISABILITATA. La fotocellula non ¢ attiva o non & installata.

0 1| STOP Il cancello si ferma e resta fermo fino al successivo comando.

0z INVERSIONE IMMEDIATA. Se si attiva la fotocellula durante la manovra di chiusura, il cancello inverte
immediatamente.

)3 | STOP TEMPORANEO. Il cancello si ferma finché la fotocellula & oscurata. Liberata la fotocellula, il cancello continua a chiudere.

4 | INVERSIONE RITARDATA. Con fotocellula oscurata il cancello si ferma. Liberata la fotocellula il cancello apre.

55 01

Modalita di funzionamento della fotocellula (FT2) con cancello chiuso
Il parametro non é visibile se AB 02, AB 83 o AB 84.

ao

Se la fotocellula e oscurata il cancello non puo aprire.

gl

Il cancello si apre al ricevimento di un comando di apertura anche se la fotocellula & oscurata.

ac

La fotocellula oscurata invia il comando di apertura del cancello.

5600

Abilitazione comando di chiusura 6 s dopo I'intervento della fotocellula (FT1-FT2)
I parametro non ¢ visibile se si imposta A8 03 o A8 £4. NOTA: nel caso di attraversamento fotocellule durante l'aper-
tura, il conteggio dei 6 s parte quando le ante sono completamente aperte

[}

Disabilitata.

o Jf i wiu

Abilitata. Lattraversamento delle fotocellule FT1 attiva, dopo 6 secondi, un comando di chiusura.

ac

Abilitata. Lattraversamento delle fotocellule FT2 attiva, dopo 6 secondi, un comando di chiusura.

6505

Regolazione dello spazio di arresto del motore

0i-05

0 = frenata rapida/minor spazio di arresto ... 05= frenata dolce/maggior spazio di arresto

Tl

Selezione della posizione di installazione del motore rispetto al varco, vista lato interno
NOTA: Ad ogni variazione del parametro, il display visualizza l'errore dAER. Togliere alimentazione di rete e ridarla.
Premere PROG finché scompare il messaggio dAEA e appare sul display APP-.

NOTA:lnel caso di ripristino ai parametri standard di fabbrica, il valore del parametro deve essere reimpostato
manualmente.

D0 | Motore installato a sinistra.
O 1| Motore installato a destra.
73 00 |Configurazione bordo sensibile COS1
00 | Bordo sensibile NON INSTALLATO.
0 1| Contatto N.C. (Normalmente Chiuso). Il cancello inverte solo in apertura.
0| Contatto con resistenza da 8k2. Il cancello inverte solo in apertura.
03 | Contatto N.C. (Normalmente Chiuso). Il cancello inverte sempre.
{14 | Contatto con resistenza da 8k2. Il cancello inverte sempre.

Configurazione bordo sensibile C0S2

Bordo sensibile NON INSTALLATO.

Contatto N.C. (Normalmente Chiuso). Il cancello inverte solo in chiusura.

Contatto con resistenza da 8k2. Il cancello inverte solo in chiusura.

Contatto N.C. (Normalmente Chiuso). Il cancello inverte sempre.

Contatto con resistenza da 8k2. Il cancello inverte sempre.
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76 00 |Configurazione 1° canale radio (PR1) NoTA: Con ricevitore radio ROGER TECHNOLOGY ad innesto.

110! |Configurazione 2° canale radio (PR2) NoTA: Con ricevitore radio ROGER TECHNOLOGY ad innesto.
{00 | PASSO PASSO.
0 1] APERTURA PARZIALE.
{12 | APERTURA.
{03 | CHIUSURA.
04 | STOP.

g Luce di cortesia. Luscita COR viene gestita dal radiocomando. La luce rimane accesa finché il radiocomando ¢
attivo. Il parametro 79 viene ignorato.

Luce di cortesia passo-passo (PP). Luscita COR viene gestita dal radiocomando.
Il radiocomando accende-spegne la luce di cortesia. Il parametro 79 viene ignorato.

PASSO PASSO con conferma di sicurezza .
APERTURA PARZIALE con conferma di sicurezza .
APERTURA con conferma di sicurezza ().

o

oo

Co|Co(cof =2
-

o

{0 | CHIUSURA con conferma di sicurezza .

") Per evitare che la pressione involontaria di un tasto del radiocomando attivi erroneamente il cancello, viene richiesta una confer-
ma di sicurezza per abilitare il comando. Esempio: parametri 16 07 e 17 0 fimpostati:

Premendo il tasto CHA del comando radio si seleziona la funzione passo passo, che deve essere confermata entro 2 s dalla

pressione del tasto CHB del comando radio. Premendo il tasto CHB si attiva I'apertura parziale.

76 00 |Configurazione intermittenza lampeggiante
00 | Uintermittenza & regolata elettronicamente dal lampeggiante.

O | Intermittenza lenta.
0c' | Intermittenza lenta in apertura, rapida in chiusura.

19 B |Selezione modalita di funzionamento luce di cortesia
00 | Disabilitata.
0 1| IMPULSIVA. La luce si attiva brevemente all'inizio di ogni manovra.
02 | ATTIVA. La luce & attiva per tutta la durata della manovra.

03-90|da3a90s. Laluce rimane attiva dopo la fine della manovra, per il tempo impostato.
S92~ 55 | da 2 a 9 minuti. La luce rimane attiva dopo la fine della manovra, per il tempo impostato.

80 00 |Configurazione contatto orologio.
Quando si attiva la funzione orologio il cancello apre e rimane aperto per il tempo programmato dall'orologio. Allo
scadere del tempo programmato dal dispositivo esterno (orologio) il cancello chiude.

00 | Quando si attiva la funzione orologio, il cancello apre e rimane aperto. Qualsiasi comando dato viene ignorato.

a1 Quando si attiva la funzione orologio, il cancello apre e rimane aperto. Qualsiasi comando dato viene accettato.
Quando il cancello torna ad essere completamente aperto si riattiva la funzione orologio.

8100 |Abilitazione della chiusura/apertura garantita
L'abilitazione di questo parametro garantisce che il cancello non rimanga aperto a causa di comandi erronei e/o
involontari.
La funzione NON si abilita se:
il cancello riceve un comando di STOP
interviene il bordo sensibile, rilevando un ostacolo nella stessa direzione in cui € abilitata la funzione. Se invece il
bordo sensibile rileva un ostacolo durante il movimento opposto a quello garantito, la funzione si mantiene attiva.
sono terminati i tentativi di richiusura impostati dal parametro A2.
si & perso il controllo della posizione (eseguire il recupero di posizione, vedi capitolo 20).

DD | Disabilitata. Il parametro 82 non viene visualizzato.

Abilitata chiusura garantita.
0 1| Dopo un tempo impostato dal parametro 82, la centralina attiva un prelampeggio di 5 s, indipendentemente dal
parametro A5, e poi chiude il cancello.

Abilitata chiusura e apertura garantita.

Se il cancello si ferma a seguito di un comando passo-passo, dopo un tempo impostato dal parametro 82, la cen-
tralina attiva un prelampeggio di 5 s (indipendentemente dal parametro AS) e il cancello si chiude.

02 | Se durante la manovra di chiusura, il cancello si ferma a seguito dell'intervento del rilevamento ostacolo, dopo un
tempo impostato dal parametro 8¢, il cancello chiude.

Se durante la manovra di apertura, il cancello si ferma a seguito dell'intervento del rilevamento ostacolo, dopo un
tempo impostato dal parametro 82, il cancello apre.
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1golazmne tempo di attivazione deIIa chiusura/apertura garantita
Il parametro non € visibile se il parametro & { =

0c-50

Da2a90 s diattesa.

92-39

Da 2 a 9 min di attesa.

8500

Selezione gestione funzionamento a batteria

Impostando unvalore diverso da 80 si abilita un controllo sul livello di tensione della batteria. E possibile
selezionare il tipo di funzionalita desiderata al parametro 86 e abilitare una segnalazione mediante I'uscita COR
al parametro 20.

oo

La centrale accetta sempre i comandi fino ad esaurimento completo della carica della batteria.

Ot

Il controllo si attiva quando la tensione di batteria scende alla soglia minima (22Vdc)

Oc'| Il controllo si attiva quando la tensione di batteria scende alla soglia intermedia (23Vdc)
03 | Il controllo si attiva quando la tensione di batteria scende alla soglia massima (24Vdc)
BEOD |Selezione delle limitazioni nel funzionamento a batteria.

NOTA: il parametro é visibile solo se par. 85 diverso da 80

Nessuna limitazione ai comandi, quando la tensione di batteria scende alla soglia selezionata. E possibile attivare
una segnalazione mediante uscita COR (se parametri 85 e 20 opportunamente impostati).

Quando la tensione di batteria scende alla soglia selezionata con par. BS, la centrale accetta solo comandi di
apertura e non richiude mai.

Quando la tensione di batteria scende alla soglia selezionata con par. 85, la centrale, dopo un prelampeggio di 5 s,
apre automaticamente il cancello e accetta solo un comando di chiusura.

Accetta solo comandi di chiusura (se ingresso ORO attivo accetta comandi di chiusura solo se 80 T 1).

Selezione del tipo di batteria e riduzione dei consumi

71 | Batteria 24Vdc (2x12V). Riduzione delle accelerazioni/decelerazioni/velocita abilitata, per aumentare la durata

della batteria.

Batteria 24Vdc (2x12V ). Nessuna riduzione delle prestazioni, massimo consumo della batteria.

Ripristino ai valori standard di fabbrica
NOTA. Questa procedura e possibile solo se NON e impostata una password a protezione dei dati.

50
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Attenzione! |l ripristino cancella ogni selezione fatta in precedenza tranne il parametro A I: verificare che tutti i
parametri siano adeguati allinstallazione.
(Ej possibile ripristinare i valori standard di fabbrica anche intervenendo sui tasti PIU + e/0 MENO -, come indicato
i seguito:

Togliere alimentazjone.

Premere i tasti PIU +e MENO -, e mantenendoli premuti dare alimentazione.

Dopo 4 s il display lampeggia ~E5-.

I'valori standard di fabbrica sono stati ripristinati.

Numero identificativo
Il numero identificativo & composto dai valori dei parametri da n a n6.
NOTA: i valori indicati in tabella sono valori puramente indicativi.

ndOf

Versione HW

nic3

Anno di produzione

nc H5

Settimana di produzione

n3 B

n4 8BS

n5 01

Esempio:0 1 23 45 67 89 0! 23

Numero seriale

nb 4

Versione FW
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Visualizzazione contatore manovrg=j
Il numero & composto dai valori dei parametri da o 1 a o { moltiplicato per 100.
NOTA: i valori indicati in tabella sono valori puramente indicativi.

o
]
3

0 |D

:ECZI
Ho

Manovre eseguite
Esempio: 0! 23 45 x100 = 1.234.500 manovre

Visualizzazione contatore ore manovra
Il numero & composto dai valori dei parametri dah a h 1.
NOTA: i valori indicati in tabella sono valori puramente indicativi.

M

RO O Ore manovra

R E'_:f Esempio: 0! 23 =123 ore
Visualizzazione contatore giorni di accensione della centralina
Il numero & composto dai valori dei parametri dadd ad !.
NOTA: i valori indicati in tabella sono valori puramente indicativi.

M
dd O Giorni di accensione
= Esempio: 0 ! 23 =123 giorni

dicd pio-® o
Password
Limpostazione della password impedisce I'accesso alle regolazioni a personale non autorizzato.
Con password attiva (CP=0 {) & possibile visualizzare i parametri, ma NON é possibile modificarne i valori.
La password e univoca, cioé una sola password puo gestire I'automazione.
ATTENZIONE: Se si smarrisce la password contattare il Servizio Assistenza.

=N GD Procedura di attivazione password:

uTa] Inserire i valori desiderati nei parametri P {, P2, P3 e PH.

PE' i Conitasti UP a e/o DOWN w Visualizzare il parametro CP.

P3 0o Premere per 4 s i tasti+e =.

=1 GD Quando il display lampeggia, la password & stata memorizzata.

Spegnere e riaccendere la centralina. Verificare I'attivazione della password (CP=0 ).

Procedura sblocco temporaneo:
Inserire la password.
Verificare che LP=00 .

Procedura di cancellazione password:
+ Inserire la password (CP=00).

Memorizzare i valoridi P {, P2, P3, P4 = 00

Conitasti UP a e/o DOWN w visualizzare il parametro CP.

Premere per 4 sitasti+e =

Quando il display lampeggia, la password € stata cancellata (i valori P | 88, P2 88, P3 80 e P4 00 corrispondono

a "password assente”).

Spegnere e riaccendere la centralina. .

P OO

Cambio password

n

Protezione disattivata.

0

Protezione attivata.
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14 Parametri speciali serie High Speed

() La serie High Speed (HS) rappresenta la linea degli operatori scorrevoli digitali Brushless ad alta
()
RAPID,

velocita per i cancelli scorrevoli fino a 600 kg (BH30/500/HS - BH30/600/HS) e fino a 400 kg | =
(BM30/300/HS), esclusivamente dedicati al settore residenziale. w
La tecnologia High Speed consente di gestire l'automazione al 100% piu velocemente delle
automazioni tradizionali con la possibilita di gestire separatamente velocita, accelerazione,
rallentamenti e relative sicurezze.
NOTA: Non conoscendo la meccanica del cancello, per garantire la massima sicurezza dell'impianto, si
consiglia l'uso di bordi sensibili.

Qui di sequito sono indicati i parametri aggiuntivi relativi all'attivazione della tecnologia High Speed.

A {07 |Selezione modello automazione

Il parametro e impostato di fabbrica da ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

ATTENZIONE! || valore di fabbrica e gia impostato allo scopo di utilizzare il motore nella versione
ad alta velocita (Hi%;h Speed). Nel caso questo parametro venga modificato verranno perse tutte le
caratteristiche e le funzioni del motore ad alta velocita.

L'automazione non potra lavorare in totale efficienza e si potranno verificare anomalie di
funzionamento.

NOTA: nel caso di ripristino ai parametri standard di fabbrica, il valore del parametro deve essere
reimpostato manualmente.

0 1| BH30/600

02 | BH30/800

{3 | BH30/500/HS - BH30/600/HS
04 | BM30/400

05 | BM30/300/HS

06 | BH30/804/R

{104 |Regolazione del rallentamento in apertura

ic 04 | Regolazione del rallentamento in chiusura

0 != il cancello rallenta in prossimita dei finecorsa ... 05= il cancello rallenta con molto anticipo
rispetto ai finecorsa.

39 04 |Regolazione accelerazione alla partenza della manovra di apertura

34 04 | Regolazione accelerazione alla partenza della manovra di chiusura

0i-05 0 1= il cancello accelera rapidamente in partenza ... 05= il cancello accelera lentamente e
gradualmente in partenza.

4o os Re1golazione velocita in apertura (%)
NOTA: |a regolazione della velocita e suddivisa in 5 parti uguali.

4105 |Regolazione velocita in chiusura (%)
NOTA: |a regolazione della velocita e suddivisa in 5 parti uguali.

0 1-05 | 0 1= 10 m/min (velocita minima) ... 05= 24 m/min (velocita massima)

NOTA: per la regolazione dello spazio di rallentamento a velocita costante fare riferimento ai parametri {3
e {4 al capitolo 13.
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15 Parametri speciali serie Reversibile

La serie BH30/R (REVERSIBILE) rappresenta la linea degli operatori scorrevoli digitali Brushless per i
= @@ cancelli scorrevoli fino a 800 kg, dedicati al settore residenziale e industriale.

La tecnologia REVERSIBILE consente di aprire e chiudere il cancello, in assenza di tensione, senza
shloccare il motore. Quando il cancello & movimentato manualmente, in assenza di tensione di
alimentazione, la rotazione del motore fornisce energia alla centrale il display si accende e appare il
messaggio "SELF". ATTENZIONE! Movimentare il cancello a mano con moderazione.
La centrale permette di gestire separatamente velocita, accelerazione, rallentamenti e relative sicurezze.
Durante il normale funzionamento, compreso il funzionamento a batteria, la centrale applica una forza in frenata
tale da impedire la movimentazione manuale del cancello.
Nel funzionamento prolungato a batteria, pertanto, si potra avere una riduzione dell'autonomia.
Se la forza in frenata non fosse sufficiente ad impedire la movimentazione manuale e venisse rilevato uno
spostamento del cancello di piu di 3 cm, la centrale avviera una procedura di recupero posizione (vedi capitolo 20).
NOTA: Anche se REVERSIBILE il motore € provvisto del sistema di sblocco.

Qui di seguito sono indicati i parametri aggiuntivi relativi all'attivazione della tecnologia REVERSIBILE.

A {05 |Selezione modello automazione

Il parametro e impostato di fabbrica da ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

ATTENZIONE! || valore di fabbrica e gia impostato allo scopo di utilizzare il motore nella versione
REVERSIBILE. Nel caso questo parametro venga modificato verranno perse tutte le caratteristiche
e le funzioni del motore.

L'automazione non potra lavorare in totale efficienza e si potranno verificare anomalie di
funzionamento.

NOTA: nel caso di ripristino ai parametri standard di fabbrica, il valore del parametro deve essere
reimpostato manualmente.

0 1| BH30/600
0c | BH30/800
03 | BH30/500/HS - BH30/600/HS
04 | BM30/400
05 | BM30/300/HS
05 | BH30/804/R
{14 |Regolazione del rallentamento in apertura
i 04 |Regolazione del rallentamento in chiusura
0 1-05 | 01= il cancello rallenta in prossimita dei finecorsa ... 05= il cancello rallenta con molto anticipo
rlspetto ai finecorsa.
33 04 |Regolazione accelerazione alla partenza della manovra di apertura
34 04 |Regolazione accelerazione alla partenza della manovra di chiusura
005 01= il cancello accelera rapidamente in partenza ... 05= il cancello accelera lentamente e gradual-

mente in partenza.

4O 05 |Regolazione velocita in apertura
NOTA: |a regolazione della velocita & suddivisa in 5 parti uguali.

4105 |Regolazione velocita in chiusura
NOTA: |a regolazione della velocita & suddivisa in 5 parti uguali.

0 1-05 | 0 = 7 m/min (velocita minima) ... 85= 20 m/min (velocita massima)

NOTA: per laregolazione dello spazio di rallentamento a velocita costante fare riferimento ai parametri {3
e 4 al capitolo 13.
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16 Segnalazione degli ingressi di sicurezza e dei comandi
(modalita TEST)

In assenza di comandi volontari attivati, premere il tasto TEST e verificare quanto segue:

DISPLAY |POSSIBILE CAUSA INTERVENTO DA SOFTWARE |INTERVENTO TRADIZIONALE
La maniglia di shlocco & aperta. Chiudere la maniglia di sblocco
BA Sb ) ehgirare la chiave in posizione di
chiusura.
(00 Sb) Verificare il collegamento al contatto
di shlocco.
Contatto STOP di sicurezza aperto. Installare un pulsante di STOP (N.C.)
EH ;5 , oppure ponticellare il contatto ST

con il contatto COM.

Bordo sensibile COST non collegato
o collegamento errato.

Se non utilizzato o se si vuole
escludere, impostare il parametro
1300,

Se non utilizzato, ponticellare il
contatto COST con il contatto COM.

Bordo sensibile COS2 non collegato
o collegamento errato.

Se non utilizzato o se si vuole
escludere, impostare il parametro
400.

Se non utilizzato, ponticellare il
contatto COS2 con il contatto COM.

Fotocellula FT1 non collegata o
collegamento errato.

Se non utilizzata o se si vuole esclu-
dere, impostare il parametro 5000 e
5

Se non utilizzato, ponticellare il
contatto FT1 con il contatto COM.
Controllare la connessione e i
riferimenti al relativo schema di
collegamento.

Fotocellula FT2 non collegata o
collegamento errato.

Se non utilizzata o se si vuole esclu-
dere, impostare il parametro 5300 e
5400

Se non utilizzato, ponticellare il
contatto FT2 con il contatto COM.
Controllare la connessione e i
riferimenti al relativo schema di
collegamento.

difettoso o il collegamento al timer
potrebbe essere errato

o Entrambi i finecorsa hanno contatto|- Verificare il collegamento  dei
I'JB FE aperto o non sono collegati. finecorsa.
Il cancello si trova sul finecorsa di |Se I'indicazione del finecorsa é errata|-
B apertura. verificare I'impostazione del parame-
HE F F, tro7 i
Il finecorsa di apertura non e |- Verificare il collegamento  del
collegato. finecorsa.
Il cancello si trova sul finecorsa di|Se lindicazione del finecorsa eé|-
chiusura. errata verificare I'impostazione del
EB Fq’: parametro 7 1.
Il finecorsa di chiusura non & . Verificare il collegamento  del
collegato. finecorsa.
PP OO In assenza di comando volontario Verificare i contatti PP - COM e i
i il contatto (N.A.) potrebbe essere . collegamenti al pulsante.
difettoso o il collegamento ad un - - - -
ruyrn pulsante potrebbe essere errato. Verificare i contatti CH - COM ed i
LHOO . collegamenti al pulsante.
A Verificare i contatti AP - COM e i
AP 00 collegamenti al pulsante.
ITs Verificare i contatti PED - COM e i
PE LI - collegamenti al pulsante.
In assenza di comando volontario Verificare i contatti ORO - COM.
0-0n il contatto (N.A.) potrebbe essere . Il contatto non deve essere

ponticellato se non usato.

NOTA: Premere il tasto TEST per uscire dalla modalita TEST.
Si consiglia di procedere alla risoluzione delle segnalazioni dello stato delle sicurezze e degli ingressi sempre in
modalita “intervento da software”.
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17 Segnalazione allarmi e anomalie

I cancello non apre
o0 non chiude.

SEGNALAZIONE

PROBLEMA ALLARME POSSIBILE CAUSA INTERVENTO
LED POWER spento |Manca alimentazione. Verificare il cavo di alimentazione.
LED POWER spento | Fusibili bruciati. Sostituire il fusibile.

Si raccomanda di estrarre e reinserire il fusibile
solamente in assenza di tensione di rete.

OFSE

Anomalia nella tensione di ali-
mentazione di ingresso.
Inizializzazione della centrale
fallita.

Togliere alimentazione, attendere 10 s e ridare ali-
mentazione. Se il problema persiste si consiglia di
contattare il rivenditore autorizzato di zona per veri-
fica e possibile assistenza.

Premendo il tasto TEST & possibile nascondere mo-
mentaneamente I'errore e consultare i parametri
della centrale.

PrOk

Rilevata sovracorrente nell'in-
verter.

Premere due volte il tasto TEST oppure dare 3
comandi in successione.

dA EA

Errore acquisizione dati corsa.

Verificare il corretto posizionamento del finecorsa
di apertura e chiusura. Premere TEST e verificare
eventuali sicurezze in allarme.

Ripetere la procedura di apprendimento.

Procedura di taratura fallita.

Rispettare i tempi di taratura richiesti in fase di
procedura di apprendimento.

Prima di richiudere lo sportellino di sblocco assi-
curarsi che sul display lampeggi PHAS.

Ripetere la procedura di apprendimento.

Messaggio di modifica selezio-
ne di posizione dellautomazio-
ne con il parametro 7 1.

- |

— =
Di fabbrica i motori per cancelli scorrevoli sono
forniti con apertura a destra 710 | (posizione del
motore rispetto al varco visto dall'interno). Se la po-
sizione viene modificata, appare messaggio dAER:
+ Portare il cancello in posizione di chiusura.
+ Togliere alimentazione di rete oppure il fusibile
del primario e attendere 5 s.
Ridare alimentazione oppure re-inserire il fusibile.
Premere PROG finché scompare il messaggio
dAER e appare sul display APP-.
Ripetere la procedura di apprendimento.

ﬂat Motore non collegato. Verificare il cavo motore.

FE Entrambi i finecorsa sono atti- | Verificare il collegamento dei finecorsa o la pre-
vati. senza di oggetti estranei nel blocco finecorsa.

esempio: Errore nei parametri di configu- | Impostare  correttamente il valore  di

5 EE
cIEE

razione.

configurazione e salvarlo.

EnE |

Encoder non collegato.

Verificare il collegamento allencoder. o
Se il problema persiste si consiglia di sostituire
I'encoder.

EnEd

Malfunzionamento grave dell'en-
coder.

Premere il tasto TEST, se la segnalazione di er-
rore si ripresenta, spegnere la centralina per 5 s
e riaccenderla. Se il problema persiste, sostituire
I'encoder.

EnES
(EnE5)

Malfunzionamento dell'encoder.

Premere il tasto TEST, se la segnalazione di er-
rore persiste, sostituire I'encoder.

Alimentazione da rete insuffi-
ciente.

Nel caso ci sia presenza di sporco, umidita, insetti
o altro, togliere I'alimentazione e pulire I'encoder
e la scheda.

Se il problema persiste, sostituire 'encoder.

Funzionamento in modalita batterie

Batterie quasi scariche.

EnER

Errore di calcolo dell'encoder.

Ripetere la procedura di apprendimento.
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SEGNALAZIONE

PROBLEMA ALLARME POSSIBILE CAUSA INTERVENTO
E EHFI Protezione termica dellinverter| Il funzionamento si ripristina automaticamente
attivata. entro 2 min.
SEnS Rilevata anomalia nel controllo | Se il problema persiste sostituire la centrale di
della corrente motore comando.
hEL E' Batterie scariche. Attendere il ripristino della tensione di rete.
(btLO)
SEoF Chiudere la maniglia di sblocco e girare la chiave
Il cancello non apre ) Dispositivo di sblocco aperto. | in posizione di chiusura. Verificare il collegamen-
0 non chiude lampeggiante to al contatto di shlocco.
Ao PH Rilevata anomalia del controllo | Ripetere la procedura di apprendimento. Se il pro-
motore blema persiste sostituire la centrale di comando.
Problemi al circuito encoder o | Verificare il buono stato del cavo di collegamento.
sul cavo di collegamento. Togliere e dare alimentazione.
Dare un comando (apertura/passo-passo, ... ).
Se naPH NON appare ripetere la procedura di ap-
prendimento.
Se noPH appare nuovamente contattare I'assi-
stenza tecnica.
no PH Taratura del motore fallita. Ripetere la procedura di apprendimento.

La procedura di ap-
prendimento non si
conclude.

Se il problema persiste verificare il cavo di con-
nessione dell'encoder al motore.

Verificare che la maniglia di sblocco sia aperta.

Verificare la fluidita di rotazione del motore. In
caso di problemi contattare I'assistenza tecnica.

AP PE

E' stato erroneamente premuto il
tasto TEST.

Ripetere la procedura di apprendimento.

Le sicurezze sono in allarme.

Verificare i collegamenti delle sicurezze.

Eccessivo calo di tensione.

Ripetere la procedura di apprendimento; verificare
la tensione di rete

Errata regolazione dei parametri
30edl.

Regolare i parametri 30 e 3 ! in relazione al peso
e alla velocita dell'anta.

AP PL

Errore lunghezza corsa.

Portare il cancello in posizione di completa chiu-
sura (la segnalazione del finecorsa FC deve essere
attiva) e ripetere la procedura di apprendimento.

Verificare il cablaggio dei finecorsa. Se il proble-
ma persiste sostituire il cablaggio.

Ripristinare la centralina ai valori standard di fab-
brica e ripetere la procedura.

Lunghezza della corsa inferiore al minimo con-
sentito: aumentare la lunghezza

RPPR

Superata la lunghezza massima
corsa consentita

Ridurre la corsa. Contattare l'assistenza tecnica
(corsa superiore al massimo consentito dalle ca-
ratteristiche tecniche)

II' radiocomando ha
poca portata e non
funziona con automa-
zione in movimento.

La trasmissione radio & osta-
colata da strutture metalliche o
muri in cemento armato.

Installare I'antenna.

Batterie scariche.

Sostituire le batterie dei radiocomandi.

Il lampeggiante non
funziona.

Lampadina / LED bruciati oppure
fili lampeggiante staccati.

Verificare il circuito a LED e/o i fili.

La spia cancello
aperto non funziona.

Lampadina bruciata oppure fili
staccati.

Verificare la lampadina e/o i fili.

Il cancello non esegue
la manovra desiderata.

Impostazione errata del parame-
troT .

Selezionare la corretta posizione di installazione
con il parametro 7 1.

La centrale di coman-
do & spenta e non si
accende.

Fusibile F2 bruciato a sequito di
una sovratensione.

Sostituire il fusibile F2 da 2A.
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PROBLEMA

SEGNALAZIONE
ALLARME

POSSIBILE CAUSA

INTERVENTO

SELF

Solo per BH30/804/R. Il cancel-
lo & movimentato a mano senza
essere sbloccato, in assenza di
tensione di rete e/o batterie

ATTENZIONE: nel caso di utilizzo di B71/BC veri-
ficare il corretto collegamento del carica batterie
alla centrale di comando (filo rosso [+] deve esse-
re collegato al morsetto 5 di POWER IN, il filo nero
[-] deve essere collegato al morsetto 4 di POWER
IN). In caso contrario la manovra manuale non
sara esequita correttamente.

La centrale non ac-
cetta comandi.

i
-— -
a

puu gy
==

Collegamento errato del carica
batterie alla centrale di coman-
do. Dopo 5 s il display visualiz-
za ALIM a conferma dell'errato
collegamento della morsettiera
POWER-IN

Invertire il collegamento dei fili (+) e (-) sulla
morsettiera POWER IN della centrale di comando
g/edi col\e%amento batterie pag. 2)

remendo il tasto TEST & possibile nascondere mo-
mentaneamente lerrore e consultare i parametri
della centrale.

NOTA: Premendo il tasto TEST, si cancella momentaneamente la segnalazione di allarme.
Al ricevimento di un comando, se il problema non € stato risolto, sul display riappare la segnalazione di allarme.
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18 Diagnostica - Modalita INFO
Y

TEST [= p— p— + TEST
I ] [y ) 2 ) _ PER USCIRE ) |
T L) —Te\ | (T |~ DALLAMODALITA %\“"Ck

¥ R ¢ 0

La Modalita INFO permette di visualizzare alcuni valori misurati dalla centrale B70/1DC.
Dalla modalita "Visualizzazione comandi e sicurezze” e con motore fermo, premere per 5 s il tasto TEST.
La centrale visualizza in sequenza i seguenti parametri e il valore rilevato corrispondente:

Parametro | Funzione
~ {65 | Visualizza, solo la prima volta, per 3 s la versione firmware della centrale.

Visualizza la posizione in cui si trova il MOTORE espressa in giri al momento della verifica, rispetto alla lunghezza
totale (esempio: 0. I 13 = motore installato a sinistra 7 80; 0 | {3 = motore installato a destra 7! T 1).

Lun Visualizza la lunghezza totale della corsa programmata del MOTORE, espressa in giri.
P Visualizza la velocita del MOTORE, espressa in giri al minuto (rPM).

Visualizza la corrente assorbita dal MOTORE, espressa in Ampere (esempio: 001.1=1,1A ... 016.5=16,5A).
AAP Se il MOTORE e fermo la corrente assorbita sara uguale a 0. Dando un comando & possibile rilevare la corrente
assorbita.

Indicatore di buono stato dell'impianto. A motore fermo & possibile verificare un eventuale sovraccarico o una
tensione di rete troppo bassa. Fare riferimento ai seguenti valori:

bUS tensione di rete= 230 Vac (nominale), bUS= 28.5

tensione di rete= 207 Vac (-10%), bUS= 25.5

tensione di rete= 253 Vac (+10%), bUS=3 1.6

Visualizza la corrente utilizzata per correggere eventuali sforzi rilevati del MOTORE dovuti ad esempio alla bassa
e temperatura esterna, espressa in Ampére (esempio: 0=0A ... 4 = +6 A). Alla partenza dellautomazione da comple-
b tamente aperta o completamente chiusa, se la centrale rileva uno sforzo maggiore rispetto a quello memorizzato
in fase di apprendimento della corsa, automaticamente aumenta la corrente da erogare al MOTORE.

Visualizza la soglia di corrente a cui interviene il rilevamento ostacolo (anti-schiacciamento) del MOTORE, espres-
A5 sa in Ampere. |l valore ¢ calcolato automaticamente dalla centrale sulla base delle impostazioni dei parametri 30
edl
Per un corretto funzionamento del motore AP deve risultare sempre pill basso del valore ASE .
Visualizza il tempo che impiega il MOTORE a rilevare un ostacolo (parametro 3 1), espresso in secondi. Esempio
1.000 =15s/0.120 = 0.12 s (120 ms). Assicurarsi che il tempo di intervento sia superiore a 0,3 s.
Se la centrale conosce la posizione del cancello al momento della verifica, il display visualizza:
ur UP__ posizione conosciuta dell'automazione, funzionamento normale.
UP - posizione sconosciuta dell'automazione, fase di recupero posizione in corso.
Indica lo stato del cancello (Aperto/Chiuso).
OC 0P automazione in fase di apertura (motore attivo).
oc 0P CL automazione in fase di chiusura (motore attivo
0P -0 automazione completamente aperta (motore fermo).
0P - automazione completamente chiusa (motore fermo
UF UF U rilevata una tensione di rete troppo bassa oppure un sovraccarico.
UF _H rilevata una sovraccorrente sul motore.
Visualizza il numero di interventi della protezione termica dell'inverter. Se visualizza un numero diverso da 0000
nPEE verificare che non siano presenti punti di eccessivo sforzo e se l'anta, arrivando in battuta, non attiva il finecorsa.
Verificare le regolazioni dei parametri 30 e 3 1.

H by Visualizza informazioni sul limitatore elettronico di tensione (USO INTERNO ASSISTENZA TECNICA ROGER).
+ Per scorrere i parametri utilizzare i tasti + / - . Raggiunto I'ultimo parametro si deve tornare indietro.

+ Nella Modalita INFO & possibile dare comandi al motore per verificarne in tempo reale il funzionamento.
+ Per uscire dalla Modalita INFO premere il tasto TEST.

Cnk
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19 Sblocco meccanico

In mancanza di tensione di rete e di batterie (se presenti) & possibile sbloccare il cancello. In installazioni con
BH30/804/R € possibile movimentare manualmente il cancello senza sbloccarlo. _
Se si sblocca il cancello con |a centralina alimentata, sul display appare StoP lampeggiante.

d'uso dell'automazione BH30 o BM30.

. Al ripristino della tensione se il cancello non & completamente aperto o completamente chiuso, la centralina
al ricevimento di un comando, avvia una procedura di recupero posizione (vedi capitolo 20).
. L'attivazione di uno dei due finecorsa permette il recupero immediato della posizione.

[ﬂ;g” Per ulteriori informazioni consultare 'operazione di blocco/sblocco sul manuale

20 Modalita di recupero posizione

Dopo una interruzione di tensione o dopo lo shlocco meccanico, se il cancello non & completamente aperto o

completamente chiuso, la centralina al ricevimento di un comando avvia una procedura di recupero posizione:

+ Il cancello inizia una manovra a bassa velocita.

+ Il lampeggiante si attiva con una sequenza diversa dal normale funzionamento (3 s acceso, 1,5 s spento).

+ In questa fase la centralina recupera i dati dell'installazione. Attenzione! Non dare comandi in questa fase,
finché non viene raggiunto uno dei due finecorsa.

+ lattivazione di uno dei due finecorsa permette il recupero immediato della posizione.

21 Collaudo

Il collaudo deve essere effettuato da personale tecnico qualificato.

Linstallatore & tenuto ad esequire la misurazione delle forze diimpatto e a selezionare

sulla centrale di comando i valori della velocita e della coppia che permettano alla
porta o cancello motorizzati di rientrare nei limiti stabiliti dalle norme EN 12453 e EN 12445,

Accertarsi che siano rispettate le indicazioni del Capitolo 1 "AVVERTENZE GENERALI.

+ Dare alimentazione.

- Verificare il corretto funzionamento di tutti i comandi collegati.

« Verificare il corretto funzionamento della maniglia di sblocco. Sul display deve apparire
SEOF lampeggiante.

« Verificare la corsa e i rallentamenti.

« Verificare il rispetto delle forze di impatto ai sensi delle normative EN 12453 e EN 12445,

- Verificare il corretto intervento delle sicurezze.

+ Nel caso sia installato il kit batterie, togliere alimentazione di rete e verificarne il
funzionamento.

- Togliere alimentazione di rete e batterie (se presenti) e ridarla. Verificare, con cancello
fermo in posizione intermedia, il corretto completamento della fase di recupero posizione
sia in apertura che in chiusura.

- Verificare la regolazione e il corretto intervento dei finecorsa. Se necessario, regolare la
posizione di installazione del motore.

+ Verificare che a fine manovra tra il cancello e la battuta meccanica ci siano almeno 2-3
cm di distanza.

* Solo per BH30/804/R. Verificare che, in assenza di tensione di rete e di alimentazione a
batteria, muovendo a mano I'anta, la centrale si alimenti e sul display appaia il messaggio
"SELF"

* Solo per BH30/804/R. In presenza di batterie, togliere alimentazione di rete e verificare
che sul display appaia bAEE. Se appare SELF seguito daAL! T, modificare il collegamento
dei fili rosso e nero ai morsetti POWER-IN come indicato in fig 2.
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22 Messa in funzione

Linstallatore € tenuto a redigere e conservare per almeno 10 anni il fascicolo tecnico dell'impianto, che dovra
contenere lo schema elettrico, il disegno e foto dell'impianto, I'analisi dei rischi e le soluzioni adottate, la
dichiarazione di conformita del fabbricante di tutti i dispositivi collegati, il manuale di istruzioni di ogni dispositivo
e/o accessorio e il piano di manutenzione dell'impianto.

Fissare sul cancello o porta motorizzata una targa indicante i dati dell'automazione, il nome del responsabile della
messa in servizio, il numero seriale e I'anno di costruzione, nonché il marchio CE.

Fissare una targa e/o etichetta con le indicazioni delle operazioni per sbloccare manualmente I'impianto.
Realizzare e consegnare all'utilizzatore finale la dichiarazione di conformita, le istruzioni e avvertenze d'uso e il
piano di manutenzione.

Accertarsi che |'utilizzatore finale abbia compreso il corretto funzionamento dellimpianto, automatico, manuale
e di emergenza.

Informare I'utilizzatore finale circa i pericoli e rischi eventualmente presenti.

23 Manutenzione

Effettuare una manutenzione programmata ogni 6 mesi.

Verificare lo stato di pulizia ed il funzionamento.

Nel caso ci sia presenza di sporco, umidita, insetti o altro, togliere I'alimentazione e pulire la scheda ed il contenitore.
Eseguire nuovamente la procedura di collaudo.

Nel caso si noti dell'ossido sul circuito stampato valutare la sostituzione.

Verificare I'efficienza delle batterie.

24 Smaltimento

Il prodotto deve essere disinstallato sempre da personale tecnico qualificato
utilizzando le procedure idonee alla corretta rimozione del prodotto. Questo
prodotto e costituito da vari tipi di materiali, alcuni possono essere riciclati altri
devono essere smaltiti attraverso sistemi di riciclaggio o smaltimento previsti dai
regolamenti locali per questa categoria di prodotto.

E' vietato gettare questo prodotto nei rifiuti domestici. Eseqguire la “raccolta
separata” per lo smaltimento secondo i metodi previsti dai regolamenti locali; oppure
riconsegnare il prodotto al venditore nel momento dell'acquisto di un nuovo prodotto
equivalente. Regolamenti locali possono prevedere pesanti sanzioni in caso di smaltimento
abusivo di questo prodotto. Attenzione! Alcune parti del prodotto possono contenere
sostanze inquinanti o pericolose, se disperse potrebbero provocare effetti dannosi
sull'ambiente e sulla salute umana.

25 Informazioni aggiuntive e contatti

Tutti i diritti relativi alla presente pubblicazione sono di proprieta esclusiva di ROGER TECHNOLOGY.
ROGER TECHNOLOGY si riserva il diritto di apportare eventuali modifiche senza preavviso. Copie, scansioni,
ritocchi o modifiche sono espressamente vietate senza un preventivo consenso scritto di ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

Il presente manuale d'istruzioni e le avvertenze d'uso per l'installatore sono forniti in formato cartaceo ed inseriti
all'interno della relativa scatola prodotto.

Il formato digitale (PDF) e tutti gli eventuali aggiornamenti futuri, sono disponibili nell'area riservata del nostro sito
internet www.rogertechnology.com/B2B nella sezione Self Service.

SERVIZIO CLIENTI ROGER TECHNOLOGY:-
attivo: dal lunedi al venerdi
dalle 8:00 alle 12:00 - dalle 13:30 alle 17:30
Telefono: +39 041 5937023
E-mail: service@rogertechnology.it
Skype: service_rogertechnology
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1 General safety precautions

WARNING: IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
THESE INSTRUCTIONS MUST BE FOLLOWED TO GUARANTEE THE
SAFETY OF THE PERSONS
PRESERVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

This installation manual is intended for qualified personnel only.

Failure to observe the information included in this manual may result in
A personal injury or damage to the equipment.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY cannot be held responsible for any damage or
injury due to improper use or any use other than the intended usage indicated
in this manual.

The installation, electrical connections and adjustments must be performed
by qualified personnel, in accordance with best practices and in compliance
with applicable regulations.

Read the instructions carefully before installing the product.

Incorrect installation may pose risks.

Before installing the product, make sure it is in perfect condition: In case
of doubts, do not use the product and refer exclusively to professionally
qualified personnel.

Do not install the product in explosive environment and atmosphere:
inflammable gas or vapours constitute serious danger for safety.

Before installing the motor, make all structural modifications related to the
safety precautions and to the protection or segregation of areas involving
crushing, shearing, dragging risks or any other risks.

WARNING: check that the existing structure fulfils the required resistance
and stability specifications.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY is not liable for failure to observe the good practices
in the construction of fixtures to be motorised or for deformations that may
occur during use.

The safety devices (photocells, sensing edges, emergency stops, etc.) must
be installed taking into consideration the following: the regulations and
directives in force, the good practices criteria, the installation environment,
the operating logic of the system and the forces generated by the motorised
door or gate.

The safety devices must protect any areas where there is crushing, shearing,
dragging or any other danger in general generated by the motorised door or
gate; the installer is advised to check that the moving wings do not have
sharp edges or anything that may pose shearing and/or dragging risks.

If it is deemed necessary based on the risk analysis, install sensing edges
on the mobile part.

It should be noted that, as provided by the UNI EN 12635 standard, all
requirements of the EN 12604 and EN 12453 standards must be fulfilled
and, if necessary, also checked.
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The European standards EN 12453 and EN 12445 define the minimum safety
requirements for the operation of automatic doors and gates. In particular,
these standards require the use of force limiting and safety devices (sensing
ground plates, photocell barriers, hold-to-run operation, etc.) intended to
detect persons or objects in the operating area and prevent collisions in all
circumstances.

The installer is required to measure impact forces and select on the control
unit the appropriate speed and torque values to ensure that the door or gate
remains within the limits defined by the standards EN 12453 and EN 12445.
ROGER TECHNOLOGY cannot be held responsible for any damage or injury
caused by the installation of incompatible components which compromise
the safety and correct operation of the device.

If the hold-to-run function is active, the installer will have the obligation
to check the maximum stop distance or the alternative use of the rubber
deformable edge, the closing speed or the gate and in general all aspects
indicated by the applicable regulations. Moreover, please not that if the
command means is fixed, it must be located in a position guaranteeing the
automation system control and operation and the command type and the
use type must comply with the UNI EN 12453 standard, prospectus 1 (with
the following restrictions: type A or B command or type 1 or 2 use).

In case of hold-to-run operation, remove any potential persons away from
the range of action of the automation system's moving parts; the direct
commands must be installed at a minimum height of 1.5 m and must not be
accessible to the public; moreover, unless the device is key operated, they
must be located with a direct view to the motorised part and far from the
moving parts.

Apply the signs indicated by the regulations in force for the identification of
the dangerous areas.

Each installed device must have a visible indication of the motorised door or
gate identification data, in accordance with the EN 13241-1:2001 standard
or subsequent revisions

A switch or an omnipolar cut-off switch with a contact opening of at least 3
mm must be installed on the mains power line; put the cut-off switch in OFF
position and disconnect any buffer batteries before performing any cleaning
or maintenance operations.

Ensure that an adequate residual current circuit breaker with a 0.03 A
threshold and a suitable overcurrent cut-out are installed upstream the
electrical installation in accordance with best practices and in compliance
with applicable legislation.

When requested, connect the automation to an effective earthing system
that complies with current safety standards.

The electronic parts must be handled using anti-static conductive wrist
straps with grounding wire.

Only use original spare parts when repairing or replacing products.

The installer must provide the user with complete instruction for using the
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motorised door or gate in automatic, manual and emergency modes, and
must hand the operating instructions to the user of the installation upon
completion.

Keep away from hinges and moving parts.

Keep out of the area of action of the motorised door or gate while it is moving.
Never try to stop the motorised door or gate while it is moving as this may
be dangerous.

The motorised door or gate may be used by children aged 8 and above,
by persons with diminished physical, sensory or mental capacity and by
persons without the necessary experience and knowledge provided that
they are supervised or have received adequate instruction on using the
device safely and to ensure that they understand the dangers involved in its
operation.

Children must be supervised at all times to ensure that they do not play with
the device and that they keep out of the area of action of the motorised door
or gate.

Keep remote controls and any other control devices out of the reach of
children to prevent the risk of the motorised door or gate being operated
unintentionally.

Failure to observe these instructions may lead to danger.

Any repair or technical interventions must be performed by qualified
personnel.

The cleaning and maintenance operations must be performed exclusively by
qualified personnel.

In the event of a fault or malfunction of the product, turn the main power
switch off and have the installation serviced by qualified personnel and
refrain from attempting to repair or perform any direct intervention yourself.
The packaging materials (plastic, polystyrene, etc.) should not be discarded
in the environment or left within reach of children, as they are a potential
source of danger.

Dispose of and recycle the packaging items according to the provisions of
the laws in force.

These instructions must be kept and must be made available to any other
persons authorised to use the installation.

Declaration CE of Conformity

The undersigned Dino Florian, legal representative of Roger Technolog¥ - Via Botticelli 8, 31021 MGCIiano V.to
(TV) DECLARES that the B70/1DC digital control unit is compliant with the provisions established by Community
directives:

-2014/35/EU LVD Standard
-2014/30/EU EMC Standard
- 2014/53/EU RED Standard
-2011/65/CE RoHS Standard

Place: Mogliano V.to D
Date: 02/05/2016 Signature et -
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2 Symbols

The symbols and their meaning in the manual or on the product label are
indicated below.

Generic danger.

A Important safety information. Indicates operations and
situations in which the personnel involved must pay close

attention.

Dangerous voltage risk.

Indicates operations and situations in which the personnel

involved must pay close attention to dangerous voltages.

Hot surfaces risk.

Indicates danger due to hot surfaces or which anyway have high

temperatures (risk of burns)

Useful information

Indicates useful information for the installation.

Refer to the Installation and use instructions.

Indicates the obligation to refer to the manual or original

document, which must be available for future use and must not

be damaged in any way.

Protective earth connection point.

Indicates the admissible temperature range.

Alternating current (AC)
Direct current (DC)

Symbol for the product disposal according to the WEEE directive,
see chapter 24.

=e B @ b P

1

3 Product description

The B70/1DC controller is a unit for the SENSORED control, with a high resolution encoder, of a ROGER brushless
motor for automated sliding gates.

Ensure that the parameter A [ is set correctly. If this parameter is not set correctly,
the automation system may not function properly.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY cannot be held responsible for any damage or injury due to improper
use or any use other than the intended usage indicated in this manual.

We recommend using only ROGER TECHNOLOGY accessories and control and safety devices. Specifically, we
recommend installing F4ES or F4S series photocells.

m For further information, refer to the installation manual of the BH30 or BM30
automation system.
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4 Updates of version r1.65

1. BH30/804/R motor management was added (parameter A { O8).

2. Error alert management on COR output was added (parameter 28).

3. The opening management enabling with automatic re-closure exclusion was added (parameter £2);
4. The battery management was improved, according to the legislation in force (parameters B5-85-81).
5. The minimum selectable speed for the HighSpeed and Reversible models has been decreased.

6. The POWER IN terminal strip introduction position (fig. 2) has been changed.

5 Technical characteristics of product

BH30/600 | BH30/800 | piao/eon e © BM30/400 | BM30/300/HS | BH30/804/R
MAINS POWER VOLTAGE 230 V~~ £ 10% 50 Hz (B70/1DC/115: 115 V~ £ 10% 60 Hz)
MATIMUM OVAINS POWER | 130w | 140w 140W 120W 125W 140 W
INRUSH POWER 300w 450 W 350 W 280 W 320W 330w
F1 = 15A (AT0257) motor power circuit protection
FUSES F2 = 2A (AT0257) accessories power supply protection
F3 = T1A (5x20 mm) (B70/1DC/115: T2A (5x20 mm))
CONNECTABLE MOTORS 1
MOTOR POWER SUPPLY 24 V~, with self-protected inverter
MOTOR TYPE sinusoidal drive brushless (ROGER BRUSHLESS)
MOTOR CONTROL TYPE sensored field oriented control (FOC)
RATED MOTOR POWER 45 W 75W 120w 45W 100 W 10w
MAXIMUM MOTOR POWER| 125W 200 W 350 W 10w 320w 330W
MAXIMUM POWER, 1BW 25W 25W 13W 25W 25W
FLASHING LIGHT (24 vde) | (24 Vvdc) (24 vdc) (24 vdc) (24 vde) (24 vdc)
FLASHING LIGHT DUTY 50%
CYCLE
COURTESY LIGHT POWER 100 W 230 V~ - 40 W 24 V~/dc (potential free contact)
GATE OPEN LIGHT POWER 3W (24V==)
MAXIMUM ACCESSORY 7W 0w T0W 7W 10w 0w
CURRENT ABSORPTION | (24 V=) | (24 V=) (24 V=) (24 V=) (24 V=) (24 V=)
OPERATING /ﬂ/ /ﬂ/
TEMPERATURE -20°C +55°C
PRODUCT DIMENSIONS dimensions in mm 200x90x45 weight: 0,244 kg

() BH30/500/HS/115 - BH30/600/115 - BH30/600/HS/115 - BH30/800/115 - BH30/804/R/115 -
.B1 JGER BM30/300/HS/115

values shown in the table. The values are guaranteed with original ROGER TECHNOLOGY accessories
ONLY. The use of non-original accessories may lead to malfunctioning. ROGER TECHNOLOGY declines all
responsibility for incorrect or non-conforming installations.
All the connections are protected by fuses (refer to the table). The courtesy light requires an external fuse.

f The total of the absorption values of all the accessories connected must not exceed the maximum power
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6 Description of connections

To access the control connection terminal board, remove the motor cover as shown in figure 1:
+ remove the two screws A and lift the cover (detail B);
+ BH30: push the cover in from the side, then lift it up (detail B).

See figure 2 if the battery charger B71/BC (BH30 Series only) is installed:

+ remove the two screws A;

+ push the cover in from the side, then lift it up (detail B).

+ turn the cover around by 180° (detail C) and set it down in front of the automation system. Warning! Lift the
cover slowly and carefully to prevent damaging the wires.

Figure 3-4-5-6-7-8 shows connection diagrams for connecting mains voltage to the motor control unit (B70/1DC).

6.1 Typical installation

ﬁ It is the installer's responsibility to verify the adequacy of the cables in relation to the devices used in the
installation and their technical characteristics.

Recommended cable
1 | Power supply HO7RN-F 3x1,5 mm?2 double insulated cable
2 | Photocell - Receiver FAES/F4S Cable 5x0,5 mm? (max 20 m)
3 |Photocell - Transmitter FAES/F4S Cable 3x0,5 mm? (max 20 m)
LED Flashing light R92/LED24 - FIFTHY/24
4 Power supply 24V de Cable 2x1 mm? (max 10 m)
5 |Antenna Cable 50 Ohm RG58 (max 10 m)
Key selector R85/60 Cable 3x0,5 mm? (max 20 m)
Key pad H85/TTD - H85/TDS (connecting to H85/DEC - H85/DEC2) | Cable 2x0,5 mm? (max 30 m)
6 Cable 4x0,5 mm? (max 20 m)
H85/DEC - H85/DEC2 (connecting to control unit) The number of conductors increases when using more
than one output contact on H85/DEC - H85/DEC2
Gate open indicator
7 | Power supply 24V DC 3W max Cable 2x0,5 mm? (max 20 m)
Courtesy light (Potential free contact)
8 | power supply 230 Vac (100 W max) Cable 2x1 mm? (max 20 m)

0 SUGGESTIONS: with existing installations, we recommend checking the cross section of the cables and
that the cables themselves are in good condition.
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6.2 Electrical connections

A switch or an omnipolar cut-off switch with a contact opening of at least 3 mm must be
installed on the mains power ling; put the cut-off switch in OFF position and disconnect any
buffer batteries before performing any cleaning or maintenance operations.

Ensure that an adequate residual current circuit breaker with a 0.03 A threshold and a
suitable overcurrent cut-out are installed upstream the electrical installation in accordance
with best practices and in compliance with applicable legislation.

For power supply, use a HO7RN-F 3G1.5 type electric cable and connect it to the terminals L
(brown), N (blue{ @ (yellow/green), located inside the automation system.

Strip the insulation from the ends of the power cable wires which will be connected to the
terminal (see ref. D, fig. 3-7), and secure the cable with the cable retainer.

Measure the voltage on the primary mains power connection with a tester.

TRANSFORMER

For the Brushless automation system to function correctly, the mains
power voltage must be:

- 230Vac +10% for the B70/1DC control unit.

- 115Vac £10% for the B70/1DC/115 control unit.

If the detected value does not comply with the above specified values
or is not stable, the automation system may NOT operate efficiently.

conductors in the external section to the electrical panel must be on an independent
path and separate from the connections to the command and safety devices (SELV =
Safety Extra Low Voltage).
Make sure that the mains power conductors and the accessory wires (24 V) are separated.
The cables must be double insulated, strip them near the relevant connection terminals and
lock them with clamps (not supplied).

0 Connections to the electrical distribution network and to any other low-voltage

DESCRIPTION

Mains power supply 230 Vac +10% (115 Vac +10%) connection.
Fuse 5x20 T1A.
B70/1DC/115: Fuse 5x20 T2A.

Power feed input from transformer (or from B71/BC battery charger - only BH30
series - if used, fig. 2).

N.B.: Ready wired in factory by ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

WARNING! With the board powered the battery connected, pay maximum attention
to the polarity (see fig. 2).

X-Y-Z Connection to ROGER brushless motor.
Connecting B72/BRAKE / B72/BRCL controller for BH30 High Speed (fig. 5) and
E E E BM30 High Speed versions (fig. 8).

N.B.: Ready wired in factory by ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

XLY@J;

Warning! If the motor wires become disconnected from the terminal board, after
reconnecting correctly, the gate travel must be acquired again as described in
chapter 11.
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7 Commands and Accessories

If not installed, safety devices with NC contacts must be jumpered at the COM
= terminals, or disabled by modifying the parameters 54, 5 , 53, 54, 73 and 4.

N.C.

N.A. (Normally Open) .
Normally Closed).

CONTACT

DESCRIPTION

6 7(COR)
—o\o—

Output (potential free contact) for connecting courtesy light. 230 Vac 100 W - 24 Vac/
dc 40 W (fig. 9). NOTE: Provide a protective fuse.

6 7(COR)

Error alert contact only, for:

- Unlocked gate / battery supply error (low battery);

- Gate completely open / gate completely closed (fig. 10).
The COR output operating mode is managed by parameter 2.
The voltage level of the battery can be set via parameter 85.

8(+SC) 9(COM)

Connection for gate open indicator lamp. 24 Vdc 3 W.
The function of the indicator lamp is determined by parameter A8.

8(+SC) 9(coM)

Photocell test connection and/or battery saving (fig. 13-14-15-16)

The power feed for the photocell transmitters (TX) may be connected to this.

Set the parameter A 0¢ to enable the test function.

Each time a command is received, the control unit switches the photocells off and on
to check that the contact changes state correctly.

Power feeds for all external devices may be connected to reduce battery consumption
(if batteries are used). Set AB 03 or AB 0H.

WARNING! If contact 8-SC is used for the photocell test function or battery saving
function, a gate open indicator lamp cannot be connected.

10(FT2)  28(COM)

—_ ———

Input (NC) for connecting photocells FT2 (fig. 11-12-13-14-15-16).

The photocells FT2 are configured by default with the following settings:

- 5380 . Photocell FT2 disabled when gate is opening.

- 5400 . Photocell FT2 disabled when gate is closing.

- 5501 . The gate opens when an open command is received if photocell FT2 is
obstructed.

If the photocells are not installed, jumper the terminals 28(COM) - 10(FT2) or set the

parameters 53 00 and 54 00.

WARNING! Use F4ES or F4S series photocells.

11(FT1)  28(COM)

—G—o——

Input (NC) for connecting photocells FT1 (fig. 11-12-13-14-15-16).

The photocells FT1 are configured by default with the following settings:

- 5000 Photocell triggers only during gate closure. Photocell is ignored during gate opening.

- 5182. Movement is reversed if the photocell is triggered during gate closure.

- 5201 The gate opens when an open command is received if photocell FT1 is
obstructed.

If the photocells are not installed, jumper the terminals 28(COM) - 11(FT1) or set the

parameters 5000 and 5 {00,

WARNING! Use F4ES or F4S series photocells.

12(C0S2)  14(COM)

—_———o———

Input (NC or 8 kOhm) for connecting sensing edge C0S2 (fig. 9).

The sensing edge is configured by default with the following settings:

- 74 00. The sensing edge COS2 (NC contact) is disabled.

If the sensing edge is not installed, jumper the terminals 12(C0S2) - 14(COM) or set
the parameter 74 80.

13(COS1)  14(COM)

—_———o———

Input (NC or 8 kOhm) for connecting sensing edge C0OS1 (fig. 9).

The sensing edge is configured by default with the following settings:

- 73 00. The sensing edge COST (NC contact) is disabled.

If the sensing edge is not installed, jumper the terminals 13(COS1) - 14(COM) or set
the parameter 13 80.

15(ST) 14(COM)

—_———o———

STOP command input (NC).
The current manoeuvre is arrested if the safety contact opens.
N.B.: the controller is supplied with this contact already jumpered by ROGER TECHNOLOGY.
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CONTACT DESCRIPTION

20 19(ANT) | Antenna connector for slot-in radio receiver board.
Use RG58 if an external antenna is used; maximum recommended length: 10 m.
N.B.: do not make joints in cable.

22(0RO) 21(COM) | Clock timer contact input (N.O.).

N —— When the clock function is active, the gate opens and remains open.
At the end of the programmed time set with the external device (clock), the gate closes.
The function of this command is determined by parameter B0.

23(AP) 21(COM) | Open control signal input (N.0.).
o N— IMPORTANT: persistent activation of the opening command prevents automatic re-
closure; the automatic reclosure time count is resumed when the opening command

is released.

24(CH) 21(COM) | Close command input (N.0.).

—O\o—
25(PP) 21(COM) | Step by step mode command input (N.0.).

o N—— The function of the control is determined by parameter A4.
26(PED) 21(COM) | Partial open control signal input (N.0.).

o No—— Set by default to 50% of completely open position.
27(+24V) 28(COM) | Power feed for external devices. See technical characteristics.

Connecting B72/BRAKE - B72/BRCL power unit for BH30 High Speed (fig. 5), BH30
Reversible (fig. 6) and BM30 High Speed versions (fig. 8)

29(LAM) 28(COM) | Connection for flashing light (24 Vdc - duty cycle 50%).
— R The settings for the pre-manoeuvre flashing warning signal may be selected with pa-
rameter AS, while the flashing mode is set with parameter 78.

ENC Connector for connecting to encoder installed on motor.

WARNING! Always disconnect from electrical power before disconnecting or
connecting the encoder cable.

In case of encoder replacement, repeat the acquisition procedure.

N.B.: Ready wired in factory by ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

FC Connector (N.C. contacts) for connecting mechanical limit switch (see figure 20 - de-
tail E) or magnetic limit switch (see figure 21 - detail F). The gate stops when the limit
switch is activated. IMPORTANT: repeat the travel acquisition procedure after each
adjustment to the limit switches.

N.B.: Ready wired in factory by ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

SB Connector (N.C.) for connecting release contact. If the motor release handle is ope-
ned, the gate stops and no command signals are accepted.

Once the release handle is closed again, if the gate is in an intermediate position, the
controller unit initiates the position recovery procedure (see chapter 18).

N.B.: Ready wired in factory by ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

RECEIVER CARD Connector for plug-in radio receiver board.

The control unit has two radio remote control functions by default:

- PRT - step mode command (modifiable with parameter 76).

- PR2 - partial opening command (modifiable with parameter 77).

The programming buttons PR1 and PR2 are also accessible with the cover closed (see fig. 17).

BATTERY In the event of a mains power loss, the controller unit is powered by the batteries. When
CHARGER battery power is used, bAEE is shown on the display and the flashing light flashes brie-
g B71/BC fly atintervals until mains power is restored or until the battery voltage drops below the
= minimum permissible limit. In this case, bELD (Battery Low) is shown on the display
(7] and the controller unit accepts no commands.
< WARNING! the batteries must always be connected to the electronic controller unit in
g order to charge. Periodically (at least every 6 months), check that the battery is in good
T working order.
-=1{2x12 Vdc Two battery kits are available:
| 1,2 Ah. + Two 12V DC, 1.2 Ah batteries installed in the automation system itself.
~— | or + Two 12V DC, 4.5 Ah batteries installed in an external case.
(=}

2x12 Vde 4.5 Ah | For more information, refer to the installation manual for the B71/BC battery charger.

WARNING: it is recommended to use AGM type batteries.
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CONTACT DESCRIPTION

BATTERY To install the battery charger and the 12 V DC, 1,2 Ah batteries:
CHARGER + Remove the upper cover G.

+ Remove the cover H.
B71/BC + Install the B71/BC battery charger board in the relative seat.

2x12 Vdc 1,2 Ah. | * Disconnect the wires from the transformer and from the POWER IN terminal of the
controller unit, and connect them to terminal I of the battery charger.

+ Connect the red-black wires of cable L included with the battery to the POWER IN
terminal M of the controller unit.

+ Close the cover H and fasten with the screws.

+ Fit the 12 V DC 1.2 Ah batteries in the relative compartment, ensuring that the
polarity is correct.

+ Close the upper cover G.

(7}

(7]
‘=

"]
»
(=1
o
T
o
e
=
S

= ~~.

To reduce battery consumption, the positive power feed wire of the photocell transmit-
ters may be connected to terminal SC (see fig. 13-14-15-16). Set A8 83 or AB 04. In this
configuration, the controller unit disconnects power from the accessory devices when
the gate is completely open or completely closed.
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8 Function buttons and display

a8

PROG

upP

o
ao
(o]
+

DOWN

el []»

-
m
n
-

BUTTON | DESCRIPTION
UP ~ Next parameter

DOWN w | Previous parameter

+ Increase value of parameter by 1

- Decrease value of parameter by 1

PROG | Travel acquisition
TEST | Activate TEST mode

+ Pressthe UP A and/or DOWN w buttons to view the parameter you intend to modify.

+ Use the + and - buttons to modify the value of the parameter. The value starts to flash.

+ Press and hold the + or - button to scroll quickly through values, to modify the parameter more quickly.

+ To save the new value, wait a few seconds or move onto another parameter with the UP “ or DOWN « button.
The display flashes rapidly to indicate that the new value has been saved.

+ Parameters can only be modified while the motor is not running. Parameters can be viewed at any time.

9 Switching on or commissioning

Power the control unit.
The firmware version of the control unit is displayed briefly.
Version installed r1.65.

|
| o

Immediately afterwards, the displays enters the commands and safety device status mode. See chapter 10.
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10 Display function modes

10.1 Parameter display mode

PARAMETER ~ PARAMETER

|
N A

See chapter 13 for detailed descriptions of parameters.

10.2 Command and safety device status display mode

COMMAND STATUS SAFETY DEVICE STATUS
RN R
‘ﬂi". ‘!]K!l’o ‘!'L'Zl’. -g.

-+ -+ +
POWER J SBJ STOP J

COMMAND STATUS:

The command status indicators on the display are normally OFF.

They ILLUMINATE when a command is received (e.g.: when a step mode command is received, the segment PP
illuminates).

SEGMENT COMMAND
AP open
PP step by step mode
CH close
PED partial opening
ORO clock

SAFETY DEVICE STATUS:

The safety device status indicators on the display are normally ON.
If an indicator is OFF, the relative device is in alarm state or is not connected.
The an indicator is FLASHING, the relative device has been disabled with a specific parameter.

SEGMENT SAFETY

FT1 photocell

FT2 photocell

COS1 sensing edge

C0S2 sensing edge

FA gate open limit switch
FC gate closed limit switch
SB release handle open
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10.3 TEST mode

The TEST mode is used to test activation of the commands and safety devices with visual confirmation.

To activate the mode, press the TEST button with the automatic door system at rest. If the gate is moving, pressing
TEST stops the gate. Pressing the button again enables TEST mode.

If the flashing light and the gate open indicator lamp illuminate for one second each time a control is used or a
safety device is activated.

N B The command signal status is shown on the left hand side of the
‘ ’ , ' display for 5 seconds, ONLY when the respective command signal is
T active (AP, CH, PP, PE, OR). For example, if the gate open command is
, ’ , activated, the letters AP appear on the display.

Q -— The status of the safety devices/inputs is shown on the right hand

' ' side of the display. The number of the terminal relative to the safety

e~ devicein alarm state flashes.

g ’ ’ When the gate is completely open or completely closed, FA or FL is
amm¥ | shown on the display to indicate that the gate has reached the gate

X\ open limit switch FA or gate closed limit switch FL.

[ \

Example: STOP contact in alarm state

oo No safety device in alarm state and no limit switch activated.
S5b (Sb) |Release handle or lock open.

5 STOP contact (N.C.) open.

! If there is no STOP switch, jumper the contact.

13 Sensing edge contact COST (N.C.) is open. Check connection.

If sensing edge is not installed, disable with 73 0.
Sensing edge contact COS2 (N.C.) is open. Check connection. If sensing

ic edge is not installed, disable with 74 00.
(1 Photocell contact FT1 (N.C.) is open. Check connection. If photocell is not
t installed, disable with 50 30.
el Photocell contact FT2 (N.C.) is open. Check connection. If photocell is not
o installed, disable with 53 00.
FE Both limit switches in error state.
Check connections and settings of limit switches.
FR If gate is open, gate open limit switch is detected.
FC If gate is closed, gate closed limit switch is detected.

NOTA: If one or more contacts are open, the gate will not open or close. This does not apply for the limit switch
signal state, however, which is shown on the display but does not prevent normal operation of the gate.

If more than one safety device is in alarm state, once the problem relative to the first device is resolved, the alarm
for the next device is displayed. Any further alarm states are also displayed with the same logic.

Press the TEST button again to exit test mode.

After 10 seconds with no user input, the display returns to command and safety device state display mode.

10.4 Standby mode

This mode is activated after 30 minutes with no user input. The POWER LED flashes slowly.
Press UP 4, DOWN w, + or = to reactivate the control unit.

NOTE: If a safety password (only if active) is unlocked, to adjust the
parameter settings, the password is automatically reactivated in
Stand By mode.




11 Travel acquisition

0 For the system to function correctly, the barrier travel must be acquired by the controller.

11.1 Before starting:

IMPORTANT: Select the automation system model installed with the parameter A |.
KEY: @ HIGH SPEED Motors @ Reversible Motor

SELECTION MODEL MOTOR TYPE CONFIGURATION

RIO! BH30/600 / /

R 02 BH30/800 / /

R 03 gnggﬁ’ggmg @ see chapter 14 "Special Parameters for High Speed Motor"
R 04 BM30/400 /

A1 05 BM30/300/HS @ see chapter 14 "Special Parameters for High Speed Motor"
R O6 BH30/804/R @ see chapter 15 "Special Parameters for Reversible Motor"

1. Select the position of the motor relative to the gate with the parameter 7 {. The default setting for this parameter
is with the motor installed on the right hand side of the gate (seen from interior side).

LEFT OPENING RIGHT OPENING
B

2. Adjust the (mechanical or magnetic) limit switches so that, once triggered, the gate stops slightly before it
reaches the mechanical stop.

CLOSING LIMIT SWITCH D}* OPENING LiMiT switcH L3I
B D

3. Check that the operator present function is not enabled (A703).

OPEN STOP CLOSE

5. Press TEST (see TEST mode in chapter 10) and check the command signal and safety device states. If any
safety devices are not installed, jumper the relative contact or disable the device from the relative parameter
(50, 514,53, 54, 73 and ).
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CLOSE

1 click 3/
Press and hold on

1 1 click
Until ...
TEST EIH EIFW— 4 x TEST PROG
1 click LL' |A @

©

1cick CHAP.11.2

=
z

11.2 Acquisition procedure:

PROG |-
B e P RN i) O SR

| TEST
-1 ,ISI_ No ——) SEE CHAPTER 16 and 17

YES
TEST ACQUISITION
— F —) PROCEDURE

connected or enabled)

ACQUISITION
PROCEDURE
CHAP. 11.2

“"][PA MHW

| ] o] £

OPENI OPEN CLOSING  CLOSE

+ Press and hold PROG for 4 seconds. AP P- is shown on the display.

+ Open the release handle. The message PH AS appears on the display after a few seconds. The controller unit
launches a calibration procedure. The operating parameters of the motor are determined during calibration.

- If the motor calibration procedure is successful, the message PH AS flashes on the display.

+ Close the release handle. The acquisition procedure now starts.

FOED is shown on the display (only if parameters 50, 51, 53, 54 are not disabled). Keep away from the

photocell beam within 5's, to prevent interrupting the procedure.
AUto is shown on the display and the gate starts opening at low speed.

+ The gate stops briefly when it reaches the gate open limit switch. ALt o flashes on the display.

The gate closes until it reaches the gate closed limit switch.

If the acquisition procedure is completed successfully, the display enters the command and safety device state

display mode.

If the following error messages are shown on the display, repeat the acquisition procedure:

no PH: calibration procedure failed.

AP PE: acquisition error. Press the TEST button to clear the error, and check the safety device in alarm state.
AP PL:travel length error. Press the TEST button to clear the error, and check that gate is completely closed.

9 For more information, see chapter 17 “Alarms and faults”.
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12 Index of parameters

parAM. | PCTORY DESCRIPTION PAGE
A see chap. 13 | Selecting automation system model 75
AP oo Automatic closure after pause time (from gate completely open) 75
A3 oo Automatic gate closing after mains power outage 75
A4 oo Selecting step mode control function (PP) 75
A5 oo Pre-flashing 75
AE oo Condominium function for partial open command (PED) 75
A7 [} Enabling operator present function. 76
AE oo Gate open indicator / photocell test function and "battery saving” 76
i oy Setting deceleration during opening (and closing for BH30/600-BH30/800- 76
BM30/400)
}E@ o4 Setting deceleration during closing (High Speed and Reversible Series only) | 76
i3 05 Setting gate open limit switch constant speed approach distance 76
! 0s Setting gate closed limit switch constant speed approach distance 76
! 50 Partial opening adjustment (%) 76
20 oo COR output operating mode 76
c! 30 Setting automatic closing time 76
oc 0o Enabling of management for opening with automatic re-closure exclusion. 77
7 03 (SCerE(ithgprreeY/eernsgotri]r)ﬁe after activation of sensing edge or obstacle detection 77
3l 05 Setting motor torque 77
31 15 Setting obstacle impact force sensitivity 77
33 o4 gat;ig;;soss?réﬁggﬂ%rg)tion during opening (and closing for BH30/600- 77
34@ o4 Setting start acceleration during closing (High Speed and Reversible Series only) | 77
36 oo Enabling maximum torque boost at start of manoeuvre 77
37 oo Setting motor torque during position recovery 78
0 05 Setting  opening speed (%) (and closing for BH30/600-BH30/800- 78
BM30/400)
4@ 05 Setting closing speed (%) (High Speed and Reversible Series only) 78
He 03 Setting end of manoeuvre constant approach speed 78
ug 0 Setting number of automatic closure attempts after activation of sensing 78
edge or obstacle detection (crush protection)
50 0o Setting photocell mode during gate opening (FT1) 78
51 oc Setting photocell mode during gate closing (FT1) 78
52 0l Photocell (FT1) mode with gate closed 78
53 0o Setting photocell mode during gate opening (FT2) 79
g4 oo Setting photocell mode during gate closing (FT2) 79
55 0t Photocell (FT2) mode with gate closed 79
56 [} Enable close command 6 s after activation of photocell (FT1-FT2) 79
RS 05 Setting motor stop distance 79
X 0l Selecting installattion position of motor relative to gate (seen from interior side) | 79
= oo Configuring sensing edge COS1 79
4 oo Configuring sensing edge C0S2 79
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FACTORY

PARAM. DEFAULT DESCRIPTION PAGE
16 oo Configuring radio channel 1 (PR1) 80
7 0l Configuring radio channel 2 (PR2) 80
18 [} Configuring flashing light frequency 80
= [ Selecting courtesy light mode 80
B0 oo Clock contact configuration. 80
Bi oo Enable safequarded gate closure/opening. 80
[l 03 Setting safeguarded closure/opening activation time 81
g5 oo Selection of the battery operation management 81
BE aad Selection of the battery operation limitations 81
g1 oo Selection of the battery type and consumption reduction 81
=i} 0o Restoring factory default values 81
nl 0l HW version. 81
ol £d Year of manufacture 81
nc 45 Week of manufacture 81
nd B 81
4 B9 Serial number 81
n5 0l 81
nb 3 FW version 81
ol 0 82
of £5 | View manoeuvre counter 82
ol H5 82
hil Ut View manoeuvre hour counter 8
b £3 82

mn o
;’L:, ;5: View control unit days on counter :i
P o 82
Fe o Password 82
= ad 82
PY 00 82
P ag Changing password 82
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13 Parameters menu

PARAMETER

PARAMETER VALUE

(]
I

(
l

Selectin?t automation system model

Ai D { | WARNING! ITthis parameter is not set correctly, the automation system may not function properly.
N.B.: in the event of a reset to restore the default parameters, this parameter must be set again manually.
0 | | BH30/600 IRREVERSIBLE motor for gate leaves up to 600 kg
i | BH30/800 IRREVERSIBLE motor for gate leaves up to 800 kg
3 | BH30/500/HS - BH30/600/HS - IRREVERSIBLE HIGH SPEED motor for gate leaves up to 600 kg (see @
Y| chapter 14 "Special parameters for High Speed series”)
{4 | BM30/400 IRREVERSIBLE motor for gate leaves up to 400 kg
05 BM30/300/HS - IRREVERSIBLE HIGH SPEED motor for gate leaves up to 400 kg (see chapter 14 "Special @
parameters for High Speed series")
a5 BH30/804/R - REVERSIBLE motor for gate leaves up to 800 kg (see chapter 15 "Special parameters for @
High Speed series")
Ac OO0 | Automatic closure after pause time (from gate completely open)
00 | Disabled.
a5 From 1 to 15 of gate closure attempts after photocell is triggered.
Once the number of attempts set is reached, the gate remains open.
99 | The gate tries to close indefinitely.
A3 00 |Automatic gate closing after mains power outage
00 | Disabled. The gate does not close automatically when mains power is restored.
Enabled. If the gate is NOT completely open, when mains power is restored, the gate closes after a 5 second
0 1| warning signalled with the flashing light (independently of the value set with the parameter AS). The gate closes in
‘position recovery” mode (see chapter 20).
R4 00 |Selecting step mode control function (PP)
00 | Open-stop-close-stop-open-stop-close...
Condominium function: the gate opens and closes after the set automatic closing time.
The automatic closing timer restarts if a new step mode command is received.
0 1| Step mode commands are ignored while the gate is opening. This allows the gate to open completely and prevents
the gate from closing when not required.
If automatic closing is disabled (A2 £8), the condominium function automatically attempts a closing manoeuvre A2 0 .
Condominium function: the gate opens and closes after the set automatic closing time.
The automatic closing timer does NOT restart if a new step mode command is received.
0z Step mode commands are ignored while the gate is opening. This allows the gate to open completely and prevents
the gate from closing when not required.
If automatic closing is disabled (A2 08), the condominium function automatically attempts a closing manoeuvre
201
03 | Open-close-open-close.
{4 | Open-close-stop-open.
AS 00 | Pre-flashing
00 | Disabled. The flashing light is activated during opening and closing manoeuvres.
0 1= 10 | Flashing warning signal for 1 to 10 seconds prior to every manoeuvre.
89 | 5 second flashing warning signal prior to closing manoeuvre.
AE 00 | Condominium function for partial open command (PED)
00 | Disabled. The gate opens partially in step mode: open-stop-close-stop-open...
0 1| Enabled. Partial commands are ignored during gate opening.
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A1 0O

Enabling operator present function.

00 | Disabled.
a1 Enabled. The open (AP) or close (CH) button must be pressed continuously to operate the gate. The gate stops
"'| when the button is released.
Equipped with safety function according to standard EN 1SO 13849.
To open the gate, press the AP command, release it and then press it again, holding it pressed. The gate stops
02 | when the button is released.
To close the gate, press the CH command, release it and then press it again, holding it pressed. The gate stops
when the button is released.
AE 00 | Gate open indicator / photocell test function and “battery saving”
00 | The indicator is off when the gate is closed, and steadily lit during manoeuvres and when the gate is open.
The indicator flashes slowly during opening manoeuvres, and is lit steadily when the gate is completely open. It
0 1| flashes quickly during closing manoeuvres.
If the gate is stopped in an intermediate position, the lamp extinguishes twice every 15 seconds.
02 | Set 02 if the output SC is used for the photocell test. See fig. 13-14.
Set to 07 if the output SC is used for the “battery saving” function. See fig. 15-16.
03 | When the gate is completely open or closed, the controller unit deactivates any accessories connected to terminal
SC to reduce battery consumption.
04 | Set to 84 if the output SC is used for the "battery saving” function and photocell test function. See fig. 15-16.
{104 |Setting deceleration during opening and closing
{2 04 | See chapter 14-15 "Special parameters for High Speed and Reversible series"
g
0 - 05 | 0 1= the gate decelerates near the limit switch ... 5= the gate decelerates long before the limit switch.
302 | Setting gate open limit switch constant speed approach distance
N.B.: the manoeuvre speed is set with parameter 4. After decelerating, the gate completes the distance to the
limit switch at constant speed.
{HOZ | Setting gate closed limit switch constant speed agproach distance
N.B.: the manoeuvre speed is set with parameter 42. After decelerating, the gate completes the distance to the
limit switch at constant speed.
05-40 | 05= Approximate 15 cm distance; ... 0= Approximate 30 cm distance; ... 40= Approximate 120 cm distance.
IS5 50 |Partial opening adjustment $%?
N.B.: This parameter is set to 50% (half of total gate travel) by default.
10-99 | From 10% to 99% of total gate travel.
0 00 |COR output operating mode
00 | STANDARD operation managed by parameter 13
0l Closed contact if the release handle is correctly closed (with the key turned to closed position).
'| Open contact due to a fault: Motor released and/or key turned to open position.
Contact closed if the motor is powered by the mains or charged battery.
0c'| Open contact due to a fault: Motor powered by low battery ?vohage level set by par. B5) or with error alert bELD
(the control unit no longer accept commands).
03 Closed contact if none of the fault related situations 1 and 2 occurs.
Open contact if at least one of the fault related situations 1 and 2 occurs
0y Closed contact if the gate is not completely open.
Y| Open contact if the gate is completely open.
as Closed contact if the gate is not completely closed.

Open contact if the gate is completely closed.

Setting automatic closing time
The timer starts from the gate open state and continues for the set time. Once the set time is reached, the gate
closes automatically. The timer count restarts if a photocell is triggered.

00-50

Pause time settable from 00t0 90 s.

9c-99

Pause time settable from 2 to 9 min.
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cc' du

Enablmﬂ1 of management for opening with automatic re-closure exclusion.

If enabled, the exclusion of automatic re-closure only applies for the command selected via the parameter. For
example: if you set 220 {, automatic re-closure is excluded following an AP command, but it is activated following
a PP or PED command.

NOTE: The command has open-stop-close or close-stop-open sequence activation function.

aa

Disabled.

0ol

An AP (open) command activates the opening manoeuvre. With the gate fully open, automatic reclosing is exclu-
ded. Another AP (open) command activates the closure manoeuvre.

ac

A PP (step mode) command activates the opening manoeuvre. With the gate fully open, automatic reclosing is
excluded. Another PP (step mode) command activates the closure manoeuvre.

03

A PED (partial opening) command activates the partial opening manoeuvre. Automatic re-closure is excluded.
Another PED (partial opening) command activates the closure manoeuvre.

c103

Setting reverse time after activation of sensing edge or obstacle detection
crush prevention).
his sets the reverse manoeuvre time after activation of the sensing edge or the obstacle detection system. The
gate comes to a stop after reversal dues to activation of the sensing edge or obstacle detection system at the
er:]d of manoeuvre deceleration speed. As a result, the effective reversal manoeuvre time is slightly longer than
the set time.

00-60

From 0to 60 s.

3005

Settlng motor torque

Increasing or decreasing the value of the parameter increases or decreases motor torque and, as a result, adjusts
obstacle detection sensitivity.

Use values below 03 ONLY for particularly lightweight installations not exposed to severe weather conditions
(strong winds or very cold temperatures).

01=-35%; 02= -25%; 03= -16%; 04= -8% (reduced motor torque = increased sensitivity).
05= default motor torque setting.
06= +8%; 07= +16%; 08= +25%; 09= +35% (increased motor torque = reduced sensitivity).

Setting obstacle impact force sensitivity
If the reaction time to obstacle impact force is too long, reduce the value of the parameter. If the impact force
exerted on obstacles is too high, reduce the value of parameter 30.

Low motor torque:
07 = minimum obstacle impact force ... 10 = maximum obstacle impact force
N.B.: only use these settings if the medium motor torque values are not suitable for the installation.

Medium motor torque. Recommended setting for adjusting force settings correctly.
11 = minimum obstacle impact force ... 16 = maximum obstacle impact force.

70% of maximum motor torque, 1 s of reaction time. Sensing edge is compulsory.

80% of maximum motor torque, 2 s of reaction time. Sensing edge is compulsory.

Maximum motor torque, 3 s of reaction time. Sensing edge is compulsory.

Maximum motor torque, 5 s of reaction time. Sensing edge is compulsory.

Setting start acceleration during opening and closing

See chapter 14-15 "Special parameters for High Speed and Reversible series"

01= the gate accelerates rapidly at start of manoeuvre ... 05= the gate accelerates slowly and progressively at
start of manoeuvre.

Enabling maximum torque boost at start of manoeuvre

If this parameter is enabled, each time the motor starts a manoeuvre, maximum torque is produced for a maximum
of 5 seconds, or for the time necessary for the gate to open by approximately 65 cm.

N.B: in the case of High S?eed motors, a motor boost mode is implemented for 2 seconds after each gate start,
regardless of the setting of parameter 36.

0o

Disabled.

ot

Enabled at start of opening manoeuvre only (including position recovery). The motor starting current function
is only enabled for closing manoeuvres if the gate position is known and the gate is at least 2 metres from the
completely closed position.

Enabled for all starts (including position recovery).
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31 00

Settlng motor torque durin position recovery

Adjust motor torque with parameter 37 1f, during position recovery, the values set with parameters 30 and 3 { are
insufficient to allow the gate to complete the manoeuvre.

If position recovery is not completed, normal gate operation will not be resumed.

oo

The response of the obstacle detection system depends solely on the values set for parameters 30 and 3 .

ot

The response of the obstacle detection system depends on the values set for parameters 30 and 3 { and on the
maximum current value stored during travel acquisition.

n
o

The response of the obstacle detection system is a 70% reduction in maximum torque for a period of 1 s.

03

The response of the obstacle detection system is a 80% reduction in maximum torque for a period of 2 s.

o4

The response of the obstacle detection system is a 100% reduction in maximum torque for a period of 3 s.

05

The response of the obstacle detection system is a 100% reduction in maximum torque for a period of 5 s.

4005

Setting opening and closing speed (%)

H105

See chapter 14-15 "Special parameters for High Speed and Reversible series"

0 i-05

01=60% minimum speed, 02= 70%, 03= 80%, 04=90%, 05= 100% maximum speed.

42 03

Setting end of manoeuvre constant approach speed
Once deceleration is complete, the gate continues to the limit switch at constant speed. The distance is set with
the parameters 3 and M.

01=250 RPM; 02= 300 RPM; 03= 350 RPM; 04= 400 RPM; 05= 450 RPM; 06= 500 RPM; 07= 550 RPM; 08= 600 RPM

NOTE: The minimum and maximum approaching speeds vary according to the installed motor model. The
settings are divided in constant size steps.

Indicative values:

BH30/800 from approximately 2 m/min to 5 m/min

BH30 and BM30 HIGH SPEED from approximately 3 m/min to 8 m/min

BH30 REVERSIBLE from approximately 2 m/min to 6 m/min

Setting number of automatic closure attempgs after activation of sensing
edge or obstacle detection fcrush protection

No automatic closure attempts.

From 1 to 3 automatic closure attempts.
We recommend setting a value equal to or lower than the value set for parameter AZ.
Automatic closure is only performed if the gate is completely open.

Setting photocell mode during gate opening (FT1)

DISABLED. Photocell is not active or not installed.

iy

STOP. The gate stops and remains stationary until the next command is received.

e

IMMEDIATE REVERSE. The gate reverses immediately if the photocell is activated during gate opening.

03

TEMPORARY STOP. The gate stops as long as the photocell is obstructed. The gate resumed opening when the
photocell is cleared.

o4

DELAYED REVERSE. The gate stops if the photocell is obstructed. The gate closes when the photocell is cleared.

5102

Setting photocell mode during gate closing (FT1)

c2
[

DISABLED. Photocell is not active or not installed.

STOP The gate stops and remains stationary until the next command is received.

IMMEDIATE REVERSE. The gate reverses immediately if the photocell is activated during gate closure.

CI (Co|co
]

(XN}

TEMPORARY STOP. The gate stops as long as the photocell is obstructed. The gate resumed closing when the
photocell is cleared.

2
£

DELAYED REVERSE. The gate stops if the photocell is obstructed. The gate opens when the photocell is cleared.

5c 01

Photocell (FT1) mode with gate closed
This parameter is not visible if AB 02, AB 03 or AB 04 is set.

If the photocell is obstructed, the gate cannot open.

The gate opens when an open command is received, even if the photocell is obstructed.

Ca|co

The photocell sends the gate open command when obstructed.
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Setting photocell mode during gate opening (FT2)

D0 | DISABLED. Photocell is not active or not installed.
0 1| STOP. The gate stops and remains stationary until the next command is received.
02 | IMMEDIATE REVERSE. The gate reverses immediately if the photocell is activated during gate opening.
03 TEMPORARY STOP. The gate stops as long as the photocell is obstructed. The gate resumed opening when the
photocell is cleared.
04 | DELAYED REVERSE. The gate stops if the photocell is obstructed. The gate closes when the photocell is cleared.
54 00 | Setting photocell mode during gate closing (FT2)
{0 | DISABLED. Photocell is not active or not installed.
0 | | STOP. The gate stops and remains stationary until the next command is received.
0 | IMMEDIATE REVERSE. The gate reverses immediately if the photocell is activated during gate closure.
03 TEMPORARY STOP. The gate stops as long as the photocell is obstructed. The gate resumed closing when the
photocell is cleared.
04 | DELAYED REVERSE. The gate stops if the photocell is obstructed. The gate opens when the photocell is cleared.
G5 01 |[Photocell (FT2) mode with gate closed
This parameter is not visible if A8 02, AB 83 or AB 04 is set.
00 | If the photocell is obstructed, the gate cannot open.
0 1| The gate opens when an open command is received, even if the photocell is obstructed.
02 | The photocell sends the gate open command when obstructed.
S& 00 |Enable close command 6 s after activation of photocell (FT1_-FT2{ _
This parameter is not visible if AB 03 or AB 04 is set. NOTE: in the case of photocells being blanked during
opening, the 6 secs. count starts when the wings are completely open.
0 | Disabled.
O {| Enabled. When the photocell barrier FT1 is crossed, a close command is sent 6 seconds later.
02 | Enabled. When the photocell barrier FT2 is crossed, a close command is sent 6 seconds later.
E5 05 |Setting motor stop distance
0 1- 05 | 01= faster deceleration/shorter stop distance ... 05= slower deceleration/longer stop distance.
Tal S_(-zdlecting installation position of motor relative to gate (seen from interior
:Ili: tehe position data request message data appears on the display whenever this parameter is modified. Press the
PROG key until APP- appears on the display, then repeat the acquisition procedure.
N.B.: in the event of a reset to restore the default parameters, this parameter must be set again manually.
0 | Motor installed on left.
{0 I'| Motor installed on right.
73 00 |Configuring sensing edge COS1
00 | Sensing edge NOT INSTALLED.
0 1| NC contact (normally closed). The gate reverses only when opening.
02 | Contact with 8k2 resistor. The gate reverses only when opening.
03 | NC contact (normally closed). The gate always reverses.
04 | Contact with 8k2 resistor. The gate always reverses.
74 00 |Configuring sensing edge COS2
00 | Sensing edge NOT INSTALLED.
0 1| NC contact (normally closed). The gate reverses only when closing.
02 | Contact with 8k2 resistor. The gate reverses only when closing.
03 | NC contact (normally closed). The gate always reverses.
04 | Contact with 8k2 resistor. The gate always reverses.
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16 00 | Configuring radio channel 1 (PR1) N 8. With ROGER TECHNOLOGY plug-in radio receiver board.

170! |Configuring radio channel 2 (PR2) N 5.: with ROGER TECHNOLOGY plug-in radio receiver board.
{00 | STEP MODE.

0 1] PARTIAL OPENING

{c | OPENING

3| CLOSING.

04 | STOP.

g Courtesy light. The output COR is managed from the remote control. The light remains lit as long as the remote
control is active. The parameter 79 is ignored.

Courtesy light in step mode (PP). The output COR is managed from the remote control.
The remote control turns the courtesy light on and off. The parameter 19 is ignored.

STEP MODE with confirmation for safety. ()
PARTIAL OPENING with confirmation for safety.
OPENING with confirmation for safety.

{00 | CLOSURE with confirmation for safety. ()

() To prevent gate manoeuvres caused by accidentally pressing a remote control button, confirmation is required to enable the
command. Example: parameters 76 07 and 77 0 ! set:
Pressing the CHA button on the remote control selects the step mode function, which must be confirmed within 2 seconds by
pressing CHB on the remote control. Press CHB to activate partial opening.
78 00 |Configuring flashing light frequency
00 | The frequency is set electronically from the flashing light unit.
0 1| Slow flash.

0 | Light flashes slowly when gate opens, rapidly when gate closes.

o

oo

Co|Co(cof =2
-

o

79 600 |Selecting courtesy light mode

) | Disabled.

{ | PULSE. The courtesy light illuminates briefly at the start of each manoeuvre.

Oc' | ACTIVE. The light remains lit for the entire duration of the manoeuvre.

03-30 | From 3 t0 90 s. The light remains lit for the time period set after the manoeuvre is completed.

b o )

52-599 | From 2 to 9 minutes. The light remains lit for the time period set after the manoeuvre is completed.

B0 00 | Clock contact configuration.
When the clock function is active, the gate opens and remains open.
At the end of the programmed time set with the external device (clock), the gate closes.

00 | When the clock function is active, the gate opens and remains open. Any command signal received is ignored.

01 When the clock function is active, the gate opens and remains open. Any command signal received is accepted.
When the gate returns to the completely open position, the clock function is reactivated.

500 |Enable safeguarded gate closure/opening.

Enabling this parameter ensures that the gate is not left open due to an incorrect and/or accidental command.

This function is NOT enabled if:
the gate receives a STOP command;

* the sensing edge intervenes, detecting an obstacle in the same direction in which the function is enabled.
If instead the sensing edge detects an obstacle during the movement opposite to the guaranteed one, the
function is maintained active.
the number of closure attempts set by parameter A2 has been reached;
the acquired position is lost (perform position recovery, see chapter 20).

Disabled. The parameter 8¢ is not displayed.

Guaranteed closing enabled.
After a period of time set with parameter B2, the control unit signals a 5 second warning with the flashing light,
regardless of the parameter AS, and then closes the gate.

Guaranteed closing and opening enabled.

If the gate is closed as a result of a step mode command, after a period of time set with parameter 82, the control
unit signals a 5 second warning with the flashing light (regardless of the parameter AS), and then the gate closes.
D' | If the gate is stopped by the obstacle detection system during a closure manoeuvre, the gate closes after a period
of time set with parameter 8¢.

If the gate is stopped by the obstacle detection system during an opening manoeuvre, the gate closes after a period
of time set with parameter 2.

ca
]

[l
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Setting safeguarded closure/opening activation time
N.B.: this parameter is not visible if the value of parameter 8 { = 00,

0c-50

Wait time settable from 2t0 90 s.

52-99

Wait time settable from 2 to 9 min.

8500

Selection of the battery operation management
Setting a value different than 00 a battery voltage level check is activated. The desired operation type can be
selected via parameter B6 and an error alert can be activated through the COR output via parameter 20.

The control unit always accepts commands until the battery is completely exhausted.

The command becomes active when the battery voltage drops to the minimum threshold (22Vdc for battery 2x12Vdc)

The command becomes active when the battery voltage drops to the medium threshold (23Vdc for battery 2x12Vdc)

The command becomes active when the battery voltage drops to the maximum threshold (24Vdc for battery 2x12Vdc)

B8RO0 Selectmg the battery operation limitations.
N.B.: the parameter is visible only if par. 85 is different than 00
D0 | There is no limitation for the commands when the battery voltage drops under the selected threshold. An error alert
may be activated via the COR output (if parameters 85 and 28 are adequately set).
7 1| When the battery voltage drops under the threshold selected with par. 85, the control unit accepts only opening
commands and does not perform closing.
02 | When the battery voltage drops under the threshold selected with par. 85, after a 5 s pre-flashing, the control unit
automatically opens the barrier's boom and accepts only a closing command.
03| It accepts only closing commands (if the ORO input is active, it accepts closing commands only if 83 3 ).
8700 | Selection of the battery type and consumption reduction
00 | Battery 24Vdc (2x12V). Acceleration/deceleration/speed reduction enabled, to increase the battery life.
I | Battery 24vdc (2x12V). No performance reduction, maximum battery consumption.

Restoring factory default values
NOTE This procedure is only possible is NO data protection password is set.

50

/

-
“ ///) _—
] L
x4s

Warning! Restoring default settings cancels all settings made previously except for parameter A { : after restore,
check that all parameters are suitable for the installation.

The default factory settings may also be restored using the PLUS + and/or MINUS - buttons as follows:
Turn off the power.
Press and hold the PLUS + and/or MINUS - button until the unit switches on.
The display flashes after 4 s ~ES-.
The default factory settings have now been restored.

Identification number
The identification number consists of the values of the parameters from n to 6.
N.B.: The values shown in the table are indicative only.

Example:0 ¢ 23 45 67 83 01 23

Al 01 | HW version.

m {29 | Year of manufacture.
A H5 | Week of manufacture.
nd b1l

4 E{Q Serial number.

nS 01

I 5 E 3 FW version.
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View manoeuvre counter
The number consists of the values of the parameters from of | to o I multiplied by 100.
N.B.: The values shown in the table are indicative only.
ol O
m 23 Manoeuvres performed.
= Example: 0 ¢ 23 45 x100 = 1.234.500 manoeuvres.
oiH5
View manoeuvre hour counter
The number consists of the values of the parameters from hd to h .
N.B.: The values shown in the table are indicative only.
Mo
RO O Manoeuvre hours.
hi23 Example: 0 ¢ 23 =123 hours.
View control unit days on counter
The number consists of the values of the parameters from dd to d !.
N.B.: The values shown in the table are indicative only.
Ia el
do i Days with unit switched on.
di23 Example: 0 ¢ 23 =123 days.
Password
Setting a password prevents unauthorised persons from accessing the settings.
With password protection active (CP= /), parameters may be viewed, but the values CANNOT be modified.
WARNING: Contact the Technical Support Service if you lose your password.
=N UU Password activation procedure:
uTa] Enter the desired values for parameters P /, P2, P3 and P4.
PE’ i Use the UP a and/or DOWN w buttons to view the parameter CP.
P3O0 Press and hold the + and - buttons for 4 seconds.
=Ty The display flashes to confirm that the password has been saved.
L Switch the control unit off and on again. Check that password protection is activated (CP=0 /).
Temporary unlock procedure:
Enter the password.
Check that CP=00 .
Password cancellation procedure:
+ Enter the password (CP=00).
Save the values P 1, P2, P3, P4 = 00 _
Use the UP a and/or DOWN w buttons to view the parameter ZF.
Press and hold the +and = buttons for 4 seconds.
The display flashes to confirm that the password has been cancelled (the values P {08, P2 80, P300 and
P4 00 indicate that no password is set).
Switch the control unit off and on again.
CF 00 |Changing password
00 | Protection deactivated.
0 1| Protection activated.
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14 Special parameters for High Speed series

The High Speed series is a family of digital brushless high speed sliding motor units for sliding gates
weighing up to 600 kg (BH30/500/HS - BH30/600/HS) and up to 400 kg (BM30/300/HS) and
() dedicated exclusively to residential applications.
WY High Speed technology makes it possible for the automation system to operate 100% faster than a
conventional system, and allows independent management of speed, acceleration, deceleration and
the safety devices used in the system.
Note: As the mechanics of the gate is unknown, to guarantee the maximum safety of the installation, we
recommended to use sensitive edges.

The additional parameters for enabling High Speed technology are indicated as follows.

A {07 |Selecting automation system model

This parameter is factory configured by ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

WARNING! The parameter is already configured by default to enable use of the of motor in high
speed mode. If this parameter is modified, all the specific motor functions relative to high speed
mode will no longer be available.

The automation system will no longer function effectively and it will not be possible to diagnose
faults.

N.B.: in the event of a reset to restore the default parameters, this parameter must be set again
manually.

0 1| BH30/600

0c' | BH30/800

03 | BH30/500/HS - BH30/600/HS

04 | BM30/400

{5 | BM30/300/HS

0B | BH30/804/R

{104 |Setting deceleration during opening
i2 04 | Setting deceleration during closing

0 1= 05 | 01= the gate decelerates near the limit switch ... 05= the gate decelerates long before the limit switch.

33 04 | Setting start acceleration during opening

34 04 | Setting start acceleration during closing

-5 01= the gate accelerates rapidly at start of manoeuvre ... 05= the gate accelerates slowly and progressively at
! start of manoeuvre.

2

YO 05 | Setting opening speed (%)

N.B.: the speed setting range is subdivided into 5 equal segments.

4105 |Setting closure speed (%

N.B.: the speed setting range is subdivided into 5 equal segments.

0 -05 | 01=10 m/min (minimum speed) ... 05= 24 m/min (maximum speed).

A N.B.: to set the constant speed deceleration space, see parameters (3 and {4 on chapter 13.
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15 Special parameters for Reversible series

The BH30/R series (REVERSIBLE) is a family of digital brushless motor units for sliding gates
@@ weighing up to 800 kg and dedicated exclusively to residential and industrial applications.

REVERSIBLE technology makes it possible to open and close the gate, without power supply, without

releasing the motor even.

When the gate is moved manually, in the absence of supply voltage, the rotation of the motor supplies
power to the control panel, the display turns ON and the message "SELF" appears. WARNING! Move the gate by
hand with moderation.

The control unit allows independent management of speed, acceleration, deceleration and the safety devices used
in the system.

During normal operation (including operation under battery power), the control unit applies a sufficient braking
force to impede manual movement of the gate.

As a result, prolonged operation may drain the battery when operating under battery power.

If the braking force applied is not sufficient to impede manual movement of the gate and a gate movement of more
than 3 cm is detected, the control unit initiates a position recovery procedure (see chapter 20).

NOTE: Even though it is a REVERSIBLE unit, the motor is equipped with a lock release system.

The additional parameters for enabling REVERSIBLE technology are indicated as follows.

0 1| BH30/600 - IRREVERSIBLE motor for gate leaves up to 600 kg.

{2 | BH30/800 - IRREVERSIBLE motor for gate leaves up to 800 kg.

03 | BH30/500/HS - BH30/600/HS High Speed IRREVERSIBLE motor for gate leaves up to 600 kg
{4 | BM30/400 - IRREVERSIBLE motor for gate leaves up to 400 kg.

{5 | BM30/300/HS - High Speed IRREVERSIBLE motor for gate leaves up to 400 kg.

05 | BH30/804/R - High Speed REVERSIBLE motor for gate leaves up to 800 kg.

0 (-5 | 01= the gate decelerates near the limit switch ... 05= the gate decelerates long before the limit switch.

-5 01= the gate accelerates rapidly at start of manoeuvre ... 05= the gate accelerates slowly and progressively at
start of manoeuvre.

0 -05 | 01=7 m/min (minimum speed) ... 05= 20 m/min (maximum speed).

& N.B.: to set the constant speed deceleration space, see parameters {3 and {4 on Chapter 13.
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16 Safety input and command status (TEST mode)

With no currently active commands, press the TEST button and check the following:

(00 Sb)

DISPLAY POSSIBLE CAUSE ACTION BY SOFTWARE PHY&C:E?E;rECHVE
- The release handle is open. Close the release handle and turn the
BH 5b key to the close position.

Check that the release contact is
connected correctly.

o0

g5

L

The safety STOP contact is open.

Install a STOP button (NC) or jump-
er the ST contact with the COM
contact.

g8

i

Sensing edge COST not connected
or incorrectly connected.

Set the parameter 73 00 if not used
or to disable

Jumper contact COST with contact
COM, if not used or to disable

g8

=

Sensing edge COS2 not connected
or incorrectly connected.

Set the parameter 14 00 if not used
or to disable

Jumper contact COS2 with contact
COM, if not used or to disable

Photocell FT1 not connected or in-

Set the parameter 50 00eS 1 OO if
not used or to disable

Jumper contact FT1 with contact

E,—; 1 l correctly connected. COM, if not used or to disable.
g Check connection referring to rela-
tive connection diagram.
Photocell FT2 not connected or in- | Set the parameter 53 00 e 54 O0if | Jumper contact FT2 with contact
UP Ml correctly connected. not used or to disable COM, if not used or to disable.
=N} Check connection referring to rela-
tive connection diagram.
oo Both limit switches in open contact Check connection of limit switches.
B8 FE state or not connected.

8B FAR

Gate is at gate closed limit switch.

If the limit switch state indicated is|-

incorrect, check the setting of para-
meter 7 1.

Gate open limit switch absent or not |-

connected.

Check connection of limit switches.

Gate is at gate closed limit switch.

If the limit switch state indicated is|-

incorrect, check the setting of para-

EI'B Fr meter 71,
Gate closed Idimit switch absent or Check connection of limit switches.
not connected.
Iela] If occurs with no voluntary com- Check PP - COM contacts and con-
PP OO mand, the contact (N.0.) may be nections to buttons.
faulty or one of the buttons may be
I als] incorrectly connected. Check CH - COM contacts and con-
CHOO nections to buttons.
Check AP - COM contacts and con-
AP 00 X
(4] nections to buttons.

Check PED - COM contacts and con-

faulty or the timer may be incorrectly
connected.

aly X
PE oo nections to buttons.

If occurs with no voluntary com- Check ORO - COM contacts. Contact
000 mand, the contact (N.0.) may be must not be jumpered if not used.

N.B: press TEST to exit TEST mode.
We recommend troubleshooting safety device and input status errors with “corrective action by software” only.
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17 Alarms and faults

The gate does not
open or close.

PROBLEM ALARM POSSIBLE CAUSE ACTION
POWER LED off |No power. Check power cable.
POWER LED off  |Fuses blown. Replace fuses. Always disconnect from mains

power before removing fuses.

OF 5k

Input mains power voltage fault.
Control initialisation failed.

Disconnect from mains power, wait 10 seconds
then reconnect to the mains and switch on. If the
problem persists, contact your local authorized
dealer for verification and possible assistance.
Pressing the TEST button it is possible to hide the
alarm temporarily and consult the control unit's
parameters.

Pr Ok

Overcurrent detected in inverter.

Press the TEST button twice or perform 3 com-
mand requests in succession.

dAEA

Travel data acquisition error.

Check that open and closed limit switches are
positioned correctly.

Press TEST and check if any safety devices are
in alarm state.

Repeat acquisition procedure.

Calibration procedure failed.

Allow the indicated calibration times to elapse
during self-acquisition.

Check that PHAS is shown flashing on the display
before closing the release lock cover.

Repeat acquisition procedure.

Automation system position
selection modification message
with parameter 7 .

- | [

— =
Motors for sliding gates are factory configured for
right hand opening gates 7/0 ! gates l%position
of motor relative to passage seen from interior
side). If the position is changed and message
dAER is displayed:
Move the gate into the closed position.
Disconnect from mains power or remove the
main fuse and wait 5 seconds.
Reconnect to mains power or refit the fuse.
Press and hold PROG until dAEA disappears
and APP- appears on the display.
Repeat acquisition procedure.

ﬂat Motor not connected. Check the motor cable.

FE Both limit switches activated. Check connections of limit switches or check for
foreign objects in limit switch blocks.

Example: Configuration parameter error. | Set configuration value correctly and save.

IS5 EE
cIEE

EnE |

Encoder not connected.

Check connection to encoder.
Replacing the encoder is recommended if the
problem persists.

EnEd

Severe encoder malfunction.

Press TEST button. If the error code is displayed
again, switch off the controller unit, wait 5 secon-
ds and switch on again. Replace the encoder if
the problem persists.

(G

Encoder malfunction.

Press TEST button. Replace the encoder if the
problem persists.

Insufficient power supply

If the unit contains dirt, moisture, insects or other
foreign matter, disconnect from mains power and
clean the board and the encoder. Replace the en-
coder if the problem persists.

Batteries functioning

The batteries are almost flat.

EnER

Encoder calculation error.

Repeat acquisition procedure.
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PROBLEM

ALARM

POSSIBLE CAUSE

ACTION

The gate does not
open or close.

EEAF

Inverter thermal overload circuit
breaker tripped.

Function is restored automatically within 2 min.

S5ERS

Motor power control anomaly
detected

If the problem persists, replace the control unit.

bELD (i)

Flat batteries.

Wait for mains power to be restored.

StoPf
flashing

Release device open.

Close the release handle and turn the key to the
close position. Check that the release contact is
connected correctly.

no PH

Motor control anomaly detected

Repeat the acquisition procedure. If the problem
persists, replace the control unit.

Problems at the encoder circuit
or at the connection cable.

Check the integrity of the connection cable.
Disconnect and reconnect the power supply.

Give a command (openi é;/stepb y-step,

If noPH is NOT displayed, repeat the acqwsmon
procedure.

If naPH is displayed again, contact the technical
service department.

Acquisition
procedure does not
complete correctly.

no PH

Motor calibration failed.

Repeat acquisition procedure.
If the problem persists, check the cable connec-
ting the encoder to the motor.

Check if release handle is open.

Check that the motor turns without impediment. Con-
tact technical support in case of any problems.

AP PE

TEST button pressed accidentally.

Repeat acquisition procedure.

Safety devices in alarm state.

Press the TEST button and check the safety
device/s in alarm state and the connections of
the safety devices.

Excessive voltage drop.

Repeat acquisition procedure.
Check mains voltage.

Incorrect setting of parameters
I0and3 1.

Adjust parameters 30 and 3 ! correctly for the
weight and speed of the gate leaf.

AP PL

Travel length error.

Move gate into completely closed position (FC
limit switch signal must be active) and repeat the
procedure.

Check cable of limit switches. Replace the cable
if the problem persists.

Reset default controller unit parameters and repe-
at the procedure.

Stroke length less than the minimum allowed:
increase the length

APPR

Maximum permitted travel
length exceeded

Reduce the ride. Contact technical assistance
(travel exceeding the maximum allowed by the
technical characteristics)

Remote control has
limited range and
does not work while
automated gate is
moving.

The radio transmission is im-
peded by metal structures and
reinforced concrete walls.

Install the antenna outside.

Flat batteries.

Replace the transmitter batteries.

The flashing light is
not working.

Bulb / LED blown or flashing
light wires disconnected.

Check LED circuit and/or connector wires.

Gate open indicator
lamp does not work.

Bulb blown or wires discon-
nected.

Check the bulb and/or wires.

Gate does not
perform desired
manoeuvre.

Incorrect setting of parameter
T

Select the correct installation position with para-
meter 7 1.

The control unit is
switched off and
does not start.

F2 fuse blown due to overvol-
tage.

Replace the 2A F2 fuse.

S5ELF

Only for BH30/804/R. The gate
is moved by hand without being
unlocked, without mains and/or
battery voltage

WARNING: if B71/BC is used, check the correct
connection of the battery charger to the control
unit (the red cable [+] must be connected to the

POWER IN terminal 5, the black cable [-] must be
connected to the POWER IN terminal 4). Other-
wise, the manual manoeuvre will not be perfor-
med correctly.
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PROBLEM ALARM POSSIBLE CAUSE ACTION

The control unit| 5 F} F Incorrect connection of the bat-| Reverse the connection of the (+) and (-) wires on
does not accept| g, tery charger to the control unit. [ the POWER IN terminal strip of the control unit
commands. AL After 5 s the display shows ALIM | (ee battery connection at page 2)

By pressing the TEST button, the error can be

{o confirm the incorrect connec- temporarily hidden to consult the control unit
tion of the POWER-IN terminal parameters.

strip.

N.B.: Press the TEST button to temporarily cancel the alarm.
The next time a command is received, the alarm reappears on the display if the problem has not been resolved.

88



18 Procedural verifications - INFO Mode

TEST
+ I TO QUIT THE

)~ [y
L= ] L L1 | iNFoMODE

o2

Y
L 1 )
uc|) /
X 1 click ;/
INFO mode may be used to view certain parameters measured by the B70/1DC controller.
Press and hold the TEST button for 5 seconds from the “View command signals and safety devices” mode with

the motor stationary.
The control unit displays the following parameters and the corresponding measured values in sequence:

Parameter | Function
r {65 View for 3 s the firmware version of the control unit.

Displays the position of MOTOR, expressed in revolutions and relative to total length, at the time of the test.
(example: 8. 1 {3 = motor installed on the left 7 ¢ 88; 0 { {3 = motor installed on the right 7 1 & 1).

Lun View total length of programmed travel of MOTOR, in motor revolutions.

P View motor speed of MOTOR, in revolutions per minute (rPM).

View current absorption of motor, in Amperes (e.g.:001.1=1,1A ... 016.5=16,5A).

RAP If the MOTOR is stationary, the current absorption value is 0. Activate a command function to test current ab-

sorption.

System OK indicator. To check for overloading (e.g.: too many utilities connected to 24 V output) or if the mains

voltage is too low, compare the parameters read with values indicated as follows with the motor stationary:

bUS mains voltage = 230 VV AC (nominal), bUS=2B8.5

mains voltage = 207 V AC (-10%), bUS=25.5

mains voltage = 253 V AC (+10%), bUS=3 .6

Display current, expressed in Amperes, used to compensate for strain detected by MOTOR due, for example, to

e low external temperatures (e.g..0 =0 A ... 4 = +6 A). At the beginning of a manoeuvre from the completely open or
! completely closed position, if the control unit detects a strain higher than the value stored in its memory during the

travel acquisition cycle, the controller automatically increases the current delivered to MOTOR.

Display current threshold, expressed in Amperes, at which the obstacle detection function (crush prevention) of

Asr MOTOR is triggered. This value is calculated automatically by the controller in relation to the settings of parame-

- ters 30 and 3 1.
For the motor to function correctly, ATIP must always be lower than the value ASL .

Indicates time taken by MOTOR to detect an obstacle, as set with parameter 3 1, in seconds.
E.g. .000=1s/0.120=0.12 s (120 ms). Ensure that the manoeuvre time is more than 0.3 s.
If the control unit is capable of identifying the position of the gate when the test is conducted, the following is
P shown on the display:
UP__  position known, normal operation.
UP I_ position unknown, position recovery in progress.
Indicates the state of the automation system (open/closed).
OC 0P automation system opening (motor active).
oc 0P £t automation system closing (motor active).
0P -0 automation system completely open (motor not actives).
0P - automation system completely closed (motor not actives).
UF UF L mains voltage too low or overload.
UF H motors overcurrent.
Displays the number of thermal protection interventions of the inverter. If it displays a number different from 0000,
APLE | Check that there are no excessive stress points and if the leaf, coming onto mechanical stops, does not activate
the limit switch.
Check the settings of parameters 30 and 3 /.

D|splf;ys information about the electronic voltage limiter (ROGER TECHNOLOGY's TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE

Hibu | only

+ Use the + / = buttons to scroll through the parameters. When the last parameter in the sequence is reached,
press the = button to return through the previous parameters.

+ In INFO mode, the automation system may be activated to test operation in real time.

+ Press and hold the TEST button for a few seconds to exit INFO mode.
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19 Mechanical release

In the event of a fault or mains power loss, the gate may be released and opened manually. For systems with
BH30/804/R the gate can be moved by hand without unlocking it.
If the gate releases with the controller unit powered, the message 5taP flashes on the display.

m For further information, refer to the locking/release operation in the manual of the
BH30 or BM30 automation system.

+ When the release system is restored to the normal operating position, if the gate is not completely open or
completely closed the next time a command is received, the control initiates a position recovery procedure (see
chapter 20).

+ Activating one of the two limit switches immediately reacquires the position.

20 Position recovery mode

After a mains power outage or after mechanically releasing the gate, if the gate is not completely open or
completely closed the next time a command is received, the control initiates a position recovery procedure:
The gate starts a low speed manoeuvre.
+ The flashing light flashes with a different duty cycle than normal (3 s on, 1.5 s off).
+ The control unit recovers the installation data during this procedure. Warning! During this procedure, do not use
any controls until one of the two limit switches is reached.
- Activating one of the two limit switches immediately reacquires the position.

21 Initial testing

The testing must be performed by qualified technical personnel.

The installer is required to measure impact forces and select on the control unit

the appropriate speed and torque values to ensure that the motorised door or gate
remains within the limits defined by the standards EN 12453 and EN 12445.

Make sure that the provisions in Chapter 1 "GENERIC WARNINGS are observed.

+ Turn on the power supply.

+ Check that all connected controls are working correctly.

. ghe?k that the release handle works correctly. The message 5£0F must flash on the

isplay.

+ Check travel and deceleration.

+ Check that the impact force is correct, in compliance with EN 12453 and EN12445.

« Check that the safety devices are activated correctly.

< If thke battery kit is installed, disconnect from mains and check that the batteries are
working.

- Disconnect from mains power and disconnect the batteries (if used), then reconnect.
Starting with the gate stopped in an intermediate position, check that the position
recovery procedure is completed correctly for both the open and closed positions.

+ Check that the limit switches are set correctly and function correctly. Adjust the position
of installation of the motor if necessary.

« Check that there is a gap of at least 2-3 cm between the gate and the mechanical stop at
the end of the manoeuvre.

+ Only for BH30/804/R. Check that without mains or battery voltage, when moving the leaf
by hand, the control unit is switched on and that the display shows the "SELF" message.

* Only for BH30/804/R. If there are batteries, disconnect the mains power and check that
the display shows bAEE. If SELF is displayed followed by AL!MT, change the red and black
cables connection to the POWER-IN terminal strips, as indicated in fig 2.
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22 Start-up

The installer is required to draw up and preserve the technical file of the system for at least 10 years, which must
contain the wiring diagram, the drawing and the photo of the system, the risk analysis and the solutions adopted,
the manufacturer's declaration of conformity for all connected devices, the instructions manual of each device and
/ or accessory and the system's maintenance plan.

Apply a plate indicating the automation system data on the motorised door or gate, the name of the person in
charge of the start-up, the serial number and the year of construction, as well as the CE mark.

Apply a plate and / or label with the indications for the operations required to manually unlock the system.

Draw up and provide the end user with the declaration of conformity, instructions and warnings for use and the
maintenance plan.

Make sure that the end user has understood the correct automatic, manual or emergency operation of the system.
Inform the end user about the dangers and risks that may be present.

23 Maintenance

Perform scheduled maintenance every 6 months.

Check cleanliness and function.

If the unit contains dirt, moisture, insects or other foreign matter, disconnect from mains power and clean the
board and the housing.

Repeat the initial installation test procedure after cleaning.

If any corrosion is found on the printed circuit board, evaluate if it is necessary to replace the board itself.

Check that the battery is in good working order.

24 Disposal

This product may only be uninstalled by qualified technical personnel, following
suitable procedures for removing the product correctly and safely. This product
consists of numerous different materials. Some of these materials may be
recycled, while others must be disposed of correctly at the specific recycling or
waste management facilities indicated by local legislation applicable for this
category of product. Do not dispose of this product as domestic refuse. Observe
local legislation for differentiated refuse collection, or hand the product over to the vendor
when purchasing an equivalent new product.
Local legislation may envisage severe fines for the incorrect disposal of this product.
Warning! Some parts of this product may contain substances that are harmful to the
environment or dangerous and which may cause damage to the environment or health risks
if disposed of incorrectly.

25 Additional information and contact details

ROGER TECHNOLOGY is the exclusive proprietor holder of all rights regarding this publication.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY reserves the right to implement any modifications without prior notification. Copying,
scanning or any alterations to this document are prohibited without express prior authorised from by ROGER
TECHNOLOGY.

This instruction manual and the warnings for the installer are given in printed form and included in the box
containing the product.

The digital version of this documentation (in PDF format) and all future revisions are available from the reserved
area of our website www.rogertechnology.com/B2B, in the section ‘Self Service'.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY CUSTOMER SERVICE:
business hours:  Monday to Friday

08:00 to 12:00 - 13:30 to 17:30
Telephone no:  +39 041 5937023
E-mail: service@rogertechnology.it
Skype: service_rogertechnology
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1 Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise

A

ACHTUNG: WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN

FUR DIE SICHERHEIT VON PERSONEN IST ES WICHTIG DIESE
ANWEISUNGEN ZU BEACHTEN

DIESE ANWEISUNGEN AUFBEWAHREN

Bas vorliegende Installationshandbuch ist ausschlieBlich fir Fachpersonal

estimmt.

A Die Nichtbeachtung der in diesem Handbuch enthaltenen Informationen
kann Verletzungen oder Schaden am Gerat zur Folge haben.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY lehnt jede Haftung fur Schaden, die durch

unsachgemalen oder nicht bestimmungsgemalen, den Angaben dieses

Handbuchs nicht entsprechenden Gebrauch verursacht werden, ab.

Die Montage, die elektrischen Anschlisse und die Einstellung missen

facf&gerecht und in Ubereinstimmung der geltenden Richtlinien ausgefiihrt

werden. Lesen Sie die Anleitungen vor der Montage des Produktes

aufmerksam durch.

Eine unsachgemale Montage kann eine Gefahrenquelle darstellen.

Vor dem Beginn der Montage ist die Unversehrtheit des Gerats zu tiberpriifen:

Im Zweifelsfall das Produkt nicht verwenden und sich nur an fachlich

qualifiziertes Personal wenden.

Das Gerat nicht in Umgebungen montieren, deren Atmothére

explosionsgefahrdet ist: das Vorhandensein von Gas oder brennbaren

Dampfen ist ein schweres Sicherheitsrisiko. )

Vor der Montage der Motorisierung sind alle strukturellen Veranderungen

vorzunehmen, um Sicherheits- und Schutzzonen zu schaffen bzw. alle

quetschgefahrdeten, abschergefahrdeten, leitenden sowie alle anderen

allgemein gefahrlichen Bereiche zu sichern.

ACHTUNG: Uberprifen, dass die existierende Struktur festigkeits- und

stabilitatstechnisch ausreicht.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY ist weder fiir die Einhaltung der fachgerechten

Konstruktion der zu motorisierenden

Tur- und Fensterflligel noch fur deren Verformungen verantwortlich, sollten

diese beim Betrieb auftreten.

Die Sicherheitseinrichtungen (Fotozellen, Sicherheitsleisten, Notstopps

usw.) mussen unter Beriicksichtigung von Folgendem installiert werden:

den %eltenden Vorschriften und Richtlinien, den fachgerechten Kriterien, der

Installationsumgebung, der Betriebslogik des Systems und den Kraften, die

von der motorisierten Tur oder dem Tor ausgehen.

Die  Sicherheitseinrichtungen  mussen  alle  quetschgefahrdeten,

abschergefahrdeten, leitenden sowie alle anderen allgemein geféahrlichen

Bereiche der motorisierten Tur oder des motorisierten Tores sichern Dem

Installateur wird empfohlen, zu berprifen, dass die bewegten Tir- und

Fensterfligel keine scharfen Kanten haben oder abschergefahrdete, leitende
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Gefahren verursachen. N o
Wenn es aufgrund der Risikoanalyse erforderlich ist, verformbare
Sicherheitsleisten am beweglichen Teil installieren.
Es ist zu beachten, dass gemal} der Norm UNI EN 12635 alle Anforderungen
der Normen EN 12604 und EN 12453 erfillt und gegebenenfalls auch
Uberprift werden missen.
Die Europaischen Richtlinien EN 12453 und EN 12445 legen die
Mindestanforderungen an die Nutzungssicherheit von automatischen Tiiren
und Toren fest. Insbesondere sehen sie die Nutzung der Begrenzung der
Krafte und der Sicherheitsvorrichtungen vor (Trittmatten, Lichtschranken,
Totmann-Funktion usw.), welche die Anwesenheit von Personen oder Sachen
erfassen, und das Anstofen unter allen Bedingungen vermeiden.
Der Installateur muss die Aufprallkrafte messen und auf dem Steuergerat
die Geschwindigkeits- und Drehmomentwerte wéahlen, mit denen die Tur
bzw. das motorisierte Tor die von den Richtlinien EN 12453 und EN 12445
festgesetzten Vorschriften einhalt.
Bei der Installation von nicht kompatiblen Komponenten tibernimmt ROGER
EECFNOLOGY keine Haftung in Bezug auf Sicherheit und ordnungsgemale
unktion.
Wenn die Totmann-Funktion aktiv ist, muss der Installateur den maximalen
Bremsweg oder die alternative Verwendung einer verformbaren
Gummileiste, die SchlieBgeschwindigkeit des Durchgangs und alle durch
die anwendbaren Normen Testgelegten MaBnahmen priifen. Aullerdem wird
darauf hingewiesen, dass die teuereinrichtung bei einer festen Anordnun
in einer Position aufgestellt werden muss, die die Kontrolle und den Betrie
der Automatisierung gewahrlelstet und dass die Art der Steuerung und die
Art der Verwendung der UNI EN 12453 Prospekt 1 entsprechen %mlt dem
QOIgdendze)Emschrankungen:Steuerung vom Typ A oder Bund Verwendungsart
oder 2).
Bei Verwendung der Bedienung vom "Steuerpult’, missen sich die
Personen, die sich moglicherweise im Bereich der beweglichen Teile
befinden, von der Automatisierung entfernen Die Direktsteuerungen mussen
in einer Mindesthohe von 1,5 m installiert werden und dirfen nicht fr
die Offentlichkeit zugénglich sein, und aufer wenn das Gerat mit einem
Schltssel betatigt wird, missen sie in direkter Sicht auf das motorisierte
Teil und entfernt von beweglichen Teilen sein.
Die Anzeigen, die nach den geltenden Vorschriften fur die Kennzeichnung
gefahrlicher Bereiche erforderlich sind, anbringen.
Jede Installation muss die Kenndaten der motorisierten Tur oder des Tores
gemal EN 13241-1:2001 oder nachfolgenden Uberarbeitungen sichtbar
anzeigen
Agm Versorgungsnetz einen allpoligen Schalter oder Trennschalter mit
Offnungsabstand der Kontakte von mindestens 3 mm einbauen; Den
Trennschalter auf OFF stellen und alle Pufferbatterien trennen, bevor
Reinigungs- oder Wartungsarbeiten durchgefiinrt werden.
Prifen,obsichvorderElekiroanlageeingeeigneterFehlerstromschutzschalter
mit Schwellenwert 0,03 A und Uberstromschutz befinden, unter Beachtung
der technischen Regeln und der geltenden Normen.
Falls vorgeschrieben, den Antrieb an eine wirksame und den
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Sicherheitsnormen entsprechende Erdungsanlage anschliefien.

Eingriffe an den elektronischen Geraten dirfen nur mit antistatischem

%eerdeten Armschutz vorgenommen werden. ) o
ei Reparaturen oder Austausch der Produkte dirfen ausschliellich

Originalersatzteile verwendet werden.

Der Installateur muss alle Informationen zum automatischen, manuellen

und Not-Betrieb des Tors liefern und dem Benutzer der Anlage die

Gebrauchsanleitung tbergeben.

Vermeiden Sie Arbeiten in der Nahe der Scharniere oder der beweglichen

Bauteile. Halten Sie sich wahrend der Bewegung aus dem Aktionsradius der

Tur oder des motorisierten Tors fern.

Stellen Sie sich nicht gegen die Bewegung der Tur oder des motorisierten

Tors, da dadurch Gefahrensituationen entstehen konnten.

Der Torantrieb darf von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und von Personen mit physisch,

sensoriell oder geistig eingeschrankten Fahigkeiten verwendet werden

bzw. von Personen ohne ausreichende Erfahrung oder Kenntnis, sofern

sie von einer fur ihre Sicherheit verantwortlichen Person Uberwacht oder

in den sicheren Gebrauch des Gerats eingewiesen und Uber alle damit

zusammenhangenden Gefahren informiert wurden.

Kinder mussen Uberwacht werden, um sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht

mit dem Geréat spielen oder sich im Aktionsradius der motorisierten Tur

oder des Tors aufhalten. Halten Sie die Fernbedienungen und/oder alle

Steuervorrichtungen von Kindern fern, um unbeabsichtigte Betatigungen der

Tur oder des motorisierten Tors zu vermeiden.

Die Nichtbeachtung der obigen Vorschriften kann zu Gefahrensituationen

flihren. Reparaturen oder technische Eingriffe missen von qualifiziertem

Fachpersonal durchgefihrt werden.

Die Reinigung und Wartung darf nur von qualifiziertem Fachpersonal

durchgefuhrt werden.

Schalten Sie im Falle einer Betriebsstorung des Produkts den Hauptschalter

aus. Versuchen Sie nicht, den Torantrieb selbst zu reparieren, sondern

wenden Sie sich an qualifiziertes Fachpersonal.

Die Verpackungsmaterialien  (Kunststoff, Po}lg/syrol usw.) missen

sachgemal entsorgt werden und dirfen nicht in Kinderhande gelangen, da

sie eine Gefahrenﬂuelle darstellen konnen.

Die Verpackungselemente gemal den geltenden Bestimmungen entsorgen

und recyceln.

Diese Anleitung muss aufbewahrt und eventuellen neuen Benutzern der

Anlage Ubergeben werden.

Konformitatserklarung

Der Unterzeichnende Dino Florian, gesetzlicher Vertreter von Roger Technology - Via Botticelli 8, 31021
Mogliano V.to (TV) ERKLART, dass die Steuerung B70/1DC mit den von den folgenden Gemeinschaftsrichtlinien
vorgegebenen Bestimmungen tbereinstimmt:

-2014/35/EU LVD Richtlinie
- 2014/30/EU EMC Richtlinie
- 2014/53/EU RED Richtlinie
-2011/65/CE RoHS Richtlinie

Ort: Mogliano V.to - Datum: 02/05/2016 Unterschrift %M D,hﬁ
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2 Symbole

Im Folgenden zeigen wir die Symbole und ihre Bedeutung, die im Handbuch
oder auf den Produktetiketten verwendet werden.

Allgemeine Gefahr.

A Wichtige Sicherheitsinformationen. Weist auf Vorgange oder
Situationen hin, bei denen das Personal sehr genau aufpassen

muss.

Gefahr gefahrlicher Spannung.

Weist auf Vorgange oder Situationen hin, bei denen das Personal

sehr genau auf gefahrliche Spannungen achten muss.

Gefahr heiBer Oberflachen.

Weist auf die Gefahr durch das Vorhandensein heiler

Bereiche oder Bereiche mit Teilen mit hoher Temperatur hin

(Verbrennungsgefahr)

Niitzliche Informationen

Weist auf nitzliche Informationen fir die Installation hin.

Konsultieren der Installations- und Bedienungsanweisungen.

Weist auf die Verpflichtung hin, das Handbuch oder das

Originaldokument zu konsultieren, das flr die zukinftige

Verwendung verfligbar sein muss und in keiner Weise beschadigt

werden darf.

Verbindungsstelle der Erdung.

Gibt den zulassigen Temperaturbereich an.

Wechselstrom (AC)
Gleichstrom (DC)

Symbol fur die Entsorgung des Produkts gemall der WEEE-
Richtlinie, siehe Kapitel 24.

=e B @ b P

1

3 Produktbeschreibung

Die Steuereinheit B70/1DC kontrolliert im Modus SENSORED mit Sensor und unter Verwendung eines
hochauflésenden Encoders den biirstenlosen Motor ROGER fiir Antriebe mit einem Schiebetor.

ACHTUNG: Es muss auf die Einstellung des Parameters A | geachtet werden. Eine
falsche Einstellung kann Funktionsstorungen des Antriebs verursachen.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY lehnt jede Haftung fiir Schaden, die durch unsachgemalien oder nicht
bestimmungsgemalien, den Angaben dieses Handbuchs nicht entsprechenden Gebrauch verursacht
werden, ab.

Wir empfehlen die Verwendung von Zubehtr, Steuer- und Sicherheitsvorrichtungen von ROGER TECHNOLOGY.
Insbesondere empfehlen wir, Lichtschranken der Baureihe FAES und F4S zu verwenden.

m Fir weitere Informationen, siehe die Installationsanleitung der Automatisierung
BH30 oder BM30.
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4 Aktualisierungen Version r1.65 [\\l

1. Motorsteuerung BH30/1804/R (Parameter A | 0E) hinzugefiigt.

2. Storungsanzeigenmanagement am COR-Ausgang (Parameter 20) hinzugefiigt.

3. Aktivierung der Offnungsverwaltung mit Deaktivierung der automatischen erneuten SchlieRung hinzugefligt
(Parameter 22); )

4. Verwaltung der Batterie in Ubereinstimmung mit den geltenden Vorschriften verbessert (Parameter 85-86-87).

5. Herabgesetzte wahlbare Mindestgeschwindigkeit fiir Modelle High Speed und umkehrbare Modelle.

6. Gednderte Position zum Einsetzen der Klemmleiste POWER IN (Abb. 2)

5 Technische Daten des Produkts

BH30/600 | BH30/800 | BH30/500/HS © BM30/400 |BM30/300/HS | BH30/804/R
BH30/600/HS

VERSORGUNGSSPANNUNG 230 V~ £ 10% 50 Hz (B70/1DC/115: 115 V~ 1 10% 60 Hz)
MAXIMAL VOM
STROMNETZ 130 W 140W 140 W 120 W 125W 140 W
AUFGENOMMENE LEISTUNG
ANLAUFLEISTUNG 300 W 450 W 350 W 280 W 320W 330 W

F1 = 15A (AT0257) Schutz des Kraft-Motor Stromkreis
SICHERUNGEN F2 = 2A (AT0257) Schutz der Zubehdr Stromversorgung

F3 = T1A (5x20 mm) (B70/1DC/115: T2A (5x20 mm))
ANSCHLIESSBARE ]
MOTOREN
:ABBI%%‘S’ERSORGUNG [z 24 V~, mit selbstschiitzendem Wechselrichter
MOTORTYP Biirstenloser Sinusmotor (ROGER BRUSHLESS)
MOTORSTEUERUNG Sensoriiberwacht und feldorientiert (FOC)
NENNLEISTUNG MOTOR 45W 75W 120W 45W 100 W T0W
HOCHSTLEISTUNG MOTOR | 125w 200 W 350 W 110W 320W 330 W
HOCHSTLEISTUNG 1BW 25W 25W 1BW 25W 25W
BLINKLEUCHTE (24Vdc) | (24 Vde) (24 Vdo) (24 Vdo) (24 Vido) (24 Vido)
INTERVALLDAUER 50
BLINKLEUCHTE ’
HOCHSTLEISTUNG '
ZUGANGSBELEUCHTUNG 100 W 230 V~ - 40 W 24 V~/dc (reiner Kontakt)
LICHTLEISTUNG TOR —
GEOFFNET SW (24Ve=)
AUSGANGSLEISTUNG FUR TW 0w 10 \N 7W 0w 10w
ZUBEHOR (24 V===) | (24 V==9) (24 V===) (24 V=) (24 V===) (24 V===)
BETRIEBSTEMPERATUR /i/ /ﬂ[

-20°C ‘8 +55°C

SCHALLDRUCK WAHREND
DES GEBRAUCHS <70dB(A)
PRODUKTABMESSUNGEN Abmessungen in mm 200x90x45 Gewicht: 0,244 kg

() BH30/500/HS/115 - BH30/600/115 - BH30/600/HS/115 - BH30/800/115 - BH30/804/R/115
' [ZIROGER | . BM30/300/HS/115

Die Summe der Stromaufnahmen aller angeschlossenen Zubehdrteile darf nicht die, in der Tabelle
angegebenen, maximalen Leistungsdaten iiberschreiten. Die Daten werden NUR mit Original-Zubehdr von
ROGER TECHNOLOGY garantiert. Die Verwendung von nicht Original-Zubehor kann zu Funktionsstérungen
flihren. ROGER TECHNOLOGY iibernimmt keine Haftung bei falschen oder nicht geeigneten Installationen.
Alle Anschliisse sind durch Sicherungen geschiitzt, siehe Tabelle. Die Zugangsbeleuchtung erfordert eine externe

Sicherung.
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6 Beschreibung der Anschliisse

Um Zugang zum Klemmbrett fiir den Anschluss der Steuerungen zu haben, die Abdeckung des Motors abnehmen,
wie auf Abbildung 1 gezeigt:

+ Die zwei Schrauben (A) entfernen und den Deckel (B) heben;.

+ BH30: die Abdeckung zu sich hin versetzen und anheben (B).

Wenn das Akkuladegerdt B71/BC (NUR BH30) installiert ist, auf Abbildung 2 Bezug nehmen:

+ die zwei Schrauben A entfernen;

+ die Abdeckung zu sich hin versetzen und anheben (B).

- die Abdeckung um 180° (C) drehen und vor dem Antrieb ablegen. Achtung! Die Abdeckung nicht mit jahen
Bewegungen anheben oder hochreillen. Die Verkabelung konnte beschadigt werden.

In Abbildung 3-4-5-6-7-8 ist das Anschlussschema der Netzspannung an die Steuerkarte des Motors (B70/1DC)
dargestellt.

6.1 Art der Installation

ﬁ Es liegt in der Verantwortung des Installateurs, die Eignung der Kabel in Bezug auf die in der Installation
verwendeten Gerdte und deren technische Eigenschaften zu tiberpriifen.

Empfohlene Kabel
1 | Stromversorgung Kabel mit mit doppelt isolierten Typ HO7RN-F 3x1,5 mm?
2 | Lichtschranken - Empfanger FA4ES/F4S Kabel 5x0,5 mm? (Kabelldnge Max 20 m)
3 |Lichtschranken - Sender FAES/F4S Kabel 3x0,5 mm? (Kabelldnge Max 20 m)
4 éED Blinkleuchte R92/LED24 - FIFTHY/24 Kabel 2x1 mm? (Kabelléinge Max 10 m)
tromversorgung 24V dc
5 [Antenne Kabel 50 Ohm RG58 (Kabellange Max 10 m)
Schliissel-Wahlschalter R85/60 Kabel 3x0,5 mm? (Kabelldnge Max 20 m)

Numerische Tastatur H85/TTD - H85/TDS (Anschlu auf H85/

6 |DEC- H85/DEC2) Kabel 2x0,5 mm? (Kabelldnge Max 30 m)

Kabel 4x0,5 mm? (Kabellange Max 20 m)
H85/DEC - H85/DEC2 (AnschluR Steuergerét) Die Anzahl der Leiter steigt bei Verwendung von mehr
als einem Ausgangskontakt an H85/DEC - H85/DEC2

Kabel 2x0,5 mm? (Kabelldnge Max 20 m)

Kontrollleuchte Schwingtor offen

Stromversorgung 24V DC 3W max

3 Zugangsbeleuchtung (reiner Kontakt)
Stromversorgung 230 Vac (100 W max)

Kabel 2x1 mm? (Kabelldnge Max 20 m)

0 EMPFEHLUNGEN: Im Falle schon vorhandener Installationen empfehlen wir, den Querschnitt und den
(guten) Zustand der Kabel zu Uberpriifen.
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6.2 Elektrische Anschliisse

Am Versorgungsnetz einen allpoligen Schalter oder Trennschalter mit Offnungsabstand
der Kontakte von mindestens 3 mm einbauen; Den Trennschalter auf OFF stellen und alle
Pufferbatterien trennen, bevor Reinigungs- oder Wartungsarbeiten durchgefiihrt werden.
Prifen, ob sich vor der Elektroanlage ein geeigneter Fehlerstromschutzschalter mit
Schwellenwert 0,03 A und Uberstromschutz befinden, unter Beachtung der technischen
Regeln und der geltenden Normen.

Fir die Stromversorgung ein elektrisches Kabel vom Typ HO7RN-F 3G1.5 verwenden, und
mit den Klemmen L (braun), N (blau), @ (gelb/griin), die sich im Inneren der Automation
befinden, verbinden.

Die Umhiillung des Versorgungskabels nur auf Klemmenhdhe (siehe Bez. D Abb. 3-7)
abziehen und mit dem speziellen Kabelbinder befestigen.

Mit einem Tester die Spannung in Volt des primaren Netzanschlusses priifen.

TRANSFORMER

Um die ordnungsgemafie Funktion der Brushless-Antriebe
sicherzustellen, muss die primare Netzstromversorgungsspannung wie
folgt sein:

- 230Vac +10% fiir das Steuergerat B70/1DC.

- 115Vac +10% fiir das Steuergerat B70/1DC/115.

Wenn die erfasste Spannung die oben genannten Daten nicht erfiillt
oder nicht stabil ist, konnte die Automatisierung auf NICHT effiziente
Weise funktionieren.

Die Verbindungen zum Stromnetz und zu moglichen Niederspannungsleitungen im
AuBenbereich der Schalttafel, miissen auf einem unabhéngigen Pfad und getrennt
von den Anschliissen zu den Steuer- und Sicherheitseinrichtungen (SELV = Safety
Extra Low Voltage) erfolgen.
Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Leitungen der Netzstromversorgung und die Leitungen des
Zubehdrs (24 V) getrennt sind.

BESCHREIBUNG

Spannung Netzanschluss 230 Vac +10% (115 Vac +10%).
Sicherung 5x20 TTA.
B70/1DC/115 Sicherung 5x20 T2A.

[c:; FUSE }:::]

POWER IN Eingang Stromversorgung vom Trafo (oder vom Akkuladegerat B71/BC - NUR BH30
E E E - falls vorhanden, Abb. 2).
ANMERKUNG: Die Verkabelung erfolgt werkseitig von ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

4= +5

ACHTUNG! Bei angeschlossener Batterieladekarte besonders auf die Polaritat
achten (siehe Abb. 2).

X-Y-Z Anschluss an den biirstenlosen Motor ROGER.
Anschluss B72/BRAKE - B72/BRCL fiir Ausfiihrungen BH30 High Speed (Abb. 5)
E E E und BM30 High Speed (Abb. 8)

XY 3 ANMERKUNG: Die Verkabelung erfolgt werkseitig von ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

Achtung! Wenn die Drahte des Motors vom Klemmbrett abgetrennt werden, muss
nach ihrem erneuten Anschluss der Torlauf eingelernt werden, siehe Kapitel 11.
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7 Befehle und Zubehor

A

werden.
LEGENDE:

Wenn die Sicherheitseinrichtungen mit Offnerkontakt nicht installiert sind, miissen sie an den Klemmen COM
Uiberbriickt oder durch Anderung der Parameter 50, 51, 53, 54,73 und 74 des erweiterten Meniis deaktiviert

SchlieRerkontakt (NO - normally open).
Offnerkontakt (NC - normally closed).

KONTAKT

BESCHREIBUNG

6 7(COR)

—0

Ausgang fur Anschluss an die Zugangsbeleuchtung (reiner Kontakt). 230 Vac 100 W - 24
Vac/dc 40 W (Abb. 5). HINWEIS: Eine Schutzsicherung vorsehen.

7(COR)

Reiner Meldekontakt fiir:

- Tor entriegelt / Storung der Batterieversorgung (Batterie fast leer);

- Tor vollstandig gedffnet / Tor vollstandig geschlossen (Abb. 10).

Die Betriebsart des COR-Ausgangs wird durch den Parameter 20 gesteuert.
Der Spannungspegel der Batterie kann in Parameter 85 eingestellt werden.

8(+S0) 9(COM)

Anschluss Kontrollleuchte Tor offen 24 Vdc 3 W.
Die Funktion der Kontrollleuchte ist vom Parameter A8 geregelt.

8(+S0) 9(COM)

Anschluss Lichtschrankentest und/oder Batteriesparbetrieb (Abb. 13-14-15-16).

Die Stromversorgung der Sender (TX) der Lichtschranken kann an die Klemme 8 (SC)
angeschlossen werden.

Den Parameter AB O¢ einstellen, um die Testfunktion zu aktivieren.

Bei jedem erhaltenen Befehl schaltet das Steuergerat die Lichtschranke aus und ein, um
den korrekten Zustandswechsel des Kontakts zu priifen.

Es ist auerdem moglich, die Stromversorgung aller externen Vorrichtungen (den aii-
Reren Radioempfanger ist auszuschlieBt) anzuschlieRen, um den Verbrauch der Akkus
(falls vorhanden) zu reduzieren. Folgende Einstellung vornehmen: A8 §3 oder A8 04.
ACHTUNG! Wenn man den Kontakt 8(SC) fiir den Lichtschrankentest oder den Batteriesparbe-
trieb verwendet, ist es nicht mehr maglich, eine Kontrollleuchte Schranke offen anzuschlieen.

10(FT2)  28(COM)

—_—G——o——

Eingang (Offner) fir den Anschluss von Lichtschranken FT2 (Abb.11-12-13-14-15-16).
Die Lichtschranken sind werkseitig mit folgenden Einstellungen konfiguriert:

53 00. Die Lichtschranke FT2 ist beim Offnen deaktiviert.

5480, Die Lichtschranke FT2 ist beim SchlieRen deaktiviert.

550 1. Wenn die Lichtschranke FT2 verdunkelt ist, 6ffnet sich das Tor bei Erhalt eines
Offnungsbefehls.

Wenn die Lichtschranken nicht installiert sind, die Klemmen 28(COM) - 10(FT2) (iber-
briicken oder die Parameter 53 00 und 54 80 einstellen.

ACHTUNG! Wir empfehlen, die Lichtschranken der Baureihe F4ES oder
F4S zu verwenden.

11(FT1) 28(COM)

—_——

Eingang (Offner) flir den Anschluss von Lichtschranken FTT (Abb. 11-12-13-14-15-16).

Die Lichtschranken sind werkseitig mit folgenden Einstellungen konfiguriert:

5080 Die Lichtschranke greift nur beim SchlieRen ein. Beim Offnen wird sie ignoriert.
5 10¢c. Wahrend des Schliebens bewirkt das Eingreifen der Lichtschranke die Umkehr der Bewegung.
520 1. Wenn die Lichtschranke FT1 verdunkelt ist, 6ffnet sich das Tor bei Erhalt eines
Offnungsbefehls.

Wenn die Lichtschranken nicht installiert sind, die Klemmen 28(COM) - 11(FT1) lber-
briicken oder die Parameter 50 00 und 5 { OO einstellen.

ACHTUNG! Wir empfehlen, die Lichtschranken der Baureihe F4ES oder
F4S zu verwenden.

12(C0S2)  14(COM)

—_——

Eingang (Offner oder 8 kOhm) fiir den Anschluss der Sicherheitsleiste COS2.

Die Sicherheitsleiste ist werkseitig mit folgenden Einstellungen konfiguriert:

7408, Die Sicherheitsleiste C0S2 (Offnerkontakt) ist deaktiviert.

Wenn die Sicherheitsleiste nicht installiert ist, die Klemmen 12(C0S2) - 14(COM) Uiber-
briicken oder den Parameter 1400 einstellen.

13(COST) _ 14(COM)

—_——

Eingang (Offner oder 8 kOhm) fiir den Anschluss der Sicherheitsleiste COST.

Die Sicherheitsleiste ist werkseitig mit folgenden Einstellungen konfiguriert:

7300 Die Sicherheitsleiste COST (Offnerkontakt) ist deaktiviert.

Wenn die Sicherheitsleiste nicht installiert ist, die Klemmen 13(C0S1) - 14(COM) Uiber-
briicken oder den Parameter 7300 einstellen.

15(ST) 14(COM)

—_—G——o——

Eingang STOPP-Befehl (Offner).
Die Offnung des Sicherheitskontaktes verursacht das Anhalten der Bewegung.
HINWEIS: Der Kontakt wird werkseitig von ROGER TECHNOLOGY iiberbriickt.
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KONTAKT BESCHREIBUNG
20 19(ANT) [Anschluss Antenne fiir steckbaren Funkempfénger.
Wenn man die dauBere Antenne benutzt, das Kabel RG58 verwenden; empfohlene maxi-
male Lange: 10 m. ANMERKUNG: Das Kabel ohne Verbindungsstellen verwenden.
22(0ORO) 21(COM)|Eingang Zeitgebung Uhr (SchlieRerkontakt - NO).

- Wenn man die Funktion Uhr aktiviert, 6ffnet sich das Tor und bleibt gecffnet.

Nach Ablauf der vom externen Gerét (Uhr) programmierten Zeit das Tor schlieRt sich.
Die Funktion des Befehls wird vom Parameter B0 geregelt.
23(AP) 21(COM)|Eingang Offnungsbefehl (SchlieBerkontakt - NO).

- ACHTUNG: Bei dauerhafter Aktivierung des Offnungsbefehls ist die automatische erneu-
te SchlieBung nicht moglich; die Zeitzahlung der automatischen erneuten SchlieRung
beginnt wieder bei Loslassen des Offnungsbefehls.

24(CH) 21(COM)| Eingang SchlieRbefehl (SchlieRer).
—0
25(PP) 21(COM)| Eingang Befehl Schrittbetrieb (SchlieBer).
— o Die Funktion des Befehls ist vom Parameter A4 geregelt.
26(PED) 21(COM) | Eingang des Befehls zur Teilsffnung (SchlieBerkontakt - NO).
- Werkseitig auf 50% der Gesamtoffnung eingestellt.
27(+24V) 28(COM)|Stromversorgung fiir externe Geréte. Siehe technische Daten.
Versorgungsanschluss B72/BRAKE « B72/BRCL fur Ausfihrungen BH30 High Speed
(Abb. 5%, BH30 UMKEHRENDER Motor (Abb.6) und BM30 High Speed (Abb. 7()’
29(LAM) 28(COM)|Anschluss Blinkleuchte (24 Vdc - Einschaltdauer 50%).
n Man kann die Einstellungen des Vorblinkens tiber den Parameter AS und den Blinkmo-
dus Uber den Parameter 18 einstellen.
ENC Steckverbinder flir den Anschluss an den am Motor installierten Encoder.
ACHTUNG! Das Kabel des Encoders nur ohne Netzspannung abtrennen und anschlieBen.
Bei Austausch des Encoders, den Lernlauf wiederholen.
ANMERKUNG: Die Verkabelung erfolgt werkseitig von ROGER TECHNOLOGY.
FC Steckverbinder (Offnerkontakte - NC) fiir den Anschluss des mechanischen (siehe Ab-
bildung 20 - Detail E) oder magnetischen (siehe Abbildung 21 - Detail F) Endschalters.
Die Endschalter so einstellen, dass das Tor nach der Aktivierung kurz vor dem mechani-
schen Anschlag zum Stillstand kommt. ACHTUNG: Bei jeder Veranderung der Einstel-
lung der Endschalter den Lernlauf wiederholen.
ANMERKUNG: Die Verkabelung erfolgt werkseitig von ROGER TECHNOLOGY.
SB Steckverbinder (NC) fiir den Anschluss des Freigabekontakts. Wenn man den Entriege-
lungsgriff des Motors 6ffnet, halt das Tor an und nimmt keine Befehle an.
Nachdem der Entriegelungsgriff wieder geschlossen und der Schliissel in die Schlief-
stellung gedreht wurde, startet die Steuereinheit, wenn sich das Tor in Zwischenposition
befindet, das Verfahren zur Kontrolle der Position (siehe Kapitel 18)
ANMERKUNG: Die Verkabelung erfolgt werkseitig von ROGER TECHNOLOGY.
RECEIVER CARD Steckverbinder flr steckbaren Funkempfanger.
Das Steuergerdt hat werkseitig zwei Fernsteuerfunktionen iiber Funk eingestellt:
- PR1 - Befehl Schrittbetrieb (verdnderbar iiber den Parameter 76).
- PR2 - Teiloffnungsbefehl (verdnderbar tber den Parameter 77).
Die Programmierungstasten PR1 und PR2 sind auch bei geschlossener Abdeckung
zugénglich (siehe Abbildung 17).

AKKULADEGERAT

B71/BC

Bei Ausfall der Netzspannung wird die Steuereinheit von den Akkus gespeist, das Display
zeigt bAEE an und die Blinkleuchte wird voOriibergehen aktiviert, bis die Leitung wieder
hergestellt ist oder bis die Spannung der Akkus unter die Sicherheitsschwelle absinkt.
Das Display zeigt btL & (Akku schwach) an und die Steuereinheit nimmt keine Befehle an.
ACHTUNG! Damit sie wiederaufgeladen werden konnen, miissen die Akkus immer an
die elektronische Steuereinheit angeschlossen sein. Priifen Sie regelméaRig, mindestens
alle 6 Monate, die Leistungsfahigkeit des Akkus.

NUR Serie BH30

2x12 Vdc 4,5 Ah |

Es stehen zwei Akkusétze zur Verfligung:

+ 2 Akkus von 12 Vdc 1,2 Ah, die am Antrieb zu installieren sind.

2 Akkus von 12 Vdc 4,5 Ah, die in einem externen Gehaduse zu installieren sind.

Fiir weitere Informationen wird auf das Installationshandbuch des Akkuladegerats B71/
BC verwiesen.

ACHTUNG: Es wird empfohlen Batterien vom Typ AGM zu verwenden.
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BESCHREIBUNG

Um das Akkuladegerat und die Akkus 12 Vdc 1,2 Ah zu installieren:

- Die obere Abdeckung [G] abnehmen.

+ Die Abdeckung [H] abnehmen.

- Die Akku-Ladeplatine B71/BC in die vorhandene Aufnahme einfiigen.

+ Die vom Trafo und der Klemme POWER IN der Steuereinheit kommenden Kabel

abtrennen und sie an die Klemme [I] des Akkuladegeréts anschliefen.

+ Die rot-schwarzen Kabel des mit dem Akku mitgelieferten Kabelbaums [L] an die

Klemme POWER IN [M] der Steuereinheit anschlielen.

+ Die Abdeckung [H] schlieBen und mit den Schrauben befestigen.

+ Die Akkus von 12 Vdc 1,2 Ah in die entsprechende Aufnahme einsetzen, dabei auf
die Polaritat achten.

+ Die obere Abdeckung [G] schlieRen.

S
o
=
(=]

(%}
‘=

-7}
(V2]
(=4
=
—

Um den Akkuverbrauch zu reduzieren, kann man das Plus der Stromversorgung der
Lichtschranken-Sender an die Klemme SC anschlieRen (siehe Abb. 13-14-15-16). AR 03
oder AB 04 einstellen. Auf diese Weise unterbricht die Steuereinheit, wenn das Tor ganz
geoffnet oder ganz geschlossen ist, die Stromversorgung zu den Vorrichtungen.
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8 Funktionstasten und Display

A

» & ogEE e

DOWN [e] [o]—

v
PROG TEST
TASTE BESCHREIBUNG
UP ~ | Nachster Parameter
DOWN w | Vorangehender Parameter

+ Erhohung des Parameterwerts um 1

- Verringerung des Parameterwerts um 1
PROG | Programmierung des Torlaufs
TEST | Aktivierung TEST-Modus

+ Die Tasten UP A und/oder DOWN w driicken, um den zu bearbeitenden Parameter anzuzeigen.

+ Mit den Tasten + und = den Wert des Parameters andern. Der Wert beginnt zu blinken.

+ Wenn man die Taste + oder die Taste = gedriickt halt, erfolgt ein Schnelldurchlauf der Werte, womit man die
Anderung schneller durchfiihren kann.

+ Um den eingestellten Wert zu speichern, einige Sekunden warten oder mit den Tasten UP 4 oder DOWN w
auf einen anderen Parameter wechseln. Das Display blinkt schnell und zeigt damit die Speicherung der neuen
Einstellung an.

« Die Anderung der Werte ist nur bei stehendem Motor moglich. Die Parameter konnen immer durchsucht werden.

9 Einschalten oder Inbetriebnahme

Das Steuergerat mit Strom versorgen.
Auf dem Display erscheint fiir kurze Zeit die Firmware-Version des Steuergeréts.
Installierte Version r1.65.

o
|

Gleich darauf zeigt das Display den Modus Status Befehle und Sicherheitseinrichtungen. Siehe Kapitel 10.
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10 Funktion Display
10.1 Parameter-Anzeigemodus

WERT DES
PARAMETER  pARAMETERS

(|
N A

Fir die ausflihrliche Beschreibung der Parameter, wird auf die Kapitel 13 verwiesen.

10.2Anzeigemodus des Status von Befehlen und Sicherheitseinrichtungen

STATUS DER SICHER-
STATUS DER BEFEHLE HEITSEINRICHTUNGEN

'“’l'ml Y
L LIl L U,Lﬁ

POWER J SBJ STOP J

STATUS DER BEFEHLE:

Die Anzeigen der Befehle sind normalerweise ausgeschaltet.

Sie schalten sich bei Erhalt eines Befehls ein (Beispiel: Wenn ein Befehl zum Schrittbetrieb gegeben wird, schaltet
sich das Segment PP ein).

SEGMENTE | BEFEHLE

AP offnet

PP Schrittbetrieb
CH schliefit

PED Teiloffnung
ORO Uhr

STATUS DER SICHERHEITSEINRICHTUNGEN:

Die Anzeigen der Sicherheitseinrichtungen sind normalerweise eingeschaltet.

Sollten sie ausgeschaltet sein bedeutet dies, dass sie in Alarm oder nicht angeschlossen sind.
Wenn sie blinken bedeutet das, dass sie durch einen speziellen Parameter deaktiviert wurden.

SEGMENTE | SICHERHEITSEINRICHTUNGEN
FT1 Lichtschranke FT1

FT2 Lichtschranke FT2

COS1 Sicherheitsleiste COST1

C0S2 Sicherheitsleiste COS2

FA Offnungsendschalter

FC SchlieBungsendschalter

SB Entriegelungsgriff offen
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10.3 TEST-Modus

Der TEST-Modus ermdglicht die Sichtpriifung der Aktivierung der Befehle und Sicherheitseinrichtungen.

Der Modus wird aktiviert, indem man bei abgeschaltetem Antrieb die Taste TEST driickt. Wenn das Tor sich
bewegt, bewirkt die Taste TEST einen STOPP. Der darauffolgende Druck aktiviert den TEST-Modus.

Die Blinkleuchte und die Kontrollleuchte Tor offen schalten sich bei jeder Aktivierung einer Steuerung oder einer
Sicherheitseinrichtung eine Sekunde lang ein.

Das Display zeigt auf der linken Seite, NUR wenn sie aktiv sind, 5 s
,- ,- lang den Status der Befehle an (AP CH, PP, PE, OR). Wenn man
i beispielsweise die Offnung aktiviert, erscheint am Display AP.

Nt Das Display zeigt auf der rechten Seite den Status der
N o d Sicherheitseinrichtungen/Eingange an. Die Zahl der Klemme der
, Sicherheitseinrichtungen in Alarm blinkt.
L «=g-T  Wenn das Tor ganz gedffnet oder ganz geschlossen ist, erscheint
’ _’ T am Display FA oder FL, das weist darauf hin, dass das Schwingtor
™\ sich am Offnungsendschalter FA und am SchlieBungsendschalter FC
| \ befindet. Beispiel: STOPP-Kontakt in Alarm.

oo Keine Sicherheitseinrichtung in Alarm oder kein Endschalter aktiviert.
5b (Sh) | Entriegelungsgriff oder Schloss offen.
5 Stoppkontakt (N.C.) ist aktiv.
Wenn kein STOP-Schalter vorhanden ist, den Kontakt iiberbriicken.

COS1 Kontakt des Sicherheitsleiste ist gedffnet.
3 Uberpriifen Sie die Verbindung.
Wenn das Sicherheitsleiste ist nicht anwesend, deaktivieren Sie 7300.

C0S2 Kontakt des Sicherheitsleiste ist gedffnet.

ic Uberpriifen Sie die Verbindung.
Wenn das Sicherheitsleiste ist nicht anwesend, deaktivieren Sie T400.
[ Lichtschranke FT1 (wird nur an der MASTER-Schranke angezeigt) nicht angeschlossen or nicht
ti funktionieren. Wenn das Lichtschranke ist nicht anwesend, deaktivieren Sie 5880.
0 Lichtschranke FT2 (wird nur an der MASTER-Schranke angezeigt) nicht angeschlossen or nicht
u funktionieren. Wenn das Lichtschranke ist nicht anwesend, deaktivieren Sie 5300.
FE Fehler beider Endschalter.
Uberpriifen Sie die Verbindungen und die Einstellungen des Endschalters.
FR Wenn das Tor gedffnet ist, erkennt es den Offnungsendschalter.
Fr Wenn das Tor geschlossen ist, erkennt es den Schliefendschalter.

HINWEIS: Wenn einer oder mehrere Kontakte offen sind, 6ffnet und/oder schlielt sich das Tor nicht, mit Ausnahme
der Meldung der Endschalter, die am Display angezeigt ist, aber den normalen Betrieb des Tors nicht verhindert.
Wenn mehr als eine Sicherheitseinrichtung in Alarm ist, erscheint nach Beheben des Problems der ersten der
Alarm der zweiten und so weiter.

Um den Test-Modus zu unterbrechen, erneut die Taste TEST driicken.

Nach 10 s Untatigkeit kehrt das Display zur Anzeige des Status von Befehlen und Sicherheitseinrichtungen zuriick.

10.4 Standby-Modus

Der Modus wird nach 30 Min. Untatigkeit aktiviert. Die POWER-LED blinkt langsam.

Um das Steuergerat wieder zu aktivieren, eine der Tasten UP 4, DOWN w, +, = driicken.

HINWEIS: Wenn ein Passwort entsperrt wurde (nur wenn aktiv),
aktiviert sich das Passwort fiir den Eingriff auf die Einstellungen der
Parameter im Standby-Modus automatisch.

Sez
o

POWE R_,
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11 Einlernen des Torlaufs

0 Fir einen korrekten Betrieb muss der Torlauf eingelernt werden.

11.1 Zuniachst

WICHTIG: Das installierte Modell des Antriebs mit dem Parameter A1 auswahlen.
LEGENDE: @ HIGH SPEED Motor (&) UMKEHRENDER Motor

AUSWAHL MODELL ART MOTOR KONFIGURATIONEN

ARt BH30/600 / /

R0 BH30/800 / /

Rt 03 gngg;gggmg © (siehe Kapitel 14 "Sonderparameter fiir High Speed).

At O4 BM30/400 /

At 05 BM30/300/HS © (siehe Kapitel 14 "Sonderparameter fiir High Speed).

At OB BH30/804/R @ (siehe Kapitel 15 "Sonderparameter fir UMKEHRENDER Motor).

1. Die Position des Motors zum Durchgang mit dem Parameter 7 { wahlen. Werkseitig ist der Parameter mit dem
rechts vom Durchgang installierten Motor (Ansicht von der Innenseite) eingestellt.

OFFNUNG NACH RECHTS GFFNUNG NACH LINKS

2. Die (mechanischen oder magnetischen) Endschalter so einstellen, dass das Tor nach der Aktivierung kurz vor
dem mechanischen Anschlag zum Stillstand kommt.

SCHLIEREN ENDSCHALTER [ [HFLEI- OFFNUNG ENDSCHALTER LIZEH:
&) )

5. Die Taste TEST driicken (siehe TEST-Modus im Kapitel 10) und den Status der Befehle und der
Sicherheitseinrichtungen iberpriifen. Wenn die Sicherheitseinrichtungen nicht installiert sind, den Kontakt
iiberbriicken oder sie tiber den entsprechenden Parameter deaktivieren (58, 51, 53, 54, 73 und 7H).
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TEST
_ 15} ” ——) Siehe Kapitel 16 und 17
O

1 Klick

=

Bis ...
st | ] d@[ﬂ‘ @’( TEST P@ ) EINLERNVERFAHREN

A\ 1 Klick 2
GESCHLOSSEN ") “\TKick )
2 Driicken
‘ =r EINLERNVERFAHREN
|
o FC \ J @ 4 Kap. 11.2
\1 Klick

11.2 EINLERNVERFAHREN:

PROG -l )
ol (G i @ Sk L e |

(ob FT angeschlof&en
oder aktviert werden)

152 1 F o e | [ EEEE &

OFFNUNG GEOFFNET SCHLIERUNG GESCHLOSSEN

+ Die Taste PROG 4 s lang driicken, am Display erscheint AP P-.

+ Den Entriegelungsgriff 6ffnen, nach einigen Sekunden erscheint am Display PHAS. Die Steuereinheit beginnt ein
Kalibrierungsverfahren. In dieser Phase werden die Funktionsparameter des Motors berechnet.

+ Wenn die Kalibrierung des Motors erfolgreich war, blinkt das Display PHAS.

+ Den Entriegelungsgriff schlieRen. Nun beginnt das Einlernverfahren.

+ Am Display erscheint FOED (Nur wenn die Parameter 50, 51, 53, 54 sind nicht deaktiviert). Sich aus dem
Strahl der Lichtschranke innerhalb 5 s entfernen, um das Verfahren nicht zu unterbrechen

+ Am Display erscheint Atto und das Tor startet eine Offnungsbewegung mit geringer Geschwindigkeit.

+ Bei Erreichen des Offnungsendschalters halt das Tor kurz an. Auf dem Display blinkt ALt o
Das Tor schliebt sich wieder bis zum Erreichen des SchlieBungsendschalters.

Wenn das Einlernverfahren korrekt abgeschlossen wurde, geht das Display in den Anzeigemodus Befehle und

Sicherheitseinrichtungen uber.

Wenn am Display die folgenden Fehlermeldungen erscheinen, das Einlernverfahren wiederholen:
na PH: Kalibrierungsverfahren fehlgeschlagen.
AP PE:Fehler beim Einlernen. Die Taste TEST driicken, um den Fehler zu Ischen und die Sicherheitseinrichtung

in Alarm zu priifen.
AP PL: Fehler der Lange des Torlaufs. Die Taste TEST driicken, um den Fehler zu I6schen und sicherstellen,

dass das Tor vollstandig geschlossen ist.

0 Fiir weitere Informationen, siehe Kapitel 17 “Meldung von Alarmen und Storungen”.
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12 Index der Parameter

STANDARD-

PARAM. WERTE BESCHREIBUNG SEITE

Al Siehe Kap. 13 | Auswahl des Antriebsmodells 109
i Automatisches Schliefen nach Ablauf der Pausenzeit (bei vollstandig

Ac Hd gedffnetem Tor) 109

A3 [} Automatische Schliefung nach einem Stromausfall (Blackout) 109

A4 [} Funktionsauswahl Steuerbefehl Schrittbetrieb (PP) 109

RS ad Vorblinken 109

RE oo Wohnanlagebetrieb auf Befehl zur Teiloffnung (PED) 110

A1 ad Aktivieren des Totmannbetriebs. 110
Kontrollleuchte Schwingtor offen / Funktion Lichtschrankentest und

AB oo "battery saving"” 110

Iy oy Einstellung der Verlangsamung beim Offnen (und SchlieRen fiir BH30/600- 110

' H BH30/800-BM30/400)

n Einstellung der Verlangsamung beim SchlieRen (nur fiir High Speed und

i°@ a4 Umkehrender Motor) 110

3 s Einstellung des Annaherungswegs an den Offnungsendschalter mit 110

! Y konstanter Geschwindigkeit

iy s Einstellung des Annaherungswegs an den Schliefungsendschalter mit 110

H konstanter Geschwindigkeit

15 50 Einstellung Teiloffnung (%) 110
20 oo Betriebsart COR-Ausgang 110
cl a0 Einstellung der automatischen SchlieRzeit 111
22 An Aktivierung der Offnungsverwaltung mit Deaktivierung der automatischen 117

Hd erneuten SchlieBung.
7 n3 Einstellung der Umkehrzeit nach Auslosung der Sicherheitsleiste oder 111
Y Erkennung von Hindernissen (Quetschschutz).

0 05 Einstellung Motordrehmoment 111
31 5 Einstellung der Empfindlichkeit der Aufprallkraft auf Hindernissen 111
33 oy Einstellung Beschleunigung zu Beginn der Offnungsbewegung (und 111

SchlieRen-bewegung fiir BH30/600-BH30/800-BM30/400)
Einstellung Beschleunigung zu Beginn der SchlieRenbewegung (nur fiir
34@ a4 High Speed und Umkehrender Motor) 177
36 0o Aktivierung des maximalen Anlaufmoments 111
37 oo Einstellung des Motordrehmoments wahrend der Korrektur der Position 112
un as Einstellung Offnungsgeschwindigkeit (und SchlieRungsgeschwindigkeit fiir 112
BH30/600-BH30/800-BM30/400)
m Einstellung SchlieBungsgeschwindigkeit (nur fir High Speed und
4 1@ i5] Umkehrender Motor) 112
Einstellung der konstanten Annaherungsgeschwindigkeit am Ende der
He 43 112
Bewegung
Einstellung der Zahl der Versuche des automatischen Wiederschlielfens
49 o nach Aus-losen der Sicherheitsleiste oder Erkennung eines Hindernisses | 112
(Quetschschutz)
50 0o Einstellung Funktionsweise der Lichtschranke beim Offnen (FT1) 112
51 oc Einstellung Funktionsweise der Lichtschranke beim Schliefen (FT1) 112
52 [y Funktionsweise der Lichtschranke (FT1) bei geschlossenem Tor 113
53 oo Einstellung Funktionsweise der Lichtschranke beim Offnen (FT2) 113
g4 oo Einstellung Funktionsweise der Lichtschranke beim SchlieRen (FT2) 113
55 0 Funktionsweise der Lichtschranke (FT2) bei geschlossenem Tor 113
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STANDARD-

PARAM. WERTE BESCHREIBUNG SEITE
56 oo Aktivierung SchlieRbefehl 6 s nach Ausldsen der Lichtschranke (FT1-FT2) 113
55 05 Einstellung des Anhaltewegs des Motors 113
71 01 Auswahl des Installationsorts des Motors im Vergleich zum Durchgang 113

(Ansicht von der Innenseite)

13 oo Konfiguration Sicherheitsleiste COS1 113
4 oo Konfiguration Sicherheitsleiste COS2 114
16 oo Konfiguration 1. Funkkanal (PR1) 114
1 0l Konfiguration 2. Funkkanal (PR2) 114
= oo Konfiguration Einschaltdauer Blinkleuchte 114
19 &0 Auswahl Funktionsweise Zugangsbeleuchtung 114

0 oo Konfiguration Uhr Kontakt 114
Bi ag Aktivierung der garantierten Schliebung/Offnung 114
Be 03 Einstellung Aktivierungszeit der garantierten Schliefung/Offnung 115
A5 oo Auswahl der Verwaltung im Batteriebetrieb 115
B& oo Auswahl der Einschrénkungen im Batteriebetrieb 115
B oo Auswahl der Batterieart und Reduzierung des Verbrauchs 115
=i} 0o Wiederherstellung der Werkseinstellungen 115
nl 0l HW-Version 116
n £d Herstellungsjahr 116
nc 45 Herstellungswoche 116
nd B 116
4 B9 Seriennummer 116
n5 0 116
nb £3 FW-Version 116
o 0 116
ol £3 Anzeige Bewegungszahler 116
ol 45 116

mn o
:L; ;5: Anzeige Stundenzahler Bewegung HZ
ol o Anzeige Zahler Einschalttage des Steuergerats 116
di cd 116
P ag 116
Fe o Passwort 116
P3 ag 116
Py oo 116
P ag Passwort dndern 116
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13 Menii Parameter

WERT DES

PARAMETER  pARAMETERS

(]
I

(
l

Auswahl des Antriebsmodells

A0 ACHTUNG! Eine falsche Einstellung kann Funktionsstorungen des Antriebs verursachen.
ANMERKUNG: Im Falle der Riicksetzung auf die werkseitigen Standardparameter, muss der Wert des Parameters
von Hand neu eingestellt werden.
0 1| BH30/600 - IRREVERSIBLER MOTOR fiir Fliigel mit max. 600 kg.
{2 | BH30/800 - IRREVERSIBLER MOTOR filr Fliigel mit max. 800 kg.
03 BH30/500/HS - BH30/600/HS - IRREVERSIBLER High Speed Motor fiir Fltigel mit max 600 kg (siehe Kapi- @
tel 14 "Sonderparameter fiir High Speed).
{04 | BM30/400 - IRREVERSIBLER MOTOR fiir Fliigel mit max. 400 kg.
a5 BM30/300/HS - IRREVERSIBLER High Speed Motor fiir Fliigel mit max 400 kg (siehe Kapitel 14 "Sonder- @
parameter fiir High Speed).
a5 BH30/804/R - UMKEHRENDER Motor fiir Fliigel mit max 800 kg (siehe Kapitel 15 "Sonderparameter fiir @
UMKEHRENDER Motor).
A2 00 Automatische SchlieBung nach Auslosen nach der Pausenzeit (bei vollstin-
dig gedffnetem Tor)
D0 | Deaktiviert.
0i-15 Von 1 bis 15. Anzahl der Schliefversuche nach Ausldsen der Lichtschranke. Nach Ablauf der Zahl der eingestellten
Y7 13 T versuche bleibt das Tor offen.
99 | Das Tor versucht unbegrenzt zu schliefen.
A3 00 |Automatische SchlieBung nach einem Stromausfall (Blackout)
D0 | Deaktiviert. Bei Riickkehr der Stromversorgung schlieft das Tor nicht.
Aktiviert. Wenn das Schwingtor NICHT vollstandig gedffnet ist, schlieBt es bei Riickkehr der Stromversorgung nach
0 | einer Vorblinkzeit von 5 s (unabhangig von dem im Parameter A5 eingestellten Wert). Das WiederschlieRen erfolgt
im Modus “Position korrigieren” (siehe Kapitel 20).
A4 OO0 |Funktionsauswahl Steuerbefehl Schrittbetrieb (PP)
00 | Offnet-Stopp-SchlieBt-Stopp-Offnet-Stopp-Schlieft...
Wohnanlagebetrieb: Das Tor 6ffnet und schlieBt nach der eingestellten Zeit fir die automatische SchlieBung. Die
Zeit der automatischen Schliefung beginnt von vorne, wenn ein neuer Steuerbefehl zum Schrittbetrieb gegeben
m ¢ | wird. Wahrend der Offnung wird der Befehl Schrittbetrieb ignoriert. Dies ermdglicht es dem Tor, sich ganz zu 6ffnen
H 1l und die ungewiinschte SchlieBung zu vermeiden.
Wenn die automatische SchlieBung deaktiviert ist (A2 0O), aktiviert die Wohnanlagefunktion automatisch einen
SchlieBversuch A2 O
Wohnanlagebetrieb: Das Tor offnet und schlieBt nach der eingestellten Zeit fur die automatische SchlieBung. Die
Zeit der automatischen Schliefung beginnt NICHT von vorne, wenn ein neuer Steuerbefehl zum Schrittbetrieb ge-
0z geben wird. Wahrend der Offnung wird der Befehl Schrittbetrieb ignoriert. Dies ermdglicht es dem Tor, sich ganz zu
offnen und die ungewiinschte SchlieBung zu vermeiden.
Wenn die automatische SchlieBung deaktiviert ist (A2 00), aktiviert die Wohnanlagefunktion automatisch einen
Schliefversuch A2 O
03 | Offnet-SchlieRt-Offnet-SchlieBt.
04 | Offnet-SchlieRt-Stopp-Offnet.
AS OO |Vorblinken
00 | Deaktiviert. Die Blinkleuchte schaltet sich wihrend der Offnungs- und SchlieBbewegung ein.
0 1= 10| Von 1 bis 10 s Vorblinkzeit vor jeder Bewegung.
93| 5 s Vorblinkzeit vor der SchlieBbewegung.
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Wohnanlagebetrieb auf Befehl zur Teiloffnung (PED)

Deaktiviert. Das Tor 6ffnet sich teilweise im Schrittbetrieb: Offnet-Stopp-Schlielit-Stopp-Offnet...

Aktiviert. Wahrend der Offnung wird der Befehl Teilbetrieb (PED) ignoriert.

Aktivieren des Totmannbetriebs.

Deaktiviert.

Aktiviert. Das Tor funktioniert, indem man die Bedienelemente "Offnet" (AP) oder "SchlieRt" (CH) gedriickt halt. Bei
Loslassen des Bedienelements halt das Tor an.

Aktiviert mit Sicherheitsfunktion gemaf der Richtlinie EN ISO 13849.

Zum Offnen des Tors, die Steuerung AP driicken, sie I6sen und erneut driicken und gedriickt halten. Bei Loslassen
des Bedienelements halt das Tor an.

Zum Schliefen des Tors, die Steuerung CH driicken, sie Iosen und erneut driicken und gedriickt halten. Bei
Loslassen des Bedienelements halt das Tor an.

Is(g"lltl{al,lleuchte Schwingtor offen / Funktion Lichtschrankentest und “battery

Die Kontrollleuchte ist bei geschlossenem Tor ausgeschaltet. Dauerhaft eingeschaltet wahrend der Bewegungen
und wenn das Tor gedffnet ist.

Die Kontrollleuchte blinkt langsam wahrend der Offnungsbewegung. Sie schaltet sich dauerhaft ein, wenn das Tor
ganz geoffnet ist. Sie blinkt schnell wahrend der SchlieRungsbewegung.
Wenn das Tor in einer Zwischenposition stillsteht, schaltet sich die Kontrollleuchte zweimal alle 15 s aus.

Auf 02 einstellen, wenn der Ausgang SC als Lichtschrankentest verwendet wird. Siehe Abb. 13-14.

Auf 03 einstellen, wenn der Ausgang SC als “Batteriesparbetrieb” verwendet wird. Siehe Abb. 15-16.
Wenn das Tor ganz gedffnet oder ganz geschlossen ist, deaktiviert das Steuergerét die an die Klemme SC angesch-
lossenen Gerate, um den Batterieverbrauch zu reduzieren.

Auf 04 einstellen, wenn der Ausgang SC als “Batteriesparbetrieb” und Lichtschrankentest verwendet wird. Siehe
Abb. 15-16.

Einstellung der Verlangsamung beim Offnen und SchlieBen

Siehe Kapitel 14 und 15

01= das Tor verlangsamt in der Nahe des Endschalters ... 05= das Tor verlangsamt weit vor dem Endschalter.

Einstellung des Annaherungswegs an den Offnungsendschalter mit konstan-
ter Geschwindigkeit

HINWEIS: die Bewegungsgeschwindigkeit ist vom Parameter 42 geregelt. Nach der Verlangsamung bewegt sich
das Tor mit konstanter Geschwindigkeit, bis es den Endschalter erreicht.

Einstellung des Annaherungswegs an den SchlieBungsendschalter mit kon-
stanter Geschwindigkeit

HINWEIS: die Bewegungsgeschwindigkeit ist vom Parameter 4 geregelt. Nach der Verlangsamung bewegt sich
das Tor mit konstanter Geschwindigkeit, bis es den Endschalter erreicht.

05=15cm Weg ... 10=30 cm Weg; ... 40= 120 cm Weg.

Einstellung Teiloffnung (%)
ANMERKUNG: Der Parameter ist werkseitig auf 50% eingestellt (die Halfte des gesamten Torlaufs).

von 10% bis 99% des gesamten Torlaufs.

Betriebsart COR-Ausgang

STANDARD-Betrieb, verwaltet durch Parameter 75

Kontakt geschlossen, wenn Entriegelungsgriff korrekt geschlossen (Schiiissel in SchlieBstellung gedreht).
Kontakt wegen Storung gedffnet: Motor entsperrt und/oder Schliissel in Offnungsstellung gedreht.

Kontakt geschlossen, wenn der Motor vom Stromnetz oder durch eine geladene Batterie versorgt wird.
Kontakt wegen Storung gedffnet: Motor durch fast leere Batterie versorgt (Spannungspegel durch Par. 85
eingestellt) oder mit Alarmanzeige btL T (die Steuerung akzeptiert keine Befehle mehr).

Kontakt geschlossen, wenn keine der Storungssituationen 1 und 2 auftritt.
Kontakt gedffnet, wenn zumindest eine der Storungssituationen 1 und 2 auftritt.

Kontakt geschlossen, wenn das Tor nicht vollstandig gedffnet ist.
Kontakt gedffnet, wenn das Tor vollstandig geoffnet ist.

Kontakt geschlossen, wenn das Tor nicht vollstandig geschlossen ist.
Kontakt gedffnet, wenn das Tor vollstandig geschlossen ist.
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Einstellung der automatischen SchlieBzeit
Die Zahlung beginnt bei offenem Tor und dauert die eingestellte Zeit. Nach Ablauf dieser Zeit schliet das Tor
automatisch. Die Ausldsung der Lichtschranken Idsst die Z&ahlung der Zeit von vorne beginnen.

von 00 bis 90 s Pause.

von 2 bis 9 Min. Pause.

Aktivierung der Offnungsverwaltung mit Deaktivierung der automatischen

erneuten SchlieBung.

Die aktivierte Deaktivierung der automatischen erneuten SchlieBun%gilt nur fiir den iiber den Parameter ausgewahl-
ten Befehl. Beispiel: Bei Einstellung 220 { ist nach einem AP-Befehl die automatische erneute SchlieBung deakti-
viert, nach den Befehlen PP und PED wird die automatische erneute SchlieBung hingegen aktiviert. HINWEIS: Die
Steuerung dient zur aufeinanderfolgenden Aktivierung 6ffnen-stoppen-schlieRen oder schlieBen-stoppen-6ffnen.

Deaktiviert.

Ein AP-Befehl (Offnung) aktiviert das Offnungsmandver. Bei einem komplett offenen Tor ist die automatische er-
neute SchlieBung deaktiviert. Ein nachfolgender AP-Befehl (Offnen) aktiviert das SchlieBmandver.

Ein Schrittbetrieb-Befehl (PP) aktiviert das Offnungsmandver. Bei einem komplett offenen Tor ist die automatische
erneute SchlieBung deaktiviert. Ein nachfolgender Schrittbetrieb-Befehl (PP) aktiviert das SchlieRmandver.

Ein PED-Befehl (teilweise Offnung) aktiviert das teilweise Offnungsmandver. Die erneute automatische SchlieRung
ist deaktiviert. Ein nachfolgender PED-Befehl (teilweise Offnung) aktiviert das SchlieBmandver.

Einstellung der Umkehrzeit nach Auslosung der Sicherheitsleiste oder Erken-
nung von Hindernissen (Quetschschutz). regelt die Zeit der Umkehrbewegung nach Auslgsung
der Sicherheitsleiste oder des Systems zur Erkennung von Hindernissen. Das Anhalten des Tors nach der Bewe-
gungsumkehr infolge des Ausldsens der Sicherheitsleiste oder der Hinderniserkennung erfolgt mit der Verlangsa-
mungsgeschwindigkeit im Endbereich der Bewegung. Deshalb ist die Umkehrzeit etwas hoher als die eingestellte.

von 0 bis 60 s.

E|nstellunt\;NMotordrehmoment

Indem man die Werte des Parameters erhdht oder verringert, wird der Drehmoment des Motors erhoht oder verrin-
gert und demzufolge die Ansprechempfindlichkeit beim Auftreffen auf Hindernisse geregelt.

Wir empfehlen Werte unter 03 NUR fiir besonders leichte Installationen zu verwenden, die keinen ungiinstigen
Witterungsbedingungen (starker Wind oder sehr niedrige Temperaturen) ausgesetzt sind.

01=-35%; 02=-25%; 03= -16%; 04= -8% (Verringerung des Motordrehmoments = hdhere Empfindlichkeit).
05= werkseitig eingestelltes Motordrehmoment.
06=+8%; 07= +16%; 08= +25%; 09= +35% (Erhohung des Motordrehmoments = geringere Empfindlichkeit).

Einstellung der Emg)ﬁndlichkeit der Aufprallkraft auf Hindernissen
Wenn die Reaktionszeit auf die Aufprallkraft auf Hindernisse zu lang ist, den Wert des Parameters verringern. Wenn
die Aufprallkraft auf den Hindernissen zu groR ist, die Werte des Parameters 33 verringern.

Niedriges Motordrehmoment: 01 = min. Aufprallkraft auf den Hindernissen ... 10 = max. Aufprallkraft auf den
Hindernissen.

ANMERKUNG: Diese Einstellungen nur verwenden, wenn die Werte des mittleren Motordrehmoments nicht fiir die
Installation geeignet sind.

Mittleres Motordrehmoment. Empfohlene Einstellung fiir die Regelung der einwirkenden Krifte.
11 = minimale Aufprallkraft auf den Hindernissen ... 16 = maximale Aufprallkraft auf den Hindernissen.

Motordrehmoment bei 70% des maximalen fir eine Ausldsezeit von 1 s. Die Sicherheitsleiste ist obligatorisch.

Motordrehmoment bei 80% des maximalen fiir eine Ausldsezeit von 2 s. Die Sicherheitsleiste ist obligatorisch.

Maximales Motordrehmoment, fiir eine Ausldsezeit 3 s. Die Sicherheitsleiste ist obligatorisch.

Maximales Motordrehmoment, fiir eine Auslosezeit 5 s. Die Sicherheitsleiste ist obligatorisch.

Einstellung Beschleunigung zu Beginn der Offnungsbewegung und Schlie-
Renbewegung

Siehe Kapitel 14 und 15

01= das Tor beschleunigt schnell zu Beginn der Bewegung ... 05= das Tor beschleunigt langsam und allmahlich zu
Beginn der Bewegung.

Aktivierung des maximalen Anlaufmoments

Durch Aktivierung dieses Parameters wird bei jedem Start des Motors das maximale Anlaufmoment fiir eine Zeit
von max. 5 s aktiviert, oder fiir die Zeit, die das Tor braucht, um sich ca. 65 cm zu &ffnen.

HINWEIS: Bei den High Speed und UMKEHRENDER Motoren ist unabhangig von der Einstellung des Parameters
36 eine Anlaufzeit von 2 s bei jedem Start aktiviert.

ao

Deaktiviert.
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Bei Beginn nur der Offnung aktiviert (einschlieRlich der Phase zur Korrektur der Position). Beim Schlielen ist die

0 1| Anlaufkraft nur aktiviert, wenn die Position bekannt ist und das Tor von mehr als 2 Meter vor der kompletten
Schliefung befindet.
0| Bei jedem Start aktiviert (einschlieBlich der Phase zur Korrektur der Position).
37 00 |Einstellung des Motordrehmoments wahrend der Korrektur der Position
Das Motordrehmoment mit dem Parameter 37 regeln, falls in der Phase zur Korrektur der Position die an den
Parametern 30 und 3 ! eingestellten Werte nicht geeignet sein sollten, damit das Tor die Bewegung zu Ende fiihrt.
W?nn die Korrektur der Position nicht abgeschlossen wird, nimmt das Tor seinen normalen Betrieb nicht wieder
auf.
oo Das Auslosen der Hinderniserkennung ist ausschlieflich durch die von den Parametern 30 und 3 1 eingestellten
Werte geregelt.
a1 Das Ausldsen der Hinderniserkennung ist durch die von den Parametern 30 und 3 { und vom Wert des Maximal-
stroms geregelt, der beim Einlernen des Torlaufs gespeichert wurde.
0| Das Ausldsen der Hinderniserkennung liegt bei 70% des maximalen Drehmoments fiir eine Ausldsezeit von 1's.
{3 | Das Auslgsen der Hinderniserkennung liegt bei 80% des maximalen Drehmoments fiir eine Ausldsezeit von 2 s.
04 | Das Auslosen der Hinderniserkennung liegt bei 100% des maximalen Drehmoments fiir eine Ausldsezeit von 3 s.
05 | Das Auslosen der Hinderniserkennung liegt bei 100% des maximalen Drehmoments fiir eine Auslosezeit von 5 s.
40 05 |Einstellung Offnungsgeschwindigkeit und SchlieBungsgeschwindigkeit (%)
Y105 |Siehe Kapitel 14 und 15.
0 - 05 | 01= 60% minimale Geschwindigkeit, 02= 70%, 03= 80%, 04=90%, 05= 100% maximale Geschwindigkeit.
Y 03 |Einstellung der konstanten Annaherungsgeschwindigkeit am Ende der Bewe-
ung
gm Ende des Bremsvorgangs bewegt sich das Tor mit konstanter Geschwindigkeit bis zum Endschalter weiter. Der
Weg ist von den Parametern {3 und 4 geregelt.
01=250 RPM; 02= 300 RPM; 03= 350 RPM; 04= 400 RPM; 05= 450 RPM; 06= 500 RPM; 07= 550 RPM; 08= 600 RPM
HINWEIS: Die minimale und maximale Annaherungsgeschwindigkeit variiert je nach installiertem Motormodell.
008 Die Einstellungen sind in konstante Amplitudenschritte unterteilt.
HH | Richtwerte:
BH30/800 von etwa 2 m/min bei 5 m/min
BH30 und BM30 HIGH SPEED von etwa 3 m/min bei 8 m/min
BH30 UMKEHRBAR von etwa 2 m/min bis 6 m/min
49 O Ejnstellung,der Zahl der, Versuche des automatischen WiederschlieBens nach Aus-
losen der Sicherheitsleiste oder Erkennung eines Hindernisses (Quetschschutz
00 | Kein Versuch des automatischen Wiederschlieens.
1 bis 3 Versuche des automatischen Wiederschlie8ens.
0 1- 03 | Es wird empfohlen, einen geringeren oder gleichen Wert wie Parameter A2 einzustellen.
Das automatische Wiederschlielen erfolgt nur, wenn das Tor vollstandig gedffnet ist.
50 00 |Einstellung Funktionsweise der Lichtschranke beim Offnen (FT1)
D0 | DEAKTIVIERT. Die Lichtschranke ist nicht aktiv oder die Lichtschranke ist nicht installiert.
0 1| STOPP Das Tor hélt an und bleibt bis zum néchsten Befehl stehen.
0z SOFORTIGE UMKEHR. Wenn die Lichtschranke wahrend der Offnungsbewegung aktiviert wird, kehrt das Tor sofort
um.
03 VORUBERGEHENDER STOPP. Das Tor halt so lange an, wie die Lichtschranke verdunkelt ist. Bei Freigabe der Licht-
Y| schranke 6ffnet das Tor sich weiter.
oy VERZOGERTE UMKEHR. Bei verdunkelter Lichtschranke halt das Tor an. Bei Freigabe der Lichtschranke schlielit
Y| das Tor sich.
5107 |Einstellung Funktionsweise der Lichtschranke beim SchlieBen (FT1)
DD | DEAKTIVIERT. Die Lichtschranke ist nicht aktiv oder die Lichtschranke ist nicht installiert.
{0 1| STOPP Das Tor hélt an und bleibt bis zum néchsten Befehl stehen.
02 SOFORTIGE UMKEHR. Wenn die Lichtschranke wahrend der SchlieRbewegung aktiviert wird, kehrt das Tor sofort
um.
03 VORUBERGEHENDER STOPP. Das Tor halt so lange an, wie die Lichtschranke verdunkelt ist. Bei Freigabe der Licht-
Y9 | schranke schlieBt das Tor sich weiter.
a4 VERZOGERTE UMKEHR. Bei verdunkelter Lichtschranke halt das Tor an. Bei Freigabe der Lichtschranke 6ffnet das

Tor sich.
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G2 0! |Funktionsweise der Lichtschranke (FT1) bei geschlossenem Tor

Der Parameter ist nicht sichtbar, wenn man A8 02, AB 03 oder AB 04 einstellt.

00 | Wenn die Lichtschranke verdunkelt ist, kann das Tor sich nicht 6ffnen.

{J I'| Das Tor 6ffnet sich bei Erhalt eines Offnungsbefehls, auch wenn die Lichtschranke verdunkelt ist.

02 | Die verdunkelte Lichtschranke sendet den Offnungsbefehl des Tors.

53 00 |Einstellung Funktionsweise der Lichtschranke beim Offnen (FT2)

00 | DEAKTIVIERT. Die Lichtschranke ist nicht aktiv oder die Lichtschranke ist nicht installiert.

0 1| STOPP. Das Tor hélt an und bleibt bis zum néchsten Befehl stehen.

0g SOFORTIGE UMKEHR. Wenn die Lichtschranke wihrend der Offnungshewegung aktiviert wird, kehrt das Tor sofort
um.

03 VORUBERGEHENDER STOPP. Das Tor hilt so lange an, wie die Lichtschranke verdunkelt ist. Bei Freigabe der Licht-

Y1 schranke 6ffnet das Tor sich weiter.

oy VERZOGERTE UMKEHR. Bei verdunkelter Lichtschranke halt das Tor an. Bei Freigabe der Lichtschranke schlieBt

Y das Tor sich.

54 00 |Einstellung Funktionsweise der Lichtschranke beim SchlieBen (FT2)

D0 | DEAKTIVIERT. Die Lichtschranke ist nicht aktiv oder die Lichtschranke ist nicht installiert.

0 1| STOPP Das Tor hélt an und bleibt bis zum néchsten Befehl stehen.

0z SOFORTIGE UMKEHR. Wenn die Lichtschranke wahrend der Schliebewegung aktiviert wird, kehrt das Tor sofort
um.

03 VORUBERGEHENDER STOPP Das Tor hélt so lange an, wie die Lichtschranke verdunkelt ist. Bei Freigabe der Licht-

Y9 | schranke schlieBt das Tor sich weiter.

a4 VERZOGERTE UMKEHR. Bei verdunkelter Lichtschranke hilt das Tor an. Bei Freigabe der Lichtschranke ffnet das
Tor sich.

G5 0! |Funktionsweise der Lichtschranke (FT2) bei geschlossenem Tor

Der Parameter ist nicht sichtbar, wenn man AB 02, A8 03 oder AB 04 einstellt.
00 | Wenn die Lichtschranke verdunkelt ist, kann das Tor sich nicht 6ffnen.
[ !| Das Tor ffnet sich bei Erhalt eines Offnungsbefehls, auch wenn die Lichtschranke verdunkelt ist.
{2 | Die verdunkelte Lichtschranke sendet den Offnungsbefehl des Tors.

CE 00 |Aktivierung SchlieBbefehl 6 s nach Auslosen der Lichtschranke (FT1-FT2)
Der Parameter ist nicht sichtbar, wenn man AB 03 oder AB 04 einstellt. HINWEIS: Bei Durchquerung der Fotozellen
wiahrend der Offnung, beginnt die Z&hlung der 6 Sekunden sobald die Fliigel komplett gedffnet sind.

0 | Deaktiviert.
0 I'| Aktiviert. Der Durchgang durch die Lichtschranke FT1 aktiviert nach 6 Sekunden einen SchlieBbefehl.
02 | Aktiviert. Der Durchgang durch die Lichtschranke FT2 aktiviert nach 6 Sekunden einen SchlieRbefehl.
£5 05 |Einstellung des Anhaltewegs des Motors
0 1- 05 | 01= Schnellbremsung/kiirzerer Anhalteweq ... 05= sanfte Bremsung/langerer Anhalteweg.

710! |Auswahl des Installationsorts des Motors im Vergleich zum Durchgang
&Answht von der Innenseite)

INWEIS: Bei jeder Verdnderung des Parameters zeigt das Display die Meldung fiir die Anforderung der Posi-
tionsdaten an dAEA. Die Taste PROG driicken, bis am Display APP- erscheint und den Lernlauf wiederholen.
ANMERKUNG: Im Falle der Riicksetzung auf die werkseitigen Standardparameter, muss der Wert des Parameters
von Hand neu eingestellt werden.

00 | Motor links installiert.
{0 I | Motor rechts installiert.
73 00 |Konfiguration Sicherheitsleiste COS1
00 | Sicherheitsleiste NICHT INSTALLIERT.
0 1| Offnerkontakt (NC - normally closed). Das Tor kehrt nur beim Offnen um.
02 | Kontakt mit Widerstand von 8k2. Das Tor kehrt nur beim Offnen um.
13 | Offnerkontakt (NC - normally closed). Das Tor kehrt immer um.
04 | Kontakt mit Widerstand von 8k2. Das Tor kehrt immer um.
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Konfiguration Sicherheitsleiste C0S2

c

Sicherheitsleiste NICHT INSTALLIERT.

Offnerkontakt (NC - normally closed). Das Tor kehrt nur beim Schlieben um.

mu

Kontakt mit Widerstand von 8k2. Das Tor kehrt nur beim Schliefen um.

L

Offnerkontakt (NC - normally closed). Das Tor kehrt immer um.

co|co|ca|ca|co | B2

-

Kontakt mit Widerstand von 8k2. Das Tor kehrt immer um.

1600

Konfiguration 1. Funkkanal (PR1) HINWEIS: Mit ROGER TECHNOLOGY stechbaren Funkempfinger

1ol

Konfiguration 2. Funkkanal (PR2) HINWEIS: Mit ROGER TECHNOLOGY stechbaren Funkempfanger.

0

[

SCHRITTBETRIEB.

TEILOFFNUNG

m

OFFNUNG

SCHLIESSUNG.

-

STOPP.

O (CO|Co|co|co
(NN}

(I}

Zugangsbeleuchtung. Der Ausgang COR wird von der Fernbedienung gesteuert. Das Licht bleibt eingeschaltet,
solange die Fernbedienung aktiv ist. Der Parameter 79 wird ignoriert.

o

Zugangsbeleuchtung Schrittbetrieb (PP). Der Ausgang COR wird von der Fernbedienung gesteuert.
Die Fernbedienung schaltet die Zugangsbeleuchtung ein-aus. Der Parameter 79 wird ignoriert.

-

SCHRITTBETRIEB mit Sicherheitsbestatigung.

Co|caf S2

oo

TEILOFFNUNG mit Sicherheitsbestatigung.

i

9

OFFNUNG mit Sicherheitsbestatigung.

i

SCHLIESSUNG mit Sicherheitsbestatigung.

M Um den un

heitsbestatigung verlangt, um den Befehl zu aktivieren. Beispiel: Parameter 76 07 und 77 O | eingestellt:
Durch Druck der Taste CHA der Fernbedienung wahlt man den Schrittbetrieb, der innerhalb von 2 s nach Druck der Taste CHB
der Fernbedienung bestétigt werden muss. Durch Druck der Taste CHB wird die Teiloffnung aktiviert.

gewollten Druck einer Taste der Fernbedienung und damit die Aktivierung des Tors zu vermeiden, wird eine Sicher-

Konfiguration Einschaltdauer Blinkleuchte

Die Einschaltdauer wird elektronisch von der Blinkleuchte geregelt.

Langsames Blinken.

Langsames Blinken beim Offnen, schnelles Blinken beim Schliefen.

Auswahl Funktionsweise Zugangsbeleuchtung

Deaktiviert.

GEPULST. Dal Licht schaltet sich bei Beginn jeder Bewegung kurz ein.

AKTIV. Das Licht ist wahrend der gesamten Dauer der Bewegung eingeschaltet.

03-50

von 3 bis 90 s. Das Licht bleibt nach Ende der Bewegung fiir die eingestellte Zeit eingeschaltet.

92-39

von 2 bis 9 Minuten. Das Licht bleibt nach Ende der Bewegung fiir die eingestellte Zeit eingeschaltet.

8000

Konfiguration Uhr Kontakt.
Wenn man die Funktion Uhr aktiviert, 6ffnet sich das Tor und bleibt gedffnet.
Nach Ablauf der vom externen Gerat (Uhr) programmierten Zeit das Tor schlieft sich.

oo

Wenn man die Funktion Uhr aktiviert, 6ffnet sich das Tor und bleibt gedffnet. Alle Befehle werden ignoriert.

ca

Wenn man die Funktion Uhr aktiviert, 6ffnet sich das Tor und bleibt getffnet. Alle Befehle werden angenommen.
Wenn das Tor wieder ganz gedffnet ist, wird die Funktion Uhr wieder aktiviert.

g100

Aktivierung der 1garantlerten SchlieBung/Offnung.
Dle Funktion wird NICHT aktiviert wenn:
das Tor einen STOPP-Befehl erhalt;
die Sicherheitsleiste greift ein, indem sie ein Hindernis in derselben Richtung erfasst, in der die Funktion aktiviert
ist. Wenn stattdessen die Sicherheitsleiste ein Hindernis wahrend der Bewegung erkennt, die der garantierten
entgegengesetzt ist, bleibt die Funktion aktiv.
die vom Parameter Ac eingestellten Versuche des Wiederschlieens sind beendet.
die Positionskontrolle verloren gegangen ist (die Position korrigieren, siehe Kapitel 20).

ca
[

Deaktiviert. Der Parameter B2 wird nicht angezeigt.
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ca

. Aktiviertes garantiertes SchlieBen.

Nach einer vom Parameter 82 eingestellten Zeit aktiviert das Steuergerat, unabhangig vom Parameter A5, ein
Vorblinken von 5 s und schlieBt dann das Tor.

ac

Aktivierte garantierte SchlieBung und Offnung.

Wenn das Tor infolge eines Befehls flr den Schrittbetrieb stehen bleibt, aktiviert das Steuergerat nach einer vom
Parameter B2 eingestellten Zeit ein Vorblinken von 5 s (unabhéngig vom Parameter AS) und das Tor schliefit sich.
Wenn das Tor wahrend der SchlieBbewegung infolge des Auslosens der Hinderniserkennung anhalt, schliet es
sich nach einer vom Parameter 82 eingestellten Zeit.

Wenn das Tor wahrend der Offnungsbewegung infolge des Auslosens der Hinderniserkennung anhélt, offnet es
sich nach einer vom Parameter 8¢ eingestellten Zeit.

82 03

Einstellung Aktivierungszeit der garantierten SchlieBung/Offnung
HINWEIS: Der Parameter wird nicht angezeigt, wenn der Parameter 8 | = 00 ist.

0c-50

von 2 bis 90 s Wartezeit

92-39

von 2 bis 9 Min. Wartezeit

8500

Auswahl der Verwaltung im Batteriebetrieb

Wenn ein anderer Wert als 00 eingegeben wird, aktiviert sich eine Kontrolle am Spannu é;spegel der Batterie.
Die gewlinschte Betriebsart kann am Parameter B6 ausgewahlt und eine Anzeige durch den COR-Ausgang an
Parameter 20 aktiviert werden.

Das Steuergerat ibernimmt stets die Befehle, bis zum kompletten Entladen der Batterie.

Die Steuerung wird aktiviert, wenn die Batteriespannung den minimalen Schwellenwert unterschreitet (22Vdc fiir 2x12Vdc Batterie)

Die Steuerung wird aktiviert, wenn die Batteriespannung den mittleren Schwellenwert unterschreitet (23Vdc fiir 2x12Vdc Batterie)

Die Steuerung wird aktiviert, wenn die Batteriespannung den maximalen Schwellenwert unterschreitet (24Vdc fiir 2x12Vdc Batterie)

Auswahl der Emschrankun%en im Batteriebetrieb.
ANMERKUNG: Der Parameter ist nur sichtbar, wenn der Parameter 85 nicht 03 ist.

Keine Einschrankungen der Befehle, wenn die Batteriespannung auf den ausgewahlten Schwellenwert fallt. Es ist
maglich, eine Anzeige iiber den COR-Ausgang zu aktivieren (wenn die Parameter 85 und 20 entsprechend eingestellt sind).

Wenn die Batteriespannung auf den mit Parameter 85 eingestellten Schwellenwert fallt, akzeptiert das Steuergerat
nur Offnungsbefehle und schlieRt sich nicht wieder.

Wenn die Batteriespannung auf den mit Parameter 85 eingestellten Schwellenwert fallt, 6ffnet das Steuergerat,
nach 5 Sekunden Vorblinken, automatisch den Schlagbaum der Schranke und akzeptiert nur einen SchlieRbefehl.

Es werden nur SchlieRbefehle akzeptiert (ob der ORO-Eingang ist aktiv und wenn der Parameter 80 T 1 ist).

Auswahl der Batterieart und Reduzierung des Verbrauchs

7| 24vdc (2x12V) Batterie. Reduzierung der Beschleunigung/Verlangsamung/Geschwindigkeit aktiviert, um die

Batteriedauer zu verlangern.

36Vdc (3x12V) Batterie. Keine Reduzierung der Leistungen, maximaler Batterieverbrauch.

Wiederherstellung der Werkseinstellungen
ANMERKUNG. Dieses Verfahren ist nur moglich, wenn KEIN Passwort zum Schutz der Daten eingestellt ist.

gnloo “m

x4 s

Achtung! Die Riicksetzung Idscht jede zuvor gemachte Auswahl, auRer dem Parameter A {: Sicherstellen, dass alle
Parameter fiir die Installation geeignet sind.
Die werkseitigen Standardwerte konnen auch Uber die Tasten + (PLUS) und - (MINUS) wiederhergestellt werden,
wie nachfolgend angegeben:
Den Strom abschalten.
Die Tasten + (PLUS) und - (MINUS) driicken und gedriickt halten, um die Stromversorgung zu gewahrleisten.
Nach 4 s blinkt am Display rE5-.
Die werkseitigen Standardwerte wurden wiederhergestellt.

Kennnummer
Die Kennnummer besteht aus den Werten der Parameter von nd bis nb.
ANMERKUNG: Die in der Tabelle angegebenen Werte dienen nur zur Veranschaulichung.
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i
nuu

HW-Version.

nicd

Herstellungsjahr.

nc 45

Herstellungswoche.

n3 B

nY B9

nSIll

Beispiel: O { 23 45 67 89 01 23

Seriennummer.

nb £

FW-Version.

Anzei%e Beweg vg]szahler
Die Zahl besteht aus erten der Parameter von of | bis o ¢ multipliziert mit 100.
ANMERKUNG: Die in der Tabelle angegebenen Werte dienen nur zur Veranschaulichung.

Nl
ot O

Durchgefiihrte Bewegungen.
‘:“‘-, E-:, Beispiel: 0 f @3 45 x100 = 1.234.500 Bewegungen
oi45
Anzeige Stundenzahler Bewegung
Die Zahl besteht aus den Werten der Parameter von h{J bis h .
ANMERKUNG: Die in der Tabelle angegebenen Werte dienen nur zur Veranschaulichung.
M
hO O Stunden Bewegung.
Hi23 Beispiel: O { 23 = 123 Stunden.

Anzeige Zahler Einschalttage des Steuergerits
Die Zahl besteht aus den Werten der Parameter von di bis d 1.
ANMERKUNG: Die in der Tabelle angegebenen Werte dienen nur zur Veranschaulichung.

== (2
[

oo
my
Ly

Einschalttage.
Beispiel: 0 1 23 =123 Tage.

Passwort
Die Festlegung eines Passworts verhindert Unbefugten den Zugriff auf die Einstellungen .
Bei aktivem Passwort (CP=0 {) kann man die Parameter anzeigen, aber es ist NICHT mdglich, ihre Werte zu &ndern.

Das Passwort ist eindeutig, d.h. nur ein Passwort kann den Antrieb verwalten.
ACHTUNG: Wenn man das Passwort verliert, muss man sich an den Kundendienst wenden.

PiO0
Pe 00
P300
P4 00

Verfahren zur Aktivierung des Passworts:
Die gewiinschten Werte in die Parameter P {, P2, P3 und P4 eingeben.
Mit den Tasten UP a und/oder DOWN v den Parameter [P anzeigen.
Die Tasten + und - 4 s lang driicken.
Wenn das Display blinkt, wurde das Passwort gespeichert.
Das Steuergerat aus- und wieder einschalten. Die Aktivierung des Passworts priifen (CP=0 ).
Verfahren zur voriibergehenden Entriegelung:
Das Passwort eingeben.
Priifen ob CP=00 .
Verfahren zum Loschen des Passworts:
Das Passwort emgeben (EP=0D).
Die Werte von P {, P2, P3, P4 = 00 speichern
Mit den Tasten UP a und/oder DOWN v den Parameter CP anzeigen.
Die Tasten + und = 4 s lang driicken.
Wenn das Display blinkt, wurde das Passwort geldscht (die Werte P 1 330, P2 08, P3 80 und P4 0O entsprechen
“Passwort nicht vorhanden”).
Das Steuergerat aus- und wieder einschalten.

CPOO

Passwort andern

0 | Schutz deaktiviert.

ca

Schutz aktiviert.
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14 Sonderparameter fiir die Baureihe HIGH SPEED

( ()
RAPID

Die Baureihe High Speed ist die Produktlinie der digitalen biirstenlosen Hochgeschwindigkeitsantriebe
fiir Schiebetore bis zu 600 kg (BH30/500/HS - BH30/600/HS) und bis zu 400 kg (BM30/300/HS), die
nur dem Wohnbereich vorbehalten sind.

Durch die High Speed Technologie lasst sich der Antrieb zu 100% schneller steuern als konventionelle
Antriebe, mit der Moglichkeit Geschwindigkeit, Beschleunigung, Verlangsamung und die zugehorigen

Sicherheiten getrennt zu verwalten.

ANMERKUNG: Die Mechanik des Tors nicht bekannt ist, um die maximale Sicherheit des Betriebes zu
garantieren, empfehlen wir die Sicherheitsleiste zu installieren.

Nachstehend werden die zusétzlichen Parameter fir die Aktivierung der High Speed Technologie angefiihrt.

A -- |Auswahl des Antriebsmodells
Der Parameter wird werkseitig von ROGER TECHNOLOGY eingestellt.
ACHTUNG! Der werkseitige Wert st bereits eingestellt, um den Motor in der
Hochgeschwindigkeitsausfiihrung (High Speed) verwenden zu kénnen. Sollte dieser Parameter
verandert werden, gehen alle Eigenschaften und die Funktionen des Hochleistungsmotors verloren.
Der Antrieb kann nicht voll wirksam arbeiten und es konnten Betriebsstorungen auftreten.
ANMERKUNG: Im Falle der Riicksetzung auf die werkseitigen Standardparameter, muss der Wert
des Parameters von Hand neu eingestellt werden.
0 1] BH30/600
{ic | BH30/800
{3 | BH30/500/HS - BH30/600/HS
04 | BM30/400
05 | BM30/300/HS
0B | BH30/804/R
{104 |Einstellung der Verlangsamung beim Offnen
i2' 04 |Einstellung der Verlangsamung beim SchlieBen
005 071= das Tor verlangsamt in der Nahe des Endschalters ... 05= das Tor verlangsamt weit vor dem
Endschalter.
33 04 |Einstellung Beschleunigung zu Beginn der Offnungshewegung
34 04 |Einstellung Beschleunigung zu Beginn der SchlieBenbewegung
0i-05 07= das Tor beschleunigt schnell zu Beginn der Bewegung ... 05= das Tor beschleunigt langsam und
- allmahlich zu Beginn der Bewegung.
4O 05 |Einstellung Offnungsgeschwindigkeit
ANMERKUNG: Die Einstellung der Geschwindigkeit je nach installiertem Motormodell ist automa-
tisch in 5 gleiche Teile unterteilt.
4! 05 |Einstellung SchIiel!ungsdgeschwindigkeit
ANMERKUNG: Die Einstellung der Geschwindigkeit je nach installiertem Motormodell ist automa-
tisch in 5 gleiche Teile unterteilt.
0 1-05 | 0 1= 10 m/min (minimale Geschwindigkeit) ... 05= 24 m/min (maximale Geschwindigkeit).

ﬁ ANMERKUNG: Fiir die Einstellung des Bremswegs bei konstanter Geschwindigkeit wird auf die Parameter
13 und ™ auf Kapitel 13 verwiesen.
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15 Sonderparameter fiir die Reversibel Motor

Die Baureihe BH30/R (REVERSIBEL) ist die Produktlinie der digitalen biirstenlosen fiir Schiebetore
(o) bis zu 800 kg, die nur dem Wohn- und Industriellbereich vorbehalten sind.
@ Durch die REVERSIBLE Technologie ldsst sich das Tor, ohne anliegende Spannung, 6ffnen und
schlieRen ohne den Motor zu entsperren.
Wenn das Tor von Hand bewegt wird, versorgt der Motor bei fehlender Versorgungsspannung das
Bedienfeld mit Strom, das Display wird eingeschaltet und die Meldung "SELF" erscheint. ACHTUNG! Bewegen Sie
das Tor von Hand in MaBen.
Uber die Steuereinheit lassen sich Geschwindigkeit, Beschleunigung, Verlangsamungen und zugehorige
Sicherheitseinrichtungen getrennt verwalten.
Wahrend des Normalbetriebs, einschliellich des Batteriebetriebs, wendet die Steuereinheit eine Bremskraft an,
wodurch die manuelle Bewegung des Tors verhindert wird.
Bei langerem Batteriebetrieb kann sich dadurch die Reichweite verringern.
Wenn die Bremskraft nicht ausreichen sollte, um die manuelle Bewegung zu verhindern und wird eine Verlagerung
des Tolrs Lﬂm mehr als 3 cm festgestellt, startet die Steuereinheit ein Verfahren zur Korrektur der Position (siehe
Kapitel 20).
HINWEIS: Auch wenn UMKEHRBAR ist der Motor mit dem Entriegelungssystem versehen

Nachstehend werden die zusatzlichen Parameter fur die Aktivierung der REVERSIBEL Technologie angefiihrt.

A 105 |Auswahl des Antriebsmodells

Der Parameter wird werkseitig von ROGER TECHNOLOGY eingestellt.

ACHTUNG! Der werkseitige Wert ist bereits eingestellt, um den Motor in der REVERSIBEL
Ausfiihrung verwenden zu konnen. Sollte dieser Parameter verandert werden, gehen alle
Eigenschaften und die Funktionen des REVERSIBEL motors verloren.

Der Antrieb kann nicht voll wirksam arbeiten und es konnten Betriebsstorungen auftreten.
ANMERKUNG: Im Falle der Riicksetzung auf die werkseitigen Standardparameter, muss der Wert
des Parameters von Hand neu eingestellt werden.

BH30/600

BH30/800

BH30/500/HS - BH30/600/HS
BM30/400

BM30/300/HS

BH30/804/R

mu

-

(K]

Co|C|Co|Co|cofcD
(XN}

o

04  |Einstellung der Verlangsamung beim Offnen

]
)
i2 04 |Einstellung der Verlangsamung beim SchlieBen

01= das Tor verlangsamt in der Nahe des Endschalters ... 05= das Tor verlangsamt weit vor dem
Endschalter.

3304 |Einstellung Beschleunigung zu Beginn der Offnungsbewegung

34 04 |Einstellung Beschleunigung zu Beginn der SchlieBenbewegung

0 i-0s 01= das Tor beschleunigt schnell zu Beginn der Bewegung ... 05= das Tor beschleunigt langsam
= Y2 1 und allmahlich zu Beginn der Bewegung.

4O 05  |Einstellung Offnungsgeschwindigkeit
ANMERKUNG: Die Einstellung der Geschwindigkeit je nach installiertem Motormodell ist automa-
tisch in 10 gleiche Teile unterteilt.

Y105 |Einstellung SchlieBungsgeschwindigkeit
ANMERKUNG: Die Einstellung der Geschwindigkeit je nach installiertem Motormodell ist automa-
tisch in 10 gleiche Teile unterteilt.

0 1-05 | 0 =7 m/min (minimale Geschwindigkeit) ... 85= 20 m/min (maximale Geschwindigkeit).

ANMERKUNG: Fir die Einstellung des Bremswegs bei konstanter Geschwindigkeit wird auf die Parameter
{3 und M auf Kapitel 13 verwiesen.
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16 Meldung der Sicherheitseingange und der Befehle (TEST-
Modus)

Falls keine Befehle aktiviert sind, die Taste TEST driicken, um folgendes zu iiberpriifen:

P MASSNAHME UBER HERKOMMLICHE
DISPLAY MOGLICHE URSACHE SOFTWARE MASSNAHME
Der Entriegelungsgriff ist gedffnet. Den Entriegelungsgriff  schliefen
g5 5 und den Schissel in SchlieBstellung
oo drehen.
( 0Sh ) Den Anschluss an den Freigabekon-

takt diberpriifen.

oo
oo
]

STOPP-Sicherheitskontakt
net.

gedff-

Eine STOPP-Taste (Offner) instal-
lieren oder den Kontakt ST mit dem
Kontakt COM uberbriicken.

Sicherheitsleiste COS1 nicht oder

Falls nicht benutzt oder man sie

Falls nicht benutzt oder man sie
den Kontakt

Eu B falsch angeschlossen. ausschliefen will, den Parameter | ausschliefen  will,
o 71300 einstellen COST mit dem Kontakt COM iber-
briicken.
Sicherheitsleiste COS2 nicht oder | Falls nicht benutzt oder man sie | Falls nicht benutzt oder man sie
Bg ’E falsch angeschlossen. ausschliefen will, den Parameter | ausschlieBen will, den Kontakt
= 74 80 einstellen C0S2 mit dem Kontakt COM iber-
briicken.
Lichtschranke FT1 nicht oder falsch | Falls nicht benutzt oder man sie | Falls nicht benutzt oder man sie
angeschlossen. ausschliefen will, den Parameter | ausschlieBen will, den Kontakt FT1
EID I 5000 und 5 100 einstellen mit dem Kontakt COM Uberbriicken.
g Den Anschluss und die Referenzen

zum entsprechenden Anschluss-
schema kontrollieren.

Lichtschranke FT2 nicht oder falsch
angeschlossen.

Falls nicht benutzt oder man sie
ausschliefen will, den Parameter
5380 und 54 80 einstellen

Falls nicht benutzt oder man sie
ausschlieBen will, den Kontakt FT2
mit dem Kontakt COM iiberbriicken.
Den Anschluss und die Referenzen
zum entsprechenden Anschluss-
schema kontrollieren.

Beide Endschalter haben einen of- | -

fenen Kontakt oder sind nicht ange-
schlossen.

Den Anschluss der Endschalter
tiberpriifen.

Das Tor befindet sich am Off-
nungsendschalter.

Wenn die Anzeige des Endschalters|-

falsch ist, die Einstellung des Para-

PE I'll'l

uEf FAR meters 7 { Uberpriifen.
Der Offnungsendschalter ist nicht |- Den Anschluss der Endschalter iiber-
vorhanden oder nicht angeschlossen. priifen.
Das Tor befindet sich am Schlie- |Wenn die Anzeige des Endschalters|-
ungsendschalter. falsch ist, die Einstellung des Para-
oo Cr meters 7 .uberprufen
BB FC - - -
Der  SchlieBungsendschalter st Den Anschluss der Endschalter iiber-
nicht vorhanden oder nicht ange- priifen.
schlossen.
PP 00 Wenn kein manueller Befehl vorliegt, Die Kontakte PP-COM und die An-
LI konnte der Kontakt (N.O.) defekt schliisse an die Taste tberpriifen.
oder der Anschluss an eine Taste
M falsch sein. Die Kontakte CH-COM und die An-
CHOD schliisse an die Taste tiberpriifen.
AP 00 Die Kontakte AP-COM und die An-
vu schliisse an die Taste Uberpriifen.

Die Kontakte PED-COM und die An-
schliisse an die Taste Uberpriifen.

O

[

Wenn kein manueller Befehl vorliegt,
konnte der Kontakt (N.O.) defekt
oder der Anschluss an den Timer
falsch sein.

Die Kontakte ORO - COM iberpriifen.
Der Kontakt darf nicht iberbriickt
sein, wenn er nicht benutzt wird.

ANMERKUNG: Die Taste TEST driicken um den TEST-Modus zu verlassen.
Es wird empfohlen, die Abhilfen fiir die Meldungen zum Status der Sicherheitseinrichtungen und der Eingange
immer im Modus “Mafinahme tber Software” durchzufihren.
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17 Meldung von Alarmen und Storungen

Das Tor 6ffnet oder
schlieBt sich nicht.

PROBLEM ALARMMELDUNG MOGLICHE URSACHE BETRIEB
LED POWER ausgeschaltet | Keine Stromversorgung. Das Netzkabel Uberpriifen.
LED POWER ausgeschaltet | Sicherung durchgebrannt. Sicherung ersetzen. Die Sicherung nur bei ausge-

schalteter Netzspannung herausziehen.

OFSE

Storung der Eingangsspan-

nung.

Initialisierung des Steuerge-

rats fehlgeschlagen.

Die Netzspannung ausschalten, 10 s warten und
die Stromversorgung wieder herstel-len.

Wenn das Problem weiter besteht wird
empfohlen, wenden Sie sich zwecks Uberpriifung
und mdglicher Unterstiitzung an Ihren ortlichen
Vertragshandler. Durch Driicken der TEST-Taste
kann der Fehler vortibergehend ausgeblendet und
die Parameter der Steuerung abgefragt werden.

Prok

Erfasster Uberstrom im Wech-

selrichter.

Zweimal die Taste TEST driicken oder 3 aufeinan-
derfolgende Befehle geben.

dA EA

Fehler bei Erfassen der
Hubdaten.

Die korrekte Positionierung des Offnungs- und
SchlieBungsendschalters priifen.

TEST driicken und priifen, ob Sicherheitsein-
richtungen Alarm ausgeldst haben.

Den Lernlauf wiederholen.

Kalibrierungsverfahren fehlge-

schlagen

Die in der Lernlaufphase verlangten Kalibrie-
rungszeiten beachten.

Vor dem erneuten SchlieBen der Freigabetiir si-
cherstellen, dass am Display PHAS blinkt.

Meldung iber die Auswahlan-
derung der Position des
Antriebs mit dem Parameter

T

4=

Den Lernlauf wiederholen.

Werkseitig werden die Motore fiir Schiebetore

mit Rechtsoffnung geliefert 7181 (Position des

Motors hinsichtlich des Durchgangs von innen

betrachtet). Wird die Position gedndert, erscheint

die Meldung dAER:

+ Das Tor in die SchlieBstellung bringen.

« Die Stromzufuhr unterbrechen oder die Sicherung
des Primérkreises ausschrauben und 5 s warten.

+ Die Stromzufuhr wiederherstellen oder die Si-
cherung wieder eindrehen.

+ PROG driicken, bis am Display dAEAR
schwindet und APFP- erscheint.

Den Lernlauf wiederholen.

ver-

,",'Dt Motor nicht angeschlossen. Das Motorkabel tberpriifen.

FE Beide Endschalter sind akti- | Den Anschluss der Endschalter oder Fremdkérper
viert. im Endschalterblock tberpriifen.

Beispiel: Fehler in den Konfigurations-|Den Konfigurationswert korrekt einstellen und

5 EE
cIEE

parametern.

speichern.

ErE |

Encoder nicht angeschlossen.

Den Anschluss an den Encoder Uberpriifen. Wenn
das Problem weiter besteht wird empfohlen, den
Encoder auszutauschen.

EnEd

Schwere Betriebsstorungen
des Encoders.

Die Taste TEST driicken, wenn die Fehlermeldung
erneut auftritt, das Steuergerdt 5 s lang aus- und
dann wieder einschalten. Wenn das Problem weiter
besteht, den Encoder austauschen.

EnES
(EnE5)

Betriebsstorungen des Enco-

Die Taste TEST driicken, wenn die Fehlermeldung

ders. bestehen bleibt, den Encoder austauschen.
Akkusbetrieb Akku fast leer.

Unzuldngliche  Stromversor- | Bei Vorkommen von Schmutz, Feuchtigkeit, Insekten
gung oder anderem, die Stromversorgung trennen und die

Karte sowie den Encoder reinigen. Wenn das Problem
weiter besteht, den Encoder austauschen.

EnEB

Rechenfehler des Encoders.

Das Einlernverfahren wiederholen.
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PROBLEM

ALARMMELDUNG

MOGLICHE URSACHE

BETRIEB

Das Tor 6ffnet oder
schlieRt sich nicht.

EEAF

Warmeschutz des Wechsel-
richters aktiviert.

Der Betrieb wird innerhalb von 2 Min. automatisch
wiederhergestellt.

S5ERS

Erfasste Stérung der Motor-
steuerung

Wenn das Problem weiter besteht, das Steuer-
gerdt austauschen.

bELD (i)

Akkus leer.

Die Wiederkehr der Netzspannung abwarten.

SkoP
Blinkt

Entriegelungsvorrichtung  ge-
offnet.

Den Entriegelungsgriff schliefen und den Schiis-
sel in SchlieBstellung drehen. Den Anschluss an
den Freigabekontakt tberpriifen.

Das Einlernver-
fahren wird nicht
abgeschlossen.

no PH

Kalibrierung des Motors fehl-
geschlagen.

Das Einlernverfahren wiederholen.
Wenn das Problem weiter besteht, das Verbin-
dungskabel des Encoders zum Motor iiberpriifen.

Priifen, ob der Entriegelungsgriff gedffnet ist.

Die glatte Drehung des Motors Giberpriifen. Im Fall von
Problemen, wenden Sie sich an den technischen Kunden-
dienst.

Erfasste Stérung der Motor-
steuerung

Den Lernlauf wiederholen. Wenn das Problem
weiter besteht, das Steuergerat austauschen.

Probleme mit dem Encoder
oder dem Verbindungskabel.

Den guten Zustand des Verbindungskabels
priifen.

Stromversorgung trennen und zufiihren.

Einen Befehl geben (Offnung/Schrittbetrieb, ... ).
Wenn noPH NICHT erscheint, den Lernlauf wie-
derholen.

Wenn noPH erneut erscheint, den technischen
Kundendienst kontaktieren.

AP PE

Es wurde félschlicherweise
die Taste TEST gedriickt.

Das Einlernverfahren wiederholen.

Die Sicherheitseinrichtungen
sind in Alarm.

Die Taste TEST driicken und die Sicherheitsein-
richtung/en in Alarm sowie die entsprechenden An-
schliisse der Sicherheitseinrichtungen priifen.

UbermaBiger ~ Spannungsab-
fall.

Das Einlernverfahren wiederholen.
Die Netzspannung iberpriifen

Falsche Einstellung der Para-
meter 30 und 3 1.

Die Parameter 30 und 31 entsprechend dem
Gewicht und der Geschwindigkeit des Fligels
einstellen.

AP PL

Fehler Torlauflange.

Das Tor vollstandig schlieBen (die Meldung des
Endschalters FC muss aktiv sein) und das Verfah-
ren wiederholen.

Die Verkabelung der Endschalter Giberpriifen. Wenn das
Problem weiter besteht, die Verkabelung austauschen.

Das Steuergerét auf die werkseitigen Standardwerte
zuriicksetzen und das Verfahren wiederholen.

Torlaufldnge unter dem zuldssigen Mindestwert:
Erhéhen Sie die Lange

RPPA

Die maximal zulassige Torlauf-
lange wurde iiberschritten

Reduziere die Torlauflange. Kontaktieren Sie der
technischer Hilfe (Das Lauf Uberschreitet die
empfohlenen technischen erlaubt).

Die Fernbedienung hat
wenig Reichweite und
funktioniert nicht mit
Antrieb in Bewegung.

Die Funkiibertragung wird durch
Metallkonstruktionen und Wande
aus Stahlbeton behindert.

Die Antenne im Freien installieren.

Akku leer.

Die Akkus der Sender austauschen.

Die Blinkleuchte
funktioniert nicht.

Lampe / LED durchgebrannt oder
Drahte der Blinkleuchte abgetrennt.

Die LED-Platine und/oder die Drahte Uberpriifen.

Die Kontrollleuchte
Tor offen funktio-
niert nicht.

Lampe durchgebrannt oder
Drahte abgetrennt.

Die Lampe und/oder die Drahte priifen.

Das Tor fiihrt nicht
die gewlinschte Be-

Falsche Einstellung des Para-
meters 7 1.

Den korrekten Installationsort mit dem Parameter
7 {auswahlen.

wegung aus.
Das Steuergerat ist Sicherung F2 nach einer Uber-| Die Sicherung F2 mit 2A austauschen.
ausgeschaltet und _ spannung durchgebrannt.

schaltet sich nicht
ein.
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PROBLEM

ALARMMELDUNG

MOGLICHE URSACHE

BETRIEB

S5ELF

Nur fiir BH30/804/R. Das Tor
wird manuell bewegt ohne en-
triegelt zu sein, bei fehlender
Netzspannung und/oder Bat-
teriespannung

ACHTUNG: Bei Verwendung von B71/BC die
ordnungsgemafe Verbindung des Batterielade-
gerdts an das Steuergerét Uberpriifen (das rote
Kabel [+] muss mit der Klemme 5 von POWER
IN, das schwarze Kabel [] muss mit der Klemme
4 von POWER IN verbunden werden). Andern-
falls wird das manuelle Mandver nicht richtig
ausgefiihrt.

Das Steuergerat
nimmt keine Befeh-
le an.

Fehlerhafte Verbindung des
Batterieladegerdts an das
Steuergerdt. Nach 5 s zeigt
das Display ALIM zur Be-
statigung der fehlerhaften
Verbindung der Klemmleiste
POWER-IN

Der Anschluss der Kabel (+) und (-) an der Klemm-
leiste POWER IN des Steuergerdts umkehren
(siehe Batterieanschluss S. 2)

Durch Driicken der Taste TEST kann voriiber-
gehend der Fehler ausgeblendet und die Parame-
ter des Steuergeréats abgerufen werden.

ANMERKUNG: Bei Druck der Taste TEST wird die Alarmmeldung voriibergehend geldscht.
Bei Erhalt eines Befehls erscheint am Display, wenn das Problem nicht behoben wurde, die Alarmmeldung erneut.
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18 Diagnostik - Betriebsart INFO

TEST > + S TEST

p— p— — AUS DER
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In der Betriebsart INFO werden einige Messwerte der Steuerung B70/1DC angezeigt.

In der Betriebsart ,Bedienelemente und Sicherheitsvorrichtungen anzeigen” und bei ausgeschaltetem Motor, die
Taste TEST 5 Sekunden lang gedriickt halten. Das Steuergerat zeigt nacheinander die folgenden Parameter und
den entsprechenden erfassten Wert an:

Parameter | Funktion
r 165 | Anzeige fiir 3 Sekunden die Firmware-Version des Steuergerats.
CAk Zeigt die Position, in der sich der Motor befindet, ausgedriickt in Umdrehungen zum Zeitpunkt der Priifung im Ver-
- gleich zur Gesamtlange (Beispiel: 8. {3 = Motor links eingebaut T ¢ 85; & { 13 = Motor rechts eingebaut 71 0 ).
Lun Anzeige der Gesamtlange des programmierten der Motor Hubs in Umdrehungen.
PN Anzeige der Motorgeschwindigkeit der Motor in Umdrehungen pro Minute.
Anzeige der Motorstromaufnahme des Motor in Ampere (Beispiel: 001.1=1,1A .... 016.5 = 16,5 A). Bei stillstehen-
AAP dem Motor ist die Stromaufnahme gleich 0. Indem man einen Befehl erteilt, kann man den aufgenommenen Strom

erfassen.

Anzeige des ordnungsgemiBen Anlagenzustands. Bei stillstehendem Motor kann eine mégliche Uberlastung oder
eine zu niedrige Netzspannung festgestellt werden. Achten Sie auf folgende Werte:

buSs Netzspannung = 230 Vac (Nennspannung), bUS = 28,5
Netzspannung = 207 Vac (-10%), bUS = 25,5
Netzspannung = 253 Vac (+10%), bUS = 3 1,5
Zeigt den verwendeten Strom an, um eventuell erkannte Beanspruchungen von Motor zu korrigieren, die bei-
spielsweise auf die niedrige AuBentemperatur zurlickzufiihren sind, ausgedriickt in Ampere (Beispiel: 0=0A ... 4
ChP =+6 A). Beim Start des Torantriebs von ganz offen oder ganz geschlossen erhoht das Steuergerat, wenn es eine
stérkere Beanspruchung feststellt, als beim Einlernen des Torlaufs gespeichert, automatisch den an den Motor
abzugebenden Strom.
Zeigt die Schwelle des Stroms an, bei der die Hinderniserkennung (Quetschschutz) der Motor ausgeldst wird,
Ase ausgedriickt in Ampere. Der Wert wird automatisch vom Steuergerat auf der Grundlage der Einstellungen der
- Parameter 30, und 3 ! berechnet. Fir einen korrekten Betrieb des Motors muss AP immer niedriger sein als der
Wert ASE.
Anzeige des Zeitraums in Sekunden, den der Motor je nach Einstellung des Parameters benétigt, um ein Hindernis
Eln zu erkennen 3 {. Beispiel 1000 =1s /0. 120 =0,12 s (120 ms). Sicherstellen, dass die Motorlaufzeit iiber 0,3 s
betrdgt.
Wenn das Steuergerat die Position der Torfliigel zum Zeitpunkt der Priifung kennt, zeigt das Display an:
uP UP__  Position bekannt, normaler Betrieb.
UP - Position nicht bekannt, Phase zur Korrektur der Position lduft.
Zustandsanzeige des Antriebs (offen/geschlossen).
OC 0P Antrieb in der Offnungsphase (Motor aktiv).
oc 0P L Antrieb in SchlieBungsphase (Motor aktiv).
OF -0 Antrieb vollstandig gedffnet (Motor nicht aktiv).
0P - Antrieb vollstandig geschlossen (Motor nicht aktiv).
UF UF U- Netzspannung zu niedrig oder lberlastet.
UF _H Uberstrom am Wechselrichter.
Zeigt die Anzahl der thermischen Schutzmalnahmen des Wechselrichters an. Wenn eine andere Zahl als 0000
APEE angezeigt wird, priifen Sie, ob keine ibermaBigen Spannungspunkte vorhanden sind und ob der Fltgel, der in
Anschlag kommt, den Endschalter nicht aktiviert.
Uberpriifen Sie die Einstellungen der Parameter 35 und 3 |.
H b Zei)gt Informationen zum elektronischen Spannungsbegrenzer an (nur ROGER TECHNOLOGY TECHNISCHER HIL-
FE).

+ Um zwischen den einzelnen Parametern zu wechseln, die Tasten + / - verwenden. Beim Erreichen des letzten
Parameters die Taste - betatigen, um wieder zuriickzukehren.

In der Betriebsart INFO kann der Antrieb betatigt werden, um seine Funktion in Echtzeit zu priifen.
Um die Betriebsart INFO zu verlassen, die Taste TEST einige Sekunden gedriickt halten.
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19 Mechanische Entriegelung

Im Falle einer Storung oder bei Spannungsausfall kann man das Tor entriegeln und von Hand bewegen. Bei
Installationen mit BH30/804/R kann das Tor manuelle bewegt werden, ohne es zu entriegeln.

m Fiir weitere Informationen, siehe die Verriegelungs-/Entriegelungsvorgange im
Gebrauchshandbuch der Automatisierung BH30 oder BM30.

Wenn das Tor bei stromversorgtem Steuergerat entriegelt wird, blinkt am Display 5taP.

Wenn das Entriegelungssystem wieder zuriickgesetzt wird startet das Steuergerat, falls das Tor nicht vollstandig
geoffnet oder geschlossen ist, bei Erhalt eines Befehls ein Verfahren zur Korrektur der Position (siehe Kapitel 20).
Die Aktivierung eines der beiden Endschalter ermdglicht die sofortige Korrektur der Position.

20 Modus zur Korrektur der Position

Nach einem Spannungsausfall oder nach der mechanischen Entriegelung des Tors startet das Steuergerat, wenn

das Tor nicht vollstdndig gedffnet oder geschlossen ist, bei Erhalt eines Befehls ein Verfahren zur Korrektur der

Position:

+ Das Tor startet eine Bewegung mit geringer Geschwindigkeit.

+ Die Blinkleuchte schaltet sich mit einer vom normalen Betrieb unterschiedlichen Sequenz ein (3 s eingeschaltet,
1,5 s ausgeschaltet).

+ Indieser Phase ruft das Steuergerat die Daten der Installation ab. Achtung! In dieser Phase keine Befehle geben,
es wird keiner der Endschalter erreicht.

+ Die Aktivierung eines der beiden Endschalter ermdglicht die sofortige Korrektur der Position.

21 Abnahmepriifung

Die Priifung muss von qualifiziertem technischem Personal durchgefiihrt werden.

Der Installateur muss die Aufprallkrafte messen und auf dem Steuergerdt die

Geschwindigkeits-und Drehmomentwerte wahlen, mit denen die Tur bzw. das motorisierte
Tor die von den Richtlinien EN 12453 und EN 12445 festgesetzten Vorschriften einhalt.

Sicherstellen, dass die Anweisungen in Kapitel T "ALLGEMEINE HINWEISE" beachtet werden.

+ Strom einschalten.

- Die korrekte Funktion aller angeschlossenen Befehle {iberprifen.

+ Die korrekte Funktion des Entriegelungsgriffs priifen. Am Display muss SEDF blinken.

+ Den Torlauf und die Verlangsamungen iiberpriifen.

+ Die Einhaltung der Aufprallkrafte berpriifen, unter Beachtung der geltenden Normen EN
12453 und EN 12445,

« Den korrekten Eingriff der Sicherheitseinrichtungen tberpriifen.

« Falls der Akkusatz installiert ist, die Netzspeisung trennen und seine Funktion tberpriifen.

+ Netzspeisung und Akkus (falls vorhanden) trennen und wieder anschliefen. Bei in
Zwischenposition stehendem Tor den korrekten Abschluss der Korrektur der Position
sowohl beim Offnen als auch beim Schlielen tberpriifen.

« Die Einstellung und das richtige Auslosen der Endschalter Uberpriifen. Eventuell die
Motorposition einstellen.

« Priifen, ob am Ende des Mandvers zwischen Tor und mechanischem Anschlag ein
Abstand von mindestens 2-3 cm besteht.

* Nur fiir BH30/804/R. Sicherstellen, dass bei fehlender Netzspannung und
Batterieversorgungsspannung, wenn der Torfligel manuell bewegt wird, das Steuergerat
versorgt wird und auf dem Display die Meldung "SELF" erscheint

+ Nur fiir BH30/804/R. Wenn Batterien vorhanden sind, die Netzstromversorgung trennen
und priifen, dass auf dem Display At E erscheint. Wenn 5ELF gefolgt von AL1T erscheint,
die Verbindung der roten und schwarzen Kabel an die Klemmen POWER-IN wie in Abb 2
dargestellt, andern.
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22 Inbetriebnahme

Der Installateur muss das technische Dokument der Anlage verfassen und mindestens 10 Jahre lang aufbewahren.
Es muss den Schaltplan, die Zeichnung und das Foto der Anlage, die Risikoanalyse und die angewandten Losungen
sowie die Konformitdtserklarung des Herstellers aller angeschlossenen Geréte, die Bedienungsanleitung aller
Gerate und/oder Zubehorteile und den Wartungsplan der Anlage enthalten.

Ein Kennschild mit den Daten der Automatisierung, dem Namen der fiir die Inbetriebnahme verantwortlichen
Person, der Seriennummer und dem Baujahr sowie dem CE-Zeichen am motorisierten Tor oder der Tiir befestigen.
Ein Schild und/oder ein Etikett mit den Angaben der Vorgange zum manuellen Entriegeln der Anlage befestigen.
Die Konformitatserklarung, Anweisungen und Warnungen fiir den Gebrauch und den Wartungsplan erstellen und
dem Endbenutzer zur Verfligung stellen.

Sicherstellen, dass der Endbenutzer den ordnungsgemalen Betrieb der Anlage, automatisch, manuell und die
Notfallfunktion verstanden hat.

Den Endbenutzer Uber die moglichen Gefahren und Risiken informieren.

23 Wartungsarbeiten

Alle 6 Monate eine planmaRige Wartung durchfiihren.

Den Reinigungszustand und die Funktion diberpriifen.

Bei Vorkommen von Schmutz, Feuchtigkeit, Insekten oder anderem, die Stromversorgung trennen und die Karte
sowie die Hille reinigen.

Das Priifverfahren erneut durchfiihren.

Falls man Oxidation auf der Schaltungsplatine feststellt, diese ggf. austauschen.

Priifen Sie regelmaRig die Leistungsfahigkeit des Akkus.

24 Entsorgung

Das Produkt mussimmer von technisch qualifiziertem Personal mit den geeigneten
Verfahren ausgebaut werden. Dieses Produkt besteht aus verschiedenen Stoffen,
von denen einige recycelt werden konnen. Informieren Sie sich tber die Recycling-
oder Entsorgungssysteme, die flr diese Produktkategorie von den ortlich giltigen
Vorschriften vorgesehen sind.

Es ist verboten, dieses Produkt zum Haushaltsmiill zu geben. Daher differenziert
nach den Methoden entsorgen, die von den ortlich giiltigen Verordnungen vorgesehen
sind; oder das_Produkt dem Verkdufer beim Kauf eines neuen, gleichwertigen Produktes
zuriickgeben. Ortliche Verordnungen kénnen schwere Strafen im Falle der widerrechtlichen
Entsorgung dieses Produkts vorsehen. Achtung! Bestimmte Teile des Produktes konnen
Schadstoffe oder geféahrliche Substanzen enthalten, die, falls in die Umwelt gegeben,
schadliche Wirkungen auf die Umwelt und die Gesundheit der Menschen haben konnten.

25 Zusatzliche Informationen und Kontakte

Alle Rechte beziiglich dieser Veroffentlichung sind ausschlielliches Eigentum von ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY behdlt sich das Recht vor, eventuelle Anderungen ohne Vorankiindigung anzubringen.
Kopien, Scannen, Uberarbeitungen oder Anderungen sind ohne vorherige schriftliche Zustimmung durch ROGER
TECHNOLOGY ausdriicklich verboten.

Das digitale Format (PDF) und alle eventuellen zukiinftigen Aktualisierungen stehen im geschiitzten Bereich
unserer Website www.rogertechnology.com/B2B auf der Seite Self Service zur Verfiigung.

KUNDENDIENST ROGER TECHNOLOGY:

Aktiv: von montags his freitags
von 8:00 bis 12:00 Uhr und von 13:30 bis 17:30 Uhr
Telefon: +39 041 5937023
E-Mail: service@rogertechnology.it
Skype: service_rogertechnology
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1 Consignes générales de sécurité

ATTENTION : INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES
IL EST IMPORTANT POUR LA SECURITE DES PERSONNES D'OBSERVER
CES INSTRUCTIONS.
CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS

Le p:crésent manuel d'installation s'adresse uniquement a un personnel

qualifié.

A La non observation des informations contenues dans ce manuel peut causer
des accidents a des personnes ou des dommages a l'appareil.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY décline toute responsabilité dérivant d'une utilisation impropre

ou différente de celle pour laquelle l'installation est destinée et indiquée dans le

présent manuel.

Linstallation, les raccordements électriques et les réglages doivent étre effectués

par un personnel qualifié selon les regles de la bonne technique et conformément

aux normes en vigueur.

Lire les instructions avec beaucoup d'attention avant d'installer le produit.

Une installation erronée peut étre une source de danger.

Avant de commencer l'installation, controler I'état du produit : En cas de doutes,

ne pas utiliser le produit et s'adresser exclusivement a du personnel professionnel

qualifié.

Ne pas installer le produit dans un local ou une atmosphére explosifs : la présence de

gaz ou de fumées inflammables constituent un grave danger pour la sécurité.

Avant d'installer la motorisation, apporter toutes les modifications structurelles

correspondant a la réalisation de revanches de sécurité et a la protection ou

séparation de toutes les zones d'écrasement, de cisaillement, de convoyage et de

danger en général.

ATTENTION : vérifier si la structure existante a les conditions nécessaires de

robustesse et de stabilité.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY n'est pas responsable du non-respect de la bonne technique

de fabrication des chassis a motoriser, de méme que des déformations qui pourraient

se produire dans I'utilisation.

Les dispositifs de sécurité (photocellules, cotes sensibles, bouton d'arrét d'urgence,

etc.) doivent étre installés en tenant compte : des normes et des directives en

vigueur, des criteres de la bonne technique, du local d'installation, de la logique

de fonctionnement du systeme et des forces produites par la porte ou le portail

motorises.

Les dispositifs de sécurité sont utilisés pour protéger d'éventuelles zones

d'écrasement, de cisaillement, de convoyage et de danger en général de la porte

motorisée ou du portail motorisé ; il est recommandé a l'installateur de vérifier si

les vantaux déplacés n'ont pas des arétes vives ou pouvant entrainer le risque de

cisaillement et/ou de convoyage.

S'il est nécessaire sur la base de 'analyse des risques, installer des bords sensibles

déformables sur la partie mobile.
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Il faut remarquer que, comme précisé dans la norme UNI EN 12635, toutes les
exigences des normes EN 12604 et EN 12453 doivent étre satisfaites et, sinécessaire,
méme Veérifiees.
Les normes européennes EN 12453 et EN 12445 définissent les exigences
minimales concernant la sécurité a l'utilisation de portes motorisées. Elles prévoient
notamment |'utilisation de la limitation des forces et de dispositifs de sécurité (bords
sensibles, barrieres immatérielles, fonctionnement a homme mort, etc.) visant a
relever la présence de personnes ou objets, de maniere a prévenir la collision en
toute circonstance.
Linstallateur est tenu d'exécuter la mesure des forces d'impact et de sélectionner
sur la centrale de commande les valeurs de la vitesse et du couple qui permettent a
la porte motorisée de rentrer dans les limites établies par les normes EN 12453 et
EN 12445,
ROGER TECHNOLOGY décline toute responsabilité au cas ou seraient installés des
composants incompatibles pour la sécurité et le bon fonctionnement.
Si-la fonction « homme présent » est activée, l'installateur devra se charger de
vérifier la distance d'arrét maximale ou ['utilisation alternative d'un bord déformable
en caoutchouc, la vitesse de fermeture de I'embrasure et en général toutes les
mesures définies par les normes applicables. En outre, on informe que si le moyen
de commande est fixe, il doit étre situé dans une position garantissant le contréle
et le fonctionnement de l'automatisme et que le type de commande et d'utilisation
satisfont la norme UNI EN 12453, tableau 1 (avec les restrictions suivantes :
commande du type A ou B et type d'utilisation 1 ou 2).
En cas d'utiliser la fonction « homme présent », écarter de l'automatisme les
personnes qui se trouvent dans le rayon d'action des parties en mouvement ; les
commandes directes doivent étre installées a une hauteur minimale de 1,5 m et
elles ne doivent pas étre accessibles au public, en plus, a moins que le dispositif
fonctionne avec clé, elles doivent étre placées en vue directe de la partie motorisée
et éloignées de parties en mouvement.
Appliguer les signalisations prévues par les normes en vigueur pour identifier les
zones dangereuses.
Toute installation doit avoir visible I'indication des données d'identification de la porte
ou du portail motorisés conformément a la norme EN 13241-1:2001 ou révisions
successives.
A Prévoir sur le réseau d'alimentation un interrupteur ou un dispositif de coupure
omnipolaire avec distance d'ouverture des contacts égale ou supérieure a 3
mm ; placer le sectionneur sur OFF et débrancher les éventuelles batteries tampon
avant de réaliser toute opération de nettoyage ou d'entretien.
Vérifier qu'un disjoncteur différentiel avec un seuil de 0,03 A et une protection contre
la surintensité adéquats sont installés en amont de l'installation électrique, selon les
regles de la bonne technigue et conformément aux normes en vigueur.
Sinécessaire, raccorder I'automatisme a une installation efficace de mise a la terre,
exécutée conformément aux normes de Sécurité en vigueur.
La manipulation des parties électroniques doit étre effectuée en se servant de

bracelets conducteurs antistatiques branchés a l'installation de mise a la terre.
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Pour I'éventuelle réparation ou remplacement des produits, seules des pieces de
rechange originales devront étre utilisées.

Linstallateur doit fournir les informations relatives au fonctionnement automatique,
manuel et d'urgence de la porte ou du portail motorisé, et remettre a ['utilisateur de
Iinstallation les consignes d'utilisation.

Eviter de travailler a proximité des charnieres ou des organes meécaniques en
mouvement. Ne pas entrer dans le rayon d'action de la porte ou du portail motorisés
pendant qu'ils sont en mouvement.

Ne pas s'opposer au mouvement de la porte ou du portail motorisés car cela peut
créer des situations de danger.

La porte ou le portail motorisés peuvent étre utilisés par des enfants de plus de 8
ans et par des personnes ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales
reduites ou sans l'expérience ou les connaissances nécessaires, a condition qu'ils
soient sous surveillance ou qu'ils aient recu les instructions concernant |'utilisation
en sécurité de l'appareil et la compréhension des dangers inhérents.

Les enfants doivent étre surveillés pour éviter qu'il jouent ou restent dans le rayon
d'action de la porte ou du portail motorisés.

Tenir hors de la portée des enfants les radiocommandes et/ou tout autre dispositif
de commande pour éviter que la porte ou le portail motorisés puissent étre actionnés
involontairement.

Le non respect de ce qui est susmentionné peut créer des situations de danger. Toute
réparation ou intervention technique doit étre réalisée par du personnel qualifié. Le
nettoyage et I'entretien doivent étre effectués uniquement par du personnel qualifié.
En cas de panne ou de dysfonctionnement du produit, désactiver l'interrupteur
dalimentation en s'abstenant de toute tentative de réparation ou d'intervention
directe et contacter uniquement des personnes qualifiées.

Les matériaux qui composent I'emballage (plastique, polystyréne, etc.) ne doivent pas
étre abandonnés dans la nature nilaissés a la portée des enfants car ils représentent
des risques de danger.

Eliminer et recycler les éléments de l'emballage conformément aux dispositions des
normes en vigueur.

|Conse”rver ces instructions et les transmettre aux éventuels nouveaux utilisateurs de
'installation.

Déclaration de conformité CE

Le soussigné M. Dino Florian, représentant légal de Roger Technology - Via Botticelli 8, 31021 Mogliano V.to
(TV) DECLARE que la centrale de commande B70/1DC est conforme aux dispositions établies par les directives
communautaires suivantes:

- 2014/35/EU Directive LVD
- 2014/30/EU Directive EMC
- 2014/53/EU Directive RED
- 2011/65/CE Directive RoHS

Lieu: Mogliano V.to Date: 02/05/2016 Signature %M :Dhﬁ

128



2 Symboles

Les symboles et leur signification, présents dans le manuel et sur les
étiquettes du produit, sont indiqués ci-dessous.

Danger général.

A Information importante de sécurité. Il signale des opérations
ou des situations ou le personnel chargé doit faire beaucoup

d'attention.

Danger par tension dangereuse.

Il signale des opérations ou des situations ou le personnel chargé

doit faire beaucoup d'attention a des tensions dangereuses.

Danger par surfaces chaudes.

Il signale le danger a cause de la présence de zones chauffées

ou, en tout cas, qui présentent des parties avec températures

élevées (danger de brilure).

Informations utiles

Il signale des informations utiles pour l'installation.

Consultation des instructions d'installation et d'utilisation

Il signale l'obligation de consulter le manuel ou le document

d'origine, qui doit étre accessible pour des utilisations futures et

qui ne doit pas étre détérioré.

Point de branchement de la mise a la terre de protection.

Il indique la plage de températures admissible.

Courant alternatif (AC)
Courant continu (DC)

Symbole pour [‘élimination du produit conformément a la
directive RAEE, voir le chapitre 24.

e B @ b B

1

3 Description produit

La centrale de commande numérique B70/1DC utilise le contréle de puissance moteur en modalité SENSORED, a l'aide
d'un encodeur a haute résolution pour gérer les automatismes ROGER Brushless pour un vantail coulissant.

Attention a la configuration du parameétre A {. Une mauvaise configuration peut
provoquer des erreurs de fonctionnement de I'automatisme.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY décline toute responsabilité dérivant d'une utilisation impropre ou
différente de celle pour laquelle l'installation est destinée et indiquée dans le présent manuel.

I est conseillé d'utiliser les accessoires, les dispositifs de commande et de sécurité ROGER TECHNOLOGY. En
particulier, il est recommandé d'installer des photocellules série F4ES ou F4S.

m Pour plus d'informations, consulter le manuel d'installation de I'automatisme
BH30 ou BM30.
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4 Mises a jour version r1.65

1. Ajout de gestion du moteur BH30/804/R (paramétre A { 0R).

2. Ajout de gestion de signalisation d'anomalie sur la sortie COR (paramétre 20).

4. Gestion améliorée de la batterie aux termes des réglementations en vigueur (Parametres B5-86-87).
5. Diminution de la vitesse minimale sélectionnable pour modeéles HighSpeed et réversibles.
6. Modification de la position d'activation du bornier POWER IN (fig. 2

9 Caractéristiques techniques produit

3. Ajout de l'activation de la gestion d'ouverture avec exclusion de la fermeture automatique (parametre ¢).

BH30/500/HS @ @
BH30/600 | BH30/800 BH30/600/HS l BM30/400 | BM30/300/HS BH30/804/R
TENSION D’ALIMENTATION 230 V~— + 10% 50 Hz (B70/1DC/115: 115 V~ + 10% 60 Hz)
PUISSANCE MAXIMALE
ABSORBEE 130 W 140 W 140 W 120W 125W 140 W
PUISSANCE DE
DEMARRAGE 300w 450 W 350 W 280 W 320w 330W
F1 = 15A (AT0257) Protection de le circuit de puissance des moteur
FUSIBLES F2 = 2A (AT0257) Protection d'alimentation des accessoires
F3 = T1A (5x20 mm) (B70/1DC/115: T2A (5x20 mm))
MOTEURS 1
RACCORDABLES
aw;lmmou U 24 V'~ avec onduleur auto-protégé
TYPOLOGIE MOTEUR brushless sinusoidal (ROGER BRUSHLESS)
Rg?r%h%GIE CONTROLE a orientation de champ (FOC), sensored
PUISSANCE NOMINALE
MOTEUR 45W 75W 120W 45W 100 W Tow
PUISSANCE MAXIMALE
MOTEUR 125W 200W 350 W 10w 320W 330W
PUISSANCE MAXIMALE 13W 25W 25W 13 W 25W 25W
CLIGNOTANT (24Vde) | (24 vdc) (24 Vdc) (24 Vdc) (24 Vdc) (24 Vde)
INTERMITTENCE 50
CLIGNOTANT o
PUISSANCE MAXIMALE
LUMIERE DE COURTOISIE 100 W 230 V~ - 40 W 24 V~/dc (contact pur)
PUISSANCE LUMIERE —
PORTAIL OUVERTE 3W 24V
PUISSANCE SORTIE 7W oW 10w 7W 0w oW
ACCESSOIRES (24 V==) | (24 V==9) (24 V===) (24 V=) (24 V===) (24 V===
TEMPERATURE DE
FONCTIONNEMENT 20°C 8 +55°C
PRESSION SONORE PEN- <70 dB(A
DANT LUTILISATION
DIMENSIONS PRODUIT dimensions en mm 200x90x45 Peso: 0,244 kg

(" BH30/500/HS/115 - BH30/600/115 - BH30/600/HS/115 - BH30/800/115 - BH30/804/R/115

.R GER | . BM30/300/HS/115

115V AC

La somme des absorptions de tous les accessoires branchés ne doit dépasser les
données de puissance maximale indiquées dans le tableau. Les données sont
garanties UNIQUEMENT avec des accessoires d'origine ROGER TECHNOLOGY.
Lutilisation d'accessoires non d'origine peut provoquer des dysfonctionnements. ROGER
TECHNOLOGY décline toute responsabilité pour les installations incorrectes ou non
conformes.
Tous les branchements sont protégés par des fusibles, voir tableau. La lumiére de courtoisie
nécessite un fusible extérieur.
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6 Description des raccordements

Pour accéder au bornier de raccordement des commandes, retirer le couvercle du moteur comme illustré en figure 1
- retirer les deux vis A et soulever le couvercle (B);
+ BH30: déplacer le couvercle vers soi et le soulever (fleche B).

Si le chargeur de batteries est installé B71/BC (seulement BH30), consulter |a figure 2 :

+ retirer les deux visA ;

+ déplacer le couvercle vers soi et le soulever (fleche B). ’

+ tourner le couvercle de 180° et le poser en face de I'automatisme. Attention ! Eviter de soulever le couvercle par
des mouvements brusques ou par a-coups. Les cablages pourraient s'endommager.

(Dans la ﬁ)gure 3-4 figure le schéma de raccordement de la tension de secteur a la carte de contrle moteur
B70/1DC).

6.1 Installation type

®
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llincombe a l'installateur de vérifier I'adéquation des cables par rapport aux dispositifs
utilisés dans l'installation et a leurs caractéristiques techniques.
Cable conseillé

1 [Alimentation Céble a double isolation type HO7RN-F 3x1,5 mm?
2 | Cellules photo-électriques - Récepteurs FAES/F4S Cable 4x0,5 mm? (max 20 m)
3 [Cellules photo-électriques - Emetteurs FAES/F4S Cable 2x0,5 mm? (max 20 m)
4 2“ﬁwneonttaar](}oanLZEDV%?JZILEDM FIFTHY/24 Cable 2x1 mm? (max 10 m)
5 [Antenna Cable 50 Ohm RG58 (max 10 m)
Selecteur a cle R85/60 Cable 3x0,5 mm? (max 20 m)

Clavier a code numérique H85/TTD - H85/TDS (branchement | ~»
6 3 H85/DEC - H85/DEC2) Cable 2x0,5 mm? (max 30 m)

Cable 3x0,5 mm? (max 20 m)
H85/DEC - H85/DEC2 (branchement a la centrale) Le nombre de conducteurs augmente lorsque plus d'un
contact de sortie est utilisé sur H85/DEC - H85/DEC2.

Lumiere portail ouverte

7 | Alimentation 24V DC 3W max Cable 2x0,5 mm? (max 20 m)
Lumiére de courtoisie (contact pur) A
8 | Alimentation 230 Vac (100 W max) Cable 2x1 mm? (max 20 m)

0 CONSEILS: En cas d'installations existantes, nous conseillions de controler la section et les conditions
(bon état) des cébles.

131



6.2 Raccordements électriques

Prévoir sur le réseau d'alimentation un interrupteur ou un dispositif de coupure omnipolaire
avec distance d'ouverture des contacts égale ou supérieure a 3 mm; placer le sectionneur
sur OFF et débrancher les éventuelles batteries tampon avant de réaliser toute opération de
nettoyage ou d'entretien.

Vérifier qu'un disjoncteur différentiel avec un seuil de 0,03 A et une protection contre la
surintensité adéquats sont installés en amont de l'installation électrique, selon les regles
de la bonne technique et conformément aux normes en viguedur.

Pour l'alimentation, utiliser un cable électrique du type HO7RN-F 3G1,5 et le brancher aux
bornes L (marron), N (bleu), D) (jaune/vert), présentes a l'intérieur de I'automatisme.
Dégainer le cable d'alimentation uniquement au niveau de la borne (voir réf. D fig. 3-7) et
le bloquer a l'aide du serre-cable. Vérifier a l'aide d'un voltmetre la tension en volt sur le
branchement de I'alimentation primaire.

TRANSFORMER

Pour le bon fonctionnement des automatisations brushless, la tension
I'alimentation de réseau primaire doit étre de :

- 230 Vac +10 % pour centrale B70/1DC.

- 115 Vac +10 % pour centrale B70/1DC/115.

Si la tension relevée ne satisfait pas aux données indiquées ci-dessus
o#n'est pas stable, l'automatisme NE PEUT PAS fonctionner de maniere
efficace.

supplémentaires a basse tension, dans le trongon extérieur au tableau électrique, doivent

avoir lieu sur un parcours indépendant e séparés des branchements aux dispositifs de
commande et de sécurité (SELV = Safety Extra Low Voltage). Vérifier si les conducteurs de
I'alimentation de réseau et les conducteurs des accessoires (24 V) sont séparés. Les cables
doivent étre a double isolement, les dégainer a proximité des bornes de raccordement
correspondantes et les bloquer a I'aide de colliers non fournis par ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

0 Les branchements au réseau de distribution électrique et a d'éventuels conducteurs

DESCRIPTION

Branchement a I'alimentation de réseau .
Fusible 5x20 TTA.
B70/1DC/115: Fusible 5x20 T2A

l

FUSE

[

POWER IN Entrée alimentation du transformateur (ou du chargeur de batteries B71/BC, -
T 4(-) uniquement pour BH30 - le cas échéant, fig. 2).
) REMARQUE : Le cablage est réalisé en usine par ROGER TECHNOLOGY.
LI 5(+) ATTENTION ! Avec carte chargée batterie branchée, faire trés attention aux
polarités (voir fig. 2).
X-Y-Z Raccordement au moteur ROGER brushless.
Branchement B72/BRAKE - B72/BRCL pour versions BH30 High Speed (fig. 5) et
AEA BM30 High Speed (fig. 8).
X7 : REMARQUE : Le cablage est réalisé en usine par ROGER TECHNOLOGY.
L@J Attention ! Si les fils du moteur se débranchent du bornier, aprés les avoir

rebranchés, effectuer un apprentissage de la course, voir chapitre 9.
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7 Commandes et accessoires

Sielles ne sont pas installées, les sécurités avec contact N.F. doivent étre shuntées aux
bornes COM ou désactivées par modification des parametres 58,5 1, 53,54,73 et 4.

LEGENDE

N.A. (Normalement ouvert) .
N.C. (Normalement fermé).

CONTACT

DESCRIPTION

6

—0

7(COR)

Sortie pour raccordement & la lumiére de courtoisie (contact pur) 230 Vac 100 W - 24
Vac/dc 40 W.
REMARQUE : Prévoir un fusible de protection.

7(COR)

Contact pur de signalisation de :

- portail déverrouillé/anomalie dans |'alimentation par batterie (batterie faible) ;
- portail complétement ouvert/portail completement fermé (fig. 10).

Le mode de fonctionnement de la sortie COR est géré par le parametre 20.

Le niveau de tension de la batterie peut étre réglé au paramétre 85.

8(+SC)

9(CoM)

Raccordement voyant portail ouverte 24 Vdc 3 W.
Le fonctionnement du voyant est réglé par le parametre AA.

8(+SC)

9(CoM)

Raccordement test photocellules et/ou économie batterie (fig. 13-14-15-16).

Il est possible de raccorder I'alimentation des émetteurs (TX) des photocellules.
Régler le parametre AB 02 pour activer la fonction de test.

La centrale a chaque commande regue éteint et allume les photocellules pour vérifier
que le changement d'état du contact a bien eu lieu.

Il est en outre possible de brancher I'alimentation de tous les dispositifs extérieurs pour
réduire la consommation des batteries (le cas échéant). Régler A& &3 ou AB OH.
ATTENTION ! En cas d'utilisation du contact 8(SC) pour I'essai cellules photoélectri-
ques ou le fonctionnement économie batterie, il n'est plus possible de relier un voyant
portail ouvert.

10(FT2)

28(COM)

-_ 5—o——

Entrée (N.F.) pour raccordement photocellules FT2 (fig. 11-12-13-14-15-16).

Les photocellules FT2 sont configurées en usine avec les paramétrages suivants :

- 53 00. La cellule photoélectrique FT2 est désactivée en ouverture.

- 54 00 La cellule photoélectrique FT2 est désactivée en fermeture.

- 55 01 Sila cellule photoélectrique FT2 est obturée, le portail s'ouvre a la réception
d'une commande d'ouverture.

Si les photocellules ne sont pas installées, shunter les bornes 28(COM) - 10(FT2) ou

paramétrer les paramétres 53 00 et 54 00.

ATTENTION ! Il est recommandé d'utiliser les photocellules série FA4ES ou F4S.

11(FT1)

28(COM)

—¢——o0—

Entrée (N.F.) pour raccordement photocellules FT1 (fig. 11-12-13-14-15-16).

Les photocellules FT1 sont configurées en usine avec les paramétrages suivants :

- 50 80. Laphotocellule intervient uniquement en fermeture. En ouverture elle est ignorée.

- 510¢. Pendant la fermeture, l'intervention de la photocellule provoque I'inversion
du mouvement.

- 5201 Sila cellule photoélectrique FT1 est obturée, le portail s'ouvre a la réception
d'une commande d'ouverture.

Si les photocellules ne sont pas installées, shunter les bornes 28(COM) - 11(FT1) ou

paramétrer les paramétres 50 00 et 5 {00,

ATTENTION ! Il est recommandeé d'utiliser les photocellules série F4ES ou F4S.

12(C0S2)

14(COM)

—¢——o0—

Entrée (N.F. ou 8 kOhm) pour raccordement bord sensible.

Le bord sensible est configuré en usine avec les paramétrages suivants :

- 7400, Le bord sensible COS2 (contact NF) est désactive.

Si le bord sensible n'est pas installé, shunter les bornes 12(C0S2) - 14(COM) ou régler
le parametre 74 80 .

13(C0S1)

14(COM)

—_—¢——o——

Entrée (N.F. ou 8 kOhm) pour raccordement bord sensible COS1.

Le bord sensible est configuré en usine avec les paramétrages suivants :

- 7300. Le bord sensible COS1 (contact NF) est désactivé.

Si le bord sensible n'est pas installé, shunter les bornes 13(C0S1) - 14(COM) ou régler
le parametre 73 50 .

15(ST)

14(COM)

—_—¢——o——

Entrée commande d'arrét (N.F.).
Louverture du contact de sécurité provoque l'arrét du mouvement.
REMARQUE : Le contact est shunté en usine par ROGER TECHNOLOGY.
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CONTACT

DESCRIPTION

20 19(ANT) | Branchement antenne pour récepteur radio a prise.
En cas d'antenne extérieure, utiliser un cable RG58 ; longueur maximale conseillée : 10
m. REMARQUE : éviter de faire des jonctions sur le cable.

22(0RO) 21(COM) | Entrée contact temporisé horloge (N.A.).

- Quand la fonction horloge s'active, le portail s'ouvre et reste ouverte.

Au terme du temps programmé par le dispositif externe (horloge), le portail se ferme.
Le fonctionnement de la commande est réglé par le parametre B0.
23(AP) 21(COM) | Entrée commande d'ouverture (N.A.).

-5 ATTENTION : I'activation persistante de la commande d'ouverture ne permet pas la
fermeture automatique ; le comptage du temps de fermeture automatique reprend au
relachement de la commande d'ouverture.

24(CH) 21(COM) | Entrée commande de fermeture (N.Q.).
—0
25(PP) 21(COM) | Entrée commande pas-a-pas (N.0.).
DN Le fonctionnement de la commande est réglé par le paramétre AH.
26(PED) 21(COM) | Entrée commande d'ouverture partielle (N.A.).
-5 Réglée en usine a 50% de l'ouverture totale.
27(+24V)  28(COM) | Alimentation pour dispositifs extérieurs. Voir caractéristiques techniques.
Branchement alimentation B72/BRCL (B72/BRAKE ) pour versions BH30 High Speed
(fig. 5), BH30 Réversibile (fig. 6) et BM30 High Speed (fig. 8).
29(LAM) 28(COM) | Raccordement clignotant (24 Vdc - intermittence 50%).
o Il est possible de sélectionner les paramétrages de préclignotement du parametre AS et
les modalités d'intermittence du parametre 8.
ENC Connecteur pour raccordement a I'encodeur installé sur le moteur.
ATTENTION ! Débrancher et brancher le cable de I'encodeur uniquement en absence
d'alimentation.
En cas de remplacement de I'encodeur, répéter la procédure d'apprentissage.
REMARQUE : Le cablage est réalisé en usine par ROGER TECHNOLOGY.
FC Connecteur (contacts NC) pour le branchement de fin de course mécanique (voir figure 20 - détail
E) ou magnétique (voir figure 21 - détail F). Apres ['activation du fin de course, le portail s'arréte.
Régler les fins de course de maniere a ce que, apres l'activation, le portail s'arréte un
peu avant la butée mécanique d'arrét. ATTENTION : répéter la procédure d'apprentis-
sage a chaque modification de réglage des fins de course.
REMARQUE : Le cablage est réalisé en usine par ROGER TECHNOLOGY.
SB Connecteur (NC) pour le branchement du contact de déverrouillage. Si l'on ouvre la
poignée de deverrouillage du moteur, le portail s'arréte et n'accepte pas les commandes.
Quand la poignée de déverrouillage est refermée et la clé est en position de fermeture,
si le portail se trouve en position intermédiaire, la centrale lance la procédure de récu-
pération de position (voir chapitre 20).
REMARQUE : Le cablage est réalisé en usine par ROGER TECHNOLOGY.
RECEIVER CARD Connecteur pour récepteur radio a prise.
La centrale a deux fonctions de commande a distance paramétrées en usine via radio :
+ PR1 - commande de pas-a-pas (modifiable par le parametre 75).
+ PR2 - commande de ouverture partielle (modifiable par le paramétre 7).
Les boutons de programmation PR1 et PR2 sont accessibles également a couvercle
fermé (voir figure 17%.
CHARGEUR DE | A défaut de tension de réseau, la centrale est alimentée par les batteries, 'écran affiche
BATTERIES bAEE et le flash clignotant s'active par intermittence, jusqu'au rétablissement de la
B71/BC ligne ou jusqu'a ce que la tension des batteries descende sous le seuil de sécurité.
o L'ecran affiche thU?Batterie faible) et la centrale n'accepte aucune commande.
o™ ATTENTION ! pour garantir la recharge, les batteries doivent toujours étre branchées a
= = la centrale électronique. Contrdler périodiquement, au moins tous les 6 mois, I'efficacité
o des batteries.
g 2x12 Vdc 1,2 Ah. | Deux kits de batteries sont disponibles :
T ou + 2 batteries de 12 Vcc 1,2 Ah ainstaller a bord de 'automatisme.
wn 2x12Vdc 4,5 Ah | 2 batteries de 12 Vcc 4,5 Ah a installer dans un boitier extérieur.

Pour plus d'informations, consulter le manuel d'installation du chargeur de batteries
B71/BC.
ATTENTION : il est recommandé d'utiliser des batteries du type AGM.
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CONTACT DESCRIPTION

CHARGEUR DE | Pour installer le chargeur de batteries et les batteries 12 Vec 1,2 Ah :

BATTERIES + Retirer le couvercle supérieur G.

B71/BC + Retirer le couvercle H.

2x12 Vdc 1,2 Ah. |+ Introduire la carte du chargeur de batteries B71/BC dans le logement prédispose.

+ Débrancher les céables provenant du transformateur, de la borne POWER IN de la
centrale, et les brancher a la borne [I] du chargeur de batteries.

+ Brancher les cébles rouge-noir du céblage [L] fourni avec la batterie, a la borne
POWER IN [M] de la centrale.

+ Fermer le couvercle [H] et le fixer avec les vis.

+ Placer les batteries de 12 Vcc 1,2 Ah dans le logement prédisposé, en veillant a la
polarité.
Fermer le couvercle supérieur [G].

(=)
™
==
oQ
(N
=
)
(V]
-
=
[T
=
]
=)
=4
=
-

Pour réduire la consommation des batteries, il est possible de brancher le positif a
I'alimentation des émetteurs des cellules photoélectriques a la borne SC (voir fig. 13-
14-15-16). Régler A8 03 ou AB 04. Dans ce cas, quand le portail est entierement ouvert
ou entierement fermé, la centrale coupe I'alimentation sur les dispositifs.
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8 Touches fonction et écran

a8

RO

upP

o
ao
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+

DOWN

el []»

-
D
-
m
(%]
-

TOUCHE | DESCRIPTION
UP ~ | Parametre suivant
DOWN | Paramétre précédent
+ Augmentation de 1 de la valeur du parametre
- Diminution de 1 de la valeur du parameétre
PROG | Programmation de la course
TEST | Activation modalité TEST

+ Appuyer sur les touches UP A et/ou DOWN w pour afficher le paramétre a modifier.

+ Avec les touches + et - modifier la valeur du paramétre. La valeur commence a clignoter.

+ Maintenir la touche + ou la touche = enfoncées pour activer le défilement rapide des valeurs, en permettant une
variation plus rapide.

+ Pour sauvegarder la valeur paramétrée, attendre quelques secondes ou se déplacer sur un autre parametre avec
les touches UP 4 ou DOWN w . L'écran clignote rapidement pour indiquer la sauvegarde du nouveau parametre.

+ La modification de valeurs n'est possible que lorsque le moteur est a l'arrét. La consultation des parametres
est toujours possible.

9 Allumage ou mise en service

Alimenter la centrale de commande.
Sur I'écran s'affiche pour un temps limité la version du firmware de la centrale.
Version installée r1.65.

_
N |

L'écran affiche peu apres la modalité d'état commandes et sécurités. Voir chapitre 10.
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10 Modalités fonctionnement écran

10.1 Modalités affichage des paramétres

e SRR

\____/

_{ |
I
Pour les descriptions détaillées des parametres consulter les chapitres 13.

10.2 Modalité d'affichage d'état commandes et sécurités

ETAT DES COMMANDES ETAT DES SECURITES
I

, , , C COS1 ) g
'. ‘.m.-' '. -ﬁ

POWER J sBJ STOP J

ETAT DES COMMANDES:

Les indications des commandes sont normalement ETEINTES.
Elles SALLUMENT a la réception d'une commande (exemple : quand est donnée une commande de pas-a-pas le

segment PP s'allume).

SEGMENTS COMMANDE

AP ouvre

PP pas-a-pas

CH ferme

PED ouverture partielle
ORO horloge
ETAT DES SECURITES:

Les indications des sécurités sont normalement ALLUMEES.
Sielles sont ETEINTES, cela signifie qu'elles sont en alarme ou non raccordées.
Sielles CLIGNOTENT, cela signifie qu'elles sont désactivées par leur paramétre.

SEGMENTS | SECURITES

FT1 photocellules FT1

FT2 photocellules FT2

COS1 bord sensible COS1

C0S2 bord sensible COS?2

FA Fin de course d'ouverture

FC Fin de course de fermeture

SB Poignée de déverrouillage ouverte
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10.3 Modalité TEST

La modalité de TEST permet de vérifier visuellement 'activation des commandes et des sécurités.

La modalité s'active avec la touche TEST lorsque 'automatisme est a I'arrét. Si le portail est en mouvement, la
touche TEST provoque un ARRET. La pression successive active la modalité de TEST.

Le flash clignotant et le témoin de portail ouvert s'allument pendant une seconde, & chaque activation de
commande ou de sécurité.

L'écran affiche a gauche I'état des commandes UNIQUEMENT si elles
' ’ , ' sont actives, pendant 5 s (AP, CH, PP PE, OR). Par exemple, si
- louverture est activée, I'écran affiche AP.

i

Nl g o - ) ,
- Lécran affiche a droite I'état des sécurités/entrées. Le numéro de la
N — borne de la sécurité en alarme clignote.

T , L Quand le portail est completement ouverte ou compléetement fermée,

L -7 er g -
¥ ’ ’ écran affiche FA ou FL, ceci indique que le portail se trouve sur le
amm¥ | findecourse douverture FA ou sur le fin de course de fermeture FL.

N
N

| \ Exemple : contact d'ARRET en alarme.

il Aucune sécurité en alarme et aucun fin de course activé

Sb (Sb) Poignée de déverrouillage ou verrouillage ouverte.
Si un interrupteur STOP n'est pas présent, ponter le contact.

,5 Le contact dARRET (N.F.) est ouvert.
Si un interrupteur STOP n'est pas présent, ponter le contact.

13 Le contact COST (N.F) du bord sensible est ouvert. Vérifier le branchement.
A défaut de bord sensible, le désactiver 73 0.

= Le contact COS2 (N.F) du bord sensible est ouvert. Vérifier le branchement. A défaut de bord sensible, le
désactiver 14 00.

I Le contact FT1 (N.C.) de la photocellule est ouvert. Vérifier le branchement. A défaut de photocellule, la

désactiver 50 00.

Mal Le contact FT2 (N.C.) de la photocellule est ouvert. Vérifier le branchement. A défaut de photocellule, la
o désactiver 53 00.

FE Erreur des deux fins de course. Vérifier les branchements et le réglage des fins de course.
FR Si le portail est ouvert, il releve le fin de course d'ouverture.
Fr Si le portail est fermé, il reléve le fin de course de fermeture.

REMARQUE : Si un ou plusieurs contacts sont ouverts, le portail ne s'ouvre pas et/ou ne se ferme pas, a I'exception
de la signalisation des fins de course affichée sur I'écran, sans empécher le fonctionnement normal du portail.
S'il'y a plusieurs sécurités en alarme, une fois résolu le probleme de la premiere, I'alarme de la deuxiéme apparait
et ainsi de suite.

Pour interrompre la modalité de test, appuyer de nouveau sur la touche TEST.

Apres 10 s d'inactivité, 'écran affiche de nouveau I'état des commandes et sécurités.

10.4 Modalité Stand By

La modalité s'active apres 30 min d'inactivité. La led POWER clignote lentement.
Pour réactiver la centrale appuyer sur I'une des touches UP 4, DOWN w, +, =.

REMARQUE : si un mot de passe de protection a été débloqué
(uniquement s'il est actif) pour intervenir sur les réglages des
paramétres, en mode Stand By le mot de passe se réactive

A1/ automatiquement.

TN

POWE R_—r
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11 Apprentissage de la course

0 Pour un bon fonctionnement, exécuter I'apprentissage de la course.

11.1 Avant de procéder

IMPORTANT! Sélectionner le modéle d'automatisme installé avec le paramétre A1.
LEGENDE: @ HIGH SPEED MOTEUR () REVERSIBLE MOTEUR

SELECTION |  MODELE | \D¥EEL CONFIGURATIONS

RIO! BH30/600 / /

Rt o2 BH30/800 / /

R O3 gngg;gggmg @ (voir chapitre 14 "Paramétres spéciaux pour moteur High Speed).
At O4 BM30/400 /

R O5 BM30/300/HS @ (voir chapitre 14 "Paramétres spéciaux pour moteur High Speed).
R O6 BH30/804/R @ (voir chapitre 15 "Parametres spéciaux pour moteur Réversible).

1. Sélectionner la position du moteur par rapport a l'embrasure avec le parametre 7 . Le parametre est configuré
en usine a moteur installé a droite par rapport a I'embrasure, vue coté intérieur.

OUVERTURE A GAUCHE OUVERTURE ADROITE 14
(B

2. Régler les fins de course (mécanique ou magnétique) de maniére a ce que, apres l'activation, le portail s'arréte
un peu avant la butée mécanique d'arrét.

FINS DE COURSE EN Iii FINS DE COURSE EN BRGES
FERMETURE OUVERTURE ©

W

4. Placer le portail en position de fermeture.

5. Appuyer sur latouche TEST (voir modalité TEST au chapitre 10) et vérifier I'état des commandes et des sécurités.
Si les sécurités ne sont pas installées, shunter le contact ou les désactiver avec le paramétre correspondant
(50, 54, 53, 54, 13 et ).

139



5] Non

2 o
A\ 1clic

FERMEE 3/ 1 1 clic
Oui
_T:IE\’_ f = ' APPRENDISAGE DE
) LIA @ ) LA COURSE Ch. 11.2
; 1clic

11.2 PROCEDURE D'APPRENTISSAGE:

attend (si FT sont liés et

K = ) R i O Y e w

FI ’ TEST
_ _L':"-'} ——) Voir Chapitres 16 et Chapitres 17

¢ TEST PROG jusqua...
TEST$ ][H\ %lf @ @ _’

1

APPRENDISAGE DE
LA COURSE Ch. 11.2

|
IR GE. T Al .

OUVERTURE OUVERT FERMETURE FERMEE

+ Appuyer sur la touche PROG pendant 4 s, sur écran s'affiche AP P-.

+ Ouvrir la poignée de déverrouillage, aprés quelques secondes PH AS apparait sur I'écran. La centrale lance une
procédure de réglage. Au cours de cette phase, les parametres de fonctionnement du moteur sont calculés.

+ Sile réglage du moteur est allé a bon port, PH A5 clignote a I'écran.

- Fermer la poignée de déverrouillage. A ce stade, la procédure d'apprentissage commence.

+ FOED s'affiche a I'écran (seulement si le parameétre 50, 5 1, 53, 54 sont habilité). S'éloigner du faisceau des

cellules photoélectriques dans le 5 s pour ne pas interrompre la procédure.

+ Sur I'écran s'affiche Atito et le portail démarre une manceuvre en ouverture a faible vitesse.

-+ Dés que le fin de course d'ouverture est atteint, le portail s'arréte brievement. Sur I'écran Allko clignote.

+ Le portail se referme jusqu'a atteindre le fin de course de fermeture.

Si la procédure d'apprentissage est terminée correctement, I'écran entre en modalité d'affichage commandes et

SEcurités.

Sil'écran affiche les messages suivants d'erreur, répéter la procédure d'apprentissage :

+ no PH:procédure de réglage échouée.

+ AP PE:erreur d'apprentissage. Appuyer sur la touche TEST pour annuler l'erreur et vérifier la sécurité en alarme.
+ AP PL:erreur de longueur course. Appuyer sur la touche TEST pour annuler l'erreur et s'assurer que la vantail

soit entierement fermée.

0 Pour davantage d'informations, voir le chapitre 17 « Signalisation des alarmes et des anomalies ».
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12 Indice des parametres

PARAM. | JALEURS DESCRIPTION PAGE
At voir chap. 13 | Sélection du modéle d'automatisme 143
ol Refermeture automatique aprés le temps de pause (a partir de le portail
Ac HH complétement ouverte) 143
Refermeture automatique aprés interruption d'alimentation de secteur
A3 oo (black-out) 143
A4 oo Sélection fonctionnement commande pas-a-pas (PP) 143
A5 oo Préclignotement 143
AB oo Fonction copropriété sur la commande d'ouverture partielle (PED) 144
A oo Activation fonction homme présent 144
RA [} Voyant portail ouverte / fonction test photocellules et “battery saving” 144
I oy Réglage du ralentissement en ouverture (et fermeture pour BH30/600- 144
BH30/800-BM30/400)
n Réglage du ralentissement en fermeture (seulement pour High Speed et
e @@ a4 Réversible) 144
m Réglage de l'espace d'approche au fin de course d'ouverture a vitesse con-
3 05 stante 144
Réglage de I'espace d'approche au fin de course de fermeture a vitesse
M g5 constante 144
! 0 Réglage de l'ouverture partielle (%) 144
20 00 Mode de fonctionnement sortie COR 144
! 0 Réglage du temps de fermeture automatique 145
cc aad Activation gestion ouverture avec exclusion de la fermeture automatique. 145
n Réglage temps d'inversion apres intervention du bord sensible ou de la
cl 03 détection obstacles (anti-écrasement). 145
a0 05 Réglage couple moteur 145
31 5 Réglage sensibilité force d'impact sur les obstacles 145
33 o4 Réglage accélération au départ de la manoeuvre en ouverture (et fermeture 145
H pour BH30/600-BH30/800-BM30/400)
n Réglage accélération au départ de la manoeuvre en fermeture (seulement
34@@ a4 pour %seulement pour High Speed et Réversible) 145
36 oo Activation du couple maximal d'aide au démarrage 145
I oo Réglage du couple moteur durant la phase de récupération de position 146
n s Réglage vitesse en ouverture (et fermeture pour BH30/600-BH30/800- 146
H H BM30/400)
@ n Réglage vitesse en fermeture (seulement pour (seulement pour High Speed
41 @O a5 et Réversible) 146
He 03 Réglage de la vitesse d'approche constante en fin de manceuvre 146
yg Mo Paramétrage nombre d'essais de refermeture automatique aprés 146
H intervention du bord sensible ou de la détection obstacle (anti-écrasement)
n nn Paramétrage modalité de fonctionnement de la photocellule en ouverture
SLI [N (FT]) 146
| m Paramétrage modalités de fonctionnement de la photocellule en fermeture
g1 oc (FT1) 146
52 ol Modalités de fonctionnement de la photocellule (FT1) avec portail fermée 146
Paramétrage modalité de fonctionnement de la photocellule en ouverture
53 0 | 147
ol Paramétrage modalités de fonctionnement de la photocellule en fermeture
g4 L (FT2) 147
55 0t Modalités de fonctionnement de la photocellule (FT2) avec portail fermée | 147
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VALEURS

PARAM. | cTANDARD DESCRIPTION PAGE
1 i (AFCTtHV—aFUTOZr)] commande de fermeture 6 s apres l'intervention de la photocellule 147
BS 05 Réglage de I'espace d'arrét du moteur 147
71 0l Sélection de la position d'installation du moteur par rapport & I'embrasure, 147

vue cote intérieur
= [} Configuration bord sensible COS1 147
4 [} Configuration bord sensible COS2 147
h oo Configuration Ter canal radio (PR1) 148
7 0l Configuration 2° canal radio (PR2) 148
18 oo Configuration intermittence clignotant 148
= &0 Sélection modalité de fonctionnement lumiere de courtoisie 148
BO 0o Configuration contact horloge. 148
Bi [} Activation de la fermeture/ouverture garantie. 148
Be 03 Réglage temps d'activation de la fermeture/ouverture garanti 149
g5 oo Sélection de la gestion du fonctionnement par batterie 149
fata) oo Sélection des limitations dans le fonctionnement par batterie 149
B oo Sélection du type de batterie et réduction des consommations 149
a0 oo Restauration valeurs standard d'usine 149
nd 0t Version HW 149
n £d Année de production 149
nc 45 Semaine de production 149
nd B 149
4 B9 Numéro de série 149
n5 0 149
nb = Version FW 149
ol 01 150
ol £3 Affichage compteur manceuvres 150
ol 45 150
hi L_’_" Affichage compteur heures manoeuvre 150
Rl °d 150
In] o
3":, ‘:_“_::, Affichage compteur jours d'allumage de la centrale 128
P oo 150
i
gg E,E, Mot de passe 128
P4 [} 150
CF oo Changement mot de passe 150
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13 Menu paramétres

VALEUR DU

PARAMETRE  pARAMETRE

(]
I

(
l

RIOH

Sélection du modele d'automatisme

ATTENTION ! Une mauvaise configuration peut provoquer des erreurs de fonctionnement de I'automatisme.
REMARQUE : en cas de rétablissement des parametres standards d'usine, la valeur du parametre doit étre
reconfigurée manuellement.

2

BH30/600 - Moteur IRREVERSIBLE pour vantail de 600 kg max.

0e

BH30/800 - Moteur IRREVERSIBLE pour vantail de 800 kg max.

03

BH30/500/HS - BH30/600/HS - Moteur IRREVERSIBLE High Speed pour vantail de 600 kg max (voir chapi- @
tre 14 "Paramétres spéciaux pour High Speed).

o4

BM30/400 - Moteur IRREVERSIBLE pour vantail de 400 kg max.

BM30/300/HS - Moteur IRREVERSIBLE High Speed pour vantail de 400 kg max (voir chapitre 14 "Pa-
rametres spéciaux pour High Speed).

0B

@

BH30/804/R - Moteur REVERSIBLE pour vantail de 800 kg max (voir chapitre 15 "Parameétres spéciaux
pour moteur REVERSIBLE).

Ac OO

Refermeture automatique apres le temps de pause (a partir de le portail com-
pletement ouvertg

oo

Désactivée.

065

De 1 a 15 nombre d'essais de refermeture apreés l'intervention de la photocellule. Quand le nombre d'essais para-
métré est expiré, le portail reste ouverte.

95

Le portail essaie de se fermer de fagon illimitée.

Refermeture automatique aprés interruption d’alimentation de secteur
(black out)

0o

Désactivée. Au retour de I'alimentation de secteur, le portail NE se ferme PAS.

ot

Activée. Si le portail N'EST PAS complétement ouverte, au retour de I'alimentation de secteur, elle se ferme aprés
un préclignotement de 5 s (indépendamment de la valeur paramétrée au parametre AS). La refermeture est effec-
tuée en modalité “récupération position” (voir chapitre 20).

A4 0O

Sélection fonctionnement commande pas-a-pas (PP)

oo

Ouvre-stop-ferme-stop-ouvre-stop-ferme...

Copropriété : le portail s'ouvre et se referme apres le temps paramétré de fermeture automatique.
Le temps de fermeture automatique se renouvelle si une nouvelle commande pas-a-pas arrive.

r | Pendant l'ouverture la commande pas-a-pas est ignorée. Ceci permet a le portail de s'ouvrir complétement en
YT évitant la fermeture non souhaitée. ) )
Si la refermeture automatique est désactivée (Ac 00), la fonction copropriété active en automatique un essai de
refermeture A2 8 1.
Copropriété : le portail s'ouvre et se referme apres le temps paramétré de fermeture automatique.
Le temps de fermeture automatique NE se renouvelle PAS si une nouvelle commande pas-a-pas arrive.
0z Pendant l'ouverture la commande pas-a-pas est ignorée. Ceci permet a le portail de s'ouvrir complétement en
évitant la fermeture non souhaitée.
Si la refermeture automatique est désactivée (A2 00), la fonction copropriété active en automatique un essai de
refermeture A2 0 1.
3 | Ouvre-ferme-ouvre-ferme.
04 | Ouvre-ferme-stop-ouvre.
AS 00 | Préclignotement
00 | Désactivée. Le clignotant s'active pendant la manoeuvre d'ouverture et fermeture.
0 1- 10| De 1410 s de préclignotement avant chaque manoeuvre.
95 | 5 s de préclignotement avant la manoeuvre de fermeture.
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Fonction copropriété sur la commande d'ouverture partielle (PED)

DD | Désactivée. Le portail s'ouvre partiellement en modalité pas-a-pas : Ouvre-stop-ferme-stop-ouvre...
0 1| Habilité. Pendant l'ouverture la commande d'ouverture partielle est ignorée.
A7 00 |Activation fonction homme présent.
0 | Désactivée.
r 4 | Habilité. Le portail fonctionne en tenant enfoncées les commandes d'ouverture (AP) ou de fermeture (CH). Au
Y1 relachement de la commande, le portail s'arréte.
Activé avec fonction de sécurité conformément a la norme EN 1SO 13849.
Pour ouvrir le portail, appuyer sur la commande AP, |a relacher et appuyer a nouveau sur celle-ci en la maintenant
02 | pressée. Au relachement de la commande, le portail s'arréte.

Pour fermer le portail, appuyer sur la commande CH, la relacher et appuyer a nouveau sur celle-ci en la maintenant
pressée. Au relachement de la commande, le portail s'arréte.

Voyant portail ouverte / fonction test photocellules et “battery saving”

oo

Le voyant est éteint avec portail fermée. Allumé fixe pendant les manceuvres et quand le portail est ouverte.

ot

Le voyant clignote lentement pendant la manoeuvre d'ouverture. Il s'allume fixe quand le portail est completement
ouverte. Il clignote rapidement pendant la manoeuvre de fermeture.
Si le portail est arrétée en position intermédiaire, le voyant s'éteint deux fois toutes les 15 s.

0c

Paramétrer a 0c si la sortie SC est utilisée comme test photocellules. Voir fig. 7-8.

03

Configurer a 03 sila sortie SC est utilisée comme « économie batterie ». Voir fig. 9-10. ) .
Quand le portail est entierement ouvert ou entierement fermé, la centrale désactive les accessoires reliés a la borne
SC pour réduire la consommation de la batterie.

Configurer a 04 si la sortie SC est utilisée comme «économie batterie» et essai cellules photoélectriques. Voir fig.
9-10.

Réglage du ralentissement en ouverture et fermeture

Voir chapitres 14 et 15

01= le portail ralentit a proximité du fin de course ... 05= le portail ralentit trés en avance par rapport au fin de
course.

Réglage de 'espace d'approche au fin de course d'ouverture a vitesse constante
REMARQUE : |a vitesse de manceuvre est réglée par le parametre 4e. Suite au ralentissement, la porte procede a
vitesse constante jusqu'au fin de course.

HO5

Réglage de I'espace d'approche au fin de course de fermeture a vitesse constante
REMARQUE : |a vitesse de manceuvre est réglée par le parametre 4e. Suite au ralentissement, la porte procede a
vitesse constante jusqu'au fin de course.

05-40 | 05= approximatif 15 cm d'espace; ... 0= approximatif 30 cm d'espace; ... 4= approximatif 120 cm d'espace.
IS 50 |Réglage de l'ouverture partielle (%)
REMARQUE : le parametre est réglé en usine a 50% (moitié de la course totale).
{0-99 | de 10% a 99% de la course totale.
2000 |Mode de fonctionnement sortie COR
00 | Fonctionnement STANDARD géré par le paramétre 19
0l Contact fermé si la poignée de déverrouillage est correctement fermée (avec la clé tournée en position fermée).
Contact ouvert par anomalie : moteur déblogué et/ou clé tournée en position ouverte
Contact fermé si le moteur est alimenté par réseau ou par batterie chargée.
02 | Contact ouvert par anomalie : moteur alimenté par batterie faible (niveau de tension réglé par paragr. 85) ou avec
signalisation d'alarme btL D (la centrale n'accepte plus de commandes).
03 Contact fermé si aucune des situations anormales 1 et 2 n'est vérifiée.
Contact fermé si au moins une des situations anormales 1 et 2 est vérifiée.
a4 Contact fermé si le portail n'est pas completement ouvert.
Contact fermé si le portail est complétement ouvert.
as Contact fermé si le portail n'est pas complétement fermé.

Contact ouvert si le portail est complétement fermé.
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Réglage du temps de fermeture automatique
Le comptage commence lorsque le portail est ouverte et dure pendant le temps paramétré. Le temps expiré, le
portail se ferme automatiquement. Lintervention des photocellules renouvelle le temps.

00-30

de 00 2 90 s de pause.

92-33

de 2 a 9 min de pause.

cc' du

Activation gestion ouverture avec exclusion de la fermeture automatique.

Si activée, I'exclusion de la fermeture automatique vaut uniqguement pour la commande sélectionnée par le pa-
rametre. Exemple : sion regle 220 {, aprés une commande AP la fermeture automatique est exclue, tandis qu'apres
les commandes PP et PED la fermeture automatique s'active. REMARQUE : La commande a la fonction d'activa-
tion en séquence ouverture-arrét-fermeture ou fermeture-arrét-ouverture.

oo

Désactivée.

uu

Une commande AP (ouverture) active la manceuvre d'ouverture. A portail entiérement ouvert la fermeture automa-
tique est exclue. Une commande ultérieure AP (ouverture) active la manceuvre de fermeture.

ae

Une commande PP (pas-a-pas) active la manceuvre d'ouverture. A portail entiérement ouvert la fermeture automa-
tique est exclue. Une commande ultérieure PP (pas-a-pas) active la manceuvre de fermeture.

04

Une commande PED (ouverture partielle) active la manceuvre d'ouverture partielle. La fermeture automatique est

exclue. Une commande ultérieure PED (ouverture partielle) active la manceuvre de fermeture.

2103

R_eglage temps d'inversion aprés intervention du bord sensible ou de la détec-
tion obstacles ‘antl-ecrasement o

Réglage du temps de [a manoeuvre d'inversion apres I'intervention du bord sensible ou du systéme de détection
obstacles. Larrét du portail, apres l'inversion causée par l'intervention du bord sensible ou de la détection obstacle,
est effectué a la vitesse de ralentissement de fin de manceuvre. Par conséquent, le temps d'inversion sera légere-
ment supérieur a celui paramétré.

00-60|De0a60s.
30 05 |Réglage couple moteur

Augmenter ou diminuer les valeurs du parametre pour augmenter ou diminuer le couple du moteur et par consé-
quent pour régler la sensibilité d'intervention sur les obstacles. Il est recommandé d'utiliser des valeurs inférieures
a 03 UNIQUEMENT pour des installations particulierement Iégéres et qui ne sont pas soumises a des événements
atmosphériques défavorables (vent fort ou température rigide%.
01=-35% ; 02=-25% ; 03= -16% ; 04= -8% (réduction du couple moteur = plus grande sensibilité).

0 1- 09 | 05= couple moteur paramétré en usine.

06=+8% ; 07=+16% ; 08= +25% ; 09= +35% (augmentation du couple moteur = moindre sensibilité).

Réglage sensibilité force d'impact sur les obstacles
Si le temps de réaction a la force d'impact sur les obstacles est trop long, diminuer la valeur du parameétre. Si la
force d'impact sur les obstacles est trop élevée, diminuer les valeurs du parametre 30.

Couple moteur faible :
01 = force d'impact minimale sur les obstacles ... 10 = force d'impact maximale sur les obstacles. REMARQUE :
utiliser ces paramétres uniquement si les valeurs de couple moteur moyen ne sont pas adaptées a l'installation.

1i- 16

Couple moteur moyen. Paramétrage conseillé pour le réglage des forces opérationnelles.
11 = force d'impact minimale sur les obstacles ... 16 = force d'impact maximale sur les obstacles.

Couple moteur au 70% du valeur maximum, pour une durée d'intervention d'1 s. Lutilisation du bord sensible est obligatoire.

Couple moteur au 80% du valeur maximum, pour une durée d'intervention de 2 s. Lutilisation du bord sensible est obligatoire.

5| |3

Couple moteur maximum, pour une durée d'intervention de 3 s. Lutilisation du bord sensible est obligatoire.

u
[}

Couple moteur maximum, pour une durée d'intervention de 5 s. Lutilisation du bord sensible est obligatoire.

3304

Réglage accélération au départ de la manoeuvre en ouverture et fermeture

34 04

Voir chapitres 14 et 15.

0i-05

01= le portail accélére rapidement au démarrage ... 05= le portail accélére lentement et graduellement au démarrage.

Jb 00

Activation du couple maximal d'aide au démarrage

Sil'on active ce paramétre, a chaque démarrage du moteur, le couple maximal d'aide s'active pour un temps maxi-
mal de 5 s ou pour le temps nécessaire a la porte pour s'ouvrir de 65 cm environ.

REMARQUE : dans les moteurs High Speed et REVERSIBLE est définie une accélération de 2 s & chaque démarra-
ge, indépendamment du réglage du paramétre 35.

2
[}

Désactivée.

[

Activée au démarrage seulement en ouverture (y-compris la phase de récupération de position). En fermeture,
I'aide est activée uniguement si la position est connue et que le portail se trouve a plu de 2 métres de la fermeture
compleéte.

ac

Activée a chaque démarrage (y-compris la phase de récupération de position).
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Reglage du couple moteur durant la phase de récupération de position

Régler avec le paramétre 37 le couple moteur si en phase de récupération de position les valeurs configurées aux
parametres 30 et 3 { sont inappropriées en vue de permettre a la porte de compléter la manceuvre. Si la phase de
récupération de position ne s'acheve pas, la porte ne reprend pas son fonctionnement normal.

Lintervention du relevage d'obstacle est réglée exclusivement par les valeurs configurées par les parametres 30 et 3 1.

Lintervention du relevage d'obstacle est réglée par les valeurs configurées par les parametres 30 et 3 ! et par la
valeur d'intensité maximale mémorisée en phase d'apprentissage de la course.

Lintervention du relevage d'obstacle représente 70% du couple maximum pour une durée d'intervention d'1 s.

Lintervention du relevage d'obstacle représente 80% du couple maximum pour une durée d'intervention de 2 s.

Lintervention du relevage d'obstacle représente 100% du couple maximum pour une durée d'intervention de 3 s.

Lintervention du relevage d'obstacle représente 100% du couple maximum pour une durée d'intervention de 5 s.

Réglage vitesse en ouverture et fermeture
REMARQUE : le réglage de la vitesse par rapport au modéle de moteur installé est subdivisé automatiquement en
10 parties égales.

Voir chapitres 14 et 15.

0 1= 60% vitesse minimale, D= 70%, 03= 80%, 84=90%, 05= 100% vitesse maximale.

Réglage de la vitesse d'approche constante en fin de manceuvre
Au terme de la phase de ralentissement, le portail continue a vitesse constante jusqu'en fin de course. Lespace
est réglé par les paramétres {3 et M.

01=250 RPM; 02= 300 RPM; 03= 350 RPM; 04= 400 RPM; 05= 450 RPM; 06= 500 RPM; 07= 550 RPM; 08= 600 RPM

REMARQUE : Le vitesse d'approche minimale et maximale varient selon le modele du moteur installé. Les réglages
sont divisés en étapes de ampleur constante.

Valeurs indicatives :

BH30/800 de environ 2 m/min a 5 m/min

BH30 et BM30 HIGH SPEED de environ 3 m/min a 8 m/min

BH30 REVERSIBLE de environ 2 m/min a 6 m/min

Paramétrage nombre d'essais de refermeture automatique aprés intervention
du bord sensible ou de la détection obstacle (anh-ecrasement?

Aucun essai de refermeture automatique.

De 1a 3 essais de refermeture automatique. ) .
II'est conseillé de paramétrer une valeur inférieure ou égale au parametre Ae.
La refermeture automatique est effectuée uniquement si le portail est complétement ouverte.

Paramétrage modalité de fonctionnement de la photocellule en ouverture (FT1)

DESACTIVEE. La photocellule nlest pas active ou la photocellule n'est pas installée.

[}

ARRET. Le portail s'arréte et reste a I'arrét jusqu'a la commande suivante.

INVERSION IMMEDIATE. Si la photocellule s'active pendant la manoeuvre d'ouverture, le portail s'inverse immédiatement.

STOP TEMPORAIRE. Le portail s'arréte tant que la cellule est occultée. Une fois la photocellule libérée le portail
continue a s'ouvrir.

INVERSION RETARDEE. Avec la photocellule occultée le portail s'arréte. Une fois la photocellule libérée le portail
se ferme.

Paramétrage modalités de fonctionnement de la photocellule en fermeture (FT1)

DESACTIVEE. La photocellule n'est pas active ou la photocellule n'est pas installée.

ARRET. Le portail s'arréte et reste & Iarrét jusqu'a la commande suivante.

INVERSION IMMEDIATE . Si la photocellule s'active pendant la manoeuvre de fermeture, le portail s'inverse immédiatement.

STOP TEMPORAIRE. le portail s'arréte tant que la photocellule est occultée. Une fois la photocellule libérée le
portail continue a se fermer.

INVERSION RETARDEE. Avec la photocellule occultée le portail s'arréte. Une fois la photocellule libérée le portail s'ouvre.

Modalités de fonctionnement de la photocellule (FT1) avec portail fermée
Le paramétre n'est pas visible si l'on regle ABOZ, ABO3 ou ABDH

Si la photocellule est occultée le portail ne peut pas s'ouvrir.

! | Le portail s'ouvre a la réception d'une commande d'ouverture méme si la photocellule est occultée.

La photocellule occultée envoie la commande d'ouverture de le portail.
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Paramétrage modalité de fonctionnement de la photocellule en ouverture (FT2)

[}

DESACTIVEE. La photocellule n'est pas active ou la photocellule n'est pas installée.

ARRET. Le portail s'arréte et reste a Iarrét jusqu'a la commande suivante.

| o

m

INVERSION IMMEDIATE. Si la photocellule s'active pendant la manoeuvre d'ouverture, le portail s'inverse immé-
diatement.

2
L

STOP TEMPORAIRE. Le portail s'arréte tant que la cellule est occultée. Une fois la photocellule libérée le portail
continue a s'ouvrir.

INVERSION RETARDEE. Avec la photocellule occultée le portail s'arréte. Une fois la photocellule libérée le portail
se ferme.

54400

Paramétrage modalités de fonctionnement de la photocellule en fermeture (FT2)

DESACTIVEE. La photocellule n'est pas active ou la photocellule n'est pas installée.

ARRET. Le portail s'arréte et reste & larrét jusqu'a la commande suivante.

INVERSION IMMEDIATE . Si la photocellule s'active pendant la manoeuvre de fermeture, le portail s'inverse immé-
diatement.

STOP TEMPORAIRE. le portail s'arréte tant que la photocellule est occultée. Une fois la photocellule libérée le
portail continue a se fermer.

INVERSION RETARDEE. Avec la photocellule occultée le portail s'arréte. Une fois la photocellule libérée le portail
s'ouvre.

Modalités de fonctionnement de la photocellule (FT1) avec portail fermée
Le paramétre n'est pas visible si 'on regle ABOZ, ABL3I ou ABCH

Si la photocellule est occultée le portail ne peut pas s'ouvrir.

Le portail s'ouvre a la réception d'une commande d'ouverture méme si la photocellule est occultée.

La photocellule occultée envoie la commande d'ouverture de le portail.

AFc_Igi1v?:t_i_02n commande de fermeture 6 s apres l'intervention de la photocellule

Le paramétre n'est pas visible si 'on regle ABD3 ou ABOY
REMARQUE : si les photocellules sont traversées lors de l'ouverture, le comptage de 6 s commence lorsque les
portes sont completement ouvertes

Désactivée.

Activée. Le franchissement des photocellules FT1 active, apres 6 secondes, une commande de fermeture.

Activée. Le franchissement des photocellules FT2 active, apres 6 secondes, une commande de fermeture.

Réglage de I'espace d'arrét du moteur

01= freinage rapide/moindre espace d'arrét ... 05= freinage doux/plus grand espace d'arrét.

Sélection de la position d'installation du moteur par rapport a I'embrasure,
vue cote interieur

REMARQUE : A chaque variation du parametre, écran affiche le message de demande de données de position
dAER. Appuyer sur la touche PROG jusqu'a ce que APP- s'affiche sur 'écran et répéter la procédure d'apprentissage.
REMARQUE : en cas de rétablissement des parametres standards d'usine, la valeur du parametre doit étre
reconfigurée manuellement.

Moteur installé a gauche.

Moteur installé a droite.

Configuration bord sensible COS1

Bord sensible NON INSTALLE.

Contact N.F. (Normalement fermé). Le portail s'inverse uniquement en ouverture.

Contact avec résistance de 8k2. Le portail s'inverse uniquement en ouverture.

L

Contact N.F. (Normalement fermé). Le portail s'inverse toujours.

C|Co(Ccafc
U

-

Contact avec résistance de 8k2. Le portail s'inverse toujours.

=
A=
[
[

Configuration bord sensible C0S2

ao

Bord sensible NON INSTALLE.

[

Contact N.F. (Normalement fermé). Le portail s'inverse uniquement en fermeture.
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0| Contact avec résistance de 8k2. Le portail s'inverse uniquement en fermeture.
03| Contact N.F. (Normalement fermé). Le portail s'inverse toujours.
04 | Contact avec résistance de 8k2. Le portail s'inverse toujours.
16 00 |Configuration 1er canal radio (PR1)
170! |Configuration 2° canal radio (PR2)
00 | PAS.
O | OUVERTURE PARTIELLE
{2 | OUVERTURE
03 | FERMETURE.
{4 | ARRET.
0s Lumigre de courtoisie. La sortie COR est gérée par la radiocommande. La lumigre reste allumée tant que la
radiocommande est active. Le paramétre 19 est ignoré.
s Lumiére de courtoisie pas-a-pas (PP). La sortie COR est gérée par la radiocommande.
La radiocommande allume-éteint la lumiére de courtoisie. Le parametre 73 est ignoré.
07 | PAS avec confirmation de sécurité. ()
{08 | OUVERTURE PARTIELLE avec confirmation de sécurité.
09 | OUVERTURE avec confirmation de sécurité. @
{0 | FERMETURE avec confirmation de sécurité. ()

() Pour éviter que la pression involontaire d'une touche de la radiocommande active le portail par erreur, une confirmation de
sécurité est demandée pour activer la commande. Exemple : parametres 76 07 et 77 0 { paramétrés :
Appuyer sur la touche CHA de la radiocommande pour sélectionner la fonction pas qui doit étre confirmée au plus tard 2 s aprés
la pression de la touche CHB de la radiocommande. Appuyer sur la touche CHB pour activer l'ouverture partielle.

78 00 |Configuration intermittence clignotant
Lintermittence est réglée électroniquement par le clignotant.

[}

Intermittence lente.

Co|(Co (o

m

Intermittence lente en ouverture, rapide en fermeture.

19 B0 |Sélection modalité de fonctionnement lumiére de courtoisie
00 | Désactivée.

O 1| IMPULSIVE. La lumigre s'allume brievement au début de chague manoeuvre.

mn

L

2 | ACTIVE. La lumiére est active pendant toute la durée de la manoeuvre.
{J3-90 | De 3490 s. La lumigre reste active aprés la fin de la manoeuvre, pendant la durée paramétrée.
92-99 | de 2 a9 minutes. La lumiere reste active apres la fin de la manoeuvre, pendant la durée paramétrée.

B0 00 |Configuration contact horloge.
Quand la fonction horloge s'active, le portail s'ouvre et reste ouverte.
Au terme du temps programmé par le dispositif externe (horloge), le portail se ferme.

0 | Quand la fonction horloge s'active, le portail s'ouvre et reste ouvert. Toute commande donnée est ignorée.

[
1 (| Quand la fonction horloge s'active, le portail s'ouvre et reste ouvert. Toute commande donnée est acceptée. Quand
Y T je portail redevient entiérement ouvert, la fonction horloge est réactivée.

8100 |Activation de la fermeture/ouverture garantie.
L'activation de ce parametre garantit que le portail ne reste pas ouverte a cause de commandes incorrectes et/
ou involontaires.
La fonction NE s'active PAS si :
le portail regoit une commande darrét ;
le bord sensible intervient, en détectant un obstacle dans la méme direction ot la fonction est activée. Par
contre, si le bord sensible détecte un obstacle pendant le mouvement opposé a celui garanti, la fonction
continue activée.
les tentatives de fermeture configurées par le parametre A2 sont terminées;
le controle position est perdu (procéder a la récupération de la position, voir chapitre 20).

00 | Désactivée. Le parametre B2 nest pas affiché.

Fermeture garantie activée.
0 1| Aprés un temps réglé par le paramétre 82, la centrale active un préclignotement de 5 s, indépendamment du
parametre A5 puis ferme le portail.
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Fermeture et ouverture activée.

Si le portail s'arréte apres une commande pas-a-pas, apres un temps réglé par le paramétre 82, la centrale active
un préclignotement de 5 s (indépendamment du parametre AS) et le portail se ferme.

Si pendant la manoeuvre de fermeture, le portail s'arréte apres l'intervention de la détection obstacle, apres un
temps réglé par le paramétre B2, le portail se ferme.

Si pendant la manoeuvre d'ouverture, le portail s'arréte apres l'intervention de la détection obstacle, aprés un temps
réglé par le parametre 82, le portail s'ouvre.

82 03

RéiPIa e temps d'activation de la fermeture/ouverture garanti
REMARQUE: Le parametre n'est pas visible si l'on regle 8 0O.

0c-30

de 2a90 s de pause

92-599

de 2 a 9 min de pause

8500

Sélection de la gestion du fonctionnement par batterie

Lorsqu'une valeur différente de 00 est réglée, une commande s'active sur le niveau de tension de la batterie. Il est
possible de sélectionner le type de fonction souhaitée au parametre 86 et d'activer une signalisation au moyen de
la sortie COR au parametre 28.

00| La centrale accepte toujours les commandes jusqu'a 'épuisement complet de la charge de la batterie.
0 1| La commande s'active lorsque la tension de batterie descend au seuil minimum (22 Vee pour batterie 2x12 Vec).
0| La commande s'active lorsque la tension de batterie descend au seuil intermédiaire (23 Ve pour batterie 2x12 Veg).
03 | La commande s'active lorsque la tension de batterie descend au seuil maximum (24 Vce pour batterie 2x12 V).
BEOD |Sélection des limitations dans le fonctionnement par batterie.
REMARQUE : |e parametre est visible uniquement si le par. 85 est différent de 30
D0 | Aucune limitation aux commandes, lorsque la tension de batterie descend au seuil sélectionné. Il est possible
d'activer une signalisation au moyen de la sortie COR (si les paramétres 85 et 20 sont convenablement définis).
0 1| Lorsque la tension de batterie descend au seuil sélectionné avec le par. 85, la centrale accepte uniquement des
commandes d'ouverture et elle ne referme jamais.
[ | Lorsque la tension de batterie descend au seuil sélectionné avec le par. 85, la centrale, aprés un préclignotement
de 5s, ouvre automatiquement la barre de la barriere et elle n'accepte qu'une commande de fermeture.
03 | Elle n'accepte que des commandes de fermeture (si I'entrée ORO est activée et si le parametre 80 0 1)
B700 |Sélection du type de batterie et réduction des consommations
000 | Batterie 24 Vce (2x12 V). Réduction des accélérations/décélérations/vitesse activée, pour augmenter la durée de
la batterie.
{0 1| Batterie 24Vdc (2x12V ). Aucune réduction des performances, consommation maximale de la batterie.

Restauration valeurs standard d’usine
REMARQUE. Cette procédure est possible uniquement si un mot de passe N'EST PAS paramétré pour protéger
les données.

+

’/ 7 _/
S Ses

- x4s

7

Attention ! La restauration élimine toute sélection faite précédemment, a I'exception du parametre A | : vérifier que
tous les parametres sont adaptés a l'installation. |l est possible de restaurer les valeurs standard d'usine également
en appuyant sur les touches + (PLUS) et/ou - (MOINS), comme indiqué ci-apres :

Couper la tension.

Appuyer sur les touches + (PLUS) et - (MOINS) et en les maintenant enfoncées mettre sous tension.

Aprés 4 s, [écran clignote rES-.

Les valeurs standard d'usine ont été restaurées.

Numéro d'identification
Le numéro d'identification est composé des valeurs des parametres de n a n6.
REMARQUE : les valeurs indiquées dans le tableau sont des valeurs purement indicatives.
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nd 01

Version HW.

nicd

Année de production.

nc H5

Semaine de production.

nd bl

n4 B9

nS 01

Exemple: 0! 23 45 671 B3 01/ 23

Numéro de série.

nb 24

Version FW.

Affichage compteur manceuvres
Le numéro est composé des valeurs des parameétres de of 1 4 o ¢ multiplié par 100.
REMARQUE : les valeurs indiquées dans le tableau sont des valeurs purement indicatives.

ol O
023 Manceuvres effectuées.
o Exemple: 0 ¢ 23 45 x100 = 1.234.500 manceuvres.
oi45
Affichage compteur heures manoeuvre
Le numéro est composé des valeurs des parametres de k0 ah | .
REMARQUE : les valeurs indiquées dans le tableau sont des valeurs purement indicatives.
M
RO O Heures manoeuvre.
hi23 Exemple : 0 23 = 123 heures.

Affichage compteur jours d'allumage de la centrale
Le numéro est composé des valeurs des parametres de dd a d i.
REMARQUE : les valeurs indiquées dans le tableau sont des valeurs purement indicatives.

- |3
[

oo
y
Ly

Jours d'allumage.
Exemple: 0 23 =123 jours.

Mot de passe

La saisie du mot de passe empéche l'acces aux réglages au personnel non autorisé. Avec le mot de passe actif
(EP=0 1), il est possible d'afficher les parametres, mais il N'EST PAS possible de modifier les valeurs.

Le mot de passe est univoque, c'est-a-dire un seul mot de passe peut gérer l'automatisme.

ATTENTION : En cas de perte du mot de passe, contacter le service assistance.

Procédure d'activation mot de passe :
Saisir les valeurs souhaitées dans les paramétres P i, P2, P3 et PH.
Avec les touches UP a et/ou DOWN w afficher le parametre CF.
Appuyer pendant 4 s sur les touches + et -,
Quand I'écran clignote, le mot de passe a été mémorisé.
Eteindre et rallumer la centrale. Vérifier 'activation du mot de passe (CP=0 ).

Procédure de déblocage temporaire :
Saisir le mot de passe.
Vérifier que CP=00 .

Procédure d'élimination mot de passe :
+ Saisir le mot de passe (EP:UGE.

Mémoriser les valeurs de P, P2, P3, P4 = 00 .

Avec les touches UP a et/ou DOWN w afficher le parametre CF.

Appuyer pendant 4 s sur les touches + et =

Quand I'écran clignote, le mot de passe a été supprimé (les valeurs P 100, P2 88, P3 00 et P4 00 correspondent

a "mot de passe absent”).

Eteindre et rallumer la centrale.

P00

Changement mot de passe

-}
ca

Protection désactivée.

[}

Protection activée.
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14 Parametres spéciaux série HIGH SPEED

() La série BH30 High Speed représente la ligne des opérateurs numériques coulissants Brushless a

haute vitesse pour portes coulissantes jusqu'a 600 kg (BH30/500/HS - BH30/600/HS) et jusqu'a
Sy 400 kg (BM30/300/HS), consacrés exclusivement au secteur résidentiel.
La technologie High Speed permet de gérer l'automatisme a 100% plus rapidement que les
automatismes traditionnels avec la possibilité de gérer séparément vitesse, accélération,
ralentissement et sécurités relatives.
REMARQUE: Ne connaissant pas la mécanique du portail, pour garantir la maxime sécurité de l'installation,
nous recommandons l'usage de bords sensibles.

A 103 |Seélection du modéle d'automatisme

Le paramétre est configuré en usine par ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

ATTENTION ! La valeur d'usine est déja réglée en vue d'utiliser le moteur dans la version a haute
vitesse (High Speed). Ci ce paramétre est modifié, toutes les caractéristiques et les fonctions du
moteur a haute vitesse sont perdues.

L'autpngatisme ne pourra fonctionner a efficacité totale et des erreurs de fonctionnement pourront
se Vérifier.

REMARQUE : en cas de rétablissement des parametres standards d'usine, la valeur du parametre
doit étre reconfigurée manuellement.Il parametro e impostato di fabbrica da ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

0 1| BH30/600

0c' | BH30/800

{13 | BH30/500/HS - BH30/600/HS
04 | BM30/400

05 | BM30/300/HS

06 | BH30/804/R

04 |Réglage du ralentissement en ouverture

]
|
£ 04 |Réglage du ralentissement en fermeture

-5 0 I= le portail ralentit a proximité du fin de course ... 35= le portail ralentit trés en avance par
“= | rapport au fin de course.

33 04 |Réglage accélération au départ de la manoeuvre en ouverture

34 04 |Réglage accélération au départ de la manoeuvre en fermeture

005 0 I= le portail accélere rapidement au démarrage ... 05= le portail accélere lentement et graduelle-
ment au démarrage.

40 0S5 |Réglage vitesse en ouverture
REMARQUE : le réglage de la vitesse par rapport au modele de moteur installé est subdivisé automatiquement
en 5 parties égales.

4Y{05 |Réglage vitesse en fermeture
REMARQUE : |e réglage de la vitesse par rapport au modele de moteur installé est subdivisé automatiquement
en 5 parties égales.

0 1-05 | 0 1= 10 m/min (vitesse minimale) ... 5= 24 m/min (vitesse maximale)

REMARQUE : pour le réglage de I'espace de ralentissement a vitesse constante, consulter les parametres
i3 et 4, voir chapitre 13.
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15 Parametres spéciaux série Réversible

La série BH30 REVERSIBLE représente la ligne des opérateurs numériques coulissants Brushless a
o) haute vitesse pour portes coulissantes jusqu'a 800 kg, consacrés exclusivement au secteur
@ résidentiel et industrielle.
La technologie REVERSIBLE permet d'ouvrir et fermer le portail, en I'absence d'alimentation, sans
débloquer le moteur.
Lorsque le portail est déplacé manuellement, en I'absence de tension d'alimentation, la rotation du moteur
alimente le panneau de commande, I'écran s'allume et le message "SELF" apparait. ATTENTION! Déplacez le
portail a la main avec modération.
La centrale permet de gérer séparément la vitesse, l'accélération, les ralentissements et les sécurités
correspondantes.
Pendant le fonctionnement normal, y compris le fonctionnement a batterie, la centrale applique une force en
freinage qui empéche le déplacement manuel du portail.
Par conséquent, dans le fonctionnement prolongé a batterie, 'autonomie pourra étre réduite.
Sila force en freinage ne suffit pas a empécher le déplacement manuel et un déplacement du portail de plus de 3
cm est détecté, la centrale démarrera une procédure de récupération position (voir chapitre 20?.
REMARQUE : Méme REVERSIBLE le moteur est doté de systeme de déverrouillage.

Ci-suivent les paramétres supplémentaires relatifs a l'activation de la technologie REVERSIBLE.

A {0E |Sélection du modéle d'automatisme

Le paramétre est conﬂgure en usine par ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

ATTENTION ! La valeur d'usine est déja réglée en vue d'utiliser le moteur dans la version REVERSIBLE.
Ci ce paramétre est modifié, toutes les caractéristiques et les fonctions du moteur sont perdues.
L‘autgn}latisme ne pourra fonctionner a efficacité totale et des erreurs de fonctionnement pourront
se vérifier.

REMARQUE : en cas de rétablissement des parametres standards d'usine, la valeur du paramétre
doit étre reconfigurée manuellement

BH30/600

BH30/800

BH30/500/HS - BH30/600/HS
BM30/400

BM30/300/HS

BH30/804/R

ki

-

[ i i 1 i
L

(I}

2
o

o5
==

Réglage du ralentissement en ouverture

Réglage du ralentissement en fermeture

01= le portail ralentit a proximité du fin de course ... 05= le portail ralentit trés en avance par rapport
au fin de course.

c
-
I
L

4 |Réglage accélération au départ de la manoeuvre en ouverture

i}
04 |Réglage accélération au départ de la manoeuvre en fermeture

0i-0s5 01= le portail accélere rapidement au démarrage ... 05= le portail accélere lentement et graduelle-
ment au démarrage.

YO 05 |Réglage vitesse en ouverture
REMARQUE : |e réglage de la vitesse par rapport au modele de moteur installé est subdivisé auto-
matiquement en 5 parties égales.

Y105 |Réglage vitesse en fermeture
REMARQUE : |e réglage de la vitesse par rapport au modele de moteur installé est subdivisé auto-
matiquement en 5 parties égales.

0 -05 | 0 1= 7 m/min (vitesse minimale.) ... 5= 20 m/min (vitesse maximale.)

REMARQUE : pour le réglage de I'espace de ralentissement a vitesse constante, consulter les parametres
{3 et !4, voir chapitre 13.

152



16 Signalisation des entrées de sécurité et des commandes
(modalités TEST)

En I'absence de commandes activées, appuyer sur la touche TEST et vérifier ce qui suit :

ECRAN

CAUSE PROBABLE

INTERVENTION DE LOGICIEL

INTERVENTION
TRADITIONNELLE

BH5b
(00 Sb)

La poignée de déverrouillage est
ouverte.

Fermer la poignée de déverrouillage
et tourner la clé en position de fer-
meture.

Vérifier le raccordement au contact
de déverrouillage.

88 15

Contact STOP de sécurité ouvert.

Installer un bouton de STOP (N.F.) ou
shunter le contact ST avec le contact
COM.

g6 13

Bord sensible COS1 non raccordé ou
mauvais raccordement.

S'il n'est pas utilisé ou si on veut I'ex-
clure, régler le parametre 73 00

S'il n'est pas utilisé ou si on veut l'ex-
clure, shunter le contact COST avec le
contact COM.

g8 12

Bord sensible COS2 non raccordé ou
mauvais raccordement.

S'il n'est pas utilisé ou si on veut I'ex-
clure, régler le parametre 74 00

S'il n'est pas utilisé ou si on veut l'ex-
clure, shunter le contact COS2 avec le
contact COM.

Photocellule FT1 non raccordée ou
mauvais raccordement.

S'il n'est pas utilisé ou si on veut
I'exclure, régler le parametre 50 00
n

S'il n'est pas utilisé ou si on veut
I'exclure, shunter le contact FT1 avec

BB 11 et 5100 le contact COM. Vérifier la connexion
et les références au schéma corres-
pondant de raccordement.

Photocellule FT2 non raccordée ou|S'il n'est pas utilisé ou si on veut S'il n'est pas utilisé ou si on veut

_ mauvais raccordement. I'exclure, régler le parametre 53 OO |l'exclure, shunter le contact FT2 avec

g8 10 et54 00 le contact COM. Verifier la connexion

et les références au schéma corres-
pondant de raccordement.

Les deux fins de course ont le contact ouvert |-

0ou ne sont pas raccordés.

Vérifier le raccordement des fins de
course.

BB FA

Le portail se trouve sur le fin de
course d'ouverture.

Si I'ndication du fin de course est
incorrecte, vérifier le réglage du pa-
rameétre 71,

Le fin de course d'ouverture n'est
pas présent ou n'est pas raccordé.

Vérifier le raccordement des fins de
course.

BB FC

Le portail se trouve sur le fin de
course de fermeture.

Si lindication du fin de course est
incorrecte, vérifier le réglage du pa-
rametre 7 1.

Le fin de course de fermeture n'est
pas présent ou nest pas raccorde.

Vérifier le raccordement des fins de
course.

|
2

x|

En absence de commande volon-

Vérifier les contacts PP - COM et les

timer pourrait étre incorrect.

P o0 taire, le contact (N.O) pourrait étre . raccordements au bouton.
défectueux ou le raccordement a un —
i TN aln] bouton pourrait étre incorrect. Vérifier les contacts CH - COM et les
LHOO - raccordements au bouton.
P Vérifier les contacts AP - COM et les
AF (M| - raccordements au bouton.
=la] Verifier les contacts PED - COM et les
F E [N - raccordements au bouton.
En absence de commande volon- Vérifier les contacts ORO - COM. Le
D M taire, le contact (N.O) pourrait étre : contact ne doit pas étre shunté s'il
ruu défectueux ou le raccordement au g

n'est pas utilisé.

REMARQUE : appuyer sur la touche TEST pour sortir de la modalité TEST.
Il est conseillé de procéder a la résolution des signalisations de I'état des sécurités et des entrées toujours en
modalité “intervention de logiciel».
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17 Signalisations alarmes et anomalies

- IGNALISATION
DEFAUTS Sl <Y CAUSE PROBABLE ACTION CORRECTIVE
ALARME
LED POWER éteinte | Absence de I'alimentation. Vérifier le cable d'alimentation.
LED POWER éteinte | Fusible grillé. Remplacer le fusible.
Il estrecommandeé d'extraire le fusible uniquement en
Iabsence de tension de secteur.
BFSt Anomalie dans la tension dali- | Couper I'alimentation, attendre 10 s et remettre I'a-
mentation d'entrée. limentation.Si le probleme persiste, il est conseillé
Initialisation de la centrale | de remplacer la centrale de commande
échouée. En appuyant sur la touche TEST, il est possible de
masquer temporairement l'erreur et de consulter
les parametres du centrale de commande.
P,_Dt Détection surintensité dans [ Appuyer deux fois sur la touche TEST ou donner

Le portail ne s'ouvre
pas ou ne se ferme
pas.

I'onduleur.

3 commandes en succession.

dA EA

Erreur de saisie de données
de course.

Vérifier le positionnement correct de la fin de
course douverture et de fermeture.

Appuyer sur TEST et vérifier les éventuelles sécu-
rités en alarme.

Répéter la procédure d'apprentissage.

Procédure d'étalonnage
échouée.

Respecter les temps d'étalonnage requis en pha-
se de procédure d'apprentissage.

Avant de refermer le portillon de déverrouillage,
s'assurer que sur 'écran le signal PHAS clignote.
Répéter la procédure d'apprentissage.

Message de modification
de sélection de position
de l'automatisme avec le
parametre 7 1.

== —

D'usine les moteurs pour portawls couhssants
sont fournis avec une ouverture a droite 7 {0 {
(posmon du moteur par rapport a Iembrasure vue
de l'intérieur). Si la position est modifiée et que le
message dALA apparait :

Placer le portail en position de fermeture.

+ Couper I'alimentation de réseau ou le fusible
du circuit primaire et attendre 5 s.

+Réalimenter ou bien réinsérer le fusible.

+ Appuyer sur PROG jusqua ce que le messa-
ge dALA  disparaisse et APP- apparaisse sur
[‘écran.

Répéter la procédure d'apprentissage.

ﬂat Moteur non raccordé. Vérifier le cable moteur.

FE Les deux fins de course sont | Vérifier le raccordement des fins de course ou pré-
activés. sence d'objets dans le verrouillage fin de course.

esempio: Erreur dans les paramétres de | Paramétrer correctement la valeur de configura-

5 EE
cIEE

configuration.

tion et la sauvegarder.

ErE !

Encodeur non branché.

Veérifier le raccordement a l'encodeur.
Si le probleme persiste, il est conseillé de rempla-
cer I'encodeur.

EnEd

Grave dysfonctionnement de
I'encodeur.

Appuyer sur la touche TEST, si la signalisation d'erreur
se représente, éteindre la centrale pendant 5 s puis la
rallumer. Si le probléme persiste, remplacer I'encodeur.

EnES (EnES)

Dysfonctionnement de
I'encodeur.

Appuyer sur la touche TEST, si la signalisation
d'erreur persiste, remplacer I'encodeur.

Alimentation insufissant

En cas de saleté, humidité, insectes ou autre, couper
la tension et nettoyer la carte et I'encodeur. Si le
probleme persiste, remplacer I'encodeur.

Fonctionnement en batteries

Batteries presque déchargées.

EnEB

Erreur de calcul de I'encodeur.

Répéter la procédure d'apprentissage.
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DEFAUTS

SIGNALISATION
ALARME

CAUSE PROBABLE

ACTION CORRECTIVE

EEAF

Protection thermique de I'on-
duleur activée.

Le fonctionnement se rétablit automatiquement
dans les 2 min.

S5ERS

Anomalie de la commande du
moteur détectée

Si le probléme persiste, remplacer la centrale de
commande.

BEL E Batteries déchargées. Attendre le retour de la tension de réseau.
(btLO)
St = Dispositif ~ de  déblocage | Fermer la poignée de déverrouillage et tourner la
a ; P 1
. , . ouvert. clé en position de fermeture. Vérifier le raccorde-
Le portail ne souvre | Flash clignotant ment au contact de déverrouillage.
pas ou ne se ferme Ao PH Anomalie de la commande du | Répéter la procédure d'apprentissage. Si le pro-
pas. moteur détectée bleme persiste, remplacer la centrale de com-
mande.
Problemes dans le circuit de | Vérifier le bon état du cable de connexion.
I'encodeur ou sur le cable de | Couper et rétablir I'alimentation.
connexion. Exéguter une commande (ouverture/pas a pas,
etc.).
Si noPH NE s‘affiche PAS, répéter la procédure
d'apprentissage.
Si noPH s'affiche & nouveau, contacter I'assistan-
ce technique.
no PH Réglage du moteur échoué. [ Répéter la procédure d'apprentissage.

La procédure
d'apprentissage
n'est pas terminée.

Sile probleme persiste, vérifier le cable de conne-
xion de l'encodeur au moteur.

Vérifier que la poignée de déverrouillage soit ouverte.

Vérifier la fluidité de rotation du moteur. En cas de
problémes, contacter I'assistance.

AP PE

Activation involontaire de la
touche TEST.

Répéter la procédure d'apprentissage.

Les sécurités sont en alarme.

Appuyer sur la touche TEST et vérifier la/les sécu-
rités en alarme et les branchements respectifs
des sécurités.

Chute de tension excessive.

Répéter la procédure d'apprentissage.
Vérifier la tension de secteur

Mauvais réglage des pa-
ramétres 30 et 3 1.

Régler les parametres 30 et 3 { par rapport au
poids et a la vitesse du vantail.

AP PL

Erreur longueur course.

Placer le portail en position de fermeture com-
plete (la signalisation du fin de course FC doit
étre active’e% et répéter la procédure.

Vérifier le cablage des fins de course. Si le pro-
bleme persiste, remplacer le cablage.

Rétablir la centrale aux valeurs standards d'usine
et répéter la procédure.

Longueur de course inférieure au minimum auto-
risé: augmenter la longueur

APPR

Longueur course maximale
autorisée dépassée

Réduire le course. Contacter I'assistance techni-
que (course excédant le maximum permis par les
caractéristiques techniques)

La radiocommande
a peu de de portée
et ne fonctionne pas
avec l'automatisme
en mouvement.

Lémission radio est empéchée
par les structures métalliques
et les murs en béton armé.

Installer 'antenne a 'extérieur.

Batteries déchargées.

Remplacer les batteries des émetteurs.

Le flash clignotant
ne fonctionne pas.

Ampoule / LED grillées ou fils
clignotant débranchés.

Vérifier le circuit a LED et/ou les fils.

Le voyant portail ou-
verte ne marche pas.

Ampoule grillée ou fils débran-
chés.

Vérifier 'ampoule et/ou les fils.

Le portail neffectue
pas la manoeuvre sou-
haitée.

Configuration incorrecte du
paramétre T 1.

Sélectionner la position correcte d'installation
avec le parametre 7 1.

La centrale de com-
mande est éteinte et
elle ne s'allume pas.

Fusible F2 grillé suite a une
surtension.

Remplacer le fusible F2 par 2A.
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DEFAUTS

SIGNALISATION
ALARME

CAUSE PROBABLE

ACTION CORRECTIVE

S5ELF

Uniquement pour
BH30/804/R. Le portail est
déplacé manuellement sans
étre débloqué, en l'absence
de tension secteur et/ou de
batterie.

ATTENTION : en cas d'utiliser B71/BC, vérifier
le bon branchement du chargeur de batterie a la
centrale de commande (le fil rouge [+] doit étre
branché 4 la borne 5 de POWER IN, le fil noir [-]
doit étre branché a la borne 4 de POWER IN).
Dans le cas contraire, la manceuvre manuelle ne
sera pas réalisée correctement.

La centrale n'accep-
te pas de comman-
des.

Branchement incorrect du
chargeur de batterie a la cen-
trale de commande. Aprés 5
s |'écran affiche l'inscription
ALIM pour confirmer le bran-
chement incorrect du bornier
POWER-IN.

Inverser le branchement des fils (+) et (-) sur le
bornier POWER IN de la centrale de commande
(voir le branchement des batteries a la page 2).
En appuyant sur la touche TEST il est possible de
cacher momentanément l'erreur et consulter les
paramétres de la centrale.

REMARQUE : Appuyer sur la touche TEST pour supprimer momentanément la signalisation d'alarme.
Ala réception d'une commande, si le probleme n'a pas été résolu, sur I'écran réapparait la signalisation d'alarme.
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18 Diagnostic - Modalité info

TEST ry + TEST
~ R ) - ) ) POUR SORTIR DE
N S = S | S 0 [ O R P VIO %\
X55\% & y
2) L) lclic \2

La modalité INFO permet d'afficher certaines valeurs mesurées par la centrale B70/1DC.
A partir de la modalité « Affichage commandes et sécurités » et @ moteur coupé, appuyer pendant 5 s sur la touche

TEST.
La centrale affiche en séquence les parametres suivants et la valeur correspondante relevée :
Paramétre | Foncti
r {65 | Afficher pour 3 s la version du firmware de la centrale.
nE Affiche la position ou se trouve le MOTEUR exprimée en tours au moment de la vérification, par rapport a la
- longueur totale.(exemple : 8. { {3 = moteur installée a gauche 7 ¢ §0; T | {3 = moteur installée a droite 7/ J ).
Loun Affiche la longueur totale de la course programmeée, exprimée en tours moteur.
P Affiche la vitesse du moteur exprimée en tours minute (rPM).
Affiche le courant absorbé par le moteur, exprimé en ampéres (esempio: 001.1=1,1 A .... 016.5 = 16,5 A). Si le
AP moteur est arrété, le courant absorbé est égal a 0. Il est possible de relever le courant absorbé au moment de la
commande.
Indicateur du bon état de I'installation. Avec le moteur arrété, il est possible de vérifier s'il y a une éventuelle
surcharge ou tension de secteur trop basse. Faire référence aux valeurs suivantes :
bUS tension de secteur = 230 Vac (nominal), bUS=28.5
tension de secteur = 207 Vac (-10%), bUS=25.5
tension de secteur = 253 Vac (+10%), bUS=3 .6
Affiche le courant utilisé pour corriger les éventuels efforts relevés du moteur dus par exemp\e a la basse tempéra-
e ture extérieure, exprimé en Ampere (exemple:0=0A ... 4 = +6 A). Au départ de l'automation d'entierement ouverte
H ou entierement fermée, si la centrale reléve un effort supérieur par rapport a I'effort mémorisé en phase d'appren-
tissage de la course, le courant a délivrer au moteur augmente automatiquement.
Affiche le seuil de courant auquel intervient la détection d'obstacle (anti-écrasement) du moteur, exprimé en
RSC Ampére. La valeur calculée automatiquement par la centrale en fonction des réglages des parametres 30 et 3 1.
Pour un fonctionnement correct du moteur AP doit toujours étre inférieur a la valeur ASE.
Indique le temps quemploie le moteur pour détecter un obstacle suivant les configurations du parametre 3 |,
Eln exprimé en secondes . Exemple 1000 =1s/0.120=0,12s (120 ms). Sassurer que le temps d'intervention soit
supérieur a 0,3 s.
Si la centrale connait la position du portail au moment de la vérification, I'écran affiche :
UP LUP__ position connue, fonctionnement normal.
uP I position inconnue, phase de récupération position en cours.
Indique I'état de 'automatisme (ouvert/fermé).
OC OP automatisme en phase d'ouverture (moteur activé).
ot 0P £ automatisme en phase de fermeture (moteur activé).
OF -0 automatisme entierement ouvert (moteur arrété).
OF -C automatisme entierement fermé (moteur arrété).
UF UF U_ tension de réseau relevée trop basse ou surcharge.
UF _H surintensité relevée sur l'onduleur.
Il affiche le nombre d'interventions de protection thermique de I'onduleur. S'il affiche un nombre autre que 0000,
APEE vérifiez qu'il 'y a pas de points de contrainte excessifs et que le vantail, en venant en butée, n'active pas linter-
rupteur de fin de course.
Vérifiez les réglages des paramétres 30 et 3 |.
H b Il affiche des informations sur le limiteur de tension électronique (UTILISATION INTERNE DE ROGER TECHNO-
'Y | LOGY ASSISTANCE TECHNIQUE).

+ Pour faire défiler les paramétres, utiliser les touches + / - . Une fois atteint le dernier parametre, revenir en

arriere.

+ Enmodalité INFQ, il est possible d'activer I'automatisme pour en vérifier en temps réel le fonctionnement.
+ Pour quitter la modalité INFO, appuyer quelques secondes sur la touche TEST.
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19 Déblocage mécanique

En cas de panne ou d'absence d'alimentation, il est possible de débloquer le portail et de la déplacer manuellement.
Dans des installations avec BH30/804/R il est possible de déplacer manuellement le portail sans le débloquer. Sile
portail se déverrouille avec la centrale alimentée, le message clignotant StoP s'affiche a 'écran.

m Pour plus d'informations, consulter I'opération de blocage/déblocage dans le manuel
d'utilisation de I'automatisme BH30 ou BM30.

+ Quand le systeme de déverrouillage est restauré, si le portail n'est pas completement ouverte ou complétement
fermée, la centrale & la réception d'une commande démarre une procédure de récupération position (voir chapitre 20).
+ Lactivation de I'un des deux fins de course permet la récupération immeédiate de la position.

20 Modalités de récupération position

Apres une interruption de tension ou aprées le déblocage mécanique de le portail, si le portail n'est pas
complétement ouverte ou compléetement fermée, la centrale a la réception d'une commande démarre une
procedure de récupération position :
Le portail commence une manoeuvre a faible vitesse.
+ Le clignotant s'active avec une séquence différente du fonctionnement normal (3 s allumé, 1,5 s éteint).
+ Dans cette phase, la centrale récupere les données de l'installation. Attention ! Ne pas donner de commandes
dans cette phase, si I'un des deux fins de course n'est pas atteint.
+ Lactivation de I'un des deux fins de course permet la récupération immeédiate de la position.

21 Test

Lessai doit étre effectue par des techniciens qualifiés.

Linstallateur est tenu d'exécuter la mesure des forces d'impact et de sélectionner sur

la centrale de commande les valeurs de la vitesse et du couple qui permettent a la
porte motorisée de rentrer dans les limites établies par les normes EN 12453 et EN 12445,

Ver|ﬂer si les indications du chapitre 1 « AVERTISSEMENTS GENERAUX » sont respectées.
+ Fournir I'alimentation.

« Vérifier le bon fonctionnement de toutes les commandes raccordées.

- Vérifier le bon fonctionnement de la poignée de déverrouillage. Le message clignotant
5EDP doit s'afficher a I'écran.

+ Vérifier la course et les ralentissements.

« Vérifier le respect des forces d'impact, conformément aux normes EN 12453 et EN 12445,

« Vérifier la bonne intervention des sécurités.

- Si le kit batteries est installé, couper lalimentation de réseau et en vérifier le
fonctionnement.

- Couper l'alimentation de réseau et des batteries (le cas échéant) puis la rétablir. Vérifier, a
portail fermée en position intermédiaire, la bonne exécution de la phase de récupération
de position tant en ouverture qu'en fermeture.

- Vérifier le réglage et l'intervention correcte des fins de course. Régler éventuellement la
position du moteur.

« Vérifier qu'en fin de manceuvre il y ait au moins 2-3 cm de distance entre le portail et la
butée mécanique.

* Uniquement pour BH30/804/R. Vérifier si,en|'absence de tension secteur et d'alimentation
par batterie, en déplagant manuellement le vantail, la centrale est alimentée et le message
SELF s'affiche a I'écran.

+ Uniquement pour BH30/804/R. En présence de batteries, couper I'alimentation de réseau
et vérifier si le message bAEE s'affiche a écran. Sile message SELF s'affiche suite a AL,
modifier le branchement des fils rouge et noir aux bornes POWER-IN comme indiqué sur fig. 2.
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22 Mise en marche

Linstallateur doit rédiger et conserver pendant au moins 10 ans le pour de l'installation, qui devra contenir le schéma
électrique, le dessin et la photo de l'installation, I'analyse des risques et les solutions adoptées, la déclaration
de conformité du fabricant de tous les dispositif branchés, le manuel d'instructions de chaque dispositif et/ou
accessoire et le plan d'entretien de l'installation.

Fixer sur le portail ou la porte motorisée une plaque indiquant les données de 'automatisme,le nom du responsable
de la mise en service, le numéro de série et I'année de construction, de méme que le marquage CE.

Fixer une plaque et/ou une étiquette avec les indications des opérations pour débloquer manuellement l'installation.
Réaliser et livrer a I'utilisateur final la déclaration de conformité, les instructions et les avertissements d'utilisation
et le plan d'entretien.

Vérifier si ['utilisateur final a compris le bon fonctionnement de I'installation, en mode automatique, manuel et
d'urgence.

Informer I'utilisateur final sur les dangers et les risques éventuellement présents.

23 Entretien

Effectuer un entretien programmé tous les 6 mois.

Vérifier I'état de propreté et le fonctionnement.

En cas de saleté, humidité, insectes ou autre, couper la tension et nettoyer la carte et le conteneur.
Effectuer de nouveau la procédure de test.

Si le circuit moulé est oxydé, le remplacer si nécessaire.

Controéler périodiquement I'efficacité des batteries.

24 Elimination

Le produit doit toujours étre désinstallé par des techniciens qualifiés selon les
procédures adaptées. Ce produit est constitué de différents types de matériaux,
certains peuvent étre recyclés, d'autres doivent étre triés a travers des systemes
de recyclage ou d'élimination prévus par les Iégislations locales pour cette
catégorie de produit. Il est interdit de jeter ce produit dans les déchets ménagers.
Effectuer le “tri" pour '€limination suivant les méthodes prévues par les Iégislations
locales ; ou ramener le produit au vendeur au moment de I'achat d’'un nouveau produit
équivalent.
Des législations locales peuvent prévoir de lourdes sanctions en cas d'élimination abusive
de ce produit. Attention !certaines parties du produit peuvent contenir des substances
polluantes ou dangereuses, si elles sont dispersées elles peuvent avoir des effets toxiques
sur l'environnement et la santé.

25 Informations complémentaires et contacts

Tous les droits relatifs a la présente publication appartiennent exclusivement 8 ROGER TECHNOLOGY.
ROGER TECHNOLOGY se réserve le droit d'apporter des modifications sans préavis. Toute copie, reproduction,
retouche ou modification est expressément interdite sans I'autorisation écrite préalable de ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

Le format numérique (PDF) et toutes les éventuelles mises a jours futures sont disponibles dans I'espace réservé
de notre site internet www.rogertechnology.com/B2B dans la section Self Service.

SERVICE CLIENTS ROGER TECHNOLOGY:
ouvert : du lundi au vendredi

de 8ha 12h - de 13h30 a 17h30
Téléphone: +39 041 5937023
E-mail : service@rogertechnology.it
Skype : service_rogertechnology
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1 Advertencias generales

JATENCION! INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES
ES IMPORTANTE PARA LA SEGURIDAD DE LAS PERSONAS RESPETAR
ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
CONSERVAR ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

Este manual de instalacion esta dirigido exclusivamente a personal cualificado.

&EI incumplimiento de las indicaciones contenidas en este manual puede
ocasionar lesiones personales o dafios al equipo.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY declina cualquier responsabilidad que deriva de un uso

inoportuno o distinto al que se ha destinado e indicado en el presente manual.

La instalacion, las conexiones eléctricas y las requlaciones deben ser efectuadas

por personal cualificado aplicando las buenas practicas y respetando la normativa

vigente.

Leer detenidamente las instrucciones antes de comenzar la instalacion del producto.

Una instalacion errénea puede ser fuente de peligro.

Antes de empezar la instalacion, comprobar si el producto se encuentra en perfectas

condiciones: en caso de dudas, no utilizar el producto y dirigirse al personal

profesionalmente cualificado.

No instalar el producto en ambientes y atmdsferas explosivos: la presencia de gases

o de humos inflamables constituyen un grave peligro para la seguridad.

Antes de instalar la motorizacion, realizar todas las modificaciones estructurales

relativas a los laterales de sequridad y a la proteccion o delimitacion de todas las

zonas sujetas a aplastamientos, cizallamientos, arrastre o cualquier peligro en

general.

iATENCION!: asegurarse de que la estructura existente sea lo suficientemente

robusta y estable.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY no asume ninguna responsabilidad por el incumplimiento

de las buenas practicas en la construccion de dispositivos a motorizar, ni por las

deformaciones producidas por el uso.

Los dispositivos de sequridad (fotocélulas, laterales sensibles, paradas de

emergencia, etc.) se deben instalar teniendo presente: las normativas y las

directivas vigentes, los criterios de buenas practicas, el ambiente de instalacion, la

l6gica de funcionamiento del sistema y las fuerzas que ejercen la puerta o cancela

motorizadas.

Los dispositivos de seguridad deben proteger las posibles zonas de aplastamiento,

cizallamiento, arrastre y peligros en general, de la puerta o cancela motorizadas; el

instalador debe controlar y asegurarse que las hojas que se desplazan no tengan

aristas filosas o puedan provocar cizallamientos y/o arrastre.

Si- del andlisis de los riesgos surge la necesidad, instalar bordes sensibles

deformables en la parte mavil.

Tener presente que, tal como se ha especificado en la norma UNI EN 12635, se

deben respetar y controlar si es necesario todos los requisitos de las normas EN

12604y EN 12453.
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Las normas europeas EN 12453 y EN 12445 establecen los requisitos minimos
concernientes a la sequridad en el uso de puertas y cancelas automaticas. En
especial, establecen el uso de la limitacion de las fuerzas y de los dispositivos
de seguridad (plataformas sensibles, barreras inmateriales, funcionamiento con
hombre presente, etc.) para detectar la presencia de personas o cosas que impidan
su impacto en cualquier circunstancia.
El instalador debe medir las fuerzas de impacto y seleccionar en la central de mando
los valores de velocidad y par para que la puerta o cancela monitorizadas respeten
los limites establecidos por las normas EN 12453 y EN 12445.
ROGER TECHNOLOGY no asume ninguna responsabilizad en caso de instalar
componentes incompatibles que afecten la sequridad y el buen funcionamiento de
la maquina.
Si esta activa la funcion de hombre presente, el instalador deberd establecer la
distancia maxima de parada o el uso alternativo de un borde deformable de goma,
la velocidad de cierre de la barrera 'y en general, todas las medidas definidas por las
normas de aplicacion. Se informa ademas, que si se utiliza un medio de mando fijo,
se o debe colocar en una posicion que garantice el control y el funcionamiento del
automatismo y que tanto el tipo de mando como el tipo de uso, deben respetar la
norma UNI EN 12453 parte 1 (con las siguientes restricciones: mando de tipo A 0 B
ytipodeuso102).
Sise utiliza la funcion de hombre presente, alejar del automatismo las personas que
se encuentren en el radio de accion de las partes en movimiento; instalar los mandos
directos a una altura minima de 1,5 m en una zona no accesible al publico, ademas,
excepto si el dispositivo esta bajo llave, su colocacion debe permitir la vista directa
de la parte motorizada y estar alejada de las partes en movimiento.
Aplicar las sefializaciones previstas por las normas vigentes para identificar las
zonas peligrosas.
Cada instalacion debe tener a la vista las caracteristicas de la puerta o cancela
motorizadas, conforme a la norma EN 13241-1:2001 y siguientes modificaciones.
AMontar un interruptor o seccionador omnipolar en la red de alimentacion
eléctrica con distancia de apertura de los contactos igual o superior a 3 mm;
colocar el seccionador en la posicion de OFF y desconectar las eventuales baterias
tampan, antes de iniciar cualquier operacion de limpieza o mantenimiento.
Comprobar que linea arriba de la instalacion eléctrica haya un interruptor diferencial
conunumbral de 0,03y una proteccion de sobrecorriente adecuados, de conformidad
con las practicas de la buena técnica y las normativas vigentes.
Cuando sea necesario, conectar el automatismo a una instalacion de puesta a tierra
eficiente, realizada segun las normativas vigentes en materia de seguridad.
Manipular las partes electronicas con brazaletes conductivos antiestaticos
conectados a tierra.
Utilizar solo recambios originales para la reparacion o la sustitucion de los productos.
El instalador debe facilitar toda la informacion relacionada con el funcionamiento
automatico, manual y de emergencia, puerta o cancela motorizadas, y entregar al
usuario las instrucciones de uso.

No intervenir cerca de las bisagras u 6rganos mecanicos en movimiento.
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No permanecer en el radio de accion de la puerta o cancela motorizadas mientras
estan en marcha.

No oponerse al movimiento de la puerta o cancela motorizadas ya que se podrian
provocar situaciones de peligro.

La puerta o cancela motorizadas pueden ser utilizadas por nifios mayores de 8
afos y por personas con una reducida capacidad fisica, sensorial o mental, 0 sin
experiencia 0 el conocimiento necesarios, siempre que estén vigilados o que hayan
recibido instrucciones sobre el uso seguro del aparato y hayan comprendido los
posibles peligros.

Los nifios tienen que estar vigilados para cerciorarse de que no jueguen con el
aparato ni se detengan en el radio de accion de la puerta o cancela motorizadas.
Mantener fuera del alcance de los nifios los radiocontroles y/o cualquier otro
dispositivo de mando, para impedir que la puerta o cancela puedan accionarse
involuntariamente.

En caso contrario podrian provocarse situaciones de peligro.

Cualquier reparacion o intervencion técnica debe ser realizada por personal
cualificado.

Solo el personal cualificado puede realizar las tareas de limpieza y mantenimiento.
En caso de fallo o funcionamiento incorrecto del producto, apagar el interruptor de
alimentacion, evitando cualquier intento de reparacion o actuacion directa y dirigirse
exclusivamente a personal cualificado.

El material del embalaje (pléstico, poliestireno, etc.) no se debe desechar en el medio
ambiente y debe mantenerse fuera del alcance de los nifios porque es una fuente de
peligro potencial.

Eliminary reciclar los elementos del embalaje conforme a las disposiciones vigentes.
Es preciso conservar estas instrucciones y transmitirlas a quien pudiera utilizar Ia
instalacion mds adelante.

Declaracion CE de Conformidad

Quien suscribe, Sr Dino Florian, representante legal de Roger Technology - Via Botticelli 8, 31021 Mogliano V.to (TV)
DECLARA que la central de mando B70/1DC cumple con las disposiciones de las siguientes directivas comunitarias:

- 2014/35/EU Directiva LVD
- 2014/30/EU Directiva EMC
- 2014/53/EU Directiva RED
- 2011/65/CE Directiva RoHS
[

Lugar: Mogliano V.to Fecha: 02/05/2016 Firma ZM D4M
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2 Simbolos

A.continuacién se indican Ios s{mbolos utilizados en el manual o en las
etiquetas del producto y sus significados.

Peligro genérico

Importante informacion de seguridad. Sefiala operaciones o
situaciones donde el personal encargado debe prestar mucha
atencion.

Peligro tension peligrosa.

Sefala operaciones o situaciones donde el personal encargado
debe prestar mucha atencion a las tensiones peligrosas.
Peligro superficies calientes.

Sefiala el peligro por la existencia de zona calientes o con altas
temperaturas (peligro de quemaduras).

Informacion util.

Sefala la presencia de informacion util para la instalacion.
Consulta instrucciones de instalacion y de uso.

Sefala que se debe consultar obligatoriamente el manual o el
documento original, el cual debe estar al alcance de todos y ser
conservado en perfectas condiciones.

Puntos de conexion de la puesta a tierra de proteccion.

>

Indica el rango de temperatura admitido.

Corriente alterna (CA)
Corriente continua (CC)

Simbolo que indica que el producto se debe eliminar segun la
directiva RAEE, ver capitulo 24.

=e B @ b P

1

3 Descripcion del producto

La central de mando digital B70/1DC de 24 V utiliza el control de potencia del motor en modo SENSORER, utilizando
un codificador de alta resolucion, para gobernar los automatismos ROGER Brushless de una hoja corredera.

Atencién a la configuracién del parametro A !. Una configuracion incorrecta puede
provocar anomalias en el funcionamiento del automatismo.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY declina cualquier responsabilidad que deriva de un uso inoportuno o
distinto al que se ha destinado e indicado en el presente manual.

Es aconsejable utilizar accesorios, dispositivos de mando y de sequridad ROGER TECHNOLOGY. En especial, se
aconseja instalar fotocélulas de la serie F4ES o F4S.

m Para mas informacion consultar el Manual de instalacion del automatismo BH30
0 bien BM30.
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4 Actualizacion de la version r1.65 L _

1. Agregado a la gestion motor BH30/804/R (parametro A | k).

2. Agregado a la gestion de sefializacion de anomalias en la salida COR (pardmetro 20).
3. Se ha agregado la habilitacién del control de apertura con exclusién del cierre automatico (pardmetro 2¢);
4. Se ha mejorado el control de bateria conforme a las normativas vigentes (Parametros 85-H5-67).

5. Se ha reducido la velocidad minima que puede seleccionarse para modelos HighSpeed y Reversibles.

6. Se ha modificado la posicién de colocacion de la regleta de bornes POWER IN (fig. 2)

9 Caracteristicas técnicas del producto

BH30/600 | BH30/800 | BH30/S00/HS © BM30/400 | BM30/300/HS | BH30/804/R
BH30/600/HS
TENSION DE . . )
ALIMENTACION 230 V~ + 10% 50 Hz (B70/1DC/115: 115V~ + 10% 60 Hz)
POTENCIA MAXIMA
ABSORBIDA POR LA RED 130 W 140 W 140 W 120W 125W 140 W
POTENCIA EN EL
ARRANQUE 300W 450 W 350 W 280 W 320W 330w
F1 = 15A (AT0257) Proteccién del circuito de potencia motor
FUSIBLES F2 = 2A (AT0257) Proteccion de alimentacion accesorios
F3=T1A (5x20 mm) (B70/1DC/115: T2A (5x20 mm))
MOTORES QUE PUEDEN 1
CONECTARSE
:\‘IE;%IIOEQITACION CER 24 VI~ con inverter autoprotegido
TIPO DE MOTOR brushless sinusoidal (ROGER BRUSHLESS)
Inlg'?OI:!E Lk el por campo orientado (FOC), sensored
POTENCIA NOMINAL
MOTOR 45W 75W 120w 45W 100 W 110w
POTENCIA MAXIMA
MOTOR 125W 200 W 350 W 10w 320W 330W
POTENCIA MAXIMA IN-| 13W 25W 25W 13W 25W 25W
TERMITENTE (24Vde) | (24 Vdc) (24 Vdc) (24 Vdc) (24 Vdc) (24 Vdc)
LUZ INTERMITENTE 50%
POTENCIA MAXIMA LUZ
DE CORTESIA 100 W 230 V~~ - 40 W 24 V~/dc (contacto puro)
POTENCIA LUZ CANCELA —
ABIERTA 3W (24V=)
POTENCIA SALIDA 7W oW 10w 7W 0w 0w
ACCESORIOS (24 V==2) | (24 V=) (24 V=) (24 V=== (24 V=) (24 V===)
TEMPERATURA DE jﬂ/ /ﬂ/
FUNCIONAMIENTO 200c 4 +5500
PRESION SONORA
DURANTE EL USO <70 dB(A)
g%%’:l%l.?glas DEL dimensiones in mm 200x90x45 Peso: 0,244 kg

o () BH30/500/HS/115 - BH30/600/115 - BH30/600/HS/115 - BH30/800/115 - BH30/804/R/115
l [ZIROGER | . Bm30/300/HS/115

La suma del consumo de todos los accesorios conectados no debe exceder los
datos de potencia maximos indicados en la tabla. Los datos se garantizan SOLO con
accesorios originales ROGER TECHNOLOGY. El uso de otros accesorios no originales
puede causar un mal funcionamiento. ROGER TECHNOLOGY no acepta ninguna
responsabilidad por la instalacion incorrecta o no conforme.
Todas las conexiones estan protegidas por fusibles, véase la tabla. La luz de cortesia
necesita un fusible externo.
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6 Descripcion de las conexiones

Para poder acceder al terminal de bornes de conexion de los mandos, quite la cobertura del motor come se ilustra
enlafigura 1:

« retirar los dos tornillos Ay levantar la tapa (B);
+ BH30: desplace la tapa hacia sf y levantela (flecha B).

Si hay instalado un cargador de baterfas B71/BC (SOLAMENTE BH30), consulte la figura 2:

+ quite los dos tornillos A;

+ desplace la tapa hacia sf'y levantela (flecha B).

+ gire la tapa 180° C y apoyela frente al automatismo. jAtencion! Al levantar la tapa trate de no hacerlo con
movimientos bruscos o tirones. Los cableados podrian dafiarse.

En la figura 3-4-5-6-7-8 aparece el esquema de conexion a la red eléctrica de la tarjeta de control del motor
(B70/1DC).

6.1 Instalacion basica

Es responsabilidad del instalador verificar la idoneidad de los cables en relacién con los dispositivos
utilizados en la instalacion y sus caracteristicas técnicas.

Cable aconsejado
1 [Alimentacién Cable aislamiento doble tipo HO7RN-F 3x1,5 mm?
2 | Fotocélulas - Receptor FAES/F4S Cable 5x0,5 mm? (max 20 m)
3 | Fotocélulas - Transmisor F4ES/F4S Cable 3x0,5 mm? (max 20 m)
Intermitente a LED R92/LED24 - FIFTHY/24 2
4 Alimentacion 24V dc Cable 2x1 mm? (max 10 m)
5 [Antenna Cable 50 Ohm RG58 (max 10 m)
Selector de llave R85/60 Cable 3x0,5 mm? (max 20 m)
Teclado de cddigo numérico H85/TTD - H85/TDS (conexion de
6 |HBS/DEC- H85/DEC2) Cable 2x0,5 mm? (max 30 m)
Cable 4x0,5 mm? (max 20 m)
H85/DEC - H85/DEC (conexion de central) El nmero de conductores aumenta cuando se utiliza
mas de un contacto de salida en H85/DEC - H85/DEC
Luz cancela abierta
7| Alimentacion 24V DC 3W max Cable 2x0,5 mm? (max 20 m)
Luz de cortesia (contacto puro) )
8 Alimentacién 230 Vac (100 W max) Cable 2x1 mm? (max 20 m)

SUGERENCIAS: Para las instalaciones existentes es recomendable controlar la seccién y las condiciones
(buen estado) de los cables.
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6.2 Conexiones eléctricas

Montar un interruptor o seccionador omnipolar en la red de alimentacion eléctrica con distancia
de apertura de los contactos igual o superior a 3 mm; colocar el seccionador en la posicion
de OFF y desconectar las eventuales baterfas tampdn, antes de iniciar cualquier operacion de
limpieza 0 mantenimiento.

Comprobar que linea arriba de la instalacion eléctrica haya un interruptor diferencial con un
umbral de 0,03 y una proteccion de sobrecorriente adecuados, de conformidad con las précticas
de la buena técnica y las normativas vigentes.

Utilizar un cable eléctrico tipo HO7RN-F 3G1,5 para la alimentacion y conectarlo a los bornes L
(marrén), N (azul), @ (amarillo/verde) situados dentro del contenedor de la unidad de control.
Pelar el cable de alimentacion solamente a la altura del borne (véase ref. D fig. 3-7) y fijarlo con
el sujetacables. Comprobar con un tester la tensién en voltios en la conexién de la alimentacion
primaria.

TRANSFORMER

Para que los automatismos Brushless funcionen perfectamente, la tension
de alimentacion de red primaria debe ser como minimo de:

- 230 Vca +10% para central B70/1DC.

- 115 Vca +10% para central B70/1DC/115.

Si la tension medida no responde a los datos indicados anteriormente o es
inestable, es posible que el automatismo NO trabaje eficientemente.

Efectuar las conexiones a la red de distribucion eléctrica y a eventuales otros conductores
de baja tension, en la parte extrema del cuadro eléctrico, de forma independiente y
separada de las conexiones a los dispositivos de mando y sequridad (SELV = Safety Extra
Low Voltage). Asegurarse de que los conductores de la alimentacion eléctrica de red y los
conductores de los accesorios %24 V) estén separados.
Los cables deben estar doblemente aislados, pelarlos cerca de los bornes de conexién y
bloguearlos con abrazaderas no suministradas por la empresa.

DESCRIPCION

Conexion a la red de alimentacion.
Fusible 5x20 TTA.
B70/1DC/115: Fusible 5x20 T2A.

l

FUSE

[

POWER IN Entrada de la alimentacion desde transformador (o desde cargador de bateria B71/
71 4(-) BC - sélo Serie BH30, si lo hubiera, fig.2).
| NOTA: El cableado llega realizado de fabrica por ROGER TECHNOLOGY.
] 5(+)

JATENCION! Con tarjeta cargada bateria conectada, prestar la maxima atencion a
las polaridades (véase la fig. 2).

X-Y-Z Conexion al motor ROGER brushless.
Conexién B72/BRAKE - B72/BRCL para versiones BH30 High Speed (fig. 5) y BM30
E E High Speed (fig. 8).
XY ; NOTA: El cableado llega realizado de fabrica por ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

jAtencion! Si los cables se desconectan del terminal de bornes, después de volver-
los a conectar efectie un aprendizaje de la carrera, véase capitulo 11.
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7 Comandos y accesorios

Las indicaciones de seguridad con contacto N.C., si no se instalan tendran que conectarse en
puente a los bornes COM, o deshabilitarse modificando los pardmetros 50,5 /, 53,54,73 y 4.

LEYENDA:
N.A. (Normalmente Abierto).
N.C. (Normalmente Cerrado).
CONTACTO DESCRIPCION
6 7(COR) | Salida para conexion a la luz de cortesfa (contacto puro) 230 Vac 100 W - 24 Vac/dc 40
oo W (fig. 9). NOTA: Prever un fusible de proteccidn.
6 7(COR) | Contacto puro de sefializacion de:
- Cancela desblogueado/fallo en la alimentacion de la bateria (baterfa baja);
- Cancela completamente abierta/cancela completamente cerrada (fig. 10).
La modalidad de funcionamiento de la salida COR es administrada por el pardmetro 24.
El nivel de tension de la bateria se puede configurar a través del parametro 85.
8(+SC) 9(COM) | Conexion testigo cancela abierta 24 Vdc 3 W.
El funcionamiento del testigo se regula con el parametro AA.
8(+SC) 9(COM) |Conexion del test de las fotocélulas y/o bien battery saving (fig. 13-14-15-16).
Puede conectarse la alimentacion de los transmisores (TX% de las fotocélulas 8(+SC).
Seleccione el parametro AB 0¢ para habilitar la funcion de test.
Cada vez que recibe un comando la centralita apaga y enciende las fotocélulas para
comprobar el cambio correcto de estado del contacto.
Ademds puede conectarse la alimentacion de todos los dispositivos exteriores para
reducir el consumo de las baterfas (si las hubiera). Preseleccionar AB 03 o AB 0.
iATENCION! Si se utiliza el contacto 8(+SC) para el test de las fotocélulas o el funcio-
ngm|ento de economizador de baterias, ya no se podra conectar un testigo de cancela
abierta.
10(FT2) 28(COM) | Entrada (N.C.) para conexion de las fotocélulas FT2 (fig. 11-12-13-14-15-16).
—_————— Le fotocelulas llegan configuradas de fébrica de la manera siguiente:
- 53 00 Lafotocélula FT2 esté deshabilitada durante la apertura.
- 54 0O La fotocélula FT2 estd deshabilitada durante el cierre.
- 55 01 Silafotocélula FT2 estd bloqueada, la cancela se abre al recibir un
comando de apertura.
Silas fotocélulas no estan instaladas, conecte en puente los bornes 10(FT2) - 28(COM)
o seleccigne los parametros 53 80 y 54 00.
iATENCION! En especial, se aconseja instalar fotocélulas de la serie FAES 0 F4S.
11(FT1) 28(COM) | Entrada (N.C.) para conexion de las fotocélulas FT1 (fig. 11-12-13-14-15-16).
_———— Le fotocelulas llegan configuradas de fabrica de la manera siguiente:
- 5000, La fotocélula actda solo durante la fase de cierre. Se ignorara en la fase de apertura.
- 5102. Durante el cierre la actuacion de la fotocélula provoca la inversion del
movimiento.
- 5201 Silafotocélula FT1 esta bloqueada, la cancela se abre al recibir un comando
de apertura.
Silas fotocélulas no estén instaladas, conecte en puente los bornes 11(FT1) - 28(COM)
o seleccigne los parametros 50 00y 5 {00,
iATENCION! En especial, se aconseja instalar fotocélulas de la serie F4ES o F4S.
12(C0S2)  14(COM) |Entrada (N.C. 0 8 kOhm) para conexion del borde sensible COS2.
. e El borde sensible llega configurado de fébrica de la manera siguiente:
- 7400 El borde sensible COS2 (NC contact) esté deshabilitado.
Si el borde sensible no estd instalado, conecte en puente los bornes 12(C0S2) -
14(COM) o seleccione el pardmetro 74 0.
13(C0S1)  14(COM) |Entrada (N.C. o 8 kOhm) para conexion del borde sensible COST.
e El borde sensible llega configurado de fébrica de la manera siguiente:
- 713 00. El borde sensible COST (NC contact) esté deshabilitado.
Si el borde sensible no estd instalado, conecte en puente los bornes 13(C0OS1) -
14(COM) o seleccione el pardmetro 73 80
15(ST) 14(COM) | Entrada de comando de STOP (N.C.).
. e La apertura del contacto de seguridad provoca la parada del movimiento.

NOTA: el contacto llega conectado con puente de fabrica por ROGER TECHNOLOGY.
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CONTACTO DESCRIPCION
20 19(ANT) | Conexién enchufable de la antena para receptor de radio.
Si se utiliza la antena exterior, utilice cable RG58; longitud méaxima aconsejada: 10 m.
NOTA: no efectlie empalmes en el cable.
22(ORO) 21(COM) | Entrada de contacto temporizado reloj (N.A.).
DN Cuando se activa la funcion reloj, la cancela se abre y permanece abierta.
Cuando termina el tiempo programado desde el dispositivo exterior (reloj) la cancela se
cierra. El funcionamiento del testigo se regula con el parametro 80.
23(AP) 21(COM) | Entrada del comando de apertura (N.A.). jATENCION!: la activacion persistente del
N mando de apertura no permite el cierre automatico; el recuento del tiempo de cierre
automatico vuelve a comenzar al soltar el mando de apertura.
24(CH) 21(COM) | Entrada del comando de cierre (N.A.).
—0

25(PP) 21(COM) | Entrada del comando paso a paso (N.A.).

D El funcionamiento del testigo se regula con el pardmetro AH.

26(PED) 21(COM) | Entrada del comando de apertura (N.A.).

- Configurado de fabrica a un 50% de la apertura total.

27(+24V)  28(COM) | Alimentacion para dispositivos exteriores. Véanse caracterfsticas técnicas.

Conexién alimentacion B72/BRCL (B72/BRAKE ) para versiones BH30 High Speed
(fig. 5), BH30 Reversibles (fig. 6) y BM30 High Speed (fig. 8).

29(LAM) 28(COM) | Conexion del intermitente (24 Vdc - intermitencia 50%).

n Se pueden seleccionar la configuracion de preintermitencia con el Parametro AS y los
modos de intermitencia con el parametro 8.

ENC Conector para conexion al codificador instalado en el motor. jATENCION! Desconecte y
conecte el cable del codificador solo cuando no haya alimentacién.

En caso de sustitucion del encoder, repetir el procedimiento de aprendizaje.
NOTA: El cableado llega realizado de fabrica por ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

FC Conector (contactos N.C.) para la conexion de final de carrera mecdnico (véase figura
20 - detalle E) o magnético (véase figura 21 - detalle F). Después de la activacion del
final de carrera la cancela se para.

Reglar los fines de carrera para que, después de Ja activacion, la cancela se pare un
poco antes de llegar al tope mecdnico. jATENCION!: cada vez de que se modifique
el reglaje de los finales de carrera habra que repetir el procedimiento de aprendizaje.
NOTA: El cableado llega realizado de fébrica por ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

SB Conector (N.C.) para la conexién del contacto de desbloqueo.
Abriendo la anilla de deshloqueo del motor, la cancela se para y no acepta ningun co-
mando. Al cerrarse la manilla de desbloqueo, y tras girar la llave hacia la posicion de
cierre, si la cancela se encuentra en una posicion intermedia, la central lanzard el proce-
dimiento de recuperacion de la posicion (véase capitulo 20).
NOTA: El cableado llega realizado de fabrica por ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

RECEIVER CARD Conector enchufable para receptor de radio.

La central lleva configuradas de fabrica dos funciones de mando a distancia por radio:
+ PR1 - comando de paso a paso (que puede modificarse con el pardmetro 15).

» PR2 - comando de apertura parcial (que puede modificarse con el pardmetro 7).
Los pulsadores de programacién PR1 y PR2 también son accesibles con la tapa
cerrada (véase figura 173

CARGADOR DE
BATERIAS
B71/BC

Cuando no hay alimentacion eléctrica de la red, la centralita se alimenta con las ba-
terfas, la pantalla visualiza bAEE v el intermitente se enciende de vez en cuando, hasta
que la linea eléctrica queda restablecida o cuando la tension de las baterias desciende
por debajo del umbral de seguridad. En la pantalla aparece bEL T (Baterfa baja) y la
central no acepta ningun comando.

iATENCION! para la recarga, las baterias deben estar siempre conectadas al central elec-
tronica. Controle periddicamente, como minimo cada 6 meses, la eficacia de la bateria.

2x12 Vi
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2x12 Vi
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dc 1,2 Ah.

dc 4,5 Ah

Se suministran dos kits de baterias:

+ 2 baterias de 12 Vcc 1,2 Ah para instalar en el automatismo.

+ 2 baterias de 12 Vcc 4,5 Ah para instalar en un cdrter exterior.

Para mas informacion, consulte el manual de instalacion del cargador de baterias B71/BC.
ADVERTENCIA: se recomienda el uso de baterias tipo AGM.
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CONTACTO DESCRIPCION

CARGADOR DE | Para instalar el cargador de baterias y las baterias 12 Vec 1,2 Ah:
BATERIAS + Quite la tapa superior [G].
B71/BC + Quite la tapa [H].
2x12Vde 1,2 Ah. |+ Introduzca la tarjeta del cargador de baterias B71/BC en el alojamiento oportuno.
+ Desconecte los cables que proceden del transformador, del borne POWER IN de la
central, y conéctelos al borne [ 1] del cargador de baterfas.
+ Conecte los cables rojo-negro del cableado [L], suministrado con la bateria, al borne
POWER IN [M] de la central.
+ Cierre la tapa [H] y fijela con los tornillos.
+ Coloque las baterias de 12 Vcc 1,2 Ah en el alojamiento oportuno, respetando la
polaridad.
- Cierre la tapa superior [G].

z

(=4
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=
om

Q
‘=

Q
(7]
(=)
—
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Parareducir el consumo de las baterias se puede conectar el positivo de la alimentacién
de los transmisores de las fotocélulas al borne SC (véase fig. 13-14-15-16). Seleccione
AB O3 o ABLOH. De esta forma, cuando la cancela estd completamente abierta o
completamente cerrada, la central interrumpe la alimentacion de los dispositivos.
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8 Teclas de funcion y pantalla

a8

PROG

upP

o
ao
(o]
+

DOWN

el []»

-
m
n
-

TECLA DESCRIPCION
UP ~ | Pardmetro siguiente
DOWN w | Pardmetro anterior
+ Incremento de 1 del valor del parametro
- Decremento de 1 del valor del parémetro
PROG | Programacion del recorrido
TEST | Activacion en modo TEST

+ Pulsar las teclas UP A y/o DOWN w para ver el parametro que se ha de modificar.

+ Con las teclas + e - modificar el valor del pardmetro. El valor empieza a parpadear.

+ Manteniendo pulsada la tecla+ o la tecla=, se activa el desplazamiento rapido de los valores, consiguiendo una
variacion mas rapida.

+ Paraquardar el valor seleccionado, esperar unos segundos, o desplazarse sobre otro parametro con las teclas UP 4
0 DOWN . La pantalla parpadea rédpidamente indicando que se ha guardado la nueva configuracion.

+ La modificacion de los valores puede realizarse solo con el motor parado. Los parametros podran consultarse
en cualquier momento.

9 Encendido o puesta en servicio

Alimentar |a centralita de mando.
En la pantalla aparece durante unos momentos la version del firmware de la centralita.
Version instalada r1.65.

o
| o

Inmediatamente después, en la pantalla aparece el modo de estado de comandos e indicaciones de seguridad.
Véase capitulo 10.
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10 Modo de funcionamiento de la pantalla
10.1 Modos de visualizacién de los parametros

perno Y4080,

\____/

_{ |
I
Para las descripciones detalladas de los pardametros hay que consultar los capitulos 13.

10.2 Modos de visualizacion de indicaciones de seguridad y comandos

ESTADOS DE LOS COMANDOS  ESTADO DE LAS INDICACIONES
DE SFGURIDAD

T :‘“’l CE

C COS1 )

l l, L I,Lﬁ

POWER J SBJ STOP J

ESTADOS DE LOS COMANDOS:

Las indicaciones de los comandos normalmente estan APAGADOS.

Se ENCIENDEN al recibir un comando (ejemplo: cuando se ejecuta un comando de paso a paso se enciende el
segmento PP).

SEGMENTOS | COMANDOS

AP abre

PP paso a paso

CH cierra

PED apertura parcial
ORO reloj
ESTADO DE LAS SEGURIDAD:

Las indicaciones de seguridad normalmente estan ENCENDIDAS.
Si estdn APAGADAS significa que estan en estado de alarma o que no estén conectadas.
Si PARPADEAN significa que han sido deshabilitadas por un pardmetro especifico.

SEGMENTO | SEGURIDAD

FT1 fotocélula FT1

FT2 fotocélula FT2

COS1 borde sensible COST

C0S2 borde sensible COS2

FA finales de carrera de apertura
FC finales de carrera de cierre

SB manilla de desbloqueo abierta
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10.3 Modo de TEST

El modo de TEST permite comprobar a simple vista la activacion de los comandos y de las indicaciones de
seguridad. El modo se activa pulsando la tecla TEST con el automatismo parado. Si la cancela esta moviéndose,
la tecla TEST provoca una PARADA. Al volver a pulsar la tecla se habilita el modo de TEST.

El intermitente y el piloto que indica que la cancela estd abierta se encienden durante un segundo, cada vez que
se activa un comando o un dispositivo de seguridad.

Alaizquierda de la pantalla aparece el estado de los comandos SOLO

-’ ‘-' si estan activos, durante 5 s (AP, CH, PP, PE, OR).

Por ejemplo si se activa la apertura, en la pantalla aparecera AP.

N o
oy A'la derecha de la pantalla aparece el estado de las indicaciones de
N \ seguridad/entradas. El ndmero del borne de la indicacion de
- ' , L seguridad en estado de alarma parpadeara. .
g @, Cuando la cancela estd completamente abierta 0
' ' —+— completamente cerrada en la pantalla aparece FA o FC,
e’ | lo que indica que la cancela se encuentra en el final de
N : r
| \ carrera de apertura FA o en el final de carrera de cierre FL.
Ejemplo: contacto de STOP en condicién de alarma.
oo Ninguna indicacion de seguridad en estado de alarma y ningun final de carrera activado.
Eh (Sb) Manilla de desbloqueo o cerradura abierta.
Si no se encuentra un interruptor de STOP, puentear el contacto.
,'S Contacto STOP (N.C.) de seguridad abierto. Conecte en puente el contacto ST con el contacto COM.
,3 Contacto COST (N.C.) del borde sensible abierto. Verifica la conexion. Si no se utiliza o se desea deshabilitar,
! seleccione el pardmetro 13 00.
’E’ Contacto COS2 (N.C.) del borde sensible abierto. Verifica la conexion. Si no se utiliza o se desea deshabilitar,
seleccione el parametro 14 00.
I Contacto FT1 (N.C.) de la fotocélula abierto. Verifica la conexion. Si no se utiliza o se desea deshabilitar,
! seleccione el pardmetro 50 00.
(1 Contacto FT2 (N.C.) de la fotocélula abierto. Verifica la conexion. Si no se utiliza o se desea deshabilitar,
s seleccione el pardmetro 53 0.
FE Los dos finales de carrera tienen el contacto abierto o no estén conectados. Compruebe la conexién de los
fines de carrera.
FF,' Si la cancela esté abierta, detecta lo fin de carrera de apertura.
FE Si la cancela esta abierta, detecta lo fin de carrera de cierre.

NOTA: Si uno o varios contactos estdn abiertos, la cancela no se abre ni se cierra, salvo indicacién de los
microinterruptores de final de carrera que aparece en la pantalla, pero no impide el funcionamiento normal de la
cancela. Si hay més de una indicacion de seguridad en estado de alarma, tras solucionar el problema de la primera,
aparece la alarma de la segunda y asi sucesivamente.

Para interrumpir el modo de test, vuelva a pulsar la tecla de TEST.

Alos ‘LOds de inactividad, en la pantalla vuelve a aparecer el estado de los comandos y de las indicaciones de
seguridad.

10.4 Modo Stand By

El modo se activa a los 30 m de inactividad. EI LED POWER parpadea lentamente.
Para reactivar |a centralita pulse una de las teclas UP 4, DOWN w, +, =.

NOTA: en caso de que se deshloquee una contraseiia de proteccion
(solo si esta activa) para intervenir en las configuraciones de los

parametros, en modo Stand By la contraseiia se reactiva
QL automaticamente.
B
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11 Aprendizaje del recorrido

ﬂ Para conseguir un funcionamiento correcto es necesario efectuar el aprendizaje del recorrido.

11.1 Antes de actuar

IMPORTANTE: Seleccione el modelo del automatismo instalado con el parametro A /.

LEYENDA: @ MOTOR HIGH SPEED @ MOTOR REVERSIBLE

SELECCION MODELO M.Ig'll)'gR CONFIGURACIONES

ARt BH30/600 / /

R O2 BH30/800 / /

R 03 gngg;gggmg © Véase capitulo 14 "Pardmetros especiales para High Speed.
At 04 BM30/400 /

A0S BM30/300/HS @ Véase capitulo 14 "Parametros especiales para High Speed.
Rt OB BH30/804/R @ Véase capitulo 15 "Parametros especiales para Motor Reversible.

1. Seleccione la posicién del motor con respecto a la apertura de la cancela con el parametro 7 {. El parametro
llega de fabrica configurado con motor instalado a la derecha respecto a la apertura de la cancela, vista lado
interior.

APERTURA A LA IZQUIERDA APERTURA A LA DERECHA

2. Reglar los fines de carrera (mecdnico 0 magnético) para que, después de la activacion, la cancela se pare un
poco antes de llegar al tope mecdnico.

FINES DE CARRERA EN L FINES DE CARRERA EN .
CIERRE [ APERTURA [3FH

| |

4. Ponga la cancela en posicion de cierre.

5. Pulse la tecla TEST (véase modo TEST en el capitulo 10) y compruebe el estado de los comandos y de las
indicaciones de seguridad. Si no estén instaladas las indicaciones de seguridad, hay hacer un contacto de
puente o deshabilitarlas del pardmetro correspondiente (50, 51, 53, 54, 713 y ).
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TEST
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CERRADO

% J TEST

[ et

——) Véase capitulos 16y 17
1 clic
PROG ~ hastague.. APRENDIZAJE DE
—) LA CARRERA
2 CAP.11.2
1 click

Pulsar y mantener pulsada

APRENDIZAJE DE
LA CARRERA
CAP. 11.2

11.2 Procedimiento de aprendizaje:

Espera ...

"%“\n P i MR

X5s
(si FT estan conectados
y habilitados)

°]

|

151 | P oM ] i) [ B

APERTURA ABIERTO

o) Si
Y
CIERRE  CERRADA

+ Pulse la tecla PROG durante 4 s, en la pantalla aparecera AP P-.

+ Abra la manilla de desblogueo, al cabo de unos segundos aparecera en la pantalla PHAS. La centralita pone
en marcha el procedimiento de tarado. En esta fase se calculan los pardmetros de funcionamiento del motor.

+ Siel tarado del motor ha dado un resultado positivo la pantalla parpadeara PHAS.

+ Cierre la manilla de desbloqueo. Entonces empezaré el procedimiento de aprendizaje.

+ Enla pantalla aparecera FOED (sdlo si los parametros 53,5 1,53, 54 no estan deshabilitado). Aléjese del haz
de luz de las fotocélulas en 5 s para no interrumpir el procedimiento.

+ Enla pantalla aparecerd At a y la cancela emprende una maniobra de apertura a baja velocidad.

+ Alllegar al final de carrera de apertura, la cancela se parard un instante. En la pantalla parpadea Atit o

+ Lacancela se cierra completamente al llegar del final de carrera de cierre.

Si el procedimiento de aprendizaje ha terminado correctamente, la pantalla pasa al modo de visualizacion de los

comandos y de las indicaciones de seguridad.

Sien la pantalla aparecen los mensajes de error siguientes, repita procedimiento de aprendizaje:

+ no PH: procedimiento de tarado fallido.

+ AP PE: error de aprendizaje. Pulse la tecla TEST para borrar el error y comprobar el dispositivo de seguridad

en condicién de alarma.

+ AP PL:error de longitud del recorrido. Pulse la tecla TEST para borrar el error y comprobar que la cancela esta

completamente cerrada.

i
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12 indice de los parametros

PARAM. | VAEOR DE DESCRIPCION PAGINA
A Véase Cap.13 | Seleccion del modelo de automatismo 177
Az oa glftrerl%s#ttg;n;grct%)despues del tiempo de pausa (desde cancela com 177
A3 [} Cierre automético tras una interrupcion de alimentacion eléctrica (black-out) | 177
A4 oo Seleccién del funcionamiento de mando paso a paso (PP). 177
A5 0o Preintermitencia 177
RE oo Funcion de comunidad en el mando de apertura parcial (PED) 177
A7 0o Habilitacion de la funcion con hombre presente 178
RA [} Testigo de cancela abierta / funcion de test fotocélulas y “battery saving” 178

I oy Regulacién de la deceleracién de apertura (y cierre para BH30/600- 178

BH30/800-BM30/400)

2 @® o4 Regulacién de la deceleracion de cierre (sélo para High Speed y Reversible)| 178

13 as Ajuste del espacio de acercamiento al final de carrera de apertura a velocidad 178

constante

iy as Ajuste del espacio de acercamiento al final de carrera de cierre a velocidad 178

constante

15 &0 Regulacion de apertura parcial (%) 178

0 oo Modalidad de funcionamiento de salida COR 178
= 3l Regulacion del tempo de cierre automatico 178
cc oo Habilitacion gestion apertura con exclusion del cierre automatico. 179
7 03 Regulacion del tempo de inversion después de la intervencion del borde 179

sensible o de la deteccion de obstaculos (antiaplastamiento).
a0 05 Regulacion del par motor 179
31 5 Regulacion de la sensibilidad de la fuerza de impacto contra los obstaculos | 179
33 oy Regulacion de la aceleracion al empezar en apertura (y cierre para BH30/600- 179
BH30/800-BM30/400)

OO oy sz%ilfscilgll )de la aceleracion al empezar en cierre (sélo para High Speed y 179
36 oo Habilitacion del par méximo de aceleracion al inicio de la carrera 179
I oo Ajuste del par motor durante la fase de recuperacién de la posicion 180
un as Eﬁng;g;iigg)de la velocidad en apertura (y cierre para BH30/600-BH30/800- 180

4! @@ 05 Regulacién de la velocidad en cierre (s¢lo para High Speed y Reversible) 180
4o 03 Ajuste de la velocidad de acercamiento constante al final de la maniobra 180

Configuracion del nimero de intentos de cierre automatico después
45 ol de la accién del borde sensible o de la deteccidon de obstéculos| 180
(antiaplastamiento)

0 aa Configuracién del modo de funcionamiento de la fotocélula de apertura (FT1) 180
S o Configuracién del modo de funcionamiento de la fotocélula en la fase de cierre (FT1) | 180
52 ol Modo de funcionamiento de la fotocélula (FT1) con cancela cerrada 180
53 [} Configuracién del modo de funcionamiento de la fotocélula de apertura (FT2) 181
oy i gicgprfég(ﬁ%on del modo de funcionamiento de la fotocélula en la fase de 187
55 [y Modo de funcionamiento de la fotocélula (FT2) con cancela cerrada 181
1 oa Habilitacion del comando de cierre a los 6 s de la actuacion de la fotocélula 181

(FT1-FT2)
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PARAM. | VAOR DE DESCRIPCION PAGINA
RS 05 Regulacion del espacio de parada del motor 181
71 0l Seleccién de la posicion de instalacion del motor respecto a la apertura de 187

la cancela, vista lado interior
= oo Configuracion del borde sensible COS1 181
4 [} Configuracion del borde sensible C0S2 181
= oo Configuracion 1° canal de radio (PR1) 182
1 0l Configuracion 2° canal de radio (PR2) 182
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13 Menii de parametros

VALOR DEL

PARAMETRO  pARAMETRO

(]
I

(
l

RIOH

Seleccion del modelo de automatismo
{ATENCION! Una configuracion incorrecta puede provocar anomalias en el funcionamiento del automatismo. NOTA: en
caso de restablecer los pardmetros esténdar de fébrica, el valor del pardmetro habré de seleccionarse a mano.

0 1 | BH30/600 - Motor IRREVERSIBLE para hoja de 600 kg méx.

i | BH30/800 - Motor IRREVERSIBLE para hoja de 800 kg méx.

3 | BH30/500/HS - BH30/600/HS - Motor IRREVERSIBLE High Speed para hoja de 600 kg max (véase capitulo @

Y| 14 "Parémetros especiales para High Speed).

04 | BM30/400 - Motor IRREVERSIBLE para hoja de 400 kg méx.

as BM30/300/HS - Motor IRREVERSIBLE High Speed para hoja de 400 kg méx (véase capitulo 14 "Pardmetros @
especiales para High Speed).

a5 BH30/804/R - Motor REVERSIBLE para hoja de 1400 kg méx (véase capitulo 15 "Parametros especiales
para motor REVERSIBLE). 7~
Cierre autom atico después del tiempo de pausa (desde cancela completa-

A2 00
mente abierta
0 | Desactivada.
0i-15 De 1a 15 intentos de cierre después de la intervencion de la fotocélula. Al vencer el nimero de intentos seleccio-
Y 1 hado, la cancela permanecerd abierta.

99 | La cancela intenta cerrarse incesantemente.

A3 00 |Cierre automatico tras una interrupcion de alimentacion eléctrica (black-out)

00 | Desactivada. Cuando vuelve la alimentacion eléctrica, la cancela NO se cierra.

Habilitada. Si la cancela NO esta completamente abierta, al volver la alimentacion eléctrica, se cierra después de

0 1| un parpadeo preliminar de 5 s (independientemente del valor seleccionado del parémetro AS). El cierre se produce
en modo “recuperacion de la posicion” (véase capitulo 20).

A4 00 | Seleccion del funcionamiento de mando paso a paso (PP)

00 | Abre-stop-cierra-stop-abre-stop-cierra...

Funcion de comunidad: Después del tiempo configurado de cierre automético, la cancela se cierra.
El tiempo de cierre automatico se renueva si llega un nuevo comando paso a paso.

{0 ! | Durante la apertura se ignorara el comando paso a paso. Asf la cancela se abrird completamente, evitando el
cierre indeseado de la misma. Si el cierre automatico (A2 88) estd desactivado, la funcion de comunidad activa
automaticamente un intento de cierre A2 J .

Funcién de copropiedad: después del tiempo configurado de cierre automatico, la cancela se abre y se cierra.
El tiempo de cierre automédtico NO se renueva si llega un nuevo comando paso a paso.

0 | Durante la apertura se ignorard el comando paso a paso. Asi la cancela se abrird completamente, evitando el
cierre indeseado de la misma. Si el cierre automatico (A2 00) esta desactivado, la funcion de comunidad activa
automdticamente un intento de cierre A2 J .

03 | Abre-cierra-abre-cierra.

04 | Abre-cierra-stop-cierra.

AS 00 |Preintermitencia
D0 | Deshabilitado. El intermitente se activa durante la maniobra de apertura y cierre.
0 I- 10| Da1a10 s de preintermitencia antes de cada maniobra.
99 | 5 s de preintermitencia antes de la maniobra de cierre.

AG 00

Funcion de comunidad en el mando de apertura parcial (PED)

[}

Deshabhilitado. La cancela se abre parcialmente en modo paso a paso: abre-stop-cierra-stop-abre...

| co

Habilitado. Durante la apertura se ignorard el comando de apertura parcial.
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Habilitacion de la funcién con hombre presente.

{00 | Deshabilitada.
a1 Habilitada. La cancela funciona manteniendo presionados los mandos abre (AP) o cierra (CH). Al soltar el mando
"' la cancela se para.
Habilitado con funcién de seguridad conforme a la normativa EN SO 13849.
Para abrir la cancela, presionar el mando AP, soltarlo y volver a presionarlo nuevamente, manteniéndolo en esa
02 | posicion. Al soltar el mando la cancela se para.

Para cerrar la cancela, presionar el mando CH, soltarlo y volver a presionarlo nuevamente, manteniéndolo en esa
posicién. Al soltar el mando la cancela se para.

Testigo de cancela abierta / funcion de test fotocélulas y “battery saving”

00 | El testigo se apaga con la cancela cerrada. Se enciende fijo durante las maniobras y cuando la cancela esté abierta.
El testigo parpadea lentamente durante la maniobra de apertura. Se enciende fijo cuando la cancela estd comple-
0 ! | tamente abierta. Parpadea répido durante la maniobra de cierre.
Si la cancela esté parada en una posicion intermedia, el testigo se apaga dos veces cada 15 s.
02 | Seleccione 02 si la salida SC se utiliza como test de fotocélulas. Véase fig. 13-14.
Seleccione 03 si la salida SC se utiliza como "economizador de baterfa”. Véase fig. 15-16.
{3 | Cuando la cancela esta completamente abierta o completamente cerrada, la centralita desactiva los accesorios
conectados al borne SC para reducir el consumo de baterfa.
04 | Seleccione 04 si la salida SC se utiliza como “economizador de bateria” y test de las fotocélulas. Véase fig.15-16.
{104 |Regulacion de la deceleracion en apertura y cierre
I 04 | Véanse capitulos 14y 15
005 0 i= la cancela decelera cerca del final de carrera ... 05= la cancela decelera con mucha antelacion respecto al

final de carrera.

1305

Ajuste del espacio de acercamiento al final de carrera de apertura a velocidad
constante

NOTA: la velocidad de maniobra estd regulada por el pardmetro 4. Después de la ralentizacion, la cancela sigue
a velocidad constante hasta llegar al final de carrera.

HO5

Ajuste del espacio de acercamiento al final de carrera de cierre a velocidad constante
NOTA: |a velocidad de maniobra esta reqgulada por el pardmetro 42 Después de la ralentizacion, la cancela sigue
a velocidad constante hasta llegar al final de carrera.

05-40 | 05= 15 cm de espacio aproximado; ... 0= 30 cm de espacio aproximado; ... 40= 120 cm de espacio aproximado.
IS 50 |Regulacion de apertura parcial (%)
NOTA: el pardmetro Ilega configurado de fabrica al 50% (mitad del recorrido total).
10-99 | del 10% al 99% del recorrido total.
2000 |Modalidad de funcionamiento de salida COR
00 | Funcionamiento ESTANDAR controlado por el pardmetro 13
0l Contacto cerrado si la manilla de desbloqueo esté cerrada correctamente (con la llave en posicion de cerrado).
'| Contacto abierto por anomalia: Motor desbloqueado y/o llave girada en posicion abierta.

Contacto cerrado si el motor esta alimentado desde |a red o desde |a bateria cargada.

{2 | Contacto abierto por anomalia: Motor alimentado desde bateria baja (nivel de tension configurado por el pardmetro
85) o con indicacion de alarma bEL D (la central no acepta ningun otro mando).

03 Contacto cerrado si no se verifica ninguna de las situaciones anémalas 1y 2.

Y| Contacto abierto si se verifica por lo menos una de las situaciones anémalas 1y 2

a4 Contacto cerrado si la cancela no estd completamente abierta.
Contacto abierto si la cancela estd completamente abierta.

as Contacto cerrado si la cancela no estd completamente cerrada.

Contacto abierto si la cancela estd completamente cerrada.

Regulacion del tiempo de cierre automatico
El recuento comienza con la cancela abierta y dura el tiempo seleccionado. Una vez transcurrido el tiempo, la
cancela se cierra automaticamente. Cuando intervienen las fotocélulas el tiempo cuenta a partir de cero.

de 00 a 90 s de descanso.

de 2 a9 m de descanso.




cc' du

Habilitacion gestion apertura con exclusion del cierre automatico.

Si esta habilitada, la exclusion del cierre automdtico vale solo para el mando seleccionado por el parametro. Ejem-
plo: si se configura 220 /, después de un mando AP el cierre automatico esta excluido, mientras que después de
los mandos PPy PED el cierre automatico se activa.

NOTA: El mando tiene funcién de activacion en secuencia abrir-stop-cerrar o cerrar-stop-abrir.

aa

Deshabilitado.

0ol

Un mando AP (apertura) activa la maniobra de apertura. Con la cancela completamente abierta, el cierre automati-
co estd excluido. Un sucesivo mando AP (abre) activa la maniobra de cierre.

ac

Un mando PP (paso-paso) activa la maniobra de apertura. Con la cancela completamente abierta, el cierre au-
tomatico estd excluido. Un sucesivo mando PP (paso-paso) activa la maniobra de cierre.

03

Un mando PED (apertura parcial) activa la maniobra de apertura parcial. El cierre automatico esta excluido. Un
sucesivo mando PED (apertura parcial) activa la maniobra de cierre.

2103

Regulacion del tiempo de inversion después de la intervencion del borde
sensible o de la deteccion de obstaculos (antiaplastamiento).

Regula el plazo de maniobra de inversion después de que interviene el borde sensible o el sistema de deteccion
de obstéculos. Después de la inversion de marcha a raiz de la actuacién del borde sensible o de la deteccion del
obstdculo, la cancela se para a la velocidad de ralentizacién de fin de maniobra. Por lo tanto, el tiempo de inversién
sera ligeramente superior al que se habfa programado.

00-60

de0a60s.

3005

Regulacion del par motor

Aumentando o reduciendo los valores del parametro, se aumenta o se reduce el par del motor, ajustando asf la
sensibilidad de actuacion respecto a los obstéculos.

Se recomienda utilizar valores inferiores a §3 SOLO para instalaciones especialmente ligeras y que no se estén
sometidas a condiciones atmosféricas desfavorables (viento fuerte o bajas temperaturas?.

01=-35%; 02= -25%; 03=-16%; 04= -8% (reduccion del par motor = més sensibilidad).
05= par motor configurado desde fébrica.
06=+8%; 07= +16%; 08= +25%; 09= +35% (aumento del par motor = menos sensibilidad).

Regulacion de la sensibilidad de la fuerza de impacto contra los obstaculos
Si e[tiempo de reaccién a la fuerza de impacto contra los obstaculos es demasiado Iargo, reduzca el valor del
pardmetro. Si la fuerza de impacto contra los obstéculos es demasiado alta, reduzca los valores del pardmetro 30.

Par motor bajo:

0 1= 1] 01 = fuerza de impacto contra los obstéculos minima ... 10 = fuerza de impacto contra los obstaculos maxima.
NOTA: utilice estas configuraciones solo si los valores de par motor medio no son adecuados para la instalacion.
_ Par motor medio. Configuracion recomendable para la regulacion de las fuerzas operativas.
{i-16
11 = fuerza de impacto contra los obstaculos minima ... 16 = fuerza de impacto contra los obstéculos maxima.
{7 | Par motor al 70% de valor maximo, tiempo de actuacion de 1 s. Es obligatorio utilizar el borde sensible.
{8 | Par motor al 80% de valor maximo, tiempo de actuacion de 2 s. Es obligatorio utilizar el borde sensible.
{39 | Par motor maximo, tiempo de actuacion de 3 s. Es obligatorio utilizar el borde sensible.
20 | Par motor maximo, tiempo de actuacion de 5 s. Es obligatorio utilizar el borde sensible.
33 04 |Regulacion de la aceleracion al empezar en apertura y cierre
34 04 | Véanse capitulos 14y 15
_ 0 i= la cancela acelera rapidamente al empezar a cerrarse... 05= la cancela acelera lenta y gradualmente al em-
DIDSHH | I pid te al 05=1 | lera lent dualmente al
pezar a cerrarse.
& 07 |Habilitacion del par maximo de aceleracion al inicio de la carrera
Habilitando este parametro, cada vez que arranca el motor se activa el par maximo de aceleracion durante un
tiempo méaximo de 5 segundos o durante el tiempo necesario para que la cancela pueda abrise 65 cm aproxima-
damente. NOTA: en los motores High Speed y REVERSIBLE se ha habilitado un arranque de 2 s cada vez que se
acciona el motor, independientemente de la programacion del pardmetro 36.
0 | Deshabilitada.
r (| Habilitada al inicio solo de la apertura (incluye la fase de recuperacion de la posicion). Durante el cierre la acelera-
Y1 cion esté habilitada solo si conoce la posicion y la cancela se encuentra a superior 2 metros del cierre completo.
0 | Habilitada cada vez que inicia la apertura (incluye la fase de recuperacion de la posicion).
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31 00

Ajuste del par motor durante la fase de recuperacion de la posicion

Ajustar el par motor con el parametro 37 si al recuperar la posicion los valores seleccionados en los parametros 30
y 3 I no fueran adecuados para garantizar que la cancela pueda concluir la maniobra. Si no se concluye la fase de
recuperacion de la posicion, la cancela sigue a velocidad constante hasta llegar al final de carrera.

2
[

La actuacidn del sensor de obstdculo estd controlada exclusivamente por los valores configurados en los pardmetros 30y 3 1.

La actuacion del sensor de obstaculo esta controlada por los valores configurados por los parametros 30y 3 1y
por el valor de corriente maxima memorizada durante el aprendizaje de la carrera.

La actuacién del sensor de obstéculo es el 70% del par méximo durante un tiempo de actuacién de 1s.

(XN}

La actuacion del sensor de obstdculo es el 80% del par maximo durante un tiempo de actuacion de 2 s.

Co|Cofcof 2
[a¥]

-

La actuacion del sensor de obstdculo es el 100% del par maximo durante un tiempo de actuacion de 3 s.

]
[Xy]

La actuacion del sensor de obstdculo es el 100% del par maximo durante un tiempo de actuacién de 5 s.

HO 05

Regulacion de la velocidad en apertura y cierre

4105

Véanse capitulos 14y 15

0i-05

01=60% velocidad minima, 02= 70%, 03= 80%, 04=90%, 05= 100% velocidad maxima.

He' 04

Ajuste de la velocidad de acercamiento constante al final de la maniobra
Al'terminar la fase de ralentizacion, la cancela sigue a velocidad constante hasta el final de carrera. El espacio
estd regulado por los pardmetros {3y .

01=250 RPM; 02= 300 RPM; 03= 350 RPM; 04= 400 RPM; 05= 450 RPM; 06= 500 RPM; 07= 550 RPM; 08= 600 RPM

NOTA: Las velocidades de aproximacién minima y maxima varfan en funcién del modelo de motor instalado. Las
regulaciones se subdividen en pasos de amplitud constante.

Valores indicativos:

BH30/800 desde aproximadamente 2 m/min a 5 m/min

BH30 y BM30 HIGH SPEED desde aproximadamente 3 m/min a 8 m/min

BH30 REVERSIBLE desde aproximadamente 2 m/min a 6 m/min

C_o,nﬁguracién del nimero de intentos de cierre automatico des?ués de laac-
cion del borde sensible o de la deteccion de obstaculos (antiaplastamiento)

Ningun intento de cierre automatico.

Da 1 a3 intentos di cierre automatico.
Es aconsejable seleccionar un valor inferior o igual al pardmetro AZ.
La cancela se cierra automaticamente solo si estd completamente abierta.

5000 |Configuracion del modo de funcionamiento de la fotocélula de apertura (FT1)
00 | DESHABILITADA. La fotocélula no estd activa o la fotocélula no esta instalada.
O 1| STOP La cancela se para y permanece parada hasta que recibe el comando siguiente.
na INVERSION INMEDIATA. Si se activa la fotocélula durante la maniobra de apertura, la cancela invierte inmediata-
HE | mente su movimiento.
03 STOP TEMPORAL. La cancela se para mientras la luz de la fotocélula queda interrumpida. Cuando la luz de la
Y9 fotocélula queda libre la cancela reanuda la apertura.
a4 INVERSION RETRASADA. Con la luz de la fotocélula interrumpido la cancela se para. Cuando la luz de la fotocélula

queda libre la cancela se cierra.

5/0¢

Configuracion del modo de funcionamiento de la fotocélula en la fase de cierre (FT1)

[}

DESHABILITADA. La fotocélula no esté activa o la fotocélula no estd instalada.

STOP. La cancela se para y permanece parada hasta que recibe el comando siguiente.

CI [Co|c2

mu

INVERSION INMEDIATA. Si se activa la fotocélula durante la maniobra de apertura, la cancela invierte inmediata-
mente sumovimiento.

[
(NN}

STOP TEMPORAL. La cancela se para mientras la luz de la fotocélula queda interrumpida. Cuando la luz de la
fotocélula queda libre la cancela sigue cerrdndose.

INVERSION RETRASADA. Con la luz de la fotocélula interrumpida la cancela se para. Cuando la luz de la fotocélula
queda libre la cancela se abre.

Modo de funcionamiento de la fotocélula (FT1) con cancela cerrada
El pardmetro no podrd verse si se selecciona ABOZ, ABO3 o ABOH

La cancela no puede abrirse sila luz de la fotocélula queda interrumpida.

La cancela se abre al recibir un comando de apertura aunque la luz de la fotocélula quede interrumpida.

La luz de la fotocélula interrumpida envia un comando de apertura de la cancela.
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Configuracion del modo de funcionamiento de la fotocélula de apertura (FT2)

[}

DESHABILITADA. La fotocélula no estd activa o la fotocélula no estd instalada.

STOP. La cancela se para y permanece parada hasta que recibe el comando siguiente.

| o

m

INVERSION INMEDIATA. Si se activa la fotocélula durante la maniobra de apertura, la cancela invierte inmediata-
mente sumovimiento.

2
L

STOP TEMPORAL. La cancela se para mientras la luz de la fotocélula queda interrumpida. Cuando la luz de la
fotocélula queda libre la cancela reanuda la apertura.

INVERSION RETRASADA. Con la luz de la fotocélula interrumpido la cancela se para. Cuando la luz de la fotocélula
queda libre la cancela se cierra.

54400

Configuracion del modo de funcionamiento de la fotocélula en la fase de cierre (FT2)

nn
[N)N]

DESHABILITADA. La fotocélula no esté activa o la fotocélula no estd instalada.

gt

STOP. La cancela se para y permanece parada hasta que recibe el comando siguiente.

ac

INVERSION INMEDIATA. Si se activa la fotocélula durante la maniobra de apertura, la cancela invierte inmediata-
mente sumovimiento.

]

STOP TEMPORAL. La cancela se para mientras la luz de la fotocélula queda interrumpida. Cuando la luz de la
fotocélula queda libre la cancela sigue cerrdndose.

INVERSION RETRASADA. Con la luz de la fotocélula interrumpida la cancela se para. Cuando la luz de la fotocélula
queda libre la cancela se abre.

55 01

Modo de funcionamiento de la fotocélula gFTZ) con cancela cerrada
El pardmetro no podrd verse si se selecciona ABOE, ABO3 o ABOH

ao

La cancela no puede abrirse sila luz de la fotocélula queda interrumpida.

La cancela se abre al recibir un comando de apertura aunque la luz de la fotocélula quede interrumpida.

Ca|co

La luz de la fotocélula interrumpida envia un comando de apertura de la cancela.

Habilitacion del comando de cierre a los 6 s de la actuacion de la fotocélula ﬁFT1 -FT2)
NOTA: El pardmetro no podrd verse si se selecciona AB33 o ABOY NOTA: si se atraviesan las fotocélulas durante
la apertura, el conteo de los 6 s. comienza cuando las hojas estdn completamente abiertas.

Deshabilitada.

Habilitada. Al pasar por delante de las fotocélulas FT1, al cabo de 6 segundos, se activa un comando de cierre.

Habilitada. Al pasar por delante de las fotocélulas FT2, al cabo de 6 segundos, se activa un comando de cierre.

Regulacion del espacio de parada del motor

01= frenado rdpido/menor espacio de parada... 05= frenado suave/mayor espacio de parada.

Seleccilon d I?  ppsicion de instalacion del motor respecto a la apertura de la
cancela, vista 0 interior

NOTA: Cada vez que cambia el pardmetro, en la pantalla aparece el mensaje solicitando los datos de posicién
dAERA. Pulse |a tecla PROG hasta que en la pantalla aparezca APP- y repita el procedimiento de aprendizaje.
NOTA: en caso de restablecer los parametros estandar de fébrica, el valor del parametro habra de seleccionarse
amano.

ao

Motor instalado a la izquierda.

Motor instalado a la derecha.

1300

Configuracion del borde sensible COS1

og

C

Borde sensible NO INSTALADO.

Contacto N.C. (Normalmente Cerrado). La cancela invierte el movimiento solo en la fase de abertura.

Contacto con resistencia de 8k2. La cancela invierte el movimiento solo en la fase de abertura.

CI(Cca(c
]

L

Contacto N.C. (Normalmente Cerrado). La cancela invierte el movimiento siempre.

2
-

Contacto con resistencia de 8k2. La cancela invierte el movimiento siempre.

=
g
[

Configuracion del borde sensible COS2

2

Borde sensible NO INSTALADO.

Contacto N.C. (Normalmente Cerrado). La cancela invierte el movimiento solo en la fase de cierre.

mu

Contacto con resistencia de 8k2. La cancela invierte el movimiento solo en la fase de cierre.

||| oo | B2

L

Contacto N.C. (Normalmente Cerrado). La cancela invierte el movimiento siempre.
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| o4 | Contacto con resistencia de 8k2. La cancela invierte el movimiento siempre.

1600

Configuracion 1° canal de radio (PR1) NoTA: Con receptor de radio enchufable ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

1ol

Conﬁguracién 2° canal de radio (PRZ) NOTA: Con receptor de radio enchufable ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

{0 | PASO A PASO.

O {| APERTURA PARCIAL.

{2 | APERTURA.

713 | CIERRE.

04 | STOP.

ng | Luz de cortesfa. La salida COR se gobierna con el mando por radiocontrol. La luz permanece encendida mientras
Y el mando por radiocontrol estd activo. Se ignorara el parametro 19.

05 Luz de cortesfa paso a paso (PP). La salida COR se gobierna con el mando por radiocontrol. El mando por radio-
S8 control enciende y apaga la luz de cortesia. Se ignorard el pardmetro 79.

07 | PASO A PASO con confirmacién de indicacién de seguridad. @

08 | APERTURA PARCIAL con confirmacion de indicacion de seguridad. )

ca
o

APERTURA con confirmacion de indicacion de seguridad.

n
nw

CIERRE con confirmacion de indicacion de seguridad.

Pulsando la
mando por t

(VPara evitar que al presionar involuntariamente una tecla del radiocontrol, activando asf la cancela, se requiere una confirmacion de seguridad para
habilitar el comando. Ejemplo: parametros 16 87y 17 O | seleccionados:

tecla CHA del mando por telecontrol se selecciona la funcion paso a paso, que deberd confirmarse a los 2 s de pulsar la tecla CHB del
elecontrol. Pulsando la tecla CHB se activa la apertura parcial.

1800

Configuracion de la intermitencia del testigo

oo

El testigo se ocupa de regular electrénicamente la intermitencia.

Intermitencia lenta.

Intermitencia lenta durante la fase de apertura y rdpida durante la de cierre.

Seleccion del modo de funcionamiento de la luz de cortesia

Deshabilitada.

IMPULSIVA. La luz de cortesia se enciende al comienzo de cada maniobra.

ACTIVA. La luz esté activa durante toda la maniobra.

de 3290 s. La luz permanece activa después de que termina la maniobra y durante el tiempo seleccionado.

de 2 a 9 minutos. La luz permanece activa después de que termina la maniobra y durante el tiempo seleccionado.

Configuracion del contacto de reloj.
Cuando se activa la funcién de reloj, la cancela se abre y permanece abierta. Cuando termina el tiempo programa-
do desde el dispositivo exterior (reloj), la cancela se cierra.

10 | Cuando se activa la funcién de reloj, la cancela se abre y permanece abierta. Se ignorardn todos los comandos.
a1 Cuando se activa la funcion reloj, la cancela se abre y permanece abierta. Se ignoraran todos los comandos. Cuan-

do la cancela vuelve a estar completamente abierta se reactiva la funcién de reloj.

8100

Habilitacion de apertura y cierre garantizados.
La habilitacion de este pardmetro garantiza que la cancela no permanezca abierta a causa de comandos incorrec-
tos o involuntarios.
La funcién NO se habilita si:
+ la cancela recibe un comando de STOP;
interviene el borde sensible, detectando un obstéculo en la misma direccién en que se habilita la funcion. En
cambio, si el borde sensible detecta un obstaculo durante el movimiento opuesto al garantizado, la funcién se
mantiene activa.
han terminado los intentos de cierre configurados con el pardmetro A2.
se ha perdido el control de la posicion (recuperar la posicion, véase capitulo 20).

ca
[ ]

Deshabilitado. EI parametro 8c' no aparece.

[

Se habilita el cierre garantizado.
Al cabo de un plazo seleccionado por el pardmetro B2, la centralita activa una preintermitencia de 5 s, independien-

temente del pardmetro AS y luego cierra la cancela.
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ac

Se habilita el cierre y la apertura garantizados.

Si la cancela se para a raiz de un comando paso a paso, al cabo de un plazo seleccionado por el parametro 8¢,
la centralita activa una preintermitencia de 5 s (independientemente del parametro AS) y luego cierra la cancela.
Sidurante la maniobra de cierre, la cancela se para a raiz de la actuacion de la deteccion de obstdaculos, al cabo de
un plazo seleccionado por el pardmetro B2, se cierra la cancela.

Si durante la maniobra de cierre, la cancela se para a raiz de la actuacion de la deteccién de obstéculos, al cabo de
un plazo seleccionado por el parametro 82, se abre |a cancela.

8 03

Regulacion del tiempo de activacion del cierre y apertura garantizados
NOTA: El pardmetro no puede verse si el parametro 8 { = 00.

02-50

De 2290 s de descanso

92-33

De 2 a9 m de descanso

8500

Seleccion de control de funcionamiento con bateria

Configurando un valor diferente de 83, se habilita un control en el nivel de tensién de la baterfa. Se puede selec-
cionar el tipo de funcionamiento deseado en el pardmetro 85 y habilitar una indicacién mediante la salida COR
en el pardmetro 20.

00 | La central acepta siempre los mandos hasta que se agota por completo la carga de la bateria.
1| El control se activa cuando la tensién de baterfa desciende al umbral minimo (22Vcc para bateria 2x12Vcc)
02 | El control se activa cuando la tension de bateria desciende al umbral intermedio (23Vcc para bateria 2x12Vdc)
13 | El control se activa cuando la tension de bateria desciende al umbral méximo (24Vcc para baterfa 2x12Vdc)
BE0D | Limitaciones en el funcionamiento con bateria.
NOTA: El pardmetro se visualiza solo si par. 85 es distinto que 00
{0 | Cuando la tension de la bateria alcanza el umbral seleccionado no hay ninguna restriccion respecto de los
mandos. Se puede activar una sefializacion a través de la salida COR (si estan configurados correctamente los
pardmetros 85 y 20).
{1 | Cuando la tension de la bateria alcanza al umbral seleccionado con par. 85, la central acepta solo mandos de
apertura y nunca de cierre.
{2 | Cuando la tension de la bateria alcanza el umbral seleccionado con par. 85, la central emite un destello durante 5
segundos, abre automdticamente el asta de la barrera y acepta solo mandos de cierre.
03 | Acepta solo mandos de cierre aunque la entrada ORO esté activa y el pardmetro configurado en 800 1.
8700 |Seleccion del tipo de bateria y reduccion de los consumos
000 | Baterfa 24Vce (2x12V). Reduccion de las aceleraciones/desaceleraciones/velocidad habilitada, para aumentar la
duracion de la bateria.
0 I | Bateria 24Vce (2x12V). Ninguna reduccion de las prestaciones, maximo consumo de la bateria.

5000

Restablecimiento de valores estandar de fabrica
GIOTA : Puede efectuarse este procedimiento solo si NO se ha configurado una contrasefia de proteccion de los
atos.

gnloo w

x4 s

jAtencion! El restablecimiento de los valores borra cualquier seleccién anterior, excepto el pardmetro A { :
compruebe que todos pardmetros son adecuados para la instalacion.
Se podrén restablecer los valores estandar de fabrica también pulsando las teclas + (mds) y/o - (menos), como
se indica a continuacion:

Quite la alimentacion.

Pulse las teclas + (mas) y - (menos) y manteniéndolas pulsadas dé alimentacion.

Al cabo de 4 s la pantalla parpadea rE5-.

Quedaran restablecidos los valores esténdar de fébrica.

Nimero identificativo
El ndmero identificativo estd compuesto por los valores de los pardmetros de n a nf.
NOTA: los valores indicados en la tabla son meramente orientativos.
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‘_”njl‘!l

Version de HW

nicd

Aiio de fabricacién

nc H5

Semana de fabricacion

nd bl

n4 B9

n5 0l

Ejemplo:0 1 23 45 51 89 01 3

Nimero de serie

nb 24

Version de FW

Visualizacion del contador de maniobras
El niimero estd compuesto por los valores de los parametros de of 1 a o ¢ multiplicado por 100.
NOTA: los valores indicados en la tabla son meramente orientativos.

=
]
3

:EEJ
Ho

0 |D

Maniobras efectuadas.
Ejemplo: 0 23 45 x100 = 1.234.500 maniobras.

Visualizacion del contador de horas de maniobra
El ndmero estd compuesto por los valores de los parametros de hi a h .
NOTA: los valores indicados en la tabla son meramente orientativos.

RO O

hicd

Horas de maniobra.
Ejemplo: 0 £3=123

Visualizacion del contador de dias de encendido de la centralita
El nimero estd compuesto por los valores de los pardmetros dedl ad !.
NOTA: los valores indicados en la tabla son meramente orientativos.

dﬂlli

dicd

Dias de encendido.
Ejemplo: 0 1 23 =123 dias.

Contraselfga o ) )
La configuracion de la contrasefia impide el acceso a las regulaciones a personal no autorizado.
Con la contrasefia activa (CP=0 1) se pueden visualizar los parémetros, pero NO se podrdn modificar sus valores.

La contragefia es univoca, es decir una sola contrasefia puede gobernar la el automatismo.
jATENCION! Si se extravia la contrasefia, dirfjase al Servicio de Asistencia.

ToToaTo
LLlru—

T g
[ L [

Procedimiento de activacidn de la contrasefia:
Introduzca los valores deseados en los parametros P {, P2, Py PH.
Conlas teclas UP a y/o DOWN w visualice el parametro CF.
pulse durante 4 s las teclas + y -,
Cuando la pantalla parpadea, la contrasefia quedard memorizada.
Apague y vuelva a encender la centralita. Compruebe la activacion de la contrasefia (CP=0 ).
Procedimiento de desbloqueo temporal:
Introduzca la contrasefia.
Compruebe que CP=00 .
Procedlmlento de eliminacion de la contraseiia:
Introduzca la contrasefia (CP=08).
Memorice los valores de P {, P2, P3, P4 = 00
Con las teclas UP a y/o DOWN ¥ visualice el pardmetro CP.
pulse durante 4 s las teclas +y =.
Cuando la pantalla parpadea, la contrasefia quedard eliminada (los valores P {00, P200, P300y PHO0
corresponden a ‘contrasefia inexistente”).
Apague y vuelva a encender la centralita.

CPEOO

Cambio de contraseia

[}
I

Proteccion desactivada.

2

Proteccion activada.
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14 Parametros especiales de la serie HIGH SPEED

( ()
RAPID

La serie BH30 (High Speed) representa la linea de operadores digitales Brushless de alta velocidad
para cancelas correderas de méx. 600 kg (BH30/500/HS - BH30/600/HS) e de max. 400 kg
(BM30/300/HS), dedicadas exclusivamente al sector residencial.

La tecnologia High Speed permite gobernar el automatismo con un 100% de rapidez superior al
de los automatismos tradicionales y con la posibilidad de gobernar por separado la velocidad, la

aceleracion, las ralentizaciones y los dispositivos de seguridad correspondientes.
NOTA: No conociendo la mecanica de la cancela, para garantizar la maxima seguridad de la instalacion, es
recomendable el empleo de bordos sensibles.

A continuacion figuran los pardmetros adicionales que corresponden a la activacion de la tecnologia High Speed.

A 103 |Seleccion del modelo de automatismo
El pardmetro llega configurado de fabrica por ROGER TECHNOLOGY.
{ATENCION! E| valor ya llega configurado de fabrica para utilizar el motor en la version de alta
velocidad (High Speed). De modificar este parametro, se perderdn todas las caracteristicas y
funciones del motor de alta velocidad.
El automatismo podria funcionar con una eficiencia incompleta y de forma anémala.
NOTA: en caso de restablecer los parametros esténdar de fabrica, el valor del parémetro habrd de
seleccionarse a mano.
i 1| BH30/600
02 | BH30/800
{3 | BH30/500/HS - BH30/600/HS
{4 | BM30/400
{05 | BM30/300/HS
{6 | BH30/804/R
{104 |Regulacion de la deceleracion en apertura
i2 04 |Regulacion de la deceleracion en cierre
0-0s 07= la cancela decelera cerca del final de carrera ... 05= la cancela decelera con mucha antelacion
S 7Y respecto al final de carrera.
33 04 |Regulacion de la aceleracion al empezar en apertura
34 04 |Regulacion de la aceleracién al empezar en cierre
0i-05 01= la cancela acelera rapidamente al empezar a cerrarse... 05= la cancela acelera lenta y gradual-
H Y9 mente al empezar a cerrarse.
40 0S5 |Regulacion de la velocidad en apertura
NOTA: la regulacion de la velocidad en relacién al modelo de motor instalado estd dividida automdticamente en
5 partes iguales.
4Y{ {5 |Regulacion de la velocidad en cierre
NOTA: |a regulacién de la velocidad en relacién al modelo de motor instalado estd dividida automaticamente en
5 partes iguales.
0 1-05 | 0 1=10 m/min (velocidad minima) ... 85= 24 m/min (velocidad maxima)

ﬁ NOTA: para reglar el espacio de ralentizacion con velocidad constante consulte los parametros {3y  del
capitulo 13.
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15 Parametros especiales de la serie Reversibile

La serie BH30/R (REVERSIBILE) representa la linea de operadores digitales Brushless para cancelas
(e) correderas de max. 800 kg, dedicadas exclusivamente al sector residencial y industrial.

@ La tecnologia REVERSIBLE permite abrir y cerrar la cancela, incluso sin tensién, sin desbloquear
el motor. Cuando la compuerta se mueve manualmente, en ausencia de voltaje de suministro,
la rotacién del motor suministra energia al panel de control, la pantalla se enciende y aparece el

mensaje "SELF". jADVERTENCIA! Mueva la puerta manualmente con moderacion.

La central permite gobernar por separado la velocidad, la aceleracion, las ralentizaciones y las funciones de
seguridad correspondientes.

Durante el funcionamiento normal, incluido el funcionamiento de bateria, la central aplica una fuerza al frenar que
impide el desplazamiento manual de la cancela.

Por lo tanto, cuando se utilice la bateria mucho rato para el funcionamiento de la cancela, puede que se reduzca
la autonomia.

Si la fuerza de frenado no fuera suficiente para impedir el desplazamiento manual de la cancela més de 3 cm, la
central lanzard un procedimiento para recuperar la posicion (véase capitulo 20).

NOTA: Aunque sea REVERSIBLE el motor va dotado de sistema de deshloqueo.

A continuacion figuran los pardmetros adicionales que corresponden a la activacion de la tecnologia REVERSIBLE.

A {0G |Seleccion del modelo de automatismo

El pardmetro llega configurado de fabrica por ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

iATENCION! El valor ya llega configurado de fébrica para utilizar el motor en la versién REVERSIBLE.
De modificar este pardmetro, se perderan todas las caracteristicas y funciones del motor
REVERSIBLE.

El automatismo podria funcionar con una eficiencia incompleta y de forma anémala.

NOTA: en caso de restablecer los pardmetros estandar de fabrica, el valor del pardmetro habrd de
seleccionarse a mano.

BH30/600

BH30/800

BH30/500/HS - BH30/600/HS
BM30/400

BM30/300/HS

BH30/804/R

[t

£

o I i I e
XN}

(K]

2
o

{104 |Regulacion de la deceleracion en apertura

i2 4 | Regulacion de la deceleracion en cierre

005 01=la cancela decelera cerca del final de carrera ... 05= la cancela decelera con mucha antelacion
respecto al final de carrera.

33 04 |Regulacion de la aceleracion al empezar en apertura

34 04 [Regulacion de la aceleracion al empezar en cierre

-5 01= la cancela acelera rdpidamente al empezar a cerrarse... 05= la cancela acelera lenta y gradualmente al em-
" HT 1 pezar a cerrarse.

4O 05 Reﬂulacién de la velocidad en apertura
NOTA: |a regulacién de la velocidad esté dividida automaticamente en 5 partes iguales.

Y5 Re&ulacién de la velocidad en cierre
NOTA: |a regulacién de la velocidad esta dividida autométicamente en 5 partes iguales.

0 -05 | 0 = 7 m/min (velocidad minima) ... §5= 20 m/min (velocidad maxima)

Q NOTA: para reglar el espacio de ralentizacion con velocidad constante consulte los parametros 3y i del
capitulo 13.
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16 Seiializacion de las entradas de seguridad y de los
comandos (Modo TEST)

Sino se ha activado ningin comando, pulse la tecla TEST y compruebe lo siguiente:

DISPLAY CAUSA POSIBLE INTERVENCION DESDE |\ rrpyENCIGN TRADICIONAL
SOFTWARE
= La manilla de desbloqueo estd|- Cierre lamanilla de deshloqueo y gire
BB Sk abierta. la llave hacia la posicion de cierre.
(00 Sh) Compruebe la conexion al contacto
de desbloqueo.
Contacto STOP de seguridad |- Instale un pulsador de STOP (N.C.)
BE 15 abierto. 0 conecte en puente el contacto ST
- con el contacto COM.
Borde sensible COS1 no conecta-| Si no se utiliza o se desea des-|Sino se utiliza 0 se desea deshabi-
BE 13 do o conexién incorrecta. habilitar, seleccione el pardmetro |litar, conecte en puente el contacto
ER C0S1 con el contacto COM.
Borde sensible COS2 no conecta- | Si no se utiliza o se desea des-|Sino se utiliza o se desea deshabi-
BE I2 do o conexién incorrecta. habilitar, seleccione el pardmetro |litar, conecte en puente el contacto
14 00 C0S2 con el contacto COM.
Fotocélula FT1 no conectada o|Sino se utiliza o se desea Sino se utiliza o se desea desha-
conexion incorrecta. deshabilitar, seleccione el bilitar, conecte en puente el con-
HE 1| parametro 50 00 y § 1 00 tacto FT1 con el contacto COM.
Controle la conexion y las referen-
cias al esquema de conexion.
Fotocélula FT2 no conectada o |Sino se utiliza 0 se desea Sino se utiliza o se desea desha-
-~ conexion incorrecta. deshabilitar, seleccione el bilitar, conecte en puente el con-
AE 10 parémetro 53 00 y 54 00 tacto FT2 con el contacto COM.

Controle la conexidn y las referen-
cias al esquema de conexion.

Los dos finales de carrera tienen |-

Compruebe la conexién de los

el contacto (N.A)) o incorrecta la
conexion al temporizador.

HE FE el contacto abierto 0 no estén co- fines de carrera.
nectados.
La cancela se encuentra en el final | Si la indicacion del final de carrera |-
_ de carrera de apertura. es incorrecta, compruebe la confi-
88 FA guracion del pardmetro 7 1.
No hay ningun final de carrera de|- Compruebe la conexion de los
apertura o no estd conectado. fines de carrera.
La cancela se encuentra en el final | Si la indicacion del final de carrera |-
B de carrera de cierre. es incorrecta, compruebe la confi-
15 FC guracion del pardmetro 7 1.
No hay ningun final de carrera de : Compruebe la conexion de los
apertura o no estd conectado. fines de carrera.
pp O Si no se produce un comando Compruebe los contactos PP - COM
(|H] voluntario, podria ser defectuoso - y las conexiones al pulsador.
el contacto (N.A.) o incorrecta la
CHOO conexion a un pulsador. i Compruebe los contactos CH - COM
L y las conexiones al pulsador.
An Compruebe los contactos AP - COM
AP OO - y las conexiones al pulsador.
A Compruebe los contactos PED -
PE OO - COM Yy las conexiones al pulsador.
Si no se produce un comando Compruebe los contactos ORO -
O-00 voluntario, podria ser defectuoso . COM. El contacto no ha de conec-

tarse con puente si no se utiliza.

NOTA: pulse la tecla TEST para salir del modo TEST.
Es aconsejable solucionar las sefializaciones del estado de las indicaciones de seguridad y de las entradas
siempre en modo “intervencién desde software”.
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17 Senalizacion de alarmas y anomalias

La cancela no se
abre o no se cierra.

rriente en el inverter.

PROBLEMA SENALIZACION CAUSA POSIBLE INTERVENCION

LED POWER apagado | No hay alimentacién. Compruebe el cable de alimentacion.

LED POWER apagado | Fusible quemado. Sustituya el fusible. Es aconsejable extraer el fusible
solamente cuando el sistema esté desconectado de
la red eléctrica.

EFSt Anomalia en la tensién de ali- | Desconecte la alimentacion, espere 10 s y vuel-va

mentacién de entrada. a dar la alimentacion. Si el problema persiste, co-
Inicializacion de la central fa-| muniquese con su distribuidor autorizado local para
llida. verificacion y posible asistencia.
Al presionar la tecla TEST, es posible ocultar temporalmen-
te el error y consultar los pardmetros del panel de control.
,D,-Dt Se ha detectado sobreco-|Pulse dos veces la tecla TEST o dé 3 comandos

consecutivos.

dA EA

Error de adquisicion de los
datos de la carrera.

Compruebe el posicionamiento correcto del final
de carrera de apertura y cierre.

Pulse TEST y compruebe los dispositivos de segu-
ridad, si los hubiera.

Repita el procedimiento de aprendizaje.

Procedimiento de tarado
fallido

Respete el tiempo de tarado solicitado en funcion
del procedimiento de aprendizaje.

Antes de cerrar |a tapa de desbloqueo compruebe
que en la pantalla parpadee PHRS.

Repita el procedimiento de aprendizaje.

Mensaje de modificacion
de seleccién de posicion
del automatismo con el
pardmetro 7 1.

<=

Los motores para las cancelas correderas se su-
ministran de fébrica con apertura a la derecha
7101 (posicion del motor respecto a la barrera
vista desde el interior). Si se modifica la posicion
y aparece el mensaje dAEA:
+ Ponga la cancela en posicion de cierre.
- Desconecte la alimentacion eléctrica o el fusi-
ble del primario y espere 5's.
Conecte de nuevo la alimentacion o vuelva a
introducir el fusible.
+ Pulsar PROG hasta que en la pantalla desapa-
rezca dAEA y aparezca APP-.
Repita el procedimiento de aprendizaje.

Mok

Motor no conectado.

Compruebe el cable motor.

FE

Los dos finales de carrera es-
tén activados.

Compruebe la conexion de los finales de carrera u ob-
jetos extrafios en el blogue de los finales de carrera.

Ejemplo:
5 EE
cIEE

Error en los parametros de
configuracion.

Seleccione correctamente el valor de configura-
cién y guardelo.

EnE |

El codificador no esté conec-
tado.

Compruebe la conexion al codificador. o
Siel problema continua, es aconsejable sustituir el
codificador.

EnE3

Grave funcionamiento incor-
recto del codificador.

Presione la tecla TEST, si se presenta la indicacion
de error, apague la centralita durante 5 segundos y
vuelva a encenderla. Si el problema continta, sus-
tituya el codificador.

EnES
(EnE5)

Funcionamiento incorrecto
del codificador.

Presione la tecla TEST, si la indicacion de error si-
gue manifestandose, sustituya el codificador.

Alimentacién insuficiente

En caso de suciedad, humedad, insectos, etc.
desconecte el sistema de la alimentacion eléctrica
y limpie la tarjeta y el codificador. Si el problema
continda, sustituya el codificador.

Funcionamiento en baterfa

Baterfas casi descargadas.

EnESR

Error de célculo del codificador.

Repita el procedimiento de aprendizaje.
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PROBLEMA

SENALIZACION

CAUSA POSIBLE

INTERVENCION

EEAF

Proteccion térmica del inverter
activada.

El funcionamiento se restablece automaticamente
al cabo de 2 min.

S5ERS

Se ha detectado una ano-
malia en el control del motor

Si el problema persiste, sustituir la central de man-
do.

BEL E Baterfas descargadas. Espere a que se restablezca la tension de la red.
(btLO)
St DP Dispositivo de deshloqueo | Cierre la manilla de desbloqueo y gire la llave hacia
: ; abierto. la posicion de cierre. Compruebe la conexion al
La cancela no se intermitente contacto de desblogueo.
abre o no se cierra. Ao PH Se ha detectado una ano-|Repita el procedimiento de aprendizaje. Si el pro-
malia en el control del motor | blema persiste, sustituir la central de mando.
Problemas en el circuito del | Controlar que el cable de conexién se encuentre
encoder o en el cable de en buen estado.
conexion. Cortar y dar alimentacion.
Ejecutar un mando (apertura/paso a paso, ... ).
Si noPH NO aparece, repetir el procedimiento de
aprendizaje.
Si noPH aparece nuevamente, contactar con la
asistencia técnica.
no PH Tarado del motor fallida. Repita el procedimiento de aprendizaje.

El procedimiento de
aprendizaje no llega
a terminarse.

Si el problema continda, compruebe el cable de co-
nexion del codificador al motor.

Compruebe que la manilla de desbloqueo estd abierta.

Compruebe la fluidez de rotacién del motor. En
caso de problemas, pongase en contacto con la
asistencia técnica.

AP PE

Se ha pulsado por error la tecla de TEST.

Repita el procedimiento de aprendizaje.

Las indicaciones de seguridad
estan en estado de alarma.

Pulse la tecla TEST para comprobar el/los dispositivo/s
de seguridad en condicion de alarma y las conexiones
correspondientes de los dispositivos de seguridad.

Caida de tension excesiva.

Repita el procedimiento de aprendizaje.
Compruebe la tension eléctrica

Reglaje incorrecto de los

pardmetros 30y 3 L.

Regle los pardmetros 30y 3 { en relacion al peso y
ala velocidad de la hoja.

AP PL

Error de la longitud del reco-
rrido.

Lleve la cancela a una posicién de cierre completo
(Ia indicacion del final de carrera FC ha de estar
activa) y repita el procedimiento.

Compruebe el cableado de los fines de carrera. Si
el problema continla, sustituya el cableado.

Restablezca los valores estandar de fébrica en la
centralita y repita el procedimiento.

Longitud del recorrido inferior al minimo permitido:
aumentar la longitud.

APPR

Longitud mdxima permitida
del recorrido excedida

Reduce el recorrido. Pongase en contacto con la
asistencia técnica (recorrido excede el maximo
permitido por las caracteristicas técnicas).

El' mando por radio-
control tiene poco
alcance ?/ no funcio-
na con el automatis-
mo en marcha.

La transmisién radio esta
obstaculizada por estructuras
metdlicas y paredes de hormi-
gon armado.

Instale la antena en el exterior.

Baterfas descargadas.

Sustituya las baterfas de los transmisores.

El intermitente no
funciona.

Bombilla o LED quemados o
cables del intermitente suel-
tos.

Compruebe el circuito de LED y los cables.

El testigo de cancela
abierta no funciona.

Bombilla quemada o cables
sueltos.

Compruebe la bombilla y/o los cables.

La cancela no ejecuta
la maniobra deseada.

Configuracion incorrecta del
pardmetro 7 /.

Seleccione la posicion correcta de instalacion con
el pardmetro 7 1.

La central de mando
se apaga y no se en-
ciende.

Fusible F2 quemado tras una
sobretensién.

Sustituir el fusible F2 desde 2A.
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PROBLEMA SENALIZACION

CAUSA POSIBLE

INTERVENCION

S5ELF

Solo para BH30/804/R. La
cancela se ha desplazado
manualmente, sin ser desblo-
queada, en ausencia de ten-
sién de red y/o baterfas

{ATENCION!: en caso de uso de B71/BC, controlar
que la conexion del cargador de baterias a la cen-
tral de mando sea correcta (el cable rojo [+] debe
estar conectado al borne 5 de POWER IN el cable
negro [] debe estar conectado al borne 4 de PO-
WER IN). En caso contrario, la maniobra manual no
se realizard correctamente.

La central no acepta
mandos.

Conexioén incorrecta del car-
gador de baterias a la cen-
tral de mando. Después de 5
segundos, en la pantalla se
visualiza ALIM, que confirma
la conexion incorrecta de la
regleta de bornes POWER-IN

Invertir la conexién de los cables (+) y (-) en la re-

leta de bornes POWER IN de la central de mando
?véase la conexién de baterias pag. 2)
Presionando la tecla TEST, se puede ocultar mo-
menténeamente el error y consultar los pardme-
tros de la central.

NOTA: Pulsando la tecla TEST, se borra momenténeamente la sefializacion de alarma.
Al'recibir un comando, si el problema aun no se ha solucionado, en la pantalla vuelve a aparecer la sefializacion

de alarma.
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18 Diagnostica - Modo Info

Y
TEST — + TEST
- [ [ 0\ ] A
\LnfC JluC] D] Rl LT | Moboinro %\1'
x5s ; U Z, ;

El Modo INFO permite visualizar algunos valores medidos por la central B70/1DC.
En el modo “Visualizacion de mando y dispositivos de seguridad” y con el motor parado, presionar durante 5s la
tecla TEST. En la central aparece una secuencia de los parametros siguientes y el valor medido correspondiente:

Parametro | Funcién
r {65 Muestra durante 3 s durante la version del firmware de la centralita.
Visualiza la posicién en la que se encuentra el motor expresada en vueltas al efectuar la comprobacién, respecto
CnE a la longitud total (ejemplo: O. ! {3 = motor instalado a la izquierda 7 1 80; 0 1 13 = motor instalado a la derecha
1040
Lun Muestra la longitud total de la carrera del motor programada, expresada en revoluciones.
P Indica la velocidad de rotacion del motor expresada en revoluciones por minuto (rPM).
anp Muestra la corriente absorbida por el motor, expresada en amperios (ejemplo: 001.1=1,1A ... 016.5= 16,5 A).
' Si el motor estd parado la corriente absorbida es 0. Dando un comando se podrd detectar la corriente absorbida.
Indicador del buen estado de la instalacion. Con el motor parado se puede producir una posible sobrecarga o una
tension de red demasiado baja. Tomar como referencia los valores siguientes:
bUS tension de red = 230 Vca (nominal), bUS=28,5

tension de red = 207 -10Vca (nominal), bUS=25,5

tension de red = 253 +10Vca (nominal), bUS=3 i5

Visualiza la corriente utilizada para corregir cualquier esfuerzo detectado en el motor a causa de temperatura
P exterior baja, expresada en amperios (ejemplo:0=0A ... 4=+6 A). Al activarse la automatizacién desde completa-
H mente abierta o completamente cerrada, si la central detecta un esfuerzo superior al que se habfa memorizado du-

rante el aprendizaje de la carrera, automaticamente aumentara la corriente que se tiene que suministrar al motor.

Visualiza el umbral de corriente en que interviene la deteccion del obstéculo (anti-aplastamiento) del motor, expre-
RSC sada en amperios. La central calcula autométicamente el valor en funcién de la configuracion de los pardmetros

30y 3 1.Para que el motor funcione correctamente AP siempre tendré que ser inferior al valor ASL.

Indica el tiempo que tarda el motor en detectar un obstaculo segun la configuracion del pardmetro 3 |, expresado
Eln en segundos. Ejemplo 1080 =1s/0.120 = 0,12 s (120 ms). Cerciorarse de que el tiempo de actuacion sea

superiora 0,3 s.

Si la central conoce la posicion de la cancela cuando realiza el control, en la pantalla aparecera:
ur UP__ posicion conocida, funcionamiento normal.

LP - posicion desconocida, recuperacion de la posicion en elaboracion.

Indica el estado del automatismo (Abierto/Cerrado).

OC 0P automatismo en fase de apertura (motor activo).

ac 0P L automatismo en fase de cierre (motor activo).
0P -0 automatismo completamente abierto (motor parado).
0P - automatismo completamente cerrado (motor parado).

= UF L. sehadetectado una tension eléctrica demasiado baja o una sobrecarga.

UF _H se ha detectado una sobretensién en el inversor.
Muestra el nimero de intervenciones de proteccion térmica del inversor. Si muestra un numero que no sea 0000,

I3 verifique que no haya puntos de estrés excesivos y que la hoja, al ponerse en la parada mecanica, no active el

nPEE
final de carrera.
Verifique la configuracién de los pardmetros 30y 3 1.
H by Muestra informacion del limitador electronico de tensién (PARA USO INTERNO ASISTENCIA TECNICA DE ROGER).

+ Para desplazarse por los parametros utilizar las teclas +/ = . Al llegar al Ultimo parametro se ha de volver atras.
+ Enel Modo INFO se puede activar el automatismo para comprobar su funcionamiento en tiempo real.
+ Para salir del Modo INFO presionar durante algunos segundos la tecla TEST.

191




19 Desbloqueo mecanico

En caso de averia o si no hay corriente, puede desbloquearse la cancela y moverse a mano. En instalaciones con
BH30/804/R, se puede desplazar manualmente la cancela sin desbloquear. ) _ _
Si se desbloquea la cancela con la centralita alimentada, en la pantalla apareceréd 5toP intermitente.

m Para mds informacion consultar la operacion de blogueo y desblogueo en el Manual
de uso del automatismo BH30 o bien BM30.

+ Cuando se rearma el sistema de desbloqueo, si la cancela no estd completamente abierta o completamente
cerrada, al recibir un comando la centralita emprende un procedimiento de recuperacion de la posicién (véase
capitulo 20).

+ Laactivacion de uno de los dos finales de carrera permite recuperar inmediatamente la posicion.

20 Modo de recuperacion de la posicion

Tras una interrupcion de tension o el desbloqueo mecanico de la cancela, si la cancela no esta completamente

abierta o completamente cerrada, al recibir un comando la centralita emprende un procedimiento de recuperacion

de la posicion:

+ Lacancela emprende una maniobra a baja velocidad.

- H inte&mitente empieza a funcionar con una secuencia diferente al funcionamiento normal (3 s encendido, 1,5 s
apagado).

+ Enesta f)ase la centralita recupera los datos de la instalacién. jAtencién! No dé comandos en esta fase, pues
no se accede a uno de los dos finales de carrera.

+ La activacion de uno de los dos finales de carrera permite recuperar inmediatamente la posicion.

21 Ensayo

El ensayo debe ser efectuado por personal técnico cualificado.

Elinstalador debe medir las fuerzas de impacto y seleccionar en la central de mando

los valores de velocidad y par para que la puerta o cancela monitorizadas respeten
los limites establecidos por las normas EN 12453 y EN 12445,

Asegurarse de que serespeten lasindicaciones del capitulo 1"ADVERTENCIAS GENERALES".

+ Conecte la alimentacion.

- Compruebe el funcionalmente correcto de todos los comandos conectados.

- Compruebe el funcionamiento correcto de la manilla de desblogueo. En la pantalla tendra
que aparecer SEOP intermitente.

+ Compruebe la carrera y las deceleraciones.

- Compruebe que serespetan las fuerzas de impacto, segun la normativa EN 12453y 12445,

+ Compruebe que las indicaciones de seguridad intervienen correctamente.

+ Sise hubiera instalado el kit de baterias, desconecte la alimentacion eléctrica y compruebe
su funcionamiento.

- Desconectela alimentacion eléctricay de las baterias (si las hubiera) y vuelva a conectarla.
Con la cancela parada en posicion intermedia, compruebe que la fase de recuperacion de
la posicion se efectia completa y correctamente tanto en la apertura como en el cierre.

+ Compruebe el ajuste y la actuacion correctas de los microinterruptores de final de carrera.
Si es necesario, regule la posicion del motor.

+ Compruebe que al final de la maniobra haya como minimo 2 ¢ 3 cm de distancia entre la
cancela y el tope mecanico.

* Solo para BH30/804/R. Controlar que, en ausencia de tension de red y de alimentacion
con baterfa, moviendo manualmente la hoja, la central reciba alimentacion y en la pantalla
aparezca el mensaje "SELF".

* Solo paraBH30/804/R. En presencia de baterias, cortar la alimentacion de red y controlar
que en la pantalla se visualice bAEE. Si se visualiza SELF después de AL!TT, modificar
la conexion de los cables rojo y negro a los bornes POWER-IN como se indica en fig. 2.
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22 Puesta en funcionamiento

Elinstalador debe redactar y conservar durante al menos de 10 afios, el manual técnico de la instalacion que debe
contener el esquema eléctrico, el disefio y fotografias de la instalacion, el anélisis de los riesgos y las soluciones
adoptadas, la declaracion de conformidad del fabricante para todos los dispositivos conectados, el manual de
instrucciones de cada dispositivo y/o accesorio y el plan de mantenimiento de la instalacion.

Fijar en la cancela o en la puerta motorizada una placa con los datos del automatismo, el nombre del responsable
de la puesta en funcionamiento, el nimero de serie, el afio de fabricacion y el marcado CE.

Fijar una placa o etiqueta con las indicaciones de las operaciones necesarias para desbloquear manualmente el
sistema.

Realizar y entregar al usuario final la declaracién de conformidad, las instrucciones, las advertencias de uso y el
plan de mantenimiento.

Asegurarse de que el usuario final haya entendido el funcionamiento correcto del sistema, tanto automatico como
manual y de emergencia.

Informar al usuario final los peligros y eventuales riesgos presentes.

23 Mantenimiento

Efectlie un mantenimiento programado cada 6 meses.

Compruebe el estado de limpieza y el funcionamiento.

En caso de suciedad, humedad, insectos, etc. desconecte el sistema de |a alimentacion eléctrica y limpie la tarjeta
y Su recipiente.

Vuelva a efectuar el procedimiento de ensayo.

En caso de observar oxido en el circuito impreso considere su sustitucion.

Controle periédicamente la eficacia de la baterfa.

24 Eliminacion

El producto siempre ha de ser desinstalado por parte de personal técnico cualificado
adoptando los procedimientos oportunos para desinstalar correctamente el
producto. Este producto consta de varios tipos de materiales, algunos pueden
reciclarse y otros han de eliminarse a través de los sistemas de reciclaje o
eliminacion contemplados por los reglamentos locales para esta categoria de
producto. Queda prohibido echar este producto en los residuos domésticos.
Efectue la “recogida separada” para eliminarlo segun los métodos contemplados por los
reglamentos locales; o entregue el producto al establecimiento de venta cuando se compre
un nuevo producto equivalente. Los reglamentos locales pueden contemplar sanciones
importantes en caso de eliminar incorrectamente este producto. jAtencion! algunas piezas del
producto pueden contener sustancias contaminantes o peligrosas, si se dispersan podrian
provocar efectos perjudiciales para el medio ambiente y la salud de las personas.

25 Informacion adicional y contactos

Todos los derechos de la presente publicacién son de propiedad exclusiva de ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY se reserva el derecho a aportar posibles modificaciones sin previo aviso. Las copias, los
escaneos, retoques o modificaciones estan expresamente prohibidos sin la autorizacién previa por escrito de
ROGER TECHNOLOGY..

El formato digital (PDF) y cualquier actualizacion futura podrd consultarse en el drea reservada de nuestra pagina
internet www.rogertechnology.com/B2B en la seccion Self Service.

SERVICIO AL CLIENTE ROGER TECHNOLOGY:
activo: de lunes a viernes
de las 8:00 alas 12:00 - de las 13:30 a las 17:30
Teléfono: +39 041 5937023
Email: service@rogertechnology.it
Skype: service_rogertechnology
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1 Adverténcias gerais

ATENGAO: INSTRUGOES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURANGA
E IMPORTANTE PARA A SEGURANGA DAS PESSOAS SEGUIR ESTAS
INSTRUGOES
CONSERVAR ESSAS INSTRUGOES

O presente manual de instalacdo € dirigido exclusivamente a pessoal
especializado.0 ndo cumprimento das informagdes contidas neste manual
pode resultar em ferimentos pessoais ou danos ao equipamento.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY declina qualquer responsabilidade derivada de um uso
improprio ou diferente daquele para o qual é destinado e indicado neste manual.
A instalagao, as ligagOes elétricas e as regulagoes devem ser efetuadas por
pessoal qualificado na observancia da Boa Técnica e em respeito das normas
vigentes.

Ler atentamente as instrugdes antes de iniciar a instalacédo do produto.

Uma instalacdo inadequada pode ser fonte de perigo.

Antes de iniciar a instalacdo, verifique a integridade do produto: em caso de
duvida, ndo utilize o produto e entre em contacto unicamente com pessoal
profissionalmente qualificado.

N&o instale o produto em ambiente e atmosfera explosivos: presenca de gases
ou vapores inflamdveis constituem um grave perigo para a seguranca.

Antes de instalar a motorizagdo, realize todas as alteracdes estruturais
relacionadas a construcao dos flancos de seguranga e a protecao ou segregacao
de todas as zonas de esmagamento, cisalhamento, arrastamento e de perigo
em geral.

ATENCAO: verifique se a estrutura existente conta com 0s requisitos necessarios
de resisténcia e estabilidade.

A ROGER TECHNOLOGY ndo é responsavel pela inobservancia da Boa Técnica
na construcdo das fixagbes a motorizar, bem como pelas deformagdes que
pOSSam 0Correr no uso.

Os dispositivos de seguranca (fotocélulas, bordas sensiveis, paragem de
emergéncia, etc.) devem ser instalados levando em consideragao: as normativas
e as diretivas em vigor, os critérios da Boa Técnica, 0 ambiente de instalagao,
a l6gica de funcionamento do sistema e as forcas desenvolvidas pela porta ou
portdo motorizados.

Os dispositivos de sequranca devem proteger quaisquer zonas de esmagamento,
cisalhamento, arrastamento e de perigo em geral da porta ou portdo
motorizados; o instalador é aconselhado a verificar se as folhas movimentadas
nao apresentam arestas afiadas ou tais a causar o risco de cisalhamento e/ou
arrastamento.

Se necessario, com base na andlise de risco, instale bordas sensiveis
deformaveis na parte movel.

E de sublinhar que, conforme especificado na norma UNI EN 12635, todos
0s requisitos das normas EN 12604 e EN 12453 devem ser atendidos e, se
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necessario, também verificados.
As normas europeias EN 12453 e EN 12445 estabelecem os requisitos minimos
relativos a utilizagdo segura de portas e portdes automaticos. Em particular,
preveem a utilizacdo da limitacdo das forcas e dos dispositivos de seguranca
(plataformas sensiveis, barreiras intangiveis, funcionamento com homem
presente, etc.) para detetar a presenga de pessoas ou coisas que impegam a
colisdo em qualquer circunstancia.
0 instalador deve realizar a medi¢do das forgas de impacto e selecionar na
unidade de controlo os valores da velocidade e do binario que permitam a porta
ou portdo motorizados ficar dentro dos limites estabelecidos pela normas EN
12453 e EN 12445,
ROGER TECHNOLOGY declina qualquer responsabilidade caso sejam instalados
componentes incompativeis com uma operagdo segura e adequada.
Se a funcdo homem presente estiver ativa, 0 instalador devera verificar a
distancia maxima de paragem ou o uso alternativo de uma borda de borracha
deformavel, a velocidade de fechamento da abertura e, em geral, todas as
precaucdes definidas pelas normas aplicaveis. Além disso, informa-se que,
se 0 meio de comando for fixo, deve ser colocado numa posi¢do que garanta
0 controlo e o funcionamento do automatismo e que o tipo de comando e o
tipo de utilizagdo atendam a norma UNI EN 12453 tabela 1 (com as seguintes
restrigdes: comando de tipo A ou B e tipo de utilizagdo 1 ou 2).
No caso de utilizagdo da funcdo com homem presente, afaste do automatismo
as pessoas que possam estar dentro do raio de agdo das partes em movimento;
0s comandos diretos devem ser instalados a uma altura minima de 1,5 m e ndo
devem ser acessiveis ao publico, além disso, a menos que o dispositivo seja
operado por chave, devem ser posicionados em vista direta da parte motorizada
e distante das partes em movimento.
Aplique as sinalizacdes previstas pelas normas em vigor para identificar as
areas perigosas.
Cada instalacdo deve ter uma indicacao visivel dos dados de identificacdo da
porta ou portdo motorizados de acordo com a norma EN 13241-1:2001 ou
revisoes posteriores
A Preveja na rede de alimentagdo um interruptor ou um seccionador unipolar
com dlstan0|a de abertura dos contactos igual ou superior a 3 mm; coloque
0 seccionador na posi¢do OFF, e desconecte as eventuais baterias tampao,
antes de realizar qualquer operagao de limpeza ou manutengao.
Verifique se, a montante da instalagdo elétrica, ha um interruptor diferencial
com limiar de 0,03 A e uma protecao de sobrecarga de acordo com critérios da
Boa Técnica e em conformidade com as normas em vigor.
Quando requerido, ligar 0 automatismo a um apropriado sistema de colocagao a
terra realizado em conformidade com as normas de seguranga vigentes.
A manipulacdo das partes eletronicas deve ser realizada usando pulseiras
condutivas antiestaticas ligadas a terra.
Para a eventual reparacao ou a substituicao dos produtos deverdo ser utilizadas

exclusivamente pegas de reposicao originais.
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0 instalador deve fornecer todas as informacdes relativas ao funcionamento
automatico, manual e de emergéncia da porta ou do portdo motorizados, e
fornecer ao utilizador do sistema as instrucdes de operacéao.

Evite operar em proximidade das dobradicas ou dos 0rgdos mecanicos em
movimento.

N4o entre no raio de agdo da porta ou portdo motorizados enquanto estdo em
movimento.

Ndo obstrua o movimento da porta ou do portdo motorizados, pois isso pode
causar situacdes de perigo.

A porta ou o portdo motorizados podem ser utilizados por criangas com uma
idade ndo inferior a 8 anos e por pessoas com capacidades fisicas, sensoriais
ou mentais reduzidas ou com falta de experiéncia ou sem o conhecimento
necessario, desde que sob supervisdo ou depois que as mesmas tenham
recebido instrugdes relativas ao uso seguro do aparelho e a compreenséo dos
perigos inerentes a ele.

As criangas devem ser vigiadas para garantir que ndo brinquem ou figuem
dentro do alcance da porta ou do portdo motorizados.

Manter fora do alcance das criancas os controlos remotos e/ou qualquer outro
dispositivo de controlo, para evitar que a porta ou do portdo motorizados
possam ser operados de forma ndo intencional.

0 ndo cumprimento do acima pode levar a situagdes perigosas.

Qualquer reparagdo ou intervengdo técnica deve ser realizada por pessoal
qualificado.

Alimpeza e a manutengdo devem ser realizadas apenas por pessoal qualificado.
Em caso de avaria ou mau funcionamento do produto, desligue o interruptor de
alimentacdo, ndo tente reparar nem realizar nenhuma intervencao direta e dirija-
se apenas a pessoal qualificado.

Os materiais da embalagem (plastico, poliestireno, etc.) ndo devem ser
abandonados no ambiente e ndo devem ser deixados ao alcance de criangas
porque sdo fontes potenciais de perigo.

Descarte e recicle os elementos de embalagem de acordo com as disposigoes
das normas em vigor.

E necessario conservar essas instrugoes e transmiti-las a qualquer eventual
utilizador do sistema.

Declaragao CE de conformidade

0 abaixo-assinado Dino Florian, representante legal da Roger Technology - Via Botticelli 8, 31021 Mogliano V.to (TV)
DECLARA que unidade de comando B70/1DC atende as exigéncias impostas pelas seguintes diretivas comunitarias:

- 2014/35/EU Diretiva LVD
- 2014/30/EU Diretiva EMC
- 2014/53/EU Diretiva RED
- 2011/65/CE Diretiva RoHS

Local: Mogliano V.to  Data: 02/05/2016 Assinatura %M @M
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2 Simbologia

Abaixo indicamos os simbolos e o seu significado no manual ou nas
etiquetas do produto.

Perigo genérico.

Importante informagdo de seguranca. Indica operacdes ou
situacdes em que o pessoal responsavel deve prestar muita
atencao.

Perigo de tensao perigosa.

Indica operagdes ou situagdes em que o pessoal responsavel
deve prestar muita atencdo a tensdes perigosas.

Perigo de superficies quentes.

Indica o perigo devido a presenca de areas aquecidas ou, de
outra forma, apresentando partes com altas temperaturas
(perigo de queimaduras)

Informagoes tteis

Indica informac0es Uteis para a instalacéo.

Consulta Instrugoes de instalagao e uso.

Indica a obrigagdo de consultar o manual ou o documento
original, que deve estar disponivel para uso futuro e ndo deve,
em caso algum, estar deteriorado.

Ponto de ligacao a terra de protecao.

>

Indica o intervalo de temperatura admissivel.

Corrente alternada (AC)
Corrente continua (DC)

Simbolo para o descarte do produto de acordo com a diretiva
RAEE, consulte o capitulo 24.

e B @ b B

1

3 Descri¢ao do produto

Aunidade de controlo digital B70/1DC a 24V utiliza o comando de poténcia do motor no modo sensored, utilizando
um encoder de alta resolug&o, para gerir os automatismos ROGER Brushless para uma porta de correr.

Atencdo a configuragdo do parametro A {. Uma configuragao errada pode causar
anomalias no funcionamento do automatismo.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY declina qualquer responsabilidade derivada de um uso imprdprio ou
diferente daquele para o qual é destinado e indicado neste manual.

Recomenda-se 0 uso de acessorios, dispositivos de comando e de seguranga ROGER TECHNOLOGY. Em particular,
recomenda-se a instalagédo de fotocélulas série F4ES ou F4S.

[I;’I:II Para mais informagdes, consulte o manual de instalagao do automatismo BH30 o
BM30.
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4 Atualizagoes da versao r1.65 E

1. Incluséo da gestdo do motor BH30/804/R (parametro A | JE).

2. Inclusdo da gestdo de sinalizagdo de anomalia na safda COR (pardmetro 2&).

3. Inclus&o da ativagdo da gestédo de abertura com exclus&o do fecho automético (pardmetro 22);
4. Melhor gestdo da bateria de acordo com as normativas em vigor (Parametros 85-85-67)
5. Abaixada a minima velocidade selecionavel para modelos HighSpeed e Reversibili.

6. Modificada posigdo de insergdo do bloco de terminais POWER IN (fig. 2)

5 Carateristicas técnicas do produto

BH30/600 | BH30/800 | BH30/500/HS ‘BM30I400 BM30/300/HS® BH30/804/R g

BH30/600/HS
(T;f-\'(‘,s“’ ECLLEES 230 V~ £ 10% 50 Hz (B70/1DC/115: 115 Vi~ £ 10% 60 Hz) ()
POTENCIA MAXIMA
ABSORVIDA PELA REDE 130 W 140 W 140 W 120W 125W 140 W
POTENCIA DE IMPULSO 300w 450 W 350w 280 W 320w 330 W
) F1 = 15A (AT0257) Protegdo do circuito de poténcia motor
FUSIVEIS F2 = 2A (AT0257) Proteccion do alimentagéo acessorios
F3 = T1A (5x20 mm) (B70/1DC/115: T2A (5x20 mm))
MOTORES CONECTAVEIS 1
ALIMENTAGAO MOTOR 24 N'~, com inverter autoprotegido
TIPO DE MOTOR brushless sinusoidal (ROGER BRUSHLESS)
Hg.?o[:f CONTROLO DO de orientagdo de campo (FOC), sensored
POTENCIA NOMINAL DO
MOTOR 45W 75W 120w 45W 100 W Tow
POTENCIA MAXIMA DO
MOTOR 125W 200 W 350 W 10w 320W 330W
POTENCIA MAXIMA 13W 25W 25W 13W 25W 25W
LAMPEJANTE (24Vdc) | (24 Vde) (24 Vdc) (24 Vdc) (24 Vdc) (24 Vdc)
INTERMITENCIA 502
LAMPEJANTE ’
POTENCIA MAXIMA
DA LUZ DE CORTESIA 100 W 230 V~~ - 40 W 24 V~~/dc (contacto puro)
POTENCIA DA LUZ DA .
PORTAO ABERTA SW (24V=)
DogECIA DA SAIDA 7W 0w 0w 7W 0w 10w
ACESSORIOS (24 V=) | (24 V=) (24 V=) (24 V=) (24 V=) (24 V=)
TEMPERATURA DE
FUNCIONAMENTO 20°c 4 1550
PRESSAQ SONORA
DURANTE 0 USO <70 dB(A)
gmgusﬁss DO PRO- dimensdes em mm 200x90x45 Peso: 0,244 kg

() BH30/500/HS/115 - BH30/600/115 - BH30/600/HS/115 - BH30/800/115 - BH30/804/R/115
| FIROGER | - 5u30/300/45/115

A soma das absorgoes de todos os acessorios ligados ndo deve exceder os dados de
poténcia maximas indicados na tabela. Os dados sdo garantidos APENAS com
acessorios originais ROGER TECHNOLOGY. O uso de acessérios nao originais pode
causar mal funcionamentos. A ROGER TECHNOLOGY ndo se responsabiliza por quaisquer
instalagOes incorretas ou ndo conformes.
Todas as ligagdes sao protegidas por fusiveis, veja a tabela.
Aluz de cortesia requer um fusivel externo.
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6 Descrigao das ligagoes

+ Para ter-se acesso a bateria de bornes de ligagdo dos comandos, remova a cobertura do motor como ilustrado
nafigura 1.
+ remova os dois parafusos A e eleve a tampa (B);

+ BH30: desloque a tampa na sua diregéo elevando-a (seta B).

Se instalado o carregador de baterias B71/BC (SOMENTE BH30), consulte a figura 2:

+ remova os dois parafusos A;

+ desloque a tampa na sua diregdo elevando-a (seta B).

+ gire atampa em 180° C e apoia-a na frente do automatismo. Atengao! Evite elevar a tampa com movimentos
bruscos ou puxdes. As cablagens poderiam danificar-se.

Na figura 3-4-5-6-7-8 sdo mostrados o esquema de ligagdo ao cartdo de controlo do motor (B70/1DC).

6.1

A

Instalagao tipo

E da responsabilidade do instalador verificar a adequagdo dos cabos em relagdo aos dispositivos
utilizados na instalagéo e as suas caracteristicas técnicas.

Cabo recomendado
1 |Alimentacdo Cabo a doppio isolamento tipo HO7RN-F 3x1,5 mm?
2 | Fotocélulas - Receptores FAES/F4S Cabo 5x0,5 mm? (max 20 m)
3 | Fotocélulas - Transmissores FAES/F4S Cabo 3x0,5 mm? (max 20 m)
Lampejante - LED R92/LED24 - FIFTHY/24
4 Alimentacdo 24V de Cabo 2x1 mm? (max 10 m)
5 |[Antena Cabo 50 Ohm RG58 (max 10 m)
Selector de chave R85/60 Cabo 3x0,5 mm? (max 20 m)
Teclado H85/TTD - H85/TDS (ligacdo a H85/DEC - H85/DEC2) | Cabo 2x0,5 mm? (max 30 m)
6 Cabo 4x0,5 mm? (max 20 m)
H85/DEC - H85/DEC2 (ligagdo da central) 0 nuimero de condutores aumenta quando se utiliza
mais de um contato de saida em H85/DEC - H85/DEC2
Luz da portéo aberta
7 | Alimentacao 24V DC 3W max Cabo 2x0,5 mm? (max 20 m)
Luz de cortesia (contacto puro)
8 Alimentag&o 230 Vac (100 W max) Cabo 2x1 mm? (max 20 m)

i

DICAS: No caso das instalagdes existentes recomendamos verificar a segéo e as condigdes (boas

condigdes) dos cabos.
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6.2 Ligagoes eléctricas

Preveja na rede de alimentagdo um interruptor ou um seccionador unipolar com distancia de
abertura dos contactos igual ou superior a 3 mm; coloque o seccionador na posigdo OFF, e
desconecte as eventuais baterias tampao, antes de realizar qualquer operagao de limpeza ou
manutencao.

Verifique se, a montante da instalagao elétrica, ha um interruptor diferencial com limiar de 0,03
A e uma protecdo de sobrecarga de acordo com critérios da Boa Técnica e em conformidade
cOM as normas em vigor.

Quando requerido, ligar o automatismo a um apropriado sistema de colocagdo a terra realizado
em conformidade com as normas de seguranca vigentes.

Para a alimentagéo, utilize um cabo elétrico tipo HO7RN-F 3G1,5 e conecte-o aos terminais L
(castanho), N (azul), @ (amarelo/verde), presentes dentro do recipiente da unidade de controle.
Desencape o cabo de alimentagdo somente em correspondéncia do terminal (consulte D fig.
3-7) e bloqueie-o com a abragadeira de cabo adequada.

Controle com um testador a tensdo em Volts na ligagdo da alimentagéo primdria.

TRANSFORMER

Para o funcionamento perfeito dos automatismos Brushless, a tenséo de
alimentagdo de rede primaria deve ser de:

- 230Vac +10% para central B70/1DC.

- 115Vac +10% para central B70/1DC/115.

Se a tensdo detetada ndo satisfaz os dados acima ou ndo é estdvel, o
automatismo pode funcionar de modo NAO eficiente.

As conexdes a rede de distribuicdo elétrica e a quaisquer outros condutores de baixa
tensdo, na se¢do externa ao painel elétrico, devem ocorrer num percurso independente e
separado das conexdes aos dispositivos de comando e seguranga (SELV = Safety Extra
Low Voltage). Certifique-se de que os condutores da alimentagéo de rede e os condutores dos
acessorios (24 V) estdo separados.
Os cabos devem ser de isolamento duplo, desencape-os perto dos terminais de conexdo
correspondentes e blogueie-os com abragadeiras nao fornecidas por nds.

DESCRIGAO

Ligagdo a alimentagéo de rede.
Fusivel 5x20 T1A.
B70/1DC/115: Fusivel 5x20 T2A.

POWER IN Entrada da alimentagdo do transformados (ou do carregador de baterias B71/BC -
[ 4(') Somente Serie BH30, se presente, fig. 2).
i NOTA: A cablagem é realizada de fabrica pela ROGER TECHNOLOGY.
LT 5(+ .
® ATENCAO! Com placa de carga de baterias conectada, preste a maxima atengao
para as polaridades (veja a fig. 2).
X-Y-Z Conexao ao motor ROGER brushless.
Ligagdo B72/BRAKE - B72/BRCL para versées BH30 High Speed (fig. 5) e BM30
E E High Speed (fig. 8).

XTY . NOTA: A cablagem é realizada de fabrica pela ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

Atencao! Se os fios do motor desligarem-se da bateria de bornes, depois de té-
los ligados novamente efetue uma aprendizagem do curso, veja capitulo 11.
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7 Comandos e acessorios

Os dispositivos de seguranga com contato N.F, se ndo instalados, devem ser ligados com

ponte aos prensadores COM, ou desabilitados modificando-se os pardametros 50, 5 /,

5413 eH.
LEGENDA:

53,

N.A. (Normalmente Aberto).
N.F. (Normalmente Fechado).

CONTACTO

DESCRIGAO

6 7(COR)
_o\o_

Saida para ligagdo a luz de cortesia (contacto puro) 230 Vac 100 W - 24 Vac/dc 40 W.
NOTA: Providenciar um fusivel de protegéo.

6 7(COR)

Contacto puro de sinalizagéo de:

- portédo desblogueado / anomalia na alimentagdo por bateria (bateria a esgotar);
+ portdo completamente aberto / portdo completamente fechado (fig. 10).

A modalidade de funcionamento da saida COR € gerida pelo pardmetro 2&.

0 nivel de tensdo da bateria pode ser configurado no parametro B5.

8(+SC) 9(CoM)

Ligagdo do indicador luminoso de portdo aberto 24 Vdc 3 W.
0 funcionamento do indicador luminoso é regulado pelo parametro AA.

8(+SC) 9(CoM)

Ligagdo de teste das fotocélulas e/o battery saving (fig. 13-14-15-16).

E(poss)fvel ligar a alimentagéo dos transmissores (gTX) das fotocélulas ao prensadores
8(+SC).

Programar o parametro A8 0¢ para habilitar a fungdo de teste.

A unidade de controlo, a cada comando recebido, apaga e acende as fotocélulas para
verificar a correta mudanga de estado do contato.

E possivel ligar também, a alimentagdo de todos os dispositivos externos para reduzir
o0 consumo das baterias (se presente). Programar AB §3 ou AA 04.

ATENGAO! Se utilizar o contacto 8(+SC) para o teste das fotocélulas ou o funcionamen-
to do poupar bateria ndo é mais possivel ligar um indicador luminoso do portéo aberto.

10(FT2)  28(COM)

-_  6—o0—

Entrada (N.F.) para ligagdo das fotocélulas FT2 (fig. 11-12-13-14-15-16).

As fotoc€lulas FT2 sdo configuradas de fabrica com as seguintes programagdes:

- 53 00. Afotocélula FT2 esté desabilitada em abertura

- 54 00. Afotocélula FT2 esta desabilitada em fecho

- 55 01 Se a fotocélula FT2 estiver obscurecida, o portdo abre quando recebe um
comando de abertura.

Se as fotocélulas ndo estdo instaladas, ligar com ponte os prensadores 10(FT2) -

28(COM) ou programar os parametros 53 00 e 54 0.

ATENGAO! Recomenda-se o uso de fotocélulas série F4ES ou F4S.

11(FT1)  28(COM)

_  6—o0—

Entrada (N.F.) para ligagdo das fotocélulas FT1 (fig. 11-12-13-14-15-16).

As fotoc€lulas FT1 sdo configuradas de fabrica com as seguintes programagées:

- 5000. Afotocélula intervém somente no fecho. Na abertura, € ignorada.

- 5102 Durante o fecho, a intervencdo da fotocélula provoca a inversdo do
movimento.

- 5201 Se a fotocélula FT1 estiver obscurecida, o portdo abre quando recebe um

comando de abertura.

Se as fotocélulas ndo estdo instaladas, ligar com ponte os prensadores 11(FT1)-

28(COM) ou programar os parametros 5000 e 5 1 800.

ATENGAO! Recomenda-se 0 uso de fotocélulas série F4ES ou F4S.

12(C0S2)  14(COM)

-_ 5—o——

Entrada (N.F. ou 8 kOhm) para ligagéo da borda sensivel.

A borda sensivel é configurada de fabrica com as seguintes programagées:

- 74 80. O bordo sensivel COS2 (NC contact) estd desabilitado.

Se a borda sensivel ndo estd instalada, ligar com ponte os prensadores 12(C0S2) -
14(COM) ou programar o pardmetro 74 0.

13(COS1)  14(COM)

-_ 5—o——

Entrada (N.F. ou 8 kOhm) para ligagéo da borda sensivel.

A borda sensivel é configurada de fabrica com as seguintes programagées:

- 13 00. 0 bordo sensivel COST (NC contact) esta desabilitado.

Se a borda sensivel ndo estd instalada, ligar com ponte os prensadores 13(C0S1) -
14(COM) ou programar o pardmetro 73 0.

15(ST) 14(COM)

-_ 5—o——

Entrada de comando de STOP (N.F).
A abertura do contacto de seguranga provoca a paragem do movimento.
NOTA: o contato é ligado com ponte de fabrica pela ROGER TECHNOLOGY.
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CONTACTO

DESCRIGAO

20 19(ANT)

Ligagdo da antena para receptor radio com conexao.
Se utilizar a antena externa, utilizar cabo RG58; comprimento maximo recomendado:
10 m. NOTA: evitar fazer unides no cabo.

22(0R0)  21(COM)
N—

—0

Entrada do contacto cronometrado pelo reldgio (N.A.).

Quando se ativa a fungéo reldgio, o portéo abre e permanece aberto.

Quando o tempo programado pelo dispositivo externo (reldgio) expirar, o portdo fecha.
0 funcionamento do comando € regulado pelo parametro 83.

23(AP) 21(COM)
\o—

—0

Entrada do comando de abertura (N.A.).

ATENCAO: a ativagdo persistente do comando de abertura ndo permite o fecho au-
tomético; a contagem do tempo de fecho automatico retoma ao libertar o comando
de abertura.

24(CH) 21(COM)
\o—

—o

Entrada do comando de fecho (N.A.).

25(PP) 21(COM)
\o—

—o

Entrada do comando passo-a-passo (N.A.).
0 funcionamento do comando é regulado pelo parametro A4.

26(PED)  21(COM)
~N—

—0

Entrada do comando de abertura parcial (N.A.).
Programado de fabrica em 50% da abertura total.

27(+24V)  28(COM)

Alimentacdo para dispositivos externos. Veja as caracteristicas técnicas.
Ligagdo da alimentagdo B72/BRCL (B72/BRAKE) para versdes BH30 High Speed (fig.
5), BH30 Reversivél (fig. 6) e BM30 High Speed (fig. 8).

29(LAM)  28(COM)
_®"‘-_

Ligagdo do lampejante (24 Vdc - intermiténcia 50%).
E possivel selecionar as programagées de pré-lampejo pelo pardmetro AS e as modali-
dades de intermiténcia pelo parametro 8.

ENC

Conector para ligagao ao encorder instalado no motor.

ATENGAO! Desligue e ligue o cabo do encoder somente em auséncia de alimentagéo.
Em caso de substitui¢ao do encoder, repita o procedimento de aprendizagem.
NOTA: A cablagem € realizada de fabrica pela ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

FC Conector (contactos N.C.) para a ligagdo do fim de curso mecénico (veja figura 20 -
detalhe E) ou magnético (veja figura 21 - detalhe F). Depois da ativagao do fim de curso
0 portdo para.
Ajuste os fins de curso de modo que, apds a ativagdo, o portao possa parar um pouco
antes do batente mecanico. ATENGAO: repetir o procedimento de aprendizagem por
cada modificagdo de regulagao.
NOTA: A cablagem é realizada de fabrica pela ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

SB Conector (N.C.) para a ligagdo do contacto de desbloqueio. Abrindo o manipulo de de-
sblogueio do motor o portdo para e néo aceita comandos.
Depois de fechar o manipulo de desblogueio e ter girado a chave na posigao de fecho,
se 0 portdo estiver na posigao intermédia, a unidade de controlo inicia o procedimento de
retomada da posigéo (veja o capitulo 20).
NOTA: A cablagem é realizada de fabrica pela ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

RECEIVER CARD Conector para receptor radio com conexao.

A central tem, programadas de fabrica, duas fungées de comando a distancia via radio:
+ PR1 - comando de passo-a-passo (modificével pelo parametro 15).

» PR2 - comando de abertura parcial (modificével pelo pardmetro 17).

Os potdes de configuragdo PR1 e PR2 sdo acessiveis com a tampa fechada (veja figura 17).

"~ |CARREGADOR | Na auséncia de tensdo de rede a central é alimentada pelas baterias, o display visualiza
"> | DE BATERIAS bAEE e o lampejante ativa-se ocasionalmente, até o restabelecimento da linha ou até
== |B71/BC quando a tensdo das baterias descer abaixo do nivel de seguranga. O display visualiza
=] bkLD (Bateria com pouca carga) e a central ndo aceita nenhum comando.

() ATENGAO! para consentir a recarga, as baterias devem sempre estar ligadas a central
5 eletronica. Verifique periodicamente, ao menos a cada 6 meses, a eficiéncia da bateria.
(7211 2x12 Vdc 1,2 Ah. | Estdo disponiveis dois kits de baterias:

1 ou + 2 baterias de 12 Vdc 1,2 Ah a instalar a bordo do automatismo.
=212 Vdc 45 Ah |- 2baterias de 12 Vdc 4,5 Ah a instalar a bordo do automatismo.

(7] ! Para obter mais informagées, consulte o manual de instalagéo do carregador de

£ baterias B71/BC.

(=]

n

ATENGAO: recomenda-se o uso de baterias de tipo AGM.
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CONTACTO DESCRIGAO

CARREGADOR | Para instalar o carregador de baterias e as baterias 12 Vdc 1,2 Ah:

DE BATERIAS |- Remova a tampa superior [G].

B71/BC - Remova a tampa [H].

2x12Vdc 1,2 Ah. |- |ntroduza a placa do carregador de baterias B71/BC no compartimento apropriado.

+ Desligue os cabos provenientes do transformador, do prensador POWER IN da
central, e ligue-os ao prensador [ 1] do carregador de baterias.

+ Ligue os cabos vermelho-negro da cablagem [L], fornecido com a bateria, ao
prensador POWER IN [M] da central.

- feche a tampa [H] e fixe-a com os parafusos.
Posicione as baterias de 12 Vdc 1,2 Ah no compartimento apropriado, prestando
atencao as polaridades.

+ Feche a tampa superior [G].

(=4
o
=
=]

(%}
‘=

-7}
(7]
Ll
-
=
Ll
=
(=]
(72}

Para reduzir o consumo das baterias é possivel ligar o positivo da alimentagdo dos
transmissores das fotocélulas ao prensador SC (veja fig. 13-14-15-16). Programar
AB 03 ou AB 04. Deste modo, quando o portdo estiver completamente aberto ou com-
pletamente fechado, a central retira a alimentagdo dos dispositivos.
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8 Teclas de fungao e display

uP

+
I
-l

DOWN

<[] [*]»

TEST

TECLA DESCRIGAO

UP ~ | Parametro seguinte

DOWN + | Pardmetro anterior

+ Aumento de 1 do valor do parametro

- Diminuigao de 1 do valor do parametro

PROG | Programagdo do curso

TEST | Ativagdo da modalidade TESTE

+ Premir as teclas UP A e/ou DOWN w para visualizar o parametro a modificar.

+ Com as teclas + e =, modificar o valor do parametro. O valor comega a piscar.

+ Mantendo premida a tecla + ou a tecla =, ativa-se o deslizamento rapido dos valores, permitindo uma variagao
mais rapida.

+ Para guardar o valor programado, aguardar alguns segundos, ou deslocar-se para um outro parametro com as
teclas UP 4 ou DOWN w. O display pisca rapidamente para indicar a gravagao da nova programagao.

<A quifllcacéo dos valores somente é possivel com o motor parado. A consulta aos parametros é sempre
possivel.

9 Ignicao ou comissionamento

Alimentar a unidade de controlo.
No display aparece, por um tempo limitado, a versédo do firmware da unidade de controlo.
Versdo instalada r1.65.

- e
- 165

Logo depois, o display exibe a modalidade de estado dos comandos e dispositivos de seguranga. Ver capitulo 10.
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10 Modalidade de funcionamento do display

10.1 Modalidade de visualizagdo dos parametros

PARAMETRO PXQIZ\?/IRE$F?O

| |
N A

Para as descrigoes detalhadas dos parametros consultar o capitulo 13.

10.2 ylodalidade devisualizagao de estado dos comandos e dispositivos
e seguranga

—______ ESTADODOS DISPOSITIVOS
ESTADO DOS COMANDOS DE SEGURANCA
COS1

L I,L_I [ I,Lﬁ

POWER J sBJ STOP J

ESTADO DOS COMANDOS::

As indicagoes dos comandos estao normalmente APAGADAS.
ACENDEM-se quando recebem um comando (exemplo: quando é dado um comando de passo-a-passo, acende-

se 0 segmento PP).

SEGMENTO | COMANDO

AP abre

PP passo-a-passo
CH fecha

PED abertura parcial
ORO relégio

ESTADO DOS DISPOSITIVOS DE SEGURANGA:

As indicagbes dos dispositivos de seguranga estdo normalmente ACESAS.

Se estiverem APAGADAS, isso significa que estdo em alarme ou ndo conectadas.

Se estdo a PISCAR, significa que estédo desabilitadas pelo parametro correspondente.

SEGMENTO | SEGURANGA

FT1 fotocélulas FT1

FT2 fotocélulas FT2

COS1 borda sensivel COS1

C0S2 borda sensivel COS2

FA fins de curso de abertura

FC fins de curso de fecho

SB manipulo de desblogueio aberto
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10.3 Modalidade TESTE

A modalidade de TESTE permite verificar visualmente a ativagdo dos comandos e dos dispositivos de seguranga.
A modalidade € ativada pressionando-se a tecla TEST com automatismo parado. Se o portdo estd em movimento,
a tecla TEST provoca um STOP. A press&o seguinte habilita a modalidade de TESTE.

A luz intermitente e o indicador de portdo aberto acendem-se por um segundo, a cada ativagdo de controlo ou
seguranga.

O display exibe, a esquerda, o estado dos comandos, SOMENTE se
, ’ , ' ativos, por 5s (AP, CH, PP, PE, OR).
Por exemplo, se a abertura € ativada, aparece AP no display.

4 \\ ! O display exibe, a direita, 0 estado dos dispositivos de seguranga/
N — ingressos. O nimero do prensador do dispositivo de seguranga em
T ' , | alarme pisca.
rd ’ ’/ Quando o portdo estd completamente aberto ou completamente
amm¥ | fechado, aparece FA o FT no display; isso indica que a portdo estd no
N fim de curso de abertura FA ou no fim de curso de fecho FL.
| \ Exemplo: contacto de STOP em alarme.
DE Nenhum dispositivo de seguranga em alarme e nenhum fim de curso ativado.
Sh(Sb) Manipulo de desbloqueio ou fechadura aberta.
5 0 contacto STOP estd aberto.
Se ndo houver um interruptor de STOP, ligue o contacto em ponte.
3 0 contacto del borde sensivel COST1 estd aberto. Verificar as ligagdes. Se ndo utilizada, programar o parametro
13 00

IE 0 contacto del borde sensivel COS2 estd aberto. Verificar as ligagdes. Se ndo utilizada, programar o parametro
74 00

[ Fotocélula FT1 ndo ligada ou nédo funciona. Verificar as ligagdes. Se néo utilizada, programar o parametro 58 O0.
}D Fotocélula FT2 néo ligada ou n&o funciona. Verificar as ligagdes. Se néo utilizada, programar o pardmetro 53 O0.
FE Erro de ambos os fins de curso. Verifique as ligages e as configuragées
FF,' Se 0 portdo esta aberto, detecta o fim de curso de abertura
F[ Se 0 portdo esta aberto, detecta o fim de curso de fecho

NOTA: Se um ou diversos contactos estiverem abertos, o portdo néo abre e/ou fecha, com excegéo da sinalizagao
dos fim de curso que é visualizada no display, mas ndo impede o funcionamento normal do port&o.

Se houver mais de um dispositivo de seguranga em alarme, apds resolver o problema do primeiro, aparece o
alarme do segundo, e assim por diante.

Para interromper a modalidade de teste, premir novamente a tecla TEST.

Ap6s 10 s de inatividade, o display retorna a exibigdo do estado de comandos e dispositivos de seguranga.

10.4 Modalidade Stand By

A modalidade ¢ ativada apds 30 min de inatividade. O LED POWER pisca lentamente. Para reativar a unidade de
controlo, premir uma das teclas UP 4, DOWN w, +, =.

NOTA: se uma palavra-passe de protec¢ao foi desbloqueada (somente
se ativa), para intervir nas configuragées dos parametros no modo
Standby, a palavra-passe sera reativada automaticamente.

N
o

POWER _,
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11 Aprendizagem do curso

0 Para um correto funcionamento, é necessario realizar a aprendizagem do curso.

11.1 Antes de proceder

IMPORTANTE: Selecione 0 modelo de automatismo instalado com o parametro 7 .
LEGENDA: @ MOTOR HIGH SPEED (&) MOTOR REVERSIVEL

SELEGAO MODELO MOTOR CONFIGURAGOES
AL O BH30/600 / /
R Oe BH30/800 / /
At 03 g”gg;gggmg @ Veja capitulo 14 "Parametros especiais para High Speed.
At O4 BM30/400 /
R O5 BM30/300/HS @ Veja capitulo 14 "Parametros especiais para High Speed.
R 06 BH30/804/R @ Veja capitulo 15 "Parametros especiais para motor Reversivel".

1. Selecione a posigao do motor em relagéo a abertura com o parametro 7 {. Da fabrica o parametro é programado
com o motor instalado a direto em relagéo a abertura, vista do lado interno.

ABERTURA A ESQUERDA

ABERTURA A DIREITA
(B

2. Ajuste os fins de curso (mecénicos ou magnéticos), de modo que, apés a ativagdo, o portdo possa parar um
pouco antes da batente mecanico

FINS DE CURSO DE FECHO IR

FINS DE CURSO DE BRIGES
ABERTURA ©

3. Verifigue ndo ter habilitado a fungdo com operador presente (A7 00). | o2 sor oo

4. Leve o portdo para a posigdo de fecho.

5. Premir a tecla TEST (ver modalidade TESTE no capitulo 10) e verificar o estado dos comandos e dos
dispositivos de seguranga. Se os dispositivos de seguranga néo estiverem instalados, ligar com ponte o
contato ou desabilitar o seu respetivo parametro (50, 51, 53, 54, 13 e 4).
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 Nio @1—} Ver capitulos 16 e 17
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manlener pressionado

s
M TEST APRENDIZAGEM
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CAP. 11.2
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FECHADA

=
=
7
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z

11.2 Procedimento de aprendizado

”%G\ll w e i ODARL ot

Espera ... (se FT sao coneotado

Ll O | =]

ABERTURA ABERTA FECHO FECHADA

]

é SIM

—

+ Premir a tecla PROG por 4 s, no display aparece AP P- .

+ Abra o manipulo de desbloqueio, depois de alguns segundos no display aparece PHAS. A central inicia um
procedimento de calibragem. Nesta fase séo calculados os parametros de funcionamento do motor.

+ Se a calibragem do motor teve um éxito positivo no display lampeja PHAS.

- Feche 0 manipulo de desbloqueio. A este ponto inicia o procedimento de aprendizagem.

+ Nodisplay aparece FOED (somente se os parametros 53, 5 {, 53, 54 sdo habilitado). Desloque-se do feixe das
fotocélulas dentro de 5 s para nédo interromper o procedimento.

+ No display aparece ALt o e o0 portdo inicia uma manobra em abertura a baixa velocidade.

- Alcancado o fim de curso de abertura, o portdo para brevemente. No display pisca Atk a.
0 portédof echa novamente até alcangar o fim de curso de fecho.

Se o0 procedimento de aprendizagem terminou corretamente, o display entra na modalidade de visualizagéo de

comandos e dispositivos de seguranga.

Se no display aparecerem as seguintes mensagens de erro, repetir o procedimento de aprendizagem:
ma PH: procedimento de calibragem falido.
AP PE: erro de aprendizagem. erro de aprendizagem. Pressione o botdo TEST para apagar o erro e verifique o
dispositivo de seguranga em alarme.
AP PL: erro de comprimento de curso. Pressione o botdo TEST para apagar o erro e certifique-se de que o
portdo estd completamente fechado.

0 Para mais informacoes veja o capitulo 17 “Sinalizagoes de alarmes e anomalias”.
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12 indice dos parametros

VALOR DE

PARAM. FABRICA DESCRIGAO PAGINA

A Veja cap. 13 | Sele¢édo do modelo de automatismo 211
Novo fecho automético apés a intervengédo do tempo de pausa (com portdo

Ac oo completa-mente aberto) m
ol Novo fecho automético apds interrupgdo de alimentagdo de rede (black-

A3 LI out) 21

A4 0o Seleg&o de funcionamento do comando passo-a-passo (PP) 211

A5 0o Pré-lampejo 211

A& ] Fungéo condominial no comando de abertura parcial (PED) 211

A7 0o Habilitacéo da fungéo com operador presente 212

Ag oo Indicador luminoso do portdo aberto / fungdo teste das fotocélulas e 219

"battery saving”

Y Regulagdo da desaceleragdo na abertura (e fecho para BH30/600-

BH30/800-BM30/400) 212

2 @® o4 Regulagéo da desaceleragdo no fecho (s¢ para High Speed e Reversivel) 212

13 s Ajuste do espago de acostagem ao fim de curso de abertura com veloci- 219
! Y dade constante
| m Ajuste do espago de acostagem ao fim de curso de fecho com velocidade
H 05 constante 212
15 50 Regulagdo da abertura parcial (%) 212
0 oo Modo de funcionamento saida COR 212
cl 3l Regulagdo do tempo de fecho automético 212
o oo Ativagdo da gestdo de abertura com excluséo do fecho automatico. 213
7 03 Regulagéo do tempo de inversdo ap6s a intervengédo da borda sensivel ou 213
da detegdo de obstaculos (antiesmagamento).
30 05 Regulagdo do bindrio do motor 213
31 5 Regulacdo da sensibilidade da forga de impacto nos obstaculos 213
33 o4 Regulagéo da aceleragédo na partida da manobra de abertura (e fechamento 213
H para BH30/600-BH30/800-BM30/400)
@ n Regulagéo da aceleragdo na partida da manobra de fechamento (s para
34@@ a4 High Speed e Reversivel) 213
36 oo Habilitagdo do binario maximo de arranque na partida 213
1 i Ajuste do bindrio do motor durante a fase de recuperagao da posigao 214
n s Regulagdo da velocidade de abertura (e fechamento para BH30/600- 214
Y Y BH30/800-BM30/400)
4! @@ 05 Regulagéo da velocidade de fechamento (sé para High Speed e Reversivel)| 214
He 03 Ajuste da velocidade de acostagem constante no final da manobra 214
Programagdo do numero de tentativas de novo fecho automatico
45 ol apés intervengdo da borda sensivel ou da detegdo de obstdculo| 214
(antiesmagamento)
oo i Programagédo da modalidade de funcionamento da fotocélula na abertura 214
Y HH (FTT)
| n Programacédo da modalidade de funcionamento da fotocélula no fecho
g oc (FTT) 214
52 0l Modalidade de funcionamento da fotocélula (FT1) com portdo fechado 214
Programagdo da modalidade de funcionamento da fotocélula na abertura
53 0 |3 214
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VALOR DE

PARAM. | Ciopica DESCRIGAO PAGINA
oy i (PFr_clgg)ramar;ao da modalidade de funcionamento da fotocélula no fecho 215
55 ol Modalidade de funcionamento da fotocélula (FT2) com portdo fechadoa 215
1 na I(-IFaTb1|[|;z%Q2?o do comando de fecho 6 s apds a intervengdo da fotocélula 215
RS 05 Regulagéo do espago de paragem do motor 215
71 0l Selegdo da posigdo de instalagdo do motor em relagéo a abertura, vista 215

do lado interno
= ag Configuragéo da borda sensivel COS1 215
4 [} Configuragdo da borda sensivel COS2 215
= [} Configuragdo 1° canal de rédio (PR1) 216
1 0l Configuragdo 2° canal de radio (PR2) 216
18 oo Configuragdo da intermiténcia lampejante 216
= B0 Selegdo da modalidade de funcionamento da luz de cortesia 216
BO 0o Configuragdo do contacto do relggio. 216
Bi [} Habilitagdo do fecho/abertura garantida. 216
B 03 Regulagdo do tempo de ativagdo do fecho/abertura garantida 217
BS oo Selegdo da gestdo de funcionamento com bateria 217
B& oo Selegdo das limitagdes no funcionamento com bateria 217
B oo Selegdo do tipo de bateria e redug&o do consumo 217
a0 oo Restabelecimento aos valores-padrdo de fébrica 217
nd 0 Vers&o HW 217
n £d Ano de produgdo 217
nc 45 Semana de produgdo 217
nd = 217
4 HY NUmero de série 217
n5 0 217
nb = Versdo FW 217
ol 0l 218
ol c3 Visualizagao do contador de manobras 218
ol H5 218
In] o
Z"; ‘;_:_:; Visualizagdo do contador de horas de manobra ;2
In] o
S"; ;_:; Visualizagao do contador de dias de ignicdo da unidade de controlo ;12
P [} 218
Pe up Palavra-passe 218
P3 ag 218
P4 ag 218
LP 00 lteragdo da palavra-passe 218
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13 Menu de parametros

VALOR DO

PARAMETRO  pARAMETRO

=
A

(
l

RIOH

Selecao do modelo de automatismo
ATENGAO! Uma configuracéo errada pode causar anomalias no funcionamento do automatismo. NOTA: em caso
de restabelecimento nos pardmetros padrdo de fabrica, o valor do pardmetro deve ser redefinido manualmente.

BH30/600 - Motor IRREVERSIVEL para portinhola de 600 kg max.

BH30/800 - Motor IRREVERSIVEL para portinhola de 800 kg max.

BH30/500/HS - BH30/600/HS - Motor IRREVERSIVEL High Speed para portinhola de 600 kg méx (veja @
capitulo 14 "Pardmetros especiais para High Speed).

BM30/400 - Motor IRREVERSIVEL para portinhola de 400 kg max.

metros especiais para High Speed).

BH30/804/R - Motor REVERSIVEL para portinhola de 800 kg méx (veja capitulo 15 "Pardmetros especiais

BM30/300/HS - Motor IRREVERSIVEL High Speed para portinhola de 600 kg méx (veja capitulo 14 "Paré- @
para motor REVERSIVEL).

Novo fecho automético apds o tempo de pausa (com portiao completamente aberto)

Desabilitada.

De 1 a 15 tentativas de fecho, depois da intervengéo das fotocélulas.
Terminado o nimero de tentativas programados, O portdo permanece aberto.

0 portdo tenta fechar ilimitadamente.

Novo fecho automatico apés interrupgao de alimentagao de rede (black-out)

Desabilitada. No retorno da alimentagdo de rede, o portdo néo fecha.

Habilitada. Se o portdo NAO estiver completamente aberto, quando a alimentag&o de rede retornar, fecha-se apds
um pré-lampejo de 5 s (independentemente do valor programado no parametro AS). O novo fecho ocorre na moda-
lidade "recuperagdo de posigdo” (ver capitulo 20).

Selegao de funcionamento do comando passo-a-passo (PP)

Abre-stop-fecha-stop-abre-stop-fecha...

Condominial: 0 port&o abre e fecha novamente apos o tempo programado de fecho automatico.
0 tempo de fecho automdtico se renova se chega um novo comando passo-a-passo.

0 || Durante a abertura, o comando passo-a-passo € ignorado. Isso permite que o portdo se abra completamente,
evitando o fecho indesejado. Se o fecho automético for desabilitado (A2 88), a fungdo condominial ativa em modo
automdtico uma tentativa de fecho A2 0 1.
Condominial: o portdo abre e fecha novamente apés o tempo programado de fecho automatico.
0 tempo de fecho automético NAQ se renova se chega um novo comando passo-a-passo.
0| Durante a abertura, o comando passo-a-passo € ignorado. Isso permite que o portdo se abra completamente,
evitando o fecho indesejado. Se o fecho automético for desabilitado (A2 88), a fungdo condominial ativa em modo
automatico uma tentativa de fecho A2 O .
03 | Abre-fecha-abre-fecha.
04 | Abre-fecha-stop-abre.
AS 00 | Pré-lampejo
00 | Desactivado. O lampejante ativa-se durante as manobras de abertura e de fecho.
O {- 10| De 1a 10 s de pré-lampejo antes de cada manobra.
99 | 5 s de pré-lampejo antes da manobra no fecho.
AG 00 |Fungao condominial no comando de abertura parcial (PED)
00 | Desactivado. O portdo se abre parcialmente na modalidade passo-a-passo: abre-stop-fecha-stop-abre...
0 1| Ativado. Durante a abertura o comando de abertura parcial é ignorado.
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Habilitagao da fungdo com operador presente.

00 | Desativado.
r (| Ativado. O portdo funciona ao manter-se premido os comandos abre (AP) ou fecha (CH). Ao liberar o comando o
i x

portdo fecha.

Habilitado com fungédo de seguranga nos termos da normativa EN ISO 13849.

Para abrir o portéo, prima o comando AP solte-o e prima-o novamente, mantendo-o premido. Ao liberar 0 comando
02| o portdo fecha.

Para fechar o portéo, prima o comando CH solte-0 e prima-o novamente, mantendo-o premido. Ao liberar o
comando o portéo fecha.

Indicador luminoso do portao aberto / fungao teste das fotocélulas e “battery saving”

0 indicador luminoso fica apagado com o portdo fechado. Aceso fixo durante as manobras e quando o portdo
estd aberto.

0 indicador luminoso pisca lentamente durante a manobra de abertura. Acende-se fixo quando o portdo esta

0 1| completamente aberto. Pisca velozmente durante a manobra de fecho.
Se 0 portdo estd parado em uma posigdo intermedidria, o indicador luminoso se apaga duas vezes a cada 15 s.
02 | Programar em 02 se a saida SC for utilizada como teste de fotocélulas. Ver fig. 13-14.
Programar em £3 se a saida SC é utilizada como “poupar bateria”. Veja fig. 15-16.
)3 | Quando o portéo estiver completamente aberto ou completamente fechado, a central desativa os acessorios liga-
dos ao prensados SC para reduzir o consumo da bateria.
04 | Programar em 04 se a saida SC ¢ utilizada como “poupar bateria” e teste das fotocélulas. Veja fig. 15-16.
{104 |Regulagdo da desaceleragio na abertura e fecho
I 04 |Veja os capitulos 14 e 15.
_nc | 07= o portdo desacelera préximo ao fim de curso ... 05= 0 portdo desacelera com muita antecipagdo em relagdo
01-05

ao fim de curso.

Ajuste do espaco de acostagem ao fim de curso de abertura com velocidade constante
OBSERVAGAO: a velocidade de manobra € ajustada pelo parametro 42. Apés a desaceleragéo, o portdo procede a
uma velocidade constante até alcangar o fim de curso.

Ajuste do espaco de acostagem ao fim de curso de fecho com velocidade constante
OBSERVAGAO: a velocidade de manobra é ajustada pelo parametro 4e. Apés a desaceleragéo, o portdo procede a
uma velocidade constante até alcangar o fim de curso.

05-40(05=15cm de espago; ... {0=30 cm de espago; ... 40= 120 cm de espago.
{5 50 [Regulagdo da abertura parcial (%)
NOTA: o pardmetro é programado de fabrica em 50% (metade do curso total).
10~ 95 | De 10% a 99% do curso total.
2000 |Modo de funcionamento saida COR
00 | Funcionamento PADRAO gerido pelo parametro 79
0l Contacto fechado se a pega de desblogueio estiver fechada corretamente (com a chave girada para a posigéo de fecho).
ontacto aberto por anomalia: motor desbloqueado e/ou chave girada para a posicéo aberta.
"I b li desbhl doe/ouch irad i¢ao ab

Contacto fechado se o motor estiver alimentado por rede ou por bateria carregada.

{2 | Contacto aberto por anomalia: motor alimentado por bateria a esgotar (nivel de tenséo configurado pelo par. 85)
ou com sinalizagdo de alarme btL T (a central ndo aceita mais comandos).

e Contacto fechado se nenhuma das situagées anormais 1 e 2 ocorrer.

Y| Contacto aberto se nenhuma das situagées anormais 1 e 2 ocorrer.

0y Contacto fechado se o portdo ndo estiver completamente aberto.

YT Contacto aberto se o portéo estiver completamente aberto.

as Contacto fechado se o portdo ndo estiver completamente fechado.

Contacto aberto se o portdo estiver completamente fechado.

Regulagao do tempo de fecho automatico
A contagem comega com o portdo aberto e dura pelo tempo programado. Terminado o tempo, o portdo fecha
automaticamente. A intervengéo das fotocélulas renova o tempo.

00-30

De 00 a 90 s de pausa.

92-39

da 2 a 9 min di pausa.
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Ativagao da gestao de abertura com exclusao do fecho automatico.

Se ativada, a exclusdo do fecho automatico vale apenas para o comando selecionado pelo pardmetro. Exemplo:
ao configurar 220 {, depois de um comando AP o fecho automético é excluido, enquanto depois dos comandos
PP e PED o fecho automético ativa-se.

NOTA: O comando tem a fungdo de ativagdo em sequéncia abre-stop-fecha ou fecha-stop-abre.

aa

Desabilitada.

0ol

Um comando AP (abertura) ativa a manobra de abertura. Com o portao completamente aberto o fecho automatico
é excluido. Um comando AP subsequente (abre) ativa a manobra de fecho.

ac

Um comando PP (passo-a-passo) ativa a manobra de abertura. Com o portdo completamente aberto o fecho
automatico é excluido. Um comando PP subsequente (passo-a-passo) ativa a manobra de fecho.

03

Um comando PED (abertura parcial) ativa a manobra de abertura parcial. O fecho automético é excluido. Um
comando PED subsequente (abertura parcial) ativa a manobra de fecho.

c103

Regulacao do tempo de inversao apds a intervengao da borda sensivel ou da

detecdo de obstaculos (antiesmagamento).

Regula 0 tempo da manobra de inversdo apds a intervencédo da borda sensivel ou do sistema de detegdo de obsta-
culos. A paragem do portéo, depois da inversdo apos a intervencao da aresta sensivel ou a detegdo de obstaculo,
é realizada a velocidade de desaceleragdo de fim de manobra. Portanto, o tempo de inversdo serd ligeiramente

superior ao definido.

00-60

De0a60s.

3005

Regulagao do binario do motor

Aumentando ou diminuindo os valores do parametro, se aumenta ou se diminui o bindrio do motor e, consequen-
temente, regula-se a sensibilidade de intervengéo nos obstaculos.

Aconselha-se utilizar valores inferiores a 03 SOMENTE para instalagées particularmente leves e que ndo sejam
submetidas a eventos atmosféricos desfavordveis (vento forte ou temperaturas rigidas).

01=-35%; 02= -25%; 03= -16%; 04= -8% (redugdo do bindrio do motor = maior sensibilidade).
05= bindrio do motor programado de fébrica.
06= +8%; 07= +16%; 08= +25%; 09= +35% (aumento do hindrio do motor = menor sensibilidade).

Regulagdo da sensibilidade da for¢a de impacto nos obstaculos
Se o tempo de reagdo a forga de impacto no s obstaculos for longo demais, diminuir o valor do pardmetro. Se a
forga de impacto nos obstéculos estiver muito alta, diminuir os valores do pardmetro 30.

Bindrio do motor baixo: } ) )

01 = forga de impacto nos obstéculos minima ... 10 = fora de impacto nos obstdculos maxima.

NOTA: utilizar essas programages somente se os valores de binério do motor médio ndo forem adequados a
instalagéo.

Bindrio do motor médio. Programagao recomendavel para fins de regulagdo das forgas em operagao.
11 = forga de impacto nos obstdculos minima ... 16 = forga de impacto nos obstéculos maxima.

Binario do motor & 70% del valor méximo, tempo de intervengao de 1 s. E obrigatério o uso de borda sensivel.

Binario do motor & 80% del valor méximo, tempo de intervengao de 2 s. E obrigatério o uso de borda sensivel.

Binario do motor maximo, por um tempo de intervengao 3 s. E obrigatério o uso de borda sensivel.

Binério do motor maximo, por um tempo de intervengéo 5 s. E obrigatdrio o uso de borda sensivel.

Regulagao da aceleragao na partida da manobra de abertura e fechamento

Veja os capitulos 14 e 15.

0 i= o portdo acelera rapidamente na partida ... 05= o portdo acelera lentamente e gradualmente na partida.

Habilitagao do binario maximo de arranque na partida

Habilitando esse pardmetro, por cada arranque do motor, ativa-se o bindrio maximo de arranque por um tempo
maximo de 5 s ou durante o tempo necessdrio para o portdo se abrir cerca de 65 cm.

NOTA: nos motores High Speed e REVERSIVEL ¢ habilitado um arranque de 2 s por cada partida, independente-
mente da configuragdo do parametro 36.

Desativado.

Habilitado na partida somente em abertura (inclusa a fase de retomada da posicéo). No fechamento, o arranque ¢
habilitado s6 se a posigéo é conhecida e o portdo encontra-se a 2 metros do fechamento completo.

Habilitado a cada partida (inclusa fase de retomada da posigdo).
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Ajuste do binario do motor durante a fase de recuperagao da posigao

Ajuste com o pardmetro 37 o hindrio motor caso em fase de recuperagdo da posicdo os valores definidos aos
parametros 30 e 3 | sejam inadequados para garantir ao portdo de completar a manobra.

Se a fase de recuperagao da posigdo ndo for concluida, o portdo ndo retoma o seu funcionamento normal.

Aintervencdo de detegdo de obstdculo é regulada exclusivamente pelos parametros 30 e 3 .

A'intervengéo de detegdo de obstdculo € regulada pelos valores programados pelos parémetros 30 e 3 | e pelo
valor de corrente méxima memorizada em fase de aprendizagem do curso.

Aintervengdo de detegédo de obstdculo é 70% do bindrio méximo por um tempo de intervencéo de 1 s.

Aintervencéo de detegao de obstdculo é 80% do bindrio méximo, por um tempo de intervengéo de 2 s.

A'intervencéo de detegdo de obstéculo é 100% do binério maximo, por um tempo de intervencéo de 3 s.

Aintervencdo de detegéo de obstaculo é 100% do bindrio maximo, por um tempo de intervengéo de 5 s.

Regulagao da velocidade na abertura e fecho

Veja os capitulos 14 e 15

0 1= 60% velocidade minima, 8c= 70%, 83= 80%, 84=90%, 05= 100% velocidade méxima.

Ajuste da velocidade de acostagem constante no final da manobra
Depois de terminar a fase de desaceleragéo, o portdo continua a uma velocidade constante até a fim de curso. O
espago é ajustado pelos pardmetros 3 e .

01-08

01=250 RPM; 02= 300 RPM; 03= 350 RPM; 04= 400 RPM; 05= 450 RPM; 06= 500 RPM; 07= 550 RPM; 08= 600 RPM

NOTA: A velocidade de aproximagdo minima e maxima variam com base no modelo do motor instalado. As
regulac@es séo divididas em etapas de amplitude constante.

Valores indicativos:

BH30/800 em cerca de 2 m/min a 5 m/min

BH30 e BM30 HIGH SPEED de cerca de 3 m/min a 8 m/min

BH30 REVERSIBILE de cerca de 2 m/min a 6 m/min

Programacao do niimero de tentativas de novo fecho automatico apés inter-
vencao da borda sensivel ou da detegao de obstaculo (antiesmagamento

Nenhuma tentativa de novo fecho automético.

De 1 a 3 tentativas de novo fecho automético.
Recomenda-se programar um valor menor ou igual ao parametro Ae.
0 novo fecho automatico ocorre somente se o portdo estd completamente aberto.

I(’Fr%?;'amaqﬁo da modalidade de funcionamento da fotocélula na abertura

[m}

DESABILITADA. A fotocélula ndo estd ativa ou a fotocélula ndo estd instalada.

STOP. O portdo para e permanece parado até o comando seguinte.

INVERSAO IMEDIATA. Se for ativada a fotocélula durante a manobra de abertura, o portdo inverte imediatamente.

L

STOP TEMPORARIO. O portdo para até que a fotocélula seja obscurecida. Liberada a fotocélula, o portao continua
a abrir.

CI| Co |Co|cofcD
U

-

INVERSAO ATRASADA. Com a fotocélula obscurecida, o portdo para. Liberada a fotocélula, o portdo fecha.

5102

Programacao da modalidade de funcionamento da fotocélula no fecho (FT1)

2
[

DESABILITADA. A fotocélula ndo esta ativa ou a fotocélula ndo estd instalada.

STOP. O portdo para e permanece parado até o comando seguinte.

INVERSAO IMEDIATA. Se for ativada a fotocélula durante a manobra de fecho, o portéo inverte imediatamente.

CI [Co|Co
Lk}

L

STOP TEMPORARIO. O portao para até que a fotocélula seja obscurecida. Liberada a fotocélula, o port&o continua
a fechar.

INVERSAO ATRASADA. Com a fotocélula obscurecida, o portéo para. Liberada a fotocélula, o portéo abre.

Modalidade de funcionamento da fotocélula gFT1) com portao fechado
NOTA: O parametro ndo esta visivel ao configurar A8 02, AB 03 o AA 04

Se a fotocélula estiver obscurecida, o portdo ndo pode abrir.

0 portdo se abre quando recebe um comando de abertura mesmo se a fotocélula estd obscurecida.

A fotocélula obscurecida envia o comando de abertura do portéo.
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Programagao da modalidade de funcionamento da fotocélula na abertura (FT2)

[}

DESABILITADA. A fotocélula ndo estd ativa ou a fotocélula ndo estd instalada.

STOP. O portdo para e permanece parado até o comando seguinte.

CI|(Co(c

m

INVERSAO IMEDIATA. Se for ativada a fotocélula durante a manobra de abertura, o portdo inverte imediatamente.

ca
[AT)

STOP TEMPORARIOQ. O portéo para até que a fotocélula seja obscurecida. Liberada a fotocélula, o port&o continua
a abrir.

2
-

INVERSAO ATRASADA. Com a fotocélula obscurecida, o portdo para. Liberada a fotocélula, o portdo fecha.

5480

Programacao da modalidade de funcionamento da fotocélula no fecho (FT2)

[}

DESABILITADA. A fotocélula ndo estd ativa ou a fotocélula ndo estd instalada.

STOP. O portdo para e permanece parado até o comando seguinte.

Co(Cco (o

mu

INVERSAO IMEDIATA. Se for ativada a fotocélula durante a manobra de fecho, o portéo inverte imediatamente.

STfOP TEMPORARIOQ. O portéo para até que a fotocélula seja obscurecida. Liberada a fotocélula, o portdo continua
a fechar.

INVERSAO ATRASADA. Com a fotocélula obscurecida, o portdo para. Liberada a fotocélula, o portéo abre.

Modalidade de funcionamento da fotocélula (FT2) com portao fechado
NOTA: O parametro ndo esta visivel ao configurar A8 02, HA 83 o AF 04

Se a fotocélula estiver obscurecida, o portdo ndo pode abrir.

0 portdo se abre quando recebe um comando de abertura mesmo se a fotocélula esta obscurecida.

A fotocélula obscurecida envia o comando de abertura do portdo.

5600

Habilitagao do comando de fecho 6 s apés a intervengao da fotocélula (FT1-FT2)
NOTA: O parametro ndo esta visivel ao configurar A8 03 o A8 04

NOTA: em caso a atravessamento das fotocélulas durante a abertura, a contagem dos 6 s inicia quando as
portinholas estiverem completamente abertas

Desabilitada.

Caco
[}

Habilitada. O cruzamento das fotocélulas FT1 ativa, apés 6 segundos, um comando de fecho.

ac

Habilitada. O cruzamento das fotocélulas FT2 ativa, apés 6 segundos, um comando de fecho.

6505

Regulagio do espaco de paragem do motor

0i-05

01= travagem rapida/menor espago de paragem ... 05= travagem suave/maior espago de paragem.

Tl

ISeJeqﬁg da posicao de instalagao do motor em relagao a abertura, vista do
ado Interno

NOTA: Por cada alteragdo do parametro, o visor exibe a mensagem de solicitagdo de dados de posi¢do dAER. Pres-
sione a tecla PROG até quando no visor for exibido APP- e repita o procedimento de aprendizagem (veja o cap. 11.2).
NOTA: Iem caso de restabelecimento nos parametros padrao de fabrica, o valor do parametro deve ser redefinido
manualmente.

2
2

Motor instalado a esquerda.

Motor instalado a direita.

=
L
[

Configuragao da borda sensivel COS1

[}

Borda sensivel NAO INSTALADA.

Contato N.F. (Normalmente Fechado). O portéo inverte somente no abertura.

mu

Contato com resisténcia de 8k2. O portdo inverte somente no abertura.

L

Contato N.F. (Normalmente Fechado). O portéo inverte sempre.

co|ca|ca|ea|ea| B2 |

-

Contato com resisténcia de 8k2. O portéo inverte sempre.

=7
-
e

Configuragao da borda sensivel C0S2

[}

Borda sensivel NAO INSTALADA.

Contato N.F. (Normalmente Fechado). O portdo inverte somente no fecho.

r

Contato com resisténcia de 8k2. O portdo inverte somente no fecho.

[X)

Contato N.F. (Normalmente Fechado). O portéo inverte sempre.

[ FonY ] ] e

-

Contato com resisténcia de 8k2. O portdo inverte sempre.
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600 Conﬂguracéo 1° canal de radio (PR1). NOTA: Com receptor radio com conexdo ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

110! |Configuragdo 2° canal de radio (PR2). NoTA: Com receptor radio com conexéo ROGER TECHNOLOGY.
0| PASSO A PASSO.

1| ABERTURA PARCIAL.

02 | ABERTURA.

03| FecHo.

04| sTor

g Luz de cortesia. A saida COR € gerenciada pelo radio controlo. A luz permanece acesa enquanto o radio controlo
estd ativo. O parametro 19 é ignorado.

Luz de cortesia passo-a-passo (PP). A saida COR é gerenciada pelo radio controlo.
0 radio controlo acende-apaga a luz de cortesia. O parametro 75 é ignorado.

PASSO A PASSO com confirmagao de seguranga.
ABERTURA PARCIAL com confirmagéo de seguranga.
ABERTURA com confirmag&o de seguranga.

o

oo

Co|Co(cof =2
-

o

{0} | FECHO com confirmagéo de seguranga.

() Pa a evitar que a presséo involuntdria de uma tecla do radio controlo ative equivocadamente o portéo, ¢ solicitada uma confir-
magdo de seguranga para habilitar o comando. Exemplo: parametros 76 07 e 17 0 { programados:
Premindo a tecla CHA do comando de radio se seleciona a fungéo passo a passo, que deve ser confirmada até 2 s apds a
pressédo da tecla CHB do comando de radio. A presséo da tecla CHB ativa a abertura parcial.

78 00 |Configuragao da intermiténcia lampejante
00 | Aintermiténcia é regulada eletronicamente pelo lampejante.

O !| Intermiténcia lenta.
02 | Intermiténcia lenta na abertura, rapida no fecho.

19 60 |Selegao da modalidade de funcionamento da luz de cortesia
{00 | Desabilitada.
0 1| IMPULSIVA. A luz se ativa brevemente no inicio de cada manobra.
02 | ATIVA. A luz permanece ativa por toda a duragdo da manobra.

03-90 | de 3a90s. A luz permanece ativa apds o fim da manobra, pelo tempo programado.

92~ 95 | de 2 a 9 minutos. A luz permanece ativa ap6s o fim da manobra, pelo tempo programado.

B0 00 |Configuragao do contacto do relégio.

Quando se ativa a fungéo relégio, o portao abre e permanece aberto.

Quando o tempo programado pelo dispositivo externo (reldgio) expirar, o portéo fecha.

00 | Quando se ativa a fungéo reldgio, o portéo abre e permanece aberto. Qualquer comando dado € ignorado.

a1 Quando se ativa a fungéo reldgio, o portdo abre e permanece aberto. Qualquer comando dado € ignorado. Quando
o portdo volta a estar completamente aberto reativa-se a fungéo reldgio.

g1 00 |Habilitagdo do fecho/abertura garantida.
A habilitagéo deste parametro garante que o portdo ndo permanega aberto por causa de comandos errados e/
ou involuntdrios.
A fungdo NAQ se habilita se:
o0 portdo recebe um comando de STOP;
intervém a borda sensivel, detetando um obstdculo na mesma diregdo em que é habilitada a fungéo. Se, ao
invés, a borda deteta um obstéculo durante o movimento oposto ao garantido, a fungdo mantem-se ativa.
sdo terminadas as tentativas de fechos programados pelo pardmetro A,
perdeu-se o controlo de posigéo (realizar a recuperagao de posigéo, ver capitulo 20).

00 | Desactivado. O parametro 82 néo € exibido.

Habilitado fecho garantido.
0 1| Apds um tempo programado pelo pardmetro 82, a unidade de controlo ativa um pré-lampejo de 5 s, independente-
mente do parametro A5, e depois fecha o portdo.

Habilitado fecho e abertura garantida.

Se 0 portdo para apés um comando passo-a-passo, depois de um tempo, programado pelo parametro B2, a unida-
de de controlo ativa um pré-lampejo de 5 s (independentemente do pardmetro AS) e o portdo se fecha.

02 | Se, durante a manobra de fecho, o portdo para apds a intervengéo da detegdo de obstaculo, depois de um tempo,
programado pelo parametro 82, o portéo fecha.

Se, durante a manobra de abertura, o portdo para ap6s a intervengédo da detegdo de obstdculo, depois de um
tempo, programado pelo parametro B2, o portdo abre.
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Regulagao do tempo de ativagao do fecho/abertura garantida
NOTA: O parametro ndo estd visivel se o parametro 8 ! = 00.

02-50

De 2a90 s de espera

92-59

De 2 a9 min de espera

8500

Sele?ao da gestao de funcionamento com bateria

Ao configurar um valor diferente de 00 se ativa um controlo sobre o nivel de tensdo da bateria . E possivel
selecionar o tipo de funcionalidade desejada ao parametro B85 e habilitar uma sinalizagdo com a saida COR para
o0 parametro 20.

A unidade de controlo sempre aceita 0s comandos até que a bateria esteja totalmente esgotada.

0 controlo é ativado quando a tenséo da bateria cai para o limite minimo (22Vdc)

0 controlo é ativado quando a tensédo da bateria cai para o limite intermedidrio (23Vdc)

0 controlo é ativado quando a tensédo da bateria cai para o limite maximo (24Vdc)

Selecao das limitagoes no funcionamento com bateria.
NOTA: 0 pardmetro € visivel somente se o par. 85 for diferente de 80

Nao ha qualquer limitagdo aos comandos quando a tensao da bateria cai para o limite selecionado. E possivel
ativar uma sinalizagdo com a saida COR (com os parametros 85 e 20 adequadamente configurados).

Quando a tensdo da bateria cai para o limite selecionado com o par. 85, a central aceita apenas comandos de
abertura e nunca fecha novamente.

Quando a tenséo da bateria cai para o limite selecionado com o par. 85, a central, apds uma pré-intermiténcia de 5
segundos, abre automaticamente a haste da barreira e aceita apenas um comando de fecho.

Aceita apenas comandos de fecho (se entrada ORO ativa e se pardmetro 830 1)

g700

Selecao do tipo de bateria e redugao do consumo

oo

Bateria 24Vdc (2x12V). Redugdo das aceleragbes/desaceleragbes/velocidade ativada, para aumentar a duragdo
da bateria.

Ot

Bateria 24Vdc (2x12V). Nenhuma redugéo no desempenho, consumo méximo da bateria.

5000

Restabelecimento aos valores-padrao de fabrica
(lledTA Este procedimento somente é possivel se NAQ estiver programada uma palavra-passe de protegdo dos
ados.

/

=T n “m
M i rE5-
x4s

Atencao! O restabelecimento cancela qualquer selegdo feita anteriormente, através do pardmetro A ! : certifique-
-se de que todos os parametros estejam adequados na instalagdo.
E possivel restaurar os valores- padrao de fabrica também intervindo nas teclas + (mais) e - (menos), como
indicado a sequir:

Cortar a alimentagao.

Premir as teclas + (mais) e - (menos) e, mantendo-as premidas, dar alimentag&o.

Apds 4 s, o display pisca rE5-.

Os valores-padrao de fébrica foram restabelecidos.

Nimero de identificagao
0 nimero de identificagdo é composto dos valores dos parametros de n a nb.
NOTA: os valores indicados na tabela sdo puramente indicativos.

nO 0 Versao HW.
m {29 |Ano de produgio.
mc Y5 | semana de produgio.

n3bl

n4 B9

nSIH

Exemplo: 0+ 23 45 67 B9 0! 23

Niimero de série.

nb 24

Versao FW.
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Visualizagao do contador de manobras
0 numero é composto dos valores dos parametros de ol i a o ! multiplicado por 100.
NOTA: os valores indicados na tabela sdo puramente indicativos.

ol 01
Il 23 Manobras realizadas.
=] Exemplo: 0 23 45 x100 = 1.234.500 manobras.
oiH5
Visualizagao do contador de horas de manobra
0 numero é composto dos valores dos pardmetros de hd a h |.
NOTA: os valores indicados na tabela sdo puramente indicativos.
Mo
RO U Horas de manobra.
hi23 Exemplo: 0 23 = 123 horas

Visualizagao do contador de dias de ignic?éo da unidade de controlo
0 numero é composto dos valores dos pardmetros dedliad !.
NOTA: os valores indicados na tabela sdo puramente indicativos.

el
I

[
My
Ly

Dias de ignigao.
Exemplo: 0 f 23 = 123 dias.

Palavra-passe , . ,

A configuragdo da palavra-passe impede o acesso as regulagdes a pessoal ndo autorizado. ;

Com a palavra-passe ativa (CP=0 {), é possivel visualizar os parametros, mas NAQ é possivel modificar os seus
valores.

A palavra-passe € univoca, isto €, uma dnica palavra-passe pode gerenciar o automatismo.

ATENGAO: Se a palavra-passe for extraviada, entrar em contato com o Servico de Assisténcia.

Procedimento de ativagao da palavra-passe:
Inserir os valores desejados nos parametros P |, P2, P3 e PH.
Com as teclas UP a e/ou DOWN, w Visualizar o pardmetro CF.
Premir por 4 s as teclas + e -,
Quando o display piscar, a palavra-passe terd sido memorizada.
Desligar e religar a unidade de controlo. Verificar a ativagdo da palavra-passe (CP=0 1).
Procedimento de desbloqueio temporario:
Inserir a palavra-passe.
Verificar que CP=00 .
Procedimento de apagamento da palavra-passe:
- Inserir a palavra-passe (CP=00).
Memorizar os valores de P {, P2, P3, P4 = 00
Com as teclas UP a e/ou DOWN, w visualizar o parametro CP.
Premir por 4 s as teclas+e =.
Quando o display piscar, a palavra-passe tera sido apagada (os valores P {00, P00, P300 e P4O0
correspondem a “palavra-passe ausente”).
Desligar e religar a unidade de controlo.

P00

Alteracao da palavra-passe

0o

Protegdo desativada.

i

Protegdo ativada.
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14 Parametros especiais série HIGH SPEED

O A série High Speed representa a linha dos operadores deslizantes digitais Brushless de alta

velocidade para portdes deslizantes até 600 kg (BH30/500/HS - BH30/600/HS) e até 400 kg
Sty (BM30/300/HS), exclusivamente dedicados ao setor residencial.
A tecnologia High Speed permite gerir o automatismo 100% mais rapidamente dos automatismos
tradicionais com a possibilidade de gerir separadamente velocidade, aceleragdo, desaceleragoes e
relativas segurangas.
NOTA: Nao conhecendo as mecanicas do portao, para garantir amaxima seguranga de instalagao, recomendam-
se o uso de borda sensivel.

Aqui a seguir estdo indicados os parametros adicionais relativos a ativagdo da tecnologia High Speed.

A 103 |Sele¢ao do modelo de automatismo

0 parametro é definido de fabrica por ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

ATENGAO! O valor de fabrica € j& definido a fim de utilizar o motor na verséo de alta velocidade (High Speed). No
oalso %mdque esse parametro seja alterado serdo perdidas todas as caracteristicas e as fungdes do motor de alta
velocidade.

0 automatismo podera ndo operar em eficiéncia total e isso poderia causar problemas de funcionamento.

NOTA: |em caso de restabelecimento nos parametros padréo de fébrica, o valor do pardmetro deve ser redefinido
manualmente.

0 1| BH30/600

02 | BH30/800

{3 | BH30/500/HS - BH30/600/HS
04 | BM30/400

05 | BM30/300/HS

06 | BH30/804/R

{104 |Regulagdo da desaceleragao na abertura

i2 04 | Regulagdo da desaceleragéo no fecho

005 0 I= 0 portdo desacelera proximo ao fim de curso ... §5= o portdo desacelera com muita antecipa-
¢do em relagdo ao fim de curso.

[

33 04 |Regulagéo da aceleragio na partida da manobra de abertura

34 04 | Regulagao da aceleragéo na partida da manobra de fecho

0 -5 | 8.1 o portdo desacelera proximo ao fim de curso ... 5= o portéo desacelera com muita antecipa-
¢do em relagdo ao fim de curso.

4D 05 |Regulagao da velocidade na abertura
OBSERVACAO: 0 ajuste da velocidade em relagdo ao modelo de motor instalado é automaticamente dividido em
5 partes iguais.

4{05 |Regulagao da velocidade no fecho
OBSERVACAO: 0 ajuste da velocidade em relagdo ao modelo de motor instalado é automaticamente dividido em
5 partes iguais.

[

=05 | 0 1= 10 m/min (velocidade minima) ... 05= 24 m/min (velocidade méxima)

NOTA: para o ajuste do espago de desaceleragdo a velocidade constante, consulte os parametros {3 e
4 ver capitulo 13.
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15 Parametros especiais série REVERSIVEL

@@

A série BH30/R (REVERSIVEL) representa a linha dos operadores deslizantes digitais Brushless para
portdes deslizantes até 800 kg, exclusivamente dedicados ao setor residencial e industrial.

A tecnologia REVERSIVEL permite abrir e fechar o portdo, na auséncia de tenséo, sem desbloquear
o motor. Quando o portdo é movido manualmente, na auséncia de tensdo de alimentagdo, a rotagdo
do motor fornece energia ao painel de controle, o display é ligado e a mensagem "SELF" aparece.

AVISO! Mova o portdo manualmente com moderagao.

A unidade de controlo pode gerenciar separadamente velocidade, aceleragdo, desaceleragéo e os relativos
dispositivos de seguranga.

Durante a operagdo normal, incluindo o funcionamento da bateria, a unidade de controlo aplica uma forga de
travagem tal a impedir a movimentagao manual do portéao.

Na operagao prolongada da bateria, portanto, € possivel ter uma autonomia reduzida.

Se a forga de travagem ndo for suficiente para impedir a movimentagdo manual e for detetado um deslocamento de
mais de 3 centimetros do portéo, a unidade de controlo ird iniciar um recuperagéo da posigao (veja o capitulo 20).

NOTA: Mesmo se REVERSIVEL o motor é fornecido com o sistema de desbloqueio.

Aqui a sequir estéo indicados os pardmetros adicionais relativos a ativagdo da tecnologia REVERSIVEL.

A 105 |Sele¢dao do modelo de automatismo
0 parametro € definido de fabrica por ROGER TECHNOLOGY.
ATENGAO! O valor de fabrica € ja definido a fim de utilizar o motor na versao. No caso em que esse
parametro seja alterado serdo perdidas todas as caracteristicas e as fungdes do motor.
0 automatismo poderd ndo operar em eficiéncia total e isso poderia causar problemas de
funcionamento.
NOTA: em caso de restabelecimento nos parametros padréo de fabrica, o valor do parametro deve
ser redefinido manualmente.
0 1| BH30/600
{c | BH30/800
{73 | BH30/500/HS - BH30/600/HS
04 | BM30/400
05 | BM30/300/HS
06 | BH30/804/R
{{ 04 |Regulagdo da desaceleragao na abertura
i? 04 |Regulagéo da desaceleragéo no fecho
005 01= o portdo desacelera proximo ao fim de curso ... 05= o portdo desacelera com muita antecipa-
¢do em relagdo ao fim de curso.
33 04 |Regulagdo da aceleragio na partida da manobra de abertura
34 [J4 |Regulagdo da aceleragao na partida da manobra de fecho
005 071= o portdo acelera rapidamente na partida ... 05= o portao acelera lentamente e gradualmente
na partida.
4O 05 |Regulagéo da velocidade na abertura
OBSERVACAO: 0 ajuste da velocidade em relagdo ao modelo de motor instalado é automaticamen-
te dividido em 5 partes iguais.
4105 |Regulagdo da velocidade no fecho
OBSERVAGAO: o ajuste da velocidade em relagdo ao modelo de motor instalado é automaticamen-
te dividido em 5 partes iguais.
0 1-05 | 0 = 7 m/min (velocidade minima) ... 5= 20 m/min (velocidade méaxima)

NOTA: para o ajuste do espago de desaceleragao a velocidade constante, consulte os parametros 3 e
/ f \ ™ ver capitulo 13.
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16 Sinalizagao das entradas de seguranca e dos comandos
(modalidade TEST)

Na auséncia de comandos ativados, premir a tecla TEST e verificar o que segue:

DISPLAY CAUSA POSSIVEL T e O} INTERVENGAO TRADICIONAL

Ob manipulo de desbloqueio estd Feche o rrrl]anl'pulo de desbloquec;o

[} aberto. e gire a chave para a posicdo de
o S b fecho.

(OO Sb) Verifique a ligagdo com o contacto

de deshloqueio.
Contacto STOP de seguranga aberto. Instalar um botédo de STOP (N.F.) ou
EE ’5 ligar com ponte o contacto ST com o

contacto COM.

g8

i

Borda sensivel COST ndo ligada ou
ligagdo errada.

Se ndo utilizada ou se desejar ex-
cluir, programar o parametro 13 00

Se ndo utilizada ou se desejar excluir,
ligar com ponte o contacto COST com
0 contacto COM.

g8

=

Borda sensivel COS2 néo ligada ou
ligagéo errada.

Se ndo utilizada ou se desejar ex-
cluir, programar o parametro 14 00

Se ndo utilizada ou se desejar excluir,
ligar com ponte o contacto COS2 com
o contacto COM.

Fotocélula FT1 n&o ligada ou liga-
cédo errada.

Se ndo utilizada ou se desejar excluir,
programar o parametro 50 00 e

Se ndo utilizada ou se desejar ex-
cluir, ligar com ponte o contacto FT1

BE : l‘ 5100 com o contacto COM. Verificar a co-
nexao e as referéncias ao sistema de
ligagdo correspondente.

Fotocélula FT2 ndo ligada ou liga- | Se ndo utilizada ou se desejar excluir, | Se ndo utilizada ou se desejar ex-
_ cdo errada. programar o parametro cluir, ligar com ponte o contacto FT2
B8 10 53 00eSH 00 com o contacto COM. Verificar a co-

nexdo e as referéncias ao sistema de
ligagéo correspondente.

BB FE

Ambos os fins de curso tém contac- | -

to aberto ou ndo estdo ligados.

Verificar a ligagdo dos fins de curso.

0 portdo estd no fim de curso de
abertura.

Se a indicagdo de fim de curso esti- |-

ver errada verifique a configuragdo

88 FA do parémetro 1 I
0 fim de curso de abertura ndo estd | - Verificar a ligagdo dos fins de curso.
presente ou ndo esté ligado.
0 portdo estd no fim de curso de|Se a indicagdo de fim de curso esti- |-

_ fecho. ver errada verifique a configuragdo

BEFC do parametro 7 1.

0 fim de curso de fecho ndo estd
presente ou ndo esté ligado.

Verificar a ligagéo dos fins de curso.

Na auséncia de comando voluntério

Verifique os contactos PP - COM e

feito ou a ligagdo com o timer poderia
estar errado.

PP OO o contacto (N.A.) poderia estar com as ligagdes ao botdo.
defeito ou a ligagdo com um botdo .
Fuy nn poderia estar errado. Verifique os contactos CH - COM e
CHOO as ligages ao botéo.
nn Verifique os contactos AP - COM e
AF LIl as ligages ao boté&o.
P Ar Verifique os contactos PED - COM e
E (M| as ligages ao botéo.
Na auséncia de comando voluntario o Verifique os contactos ORO - COM.
l‘:l'l' nn contacto (N.A.) poderia estar com de- 0 contacto ndo deve ser ligado com

ponte se ndo usado.

NOTA: premir a tecla TEST para sair dela modalidade TEST. o
Recomenda-se realizar a resolugdo das sinalizagGes do estado dos dispositivos de seguranca e das entradas
sempre na modalidade “intervengéo por software”.
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17 Sinalizagao de alarmes e anomalias

0 portédo ndo abre
ou ndo fecha.

SINALIZAQ[\O 0 =
PROBLEMA AUSA POSSIVEL INTERVENGA!
W DE ALARME AR 240
LED POWER Auséncia de alimentacdo. Verificar o cabo de alimentagéo.
apagado
LED POWER Fusivel queimado. Substituir o fusivel. Recomenda-se remover o
apagado fusivel somente na auséncia de tenséo de rede.
OFSE Anomalia na tensdo de alimenta- | Remover a alimentagdo, aguardar 10 s e religar
¢do de entrada. a alimentag&o.
Inicializagdo da central falhada. | Se o problema persistir, entre em contato com
o revendedor autorizado local para verificagédo e
possivel assisténcia.
Ao pressionar a tecla TEST, é possivel ocultar
temporariamente o erro e consultar 0s pardme-
tros do painel de controle.
F'I'Bf: Detetada sobrecarga no inverter. | Premir  duas vezes a tecla TEST ou dar

3 comandos em sucess&o.

dAEA

Erro de aquisigdo dos dados
de curso.

Verifique o posicionamento correto do fim de cur-
so de abertura e de fecho.

Pressione TEST e verifique eventuais segurangas
em alarme.

Repita o procedimento de aprendizagem.

Procedimento de calibragem
falido

Observe o tempo de calibragem necessario em
fase de procedimento de aprendizagem.

Antes de voltar a fechar a portinhola de desblo-
queio, certifique-se de que no visor estd a piscar
PHRAS.

Mensagem de alteragdo de
selegdo de posigdo do automa-
tismo com o parametro 7 1.

-

— —
De fébrica os motores para portdes deslizantes
s&o equipados com abertura a direita 7 10 f (po-
si¢do do motor em relagao apassagem wsta pelo
interior). Se a posigéo for alterada e for exibida a
mensagem dAER:
Leve o portdo para a posigéo de fecho.
+ Corte a alimentagdo de rede ou o fusivel do
primdrio e aguarde 5s.
+ Volte a dar alimentagdo ou reinsira o fusivel.
+ Pressione PROG até o visor desaparece dAEA
e exibir APP- .
Repita o procedimento de aprendizagem.

nat Motor ndo conectado. Verificar o cabo do motor.

FE Ambos os fins de curso estéo | Verificar a ligagdo dos fins de curso ou objetos estra-
ativados. nhos no bloqueio dos fins de curso.

Exemplo: Erro nos pardmetros de confi-| Programar corretamente o valor de configuragdo

5 EE
cIEE

guragao.

e guardé-lo.

ErE |

Encoder ndo ligado.

Verifique a ligag&o com o encoder. -
Se o problema persistir aconselha-se substituir
0 encoder.

EnE3

Mau funcionamento grave do
encoder.

Prema a tecla TEST, se a sinalizagdo de erro rea-
parecer, desligue a central por 5 s e volte a ligé-la.
Se 0 problema persistir, substitua o encoder.

EnES
(EnES)

Mau funcionamento do encoder.

Prema a tecla TEST, se a sinalizagéo de erro per-
sistir, substitua o encoder.

Alimentagdo insuficiente

Se houver sujidade, humidade, insetos ou outros,
remover a alimentagéo e limpar a placa e 0 encoder.
Se 0 problema persistir, substitua o encoder

Funcionamento baterias.

Baterias quase descarregadas.

EnEB

Erro de célculo do encoder.

Repita o procedimento de aprendizagem.
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PROBLEMA

SINALIZAGAO
DE ALARME

CAUSA POSSIVEL

INTERVENGAO

EEAF

Protecdo térmica do inverter ati-
vada.

0 funcionamento restabelece-se automaticamen-
te dentro de 2 min.

S5ERS

Detetada anomalia do controlo
do motor

Se o problema persistir, substitua a unidade de
controlo.

BEL E Baterias descarregadas. Espere o restabelecimento da tenséo da rede.
(btLO)
. - .| Feche o manipulo de desbloqueio e gire a chave
o StDP DESP?S‘“VO de  desblogueio para a posicao de fecho. Verifique a ligagdo ao
0 portdo ndo abre | Lampejante aperto. contato de desblogueio.
ou néo fecha. Ao PH Detetada anomalia do controlo | Repita o procedimento de aprendizagem. Se o
do motor problema persistir, substitua a unidade de con-
trolo.
Problemas no circuito do enco- | Verifique o bom estado do cabo de ligagao.
der 0 no cabo de ligagéo. Retire e fornega alimentag&o.
Dé um comando (abertura/passo-passo, ... ).
Se noPH NAO aparecer, repita 0 procedlmento de
aprendizagem.
Se noPH aparecer novamente, entre em contato
com a assisténcia técnica.
no PH Calibragem do motor falida. Repita o procedimento de aprendizagem.
Se o problema persistir verifique o cabo de co-
nexdo do encoder ao motor.
Verifique se 0 manipulo de desblogueio estd aberto.
Verifique a fluidez de rotagdo do motor. Em caso
de problema contacte a assisténcia técnica.
AF PE A tecla TEST foi premida erro- | Repetir o procedimento de aprendizagem.
neamente.
Os dispositivos de seguranga |Pressione a tecla TEST e controle o(s)
estdo em alarme. dispositivo(s) de seguranga em alarme e as re-
spetivas ligages dos dispositivos de seguranga.
Excessiva queda de tenséo. Repetir o procedimento de aprendizagem.
0 procedimento de Verificar a tensdo de rede.
aprendiza_gem ndo Errado ajuste dos parametros | Ajuste os parametros 30 e 3 { em relagdo ao peso
se conclui. J0edi. e a velocidade da portinhola.
F,P PL Erro de comprimento de curso. | Coloque o portdo na posigéo de fecho completo (a

sinalizagéo do fim de curso FC deve estar ativa) e
repita o procedimento.

Verifique a cablagem dos fim de curso. Se o pro-
blema persistir substitua a cablagem.

Restabeleca a central nos valores padrdo de fébri-
ca e repita 0 procedimento.

Comprimento do curso inferior ao minimo permi-
tido: aumente o comprimento.

RPPA

Comprimento méximo permitido
de curso excedido

Reduza o curso. Contactar a assisténcia técnica
(curso que excedam o maximo permitido pelas
caracteristicas técnicas)

0 radio controlo tem
pouca capacidade e
ndo funciona com o
automatismo em mo-
vimento.

A transmissdo radio esta impe-
dida por estruturas metalicas e
paredes em concreto.

Instalar a antena ao externo.

Baterias descarregadas.

Substituir as baterias dos transmissores.

0 lampejante ndo
funciona.

Lampada / LED queimados ou
fios do lampejante desligados.

Verificar o circuito de LED e/ou os fios.

0 indicador luminoso
de portdo aberto ndo
funciona.

Lampada queimada ou fios des-
ligados.

Verificar a lampada e/ou os fios.

0 portdo néo
realiza a manobra
desejada.

Configuragéo errada do parame-
troT 1.

Selecione a posigdo de instalagédo correta com os
parametro 7 1.

A unidade de controlo
estd desligada e ndo
acende.

Fusivel F2 queimado apds uma
sobretensdo.

Substitua o fusivel F2 de 2A.
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PROBLEMA

SINALIZAGAO
DE ALARME

CAUSA POSSIVEL

INTERVENGAO

S5ELF

Somente para BH30/804/R. O
portdo é movimentado manual-
mente sem ser desbloqueado,
na auséncia de tensdo de rede
e/ou baterias

ATENGAO: no caso de uso de B71/BC verifique a
ligagdo correta da carga de baterias a unidade de
controlo (fio vermelhogl+] deve ser ligado ao bloco
de terminais 5 de POWER IN,o fio preto [-] deve
ser ligado ao bloco de terminais 4 de POWER IN).
Em caso contrdrio, a manobra manual ndo sera
executada corretamente.

A unidade nédo acei-
ta comandos.

Ligagdo errada da carga de ba-
terias a unidade de controlo.
Ap6s 5 s o ecrd exibe ALIM de
confirmagdo da ligagdo errada
do bloco de terminais POWER-IN

Inverta a ligagdo dos fios (+) e (-) no bloco de
terminais POWER IN da unidade de controlo (veja
ligagdo das baterias pag. 2)

Premindo a tecla TEST é possivel esconder mo-
mentaneamente o erro e verifique os pardmetros
da central.

NOTA: Premindo a tecla TEST apaga-se momentaneamente a sinalizagéo de alarme. o
Ao receber um comando, se o problema néo foi resolvido, aparece novamente no display a sinalizagdo de alarme.
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18 Diagnosticar - Modo INFO

TEST ry + TEST
- '-' ,—‘- (- ) _ PARA SAIR DO .
S (1 [ e\ (Lt ** MODO INFO %\ld'd‘
x5s */ w 2 ;

0 Modo INFO permite visualizar alguns valores medidos pela unidade de controlo B70/1DC.
A partir do modo “Visualizagdo de comandos e dispositivos de seguranga’ e com o motor parado, pressione
por 5's a tecla TEST. A unidade de controlo exibe em sequéncia 0s seguintes parametros e o valor detetado

correspondente:
Parametro | Fungdo
~ {65 | Vejapor 3s a versdo do firmware da unidade de controlo.
Exibe a localizagdo em que se encontra 0 motor expressa em rotages no momento da verificagdo, em relagao
Cnk ao comprimento total (exemplo: 0. {13 = motor instalado a esquerda 71 03; 0 { 13 = motor instalado a direita
110
Lun Exibe o comprimento total do curso programado do motor, expresso em rotagdes.
P Indica a velocidade de rotag&o do motor expressa em rotagoes por minuto (rPM).
Exibe a corrente absorvida pelo motor, expressa em Ampéres (exemplo: 0 15.5 = 16.5 A).
AP Se o motor estiver parado a corrente absorvida € igual a 0. Dando um comando é possivel detetar a corrente
consumida.
Indicador de status bom do sistema. Com o motor parado é possivel observar uma eventual sobrecarga ou uma
tensdo de rede demasiado baixa. Basear-se nos seguintes valores:
bus tenséo de rede = 230 Vac (nominal), bUS= 28.5
tensdo de rede = 207 Vac (-10%), bUS= 25.5
tensdo de rede = 253 Vac (+10%), bUS= 3 1.6
Exibe a corrente usada corrigir quaisquer esforgos detetados pelo motor, por exemplo, devido a baixa temperatura
e exterior, medida em Ampéres (por ex..0=0A ... 4 = +6 A). Na partida do automatismo de completamente aberta
' ou completamente fechada, se a unidade de controlo detetar um esforgo maior em relagdo ao memorizado em
fase de aprendizagem do curso, automaticamente aumenta a corrente a fornecer para o motor.
Exibe o limite de corrente em que a detegdo de obstdculos intervém (anti-esmagamento) do motor, expressa em
RSC Ampéres. O valor é automaticamente calculado pela unidade de controlo na base das definigées dos parametros
30 e 3 1. Para um funcionamento correto do motor AP deve ser sempre inferior ao valor ASC.
Indica o tempo necessdrio para 0 motor detetar um obstaculo conforme as configuragées do pardametro 3 { ex-
Eln presso em segundos. Por exemplo: 1.000 = 1s/0.120 = 0.12 s (120 ms). Certifique-se de que o tempo de
intervencdo seja superior a 0,3 s.
Se o painel de controle conhece a posigdo do portdo, no momento do controlo, o visor mostra:
UP UP__  posigdo conhecida, funcionamento normal.
4P I_ posicédo desconhecida, fase de recuperacéo da posicdo em andamento.
Indica o estado do automatismo (Aberto/Fechado).
OC 0P automatismo em fase de abertura (motor ativo).
oc 0P L automatismo em fase de fecho (motor ativo).
0P -0 automatismo completamente aberto (motor néo ativo).
0P -L automatismo completamente fechado (motor ndo ativo).
UF UF U_ foi detetada uma tensdo de rede demasiado baixa ou uma sobrecarga.
UF _H foi detetada uma sobrecarga no inversor.
Exibe o ndmero de intervengdes de protegdo térmica do inversor. Se ele exibir um ndmero diferente de 0000, veri-
nPEE fique se ndo ha pontos de tensédo excessivos e se a folha, entrando em contato, ndo ativa o interruptor de limite.
Verifique as configuragdes dos parametros 30 e 3 1.
H by Exibir informagdes do limitador eletronico de tenséo (SOMENTE ASSISTENCIA TECNICA ROGER TECHNOLOGY).

+ Para se deslocar entre os parametros use as teclas + / - . Apds alcangar o Ultimo parametro deve-se voltar

para tras.

+ No Modo INFO é possivel ativar o automatismo para verificar em tempo real o seu funcionamento.
+ Para sair do Modo INFO pressione durante alguns segundos a tecla TEST.
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19 Desbloqueio mecénico

Em caso de avaria ou falta de tensdo, é possivel desbloquear o portdo e movimenta-lo manualmente. Em
instalagdes com BH30/804/R é possivel movimentar manualmente o portdo sem desbloqued-lo.
Ao desbloquear-se o portdo com a central alimentada no display aparece StoF lampejante.

m Para mais informagdes, consulte a operagéo de bloqueio/desblogueio no manual de
uso do automatismo BH30 o BM30.

+ Quando se restabelece o sistema de debloqueio, se 0 portdo ndo estd completamente aberto ou completamente
fechado, a unidade de controlo, ao receber um comando, inicia um procedimento de recuperagédo de posigao
(ver capitulo 20).

-+ Aativagdo de um dos dois fins de curso permite a recuperagao imediata da posigao.

20 Modalidade de recuperagao de posicao

Ap6s uma interrupgéo de tenséo ou apds o deshloqueio mecénico do portéo, se o portdo nao estiver completamente
aberto ou_completamente fechado, a unidade de controlo, ao receber um comando, inicia um procedimento de
recupera(;ao de posigéo:
0 portdo inicia uma manobra a baixa velocidade.
+ 0 lampejante se ativa com uma sequéncia diferente do funcionamento normal (3 s aceso, 1,5 s apagado).
+ Nesta fase, a unidade de controlo recupera os dados da instalagdo. Atengao! Nao dar comandos nesta fase se
nao for alcangado um dos dois fins de curso.
+ Aativagdo de um dos dois fins de curso permite a recuperagao imediata da posigao.

21 Teste

A inspecéo deve ser realiza por pessoal técnico gualificado.

0 instalador deve realizar a medigdo das forgas de impacto e selecionar na unidade

de controlo os valores da velocidade e do binario que permitam a porta ou portao
motorizados ficar dentro dos limites estabelecidos pelas normas EN 12453 e EN 12445.

Cert|ﬂque sedequeasindicacdes do Capitulo 1"ADVERTENCIAS GERAIS sejam respeitadas.
+ Ligue a alimentagédo.

« Verificar o correto funcionamento de todos os comandos ligados.

« Verifigue o funcionamento correto do manipulo de deshlogueio. No display deve aparecer
5£0P lampejante.

« Verificar o curso e as desaceleragdes.

- Verificar o respeito as forgas de impacto.

« Verificar a correta intervengao dos dispositivos de seguranca.

- Caso esteja instalado o kit baterias, retire a alimentagdo de rede e verifique o seu
funcionamento.

- Retire a alimentagdo de rede e as baterias (se presentes) e volte a alimentar. Verifique,
com o portdo parado na posigdo intermédia, o completamento correto da fase de
retomada da posigdo tanto em abertura como em fecho.

- Verifique o ajuste e a correta intervengdo dos fins de curso. Se necessério, ajuste a
posi¢ao do motor.

« Certifique-se que no final da manobra entre o portdo e o batente mecanico ha pelo menos
2-3 cm de distancia.

+ Somente para BH30/804/R. Verifique se, na auséncia de tensdo de rede e de alimentagéo
a bateria, movendo manualmente a portinhola, a unidade se alimenta e no ecré aparece
a mensagem "SELF"

» Somente para BH30/804/R. Na presenca de baterias, retire a alimentagdo de rede e
verifiqgue se no ecrd aparece bAEE. Se aparecer SELF seguido de AL!TT, modifique a
ligagdo dos fios vermelho e preto aos terminais POWER-IN como indicado na fig 2.
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22 Entrada em funcionamento

O instalador deve preparar e manter o dossié técnico do sistema por pelo menos 10 anos, que deve conter o
esquema elétrico, o desenho e foto do sistema, a analise de risco e as solugdes adotadas, a declaragdo de
conformidade do fabricante de todos os dispositivos conectados, o manual de instrugdes de cada dispositivo e/
ou acessorio e o plano de manutengéo do sistema.

Fixe no portdo ou porta motorizada uma placa indicando os dados do automatismo, 0 nome do responsavel pela
colocagdo em funcionamento, o nimero de série e 0 ano de fabricagdo, bem como a marca CE.

Fixe uma placa e/ou etiqueta com as indicagOes das operagdes para desbloquear o sistema manualmente.
Realize e entregue ao utilizador final a declaragéo de conformidade, as instrugdes e adverténcias para 0 uso e o
plano de manutengao.

Certifique-se de que o utilizador final entendeu o funcionamento correto do sistema automatico, manual e de
emergencia.

Informe o utilizador final sobre os perigos e riscos que podem estar presentes.

23 Manutencgao

Realize uma manutengdo programada a cada 6 meses.

Verificar o estado de limpeza e o funcionamento.

Se houver sujidade, humidade, insetos ou outros, remover a alimentagao e limpar a placa e o contentor.
Realizar novamente o procedimento de teste.

Se for percebida oxidagao no circuito impresso, avaliar a substituig&o.

Verifique periodicamente a eficiéncia da bateria.

24 Descarte

0 produto deve ser desinstalado sempre por pessoal técnico qualificado, utilizando

os procedimentos adequados para a correta remogao do produto. Este produto é

constituido de diversos tipos de materiais; alguns podem ser reciclados, e outros

devem ser descartados por meio de sistemas de reciclagem ou descarte previstos
pelos regulamentos locais para esta categoria de produto.

E proibido jogar este produto nos rejeitos domésticos. Realize a “recolha separada’
para 0 descarte, de acordo com os métodos previstos pelos regulamentos locais; ou
retorne o produto ao vendedor no momento da aquisicdo de um novo produto equivalente.
Regulamentos locais podem prever pesadas sangdes em caso de descarte abusivo deste
produto. Atengao! algumas partes do produto podem conter substancias poluentes ou
perigosas; se dispersas, podem causar efeitos danosos ao ambiente e a sadde humana.

25 Informagoes adicionais e contatos

Todos os direitos relativos a esta publicagdo sé@o de propriedade exclusiva de ROGER TECHNOLOGY.
ROGER TECHNOLOGY se reserva o direito de fazer alterag6es sem aviso prévio. Cépias, digitalizagdes, alteragdes
ou modificagdes sdo expressamente proibidas sem o consentimento prévio por escrito da ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

0 formato digital (PDF) e todas as eventuais atualizagdes futuras estdo disponiveis na drea reservada do nosso
sitio internet www.rogertechnology.com/B2B na segéo Self Service.

SERVIGO AOS CLIENTES ROGER TECHNOLOGY:
ativo: de segunda-feira a sexta-feira

das 8:00 as 12:00 - das 13:30 as 17:30
Telefone: +39 041 5937023
E-mail: service@rogertechnology.it
Skype: service_rogertechnology
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1 Algemene waarschuwingen

OPGELET: BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES
HET IS BELANGRIJK VOOR DE VEILIGHEID VAN DE PERSONEN OM DEZE
INSTRUCTIES TE RESPECTEREN
BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES

Deze handleiding voor de installatie is uitsluitend bestemd voor gekwalificeerd

personeel.

A Als de informatie in deze handleiding niet wordt gerespecteerd, kan dit leiden
tot persoonlijke letsels of schade aan het apparaat.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY kan niet aansprakelijk gesteld worden voor de gevolgen van

oneigenlijk gebruik, of ander gebruik dan hetgene waarvoor het product is bestemd

en wordt aangeduid in deze handleiding.

De installatie, de elektrische aansluitingen en de afstellingen moeten uitgevoerd

worden door gekwalificeerd personeel door de regels van de kunst en de geldende

normenstelsels te respecteren.

Lees de aanwijzingen aandachtig door voordat het product wordt geinstalleerd.

Een verkeerde installatie kan een bron van gevaar zijn.

Voordat de installatie wordt uitgevoerd, moet gecontroleerd worden dat het product

intact is: in geval van twijfels mag u het product niet gebruiken en mag u zich

uitsluitend wenden tot gekwalificeerd personeel.

Installeer het product niet in een explosieve atmosfeer of omgeving: de aanwezigheid

van ontvlambare gassen of dampen vormt een ernstig veiligheidsrisico.

Alvorens de motorisering te installeren, moeten alle structurele veranderingen

aangebracht worden voor de realisatie van de veiligheidsmarges en met de

bescherming of segregatie van alle zones waar gevaar aanwezig is voor verplettering,

kapwonden, meesleping en algemeen gevaar.

OPGELET: controleer dat de bestaande structuur voldoet aan de nodige eisen van

kracht en stabiliteit.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY kan niet aansprakelijk gesteld worden voor het niet naleven

van de regels van de kunst bij de constructie van de te motoriseren inrichtingen, en

voor de vervormingen die kunnen optreden bij het gebruik.

De veiligheidsinrichtingen (fotocellen, contactlijsten, noodstoppen, enz.) moeten

geinstalleerd worden door rekening te houden met: de geldende voorschriften

en richtlijnen, de criteria van de regels van de kunst, het installatiegebied, de

bedieningslogica van het systeem en de krachten die worden ontwikkeld door de

gemotoriseerde deur of poort.

De veiligheidsinrichtingen moeten beschermen in zones waar gevaar aanwezig is

voor verplettering, kapwonden, meesleping en algemeen gevaar, afkomstig van de

gemotoriseerde deur of poort; de installateur wordt geadviseerd om te controleren

of de bewogen poortvleugels geen scherpe randen hebben of zodanig zijn dat ze

risico's voor kapwonden en/of meesleping veroorzaken.

Plaats, indien noodzakelijk, op basis van de risicoanalyse, vervormbare contactlijsten

op het bewegende onderdeel.
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Houd er rekening mee dat, zoals is gespecificeerd in de norm UNI EN 12635, moet
worden voldaan aan alle vereisten van de normen EN 12604 en EN 12453 en, indien
nodig, ze ook moeten gecontroleerd worden.
De Europese normen EN 12453 en EN 12445 bepalen de minimum vereisten voor de
gebruiksveiligheid van automatische deuren en poorten. Ze voorzien meer bepaald
het gebruik van krachtbegrenzingen en van veiligheidsinrichtingen (gevoelige
platforms, immateriéle barrieres, dodemanswerking, enz) om de aanwezigheid van
Eelrsonen of voorwerpen te detecteren die in eender welke omstandigheid botsingen
eletten.
De installateur moet de impactkrachten meten en moet op de bedieningsregeleenheid
de waarden van de snelheid en het koppel selecteren die aan de gemotoriseerde deur
of poort toestaan dat de beperkingen worden gerespecteerd die zijn aangeduid in de
normen EN 12453 en EN 12445.
ROGER TECHNOLOGY wijst alle verantwoordelijkheid af indien componenten zijn
geinstalleerd die incompatibel zijn voor de veiligheid en de correcte werking.
Als de dodemansfunctie actief is, moet de installateur de maximale stopafstand of
het alternatieve gebruik van een vervormbare rubberen rand, de sluitsnelheid van
de opening en in het algemeen alle voorzorgsmaatregelen controleren die worden
bepaald door de toepasselijke regels. Als het bedieningsmiddel vast is, moet het in
een positie worden geplaatst die de besturing en de werking van de automatisering
garandeert en dat het type van bediening en het type van gebruik voldoen aan de
norm UNI EN 12453 overzicht 1 (met de volgende beperkingen: bediening type A of
B en gebruikstype 1 of 2).
In het geval van gebruik van de dodemansfunctie moeten alle personen verwijderd
worden die zich binnen het bereik van bewegende delen bevinden; de directe
bedieningen moeten worden geinstalleerd op een minimum hoogte van 1,5 m,
en mogen niet toegankelijk zijn voor het publiek; bovendien moeten ze, tenzij de
inrichting met de sleutel wordt bediend, direct zichtbaar op het gemotoriseerde deel
gepositioneerd zijn, uit de buurt van bewegende delen.
Breng de signaleringen aan die door de huidige voorschriften worden vereist om de
gevaarlijke zones te identificeren.
Elke installatie moet een zichtbare indicatie hebben van de identificatiegegevens van
de gemotoriseerde deur of poort, in overeenstemming met de norm EN 13241-1:
2007 of latere herzieningen.
Voorzie op het stroomtoevoernet een scheidingsschakelaar met openingsafstand
tussen de contacten van minstens 3 mm; plaats de scheidingsschakelaar op
OFF, en koppel eventuele bufferbatterijen los voordat eender welke reiniging of
onderhoudshandeling wordt uitgevoerd.
Controleer dat vaor de elektrische installatie een aardlekschakelaar met drempel
van 0,03 A en een geschikte beveiliging tegen overbelasting aanwezig is met
inachtneming van de regels van de kunst en de geldende normenstelsels.
Sluit, indien gevraagd, de automatisering aan op een doeltreffend aardingssysteem
zoals wordt aangegeven door de geldende veiligheidsnormen.
De hantering van de elektronische onderdelen moet worden uitgevoerd door zich te

voorzien van antistatische geleidende armbanden die op de aarding zijn aangesloten.
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Voor de eventuele herstelling of vervanging van de producten mogen uitsluitend
originele reserveonderdelen gebruikt worden.

De installateur moet alle informatie verstrekken met betrekking tot de automatische
en de handmatige werking en de noodbediening van de gemotoriseerde deur of poort,
en moet de gebruiksaanwijzing van het systeem overhandigen aan de gebruiker.
Werk niet in de buurt van scharnieren of bewegende mechanische onderdelen.

Blijft buiten de actieradius van de gemotoriseerde deur of poort terwijl ze in beweging
is. Bied geen weerstand aan de beweging van de gemotoriseerde deur of poort omdat
gevaarlijke situaties kunnen veroorzaakt worden.

De gemotoriseerde deur of poort kan worden gebruikt door kinderen van minstens 8
jaar en door personen met verminderde fysieke, sensorische of mentale capaciteiten,
of zonder ervaring of noodzakelijke kennis, mits ze onder toezicht staan of nadat ze
instructies hebben ontvangen betreffende het veilige gebruik van de inrichting en de
gevaren begrijpen die ermee verbonden zijn.

Kinderen moeten bewaakt worden om te voorkomen dat ze binnen het bereik van de
gemotoriseerde deur of poort staan of ermee spelen.

Houd afstandsbedieningen en/of elke andere bedieningsapparatuur buiten het bereik
van kinderen om te voorkomen dat de gemotoriseerde deur of poort onvrijwillig wordt
geactiveerd.

Het niet respecteren van deze aanwijzingen kan gevaarlijke situaties veroorzaken.
Elke hers}elling of technische ingreep moet worden uitgevoerd door gekwalificeerd
personeel.

De reiniging- en onderhoudshandelingen mogen alleen door gekwalificeerd personeel
worden uitgevoerd.

Ingevalvanstoringenofeenslechtewerkingvan hetproductmoetde stroomschakelaar
uitgeschakeld worden, en mag niet geprobeerd worden om herstellingen uit te voeren
of rechtsreeks in te grijpen: contacteer uitsluitend gekwalificeerd personeel.

De verpakkingsmaterialen (plastic, polystyreen, enz.) mogen niet verspreid worden
in het milieu en moeten uit de buurt van kinderen gehouden worden omdat ze een
gevarenbron zijn. Voer de inzameling en de recyclage van de verpakkingselementen
uit in overeenstemming met de bepalingen van de geldende voorschriften. Deze
instructies moeten bewaard worden, en ze moeten doorgegeven worden aan
eventuele volgende gebruikers van de installatie.

EG-verklaring van overeenstemming

Ondergetekende Dino Florian, wettelijke vertegenwoordiger van Roger Technology - Via Botticelli 8, 31021 Mo-
gliano Vito (TV) VERKLAART dat het commandocentrum B70/1DC voldoet aan de essenti€le eisen en andere
relevante bepalingen die zijn vastgelegd in de volgende EG-richtlijnen:

- 2014/35/EU LVD-Richtlijnen
- 2014/30/EU EMC-Richtlijnen
- 2014/53/EU RED-Richtlijnen
- 2011/65/CE RoHS-Richtlijnen

Plaats: Mogliano V.to Datum: 02/05/2016 Handtekening %M D
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2 Symbolen

Hieronder worden de symbolen en hun betekenis aangeduid die aanwezig
zijn in de handleiding of op de productlabels.

Algemeen gevaar.

Belangrijke informatie over de veiligheid. Signaleert handelingen
of situaties waar het personeel goed moet opletten.

Gevaar voor gevaarlijke spanningen.

Signaleert handelingen of situaties waar het personeel goed
moet opletten voor gevaarlijke spanningen.

Gevaar voor hete oppervlakken.

Signaleert gevaar door de aanwezigheid van verwarmde zones of
zones waar delen met hoge temperaturen aanwezig zijn (gevaar voor
verbranding)

Nuttige informatie

Signaleert nuttige informatie over de installatie.

Raadpleging Instructies voor de installatie en het gebruik.Signaleert
de verplichting om de handleiding of het originele document te
raadplegen, die/dat beschikbaar moet zijn voor toekomstig gebruik en
op geen enkele manier mag worden beschadigd.

Aansluitpunten van de aarding.

Toegestaan temperatuurbereik.
Wisselstroom (AC)

Gelijkstroom (DC)

Symbool voor de inzameling van het product volgens de AEEA-
richtlijn, zie hoofdstuk 24.

e B e b B B

1

3 Beschrijving product

De digitale regeleenheid B70/1DC van 24V gebruikt de controle van het vermogen van de motor in de sensored
modus, met behulp van een encoder met hoge resolutie, voor de besturing van de brushless motor ROGER voor
automatiseringen met één schuifvleugel.

A Let op voor de instelling van de parameter A !. Een verkeerde instelling kan
storingen van de werking van de automatisering veroorzaken.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY kan niet aans rakeli%'k gesteld worden voor de gevolgen van
oneh%enluk gebruik, of ander gebruik dan hetgene waarvoor het product is bestemd en
wordt aangeduid in deze handleiding.

Er wordt aanbevolen om accessoires en bedienings- en veiligheidsinrichtingen van ROGER TECHNOLOGY te
gebruiken. Er wordt aanbevolen om fotocellen van de technologie F4ES of F4S te installeren.

m Voor meer informatie wordt verwezen naar de handleiding van de installatie van
de automatisering BH30 of BM30.
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4 Update versie r1.65 -

3
3

@

1. Toevoeging beheer motor BH30/804/R (parameter A { OE).

2. Toevoeging beheer signalering storing op uitgang COR (parameter 20).

3. Toevoeging activering beheer opening met uitsluiting van de automatische hersluiting (parameter £2);
4. Verbetering beheer batterij aldus de geldende normenstelsels (Parameters BS—BE-B')?.

5. Verlaging van de minimum snelheid selecteerbaar voor de modellen HighSpeed en Reversibili.

6. Wijziging positie invoer klemmenbord POWER IN (afb. 2)

5 Technische kenmerken product

BH30/500/Hs @ ©

BH30/600 | BH30/800 BH30/600/HS BM30/400 | BM30/300/HS BH30/804/R
VOEDINGSSPANNING 230 V~ +10% 50 Hz (B70/1DC/115: 115 Vi~ + 10% 60 Hz) ()
MAXIMUM
VERMOGENSVERBRUIK 130 W 140 W 140 W 120W 1256W 140 W
STARTVERMOGEN 300w 450 W 350 W 280 W 320W 330 W

F1 = 15A (AT0257) bescherming vermogenscircuit Motoren
ZEKERINGEN F2 = 2A (AT0257) bescherming voedingen Accessoires

F3=T1A (5x20 mm) (B70/1DC/115: T2A (5x20 mm))
AANSLUITBARE 1
MOTOREN
VOEDING MOTOR 24 V~, met automatisch beveiligde inverter
SOORT MOTOR sinusoidaal brushless (ROGER BRUSHLESS)
SOORT MOTORBESTURING veldgericht (FOC), sensored
NOMINAAL VERMOGEN
MOTOR 45W 75W 120W 45W 100 W Tow
MAXIMUM VERMOGEN
PER MOTOR 125W 200 W 350 W Tow 320w 330w
MAXIMUM VERMOGEN 13W 25W 25W 13W 25W 25W
KNIPPERLICHT (24vdc) | (24 Vdc) (24 Vdc) (24 Vdc) (24 Vdc) (24 Vdo)
INTERMITTENTIE 50%

KNIPPERLICHT
MAXIMUM VERMOGEN

W%LKOMSTVERLICHT— 100 W 230 V~ - 40 W 24 V~~/dc (zuiver contact)
IN
VERMOGEN LICHT POORT —
GEOPEND SW (24V=)
VERMOGEN UITGANG AC-| 7 W mnow 0w 7W 1w now
CESSOIRES (24 V=) | (24V=) (24 V== (24 V=) (24 V=) (24 V==)
BEDRIJFSTEMPERATUUR /ﬂ/ /Hf
-20°C ‘8 +55°C
gEI#IUDIf(DRUK TIJDENS <70 dB(A)
AFMETINGEN PRODUCT afmetingen in mm 200x90x45 Gewicht: 0,244 kg

() BH30/500/HS/115 - BH30/600/115 - BH30/600/HS/115 - BH30/800/115 - BH30/804/R/115
' [ZROGER ' - BM30/300/HS/115

De som van het verbruik van alle aangesloten accessoires mag de gegevens van het
maximum vermogen niet overschrijden die zijn aangeduid in de tabel. De gegevens
worden ENKEL gegarandeerd met originele accssoires van ROGER TECHNOLOGY.
Het gebruik van niet originele accessoirs kan storingen veroorzaken. ROGER TECHNOLOGY
kan niet aansprakelijk gesteld worden voor foute of niet conforme installaties.
Alle aansluitingen worden beschermd door zekeringen, zie de tabel. De welkomstverlichting
behoeft een externe zekering.
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6 Beschrijving aansluitingen

Om het klemmenbord van de bedieningen te kunnen bereiken, moet de bedekking van de motor verwijderd worden
zoals wordt getoond op afbeelding 1

+ verwijder de twee schroeven [ﬂ en til de bedekking [B] op;

+ BH30: schuif het deksel naar u toe en til het op (pijl B).

Als de oplader is geinstalleerd B71/BC (ALLEEN Series BH30), verwijs naar de figuur 2:

« verwijder de twee schroeven (A);

+ schuif het deksel naar u toe en til het op (pijl B).

+ draaihet deksel 180° (C) en plaats het voor de automatisering. Waarschuwing! Vermijd opheffen van de dekking
met plotselinge bewegingen of scheuren. De bedrading kan beschadigd zijn.

Afbeelding 3-4-5-6-7-8 toont het aansluitschema van het motorbesturingsbord (B70/1DC).

6.1 Type installatie

e

ﬁ Het is de verantwoordelijkheid van de installateur om de geschiktheid van de kabels te controleren in
relatie tot de apparaten die in de installatie worden gebruikt en hun technische kenmerken.
Aanbevolen kabel

1 | Voeding Dubbel isolatiekabel type HO7RN-F 3x1,5 mm?

2 |Fotocellen - Ontvanger FAES/F4S Kabel 5x0,5 mm? (max 20 m)

3 |Fotocellen - Zender FAES/F4S Kabel 3x0,5 mm? (max 20 m)

4 sggpdﬁﬁglgszdEcD R92/LED24 - FIFTHY/24 Kabel 2x1 mm? (max 10 m)

5 | Antenne Kabel 50 Ohm RG58 (max 10 m)
Sleutelschakelaar R85/60 Kabel 3x0,5 mm? (max 20 m)

L%e;/ssgg%d H85/TTD - H85/TDS (aansluiting van H85/DEC - Kabel 20,5 mm? (max 30 m)
6

Kabel 4x0,5 mm? (max 20 m)

H85/DEC - H85/DEC2 (aansluiting van regeleenheid) Het aantal geleiders neemt toe bij gebruik van meer dan
één uitgangscontact op H85/DEC - H85/DEC2.

Controlelamp poort geopend
7 |Voeding 24V DC 3W max Kabel 2x0,5 mme (max 20 m)

8 Welkomstverlichting (zuiver contact)
Voeding 230 Vac (100 W max)

SUGGESTIE: In geval van bestaande installaties moeten de diameter en de condities van de kabels
gecontroleerd .

Kabel 2x1 mm? (max 20 m)
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6.2 Elektrische aansluitingen

Voorzie op het stroomtoevoernet een scheidingsschakelaar met openingsafstand tussen de
contacten van minstens 3 mm; plaats de scheidingsschakelaar op OFF, en koppel eventuele
bufferbatterijen los voordat eender welke reiniging of onderhoudshandeling wordt uitgevoerd.
Controleer dat voér de elektrische installatie een aardlekschakelaar met drempel van 0,03 A en
een geschikte beveiliging tegen overbelasting aanwezig is met inachtneming van de regels van
de kunst en de geldende normenstelsels.
Sluit, indien gevraagd, de automatisering aan op een doeltreffend aardingssysteem zoals wordt
aangegeven door de geldende veiligheidsnormen.
Voor de voeding moet een stroomkabel type HO7RN-F 3G1,5 gebruikt worden, en moet deze
aangesloten worden op de klemmen L (bruin), N (blauw), @) (geel/groen) in de container van de
regeleenheid. Haal de stroomkabel enkel uit de hoes ter hoogte van de klem (zie D afb.. 3-7) en
blokkeer hem via de specifieke kabelband. Controleer, met behulp van een tester, de spanning in
Volt op de aansluiting van de primaire voeding.

Voor een perfecte werking van de Brushless automatiseringen moet de
spanning van de primaire netvoeding als volgt zijn:
- 230Vac +10% voor de regeleenheid B70/1DC.
- 115Vac +10% voor de regeleenheid B70/1DC/115.
Als de gemeten spanning niet overeenstemt met de bovenvermelde
gegevens, of niet stabiel is, kan het zijn dat de automatisering NIET
doeltreffend werkt.

De aansluitingen op het elektrische distributienetwerk en andere laagspanningsgeleiders,
0 in het deel buiten het schakelpaneel, moeten een onafhankelijk traject hebben en moeten
gescheiden zijn van de aansluitingen op de bedienings- en veiligheidsvoorzieningen (SELV
= Safety Extra Low Voltage).
Controleer dat de netvoedingsgeleiders en de geleiders van de accessoires (24 V) gescheiden
zijn. De kabels moeten dubbel geisoleerd zijn, haal ze nabij de relatieve aansluitklemmen uit de
hoes en blokkeer ze met de klemmen (niet bijgeleverd).

BESCHRIJVING

Aansluiting op netvoeding.
Zekering 5x20 TTA.
B70/1DC/115: Zekering 5x20 T2A.

l

FUSE

POWER IN Ingang transformator voor voeding motor (of van de B71/BC batterijlader, - alleen
71 4(-) voor BH30, afb. 2 - indien aanwezig).
1 OPMERKING: De bedrading wordt gerealiseerd in de fabriek door ROGER TECHNO-
17| 5(+) LOGY.
OPGEI).ET! Bij geladen kaart batterij aangesloten, let op voor de polariteiten (zie
afb. 2).
X-Y-Z Aansluiting Motor BRUSHLESS.

Aansluiting B72/BRAKE - B72/BRCL voor versies BH30 High Speed (afb. 5) en BM30
E E E High Speed (afb. 8).

OPMERKING: De bedrading wordt gerealiseerd in de fabriek door ROGER TECHNO-

XI_Y@_II LOGY.

Opgelet! Als de draden van de motor worden losgekoppeld van het klemmenbord,
moet een lering van de slag uitgevoerd worden wanneer ze opnieuw worden vast-

gemaakt, zie hoofdstuk 11.
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7 Bedieningen en accessoires

De veiligheden met contact N.C. moeten, indien niet geinstalleerd, overbrugd worden
op de klemmen COM, of moeten gedeactiveerd worden door de parameters 58, 5 |,
53,54,73 en T4 te wijzigen..

LEGENDA:
N.A. (Normally Opened).
N.C. (Normally Closed).
CONTACT BESCHRIJVING
6 7(COR) | Aansluiting welkomstverlichting (puur contact) 230 Vac 100 W - 24 Vac/dc 40 W.
N —— OPMERKING: Voorzie een veiligheidszekering.
6 7(COR) | Zuiver contact van signalering van:
- poort ontgrendeld / storing van de voeding van de batterij (batterij bijna leeg);
- poort helemaal geopend / poort helemaal gesloten (afb. 10)
De bedrijfsmodus van de uitgang COR wordt bestuurd door de parameter 2.
Het spanningsniveau van de batterij is instelbaar op parameter 85.
8(+SC) 9(COM) | Controlelamp poort geopend 24 Vdc 3 W.
— R De werking van de controlelamp wordt afgesteld door de parameter AB.
8(+SC) 9(COM) | Aansluiting test fotocellen en/of battery saving (zie afb. 13-14-15-16).
Het is mogelijk om de voeding van de zenders (TX) van de fotocellen aan te sluiten op
de klem 8?+SC).

Stel de parameter A8 02 in om de testfunctie te activeren.

De regeleenheid schakelt de fotocellen uit en in bij elke ontvangen bediening, om de
correcte wissel van de status van het contact te controleren.

Het is bovendien mogelijk om de voeding van alle externe inrichtingen aan te sluiten
om het verbruik van de batterijen te beperken (indien aanwezig). Stel A8 03 of A8 04 in.
OPGELET! Als het contact 8(+SC) wordt gebruikt voor de test van de fotocellen of de
werkinglbattery saving, is het niet meer mogelijk om een controlelamp 'poort geopend'
aan te sluiten.

10(FT2) 28(COM) | Ingang (N.C. of 8.2 kOhm) voor aansluiting fotocel FT2 (afb. 11-12-13-14-15-16).
—_——o——— De fotocellen FT2 zijn in de fabriek geconfigureerd met de volgende instellingen:

- 5300 De fotocel FT2 is gedeactiveerd bij de opening.

- 5480 De fotocel FT2 is gedeactiveerd bij de sluiting.

- 5581 Wanneer de fotocel FT2 is verduisterd, wordt de poort geopend wanneer een
bediening van opening wordt ontvangen.

Als de fotocellen niet zijn geinstalleerd, moeten de klemmen 10(FT2) - 28(COM)

overbrugd worden of moeten de parameters 53 00 en 54 00 ingesteld worden.

OPGELET! Er wordt aanbevolen om fotocellen van de serie F4ES of F4S te gebruiken.

11(FT1) 28(COM) | Ingang (N.C. of 8.2 kOhm) voor aansluiting fotocel FT1 (afb. 11-12-13-14-15-16).
_——————— De fotocellen zijn in de fabriek geconfigureerd met de volgende instellingen:

- 5080 De fotocel grijpt enkel in bij de sluiting. Bij de opening wordt ze verwaarloosd.

- 5102 Tijdens de sluiting wordt de omkering van de beweging geactiveerd wanneer
de fotocel wordt verduisterd.

- 5201 Wanneer de fotocel FT1 is verduisterd, wordt de poort geopend wanneer een
bediening van opening wordt ontvangen.

Als de fotocellen niet zijn geinstalleerd, moeten de klemmen 11(FT1) - 28(COM)

overbrugd worden of moeten de parameters 50 00 en 5 { 00 ingesteld worden.

OPGELET! Er wordt aanbevolen om fotocellen van de serie FAES of F4S te gebruiken.

12(C0S2)  14(COM) |Ingang (N.C. of 8.2 kOhm) voor aansluiting contactlijst COS2.
. e De contactlijst is geconfigureerd in de fabriek met de volgende instellingen:
- 74 00. De contactlijst COS2 (contact N.C.) is gedeactiveerd.
Als de contactlijst niet is geinstalleerd, moeten de klemmen 12(C0S2) - 14(COM)
overbrugd worden of moet de parameter 74 08 ingesteld worden.
13(COS1)  14(COM) |Ingang (N.C. of 8.2 kOhm) voor aansluiting contactlijst COS1.
. e De contactlijst is geconfigureerd in de fabriek met de volgende instellingen:
- 73 00. De contactlijst COST (contact N.C.) is gedeactiveerd.
Als de contactlijst niet is geinstalleerd, moeten de klemmen 13(COS1) - 14(COM)
overbrugd worden of moet de parameter 73 08 ingesteld worden.
15(ST) 14(COM) |Ingang bediening STOP (N.C.).
G De opening van het veiligheidscontact veroorzaakt de stop van de beweging.
OPMERKING: het contact wordt overbrugd in de fabriek door ROGER TECHNOLOGY.
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CONTACT

BESCHRIJVING

20 19(ANT)

Aansluiting poortvleu?elsnne voor ontvan%er met koppeling.
Als de externe poortvleugelsnne wordt gebruikt, moet de kabel RG58 gebruikt worden.
Aanbevolen maximum lengte: 10 m. OPMERKING: maak geen verbindingen op de kabel.

22(0R0)  21(COM)
\o—

—o

Ingang contact schakelklok (N.0.).

Wanneer de functie van de klok wordt geactiveerd, wordt de poort geopend en blijft ze
open voor de tijd die is geprogrammeerd door de klok. Wanneer de geprogrammeerde tijd
is verstreken, geprogrammeerd door de externe inrichting (klok), wordt de poort gesloten.
De werking van de bediening wordt afgesteld door de parameter 3.

23(AP) 21(COM)
\o—

—o

Ingang bediening opening (N.O.). OPGELET: de persistente activering van de bediening van
de opening staat de automatisch hersluiting niet toe; de telling van de tijdsduur van de au-
tomatisch hersluiting wordt hervat wanneer de bediening van de opening wordt losgelaten.

24(CH) 21(COM)
\o—

—0

Ingang bediening sluiting (N.0.).

25(PP) 21(COM)
\o—

—o

Ingang bediening stap-stap (N.O.).
De werking van de bediening wordt afgesteld door de parameter AH.

26(PED)  21(COM)
~N—

—0

Ingantg bediening gedeeltelijke opening (N.O.).
In de fabriek ingesteld op 50% van de totale opening.

27(+24V)  28(COM)

Voeding voor externe inrichtingen. Zie de technische kenmerken.
Aansluiting voeding B72/BRCL (B72/BRAKE ) voor versies BH30 High Speed (afb. 5),
BH30 OMKEERBAAR (afb. 6) en BM30 High Speed (afb. 8).

29(LAM)  28(COM)
_®"‘-_

Aansluiting knipperlicht (24 Vdc - intermittentie 50%).
Het is mogelijk om de instellingen van het voorknipperen te selecteren via de parameter
A5, en de modus van intermittentie via de parameter 8.

ENC

Connector voor de aansluiting op de encoder die op de motor is gemonteerd.
OPGELET! De kabel van de encoder mag enkel los- en vastgekoppeld worden wanneer
de voeding afwezig is.

In geval van de vervanging van de encoder, moet de leerprocedure herhaald worden.
OPMERKING: De bedrading wordt gerealiseerd in de fabriek door ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

FC

Connector (contacten N.C.) voor de aansluiting van de mechanische eindschakelaar (zie
afbeelding 20 - detail E) of de magnetische eindschakelaar (zie afbeelding 21 - detail F).
Regel de eindschakelaars zodanig dat, na de activering, de poort iets eerder stopt ten
opzichte van de mechanische aanslag. OPGELET: herhaal de procedure van de lering
bij elke wijziging van de afstelling van de eindschakelaar.

OPMERKING: De bedrading wordt gerealiseerd in de fabriek door ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

SB

Connector (N.C.) voor de aansluiting van het contact van de deblokkering.

Wanneer de greep van de deblokkering van de motor wordt geopend, wordt de poort
gestopt en worden geen bedieningen aanvaard.

Zodra de greep van de deblokkering opnieuw wordt gesloten, en als de poort zich in
een tussenpositie bevindt, start de regeleenheid de procedure van de recuperatie van
de positie (zie hoofdstuk 20).

OPMERKING: De bedrading wordt gerealiseerd in de fabriek door ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

RECEIVER CARD

Stekker voor ontvanger met koppeling.

De regeleenheid heeft als fabrieksinstelling twee functies van de afstandsbediening:

- PR1 - bediening stap-stap (wijzighaar door de parameter 75).

- PR2 - bediening gedeeltelijke opening (wijzighaar door de parameter 77).

De knoppen van de programmering PR en PR2 kunnen ook bereikt worden wanneer de
bedekking is gesloten (zie afbeelding 17).

BATTERIJLADER
B71/BC

Connector voor kaart opladen batterij met koppeling.

Wanneer de netspanning ontbreekt, wordt de regeleenheid gevoed door de batterijen, geeft
de display bAEE weer en wordt het knipperlicht af en toe geactiveerd, tot de voedingslijn
wordt hersteld of de spanning van de batterijen onder de veiligheidslimiet daalt. De display
geeft bEL D (Battery Low) weer en de regeleenheid aanvaardt geen enkele bediening .
OPGELET! om het opladen toe te staan, moeten de batterijen altijd aangesloten worden
op de elektronische regeleenheid. Controleer regelmatig, minstens elke 6 maanden, de
doeltreffendheid van de batterijen.

2x12 Vdc 1,2 Ah.
of
2x12 Vdc 4,5 Ah
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Er zijn twee batterijkits beschikbaar:

212 Vdc 1.2 Ah-batterijen die aan boord geinstalleerd moeten worden.

212 Vdc 4,5 Ah-batterijen die in een externe box moeten worden geinstalleerd.

Voor meer informatie wordt verwezen naar de handleiding van de installatie van de
batterijlader B71/BCHP.

OPGELET: er wordt aanbevolen om batterijen type AGM te gebruiken.




CONTACT BESCHRIJVING

BATTERIJLADER | Om de lader en 12 Vdc 1.2 Ah batterijen te installeren:
B71/BC . xerwijger ge Eovel.r;ste kap G.
+ Verwijder de kap H.
212Vdc1,2 Ah. |, Steek de B71/BC-kaart van de batterijlader in de meegeleverde behuizing.
+ Ontkoppel de kabels die uit de transformator komen, uit de POWER IN-aansluiting
van de besturingseenheid en sluit ze aan op klem [ 1] van de batterijlader.
+ Verbind de roodzwarte kabels van de bij de batterij geleverde L-bedrading met de
POWER IN-aans|uiting [M] van de besturingseenheid.
+ Sluit het deksel [H] en bevestig het met de schroeven.

+ Plaats de 12 Vdc 1.2 Ah-batterijen in de meegeleverde behuizing, let op de polariteiten.
+ Sluit de bovenste kap [G].
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Om het verbruik van de batterijen te beperken, kan de positieve pool van de voeding van
de zenders en van de ontvangers van de fotocellen aangesloten worden op de klem SC
(zie afb. 13-14-15-16). Stel ABOI of ABOH in. Op deze manier schakelt de regeleenheid

de voeding naar de inrichtingen uit wanneer de poort helemaal is geopend of helemaal
is gesloten.
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8 Functietoetsen en display
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TOETS BESCHRIJVING
UP ~ | Volgende parameter
DOWN | Vorige parameter
+ Toename met 1 van de waarde van de parameter
- Afname met 1 van de waarde van de parameter
PROG | Lering van de slag
TEST | Activering van de TEST modus

+ Druk op de toetsen UP A en/of DOWN w om de te wijzigen parameter weer te geven.

+ Gebruik de toetsen + en = om de waarde van de parameter te wijzigen. De waarde begint te knipperen.

+ Houd de toets + of de toets = ingedrukt zodat de waarde snel overlopen worden, en de wijziging sneller kan
uitgevoerd worden.

+ Om de ingestelde waarde te bewaren, moet enkele seconden gewacht worden of moet een andere parameter
bereikt worden met de toetsen UP 4 of DOWN . De display knippert snel, wat aanduidt dat de nieuwe instelling
wordt opgeslagen.

- De waarden kunnen enkel gewijzigd worden wanneer de motor niet draait. De raadpleging van de parameters

is altijd mogelijk.
9 Inschakeling en inbedrijfsstelling

Schakel de stroomtoevoer naar de regeleenheid in.
Op de display verschijnt eventjes de firmwareversie van de regeleenheid.

Geinstalleerde versie: r1.65.

~ I
==

Onmiddellijk daarna geeft de display de modus van de status van de bedieningen en de veiligheden weer. Zie
hoofdstuk 10.
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10 Bedrijfsmodus display

10.1 Modus van weergave parameters

PARAMETER  ppppRBED

\____/

_{ |
I
Voor de gedetailleerde beschrijving van de parameters wordt verwezen naar hoofdstuk 13.

10.2 Modus van weergave van de status bedieningen en veiligheden

STATUS BEDIENINGEN STATUS VEILIGHEDEN
L

, , , C COS1 ) 5
'. ‘.u.-' '. -g

POWER J sBJ STOP J

STATUS VAN DE BEDIENINGEN:

De aanduidingen van de bedieningen zijn gewoonlijk uitgeschakeld.

Ze lichten op wanneer een bediening wordt ontvangen (bijvoorbeeld: wanneer een bediening stap-stap wordt
gegeven, licht het segment PP op).

SEGMENTE | BEDIENINGEN
AP opening
PP stap-stap
CH sluiting
PED gedeeltelijke opening
ORO klok
STATUS VAN DE VEILIGHEDEN:

De aanduidingen van de beveiligingen zijn gewoonlijk zichtbaar.
Als ze niet zichtbaar zijn, is een alarm aanwezig of zijn ze niet aangesloten.
Als ze knipperen, zijn ze gedeactiveerd via de specifieke parameter.

SEGMENTE | VEILIGHEDEN

FT1 fotocellen FT1

FT2 fotocellen FT2

COS1 contactlijst COS1

C0S2 contactlijst COS2

FA eindschakelaar opening

FC eindschakelaar sluiting

SB greep deblokkering geopend
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10.3 TEST Modus

Met de TEST modus kan de activering van de bedieningen en de veiligheden visueel gecontroleerd worden.

De modus kan geactiveerd worden door op de toets TEST te drukken wanneer de automatisering niet in beweging
is. Als de poort in beweging is, zal wanneer op de toets TEST gedrukt wordt een STOP geproduceerd worden. De
volgende druk activeert de TEST modus.

Het knipperlicht en de controlelamp van ‘geopende poort' lichten één seconde lang op bij elke activering van de
bediening of de veiligheid.

De display geeft links de status van de bedieningen 5 s lang weer (AP,
,-, ,-’ CH, F;P, ﬁg,@ﬁe), ENKbELdindien actiefd | |

Voorbeeld: als de bediening van de opening wordt geactiveerd,
" ™ verschijnt op de display AP:

Nt De display geeft rechts de status van de veiligheden weer. Het
— nummer van de veiligheidsklem in alarm knippert.

, | Wanneer de poort helemaal is geopend of helemaal is gesloten,
@y~ verschijnt op de display FA of F£ wat aanduidt dat de poort zich op
-V | deeindschakelaar van de opening FA of op de eindschakelaar van de
N\ sluiting FL bevindt.

| \ Voorbeeld: contact van STOP in alarm.
oo Geen veiligheid in alarm en geen eindschakelaar geactiveerd.
Sk (Sb) Greep deblokkering of slot geopend.
5 Het contact van STOP (N.C.) is geopend.
! Als geen STOP schakelaar aanwezig is, moet het contact overbrugd worden.
13 Het contact COS1 (N.C.) van de contactlijst is geopend. Controleer de verbinding. Als de
! contactlijst niet aanwezig is, moet hij gedeactiveerd worden 73 00.
2 Het contact COS2 (N.C.) van de contactlijst is geopend. Controleer de verbinding. Als de
! contactlijst niet aanwezig is, moet hij gedeactiveerd worden 74 00.
] Het contact FT1 (N.C.) van de fotocel is geopend. Controleer de verbinding. Als de fotocel niet
ti aanwezig is, moet ze gedeactiveerd worden 50 00.
i Het contact FT2 (N.C.) van de fotocel is geopend. Controleer de verbinding. Als de fotocel niet
e aanwezig is, moet ze gedeactiveerd worden 53 00.
FE Fout van beide eindschakelaars. Controleer de aansluiting en de regeling van de eindschakelaars.
FR Als de poort is geopend, wordt de eindschakelaar van de opening gedetecteerd.
r Als de poort is gesloten, wordt de eindschakelaar van de sluiting gedetecteerd.

OPMERKING: Als een of meerdere contacten open staan, open en/of sluit de poort niet.

Als meer dan één veiligheid in alarm is gesteld, zal nadat het eerste probleem is opgelost het alarm van het tweede
verschijnen, enzovoort.

Om de testmodus te onderbreken, moet opnieuw op de toets TEST gedrukt worden.

Na 10 s van inactiviteit geeft de display opnieuw de status van de bedieningen en de veiligheden weer.

10.4 Stand By Modus

De modus wordt geactiveerd na 30 min van inactiviteit. De LED POWER knippert langzaam.
Om de regeleenheid opnieuw te activeren, moet op een van de toetsen UP 4, DOWN w, +, = gedrukt worden.

OPMERKING: indien een wachtwoord is gedeblokkeerd (alleen indien
actief) om in te grijpen op de instellingen van de parameters, wordt
het wachtwoord in de modus Stand By automatisch opnieuw
geactiveerd.

POWER

240



11 Lering van de slag

0 Voor een correcte functionering is het noodzakelijk om de lering van de slag uit te voeren.

11.1 Voordat de handelingen worden uitgevoerd
BELANGRIJK: Selecteer het model van de geinstalleerde automatisering met de parameter A |
LEGENDA: @ HIGH SPEED Motor (&) OMKEERBAAR Motor

SELECTIE |  MODEL MOTOR CONFIGURATIES
RIO! BH30/600 / /
R O2 BH30/800 / /
A1 03 gngg;gggmg @ zie hoofdstuk 14 "Speciale parameters voor High Speed"
At O4 BM30/400 /
A0S BM30/300/HS @ zie hoofdstuk 14 "Speciale parameters voor High Speed"
R OB BH30/804/R @ zie hoofdstuk 15 "Speciale parameters Omkeerbare motoren"

7. Selecteer de positie van de motor ten opzichte van de opening met de parameter 7 {. De parameter is standaard
ingesteld met de motor rechts gemonteerd ten opzichte van de opening, aanzicht binnenzijde.

LINKER OPENING RECHTS OPENING
(2]

8. Regel de eindschakelaars (mechanische en magnetische) zodanig dat, na de activering, de poort iets eerder
stopt ten opzichte van de mechanische aanslag.

EINDSCHAKELAAR SLUITING [ [FFIE- EINDSCHAKELAAR OPENING  LITEH-
B o

9. Contacteer dat de dodemansfunctie (A7 00) niet is geactiveerd (A7 £0). Elﬁe

10. Plaats de poort in de gesloten positie.

1. DrukopdetoetsTEST(zieTESTmodusinhoofdstuk10)encontroleerdestatusvandebedieningenenvande
veiligheden. Als de veiligheden niet zijn geinstalleerd, moet het contact overbrugd worden of moet de relatieve
parameter (58, 51, 53, 54, 13 en 74) ervan gedeactiveerd worden.
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TEST
— ISJ\— Mo —} Zie hoofdstukken 16 en 17

A\ 1 klick

tot ..

TEST - TEST PROG PROCEDURE
e ©X e[p-] — Vanizans
1 Klick [ N i hoofdstukk 11.2
ick
Druck

Si
Q TEST PROCEDURE

— Ff‘ @J —) VAN LERING

1 Klick hoofdstukk 11.2

GESLOTEN

z

© S

z

11.2 Procedure van lering:

e i i Shike %EEE—MMW

Wacht .. (verschijnt als FT

verbonden en ingeschakeld is)
JA
L= | okt (| =0 ] [EAIR @4

OPENING GEOPEND SLUITING ~ GESLOTEN

+ Druk 4 s lang op de toets PROG, op de display verschijnt AP P-.

+ Open de greep van de deblokkering, na enkele seconden verschijnt op de display PHAS. De regeleenheid start
een ijkingsprocedure. Tijdens deze fase worden de bedrijfsparameters van de motor berekend.

+ Als de ijking van de motor succesvol is uitgevoerd, knippert PHAS op de display.

+ Sluit de greep van de deblokkering. Nu begint de procedure van de lering.

+ Opde display verschijnt FOED (enkel als de parameters 58, 5, 53, 54 gedeactiveerd zijn). Verlaat de bundel
van de fotocellen binnen 5 s zodat de procedure niet wordt onderbroken.

+ Op de display verschijnt Ak a, en de poort start een manoeuvre van opening aan lage snelheid.

+ Wanneer de eindschakelaar van de opening is bereikt, wordt de poort eventjes gestopt. Op de display knippert
Alkto.
De poort sluit opnieuw tot de eindschakelaar van de sluiting wordt bereikt.

Als de procedure van de lering correct is voltooid, zal de display de bedieningen en de veiligheden weergeven.

Als op de display de volgende foutberichten verschijnen, moet de procedure van de lering herhaald worden:
no PH: procedure ijking mislukt.
AP PE: fout lering. Druk op de toets TEST om de fout te wissen en de veiligheid te controleren die in alarm is
gesteld.

+ AP PL:fout lengte slag. Druk op de toets TEST om de fout te wissen, en controleer dat beide poortvleugels

helemaal zijn gesloten voordat een nieuwe lering wordt uitgevoerd.

NL

0 Zie voor meer informatie hoofdstuk 17 “Signalering alarmen en storingen”.
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12 Inhoudsopgave van de parameters

PARAM. | FABRIEKSWAARDE BESCHRIJVING PAGINA
A ZIE HOOFD. 13 | Selectie model automatisering 245
A oo Automatische hersluiting na pauzetijd (vanaf poort helemaal geopend) 245
A3 oo Automatische hersluiting na onderbreking netvoeding (black-out) 245
A4 [} Selectie functionering bediening stap-stap (PP) 245
A5 oo Voorknipperen 245
RA oo Servicefunctie op bediening van gedeeltelijke opening (PED) 245
A oo Activering dodemansfunctie 246
AAB oo Controlelamp poort geopend / testfunctie fotocellen en "battery saving” 246

I a4 Afstelling vertraging tijdens het manoeuvre van de opening (en de sluiting 246

BH30/600-BH30/800-BM30/400)

2 @0 0y éfpsetsgn;% (\fr:}(rsgrlggrgjglintirgﬁt) manoeuvre van de sluiting (alleen High 246

13 ns é\gitsetlgr??e\{san%%%i?jandrUkrUimte op de eindschakelaar van de opening aan 246

iy ns Qgitsetlgrr]wtgevsanrélcri]zigandrukruimte op de eindschakelaar van de sluiting aan 246

15 50 Afstelling gedeeltelijke opening (%) 246
2d oo Bedrijfsmodus uitgang COR 246
cl a0 Afstelling automatische sluitingstijd 246
cc oo Activering beheer opening met uitsluiting van de automatische hersluiting 247
a7 03 Qéiéecltlgg%ggpaggl;ijér\(gce?g?ggreiz%g%eweging na ingreep van contactlijst of 047

0 05 Afstelling motorkoppel 247
31 5 Afstelling gevoeligheid ingreep op obstakels 247
33 o4 éﬁge(l)l/ig(g)g)cceleratie bij start bij opening (en sluiting BH30/600-BH30/800- 947

OO o4 ﬁfgﬁglrlér:g acceleratie bij start bij sluiting (alleen High Speed en Omkeerbare 947
36 oo Activering maximum koppel bij start 247
7 oo Afstelling motorkoppel tijdens fase van recuperatie positie 248

0 05 Afstelling openingssnelheid (en sluiting BH30/600-BH30/800-BM30/400) | 248

Y| @@ 05 Afstelling sluitingssnelheid (alleen High Speed en Omkeerbare motoren) 248
He 03 Afstelling aandruksnelheid bij einde manoeuvre 248
yg 0l Instelling van het aantal pogingen van automatische hersluiting na ingreep 248

van contactlijst of detectie obstakels (antiverplettering)

0 oo Instelling bedrijfsmodus fotocel bij opening (FT1) 248
S oc Instelling bedrijfsmodus fotocel bij sluiting (FT1) 248
&2 0l Bedrijfsmodus fotocel (FT1) bij gesloten poort 248
53 oo Instelling bedrijfsmodus fotocel bij opening (FT2) 249
54 oo Instelling bedrijffsmodus fotocel bij sluiting (FT2) 249
55 0l Bedrijfsmodus fotocel (FT2) bij gesloten poort 249
cg an é\%tzislering van bediening van sluiting 6 s na de ingreep van de fotocel (FT1- 249
BS 05 Afstelling van de stopruimte van de motor 249
T a1 Selectie van de positie van installatie van de motor ten opzichte van de 949

opening, aanzicht binnenzijde
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PARAM. | FABRIEKSWAARDE BESCHRIJVING PAGINA
= oo Configuratie contactlijst COS1 249
4 0o Configuratie contactlijst COS2 249
= oo Configuratie 1° radiokanaal (PR1) 250
1 0l Configuratie 2° radiokanaal (PR2) 250
18 oo Configuratie intermittentie knipperlicht 250
= B0 Selectie bedrijfsmodus welkomstverlichting 250
a0 oo Configuratie contact klok 250
Bi [} Activering van gegarandeerde sluiting/opening 250
Be 03 Afstelling tijdsduur activering gegarandeerde sluiting/opening 251
A5 oo Activering bediening van de sluiting na ingreep van de fotocellen (FT) 251
fata) oo Selectie beheer werking op batterij 251
B oo Selectie van de begrenzingen in de werking met batterij 251

0 [} Reset van de standaard fabriekswaarde 251
nl 0l Versie HW 251
m £3 Productiejaar 251
nc 45 Productieweek 251
nd B 251
nH B9 Serienummer 251
n5 0l 257
nb 3 Versie FW 251
ofl 01 252
ol 23 Weergave teller uitgevoerde manoeuvres 252
ol 45 252
hil J Weergave urenteller manooeuvres 252
R £ 252

mn
;‘Bl ;_:,: Weergave teller dagen inschakeling 5:?
P oo 252
ﬁg gg Wachtwoord g:i
Py [} 252
LP oo Bescherming wijziging wachtwoord 252
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13 Menu parameters

WAARDE

PARAMETER  PARAMETER

L

I

(
l

RIOH

Selectie model automatisering

OPGELET! Een verkeerde instelling van storingen van de werking van de automatisering veroorzaken. OPMERKING:
indien de standaard fabrieksparameters worden gereset, moet de waarde van de parameter handmatig opnieuw
ingesteld worden.

0 ! | BH30/600 ONOMKEERBARE motor voor vleugel van 600 kg max.

0c' | BH30/800 ONOMKEERBARE motor voor vleugel van 800 kg max.
BH30/500/HS - BH30/600/HS ONOMKEERBARE motor High Speed voor vleugel van 600 kg max (zie

03 ©
hoofdstuk 14 "Speciale parameters voor High Speed).

{4 | BM30/400 ONOMKEERBARE motor voor vleugel van 800 kg max.
BM30/300/HS ONOMKEERBARE motor High Speed voor vleugel van 400 kg max (zie hoofdstuk 14 "Spe-

s ©
ciale parameters voor High Speed).

05 BH30/804/R OMKEERBARE voor vleugel van 800 kg max (zie hoofdstuk 15 "Speciale parameters voor
OMKEERBARE motor). </

Ac 00 | Automatische hersluiting na pauzetijd (vanaf poort helemaal geopend)
00 | Gedeactiveerd.
a5 Van 1 tot 15 pogingen van hersluiting (na ingreep van de fotocellen). Wanneer het ingestelde aantal pogingen is

vervallen, blijft de poort open staan.

59 | De poort zal onbeperkt proberen te sluiten.

A3 00 | Automatische hersluiting na onderbreking netvoeding (black-out)

0 | Gedeactiveerd. Wanneer de netvoeding opnieuw wordt geactiveerd, zal de poort NIET sluiten.
Geactiveerd. Als de poort NIET helemaal is geopend, zal ze, wanneer de netvoeding opnieuw wordt geactiveerd,

0 1 | sluiten na een voorknippertijd van 5 s (onafhankehjk van de waarde die is ingesteld in de parameterﬁSg)

De hersluiting gebeurt in de modus "herstel positie” (zie hoofdstuk 20).

A4 0O

Selectie functionering bediening stap-stap (PP)

0o

Opening-stop-sluiting-stop-opening-stop-sluiting...

Servicefunctie: de poort opent en sluit na de ingestelde tijd van de automatische sluiting.
De tijd van de automatische sluiting wordt hernieuwd als een nieuwe bediening van stap-stap wordt gegeven.

0 1| Tijdens de opening wordt de bediening van stap-stap verwaarloosd. Op deze manier kan de poort helemaal geo-
pend worden, en wordt de ongewenste sluiting vermeden. Als de automatische hersluiting (R2£0) is gedeactiveerd,
activeert de servicefunctie automatisch een poging van hersluiting A20 1 .
Servicefunctie: de poort opent en sluit na de ingestelde tijd van de automatische sluiting.
De automatische sluitingstijd wordt NIET hernieuwd wanneer een nieuwe bediening van stap-stap wordt gegeven.
0| Tijdens de opening wordt de bediening van stap-stap verwaarloosd. Op deze manier kan de poort helemaal geo-
pend worden, en wordt de ongewenste sluiting vermeden. Als de automatische hersluiting (R228) is gedeactiveerd,
activeert de servicefunctie automatisch een poging van hersluiting A20 .
{13 | Opening-sluiting-opening-sluiting.
04 | Opening-sluiting-stop-opening.
AS OO0 |Voorknipperen
0 | Gedeactiveerd. Het knipperlicht wordt geactiveerd tijdens het manoeuvre van de opening en de sluiting.
0 {- 10| Van 1 tot 10 s voorknipperen vécr elk manoeuvre.
99 | 5 s voorknipperen vodr het manoeuvre van de sluiting.
AG OO0 |Servicefuntie op bediening van gedeeltelijke opening (PED)
D0 | Gedeactiveerd. De poort wordt gedeeltelijk geopend in de modus stap-stap: opening-stop-sluiting-stop-opening...
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| 0l | Geactiveerd. Tijdens de opening wordt de bediening van gedeeltelijke opening (PED) verwaarloosd.

A1 0O

Activering dodemansfunctie.

nn
(NN

Gedeactiveerd.

ot

Geactiveerd. De poort functioneert wanneer de bedieningen opening (AP) of sluiting (CH) ingedrukt worden gehou-
den. Wanneer de bediening wordt losgelaten, wordt de beweging van de poort gestopt.

ae

Geactiveerd met de veiligheidsfunctie aldus het normenstelsel EN SO 13849.

Om de poort te openen, moet op de bediening AP gedrukt worden, losgelaten en opnieuw ingedrukt worden, en
ingedrukt gehouden worden. Wanneer de bediening wordt losgelaten, wordt de beweging van de poort gestopt.
Om de poort te sluiten, moet op de bediening CH gedrukt worden, losgelaten en opnieuw ingedrukt worden, en
ingedrukt gehouden worden. Wanneer de bediening wordt losgelaten, wordt de beweging van de poort gestopt.

ARE OO

Controlelamp poort geopend / testfunctie fotocellen en "battery saving"

0o

De controlelamp is uit wanneer de poort is gesloten. De controlelamp licht vast op tijdens de manoeuvres en wanneer
de poort is geopend.

o

De controlelamp knippert langzaam tijdens het manoeuvre van de opening. De controlelamp licht vast op wanneer
de poort helemaal is geopend. De controlelamp knippert snel tijdens het manoeuvre van de sluiting. De poort is
gestopt in een tussenpositie, de controlelamp gaat twee maal uit elke 15's.

e

Stel in op 02 als de uitgang SC wordt gebruikt als test fotocellen. Zie afb. 13-14.

Stel in op 073 als de uitgang SC wordt gebruikt als “battery saving". Zie afb. 15-16.
Wanneer de poort helemaal is geopend of gesloten, deactiveert de regeleenheid de accessoires die zijn aangeslo-
ten op de klem SC om het verbruik van de batterij te beperken.

Stelin op 04 als de uitgang SC wordt gebruikt als “battery saving” en test fotocellen. Zie afb. 15-16.

Afstelling vertraging tijdens het manoeuvre van de OPENING en SLUITING

Zie hoofdstukken 14 en 15

01= de poort vertraagt nabij de eindschakelaar ... 05= de poort vertraagt met veel anticipatie ten opzichte van de
eindschakelaar

Afstelling van de aandrukruimte op de eindschakelaar van de opening aan
constante snelheid

OPMERKING: de snelheid van het manoeuvre wordt geregeld door de parameter 42. Na de vertraging beweegt de
poort aan constante snelheid tot de eindschakelaar wordt bereikt.

Afstelling van de aandrukruimte op de eindschakelaar van de sluiting aan

constante snelheid
OPMERKING: de snelheid van het manoeuvre wordt geregeld door de parameter He'. Na de vertraging beweegt de
poort aan constante snelheid tot de eindschakelaar wordt bereikt.

05-40 | 85=15cm ruimte; ... 13= 30 cm ruimte; ... 49= 120 cm ruimte.
IS 50 | Afstelling gedeeltelijke opening 5%)
OPMERKING: de parameter is Standaard ingesteld op 50% (de helft van de totale slag)
{0-99 | van 10% tot 99% van de totale slag
0 00 | Bedrijffsmodus uitgang COR

1101 | STANDAARD werking beheerd door de parameter 19

ai Contact gesloten als de handgreep voor de ontgrendeling correct is gesloten (met de sleutel in de gesloten positie gedraaid).
Contact geopend door storing: motor ontgrendeld en/of sleutel in de open positie gedraaid.
Contact gesloten als de motor wordt gevoed via het stroomnet of de geladen batteri.

0c'| Contact geopend door storing: motor gevoed via batterij bijna leeg (spanningsniveau ingesteld via par. 85) of met
alarmsignalering btL T (de regeleenheid aanvaardt geen bedieningen meer).

03 Contact gesloten als geen enkele van de abnormale situaties 1 en 2 zich voordoet.
Contact geopend als minstens één van de abnormale situaties 1 en 2 zich voordoet

a4 Contact gesloten als de poort niet helemaal is geopend.
Contact geopend als de poort helemaal is geopend.

a5 Contact gesloten als de poort niet helemaal is gesloten.

Contact geopend als de poort helemaal is gesloten.

Afstelling automatische sluitingstijd
Het tellen begint wanneer de poort is geopend, en duurt zolang de ingestelde tijd. Nadat de tijd is verstreken, wordt
de poort automatisch gesloten. Wanneer de fotocellen ingrijpen, begint het tellen van de tijd opnieuw.
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00-50

van 00 tot 90 s pauze.

92-99

van 2 tot 9 min pauze.

e il

Activering beheer opening met uitsluiting van de automatische hersluiting.
Indien geactiveerd, geldt de uitsluiting van de automatische hersluiting enkel voor de bediening die is geselecteerd
door de parameter. Voorbeeld: als 220 ! is ingesteld, wordt de automatische hersluiting uitgesloten na een bedie-
ning AP terwijl de automatische hersluiting wordt geactiveerd na de bedieningen PP en PED.

OPMERKING: De bediening dient voor de activering van de sequentie opening-stop-sluiting of sluiting-stop-opening.

[}

Gedeactiveerd.

o |C2

Een bediening AP (opening) activeert het manoeuvre van de opening. Wanneer de poort helemaal is geopend, is de

automatische hersluiting uitgesloten. Een volgende bediening AP (opening) activeert het manoeuvre van de sluiting.

ca
U

Een bediening PP (stap-stap) activeert het manoeuvre van de opening. Wanneer de poort helemaal is geopend, is de
automatische hersluiting uitgesloten. Een volgende bediening PP (stap-stap) activeert het manoeuvre van de sluiting.

[
L

Een bediening PED (gedeeltelijke opening) activeert het manoeuvre van de gedeeltelijke opening. De automatische
hersluiting is uitgesloten. Een volgende bediening PED (gedeeltelijke opening) activeert het manoeuvre van de sluiting.

ci a3

Afstelling van de tijd van omkering beweging na ingreep van contactlijst of

detectie obstakels (antiverplettering).

Regelt de tijd van het manoeuvre van de omkering na de ingreep van de contactlijst of van het detectiesysteem
van obstakels.

De stop van de poort, na de omkering als gevolg van de ingreep van de contactlijst of van de detectie van een
obstakel, gebeurt aan de vertragingssnelheid van einde manoeuvre. De tijdsduur van de omkering zal iets langer
zijn dan de ingestelde.

van 0 tot 60 s.

Afstelling motorkoppel

Wanneer de waarden van de parameter worden vergroot of verkleind, wordt een toename of afname van het motorkoppel
veroorzaakt en moet derhalve de gevoeligheid van de ingreep op obstakels afgesteld worden.

Er wordt aanbevolen om ENKEL waarden van minder dan 83 te gebruiken voor zeer lichte installaties en die niet
worden blootgesteld aan ongunstige weersomstandigheden (sterke wind of koude temperaturen).

0 = -35%; 82=-25%; 03=-16%; 04= -8% (afname van het motorkoppel = grotere gevoeligheid).
05= in de fabriek ingestelde motorkoppel.
06=+8%; 07= +16%; 08= +25%; 09= +35% (toename van het motorkoppel = kleinere gevoeligheid).

Afstelling gevoeli heid ingreep op obstakels

Als de reactietijd op de kracht van de impact op de obstakels te lang is, moet de waarde van de parameter verkleind
worden. Als de kracht van de impact op de obstakels te groot is, moet de waarde van de parameter 33 verkleind
worden.

ca
(N

Laag motorkoppel:

07 = minimum kracht impact op obstakels ... 10 = maximum kracht impact op obstakels.

OPMERKING: gebruik deze instellingen enkel als de waarden van het medium motorkoppel niet geschikt zijn
voor de installatie.

Medium motorkoppel. Deze instelling wordt aanbevolen voor de afstelling van de bedrijfskrachten.
11 = minimum kracht impact op obstakels ... 16 = maximum kracht impact op obstakels.

Motorkoppel aan 70% van de maximum waarde, tijdsduur ingreep 1 s. Het is verplicht om de contactlijst te gebruiken.

Motorkoppel aan 80% van de maximum waarde, tiidsduur ingreep 2 s. Het is verplicht om de contactlijst te gebruiken.

[N}

Maximum motorkoppel, tijdsduur ingreep 3 s. Het is verplicht om de contactlijst te gebruiken.

o
[}

Maximum motorkoppel, tijdsduur ingreep 5 s. Het is verplicht om de contactlijst te gebruiken.

3304

Afstelling van de acceleratie bij de start van tijdens het manoeuvre van de
opening en de sluiting.

3404

Zie hoofdstukken 14 en 15

0i-05

01= de poort accelereert snel bij de start... 05= de poort accelereert langzaam en geleidelijk aan bij de start.

Jb 00

Activering maximum koppel bij start

Als deze parameter wordt geactiveerd, wordt bij elke start van de motor het maximum koppel geactiveerd gedurende een
maximum tijd van 5 s of voor de tijd die noodzakelijk is voor een opening van de poort van ongeveer 65 cm.
OPMERKING: voor de motoren High Speed en OMKEERBARE motor is een startkoppel van 2 s bij elke start geac-
tiveerd, onafhankelijk van de instelling van de parameter 36.

ao

Gedeactiveerd.

2

ENKEL geactiveerd bij de start in opening (inclusief de fase van de recuperatie van de positie). In sluiting is het
startkoppel enkel geactiveerd als de positie onbekend is en als de poort zich op meer dan 2 meter van de complete
sluiting bevindt.
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| oc | Geactiveerd bij elke start (inclusief de fase van de recuperatie van de positie).

3700

Afstelling motorkoppel tijdens fase van recuperatie positie

Regel het motorkoppel met behulp van de parameter 37 als, tijdens de fase van de recuperatie van de positie, de
waarden die zijn ingesteld in de parameters 30 en 3 | ongeschikt zouden zijn om te garanderen dat de poort het
manoeuvre kan voltooien.

Als de fase van de recuperatie van de positie niet wordt voltooid, hervat de poort zijn normale werking niet.

ca
[}

De ingreep van de detectie van het obstakel wordt uitsluitend geregeld door de waarden die zijn ingesteld in de
parameters 30 en 3 1.

De ingreep van de detectie van het obstakel wordt geregeld door de waarden die zijn ingesteld in de parameters
30 en 3 |, en door de maximum stroomwaarde die is gememoriseerd tijdens de fase van de lering van de slag.

C|

De ingreep van de detectie van het obstakel bedraagt 70% van het maximum koppel voor een tijdsduur van de ingreep van 1's.

fu

3

De ingreep van de detectie van het obstakel bedraagt 80% van het maximum koppel voor een tijdsduur van de ingreep van 2 s.

[
£

De ingreep van de detectie van het obstakel bedraagt 100% van het maximum koppel voor een tijdsduur van de ingreep van 3 s.

g5

De ingreep van de detectie van het obstakel bedraagt 100% van het maximum koppel voor een tijdsduur van de ingreep van 5 s.

HO 05

Afstelling openingssnelheid en sluitingssnelheid (%)

H105

Zie hoofdstukken 14 en 15

0i-05

0 1= 60% minimum snelheid, 82= 70%, 03= 80%, 34=90%, 05= 100% maximum snelheid.

He' O3

Afstelling aandruksnelheid biijeinde manoeuvre
Nadat de fase van de vertraging is voltooid, beweegt de poort aan een constante snelheid tot de eindschakelaar
wordt bereikt. De ruimte wordt geregeld door de parameters {3 en 4.

0i-08

01= 250 RPM; 02= 300 RPM; 03= 350 RPM; 04= 400 RPM; 05= 450 RPM; 06= 500 RPM; 07= 550 RPM; 08= 600 RPM
OPMERKING: De minimum en maximum naderingssnelheid varieert op basis van het gemonteerde model van
motor. De regelingen zijn onderverdeeld in steps met constante grootte.

Indicatieve waarden:

BH30/800 van ongeveer 2 m/min tot 5 m/min

BH30 en BM30 HIGH SPEED van ongeveer 3 m/min tot 8 m/min

BH30 REVERSIBILE van ongeveer 2 m/min tot 6 m/min

Instelling van het aantal _pogl)in?en van automatische hersluiting na ingreep
van contactlijst of detectie obsfakels Pantlverplettermg

Geen poging van automatische hersluiting.

Van 1 tot 3 pogingen van automatische hersluiting.
De automatische hersluiting gebeurt enkel als de poort helemaal is gesloten.
Er wordt aanbevolen om een waarde in te stellen die kleiner of gelijk aan de parameter AZ'is.

Instelling bedrijfsmodus fotocel FT1 bij opening

GEDEACTIVEERD. De fotocel is niet actief of is niet geinstalleerd.

STOP. De poort stopt de beweging en blijft gestopt tot de volgende bediening wordt gegeven.

ONMIDDELLIJKE OMKERING. Als de fotocel wordt geactiveerd gedurende het manoeuvre van de opening wordt de
bewegingsrichting van de poort onmiddellijk omgekeerd.

TIJDELIJKE STOP. De poort stopt de beweging zolang de fotocel is verduisterd. Wanneer de fotocel wordt bevrijd,
wordt de poort verder geopend.

UITGESTELDE OMKERING. Wanneer de fotocel wordt verduisterd, wordt de beweging van de poort gestopt. Wanneer
de fotocel wordt bevrijd, wordt de poort gesloten.

Instelling bedrijfsmodus fotocel FT1 hij sluiting

GEDEACTIVEERD. De fotocel is niet actief of is niet geinstalleerd.

STOP. De poort stopt de beweging en blijft gestopt tot de volgende bediening wordt gegeven.

ONMIDDELLIJKE OMKERING. Als de fotocel wordt geactiveerd gedurende het manoeuvre van de sluiting wordt de
bewegingsrichting van de poort onmiddellijk omgekeerd.

TIJDELIJKE STOP. De poort stopt de beweging zolang de fotocel is verduisterd. Wanneer de fotocel wordt bevrijd,
wordt de poort verder gesloten.

UITGESTELDE OMKERING. Wanneer de fotocel wordt verduisterd, wordt de beweging van de poort gestopt. Wan-
neer de fotocel wordt bevrijd, wordt de poort geopend.

Bedrijfsmodus fotocel FT1 bij qesloten oort
OPMERKING: De parameter is niet zichtbaar als A8 02 of AB 03 of A8 04 wordt ingesteld.

Wanneer de fotocel is verduisterd, kan de poort niet geopend worden.
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De poort wordt geopend wanneer een bediening van opening wordt ontvangen ook al is de fotocel verduisterd.

ca
]

De verduisterde fotocel zendt de bediening van opening van de poort.

LM
L
=)
(|

Instelling bedrijfsmodus fotocel FT2 bij opening

[}

GEDEACTIVEERD. De fotocel is niet actief of is niet geinstalleerd.

STOP. De poort stopt de beweging en blijft gestopt tot de volgende bediening wordt gegeven.

CI [Co|c2

Y

ONMIDDELLIJKE OMKERING. Als de fotocel wordt Eeactiveerd gedurende het manoeuvre van de opening wordt de
bewegingsrichting van de poort onmiddellijk omgekeerd.

TIJDELIJKE STOP. De poort stopt de beweging zolang de fotocel is verduisterd. Wanneer de fotocel wordt bevrijd,
wordt de poort verder geopend.

UITGESTELDE OMKERING. Wanneer de fotocel wordt verduisterd, wordt de beweging van de poort gestopt. Wan-
neer de fotocel wordt bevrijd, wordt de poort gesloten.

Instelling bedrijfsmodus fotocel FT2 bij sluiting

[}

GEDEACTIVEERD. De fotocel is niet actief of is niet geinstalleerd.

STOP. De poort stopt de beweging en blijft gestopt tot de volgende bediening wordt gegeven.

CI [Co|c2

m

ONMIDDELLIJKE OMKERING. Als de fotocel wordt geactiveerd gedurende het manoeuvre van de sluiting wordt de
bewegingsrichting van de poort onmiddellijk omgekeerd.

TIJDELIJKE STOP De poort stopt de beweging zolang de fotocel is verduisterd. Wanneer de fotocel wordt bevrijd,
wordt de poort verder gesloten.

UITGESTELDE OMKERING. Wanneer de fotocel wordt verduisterd, wordt de beweging van de poort gestopt.
Wanneer de fotocel wordt bevrijd, wordt de poort geopend.

S5 01 Bedrii(fsmodus fotocel FT2 bij qesloten oort _
OPMERKING: De parameter is niet zichtbaar als AB 02 of AB 03 of A 04 wordt ingesteld.
D0 | wanneer de fotocel is verduisterd, kan de poort niet geopend worden.
0 !'| De poort wordt geopend wanneer een bediening van opening wordt ontvangen ook al is de fotocel verduisterd.
0 | De verduisterde fotocel zendt de bediening van opening van de poort.

SE& 00 |Activering van bediening van sluiting 6 s na de in%ree van de fotocel (FT1-FT2)
De parameter is niet zichtbaar als AE 03 of A8 04 wordt ingesteld. OPMERKING: indien de fotocellen worden verdu-
isterd tijdens de opening, begint de telling van 6 seconden wanneer de viuegels helemaal zijn geopend

0 | Gedeactiveerd.
0 1| Geactiveerd. Wanneer de fotocellen FT1 worden verduisterd, wordt na 6 seconden een bediening van sluiting geactiveerd.
0 | Geactiveerd. Wanneer de fotocellen FT2 worden verduisterd, wordt na 6 seconden een bediening van sluiting geactiveerd.
55 05 |Afstelling van de stopruimte van de motor
0 1-05 | 3 i= snel afremmen/kleine stopruimte... 05= zacht afremmen/grotere stopruimte

7101 |Selectie van de positie van installatie van de motor ten opzichte van de ope-
ning, aanzicht binnenzijde
OPMERKING: Bij elke variatie van de parameter geeft de display het bericht van verzoek om positiegegevens dAER weer.
Druk op de toets PROG zodat APP- verschijnt op de display, en herhaal de procedure van de lering. OPMERKING: indien de
standaard fabrieksparameters worden gereset, moet de waarde van de parameter handmatig opnieuw ingesteld worden.

{0 | Motor links gemonteerd.
1 || Motor rechts gemonteerd.
73 00 |Configuratie contactlijst COS1
00 | Contactlijst NIET GEINSTALLEERD.
O 1| Contact N.C. (Normally Closed). De beweging van de poort wordt enkel omgekeerd bij de opening.
0c' | Contact met weerstand van 8k2. De beweging van de poort wordt enkel omgekeerd bij de opening.
{3 | Contact N.C. (Normally Closed). De beweging van de poort wordt altijd omgekeerd.
04 | Contact met weerstand van 8k2. De beweging van de poort wordt altijd omgekeerd.
74 OO |Configuratie contactlijst COS2
00 | Contactlijst NIET GEINSTALLEERD.
0 1| Contact N.C. (Normally Closed). De beweging van de poort wordt enkel omgekeerd bij de sluiting.
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Contact met weerstand van 8k2. De beweging van de poort wordt enkel omgekeerd bij de sluiting.

Contact N.C. (Normally Closed). De beweging van de poort wordt altijd omgekeerd.

Contact met weerstand van 8k2. De beweging van de poort wordt altijd omgekeerd.

=
o
=)
[=5)

Configuratie 1° radiokanaal (PR1) oPMERKING: Met ontvanger ROGER TECHNOLOGY met koppeling.

97 01 |Configuratie 2° radiokanaal (PR2) oPMERKING: Met ontvanger ROGER TECHNOLOGY met koppeling.

00 | STAP STAP

[ 1| GEDEELTELIJKE OPENING.

2 | oPENING.

03[ sLuITING.

04 | sToP

as Welkomstverlichting. De uitgang COR wordt bestuurd door de afstandsbediening. Het licht blijft vast oplichten
zolang de afstandsbediening actief is. De parameter 79 wordt verwaarloosd.

06 Welkomstverlichting ON-OFF. De uitgang COR wordt bestuurd door de afstandsbediening.
De afstandsbediening schakelt de welkomstverlichting in/uit. De parameter 79 wordt verwaarloosd.

07 | STAP STAP met veiligheidsbevestiging .

)8 | GEDEELTELIJKE OPENING met veiligheidsbevestiging V.

09 | OPENING met veiligheidsbevestiging (.

1
nw

SLUITING met veiligheidsbevestiging .

(' 0m te vermijden dat een onvrijwillige druk op een toets van de afstandsbed\'enir%%ontereoht de poort activeert, wordt een veili-

gheidsbevestiging gevraagd om de bediening te activeren. Voorbeeld: parameters

07 en 770 fingesteld:

Wanneer op de toets CHA van de afstandsbediening wordtdgedrukt, wordt de functie stap-stap geselecteerd die binnen 2 s na de druk

op de toets CHB van de afstandsbediening moet bevestig

worden. Wanneer op de toets CHB wordt gedrukt, wordt de gedeeltelijke

opening geactiveerd.

1800

Configuratie intermittentie knipperlicht

De intermittentie wordt elektronisch bestuurd door het knipperlicht.

Langzame intermittentie.

Langzame intermittentie bij de opening, snel bij de sluiting.

Selectie bedrijfsmodus welkomstverlichting

Gedeactiveerd.

IMPULSIEF. De verlichting wordt kort geactiveerd bij het begin van elk manoeuvre.

ACTIEF. De verlichting wordt geactiveerd zolang het manoeuvre duurt.

03-50

van 3 tot 90 s. De verlichting blijft actief tot het einde van het manoeuvre, voor de ingestelde tijdsduur.

92-59

van 2 tot 9 minuten. De verlichting blijft actief tot het einde van het manoeuvre, voor de ingestelde tijdsduur.

B0 00

Configuratie contact klok (ORO).

Wanneer de functie van de klok wordt geactiveerd, wordt de poort geopend en blijft ze open voor de tijd die is
geprogrammeerd door de klok. Wanneer de geprogrammeerde tijd is verstreken, geprogrammeerd door de externe
inrichting (klok), wordt de poort gesloten.

ao

Wanneer de functie van de klok wordt geactiveerd, wordt de poort geopend en blijft ze open. Elke bediening wordt verwaarloosd.

0t

Wanneer de functie van de klok wordt geactiveerd, wordt de poort geopend en blijft ze open. Elke bediening wordt
aanvaard. Wanneer de poort opnieuw helemaal is geopend, wordt de functie van de klok opnieuw geactiveerd.

g100

Activering van gegarandeerde sluiting/opening -
lDe agtl(\j/grlng van deze parameter garandeert dat de podrt niet blijft open staan als gevolg van foute en/of onvrijwil-
ige bedieningen.
De functie wordt NIET geactiveerd wanneer:
de poort een bediening van STOP ontvangt.
de ge_voelige rand grijpt in wanneer een obstakel wordt gedetecteerd in dezelfde richting waar de functie is
eactiveerd. Als de gevoelige rand een obstakel detecteert gedurende de tegenovergestelde beweging van
iegene die is ge%arande_erd! wordt de functie actief gehouden.
de pogingen van hersluiting ingesteld door de parameter A2 zijn op.
de controle van de positie is verloren (recupereer de positie, zie hoofdstuk 23).

Gedeactiveerd. De parameter B2 wordt niet weergegeven.

[ iy

Gegarandeerde sluiting geactiveerd. Na een tijdsduur die is ingesteld door de parameter 82 activeert de regeleenheid
5 s lang het voorknipperen, onafhankelijk van de parameter RS, waarna de poort wordt gesloten.
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Gegarandeerde sluiting en opemng geactiveerd.

Als de beweging van de poort wordt gestopt na een bediening stap-stap, na een tijdsduur die is ingesteld door de parameter
B2, activeert de regeleenheid 5 s lang het voorknipperen (onafhankelijk van de parameter AS) waarna de poort wordt geslo-
ten. Als de beweging van de poort wordt gestopt tqdens het manoeuvre van de sluiting, als gevolg van de ingreep van het
detectiesysteem van obstakels, wordt de poort gesloten na een tijdsduur die is ingesteld door de parameter 8.

Als de beweging van de poort wordt gestopt ti{'dens het manoeuvre van de openin?, als gevolg van de in%reep van het detec-
tiesysteem van obstakels, wordt de poort gesloten na een tijdsduur die is ingesteld door de parameter B2.

8c 03

Afstelling tijdsduur activering qe?arandeerde sluiting/opening
OPMERKING: De parameter is niet zichtbaar als de parameter 8 | = 00.

0c-30

Van 2 tot 90 s wachttijd.

92-39

Van 2 tot 9 min wachttijd.

8500

Selectie beheer werking op batterij

Als een andere waarde dan 80 wordt ingesteld, wordt een controle geactiveerd op het spanningsniveau van de
batterij. Het is mogelijk om het gewenste type van functionaliteit te selecteren voor de parameter 86 en een
signalering te activeren via de uitgang COR naar de parameter 0.

De regeleenheid aanvaardt altijd de bedieningen tot de batterij helemaal leeg is.

De controle wordt geactiveerd als de batterijspanning onder de minimum limiet daalt (22Vdc voor batterij 2x12Vdc)

De controle wordt geactiveerd als de batterijspanning onder de tussenlimiet daalt (23Vdc voor batterij 2x12Vdc)

De controle wordt geactiveerd als de batterijspanning onder de maximum limiet daalt (24Vdc voor batterij 2x12Vdc)

Selectie van de begrenzingen bij de werkindg op batterij.
OPMERKING: de parameter is enkel zichtbaar als par. 85 anders is dan 80

Geen begrenzing van de bedieningen, wanneer de batterijspanning onder de geselecteerde limiet daalt. Het is mogelijk
om een signalering te activeren via de uitgang COR (als de parameters 85 en 2 correct zijn ingesteld).

Wanneer de batterijspanning de met par. B5 geselecteerde limiet bereikt, aanvaardt de regeleenheid enkel
bedieningen van de opening en nooit de bediening van hersluiting.

Wanneer de batterijspanning de met par. 85 geselecteerde limiet bereikt, opent de regeleenheid na 5 s voorknipperen
automatisch de stang van de barriere en aanvaardt ze enkel de bediening van de sluiting.

Ze aanvaardt enkel de bedieningen van de sluiting (ook de ingang ORO actief en is de parameter 83 T ).

Selectie van het type van batterij en begrenzing van het verbruik

Batteria 24Vdc (2x12V). Riduzione delle accelerazioni/decelerazioni/velocita abilitata, per aumentare la durata della batteria.

Batterij 24Vdc (2x12V). Geen begrenzing van de prestaties, maximum verbruik van de batterij.

Reset van de standaard fabriekswaarde
OPMERKING: Deze procedure is enkel mogelijk als GEEN wachtwoord ter bescherming van de gegevens is ingesteld.

\

7

+
I

Brop 5 T

:rEHSz

Opgelet! De reset wist elke eerder uitgevoerde selectie, behalve de parameter A {: controleer of alle parameters
geschikt zijn voor de installatie.
De standaard fabriekswaarden kunnen ook gereset worden door de toetsen + (plus) en = (min) te gebruiken zoals
vervolgens wordt aangeduid:

Schakel de voeding uit.

Druk op de toetsen + (plus) en = (min), en houd ze ingedrukt om de voeding in te schakelen.

Op de display knippert ~ES- na4s.

De standaard fabriekswaarden zijn gereset.

Identificatienummer
Het identificatienummer bestaat uit de waarden van de parameters van n{ tot nf.
OPMERKING: de waarden die zijn aangeduid in de tabel zijn puur indicatief
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nd O

Versie HW

i3

Productiejaar

nc H5

Productieweek

ni bl

nY B9

nS 01

Voorbeeld: 01 23 45 67 B3 01 23

Serienummer

nb 24

Versie FW

Weergave teller manoeuvres
Het nummer bestaat uit de waarden van de parameters van of { tot o ¢ vermenigvuldigd met 100.
OPMERKING: de waarden die zijn aangeduid in de tabel zijn puur indicatief

ol O
Uitgevoerde manoeuvres
DU E—q Voorbeeld: O ! 23 45 x100 = 1.234.500 manoeuvres
oi45
Weergave urenteller manooeuvres
Het nummer bestaat uit de waarden van de parameters van hiJ tot h |.
OPMERKING: de waarden die zijn aangeduid in de tabel zijn puur indicatief
M
hd U Uren manoeuvres
Ny 83 Voorbeeld: O 23 =123 uur

Weergave teller dagen inschakeling regeleenheid
Het nummer bestaat uit de waarden van de parameters van di tot d |.
OPMERKING: de waarden die zijn aangeduid in de tabel zijn puur indicatief

L
[

oo
my
[N}

Dagen inschakeling
Voorbeeld: O | 23 =123 dagen

Wachtwoord

Wanneer het wachtwoord is geactiveerd (CP=0 {) kunnen de parameters weergegeven worden maar kunnen de
waarden NIET gewijzigd worden.

Het wachtwoord is eenduidig: één wachtwoord kan dus de automatisering besturen.

OPGELET: Als het wachtwoord wordt verloren, moet de assistentidienst gecontacteerd worden.

I

TTooTm
Cuana-—
CICaCS

(o P

Procedure activering wachtwoord:
Voer de gewenste gegevens in de parameters P {, P2, P3 en PH.
Met de toetsen UP a en/of DOWN w wordt de parameter ZP weergegeven.
Druk 4 s lang op de toetsen +en =
Wanneer de display knippert, is het wachtwoord gememoriseerd.
Schakel de regeleenheid uit en opnieuw in. Controleer of het wachtwoord is geactiveerd (CP=0 ).

Procedure tijdelijke deblokkering:
+ Voer het wachtwoord in.
Controleer dat LF=00 .

Procedure wachtwoord wissen:
+ Voer het wachtwoord in (CP=00).
Memoriseer de waarden van P {, P2, P3, P4 = 00
Met de toetsen UP a en/of DOWN w wordt de parameter CF weergegeven.
Druk 4 s lang op de toetsen +en =.
Wanneer de display knippert, is het wachtwoord gewist (de waarden P 180, P2 00, P3 00 en P4 00 betekenen
“wachtwoord afwezig").
Schakel de regeleenheid uit en opnieuw in (CP=00).

Wijziging wachtwoord

oo

Bescherming gedeactiveerd.

Bescherming geactiveerd.
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14 Speciale parameters serie HIGH SPEED

( ()
RAPID

De serie High Speed (HS) vertegenwoordigt de lijn van de digitale Brushless schuifsystemen aan
hoge snelheid voor schuifpoorten tot 600 kg (BH30/500/HS - BH30/600/HS) tot 400 kg (BM30/300/
HS), uitsluitend bestemd voor de residentiéle en de industriéle sector.

Dankzij de High Speed technologie kan de automatisering 100% sneller bestuurd worden dan
traditionele automatiseringen, met de mogelijkheid om de snelheid, de acceleratie, de vertragingen

en de relatieve beveiligingen afzonderlijk te besturen.
OPMERKING: Er wordt aanbevolen om contactlijsten te gebruiken om de maximale veiligheid van de installatie
te garanderen.

Hieronder worden bijkomende parameters aangeduid betreffende de activering van de High Speed technologie.

A {07 |Selectie model automatisering
De parameter is in de fabriek ingesteld door ROGER TECHNOLOGY.
OPGELET! De fabriekswaarde is al ingesteld om de motor te gebruiken in de versie met hoge snelheid
(High Speed). Indien deze parameter wordt gewijzigd, zullen alle kenmerken en de functies van de motor
met hoge snelheid verloren worden.
De automatisering zal niet geheel doeltreffend kunnen functioneren, en het kan zijn dat zich storingen van
de werking voordoen.
OPMERKING: indien de standaard fabrieksparameters worden gereset, moet de waarde van de parameter
handmatig opnieuw ingesteld worden.
0 1] BH30/600
02 | BH30/800
{3 | BH30/500/HS - BH30/600/HS
04 | BM30/400
{05 | BM30/300/HS
06 | BH30/804/R
{104 | Afstelling vertraging tijdens het manoeuvre van de opening
ic 04 | Afstelling vertraging tijdens het manoeuvre van de sluiting
qi-05 0 I= de poort vertraagt nabij de eindschakelaar ...
5= de poort vertraagt met veel anticipatie ten opzichte van de eindschakelaar.
33 04 | Afstelling van de acceleratie bij de start van tijdens het manoeuvre van de opening
34 04 | Afstelling van de acceleratie bij de start van tijdens het manoeuvre van de sluiting
{1 1-05 | 0 t= de poort accelereert snel bij de start... {0=de poort accelereert langzaam en geleidelijk aan bij de start.
YD 05 | Afstelling openingssnelheid (%%
OPMERKING: de regeling van de snelheid met betrekking tot het model van de gemonteerde motor is automatisch
verdeeld in 5 gelijke delen.
Y105 |Afstelling sluitingssnelheid (%)
OPMERKING: de regeling van de snelheid met betrekking tot het model van de gemonteerde motor is automatisch
verdeeld in 5 gelijke delen.
0 -05 | 0 1= 10 m/min (minimum snelheid) ... §5= 24 m/min (maximum snelheid)

OPMERKING: voor de afstelling van de vertragingsruimte bij constante snelheid wordt verwezen naar de
parameters {3 en 4 in hoofdstuk 13.
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15 Speciale parameters serie OMKEERBAAR

De serie BH30/R (OMKEERBAAR) vertegenwoordigt de lijn digitale Brushless schuifsystemen voor
el schuifpoorten tot 800 kg, bestemd voor de residenti€le en de industriéle sector.
De OMKEERBARE technologie staat toe om de poort te open en te sluiten zonder de motor de
deblokkeren, ook wanneer de spanning afwezig is. Wanneer de poort met de hand wordt bewogen, bij
afwezigheid van voedingsspanning, levert de rotatie van de motor stroom aan het bedieningspaneel,
het display wordt ingeschakeld en het bericht "SELF" verschijnt. WAARSCHUWING! Verplaats de poort met de
hand met mate.
Dankzij de regeleenheid kunnen de snelheid, de acceleratie, de deceleraties en de relatioeve veiligheden afzonderlijk
bestuurd worden.
Tijdens de normale werking, inclusief de werking op batterij, past de regeleenheid een kracht in remming toe die
de handmatige beweging van de poort belet.
Bij de verlengde werking op batterij kan men dus een beperking van de autonomie hebben.
Als de kracht in remming niet voldoende zou zijn om de handmatige beweging te beletten en een verplaatsing van
de poort van meer dan 3 cm zou gedetecteerd worden, zal de regeleenheid een procedure van de recuperatie van
de positie starten (zie hoofdstuk 20).
OPMERKING: Ook in geval van OMKEERBAAR is de motor voorzien van een deblokkeersysteem.

Hieronder worden bijkomende parameters aangeduid betreffende de activering van de OMKEERBARE technologie.

H {5 |Selectie model automatisering

De parameter is in de fabriek ingesteld door ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

OPGELET! De fabriekswaarde is al ingesteld om de motor te gebruiken in de versie met hoge snelheid
(High Speed). Indien deze parameter wordt gewijzigd, zullen alle kenmerken en de functies van de motor
met hoge snelheid verloren worden.

De automatisering zal niet geheel doeltreffend kunnen functioneren, en het kan zijn dat zich storingen
van de werking voordoen.

OPMERKING: indien de standaard fabrieksparameters worden gereset, moet de waarde van de parameter
handmatig opnieuw ingesteld worden.

0 | BH30/600

02 | BH30/800

03 | BH30/500/HS - BH30/600/HS
04 | BM30/400

05 | BM30/300/HS

06 | BH30/804/R

{! 04 |Afstelling vertraging tijdens het manoeuvre van de opening
i 04 | Afstelling vertraging tijdens het manoeuvre van de sluiting

005 0 I= de poort vertraagt nabij de eindschakelaar ...
5= de poort vertraagt met veel anticipatie ten opzichte van de eindschakelaar.

33 04 | Afstelling van de acceleratie bij de start van tijdens het manoeuvre van de opening

34 04 | Afstelling van de acceleratie bij de start van tijdens het manoeuvre van de sluiting

005 0 I= de poort accelereert snel bij de start... {0=de poort accelereert langzaam en geleidelijk aan
bij de start.

4 05 | Afstellin odpenmgssnelheld (%)
OPMERKING: de regeling van de snelheid met betrekking tot het model van de gemonteerde motor
is automatisch verdeeld in 5 gelijke delen.

Y145 Afstellln% slumn?ssnelheld {%
OPMERKING: de regeling van de snelheid met betrekking tot het model van de gemonteerde motor
is automatisch verdeeld in 5 gelijke delen.

0 -05 | 0 =7 m/min (minimum snelheid) ... 85= 20 m/min (maximum snelheid)

OPMERKING: voor de afstelling van de vertragingsruimte bij constante snelheid wordt verwezen naar de
parameters {3 en 4 in hoofdstuk 13
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16 Signalering van de veiligheidsingangen en van de
bedieningen (modus TEST)

Als geen vrijwillige bedieningen zijn geactiveerd, moet op de toets TEST gedrukt worden en moet het volgende
gecontroleerd worden:

DISPLAY |MOGELIJKE OORZAAK INGREEP VANAF SOFTWARE TRADITIONELE INGREEP
- De greep van de deblokkering is ge- Sluit de greep van de deblokkering
I'JE Sb opend. en draai de sleutel in de sluitpositie.
(00 Sb) Controleer de aansluiting op het

contact van de deblokkering.

BB 15

Veiligheidscontact STOP geopend.

Installeer een STOP knop (N.C.) of
overbrug het contact ST met het
contact COM.

g3

o0

Contactlijst COS1 niet of verkeerd
aangesloten.

Indien deze niet wordt gebruikt of
moet uitgesloten worden, moet de
parameter 73 00 ingesteld worden.

Indien deze niet wordt gebruikt, moet
het contact COS1 overbrugd worden
met het contact COM.

g6 i2

Contactlijst COS2 niet of verkeerd
aangesloten.

Indien deze niet wordt gebruikt of
moet uitgesloten worden, moet de
parameter 14 00 ingesteld worden.

Indien deze niet wordt gebruikt, moet
het contact COS2 overbrugd worden
met het contact COM.

oo
oo

Fotocel FT1 niet of verkeerd aange-
sloten.

Indien deze niet wordt gebruikt of
moet uitgesloten worden, moet de
parameter 50 00 en 51 00 inge-
steld worden.

Indien deze niet wordt gebruikt, moet
het contact FT1 overbrugd worden
met het contact COM.

Controleer de aansluiting en de refe-
renties van het aansluitschema.

Fotocel FT2 niet of verkeerd aange-
sloten.

Indien deze niet wordt gebruikt of
moet uitgesloten worden, moet de

Indien deze niet wordt gebruikt, moet
het contact FT2 overbrugd worden

ten.

E,'Ef H:,' parameter 53 00 en 54 00 inge-|met het contact COM.
steld worden. Controleer de aansluiting en de refe-
renties van het aansluitschema.
_ Beide eindschakelaars hebben een |- Controleer de aansluiting van de ein-
HEHFE open contact of zijn niet aangeslo- dschakelaar.

De poort bevindt zich op de ein-
dschakelaar van de opening.

Als de aanduiding van de eindscha- |-

kelaar fout is, moet de instelling
van de parameter 7! gecontroleerd

BH FA worden.
De eindschakelaar van de opening is | - Controleer de aansluiting van de ein-
niet aangesloten. dschakelaar.
De poort bevindt zich op de ein-|Als de aanduiding van de eindscha- |-
dschakelaar van de sluiting. kelaar fout is, moet de instelling
- van de parameter 7! gecontroleerd
BH F L worden.
De eindschakelaar van de sluiting is Controleer de aansluiting van de ein-
niet aangesloten. dschakelaar.
PP OO In afwezigheid van de vrijwillige be- Controleer de contacten PP - COM
[N diening kan het zijn dat het contact en de aansluitingen van de knop.
(N.0.) defect is of dat de aansluiting
IR als] op een knop fout is. Controleer de contacten CH - COM
CHOO en de aansluitingen van de knop.
P Controleer de contacten AP - COM
AF (M| en de aansluitingen van de knop.

Controleer de contacten PED - COM
en de aansluitingen op de knop.

In afwezigheid van de bediening kan
het zijn dat het contact (N.O.) defect
is of dat de aansluiting op de timer
foutis.

Controleer de contacten ORO - COM.
Het contact mag niet overbrugd wor-
den als het niet wordt gebruikt.

OPMERKING: Druk op de toets TEST om de modus TEST te verlaten.
Er wordt aanbevolen om de signaleringen van de status van de veiligheden en van de ingangen altijd op te lossen
in de modus “ingreep vanaf software”.
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17 Signalering alarmen en storingen

De poort wordt niet
geopend of niet ge-
sloten.

inverter.

PROBLEEM ALARMSIGNALERING | MOGELIJKE 00RZAAK INGREEP

LED POWER UIT Geen stroomtoevoer. Controleer de stroomkabel.

LED POWER UIT Verbrande zekeringen. Vervang de zekering. Er wordt aanbevolen om de zeke-
ringen enkel te verwijderen en opnieuw te plaatsen
wanneer de netspanning is uitgeschakeld.

OFSE Storing in de ingaande voe-|Schakel de stroiomtoevoer uit, wacht 10 s, en scha-

dingsspanning. kel de stroomtoevoer opnieuw in. Als het probleem

Initialisatie van de regeleenheid | aanhoudt, neemt u contact op met uw plaatselijke er-

mislukt. kende dealer voor verificatie en mogelijke assistentie.
Door op de TEST+oets te drukken, is het mogelijk om
de fout tijdelijk te verbergen en de parameters van het
bedieningspaneel te raadplegen.

Pr Dt Overstroom gedetecteerd in de | Druk twee maal op de toets TEST of geef 3 bedieningen

achtereenvolgens.

dAEA

Fout tijdens verwerving gege-
vens slag.

Controleer dat de positionering van de eindscha-
kelaar van opening en sluiting correct is.

Druk op TEST en controleer eventuele beveiligin-
gen in alarm. Herhaal de procedure van de lering.

IJkingsprocedure mislukt.

Respecteer de tijdsduur voor de ijking tijdens de
fase van de procedure van de lering.

Voordat het deblokkeerklepje opnieuw wordt
gesloten, moet gecontroleerd worden dat op de
display PHAS knippert.

Herhaal de procedure van de lering.

Bericht van de wijziging van
de selectie van de positie van
de automatisering met de
parameter 71.

<=

— =
De motoren voor schuifpoorten worden standaard
geleverd met opening rechts 7 {0 { (positie van de
motor ten opzichte van de opening, aanzicht vanaf
binnenzijde). Als de positie wordt gewijizgd, ver-
schijnt het bericht JAERA:
Plaats de poort in de gesloten positie.
Schakel de netvoeding uit of verwijder de zekering
van het primaire circuit, en wacht 5 s.
Schakel de netvoeding opnieuw in of plaats de zekering.
Druk op PROG tot het bericht dAEA verdwijnt en op
de display APP- verschijnt.
Herhaal de procedure van de lering.

nat Motor niet aangesloten. Controleer de motorkabel.

FE Beide eindschakelaars zijn geacti- | Controleer de aansluiting van de eindschakelaar.
veerd

Voorbeeld: Fout in de configuratieparame-| Stel de configuratiewaarde correct in, en bewaar

I5EE
cIEE

ters.

ze.

ErE |

Encoder niet aangesloten.

Controleer de aansluiting op de encoder.
Als het probleem aanhoudt, wordt aanbevolen om
de encoder te vervangen.

EnEd

Ernstige storing van de encoder.

Druk op de toets TEST, als de foutsignalering nog
verschijnt, moet de regeleenheid 5 s lang uitge-
schakeld worden en moet ze daarna opnieuw in-
geschakeld worden. Als het probleem aanhoudt,
moet de encoder vervangen worden.

EnES
(EnE5)

Storing van de encoder.

Druk op de toets TEST, als de foutsignalering nog
verschijnt, moet de encoder vervangen worden.

Netvoeding onvoldoende.

Indien vuil, vochtigheid, insecten of ander aanwezig
is, moet de voeding uitgeschakeld worden en moeten
de encoder en de kaart gereinigd worden. Als het pro-
bleem aanhoudt, moet de encoder vervangen worden.

Werking in modus batterijen.

Batterijen hijna leeg.

EnESH

Berekeningsfout van de encoder.

Herhaal de procedure van de lering.
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PROBLEEM ALARMSIGNALERING | MOGELIJKE 00RZAAK INGREEP
E EHP Thermische beveiliging van de en- | De werking wordt binnen 2 minuten automatisch
coder geactiveerd. hersteld.

De poort wordt niet
geopend of niet ge-

S5ERS

Storing gedetecteerd van de be-
sturing van de motor

Als het probleem aanhoudt, moet de regeleenheid
vervangen worden.

BEL E Batterijen leeg. Wacht tot de netspanning wordt hersteld.

(btLO)

SkaP Sluit de greep van de deblokkering en draai de
- . Deblokkeerinrichting open. sleutel in de sluitpositie. Controleer de aanslui-

Knipperlicht ting met het contact van de deblokkering.

Storing gedetecteerd van de be- | Herhaal de procedure van de lering. Als het pro-
sloten. no FH sturing van de motor bleem aanhoudt, moet de regeleenheid vervan-
gen worden.
Problemen met het circuit van de | Controleer dat de condities van de verbindingska-
encoder of op de verbindingska- | bel goed zijn.
bel. Schakel de spanning uit en opnieuw in.
Geef een bediening (opening/stapsgewijs, ... ).
Als noPH NIET verschijnt, moet de procedure van de
lering herhaald worden.
Se noPH opnieuw verschijnt, moet de technische
assistentiedienst gecontacteerd worden.
rno PH |Jking van de motor mislukt. Herhaal de procedure van de lering.Als het proble-

De procedure van
de lering wordt niet
voltooid.

em aanhoudt, moet de aansluiting van encoder
op de motor gecontroleerd worden

Controleer dat de greep van de deblokkering is geopend.

Controleer of de motor vloeiend draait. An-ders moet
de technische assistentiedienst gecontacteerd wor-
den.

AP PE

De toets TEST werd onterecht in-
gedrukt.

Herhaal de procedure van de lering.

De veiligheden zijn in alarm ge-
steld.

Druk op de toets TEST en controleer de veiligheid/
en die in alarm is/zijn en de respectievelijke aan-
sluitingen van de veiligheden.

Excessieve spanningsval.

Herhaal de procedure van de lering; controleer de
netspanning

Foute regeling van de parame-
ters30en3d .

Regel de parameters 30 en 3 { met betrekking tot
het gewicht en de snelheid van de poortvleugel.

AP PL

Fout lengte slag

Plaats de poort in de positie van 'helemaal geslo-
ten' (de signalering van de eindschakelaar FC moet
actief zijn) en herhaal de procedure van de lering.

Controleer de bedrading van de eindschakelaar. Als
het probleem aanhoudt, moet de bedrading vervangen
worden.

Herstel de standaard fabriekswaarden van de re-
geleenheid, en herhaal de procedure.

Lengte van de onderste slag kleiner dan het toe-
gestane minimum: vergroot de lengte

APPR

Toegestane maximum

lengte
van de slag overschreden

Verklein de slag. Contacteer de technische as-
sistentiedienst ?bovenste slag boven de door de
technische kenmerken toegestane maximm)

De radiobediening
heeft weinig bereik
en werkt niet wan-
neer de automatise-
ring in beweging is.

De radiotransmissie wordt belem-
merd door metalen structuren of
muren van gewapend beton.

Installeer de poortvleugelsnne.

Batterijen leeg.

Vervang de batterijen van de radiobediening.

Het knipperlicht _ Lampje / LED verbrand of draden | Controleer het LED circuit en/of de draden.
werkt niet. knipperlicht losgekoppeld.

De  controlelamp Lampje  verbrand  of  draden| Controleer het lampje en/of de draden.
van ‘poort geopend’ - losgekoppeld.

werkt niet.

De poort voert het
gewenste  mano-
euvre niet uit.

Foute instelling van de parame-
ter 1.

Selecteer de correcte positie van de installatie
met de parameter 7 /.

De regeleenheid is uit-
geschakeld en wordt
niet ingeschakeld.

Zekering F2 verbrand als gevolg
van overspanning.

Vervang de zekering F2 van 2A.
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PROBLEEM

ALARMSIGNALERING

MOGELIJKE 00RZAAK

INGREEP

S5ELF

Alleen voor BH30/804/R. De
poort wordt handmatig bewo-
gen zonder ontgrendeld te zijn,
bij afwezigheid van netspanning
en/of batterijen

OPGELET: in geval van gebruik van B71/BC moet
de correcte aansluiting van de batterijlader op
de regeleenheid gecontroleerd worden (de rode
draad [+] moet aangesloten zijn op klem 5 van
POWER IN, de zwarte draad [-] moet aangeslo-
ten zijn op klem 4 van POWER IN). Anders zal
het handmatige manoeuvre niet correct verricht
worden.

De regeleenheid
aanvaardt geen be-
dieningen.

Foute aansluiting van de batte-
rijlader op de regeleenheid. Na
5 s geeft de display ALIM weer
om de foute aansluiting van het
klemmenbord POWER-IN te be-
vestigen

Keer de aansluiting van de draden (+) en (-) op het
klemmenbord POWER IN van de regeleenheid om
(zie aansluiting batterijen pag. 2)

Wanneer de toets TEST wordt ingedrukt, is het
mogelijk om de fout tijdelijk te verbergen en de
parameters van de regeleenheid te raadplegen.

OPMERKING: Druk op de toets TEST; de alarmsignalering wordt tijdelijk gewist.
Wanneer een bediening wordt ontvangen, als het probleem niet is opgelost, verschijnt de alarm signalering op de

display.
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18 INFO Modus

Y
TEST —, + TEST
I~ [ (- ) ) OM DE MODUS )
N t l_lC‘ ([ —le | LIl | - TEVERLATEN %\”"Ck
s x_J ¥ ®

Via de modus INFO kunnen bepaalde waarden weergegeven worden die worden gemeten door de regeleenheid
B70/1DC.

Vanaf de modus “Weergave bedieningen en veiligheden” en met motoren niet in werking moet de toets TEST 5 s
lang ingedrukt worden.

De regeleenheid geeft in sequentie de volgende parameters en de relatieve gemeten waarde weer:

Parameter | Functie

r {65 | Weergave voor 3s van de firmwareversie van de regeleenheid.
Geeft de positie weer van de MOTOR uitgedrukt in toeren op het ogenblik van de controle, ten opzichte van de
Cnk totale lengte.
(voorbeeld: 8. {3 = motor links gemonteerd 7 ¢ 03; 8 { 13 = motor rechts gemonteerd 7 ¢ & ).
Lun Geeft de totale lengte van de geprogrammeerde slag weer van de MOTOR, uitgedrukt in toeren.
P Geeft de snelheid weer van de MOTOR, uitgedrukt in toeren per minuut (rPM).
Geeft de verbruikte stroom weer van de MOTOR, uitgedrukt in Ampere (voorbeeld: 001.1=1,17A....016.5=16,5A).
RAP Als de MOTOR niet werkt, is de verbruikte stroomwaarde 0. Wanneer een bediening wordt gegeven, kan het stro-
omvberbruik gemeten worden.
Indicator goede conditie installatie. Bij gestopte motor is het mogelijk om een eventuele overstroom of een te lage
netspanning te controleren. Controleer de volgende waarde:
bUS netspanning= 230 Vac (nominaal), bUS= 28.5
netspanning= 207 Vac (-10%), bUS= 25.5
netspanning= 253 Vac (+10%), bUS= 3 .6
Geeft de stroom weer die wordt gebruikt om eventuele gedetecteerde krachtinspanningen van de MOTOR te cor-
rigeren, te wijten aan bijvoorbeeld een lage buitentemperatuur, uiitgedrukt in Ampere (bijvoorbeeld: 0=0A ... 4 =
ChP +6 A). Bij de start van de automatisering, vanaf helemaal geopend of helemaal gesloten, als de regeleenheid een
krachtinspanning meet die groter is dan diegene die is gememoriseerd tijdens de fase van de lering van de slag,
neemt de stroom toe die moet geleverd worden door de MOTOR.
Geeft de stroomlimiet weer waarop de detectie van het obstakel ingrijpt (antiverplettering) van de MOTOR, uitge-
Ase drukt in Ampeére. De waarde wordt automatisch berekend door de regeleenheid op basis van de instellingen van

de parameters 30 en 3 |.

Voor een correcte werking van de motor AP moet de waarde altijd lager zijn dan ASLC.
Geeft de tijd weer die de MOTOR nodig heeft om een obstakel te detecteren (parameter 3 {), uitgedrukt in secon-

Sl den. Voorbeeld 1.000 = 15s/0.120 = 0.12 s (120 ms). Controleer dat de tijdsduur van de ingreep groter is dan 0,3 s.
Als de regeleenheid de positie van de poort kent op het ogenblik van de controle, geeft de display het volgende

, weer:

uP UP__  positie van de automatisering onbekend, normale werking.

UP I_  positie van de automatisering onbekend, fase van recuperatie positie in uitvoering.

Duidt de status van de poort aan (Geopend/Gesloten).

OC 0P automatisering in fase van opening (motor actief).

ot 0C DP automatisering in fase van sluiting (motor actief).

0P -0 automatisering helemaal geopend (motor gestopt).

JF -C automatisering helemaal gesloten (motor gestopt).

UF UF U telage netspanning of overbelasting gedetecteerd.

UF _H overstroom op de motor gedetecteerd.

Geeft het aantal activering weer van de thermische beveiliging van de inverter. Als een ander cijfer dan 0000 wordt

APLE | Weergegeven, moet gecontroleerd worden dat geen excessieve krachtpunten aanwezig zijn en dat de vleugel,

zodra de aanslag wordt bereikt, de eindschakelaar niet activeert.

Controleer de afstellingen van de parameters 30 en 3 1.

H b Geeft informatie weer over de elektronische spanningsbegrenzer (INTERN GEBRUIK TECHNISCHE ASSISTENTIE-
'BY | DIENST ROGER TECHNOLOGY).

+ Om de parameters te overlopen, moeten de toetsen +/ = gebruikt worden. Wanneer de laatste parameter wordt
bereikt, moet teruggekeerd worden.

+ Inde modus INFQO is het mogelijk om de motoren te bedienen om de werking ervan in real time te controleren.

+ Druk op de toets TEST om de modus INFO te verlaten.
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19 Mechanische deblokkering

Als spanning ontbreekt, is het mogelijk om de poort te deblokkeren zoals vervolgens worden aangeduid. In
installaties met BH30/804/R is het mogelijk om de poort handmatig te bewegen zonder ze te ontgrendelen.
Als de poort wordt gedeblokekerd wanneer de regeleenheid is gevoed, verschijnt knipperend 5toF op de display.

m Raadpleeg voor meer informatie de handeling van de vergrendeling/ontgrendeling in
de do automatismo BH30 - BM30.

+ Wanneer de spanning wordt hersteld als de poort nog niet helemaal is geopend of helemaal is gesloten, zal
de regeleenheid, wanneer een bediening wordt ontvangen, een procedure van 'recuperatie positie” starten (zie
hoofdstuk 20).

+ Als één van de twee eindschakelaars worden geactiveerd, wordt de positie onmiddellijk gerecupereerd.

20 Modus terugwinning positie

Na een onderbreking van de spanning of na een mechanische deblokkering, als de poort nog niet helemaal is

geopend of helemaal is gesloten, zal de regeleenheid, wanneer een bediening wordt ontvangen, een procedure van

recuperatie positie starten:

- De poort begint een manoeuvre aan lage snelheid.

+ Het knipperlicht wordt geactiveerd met een andere sequentie dan de normale werking (3 s aan, 1,5 s uit).

+ Tijdens deze fase recupereert de regeleenheid de gegevens van de installatie. Opgelet! Geef geen bedieningen
gedurende deze fase, tot één van de twee eindschakelaars wordt bereikt.

+ Als één van de twee eindschakelaars worden geactiveerd, wordt de positie onmiddellijk gerecupereerd.

21 Test

De test moet worden uitgevoerd door gekwalificeerd technisch personeel. _
A De installateur moet de impactkrachten meten en moet op de bedieningsregeleenheid

de waarden van de snelheid en het koppel selecteren die aan de gemotoriseerde
deur of poort toestaan dat de beperkingen worden gerespecteerd die zijn aangeduid in de
normen EN 12453 en EN 12445.

Controleer dat de aanwijzingen worden gerespecteerd die zijn aangeduid in Hoofdstuk 1

"ALGEMENE WAARSCHUWINGEN.

+ Schakel de voeding in.

+ Controleer dat alle aangesloten bedieningen correct werken. , ,

+ Controleer dat de greep van de deblokkering correct werkt. Op de display moet knipperend
5EDF verschijnen. .

+ Controleer de slag en de vertragingen.

- Controleer of de impactkrachten worden gerespecteerd aldus de normenstelsels EN
12453 en EN 12445.

+ Controleer dat de veiligheden correct ingrijpen. o

+ Indien de kit batterijen is geinstalleerd, moet de netvoeding uitgeschakeld worden en
moet de werking ervan gecontroleerd worden. o o

- Schakel de netvoeding en de batterijen (indien aanwezig) uit, en opnieuw in. Controleer,
met de poort gestopt in de tussenpositie, of de fase van de recuperatie van de positie
correct wordt voltooid zowel bij de opening als bij de sluiting. o

+ Controleer de afstelling en de correcte ingreep van de eindschakelaars. Stel indien
noodzakelijk de positie van de motor af. . o

+ Controleer dat op het einde van het manoeuvre minstens 2-3 cm afstand aanwezig is
tussen de poort en de mechanische aanslag. ' '

* Alleen voor BH30/804/R. Controleer, bij afwezigheid van netspanning en voeding van de
batterij, door de poortvleu%el handmatig te bewegen, of de regeleenheid wordt gevoed en
op de display het bericht "SELF" verschijnt. o ,

* Alleen voor BH30/804/R. Als de batterijen aanwezig zijn, moet de netvoeding
uitgeschakeld worden en moet gecontroleerd worden dat op de display bAEE verschijnt.
Als SELF en daarna AL!MT verschijnt, moet de aansluiting van de rode en zwarte draden
op de klemmen POWER-IN gewijzigd worden zoals is aangeduid op afb. 2.
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22 Inbedrijfstelling

De installateur is verplicht om het technische dossier van de installatie op te stellen en het minstens 10 jaar te
bewaren, dat het bedradingsschema, de tekening en de foto's van de installatie, de risicoanalyse en de aangenomen
oplossingen, de verklaring van overeenstemming van de fabrikant van alle aangesloten apparaten, de handleiding
van elk apparaat en/of accessoire en het onderhoudsplan van de installatie bevat.

Bevestig een plaat op de gemotoriseerde poort of deur die de gegevens van de automatisering, de naam van de
persoon die verantwoordelijk is voor de inbedrijfstelling, het serienummer, het bouwjaar en de CE-markering bevat.
Bevestig een plaaten/of label met de aanduidingen van de bewerkingen om het systeem handmatig te ontgrendelen.
Realiseer en overhandig aan de eindgebruiker de verklaring van overeenstemming, de instructies en de
waarschuwingen voor het gebruik en het onderhoud. Controleer dat de eindgebruiker de correcte automatische,
handmatige en noodwerking van de installatie heeft begrepen.

Informeer de eindgebruiker over de gevaren en risico's die aanwezig kunnen zijn.

23 Onderhoud

Voer het geprogrammeerde onderhoud elke zes maanden uit.

Controleer de status van reiniging en de werking.

Indien vuil, vochtigheid, insecten of ander aanwezig is, moet de voeding uitgeschakeld worden en moeten de kaart
en de box gereinigd worden.

Voer opnieuw de testprocedure uit.

Indien de printplaat sporen roest bevat, moet de vervanging ervan beoordeeld worden.

Controleer de doeltreffendheid van de batterijen.

24 Inzameling

Het product moet altijld gedemonteerd worden door gekwalificeerd technisch
personeel dat de geschikte procedures voor de correcte verwijdering van het product
volgt. Dit product bestaat uit verschillende materiaalsoorten, waarvan bepaalde
kunnen gerecycled worden en andere moeten ingezameld worden via de recycle-
en inzamelsystemen die worden voorzien door de plaatselijke reglementeringen
voor deze productcategorie.
Het is verboden om dit product weg te gooien hij het huishoudafval. Voer de “gescheiden
inzameling”involgens de methodes die worden voorzien door de plaatselijke reglementeringen;
of overhandig het product opnieuw aan de verkoper wanneer een nieuw gelijkwaardig product
wordt aangeschaft. De plaatselijke reglementeringen kunnen zware straffen voorzien indien dit
product illegaal wordt gedumpt. Opgelet! Sommige delen van dit product kunnen vervuilende
of gevaarlijke stoffen bevatten, die schadelijke effecten voor het milieu en de menselijke
gezondheid kunnen hebben indien niet correct ingezameld.

25 Bijkomende informatie en contact

Alle rechten van deze uitgave zijn exclusieve eigendom van ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY behoudt zich het recht voor om eventuele wijzigingen aan te brengen, zonder voorafgaande
waarschuwing. Kopieén, scans, wijzigingen of aanpassingen zijn uitdrukkelijk verboden zonder voorafgaande
schriftelijke toestemming van ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

Deze handleiding met instructies en de waarschuwingen voor het gebruik voor de installateur worden afgedrukt
geleverd, in de relatieve doos van het product.

Het digitale formaat (PDF) en alle eventuele toekomstige updates zijn beschikbaar in de voorbehouden zone van
onze website www.rogertechnology.com/B2B in het deel Self Service.

KLANTENDIENST ROGER TECHNOLOGY:
actief: van maandag tot vrijdag
van 8:00 tot 12:00 - van 13:30 tot 17:30
Telefoon:  +39 041 5937023
E-mail: service@rogertechnology.it
Skype: service_rogertechnologySkype: service_rogertechnology
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1 Ostrzezenia ogolne

OSTROZNIE: WAZNE INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZENSTWA
PRZESTRZEGANIE TYCH INSTRUKCJI JEST WAZNE DLA ZAPEWNIENIA
BEZPIECZENSTWA 0SOB
ZACHOWAC NINIEJSZA INSTRUKCJE

Ta instrukcja montazowa jest przeznaczona wytgczne dla specjalistow.

A N|eprzestrzegame wskazan zawartych wniniejszej instrukcjimoze spowodowac
obrazenia ciata lub uszkodzenie urzadzenia.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY uchyla sie od wszelkiej odpowiedzialnosci za nieprawidtowa

eksploatacje lub wykorzystanie inne, niz zamierzone i podane w tej instrukcji.

Instalacja, potgczenia elektryczne oraz regulacje moga by¢ wykonywane wytgcznie

przez specjalistow dziatajacych zgodnie z zasadami techniki oraz zgodnie z

obowigzujgcymi przepisami.

Uwaznie przeczytac instrukcje przed rozpoczeciem instalacji urzgdzenia.

Nieprawidfowa instalacja moze stanowic zrodto zagrozenia.

Przed rozpoczeciem instalacji sprawdzi¢ stan produktu: w przypadku watpliwosci

nie uzywac produktu i zwracac sie wytgcznie do profesjonalnie wykwalifikowanego

personelu.

Nie instalowa¢ produktu w Srodowisku lub atmosferze podatnych na wystapienie

wybuchu: wystepowanie fatwopalnych gazow lub opardw stanowi powazne

zagrozenie dla bezpieczenstwa.

Przed zainstalowaniem silnika nalezy przeprowadzi¢ wszystkie zmiany strukturalne

zwigzane z konstrukcjg elementow zabezpieczajgcych, ochrong lub oddzieleniem

wszystkich obszarow zgniatania, przecinania, przenoszenia i niebezpieczenstwa

0golnego.

OSTROZNIE: sprawdzi¢, czy istnigjgca konstrukcja posiada niezbedne wymagania

dotyczgce wytrzymatosci i stabilnosci.

Firma ROGER TECHNOLOGY nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za nieprzestrzeganie

zasad dobrej techniki w zakresie konstrukgji futryn, ktére majg zosta¢ wyposazone w

naped, ani tez za wszelkie odksztatcenia, ktdre moga wystapi¢ podczas uzytkowania.

Urzadzenia zabezpieczajgce (fotokomdrki, czute brzegi, wytgczniki awaryjne, itp.)

muszg by¢ instalowane z uwzglednieniem: obowigzujgcych przepisow i dyrektyw,

kryteriow dobrej techniki, Srodowiska instalacji, logiki dziatania systemu i sit

wywotywanych przez napedzane drzwi lub bramy.

Urzadzenia zabezpieczajgce muszag chroni¢c ewentualne obszary zgniecenia,

przeciecia, przenoszenia I niebezpieczenstwa ogdlnego wywotywane przez drzwi lub

bramy z napedem; instalatorowi zaleca sie sprawdzenie, czy ruchome skrzydta nie

majg ostrych krawedzi lub takich, ktore mogtyby spowodowac ryzyko przeciecia i/

lub przeniesienia.

Jedli jest to wymagane zgodnie z analizg ryzyka, nalezy zainstalowac czute

odksztatcalne krawedzie na ruchomej czesci.

Nalezy zauwazy¢, ze zgodnie z normg UNI EN 12635, wszystkie wymogi norm EN

126041 EN 12453 muszg zostac spefnione, a jesli to konieczne, takze zweryfikowane.
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Normy europejskie EN 12453 i EN 12445 okreslajg minimalne wymagania dotyczgce
bezpieczenstwa w zakresie uzytkowania drzwi i bram z napedem. W szczegolnosci
przewidujg one stosowanie ograniczenia ity i urzadzen bezpieczefstwa (podesty
czute na nacisk, bariery niematerialne, dziatanie przy obecnosci cztowieka, itp.)
wykrywajgcych obecnos¢ 0sob lub przedmiotow i uniemozliwiajgcych uderzenie w
dowolnych okolicznosciach.
Instalator jest zobowigzany do wykonania pomiaru sity uderzenia i wybrania na
centrali sterujgcej wartosci predkosci i momentu, ktore zapewnig zgodnosc drzwi
lub bramy z napedem z limitami okreslonymi w normach EN 12453 i EN 12445,
Firma ROGER TECHNOLOGY, w celu zapewnienia bezpieczenstwa i dobrego
funkcjonowania, zrzeka sie wszelkiej odpowiedzialnosci w przypadku zainstalowania
niekompatybilnych podzespotow.
W przypadku aktywnej funkcji obecnosci cztowieka obowigzkiem instalatora jest
sprawdzenie maksymalnej odlegtosci zatrzymania lub alternatywnego uzycia
odksztatcalnej gumowej krawedzi, predkosci zamykania przejsciai ogolnie wszelkich
Srodkdow okreslonych przez obowigzujgce normy. Ponadto informujemy, ze jesli
Srodek sterowania jest staty, musi byc ustawiony w pozycji, ktora zapewnia kontrole i
dziatanie automatyki, a typ sterowania i rodzaj zastosowania spetnia wymogi normy
UNI EN 12453 tabela 1 (z nastepujgcymi ograniczeniami: sterowanie typu A lub B
rodzaj zastosowania 1 ub 2).
W przypadku korzystania z funkcji obecnosci cztowieka nalezy poprosic o oddalenie
sie od automatyki osoby znajdujgce sie w zasiegu dziatania ruchomych czesci,
bezposrednie elementy sterujgce muszg byc zainstalowane na wysokosci co najmnie
1,5 m i nie powinny by¢ dostepne dla wszystkich; ponadto, o ile urzadzenie nie jest
obstugiwane za pomocg klucza, powinny by¢ one umieszczone w bezposrednim
widoku na czes¢ napedowg i z dala od czesci ruchomych.
Zastosowac oznaczenia przewidziane przez obowigzujgce przepisy w celu wskazania
niebezpiecznych obszarow.
Kazda instalacja musi mie¢ widoczne oznaczenie danych identyfikacyjnych
napedzanych drzwi lub bramy zgodnie z norma EN 13241-1:2007 lub z kolejnymi
zZmianami
A Zainstalowac wytacznik lub wielobiegunowy roztacznik sekcyjny o rozwarciu
stykow wynoszgcym ponad 3 mm; umiescic roztacznik w pozycji OFF i odtgczyc
ewentualne baterie pastylkowe przed przystapieniem do czyszczenia lub konserwacji.
Sprawdzic, czy przed instalacjg elektryczng zainstalowano wytgcznik roznicowy z
progiem wynoszacym 0,03 A oraz zabezpieczenie przed przetezeniem, speniajace
zasady dobrej techniki oraz wymogi obowigzujgcych przepisow.
Jezeli jest taka potrzeba, podtgczy¢ sitownik do sprawnej instalacji uziemiajacej,
wykonanej w sposob zgodny z obowigzujgcymi przepisami bezpieczenstwa.
Obstuga czesci elektronicznych musi odbywac sie za pomocg antystatycznych,
przewodzgcych bransoletek potgczonych z masa.
Do ewentualnych napraw lub wymiany urzgdzen stosowac wytgcznie oryginalne
czesci zamienne.
Instalator musi dostarczy¢ wszystkie informacje dotyczace automatyczneqo,

recznego i awaryjnego dziatania napedzanych drzwi lub bram oraz przekazac
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uzytkownikowi systemu instrukcje obstugi.

Nalezy unika¢ prac w poblizu zawiasow lub ruchomych czesci mechanicznych.

Nie wchodzi¢ w obszar zasiegu napedzanych drzwi lub bram, gdy sg one w ruchu.
Nie opierac sie ruchowi napedzanych drzwi lub bram, poniewaz moze to spowodowac
niebezpieczne sytuacje.

Napedzane drzwi lub bramy mogg by¢ uzywane przez dzieci w wieku co najmniej 8
lat oraz przez osoby o ograniczonych mozliwosciach fizycznych, sensorycznych lub
umystowych, lub osoby bez doswiadczenia lub niezbednej wiedzy, pod warunkiem,
ze znajduja sie one pod nadzorem lub po otrzymaniu instrukgji dotyczacych
bezpiecznego uzytkowania urzadzenia i zrozumienia zwigzanych z nim zagrozen.
Dziecimuszg znajdowac sie pod opieka, aby uniemozliwi¢ im zabawe lub przebywanie
w zasiegu dziatania napedzanych drzwi lub bram.

Piloty i/lub inne urzadzenia sterujgce nalezy trzymac z dala od dzieci, aby zapobiec
niezamierzonemu uruchomieniu napedzanych drzwi lub bramy.

Nieprzestrzeganie powyzszych zalecen moze prowadzic do niebezpiecznych
sytuacji.

Wszelkie naprawy lub interwencje techniczne muszg by¢ przeprowadzane przez
wykwalifilkowany personel.

Czyszczlenie i konserwacja mogg byc wykonywane wytgcznie przez wykwalifikowany
personel.

W przypadku uszkodzenia lub nieprawidtowego dziatania produktu nalezy wytgczy¢
przetgcznik zasilania, powstrzymac sie od wszelkich prob napraw lub bezposrednie
interwencji | skontaktowac sie wytgcznie z wykwalifikowanym personelem.

Nie zasmiecaé otoczenia materiatami opakowaniowymi (plastik styropian itp.) ani
nie pozostawiac ich w zasiegu dzieci, gdyz stanowig potencjalne zrodta zagrozenia.
Zutylizowac i poddac recyklingowi elementy opakowania zgodnie z obowigzujgcymi
przepisami.

Nalezy zachowac ninigjsze instrukcje i przekazaC je innym osobom moggcym
korzystac z systemu.

Deklaracja zgodnosci WE

Nizej podpisany Dino Florian, przedstawiciel prawny przedsiebiorstwa Roger Technology - Via Botticelli 8,
31021 Mogliano V.to (TV) DEKLARUJE, ze centrum dowodzenia B70/1DC spetnia zasadnicze wymagania i inne
odpowiednie przepisy ustanowione przez nastepujace dyrektywy WE:

- 2014/35/EU dyrektywy LVD
- 2014/30/EU dyrektywy EMC
- 2014/53/EU dyrektywy RED
- 2011/65/CE dyrektywy RoHS

Miejsce: Mogliano V.to Data: 02/05/2016 Podpis ZM Q
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2 Symbole

Ponizej wskazane sg symbole znajdujace sie w instrukeji lub na etykietach
produktow oraz opis ich znaczenia.

Ogalne niebezpieczenstwo.

A Wazna informacja dotyczgca bezpieczenstwa. Wskazuje
czynnosci lub sytuacje, przy ktorych personel musi uwazac w

szczegolny sposob.

Niebezpieczne napiecie.

Wskazuje czynnosci lub sytuacje, przy ktorych personel musi

uwazac w szczegolny sposob na niebezpieczne napiecie.

Niebezpieczenstwo goracych powierzchni.

Wskazuje niebezpieczenstwo z powodu wystepowania

ogrzewanych obszarow lub czesci o wysokich temperaturach

(niebezpieczenstwo poparzenia)

Przydatne informacje

Wskazuje informacje przydatne przy instalacji.

Patrz: Instrukcja instalacji i obstugi.

Wskazuje na obowigzek zapoznania sie z instrukcjg lub

oryginalnym dokumentem, ktéry musi byc dostepny do

przysztych zastosowan i w zaden sposob nie moze ulec

pogorszeniu.

Punkt podtgczenia uziemienia ochronnego.

Wskazuje dopuszczalny zakres temperatur.

Prad zmienny (AC)
Prad staty (DC)

Symbol dla utylizacji produktu zgodnie z dyrektywg WEEE, patrz
rozdziat 24.

Hiize B @ B P

3 Opis urzadzenia

Cyfrowa centrala sterownicza B70/1DC 24 V wykorzystuje silnik sterowany w trybie sensored, z udziatem enkodera
o0 wysokiej rozdzielczosci, do sterowania bezszczotkowymi napedami ROGER do skrzydet przesuwnych.

Uwaga na ustawienia parametru A !. Nieprawidtowe ustawienie moze spowodowac
btedy w dziataniu sitownika.

Zaleca sie stosowanie akcesoriow, elementéw sterowniczych i zabezpieczen firmy ROGER TECHNOLOGY. Zaleca
sie zwiaszcza instalacje fotokomdrek technologia FAES lub F4S.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY uchyla sie od wszelkiej odpowiedzialnosci za nieprawidtowg
eksploatacje lub wykorzystanie inne, niz zamierzone i podane w tej instrukgji.

Wiecej informacji mozna znalez¢ w podreczniku instalacji automatyki BH30 lub
BM30.
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4 Aktualizacja wersji r1.65 E

ferad
. Dodano sterowanie silnikiem BH30/804/R (parametr A { 552. =
. Dodano obstuge sygnatu nieprawidtowosci na wyjsciu COR (parametr 23).
. Dosﬂano aktywacje sterowania otwieraniem z wytgczeniem ponownego zamykania automatycznego (parametr

2o);

. Poprawiono zarzadzanie akumulatorem zgodnie z obowigzujgcymi przepisami prawa (Parametry 85-85-87).
. Zmniejszona minimalna mozliwa do ustawienia predko$¢ dla modeli HighSpeed i Reversibili.
. Zmodyfikowana pozycja wktadania listwy zaciskowej POWER IN (rys. 2)

o o1 WN —

5 Charakterystyka techniczna urzadzenia

BH30/500/HS @

BH30/600 | BH30/800 | g3, /600/HS BM30/400 | BM30/300/HS BH30/804/R
NAPIECIE ZASILANIA 230 V~ + 10% 50 Hz (B70/1DC/115: 115V~ + 10% 60 Hz) )
MOC MAKSYMALNA
POBIERANA Z SIECI 130 W 140 W 140 W 120W 125W 140 W
PRAD ROZRUCHOWY 300W 450 W 350 W 280 W 320w 330W

F1 = 15A (AT0257) zabezpieczenie obwodu zasilania silnikéw
BEZPIECZNIKI F2 = 2A (AT0257) zabezpieczenie zasilania akcesoriow

F3 = T1A (5x20 mm) (B70/1DC/115: T2A (5x20 mm))
PODLACZONE SILNIKI 1
ZASILANIE SILNIKA 24 V~, falowniki z wikasnym zabezpieczeniem
TYP SILNIKA bezszczotkowy sinusoidalny (ROGER BRUSHLESS)
gmﬁaiﬁnowmm sterowanie zorientowane polowo (FOC), bezczujnikowe
MOC ZNAMIONOWA
SILNIKA 45W 75W 120W 45W 100 W 10w
MOC MAKSYMALNA
SILNIKA 125W 200W 350 W 110w 320w 330w
MOC MAKSYMALNA 1BW 25W 25W 1BW 25W 25W
LAMPY BLYSKOWEJ (24Vdc) | (24 vdc) (24 Vdc) (24 Vdc) (24 Vdc) (24 Vdo)
CZESTOTLIWOSC
MIGANIA S0%
MOC MAKSYMALNA
OSWIETLENIA DODAT- 100 W 230 V~~ - 40 W 24 V~~/dc (styk bezpotencjatowy)
KOWEGO
MOC KONTROLI OTWAR- —
CIA BRAMY 3W (24V==)
MOCWYJéCIAAKCE- 7W 0w WOW 7W 0w mnow
SORIOW (24 V=) | (24 V==2) (24 V===) (24 V=== (24 V=== (24 V==
TEMPERATURA ROBO- jﬂ/ Jf
CZA -20°C ‘8 +55°C
CISNIENIE AKUSTYCZNE <70 dB(A)
PODCZAS UZYTKOWANIA
WYMIARY URZADZENIA wymiary w mm 200x90x45 Waga: 0,244 kg

() BH30/500/HS/115 - BH30/600/115 - BH30/600/HS/115 - BH30/800/115 - BH30/804/R/115
l [ZIROGER | . BM30/300/HS/115

wartosci maksymalnej mocy podanych w tabeli. Podane wartosci sg gwarantowane

WYtACZNIE przy oryginalnych akcesoriach ROGER TECHNOLOGY. Korzystanie z
nieoryginalnych akcesoriow moze spowodowac nieprawidtowe dziatanie. ROGER
TECHNOLOGY nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za btedne lub niezgodne instalacje.
Wszystkie potgczenia sg chronione przez bezpieczniki, patrz tabela. Oswietlenie dodatkowe
wymaga zewnetrznego bezpiecznika.

f Suma poboru pradu wszystkich podtgczonych akcesoriow nie moze przekraczac
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6 Opis potaczen

W celu uzyskania dostepu do skrzynki zaciskowej, w ktorej podtgczone sg przyciski sterowania, zdja¢ pokrywe silnika,
jak przedstawiono na rysunku 1:

«wykreci¢ dwie $ruby A i podnies¢ pokrywe (B);

+ BH30: przesur pokrywe do siebie i podnies ja (strzatka B).

Jesll tadowarka jest zainstalowana B71/BC (TYLKO Seria BH30), patrz rysunek 2:
+ odkre¢ dwie sruby A

+ przesun pokrywe do siebie i podnies ja (strzatka B).

+ 0obré¢ pokrywe o 180 ° € i umies¢ jg przed automatyka. Ostrzezenie! Unikaj podnoszenia pokrywy nagtym
ruchem lub tzami. Okablowanie moze by¢ uszkodzone.

Rysunek 3-4-5-6-7-8- pokazuje schemat potgczen ptytki sterowania silnikiem (B70/1DC).
6.1 Rodzaj instalacji

Obowigzkiem instalatora jest sprawdzenie, czy kable sg odpowiednie w stosunku do urzadzen stosowanych

w instalacji i ich wiasciwosci technicznych.

Zalecany kabel
1 [Zasilanie Podwdjny kabel izolacyjny tipu HO7RN-F 3x1,5 mm?
2 | Fotokomorki - Odbiornik FAES/F4S Kabel 5x0,5 mm? (maksymalny 20 m)
3 | Fotokomdrki - Nadajnik FAES/F4S Kabel 3x0,5 mm? (maksymalny 20 m)
L btysk LED R92/LED24 - FIFTHY/24
4 Zggganieyzszl\?gg a / / Kabel 2x1 mm? (maksymalny 10 m)
5 |[Antena Kabel 50 Ohm RG58 (maksymalny 10 m)
Przetgcznik z kluczem R85/60 Kabel 3x0,5 mm? (maksymalny 20 m)
Ell:fiézzu)atura H85/TTD - H85/TDS (potaczenie z H85/DEC - H85/ Kabel 20,5 mm? (maksymalny 30 m)
6
Kabel 3x0,5 mm? (maksymalny 20 m)
H85/DEC - H85/DEC2 (potaczenie z centrali) Liczba przewodéw wzrasta, gdy uzywany jest wiecej niz
jeden styk wyjSciowy na H85/DEC - H85/DEC2.
Kontrolka otwarcia bramy
7 | Zasilanie 24V DC 3W max Kabel 2x0,5 mm? (maksymalny 20 m)
Oswietlenie dodatkowe (styk bezpotencjatowy)
8 Zasilanie 230 Vac (100 W max) Kabel 2x1 mm? (maksymalny 20 m)

o PORADY: W przypadku instalacji juz istniejgcych, sprawdzi¢ przekrdj i stan (uszkodzenia).
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6.2 Potaczenia elektryczne

Zainstalowa¢ wytacznik lub wielobiegunowy roztgcznik sekecyjny o rozwarciu stykdw
wynoszacym ponad 3 mm; umiescic¢ roztgcznik w pozycji OFF i odfgczy¢ ewentualne baterie
pastylkowe przed przystapieniem do czyszczenia lub konserwaciji.

Sprawdzi¢, czy przed instalacjg elektryczng zainstalowano wytgcznik réznicowy z progiem
wynoszacym 0,03 A oraz zabezpieczenie przed przetezeniem, spetniajgce zasady dobrej
techniki oraz wymogi obowigzujgcych przepisow.

Jezeli jest taka potrzeba, podtgczyc sitownik do sprawnej instalacji uziemiajgcej, wykonanej
w sposdb zgodny z obowigzujgcymi przepisami bezpieczenstwa.

Dla zasilania nalezy uzy¢ przewodu elektrycznego typu HO7RN-F 3G1,5 i podigczy¢ go
do zaciskéw L (brazowy), N (niebieski),@ (z6tty/zielony) obecny w kontenerze jednostki
kontrolneji. Zdjgé ostone z kabla zasilania tylko w miejscu zacisku (zob. D rys. 3-7) i
zablokowac go za pomocg odpowiedniego mocowania.

Sprawdzi¢ woltomierzem napiecie na przytagczu zasilania pierwotnego.

TRANSFORMER

Aby zapewni¢ doskonate funkcjonowanie automatyki bezszczotkowej,
napiecie pierwotnego zasilania sieciowego musi wynosic:

- 230Vac +10% dla centrali B70/1DC.

- 115Vac +10% dla centrali B70/1DC/115.

Jesli zmierzone napiecie nie miesci sie w podanym powyzej zakresie
lub jest niestabilne, naped moze dziata¢ NIEPRAWIDEOWO.

Podtgczenia do sieci rozdzielczej i wszelkich innych przewoddw niskiego napiecia, na
0 odcinku zewnetrznym panelu elektrycznego, muszg by¢ wykonywane na sciezce
niezaleznej i oddzielonej od przytgczy do urzgdzen sterujgcych i zabezpieczajgcych
(SELV = Safety Extra Low Voltage).
Upewnic¢ sie, ze przewody zasilajgce sieci i przewody akcesoridw (24 V) sg oddzielone.
Przewody musza by¢ podwajnie izolowane, nieogrzewane w poblizu odpowiednich zaciskdw
taczacych i zabezpieczone dostarczanymi opaskami, ktdre nie sg przez nas dostarczane.

OPIS

Podtaczenie do zasilania sieciowego.
Bezpiecznik 5x20 TTA.
B70/1DC/115: Bezpiecznik 5x20 T2A.

[c:; FUSE }:::]

POWER IN Wejscie zasilania z transformatora (lub z tadowarki akumulatora B71/BC - tilko dla
71 4(-) BH30, jesli jest obecna, rys. 2).
1 UWAGA: Okablowanie wykonane w zaktadzie ROGER TECHNOLOGY.
CLIf 5(+) OSTROZNIE! Jezeli karta fadowania akumulatora jest podiaczona, nalezy zwrécié
szczegdlng uwage na polaryzacje (patrz rys. 2).
X-Y-Z Podtaczenie SILNIK - ROGER bezszczotkowy.
Potgczenie B72/BRAKE - B72/BRCL dla wersji BH30 High Speed (rys. 5) i BM30
E E High Speed (rys. 8).
X7 5 UWAGA: Okablowanie wykonane w zaktadzie ROGER TECHNOLOGY.
C Ostroznie! Jezeli przewody silnika odtgcza sie od skrzynki zaciskowej, po ich po-

nownym podtaczeniu wykonac programowanie ruchu, zob. rozdziat 11.
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7 Elementy sterownicze i akcesoria

Jezeli zabezpieczenia ze stykiem N.C. nie sg zainstalowane, trzeba je potgczyc
mostkiem z zaciskami COM, lub dezaktywowac¢ modyfikujac parametry 50, 5 1, 53,

54,731 7.
LEGENDA:

N.Z.

N.O. (normalnie otwarty)
normalnie zamkniety)

STYK

OPIS

6 7(COR)
—o\o—

Podtgczenie o$wietlenia dodatkowego (styk bezpotencjatowy) 230 Vac 100 W - 24 Vac/
dc 40 W. UWAGA: Zamontowac¢ bezpiecznik.

6 7(COR)

Bezpotencjatowy styk sygnalizujacy:

+odblokowanie bramy / nieprawidfowo$¢ zasilania z akumulatora (roztadowany akumulator);
- brama catkowicie otwarta / brama catkowicie zamknieta (rys. 4).

Tryb dziatania wyjscia COR jest sterowany parametrem .

Poziom napiecia akumulatora mozna ustawi¢ w parametrze 5.

8(+SC) 9(coM)

Kontrolka otwarcia bramy 24 Vdc 3 W.
Dziatanie kontrolki reguluje parametr AB.

8(+SC) 9(CoM)

Podfaczenie testowe fotokomérek i/lub oszczedzania baterii (rys. 13-14-15-16).

Do zacisku 8(+SC) mozna podtgczyc¢ zasilanie nadajnikdw (TX) fotokomarek.

Aby aktywowac funkcje testu, ustawi¢ parametr AB 02

Po kazdym otrzymanym sygnale centrala wytgcza i wigcza fotokomérki w celu spraw-
dzenia, czy styk przefacza sie prawidtowo.

Mozna tez podfgczy¢ zasilanie wszystkich urzadzen zewnetrznych, aby ograniczy¢ zu-
zycie baterii (jezeli sg). Ustawi¢ AB 03 lub AB 4.

OSTROZNIE! Jezeli styk 8(+SC) jest uzywany do testu fotokomérek lub do oszczedza-
nia baterii, nie mozna juz podtaczy¢ kontrolki otwarcia bramy.

10(FT2)  28(COM)

Wejscie (N.Z. lub 8,2 kOhm) do podtgczenia fotokomarki FT2 (rys. 11-12-13-14-15-16).

Fotokomarki FT2 majg nastepujace ustawienia fabryczne:

- 5300. Fotokomdrka FT2 jest dezaktywowana podczas otwierania.

- 5400. Fotokomdrka FT2 jest dezaktywowana podczas zamykania.

- 5501 Jezeli fotokomdrka FT2 jest zastonieta, brama otwiera sie po naci$nieciu
przycisku otwierania.

Jezeli fotokomorki nie sa zainstalowane, zatozy¢ mostek na zaciski 10(FT2) - 28(COM)

lub ustawic¢ parametry 53 80 i 54 00.

OSTROZNIE! Zaleca sie uzywanie fotokomérek serii F4ES lub F4S.

11(FT1)  28(COM)

_  6—o0—

Wejscie (N.Z. lub 8,2 kOhm) do podtaczenia fotokomdrki FT1 (rys. 11-12-13-14-15-16).

Fotokomorki majg nastepujace ustawienia fabryczne:

- 5000. Fotokomorka dziata tylko podczas zamykania. Podczas otwierania jest ignorowana.

- 510¢2. Zadziatanie fotokomdrki podczas zamykania powoduje zmiane kierunku ruchu.

- 5201 Jezeli fotokomérka FT1 jest zastonieta, brama otwiera sie po nacisnieciu
przycisku otwierania.

Jezeli fotokomarki nie sg zainstalowane, zatozy¢ mostek na zaciski 11(FT1) - 28(COM)

lub ustawiC parametry 500015 {00

OSTROZNIE! Zaleca sie uzywanie fotokomoérek serii FAES lub F4S.

12(C0S2)  14(COM)

_  6—o0—

Wejscie (N.Z. lub 8,2 kOhm) do podtgczenia listwy krawedziowej COS2.

Listwa krawedzmwa est fabrycznie skonfigurowana w nastepujacy sposéb:

- 7400 Listwa krawedzmwa C0S2 (styk N.C.) jest dezaktywowana.

Jezeli listwa krawedziowa nie jest zainstalowana, zatozy¢ mostek na zaciski 12(C0S2)-
14(COM) lub ustawic¢ parametr 74 53

13(COS1)  14(COM)

-_  6—o0—

Wejscie (N.C. lub 8.2 kOhm) do podtaczenia listwy krawedziowej COS1.

Listwa krawedziowa jest fabrycznie skonfigurowana w nastepujacy sposéb:

- 13 00. Listwa krawedziowa COS1 (styk N.C.) jest dezaktywowana.

Jezelilistwa krawedziowa nie jest zainstalowana, zatozy¢ mostek na zaciski 13(C0S1)-
14(COM) lub ustawic¢ parametr 7350.

15(ST) 14(COM)

-_ 5—o——

Wejscie przycisku STOP (N.Z. lub 8,2 kOhm).
Otwarcie styku bezpieczeristwa powoduje zatrzymanie ruchu.
UWAGA: styk ma fabrycznie zatozony mostek w zakladzie ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

20 19(ANT)

Podtaczenie anteny do odbiornika radiowego z szybkoztgczem.
Jezeli uzywana jest antena zewnetrzna, zastosowac kabel RG58, maksymalna zalecana
dtugosc: 10 m. UWAGA: starac sie nie faczy¢ kabla.
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STYK

OPIS

22(0R

0) 21(CoM)
~N—

—0

Wejscie styku regulatora zegarowego (N.A.).

Po aktywacji funkcji zegara brama otwiera sie i pozostaje otwarta przez czas zaprogra-
mowany w zegarze.

Po uptywie czasu zaprogramowanego w urzadzeniu zewnetrznym (zegar) brama sie
zamyka.

Dziafanie sygnatu jest regulowane parametrem 8.

23(AP) 21(COM) | Wejscie sygnatu otwierania (N.A.).

—_—— N e— OSTROZNIE: stafa aktywacja polecenia otwierania nie pozwala na ponowne zamkniecie
automatyczne; liczenie czasu ponownego zamykania automatycznego jest wznawiane
po zwolnieniu polecenia otwierania.

24(CH) 21(COM) | Wejscie sygnatu zamykania (N.A).

—o\o—

25(PP) 21(COM) | Wejscie sygnatu trybu krokowego (N.A.).
- o No—— Dziafanie sygnatu jest regulowane parametrem AH.

26(PED)  21(COM)
N—

—0

Wej$cie sygnatu otwarcia czesciowego (N.A.).
Ustawienie fabryczne na 50% catkowitego otwarcia.

27(+24V)  28(COM)

Zasilanie urzadzen zewnetrznych. Patrz charakterystyka techniczna.
Podfaczenie zasilania B72/BRCL (B72/BRAKE ) dla wersji BH30 High Speed (rys. 5),
BH30 ODWRACALNY (rys. 6) i BM30 High Speed (rys. 8).

29(LAM)  28(COM)
_®"‘-_

Podtgczenie lampy btyskowej (24 Vdc - czestotliwosé 50%).
W parametrze A5 mozna ustawi¢ miganie ostrzegawcze, natomiast w parametrze 1
czestotliwo$é migania.

ENC Wtyczka podtgczenia do enkodera zainstalowanego na silniku.
OSTROZNIE! Odtaczac i podiaczac kabel enkodera tylko przy odtaczonym zasilaniu.
W przypadku wymiany enkodera, powtérzy¢ procedure programowania ruchu.
UWAGA: Okablowanie wykonane w zaktadzie ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

FC Wtyczka (styki N.Z.) do podfaczenia ogranicznika kraricowego mechanicznego (zob.
rysunek 20 - czes$¢ E) lub magnetycznego (zob. rysunek 21 - czes¢ F).
Wyregulowa¢ wytacznik krancowy tak, aby po aktywacji brama zatrzymywata sie nieco
przed mechanicznym ogranicznikiem ruchu. OSTROZNIE: po kazdej zmianie regulacji
wytgcznika krafncowego powtérzyé procedure programowania.
UWAGA: Okablowanie wykonane w zaktadzie ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

SB Po otwarciu uchwytu odblokowujacego silnika brama zatrzymuje sie i nie reaguje na
zadne polecenia.
Jezeli po zamknieciu uchwytu odblokowujgcego i przestawieniu klucza na pozycje
zamkniecia brama znajduje sie w pozycji posredniej, centrala rozpoczyna procedure
szukania pozycji (zob. rozdziat 20).
UWAGA: Okablowanie wykonane w zaktadzie ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

RECEIVER CARD Wtyczka do odbiornika radiowego z szybkoztgczem.

Centrala ma fabrycznie ustawione dwie funkcje zdalnego sterowania radiowego:

- PR1 - sterowanie krokowe (modyfikacja w parametrze 1&).

- PR2 - sygnat otwarcia cze$ciowego (modyfikacja w parametrze 717).

Przyciski programowania PR1 i PR2 sg dostepne réwniez przy zamknietej pokrywie
(zob. rysunek 17).

LADOWARKA
BATERII
B71/BC

W przypadku braku napigcia sieciowego centrala jest zasilana z baterii, na ekranie
wyswietla sie batt, a lampa btyskowa wigcza sie sporadycznie do momentu
przywrdcenia zasilania lub do momentu, gdy napiecie baterii spadnie ponizej progu
bezpieczeristwa. Na ekranie wyswietla sie bELD (Battery Low), a centrala nie reaguje
na zadne polecenia.

OSTROZNIE! Aby mozna byto natadowaé akumulatory, muszg byé one zawsze
podtgczone do centrali elektronicznej. Okresowo, co najmniej raz na 6 miesiecy,
sprawdzac sprawnos¢ akumulatorow.

[—
o
=
=]
©
‘=
<7}
(7]
o
—
>
-

2x12 Vdc 1,2 Ah.
lub
2x12 Vdc 4,5 Ah

Dostepne sg dwa zestawy baterii:

+ 212 akumulatoréw Vdc 1,2 Ah do zainstalowania na poktadzie.

+ 212 baterii Vdc 4,5 Ah do zainstalowania w zewnetrznym pudetku.

Dalsze informacje znajduja sie w instrukcji montazu tadowarki akumulatoréw B71/BC.

OSTROZNIE: zaleca sie uzywanie akumulatoréw typu AGM.
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OPIS

LADOWARKA | Aby zainstalowac tadowarke i akumulatory 12 Vdc 1,2 Ah:

+ Usun gdrng pokrywe [G].

+ Zdejmij ostone [H].

+ W16z karte tadowarki B71/BC do dostarczonej obudowy.

2x12Vdc 1,2 Ah. |-
+ Podtgcz czerwono-czarne kable [L] przewodéw dostarczonych wraz z baterig do gniazda

BATERII
B71/BC

+ Zamknij pokrywe [H] i zamocuj ja za pomocag $rub.
+ Umies¢ akumulatory 12 Vdc 1,2 Ah w przewidzianej obudowie, zwracajac uwage na polaryzacje.

+ Zamknij gorng pokrywe [G].

Odtacz kable przychodzace od transformatora, od gniazda POWER IN jednostki sterujacej, i
podtacz je do koricowki [ 1] tadowarki akumulatora.

POWER IN [M] jednostki sterujacej.

Aby ograniczy¢ zuzycie baterii mozna podtaczy¢ biegun dodatni zasilania nadajnikéw fotokomaérek
do zacisku SC (zob. rys. 13-14-15-16). Ustawi¢ ABO3 lub ABDH. W ten sposob, kiedy brama jest
catkowicie otwarta lub catkowicie zamknieta, centrala wytacza zasilanie urzadzen.
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8 Przyciski funkcyjne i wyswietlacz

- +
» = 5E/EE =
soun  [o] o
v
PROG TEST
PRZYCISK | OPIS
UP ~ Nastepny parametr
DOWN v | Poprzedni parametr
+ Zwiekszanie wartosci parametru o 1

Zmniejszanie wartosci parametru o 1

PROG | Programowanie ruchu
TEST | Aktywacja trybu TEST

+ Aby wyswietli¢c parametr, ktéry chcemy zmieni¢, nacisng¢ przyciski UP A i/lub DOWN. w .

+ Przyciskami + i - zmieni¢ warto$¢ parametru. Wartos¢ zaczyna migac.

+ Przytrzymanie nacisnieteqo przycisku + lub przycisku - aktywuje szybkie przewijanie wartosci, umozliwiajac
tym samym szybszg zmiane.

+ Aby zapisac ustawiong wartosé, poczekac kilka sekund lub przejs¢ do nastepnego parametru przyciskami UP 4
lub DOWN «. Wyswietlacz szybko miga informujac o zapisaniu nowego ustawienia.

+ Wartosci mozna modyfikowac tylko wtedy, gdy silnik jest wytgczony. Kontrola parametrow jest zawsze mozliwa.

9 Wiaczanie lub uruchamianie

Wiaczyc zasilanie centrali sterowniczej.

Na ekranie wyswietlana jest przez chwile wersja oprogramowania centrali.
Zainstalowana wersja: r1.65.

o
Vo

Zaraz potem na ekranie wyswietlany jest tryb statusu sygnatéw sterowniczych i zabezpieczen. Patrz rozdziat 10.
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10 Tryby dziatania wyswietlacza
10.1 Wyswietlanie parametréw

WARTOSC
PARAMETR PARAMETRU

(|
N A

Szczegdtowy opis parametréw znajduje sie w rozdziale 13.

10.2 Wyswietlanie statusu sygnatéw sterowniczych i zabezpieczen

STATUS SYGNALOW ,
STEROWNICZYCH STATUS ZABEZPIECZEN
’ C COS1 ) ' ’

l l, L l,Lﬁ

STATUS SYGNALOW STEROWNICZYCH:

Symbole sterowania zwykle nie SWIECA.

Podswietlajg sie w chwili otrzymania sygnatu (np.: po zadaniu komendy ruchu krokowego podswietla sie segment
PP).

SEGMENTY | STEROWNICZYCH
AP otwiera
PP krokowo
CH zamyka
PED otwarcie czesciowe
ORO zegar

STATUS ZABEZPIECZEN:

Symbole zabezpieczen sg zazwyczaj wtgczone.
Jezeli nie $wieca, oznacza to ich alarm lub nie sg podtgczone.
Jezeli migajg, 0znacza to, ze sg wytgczone odpowiednim parametrem.

SEGMENTY | ZABEZPIECZEN

FT1 fotokomarki FT1

FT2 fotokomorki FT2

C0S1 listwa krawedziowa COS1
C0Ss2 listwa krawedziowa COS2

FA wyfacznik kraficowy otwarcia
FC wytgcznik kraricowy zamkniecia
SB otwarty uchwyt odblokowujgcy
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10.3 Tryb TEST

Tryb TEST umozliwia wzrokowe sprawdzenie, czy sygnaty sterowania i zabezpieczenia sg aktywowane.

Tryb wigcza sie przyciskiem TEST, po zatrzymaniu sitownika. Jezeli brama jest w uchu, przycisk TEST zatrzymuje
ja. Kolejne nacisniecie aktywuje tryb TEST.

Lampa btyskowa i kontrolka otwarcia bramy wigczajg sie na sekunde po kazdym naci$nieciu przycisku lub
aktywacji zabezpieczenia.

1

)

Po lewej stronie ekranu, przez 5 s, wySwietlany jest status sygnatéw
sterowniczych (AP, CH, PP, PE, OR), TYLKO, jezeli sg one aktywne.
Np. jezeli zostanie podany sygnat otwarcia, na wyswietlaczu wida¢

-
]
i
s Po prawe] stronie ekranu wy$wietlany jest status zabezpieczen.
N — Numer zacisku zabezpieczenia, ktére wigczyto alarm miga.
T ‘ , | Kiedy brama jest catkowicie otwarta lub catkowicie zamknieta, na
» -, . AR - . A
U ' ’ wyswietlaczu pojawia sie FA lub FT, 0znacza to, ze brama znajduje sie
amm¥ | Nawytgczniku kraricowym otwarcia FA lub na wytaczniku kraricowym
N zamkniecia FL.
| \ Naprzyktad: alarm styku STOP
UD Brak alarméw zabezpieczer i brak wigczonych wytacznikéw kradcowych.
5,'3 (Sb) Otwarty uchwyt odblokowujacy lub zamek.

5 Styk STOP (N.C.) jest otwarty.

! Jedli nie ma wytacznika ZATRZYMANIA, zmostkowac styk.

13 Styk COS1 (N.C.) czutej krawedzi jest otwarty. Sprawdzi¢ podtgczenie. Jesli czuta krawedZ nie wystepuje,

! dezaktywowac jg 13 00.

2 ty .C.) czutej krawedzi jest otwarty. Sprawdzi¢ podfaczenie. Jesli czuta krawedZ nie wystepuije,
Styk COS2 (N.C tej krawedzi | Sprawdzi¢ podt ie. Jesli czuta krawedz ni j
dezaktywowac jg 14 O0.

(1 Styk FT1 (N.C.) fotokomorki jest otwarty. Sprawdzi¢ podtgczenie. Jesli fotokomdrka nie wystepuje,

t dezaktywowac jg 50 00.

(1 Styk FT2 (N.C.) fotokomdrki jest otwarty. Sprawdzi¢ podtaczenie. Jesli fotokomodrka nie wystepuje,

L= dezaktywowaé jg 53 00.

FE Btad obu wytacznikéw kraricowych. Sprawdzi¢ podtaczenia i regulacje wytgcznikéw kradcowych.
FR Jesli brama jest otwarta, wéwczas wykrywa wytacznik kraicowy otwarcia.
F[ Jesli brama jest zamkniety, wéwczas wykrywa wytacznik kradicowy zamkniecie.

UWAGA: Jesli jeden lub wiecej stykow jest otwartych, brama nie otworzy sie i/lub nie zamknie.

Jezeli wigczyt sie alarm kilku zabezpieczen, po rozwigzaniu problemu zwigzanym z pierwszym wyswietla sie alarm
drugiego i tak dalej.

Aby przerwaé tryb testowy, nacisngé ponownie przycisk TEST.

Po 10 s bezczynnos$ci ekran ponownie wyswietla status sygnatow sterowniczych i zabezpieczen.

10.4 Tryb Stand By

Ten tryb wigcza sie po 30 min bezczynnosci. KONTROLKA ZASILANIA miga powoli.
Aby ponownie aktywowac centrale, nacisnac jeden z przyciskéw: UP 4, DOWN w, +,-.

UWAGA: w przypadku, gdy zostato odblokowane hasto zabezpieczajace
(tylko jezeli jest aktywne) w celu zmiany ustawien parametrow, w
trybie Stand By hasto aktywuje sie ponownie automatycznie.

POWER
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11 Programowanie ruchu

0 Aby urzadzenie dziatato prawidtowo, trzeba zaprogramowac ruch.

11.1 Wczesniej
WAZNE: Wybraé model zainstalowanego napedu przy parametrze A .
LEGENDA: @ HIGH SPEED SILNIKA @ ODWRACALNY SILNIKA

WYBOR MODEL | NRa KONFIGURACJE
RIO! BH30/600 / /
R 02 BH30/800 / /
At 03 gnggﬁggmg © Zob. rozdziat 14 "Parametry specjalne dla High Speed"
At 04 BM30/400 /
R O5 BM30/300/HS @ Zob. rozdziat 14 "Parametry specjalne dla High Speed"
A OB BH30/804/R @ Zob. rozdziat 15 "Parametry specjalne silnikow nawrotnych'

1. Wybra¢ potozenie silnika wzgledem przejazdu za pomocg parametru 7 {. Fabrycznie parametr jest ustawiony
dla silnika zainstalowanego po prawej stronie wzgledem przejazdu, patrzac od wewnatrz.

OTWARCIE PO LEWEJ OTWARCIE W PRAWO

2. Wyregulowac wytacznik kraricowy (mechaniczny lub magnetyczny), tak aby po aktywacji brama zatrzymywata
sie nieco przed mechanicznym ogranicznikiem ruchu.

WYLACZNIK KRANCOWY WYLACZNIK KRANCOWY
ZAMKNIECIA "I OTWARCIA

il —

3. Sprawdzié, czy nie aktywowano funkcji sterowania z przytrzymaniem przycisku (A7 08). ‘“‘" s e

4. Zamkna¢ brame.

5. Nacisna¢ przycisk TEST (patrz tryb TEST w rozdziale 10) i sprawdzi¢ status sygnatéw sterowniczych i
zabezpieczen. Jezeli nie zainstalowano zabezpieczen, zatozy¢ mostek na styk lub dezaktywowaé je we
wtasciwym parametrze (54,5 {, 53, 54,731 74).
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5] Nie

‘ - @ ,( TEST
_MEL_ % —} Patrz rozdzialy o sygnalizowaniu 16 i 17
1

kiﬁniecie

dopoki ...
TesT | ] :@[7 @’( TSt P@i ) PROGRAMOWANIA

° Nie 2
ZAMKNIETY 0 °\ RUCHU rozdziat 11.2
2 1 kI|kn|eC|e Nacisngc’
Kliknigci Tak
1idieete Q\ o TEST __) ERocEDURA
— FL'— </\/ —) PROGRAMOWANIA
RUCHU rozdziat 11.2
1Hanme

11.2 Procedura programowania ruchu:
X5s
PROG s
¥ e " g i O Hik et el

- k
Lis) [ C e e A A

OTWARCIE OTWARTY ZAMKNIECIE ZAMKNIETY

+ Nacisngc przycisk PROG na 4 s. Na wyswietlaczu pokazuje sie AP P-.

+ Otworzy¢ uchwyt odblokowujaey, po kilku sekundach na wyswietlaczu wyswietli sie PHAS. Centrala rozpoczyna
procedure kalibracji. W tej fazie obliczane sg parametry dziatania silnika.

«Jesli kalibracja silnika zakoriczy sie powodzeniem, wyswietlacz miga PHAS.

+ Zamkna¢ uchwyt odblokowujgcy. W tym momencie rozpoczyna sie procedura programowania ruchu.

+ Na wysSwietlaczu pojawia sie FOED (tylko jesli parametry 53, 54, 53, 54 nie sg wytaczone). Wyj$¢ z zasiegu
wigzki fotokomdrek w ciggu 5 s, aby nie przerwac procedury.

- Na wyswietlaczu pojawia sie ALt o i brama rozpoczyna manewr otwierania z niska predkoscig.

+ Po osiggnieciu wytacznika kraricowego otwierania brama zatrzymuje sie na chwile. Na wyswietlaczu miga
Alto.
Brama zamyka sie az do osiggnigcia wytacznika kraricowego zamykania.

Jezeh procedura programowania zakoriczy sie prawidtowo, na wyswietlaczu pokazujg sie sygnaty sterownicze i

zabezpieczenia.

Jezeli na wyswietlaczu pokazujg sie ponizsze komunikaty btedu, powtérzyé procedure programowania ruchu:
no PH: niepowodzenie procedury kalibracji.
AP PE: btad programowania ruchu. Nacisna¢ przycisk TEST, aby wykasowac btad i sprawdzi¢ zabezpieczenie,
ktére wigczyto alarm.
AP PL: biad diugosci odcinka ruchu. Nacisna¢ przycisk TEST, aby skasowac btad i sprawdzi¢, czy oba skrzydta
sg catkowicie zamkniete przed przystgpieniem do nowego programowania ruchu.

0 W celu uzyskania szczegétowych informacji patrz rozdziat 17 ,Sygnalizacje alarmowe i btedy”.
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12 Spis parametrow

paRAM, | JorRWIENE OPIS STRONA
A patrz rozdziat 13 | Wyb6r modelu napedu 279
A2 nn éfvbg:r;?&ygér;gy)zamkmeme po uptywie czasu pauzy (po catkowitym 279
A3 oo Automatyczne zamkniecie po przerwaniu zasilania (black-out) 279
A4 oo Wybor dziatania przycisku w trybie krokowym (PP) 279
A5 oo Miganie ostrzegawcze 279
RE 0o Funkcja mieszkalna dla sygnatu otwierania czesciowego (PED) 279
A7 [ Aktywacja sterowania funkgja z przytrzymaniem przycisku 280
Ag 0a Eé)\ztnrgylyka otwarcia bramy/funkcja testowania fotokomdrek oraz "battery 280
I oy Regulacja spowalniania podczas manewru otwierania (i zamykania dla 280

BH30/600-BH30/800-BM30/400)

2 @0 a4 Esggﬁ?g“ﬁ%gﬁL:w;e‘a’;lri(a,tﬁ;éihc)zas manewru zamykania (tylko dla High 280

13 as Regulacja przestrzeni przyblizania do wytacznika kraricowego otwierania 280

ze stalg predkoscig

iy s Regulacja przestrzeni przyblizania do wytgcznika kraricowego zamykania 280

ze statg predkoscig

15 50 Regulacja otwarcia czesciowego (%) 280
20 [ Tryb dziatania wyjscia COR 280
cl 30 Regulacja czasu automatycznego zamkniecia 280
22 oo ZAgg;vka;or{% aﬁ?[;éz];géacryﬁeggtwmramem z wylgczaniem ponownego 281
7 03 Regulacja czasu zmiany kierunku ruchu po zadziataniu listwy krawedziowej 281

lub po wykryciu przeszkody (zabezpieczenie przed zgnieceniem)
a0 05 Regulacja momentu napedowego 281
B i5 Regulacja czutosci zadziatania w przypadku napotkania przeszkody 281
33 a4 Regulacja przyspieszenia przy rozpoczeciu ruchu otwierania (i zamykania 281
dla BH30/600-BH30/800-BM30/400)

HOO ny ElglegltljIggj;\egrizzislﬁiiiséﬁerILiaawpnr)ztwgﬁ)poczeciu ruchu zamykania (tylko dla 281
36 ao ﬁjkctmvaqa maksymalnego momentu uruchamiajgcego przy rozpoczeciu 281
7 oo Regulacja momentu napedowego podczas fazy szukania pozycji 282
un ns sa%tﬂ?%aog&d3kg/éﬂo§odczas otwierania (i zamykania dla BH30/600- 282

4| @0 ns Egat:(l)a;ﬁj;c%r)edkosm podczas zamykania (tylko dla High Speed i silnikéw 289
He 03 Regulacja predkosci przyblizania na koicu manewru 282

Ustawianie liczby préb automatycznego zamkniecia po zadziataniu
49 o listwy krawedziowej lub po wykryciu przeszkdéd (zabezpieczenie przed| 282
zgnieceniem)

0 oo Ustawianie trybu: dziatania fotokomarki podczas otwierania (FT1) 282
51 oe Ustawianie trybu dziatania fotokomorki podczas zamykania (FT1) 282
52 ol Tryb dziatania fotokomarki (FT1) kiedy brama jest zamknieta 282
53 oo Ustawianie trybu dziatania fotokomérki podczas otwierania (FT2) 283
g4 oo Ustawianie trybu dziatania fotokomarki podczas zamykania (FT2) 283
55 0l Tryb dziatania fotokomarki (FT2) kiedy brama jest zamknieta 283
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PL

USTAWIENIE

PARAM. FABRYCZNE OPIS STRONA
56 an (AFthvaaTc%a sygnatu zamkniecia po uptywie 6 s od zadziatania fotokomarki 283
RS 05 Regulacja odcinka zatrzymania silnika 283
I 0 Wybor pozycii instalacji silnika wzgledem przejazdu, patrzgc od wewnatrz 283
= oo Konfiguracja listwy krawedziowej COS1 283
4 oo Konfiguracja listwy krawedziowej COS2 283
= oo Konfiguracja 1. kanatu radiowego (PR1) 284
7 0l Konfiguracja 2. kanatu radiowego (PR2) 284
18 oo Konfiguracja czestotliwosci migania lampy btyskowej 284
= B0 Wybdr trybu dziatania oswietlenia dodatkowego 284

0 oo Konfiguracja styku zegara (ORO) 284
Bi [ Aktywacja gwarancji zamkniecia/otwarcia 284
Ae 0 Regulacja czasu aktywacji gwarancji zamkniecia/otwarcia 285
BS oo Wybér zarzadzania podczas pracy z akumulatorem 285
B& oo Wybor ograniczer podczas pracy z akumulatorem 285
B oo Wybér rodzaju akumulatora i ograniczenie poboréw 285

0 oo Przywracanie standardowych ustawien fabrycznych 285
nl 0l Wersja HW 285
n £d Rok produkcji 285
nc 45 Tydzien produkgji 285
nd E1 285
4 A9 Numer seryjny 285
n5 0 285
nb £3 Wersja FW 285
ol 01 286
ol 3 Wyswietlanie licznika wykonanych manewréw 286
ol 45 286

m
:D’ ::'_‘,:_; Wyswietlanie licznika czasu manewréw (godziny) 522
mni
ja,' ;f; Wyswietlanie licznika czasu wigczenia (dni) igz
P oo 286
Pe oo Hasto 286
P3 oo 286
Py oo 286
LP oo Zabezpieczenie zmiany hasta 286
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13 Menu parametréw

WARTOSC

PARAMETR  pARAMETRU

(]
I

(
l

RO

Wybor modelu sitownika
STROZNIE! Nieprawidfowe ustawienie moze spowodowac btedy w dziataniu sitownika,UWAGA: w przypadku
przywrocenla standardowych parametréw fabrycznych, warto$¢ tego parametru trzeba ustawié recznie.

0 1{BH30/600 Silnik NIENAWROTNY do skrzydet o wadze max 600 kg
i | BH30/800 Silnik NIENAWROTNY do skrzydet o wadze max 800 kg
03 BH30/500/HS - BH30/600/HS Silnik NIENAWROTNY HIGH SPEED do skrzydet o wadze max 600 kg (zob. @
rozdziat 14 "Parametry specjalne dla High Speed).
4 | BM30/400Silnik NIENAWROTNY do skrzydet o wadze max 400 kg
as BM30/300/HS Silnik NIENAWROTNY HIGH SPEED do skrzydet o wadze max 400 kg (zob. rozdziat 14 "Pa- @
rametry specjalne dla High Speed).
05 BH30/804/R Silnik NAWROTNY do skrzydet o wadze max 800 kg (zob. rozdziat 15 "Parametry specjalne
dla silnika NAWROTNEGO). o
Ac 00 | Automatyczne zamknigcie po uptywie czasu pauzy (po catkowitym otwarciu bramy)
00 | Dezaktywowane.
0 I~ 150d1do 15 préb zamkniecia (po zadziataniu fotokomarek). Po wykonaniu zaprogramowanej liczy prob brama pozostaje otwarta.
99 | Brama wykonuje nieskoriczong liczbe préb zamkniecia.
A3 00 |Automatyczne zamknigcie po przerwaniu zasilania (black-out)
{10 | Dezaktywowane. Po przywréceniu zasilania brama sie NIE zamyka.
Aktywowane. Jezeli brama NIE jest catkowicie otwarta, po przywrdceniu zasilania zamyka sie po ostrzegawczym
O 1| miganiu lampy przez 5 s (niezaleznie od wartosci ustawionej w parametrze AS).
Zamkniecie w trybie ,szukanie pozycji” (patrz rozdziat 20).
A4 00 |Wybor dziatania przycisku w trybie krokowym (PP)
00 | Otwiera-stop-zamyka-stop-otwiera-stop-zamyka...
Tryb mieszkalny: brama otwiera sig i zamyka po uptywie ustawionego czasu zamknigcia automatycznego.
Czas zamknigcia automatycznego jest odliczany od nowa po kolejnym sygnale trybu krokowego.
m (| Podczas otwierania sygnat trybu krokowego jest ignorowany. Dzwekl temu brama otwiera sie catkowicie i nie ma
Y1 zagrozenia, ze zamknie sie w niewtasciwym momencie.
Jezeli automatyczne zamkniecie jest dezaktywowane (A2 83), funkcja mieszkalna automatycznie aktywuje prébe
ponownego zamkniecia A2 0 1.
Tryb mieszkalny: brama otwiera sie i zamyka po uptywie ustawionego czasu zamkniecia automatycznego.
Czas zamknigcia automatycznego NIE jest odliczany od nowa po kolejnym sygnale trybu krokowego.
ns Podczas otwierania sygnat trybu krokowego jest ignorowany. Dzigki temu brama otwiera sie catkowicie i nie ma
HE | zagrozenia, ze zamknie sie w niewtasciwym momencie
Jezeli automatyczne zamknleme jest dezaktywowane (HE’ 03), funkcja mieszkalna automatycznie aktywuje prébe
ponownego zamkniecia A2 0 1.
03 Otwiera-zamyka-otwiera-zamyka.
{4 | Otwiera-zamyka-stop-otwiera.
AS 00 |Miganie ostrzegawcze
{0 | Dezaktywowane. Lampa btyskowa wigcza sie podczas manewru otwierania i zamykania.
{1 1- 101 0d 1 do 10 s migania ostrzegawczego przed kazdym manewrem.
99 | 5 s migania ostrzegawczego przed manewrem zamykania.
AG OO0 |Funkcja mieszkalna dla sygnatu otwierania czesciowego (PED)
00 | Dezaktywowane. Brama otwiera sie czesciowo w trybie krokowym: otwiera-stop-zamyka-stop-otwiera...
0 | Aktywowane. Podczas otwierania sygnat otwarcia czesciowego (PED) jest ignorowany.
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A1 OO

Aktywacja sterowania funkcja z przytrzymaniem przycisku.

00 | Dezaktywowane.

r (| Aktywowane. Brama dziata po przytrzymaniu przycisku otwierania (AP) lub zamykania (CH). Po zwolnieniu przycisku

Y1 brama sie zatrzymuje.
Dostepny z funkcjg bezpieczeristwa w rozumieniu normy EN IS0 13849.
Aby otworzyé brame, nalezy nacisnaC przycisk AP, zwolni¢ go, nacisnac ponowie i przytrzymac w pozycji weisniete;.

02| Po zwolnieniu przycisku brama sie zatrzymuje.
Aby zamkna¢ brame nalezy nacisnac przycisk CH, zwolni¢ go, nacisng¢ ponowie i przytrzymac w pozycji weisnietej.
Po zwolnieniu przycisku brama sie zatrzymuije.

AEB 00 |Kontrolka otwarcia bramy/Funkcja testowania fotokomérek oraz "battery saving"

1107 | Jezeli brama jest zamknieta, kontrolka nie $wieci. Swieci podczas manewréw i kiedy brama jest zamknieta.
Kontrolka miga powoli podczas manewru otwierania. Zaczyna nieprzerwanie $wieci¢ po catkowitym otwarciu bra-

0 1| my. Podczas manewru zamykania szybko miga.
JeZeli brama zatrzyma sie w pozycji posredniej, kontrolka gasnie dwa razy co 15s.

' | Ustawi¢ na 02, jezeli wyjscie SC jest uzywane jako test fotokomarek. Patrz rys. 13-14.
Ustawié na 83, jezeli wyjscie SC jest uzywane jako “battery saving". Patrz rys. 15-16.

03 | Kiedy brama jest catkowicie otwarta lub catkowicie zamknieta, centrala dezaktywuje akcesoria podtgczone do
zacisku SC, aby ograniczy¢ zuzycie baterii.

4 | Ustawié na 04, jezeli wyjscie SC jest uzywane jako “battery saving” i test fotokomérek. Patrz rys. 15-16.

{{04 |Regulacja spowalniania podczas manewru otwierania i zamykania.
I2 04 |Patrz rozdziaty 1415
0 1- 05 | 3 i= brama spowalnia ruch w poblizu kraricéwki ... 5= brama spowalnia ruch duzo wczesniej przed kraricéwka

g!ulacja przestrzeni przyblizania do wytacznika kraricowego otwierania ze
tala predkoscia

UWAGA predkosc manewru jest regulowana przez parametr 4. Po zwolnieniu brama kontynuuje ruch ze statg
predkoscig az do osiggniecia wytgcznika krafcowego.

Regulacja przestrzem przyblizania do wylacznika kranicowego zamykania ze
sta aApred oscia

UWAGA: predkosc manewru jest regulowana przez parametr 42. Po zwolnieniu brama kontynuuje ruch ze statg
predkoscig az do osiggniecia wytacznika kraricowego.

05-40

05= 15 cm przestrzeni; ... 0= 30 cm przestrzeni; ... 40= 120 cm przestrzeni.

550

Regulacja otwarcia czesciowego (%)
UWAGA: Parametr jest ustawiony fabrycznie na 50% (potowa catkowitego ruchu)

0-39

od 10% do 99% petnego odcinka ruchu

ch do

Tryb dziatania wyjscia COR

2
c

Dziatanie STANDARDOWE sterowane przez parametr 19

2

Styk zamkniety, jesli uchwyt odblokowujacy jest prawidtowo zamkniety (kluczyk w pozycji zamknietej).
Styk otwarty w wyniku btedu: silnik odblokowany i/lub klucz obrécony do pozycji otwartej.

oe

Styk zamkniety, jezeli silnik jest zasilany z sieci lub z akumulatora.
Styk otwarty w Wyn|ku b’fedu silnik zasilany z roztadowanego akumulatora (poziom napiecia ustawiony w par. 85) lub w
stanie alarmu btL 0 (panel sterowania nie przyjmuje polecer).

Silnik zamkniety, jezeli nie wystepuje zaden z btedéw 1 lub 2.
Silnik otwarty, jeZeIi wystepuje chociaz jeden z btedéw 1 lub 2.

Styk zamkniety, jezeli brama nie jest catkowicie otwarta.
Styk otwarty, jezeli brama jest catkowicie otwarta.

Styk zamkniety, jezeli brama nie jest catkowicie zamknieta.
Styk otwarty, jezeli brama jest catkowicie zamknieta.

Regulacja czasu automatycznego zamknl cia
Odliczanie rozpoczyna sie kiedy brama jest otwarta i trwa przez zaprogramowany czas. Po uptywie czasu brama
zamyka sie automatycznie. Zadziatanie fotokomérek powoduje ponowne rozpoczecie odliczania czasu.

0o-50

od 00 do 90 s pauzy.

92-599

od 2 do 9 min pauzy.
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Aktywacja zarzadzania otwieraniem z wytaczaniem ponownego zamykania
automatycznego.

Jesli aktywne, wytaczanie ponownego zamykania automatycznego dotyczy tylko polecenia wybranego w para-
metrze. Na przyktad: jesli ustawiono 228 |, po poleceniu AP ponowne zamykanie automatyczne jest wytaczane,
natomiast po poleceniach PP i PED ponowne zamykanie automatyczne wigcza sie.

UWAGA: Polecenie ma funkcje aktywacji w sekwencji otwieranie-zatrzymanie-zamykanie lub zamykanie-zatrzy-
manie-otwieranie.

Dezaktywowany.

I |
2

Polecenie AP (otwieranie) aktywuje manewr otwierania. Przy catkowicie otwartej bramie ponowne zamykanie au-
tomatyczne jest wytgczone. Kolejne polecenie AP (otwieranie) aktywuje manewr zamykania.

2

c

Polecenie PP (ruch krokowy) aktywuje manewr zamykania. Przy catkowicie otwartej bramie ponowne zamykanie
automatyczne jest wytgczone. Kolejne polecenie PP (ruch krokowy) aktywuje manewr zamykania.

Polecenie PED (otwieranie czesciowe) aktywuje manewr czesciowego otwierania. Ponowne zamykanie auto-
matyczne jest wytgczone. Kolejne polecenie PED (otwieranie czesciowe) aktywuje manewr zamykania.

Regulacja czasu zmiany kierunku ruchu po zadziataniu listwy krawedziowej
lub po wykryciu przeszkody (zabezpieczenie przed zgnieceniem).

Reguluje czas manewru zmiany kierunku ruchu po zadziataniu listwy krawedziowej lub systemu wykrywania prze-
szkdd. Po zmianie kierunku ruchu w wyniku zadziatania listwy krawedziowej lub napotkania przeszkody, brama
zatrzymuje sie z predkoscig spowolniong, z jakg porusza sie na zakoriczenie manewru. Dlatego tez czas zmiany
kierunku ruchu bedzie nieco wyzszy niz ustawiony.

0d0do60s.

Req(ulaqa momentu napgdowego ) : ) o
Zwiekszajac lub zmniejszajgc wartosc parametru mozna zwigkszac lub zmniejszac moment napedowy, a co za
tzym idzie, czutos¢ zadziatania w chwili napotkania przeszkody.

aleca sie wpisywanie wartosci ponizej 03 TYLKO w przypadku wyjatkowo lekkich instalacji, ktdre nie sg narazone
na dziatanie nieprzyjaznych czynnikéw atmosferycznych (silny wiatr lub niskie temperatury).

0 i=-35%; 02= -25%; 3= -16%; 04= -8%(zmniejszenie momentu napedowego = wigksza czutosé)
05= momentu napedowego zestaw fabryczny.
06=+8%; 07= +16%; 08= +25%; 9= +35% (zwiekszenie momentu napedowego = mniejsza czutosc).

Regulacja czutosci zadziatania w przgpadku napotkania przeszkody
Jezeli czas reakeji na site uderzenia o przeszkody jest zbyt dtugi, zmniejszy¢ wartosc parametru. Jezeli sita uderze-
nia o przeszkody jest zbyt duza, zmniejszy¢ wartos$¢ parametru 30.

Niski moment napedowy:
0 ! = minimalna sita uderzenia o przeszkody ... {0 = maksymalna sita uderzenia o przeszkody.
UWAGA: korzystac z tych ustawien tylko wtedy, gdy $rednie wartoSci momentu napedowego nie sg dopasowane do instalacji.

Sredni moment napedowy. Ustawienie zalecane do regulacii sit roboczych.
11 = minimalna sita uderzenia o przeszkody ... 16 = maksymalna sita uderzenia o przeszkody.

Moment napedowy na 70% maksymalnej wartosci, czas zadziatania 1 s. Listwa krawedziowa obowigzkowa.

Moment napedowy na 80% maksymalnej wartosci, czas zadziatania 2 s. Listwa krawedziowa obowigzkowa.

Maksymalny moment napedowy, czas zadziatania 2 s. Listwa krawedziowa obowigzkowa.

Maksymalny moment napedowy, czas zadziatania 5 s. Listwa krawedziowa obowigzkowa.

Regulacja przyspieszenia podczas rozpoczecia ruchu

Patrz rozdziaty 14115

01= brama gwattownie przyspiesza po starcie... 05= brama przyspiesza powoli i stopniowo po starcie.

Aktywacja maksymalnego momentu uruchamiajacego przy rozpoczeciu ruchu
Po aktywacji tego parametru przy kazdym uruchomieniu silnika wigcza sie maksymalny moment uruchamiajacy na
maksymalny czas 5 s lub na czas umozliwiajacy bramie otwarcie na okoto 65 cm.

UWAGA: silnik High Speed i NAWROTNY majg aktywowana funkcje 2-sekundowego rozruchu przy kazdym urucho-
mieniu, niezaleznie od ustawienia parametru 36.

ao

Dezaktywowany

Aktywowany podczas uruchamiania TYLKO przy otwieraniu (w tym w fazie szukania pozycji). Przy zamykaniu mo-

0 | ment rozruchowy jest aktywowany tylko jezeli pozycja jest znana, a do catkowitego zamkniecia bramy brakuje
ponad 2 metry.
02 | Aktywowany przy kazdym uruchomieniu (w tym w fazie szukania pozycji).
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37 00 |Regulacja momentu napgdowego podczas fazy szukania pozycji
Wykona¢ regulacje momentu napedowego za pomocg parametru 37, jezeli w fazie szukania pozycji wartosci
ustawione w parametrach 30 i 3 / sg nieodpowiednie dla zapewnienia ukoriczenia manewru przez brame.
Jesli faza szukania pozycji nie zostanie zakoficzona, brama nie powraca do normalnego dziafania.
00 | Dziatanie systemu wykrywajacego przeszkody jest regulowane wytacznie przez wartosci ustawione w parametrach 301 3 1.
ai Dziatanie systemu wykrywajacego przeszkody jest regulowane przez wartosci ustawione w parametrach 30§ 3 |
oraz przez warto$¢ pradu maksymalnego zapamietang w fazie programowania ruchu.
' | Zadziatanie systemu wykrywajacego przeszkody wynosi 70% maksymalnego momentu przez czas dziatania réwny 1's.
13 | Zadziatanie systemu wykrywajacego przeszkody wynosi 80% maksymalnego momentu przez czas dziatania réwny 2 s.
04 | Zadziatanie systemu wykrywajacego przeszkody wynosi 100% maksymalnego momentu przez czas zadziatania réwny 3 s.
15 | Zadziatanie systemu wykrywajacego przeszkody wynosi 100% maksymalnego momentu przez czas zadziatania rowny 5 s.
HO 05 |Regulacja predkosci podczas otwierania i zamykania
Y105 |Patrzrozdziaty 14115
0 1-05 | 0 i= 60% predkosci minimalnej, 2= 70%, 3= 80%, 04=90%, 05= 100% predkosci maksymalnej.

Regulacja pr?dkoéci przyblizania na koricu manewru
Po zakonczeniu fazy zwalniania brama kontynuuje ruch ze statg predkoscia az do osiggniecia
wyfacznika kraricowego. Przestrzen jest regulowana przez parametry {3 .

0i-08

01=250 RPM; 02= 300 RPM; 03= 350 RPM; 04= 400 RPM; 05= 450 RPM; 06= 500 RPM; 07= 550 RPM; 08= 600 RPM

UWAGA: Minimalna i maksymalna predkos¢ zblizania zmieniajg sie w zaleznosci od zamontowanego modelu
silnika. Zakres regulacji podzielony jest na kroki o statej amplitudzie.

Wartosci orientacyjne:

BH30/800 od okoto 2 m/min do 5 m/min

BH30 i BM30 HIGH SPEED od okoto 3 m/min do 8 m/min

BH30 REVERSIBILE od okofo 2 m/min do 6 m/min

49 0! |Ustawianie liczby préb al_ltomatyczn%go zamkniecia po zadziataniu listwy kra-
wedziowej lub po wykryciu przeszkody (zabezpieczenie przed zgnieceniém)
00 | Brak préb automatycznego zamkniecia.

[
(NN}

0d 1 do 3 prob automatycznego zamkniecia.
Brama zamyka sie automatycznie tylko jezeli jest catkowicie otwarta.
Zaleca sie wpisanie wartosci mniejszej lub rwnej parametrowi A2

Ustawianie trybu dziatania fotokomoérki FT1 podczas otwierania

DEZAKTYWOWANE. Fotokomarka nie jest aktywowana lub nie jest zainstalowana.

STOP. Brama zatrzymuje sie i stoi az do nacisniecia kolejnego przycisku.

3 [ca|co| B3
[nu]

u

NATYCHMIASTOWA ZMIANA KIERUNKU. Jezeli podczas manewru otwierania fotokomérka zostanie aktywowana,
brama natychmiast zmienia kierunek ruchu.

[
(NN}

ZATRZYMANIE CHWILOWE. Brama stoi tak dtugo, jak dtugo fotokomaérka jest zastonieta. Po odstonieciu fotoko-
morki brama kontynuuje otwieranie.

ZMIANA KIERUNKU RUCHU Z OPOZNIENIEM. Po zastonieciu fotokomdrki brama zatrzymuie sie. Po odstonieciu fo-
tokomdrki brama zamyka sie.

Ustawianie trybu dziatania fotokomérki FT1 podczas zamykania

DEZAKTYWOWANE. Fotokomérka nie jest aktywowana lub nie jest zainstalowana.

STOP. Brama zatrzymuje sie i stoi az do nacisniecia kolejnego przycisku.

NATYCHMIASTOWA ZMIANA KIERUNKU. Jezeli podczas manewru zamykania fotokomdrka zostanie aktywowana,
brama natychmiast zmienia kierunek ruchu.

ZATRZYMANIE CHWILOWE. Brama stoi tak dfugo, jak dtugo fotokomdrka jest zastonieta. Po odstonieciu fotoko-
morki brama kontynuuje zamykanie.

ZMIANA KIERUNKU RUCHU Z OPOZNIENIEM. Po zastonieciu fotokomérki brama zatrzymuie sie. Po odstonieciu
fotokomérki brama otwiera sie.

Tryb dziatania fotokomorki FT1 kiedy brama jest zamknieta
UWAGA: Parametr jest niewidoczny, jezeli ustawi sie A8 Oc lub AB 03 lub AB 04,

Jezeli fotokomérka jest zastonieta, nie mozna otworzy¢ bramy.

Brama otwiera sie po sygnale otwarcia, nawet jezeli fotokomdrka jest zastonieta.

Zastonieta fotokomdrka przesyta sygnat otwarcia bramy.
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Ustawianie trybu dziatania fotokomérki FT2 podczas otwierania

[}

DEZAKTYWOWANE. Fotokomdrka nie jest aktywowana lub nie jest zainstalowana.

STOP. Brama zatrzymuije sie i stoi az do nacisniecia kolejnego przycisku.

| o

m

NATYCHMIASTOWA ZMIANA KIERUNKU. Jezeli podczas manewru otwierania fotokomérka zostanie aktywowana,
brama natychmiast zmienia kierunek ruchu.

2
L

ZATRZYMANIE CHWILOWE. Brama stoi tak dtugo, jak dtugo fotokomdrka jest zastonieta. Po odstonieciu fotoko-
morki brama kontynuuje otwieranie.

ZMIANA KIERUNKU RUCHU Z OPOZNIENIEM. Po zastonieciu fotokomdrki brama zatrzymuie sie. Po odstonieciu fo-
tokomérki brama zamyka sie.

54400

Ustawianie trybu dziatania fotokomérki FT2 podczas zamykania

DEZAKTYWOWANE. Fotokomdrka nie jest aktywowana lub nie jest zainstalowana.

STOP. Brama zatrzymuje sig i stoi az do nacisniecia kolejnego przycisku.

NATYCHMIASTOWA ZMIANA KIERUNKU. Jezeli podczas manewru zamykania fotokomdrka zostanie aktywowana,
brama natychmiast zmienia kierunek ruchu.

ZATRZYMANIE CHWILOWE. Brama stoi tak diugo, jak dtugo fotokomdrka jest zastonigta. Po odstonigciu fotoko-
morki brama kontynuuje zamykanie.

ZMIANA KIERUNKU RUCHU Z OPOZNIENIEM. Po zastonieciu fotokomérki brama zatrzymuje sie. Po odstonieciu fo-
tokomérki brama otwiera sie.

Tﬂb dziatania fotokomoérki FT2 kied% brama jest zamknieta
u 02 lub

GA: Parametr jest niewidoczny, jezeli ustawi sie RED3 lub AB 04.

Jezeli fotokomérka jest zastonieta, nie mozna otworzy¢ bramy.

Brama otwiera sie po sygnale otwarcia, nawet jezeli fotokomaérka jest zastonieta.

Zastonieta fotokomdrka przesyta sygnat otwarcia bramy.

Aktywacja sygnalu zamknigcia po uggywie 6 s od zadziatania fotokomaorki QFT1 -FT2)
Parametr jest niewidoczny, jezeli wpisze sie AB 03 lub AB 04. UWAGA: w przypadku przeciecia linii foto podczas
otwierania, odliczanie 6 s rozpoczyna sie od momentu catkowitego otwarcia skrzydet

Dezaktywowane.

Aktywowane. Zastoniecie fotokomérek FT1 aktywuje, po 6 sekundach, sygnat zamkniecia.

Aktywowane. Zastoniecie fotokomérek FT2 aktywuje, po 6 sekundach, sygnat zamkniecia.

Regulacja odcinka zatrzymania silnika

01= szybkie hamowanie/krétszy odcinek zatrzymania ... 05= tagodne hamowanie/dtuzszy odcinek hamowania

V!lvbor pozycji instalaciji silnika wzgledem przejazdu, patrzac od wewnatrz

UWAGA: Po kazdej zmianie parametru, wyswietlacz pokazuje komunikat z prosba o podanie danych pozycji dAkA. Nacisngé
przycisk PROG, az na wyswietlaczu nie pojawi sie APP- i powtdrzyé procedure programowania. UWAGA: w przypadku
przywrécenia standardowych parametrow fabrycznych, wartosé tego parametru trzeba ustawic recznie.

[}

Silnik zainstalowany po lewej stronie.

|2

Silnik zainstalowany po prawej stronie.

—
LU
=y
[

Konfiguracja listwy krawedziowej COS1

[}

Listwa krawedziowa NIE JEST ZAINSTALOWANA.

Styk N.C. (zwykle zamkniety). Brama zmienia kierunek ruchu tylko podczas otwierania.

CI(Co(c

m

Styk z oporem 8k2. Brama zmienia kierunek ruchu tylko podczas otwierania.

2
[N}

Styk N.C. (zwykle zamkniety). Brama zawsze zmienia kierunek ruchu.

[
-

Styk z oporem 8k2. Brama zawsze zmienia kierunek ruchu.

—
2
C

Konfiguracja listwy krawedziowej C0S2

[}

Listwa krawedziowa NIE JEST ZAINSTALOWANA.

Styk N.C. (zwykle zamkniety). Brama zmienia kierunek ruchu tylko podczas zamykania.

Y

Styk z oporem 8k2. Brama zmienia kierunek ruchu tylko podczas zamykania.

[N}

Styk N.C. (zwykle zamkniety). Brama zawsze zmienia kierunek ruchu.

cy|ca|ca|oa || B2

-

Styk z oporem 8k2. Brama zawsze zmienia kierunek ruchu.
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Konfiguracja 1. kanatu radiowego (PR1) uwaA: Z wtykowym odbiorikiem radiowym ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

Konfiguracja 2. kanatu radiowego (PR2) uwaA: 7 wtykowym odbiomikiem radiowym ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

TRYB KROKOWY.

OTWARCIE CZESCIOWE.

OTWARCIE.

ZAMKNIECIE.

STOP.

Oswietlenie dodatkowe. Wyjscie CORé’e_st sterowane pilotem radiowym. Swiatto $wieci tak dtugo, jak dfugo pilot
radiowy jest aktywowany. Parametr 79 jest ignorowany.

Oswietlenie dodatkowe ON-OFF, Wyg's’cie COR jest sterowane ?ilote_m radiowym.
Pilot radiowy wigcza-wytacza oswietlenie dodatkowe. Parametr 79 jest ignorowany.

TRYB KROKOWY z potwierdzeniem bezpieczeristwa (.

OTWARCIE CZESCIOWE z potwierdzeniem bezpieczerstwa .

OTWARCIE z potwierdzeniem bezpieczeristwa (.

1
i

ZAMKNIECIE z potwierdzeniem bezpieczeristwa (.

(" Aby nie dopusci¢ do niepozadanego uruchomienia bramy przypadkowym nacisnieciem przycisku pilota, aktywacja sygnatu
wymaga potwierdzenia bezgweczenstwa. Na przykfad: parametry 16 071770 lsqtustawmne:

. Nacws_mec'\egrz cisku C
przycisk CH

A pilota wybiera dziatanie w trybie krokowym, ktére

1A pilo < rzeba potwierdzi¢ w ciggu 2 sekund naciskajac
pilota. Nacisniecie przycisku CHB aktywuje otwarcie czesciowe.

1800

Konfiguracja czestotliwosci migania lampy btyskowej

[

Czestotliwo$¢ jest regulowana elektroniczne przez lampe btyskowa.

0t

Niska czestotliwosé.

Niska czestotliwos$¢ podczas otwierania, wysoka podczas zamykania.

Wybor trybu dziatania oswietlenia dodatkowego

Dezaktywowane.

IMPULSOWE. O$wietlenie wigcza sie na krétko na poczatku kazdego manewru.

WEACZONE. Oswietlenie jest wiaczone przez caty czas trwania manewru.

od 3 do 90 s. O$wietlenie pozostaje wiaczone po zakoriczeniu manewru przez zaprogramowany czas.

od 2 do 9 minut. O$wietlenie pozostaje wtgczone po zakoriczeniu manewru przez zaprogramowany czas.

Konﬁguracga styku zegara (ORO).
Po aktywacji funkcji zegara brama otwiera sie i pozostaje otwarta przez czas zaprogramowany w zegarze. Po uptywie
Czasu zaprogramowanego w urzadzeniu zewnetrznym (zegar) brama sie zamyka.

Po aktywacji funkcji zegara brama otwiera sie i pozostaje otwarta. Wszystkie sygnaty sterownicze sg ignorowane.

Po aktywacji funkcji zegara brama otwiera sie i pozostaje otwarta. Wszystkie sygnaty sterownicze sg przyjmowane. Po
ponownym, catkowitym otwarciu bramy funkcja zegara ponownie zostaje aktywowana.

Aktywacja gwarancji zamknigcia/otwarcia

Aktywacja tego parametru daje gwarancje, ze brama nie pozostanie otwarta z powodu nacisniecia nieprawidtowe-

go i/lub przypadkowego przycisku.

Funkcja sie NIE aktywuje, jezeli:

+ brama zostanie zatrzymana przyciskiem STOP.
aktywuje sie listwa krawedziowa i wykrywa przeszkode w kierunku, w ktérym jest wykonywana aktywowana
funkcja. Jezeli natomiast listwa krawedziowa wykryje przeszkode podczas ruchu w kierunku przeciwnym niz
gwarantowany, funkcja pozostaje aktywna.

+ zostang wykonane préby zamkniecia zaprogramowane w parametrze Ac.

+ jezeli nie ma kontroli pozycji (wyszukac pozycje, patrz rozdziat 20).

Dezaktywowane. Parametr 8¢ nie jest wyswietlany.

[ g o

Aktywacja gwarancji zamkniecia. Po uptywie czasu zaprogramowanego w parametrze B¢, centrala wigcza miga-
nie ostrzegawcze trwajgce 5 s, niezaleznie od parametru AS, a nastepnie zamyka brame.

Aktywacja gwarancji zamkniecia i otwarcia.

Jezeli brama zatrzyma sie po nacisnieciu przycisku trybu krokowego, po uptywie czasu zaprogramowanego w parame-
trze B2 centrala wigcza miganie ostrzegawcze trwajace 5 s, niezaleznie od parametru A5 a brama sie zamyka.

Jezeli podczas manewru zamykania brama zatrzyma sie z powodu zadziatania systemu wykrywajgcego przeszkody,
po uptywie czasu zaprogramowanego w parametrze B2 brama sie zamyka.

Jezeli podczas manewru otwierania brama zatrzyma sie z powodu zadziatania systemu wykrywajacego przeszkody,
po uptywie czasu zaprogramowanego w parametrze B2 brama sie otwiera.
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Regulacja czasu aktywacji gwarancji zamknigcia/otwarcia
UWAGA: Parametr nie jest widoczny, Jezeli parametr 8 | 00.

0d 2 do 90 s oczekiwania.

0d 2 do 9 min oczekiwania.

Wybér zarzadzania podczas pracy z akumulatorem ,
Ustawienie wartosci innej niz 00 powoduje aktywacje kontroli poziomu napiecia akumulatora. Zadany typ dziatania
mozna wybra¢ w parametrze 85 i aktywowac sygnalizacje poprzez wyjscie COR w parametrze 20.

[ | Centrala zawsze akceptuje polecenia do momentu catkowitego wyczerpania akumulatora.

Kontrola wiacza sie, gdy napiecie akumulatora spada ponizej minimalnej wartosci progowej (22VDC dla akumulatora 2x12VDC)

Kontrola wigcza sie, gdy napiecie akumulatora spada ponizej posredniej wartosci progowej (23VDC dla akumulatora 2x12VDC)

Kontrola wiacza sie, gdy napiecie akumulatora spada ponizej maksymalnej wartosci progowej (24VDC dla akumulatora 2x12VDC)

vabér ograniczen w funkcjonowaniu w oparciu o akumulator.
UWAGA: parametr jest widoczny wytacznie, jesli par. 85 jest inny niz 00

Brak ograniczen w sterowaniu, gdy napiecie akumulatora spada do wybranego progu. Mozliwa jest aktywacja sygnalizacji
poprzez wyjscie COR (jesli parametry 85 i 20 sg odpowiednio ustawione).

Gdy napiecie akumulatora spada ponizej wybranego progu przy par. 85, centrala przyjmuje tylko polecenia otwarcia i
nigdy nie zamyka sie ponownie.

Gdy napiecie akumulatora spada ponizej wybranego progu przy par. 85, centrala, po wstepnym miganiu trwajacym 5's,
automatycznie otwiera szlaban i przyjmuje tylko polecenie zamkniecia.

Przyjmuje tylko polecenia zamkniecia (jesli wejscie ,OR0” jest aktywne i jesli parametr 83 G /)

Wybor rodzaju akumulatora i ograniczenie poboréw

Akumulator 24VDC (2x12V). Aktywne ograniczenie przyspieszania/zwalniania/predkosci w celu wydtuzenia okresu
pracy akumulatora.

Akumulator 24VDC (2x12V). Brak ograniczenia osiggow, maksymalne pobory akumulatora.

Przywracanie standardowych ustawien fabrycznych
UWAGA. Ta procedura jest mozliwa tylko jezeli NIE ustawiono hasta chronigcego dane.

50

7

Ostroznie! Przywrécenie ustawien fabrycznych kasuje wszystkie wczesniejsze ustawienia oprécz parametru A i
sprawdzié, czy wszystkie parametry sg dostosowane do instalacji.
Standardowe ustawienia fabryczne mozna przywrécic¢ rowniez przyciskami + (plus) i - (minus), tak jak opisano
ponizej:

Wyfaczy¢ zasilanie.

Nacisna¢ przyciski + (plus) i - (minus) i przytrzymujac je, wtgczy¢ zasilanie.

Po 4 s wyswietlacz miga rES-.

Standardowe ustawienia fabryczne zostaty przywrécone.

Numer identyfikacyjny
Numer identyfikacyjny skfada sie z wartosci parametréw od n do nb.
UWAGA: wartosci podane w tabeli majg charakter przyktadowy.

O O | WersjaHW

Al 83 Rok produkcji

A H5 | Tydzien produkeji

nd b1 Na przyklad:0 1 23 45 67 89 01 &3
A HY | Numer seryjny

nS 01

nb 4

Wersja FW
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Wyswietlanie licznika mglnewréw
Liczba to wartosci parametréw od i i do o { pomnozone przez 100.
UWAGA: wartosci podane w tabeli majg charakter przyktadowy.

o
]
3

— |
Ly
LA g

0D

Wykonane manewry
Na przykfad: 0 { 23 45 x100 = 1.234.500 manewrdw

Wyswietlanie licznika czasu manewrow (godziny)
Liczba to wartosci parametréw od A do h
UWAGA: wartosci podane w tabeli maja charakter przyktadowy.

L0
U LT | czas manewréw w godzinach
Ot = i
[y 83 Na przykfad: 0 23 = 123 godziny
Wyswietlanie licznika czasu (dm) wlaczenia centrali
Liczba to wartosci parametréw od d0 do d
UWAGA: wartosci podane w tabeli maja charakter przyktadowy.
M
di i Dni wigczenia
b 0t = i
di Ej Na przykfad 23=123dni

Password

Ustawienie hasta uniemozliwia dostep do regulacji osobom nieuprawnionym.

Kiedy hasto Jest aktywowane (CP=0 JSJ

Hasto ] znaczne, czyli itownik: rzadkowan lko j

OSTROZNIE: W przypadku zgubienia hasta skomaktowac sie z Serwisem Techmcznym

mozna wyswuatlac parametry, ale NIE mozna ich modyfikowac.

piO0
P 00
P3O0
e

Procedura aktywacji hasta:
Wpisa¢ wymagane wartosci a parametrach P |, P2, P3 i PH.
Przyciskami UP a i/lub DOWN wySwietlic parametr CP.
Nacisnaé przyciski +i-na4s..
Miganie wyswietlacza informuje, ze hasto zostato zapamietane.
Wytgczy¢ centrale i ponownie wigczyé. Sprawdzi¢, czy hasto jest aktywowane (CP=0 ).

Procedura odblokowania czasowego:
Wpisaé hasto.
Sprawdzi¢, czy CP=00 .

Procedura kasowania hasta:
Wpisa¢ hasto (CP=00).
Zapisa¢ wartosci P {, P2, P3, P4 =00
Przyciskami UP a i/lub DOVIN w wySwietlié parametr CP.
Nacisna¢ przyciski +i -na4s.
hgwginh\e v;/yﬁwmtlacza informuje, ze hasto zostato wykasowane (wartosci P { 0O, P2 80, P30
rak hasta
Wytgczy¢ centrale i ponownie wigczyé (CP=00).

0 i P4 00 oznaczajg

Zmiana hasta

0o

Zabezpieczenie dezaktywowane.

iy

Zabezpieczenie aktywowane.
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14 Parametry specjalne seria HIGH SPEED

() Seria High Speed (HS) to linia cyfrowych, bezszczotkowych automatow przesuwnych zapewniajgcych

wysokie predkosci, do bram przesuwnych o wadze do 600 kg (BH30/500/HS -BH30/600/HS) |ub
Sy 400 kg (BM30/300/HS), przeznaczonych wytacznie do sektora mieszkalnego i przemystowego.
Technologia High Speed umozliwia 0 100% szybsze zarzadzanie napedem niz w przypadku napedéw
tradycyjnych, z mozliwoscig oddzielnego zarzadzania predkoscia, przyspieszaniem, zwalnianiem i
odpowiednimi zabezpieczeniami.
UWAGA: Aby zagwarantowa¢ maksymalne bezpieczernstwo instalacji, przy braku znajomosci mechaniki bramy
zaleca sie wykorzystanie listew krawedziowych.

Ponizej wskazane sg dodatkowe parametry dotyczgce aktywacji technologii High Speed.

A {03 |Wybor modelu sitownika

Parametr jest ustawiany fabrycznie przez ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

OSTROZNIE! Wartos¢ fabryczna jest juz ustawiona w celu umozliwienia wykorzystywania silnika w wersji
wysokopredkosciowej (High Speed). W przypadku zmiany tego parametru nastapi utrata wszystkich
wiasciwosci i funkcji silnika wysokopredkosciowego.

Naped nie bedzie mdgt pracowac catkowicie sprawnie i beda mogty wystepowac usterki dziatania.
UWAGA: w przypadku przywrocenia standardowych parametrow fabrycznych, wartos¢ tego parametru
trzeba ustawic recznie.

0 1| BH30/600

02 | BH30/800

{3 | BH30/500/HS - BH30/600/HS
04 | BM30/400

05 | BM30/300/HS

06 | BH30/804/R

{104 |Regulacja spowalniania podczas manewru otwierania.

i 04 | Regulacja spowalniania podczas manewru zamykania.

Mo 0 = brama spowalnia ruch w poblizu kraricéwki ... 5= brama spowalnia ruch duzo wczesniej przed
=05 kraricowka

33 04 |Regulacja przyspieszenia podczas rozpoczecia ruchu otwierania

34 04 |Regulacja przyspieszenia podczas rozpoczecia ruchu zamykania

0 = brama gwattownie przyspiesza po starcie... 5= brama przyspiesza powoli i stopniowo po
starcie.

]
v
2
]

4o o5 Rel?ulacja predkosci podczas otwierania
UWAGA: regulacja predkosci w zaleznosci od modelu zainstalowanego silnika jest automatycznie dzielona na 5
jednakowych czesci.

4! 05 |Regulacja predkosci podczas zam!kania
UWAGA: regulacja predkosci w zaleznosci od modelu zainstalowanego silnika jest automatycznie dzielona na 5
jednakowych czesci.

0 -05 | 0 1= 10 m/min (predkosci minimalnej) ... 5= 24 m/min (predkosci maksymalnej.)

A UWAGA: w celu regulacji przestrzeni zwalniania do statej predkosci zob. parametry {31 !4 wrozdziale 13.
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15 Parametry specjalne seria NAWROTNA

Seria BH30/R (NAWROTNA) to linia cyfrowych, bezszczotkowych automatéw przesuwnych do bram
@@ przesuwnych o wadze do 800 kg, przeznaczonych do sektora mieszkalnego i przemystowego.
Technologia NAWROTNA umozliwia otwieranie i zamykanie bramy réwniez w przypadku braku
napiecia, bez odblokowania silnika. Gdy brama jest przesuwana recznie, przy braku napiecia
zasilania, obrot silnika dostarcza zasilanie do panelu sterowania, wyswietlacz wigcza sie i pojawia
sie komunikat ,SELF". UWAGA! Przesuwaj brame recznie z umiarem.
Centrala umozliwia oddzielne zarzadzanie predkoscia, przyspieszeniem, spowalnianiem ruchu i odpowiednimi
zabezpieczeniami.
Podczas zwykiej pracy (réwniez z wykorzystaniem akumulatora) centrala wykorzystuje site hamowania
uniemozliwiajaca reczne przesuniecie bramy.
Dlatego tez, w przypadku diuzszego dziatania z wykorzystaniem baterii czas jej dziatania moze sie skrocic.
Jezeli sita hamowania nie uniemozliwia recznego przesuniecia i okaze sie, ze mozna przesung¢ brame o wiecej niz
3 cm, centrala wigczy procedure szukania pozycji (zob. rozdziat 20).
UWAGA: Nawet jesli silnik jest ODWRACALNY, jest wyposazony w system odblokowujacy.

Ponizej wskazane sg dodatkowe parametry dotyczace aktywacji technologii NAWROTNEJ.

A 105 |Wybor modelu sitownika

Parametr jest ustawiany fabrycznie przez ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

OSTROZNIE! Wartosc fabryczna jest juz ustawiona w celu umozliwienia wykorzystywania silnika w wersLi
wysokopredkosciowej (High Speed). W przypadku zmiany tego parametru nastapi utrata wszystkic
wiasciwosci i funkcji silnika wysokopredkosciowego.

Naped nie bedzie mdgt pracowaé catkowicie sprawnie i bedg mogty wystepowac usterki dziatania.
UWAGA: w przypadku przywrécenia standardowych parametréw fabrycznych, wartos¢ tego parametru
trzeba ustawic recznie.

0 1| BH30/600

c | BH30/800

{3 | BH30/500/HS - BH30/600/HS
4 | BM30/400

BM30/300/HS

£ | BH30/804/R

C|Ca |2
(K

Regulacja spowalniania podczas manewru otwierania.

Regulacja spowalniania podczas manewru zamykania.

01= brama spowalnia ruch w poblizu krancéwki ... 05= brama spowalnia ruch duzo wczesniej przed
krancowka

3l
F=

2
-+
-]
L

£

Regulacja przyspieszenia podczas rozpoczecia ruchu otwierania

Regulacja przyspieszenia podczas rozpoczecia ruchu zamykania

0t1 = brama gwattownie przyspiesza po starcie... 05= brama przyspiesza powali i stopniowo po
starcie.
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Re‘?ulacja predkosci podczas otwierania
UWAGA: regulacja predkosci w zaleznosci od modelu zainstalowanego silnika jest automatycznie dzielona na 5
jednakowych czesci.

Y05 ReEuIacja predkosci podczas zamykania
UWAGA: regulacja predkosci w zaleznosci od modelu zainstalowanego silnika jest automatycznie dzielona na 5
jednakowych czesci.

0 -05 | 0 = 7 m/min (predkosci minimalnej) ... 85= 20 m/min (predkosci maksymalnej)

A UWAGA: w celu regulacji przestrzeni zwalniania do statej predkosci zob. parametry {3i 4 wrozdziale 13.
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16  Sygnalizacja wej$¢ bezpieczenstwa i sygnatow sterowniczych (tryh TEST)

Jezeli nie nacisnieto celowo zadnych przyciskéw sterowniczych, nacisng¢ przycisk TEST i sprawdzi¢ ponizsze:

& : DZIALANIA NA
WYSWIETLACZ | MOZLIWA PRZYCZYNA OPROGRAMOWANIU DZIALANIA TRADYCYJNE
Uchwyt odblokowujacy jest otwarty. Zamknac uchwyt odblokowujgcy
mfu] i przekreci¢ kluczyk w pozycje
gg Sb - zamkniecia.
(00 Sb) Sprawdzi¢ podfaczenie do styku
odblokowujgcego.
Styk bezpieczeristwa STOP jest roz- Zainstalowaé przycisk STOP (N.C.)
oo warty. lub zatozy¢é mostek na styk ST i na
BE 15 styk COM.
Listwa krawedziowa COST nie jest|Jezeliniejest uzywana lub chcemy ja|Jezeli nie jest uzywana, zatozy¢ mo-
HE {_:,' podtaczona lub jest podiaczona nie-|wykluczyc, ustawi¢ parametr 73 80 |stek na styk COS1 i na styk COM.
prawidtowo.
_ Listwa krawedziowa COS2 nie jest|Jezelinie jest uzywana lub chcemy jg|Jezeli nie jest uzywana, zatozyé mo-
HE }E’ podfaczona lub jest podtgczona nie-|wykluczyc, ustawi¢ parametr 74 00.|stek na styk COS2 i na styk COM.
prawidfowo.
Fotokomorka FT1 nie jest podtgczo-|Jezeli nie jest uzywana lub chcemy|Jezeli nie jest uzywana, zatozy¢ mo-
_ na lub jest podtgczona nieprawidto- Ja wyk\uczyc ustawi¢ parametr 50 |stek na styk FT1 1 na styk COM.
HE 1! wo. 0oistog Sprawdzi¢ potaczenie” i dane na
odpowiednim schemacie potgcze-
niowym.
Fotokomorka FT2 nie jest podtgczo-|Jezeli nie jest uzywana lub chcemy|Jezeli nie jest uzywana, zatozy¢ mo-
na lub jest podtaczona nieprawidto-|ja Wyk\uczyc ustawi¢ parametr 53|stek na styk FT2 i na styk COM.
E] H:,' WO. 0o Sprawdzi¢ potgczenie i dane na
odpowiednim schemacie potacze-
niowym.
oo Oba wyfaczniki kraricowe maja |- Sprawdzi¢ podtaczenie wytgcznikdw
[ fa] FE otwarty styk lub nie sg podtaczone. kraficowych.
Brama znajduje sie na wytgczniku | Jedli wskazanie  wytacznika |-
_ kraicowym otwierania. kraricowego jest btedne, sprawdzi¢
88 FA ustawienie parametru 7 /.
Wytacznik kraicowy otwierania nie |- Sprawdzi¢ potaczenia kraficowki.
jest podtaczony.
Brama znajduje sie na wytaczniku | Jesli wskazanie wyfacznika |-
_ kradicowym zamykania. kraricowego jest btedne, sprawdzi¢
BEFC ustawienie parametru 7 1.
Wyfacznik kraricowy zamykania nie . Sprawdzi¢ potaczenia kradcowki.
jest podtaczony.
Ila] Jezeli zaden przycisk sterowania nie Sprawdzi¢ styki PP - COM oraz pota-
PP i jest celowo nacisniety, styk (N.A.) . czenia z przyciskiem.
moze by¢ wadliwy lub potaczenie
[ els] z przyciskiem moze by¢ wykonane Sprawdzi¢ styki CH - COM oraz pota-
CHOO nieprawidtowo. . czenia z przyciskiem.
— Sprawdzi¢ styki AP - COM oraz pota-
AP 0D czenia z przyciskiem.
=la] Sprawdzi¢ styki PED - COM oraz po-
PE LI faczenia z przyciskiem.
Jezeli zaden przycisk sterowania nie Sprawdzi¢ styki ORO - COM.
O-00 jest nacisniety, styk (N.A) moze by¢ . Nie zaktadaé mostka na styk, jezeli
ruu wadliwy lub pofaczenie z zegarem nie jest uzywany.
moze by¢ wykonane nieprawidfowo

UWAGA: Aby wyjsc z trybu TEST, nacisnac przycisk TEST.
Zaleca sie zawsze rozwigzywac problemy ze statusami zabezpieczen i wejs¢ w trybie ‘dziatanie na
oprogramowaniu”.
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17 Sygnalizacje alarmowe i btedy

ra lub nie zamyka.

SYGNALIZACJA |MOZLIWA
AU, ALARMOWA |PRZYCZYNA e
Kontrolka POWER | Brak zasilania. Sprawdzi¢ kabel zasilania.
nie $wieci
Kontrolka POWER | Spalone bezpieczniki. Wymieni¢ bezpiecznik. Zaleca sie wyjmowanie i wkta-
nie Swieci danie bezpiecznika wyfgcznie po wytaczeniu zasilania.

OFSE

Btad napiecia zasilania wejscio-
wego.
Btad inicjalizacji centrali.

Wytaczy¢ zasilanie, poczeka¢ 10 s i ponownie
wiaczyc zasilanie.

Jesli problem bedzie sie powtarzat, skontaktuj sie
z lokalnym autoryzowanym sprzedawcg w celu
weryfikacji i ewentualnej pomocy. Po naci$nieciu
klawisza TEST mozna tymczasowo ukry¢ btad i
sprawdzi¢ parametry panelu sterowania.

Prok

Prad przetezeniowy w falowniku.

Nacisna¢ dwa razy przycisk TEST lub zada¢ ko-
lejny 3 komendy.

Brama sie nie otwie-

dAEA

Btad pozyskiwania danych o
ruchu.

Sprawdzié, czy pozycja wytgcznika kraricowego
otwierania i zamykania jest prawidfowa.
Nacisng¢ TEST i sprawdzi¢ obecno$¢ ewentual-
nych alarméw zabezpieczen.

Powtdrzy¢ procedure programowania ruchu.

Niepowodzenie procedury
kalibracji.

Przestrzega¢ czaséw kalibracji wymaganych w
fazie procedury programowania ruchu.

Przed  zamknieciem  drzwiczek  mecha-
nizmu odblokowujgcego upewni¢ sie, ze na
wys$wietlaczu miga PHAS.

Powtdrzyé procedure programowania ruchu.

Komunikat zmiany wyboru
pozycji napedu za pomocg
parametru 7 1.

-

Fabrycznie bramy przesuwne otW|eraJa sie w prawa

strone 743 { (pozycja silnika wzgledem przejazdu

patrzac od wewnatrz). Jesli ta pozycja zostanie

zmieniona, wy$wietla sie komunikat JAER:

+ Zamkna¢ brame.

+ Odtaczyé zasilanie sieciowe lub bezpiecznik
obwodu gtéwnego i odczekaé 5 s.

+ Przywréci¢ zasilanie lub ponownie podtaczyé
bezpiecznik.

+ Naciska¢ PROG do momentu az zniknie komunikat
dAEA i na wyswietlaczu pojawi sig APP-.

Powtdrzyé procedure programowania ruchu.

Mok

Silnik nie jest podtaczony.

Sprawdzic¢ kabel silnika.

FE

Oba wytaczniki kraficowe sa
aktywne.

Sprawdzi¢ potaczenie wytacznikow kraricowych lub
obecno$¢ ciat obcych w bloku wytacznika krancowego.

N'aSprzyk’rad:
Z1EE

Btad parametréw konfiguracji.

Ustawi¢ prawidtowo wartos¢ konfiguracyjng i
zapisat ja.

EnE |

Enkoder nie odpowiada, brak lub
uszkodzony.

Sprawdzi¢ podtaczenie enkodera. Jesli problem
nadal wystepuje, nalezy wymienic¢ enkoder.

EnE3

Powazna usterka  dziatania

enkodera.

Nacisna¢ przycisk TEST, jesli komunikat btedu pojawi sie
ponownie wytaczy¢ centrale na 5's i ponownie jg wigczyc.
Jesli problem nadal wystepuje, wymienic enkoder.

EnES
(EnE5)

Usterka dziafania enkodera.

Nacisna¢ przycisk TEST. Jesli problem nadal
wystepuje, wymieni¢ enkoder.

Niewystarczajace zasilanie sie-
ciowe.

W przypadku obecnosci zabrudzen, zawilgocenia,
owadow lub innych zanieczyszczen wytaczy¢ za-
silanie i wyczyscié¢ enkoder oraz karte. Jesli pro-
blem nadal wystepuje, wymienic¢ enkoder.

Dziatanie w trybie akumulatoréw.

Akumulatory prawie roztadowane.

EnEB

Btad obliczeniowy enkodera

Powtdrzyé procedure programowania ruchu.
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SYGNALIZACJA |MOZLIWA
UL ALARMOWA _|PRZVCZYNA LA

':Enp Ochrona termiczna inwertera | Dziatanie jest przywracane automatycznie w
aktywowana. Cciggu 2 minut.

SERS Wykryto nieprawidiowos¢ stero-| Jezeli problem utrzymuje sie, wymienic¢ panel
wania silnikiem sterowania.

BELD Roztadowane baterie. Poczekac, az wrdci zasilanie.

(btLO)

Brama sie nie otwie-

SkoF

Swiatto migajace

Urzadzenie odblokowujace
otwarte

Zamknaé uchwyt odblokowujacy i przekrecic
kluczyk w pozycje zamkniecia. Sprawdzi¢
podfaczenie do styku odblokowania.

ra lub nie zamyka. | g PH Wykryto nieprawidtowosc stero- | Powtdrzy¢ procedure programowania  ruchu.
wania silnikiem Jezeli problem utrzymuje sie, wymieni¢ panel
sterowania.
Problemy w obwodzie Sprawdzié, czy przewdd potaczeniowy jest w do-
enkodera lub na przewodzie brym stanie.
potaczeniowym. Wytaczy¢ i wiaczy¢ zasilanie.
Wydac polecenie (otwieranie/praca krokowa, ... ).
Jezeli noPH NIE wysSwietla sie, powtérzyc
procedure programowania ruchu.
Jezeli naPH pojawia sie ponownie, skontaktowac
sie z serwisem technicznym.
no PH llzliepowodzenie kalibracji silni- | Powtdrzy¢ procedure programowania ruchu.

Procedura  progra-
mowania ruchu nie
koAczy sie.

a.

Jesli problem nie ustepuje, sprawdzié¢ kabel
podtgczenia enkodera do silnika.

Sprawdzi¢, czy uchwyt odblokowujacy jest otwarty.

Sprawdzi¢ ptynnosé obrotéw silnika. W razie
problemdw skontaktowac sie z serwisem tech-
nicznym.

AP PE

Przypadkowo nacidnieto przy-
cisk TEST.

Powtérzyé procedure programowania ruchu.

Wigczyt sie alarm zabezpieczen.

Sprawdzi¢ podtaczenia zabezpieczen.

Wiaczyt sie alarm zabezpieczen.

Nacisng¢ przycisk TEST i sprawdzi¢, ktére zabez-
pieczenie/a majg alarm oraz potaczenia zabez-
pieczen.

Bledna regulacja parametrow
EHERD

Wyregulowaé parametry 30 i 3 | dostosowujac je
do ciezaru i predkosci skrzydta.

RPPL

Btad dtugosci odcinka ruchu.

Ustawic brame w pozycji catkowitego zamkniecia
(sygnalizacja wylacznika kraficowego FC musi by¢
aktywna) i powtarzy¢ procedure programowania ruchu.

Sprawdzi¢ okablowanie wyfacznikéw kraricowych.
Jezeli problem sie powtarza, wymieni¢ okablowanie.

Ustawic¢ brame w pozycji catkowitego zamkniecia
i powtdrzy¢ procedure.

Dtugo$¢ skoku mniejsza niz najnizsza dopu-
szczalna warto$¢: zwiekszy¢ dtugosé

APPR

Przekroczono maksymalng
dopuszczalng dtugosc¢

Zmniejszy¢ skok. Skontaktowaé sie z serwisem
technicznym (skok przekracza maksymalng warto$é
dopuszczalng w parametrach technicznych)

Pilot radiowy ma
maty zasieg i nie
dziata podczas ru-
chu sitownika.

Transmisja radiowa jest utrudniona
przez metalowe konstrukcje lub
Sciany ze zbrojonego cementu.

Zainstalowaé antene.

Roztadowane baterie.

Wymieni¢ baterie w pilotach radiowych.

Lampa btyskowa nie
dziata.

Spalona zaréwka / kontrolka lub
odpiete przewody lampy btyskowej.

Sprawdzi¢ obwod kontrolki i/lub przewody.

Kontrolka otwarcia
bramy nie dziafa.

Spalona zaréwka lub odpiete
przewody.

Sprawdzi¢ zaréwke i/lub przewody.

Brama nie wykonuje
zadanego manewru.

Btedne ustawienie par. 7 1.

Wybra¢ prawidfowa pozycje instalacji za pomoca par.
T

Panel sterowania
jest wytaczony i nie
zafacza sie.

Bezpiecznik F2
wyniku przepiecia.

spalony w

Wymieni¢ bezpiecznik F2 2A.
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PL

pojawia sie napis ALIM, bedacy
potwierdzeniem btednego
podtaczenia listwy zaciskowej
POWER-IN

SYGNALIZACJA |MOZLIWA
UL ALARMOWA |PRZYCZYNA e
SELF Tylko dla BH30/804/R. Brama | OSTROZNIE: w przypadku korzystania z B71/
zostata  przesunieta  recznie | BC sprawdzi¢ prawidtowe podtaczenie tfadowarki
bez odblokowania, przy braku|akumulatora do panelu sterowniczego (przewdd
napiecia z sieci i/lub akumula- | czerwony [+] nalezy podtaczy¢ do zacisku 5 listwy
tora POWER IN, przewod czarny [-] nalezy podtgczyc
do zacisku 4 listwy POWER IN). W przeciwnym
razie manewr reczny nie zostanie prawidtowo
wykonany.
Panel  sterowniczy SEL F Btedne podtaczenie tadowarki|Zamieni¢ przewody (+) i (-) na listwie zaciskowej
nie przyimue | 5, ) akumulatora do panelu stero- | POWER IN panelu sterowania (patrz podtgczenie
polecen. AL 1 wania. Po 5 s na wyswietlaczu | akumulatora str. 2)

Naciskajac przycisk TEST mozna tymczasowo
ukry¢ btad i sprawdzi¢ parametry panelu ste-
rowniczego.

UWAGA: Nacisniecie przycisku TEST natychmiast kasuje sygnalizacje alarmowa.
Jezeli problem nie zostat rozwigzany, po nacisnieciu przycisku sterowania na wyswietlaczu pokazuje sie
sygnalizacja alarmowa.
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18 Tryb INFO

TEST ry + TEST
- ) |y J ) _ PER USCIRE )
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Tryb INFO umozliwia wys$wietlanie niektérych wartosci zmierzonych przez centrale B70/1DCHP.

W trybie "Wyswietlanie przyciskoéw sterowniczych i zabezpieczer”, po zatrzymaniu silnikéw, nacisnaé na 5 s
przycisk TEST.

Centrala wyswietla kolejno ponizsze parametry oraz odpowiednig, zmierzong wartosé:

Parametr | Funkcja
r 1.5 | Przez 3 s wyswietla wersje firmware centrali.
Wyswietla pozycje SILNIKA wyrazong w obrotach, w chwili kontroli, wzgledem dtugosci catkowitej.

CnE (przyktad: 0. 1 {3 = silnik zainstalowany po lewej stronie 71 00; O { {3 = silnik zainstalowany po prawej stronie
1100,
Lun Wyswietla catkowitg dtugos¢ odcinka ruchu zaprogramowanego dla SILNIKA, wyrazong w obrotach.

P Wyswietla predkos¢ SILNIKA, wyrazong w obrotach na minute (rPM).

Wyswietla pobdr pradu przez SILNIK, wyrazony w amperach (na przyktad: 001.1=1,17A ... 016.5= 16,5 A).

RAP Jezeli SILNIK nie pracuje, pobor pradu wynosi 0. Po nacisnieciu jakiegos przycisku sterowniczego mozna zmierzy¢

pobor pradu.

Sygnalizator dobrego stanu instalacji. Przy zatrzymanym silniku mozna sprawdzi¢ ewentualne przecigzenie lub

zbyt niskie napiecie sieciowe. Patrz nastepujace wartosci:

bUS napiecie sieciowe= 230 Vac (znamionowe), bUS= 28.5

napiecie sieciowe= 207 Vac (-10%), bUS= 25.5

napiecie sieciowe= 253 Vac (+10%), bUS= 3 1.6

Wyswietla prad uzywany do korekty ewentualnie wykrytych naprezen SILNIKA, spowodowanych na przyktad niskg

e temperaturg zewnetrzna, Wyrai_o_nych w a_mpgra_c_h (_na przyktad: 0=0A ... 4 =16 A)._ Po star_c_le na_pedu Z pozycji
catkowicie otwartej lub catkowicie zamknietej, jezeli centrala wykrywa naprezenie wigksze niz zapisane podczas

programowania ruchu, automatycznie zwieksza prad dostarczany do SILNIKA.

Wyswietla warto$¢ graniczna pradu, przy ktdrej wigcza sie system wykrywania przeszkod (zabezpieczenie przed

Ase zgnieceniem) SILNIKA, wyrazong w amperach. Wartos¢ jest obliczana automatycznie przez centrale, na podstawie

ustawien parametrow 301 3 1.

Aby silnik dziatat prawidtowo AMP musi by¢ zawsze nizsza od wartosci ASC.

Wyswietla czas, w jakim SILNIK wykrywa przeszkode (parametr 3 1), wyrazony w sekundach. Na przyktad 1.000 =

15/0.120 = 0.12 5 (120 ms). Upewnié sie, ze czas zadziatania nie przekracza 0,3 s.

Jezeli centrala zna pozycje bramy w chwili kontroli, na wyswietlaczu widoczne sa:

il UP__  znana pozycja napedu, normalne dziafanie.

UP I_ nieznana pozycja napedu, faza szukania pozycji w toku.

Informuje o statusie bramy (Otwarta/Zamknieta).

OC 0P naped w fazie otwierania (silnik aktywny).

oc 0P L naped w fazie zamykania (silnik aktywny).

0P -0 naped catkowicie otwarty (silnik zatrzymany).

0P -C naped catkowicie zamkniety (silnik zatrzymany).

UF UF U_  wykryte zbyt niskie napiecie sieciowe lub przeciagzenie.

UF _H wykryty prad przetezeniowy na silniku.

Wyswietla liczbe wskazujaca ile razy zadziatato zabezpieczenie termiczne falownika. Jezeli wyswietla liczbe réznq

APEE od 0000, sprawdzic czy nigdzie nie ma punktévy wymagajacych zbyt duzej sity, oraz czy po dosunieciu sie do
ogranicznika skrzydto nie wigcza wytacznika kraicowego.

Sprawdzi¢ ustawienia parametréw 301 3 1.

Wyswietla informacje na temat elektronicznego ogranicznika napiecia (DO UZYTKU WEWNETRZNEGQ PRZEZ

SERWIS TECHNICZNY ROGER TECHNOLOGY).

+ Do przewijania parametrow stuzg przyciski+/ = Po dojsciu do ostatniego parametru trzeba wrécic.
+ W trybie INFO mozna sterowa¢ sinikami w celu sprawdzenia ich dziatania w czasie rzeczywistym.
+ Aby wyjs¢ z trybu INFO, nacisng¢ przycisk TEST.

H by
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19 Odblokowanie mechaniczne

W przypadku usterki lub braku napiecia mozna odblokowac silnikéw i porusza¢ nim recznie. W instalacjach z
BH30/804/R mozna recznie przesuna¢ brame bez jej odblokowania.
Jezeli podczas odblokowywania bramy centralka jest zasilana, na wyswietlaczu miga StoP.

m Wiecej informacji na ten temat mozna znalezé w opisie czynnosci blokowania/
odblokowania w instrukcji obstugi automatyki BH30 o BM30.

+ W momencie przywrdcenia napiecia, jezeli brama nie jest catkowicie otwarta lub catkowicie zamknieta, po
otrzymaniu polecenia centrala uruchamia procedure szukania pozycji (zob. rozdziat 20).
+ Aktywacja jednego z dwach wytacznikdw kraricowych umozliwia natychmiastowe wyszukanie pozycji.

20 Tryb szukania pozycji

Po przerwaniu zasilania lub po mechanicznym odblokowaniu, jezeli brama nie jest catkowicie otwarta lub

ca+kowme zamknieta, w momencie otrzymania polecenia centrala uruchamia procedure szukania pozycji:
Brama rozpoczyna manewr z niskg predkoscia.

. ITampaB btyskowa wigcza sie z czestotliwoscig inng niz normalna czestotliwo$¢ robocza (Swieci 3 s, 1,5 s nie
Swieci).

+ W tym czasie centrala odzyskuje dane instalacyjne. Ostroznie! W tej fazie nie wydawac¢ zadnych polecen,
dopoki nie zostanie osiggniety jeden z dwach wytacznikdw kraricowych.

+ Aktywacja jednego z dwdch wytgcznikéw krancowych umozliwia natychmiastowe wyszukanie pozycji.

21 Testy odbiorcze

Testy muszg by¢ przeprowadzane przez wykwalifikowany personel techniczny.

Instalator jest zobowigzany do wykonania pomiaru sity uderzenia i wybrania na

centrali sterujgcej wartosci predkosci i momentu, ktére zapewnig zgodno$¢ drzwi lub
bramy z napedem z limitami okreslonymi w normach EN 12453 i EN 12445.

Upewni¢ sie, Ze przestrzegane sa wskazania zawarte w Rozdziale 1 ,0STRZEZENIA

OGOLNE
+ Wigczyd zasilanie.

+ Sprawdzi¢, czy wszystkie przyciski sterownicze dziatajg prawidtowo.

+ Sprawdzi¢, czy dziatanie uchwytu odblokowujgcego jest poprawne. Na wyswietlaczu
powinno migac SEOP.

+ Sprawdzi¢ odcinek ruchu i spowolnienie ruchu.

+ Sprawdzi¢ zgodnosc sit uderzenia z normami EN 12453 1 EN 12445,

- Sprawdzi¢, czy zabezpieczenia dziatajg prawidtowo.

- Jezeli zainstalowano zestaw akumulatorow wytgczy¢ zasilanie i sprawdzi¢, czy dziatajg

- Wytgczy¢ zasilanie sieciowe i z baterii (jezeli sg) i ponownie wigczyé. Przy bramie
zatrzymanej w pozycji posredniej sprawdzic, czy faza szukania pozycji, zaréwno podczas
zamykania, jak i otwierania, zakofczyta sie prawidtowo.

+ Sprawdzic¢ regulacje i prawidtowosc¢ dziatania wytgcznikow krancowych. W razie potrzeby
wyregulowac pozycje silnika.

+ Sprawdzi¢, czy po zakoriczeniu manewru odlegto$¢ miedzy brama a odbojnikiem wynosi
€0 najmniej 2-3 cm.

+ TylkodlaBH30/804/R. Sprawdzic, czy przy braku napiecia z siecii zasilania zakumulatora,
reczne przesuniecie skrzydta spowoduje zasilenie panelu sterowania i wyswietlenie na
wyswietlaczu nastepujacego powiadomienia ,SELF”

+ Tylko dla BH30/804/R. Przy wystepowaniu akumulatoréw odtgczyc¢ zasilanie sieciowe i
sprawdzi¢, czy na wyswietlaczu pojawia sie bAEE. Jezeli pojawia sie SELF, a nastepnie
ALIN, nalezy zmodyfikowaé podtgczenie przewodu czerwonego i czarnego do zaciskdw
POWER-IN, jak pokazano na rys. 2.
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22 Uruchomienie

Instalator jest zobowigzany do sporzadzenia i przechowywania przez co najmniej 10 lat dokumentacji technicznej
systemu, ktdra musi zawiera¢ schemat elektryczny, rysunek i zdjecia systemu, analize ryzyka i przyjete rozwigzania,
deklaracje zgodnosci producenta wszystkich podtgczonych urzadzen, instrukcje obstugi kazdego urzadzenia i/lub
akcesoridw oraz plan konserwacji systemu.

Na napedzanych drzwiach lub bramach umiesci¢ tabliczke wskazujaca na dane automatyki, nazwisko osoby
odpowiedzialnej za uruchomienie, numer seryjny i rok produkcji oraz oznaczenie CE.

Umiescic tabliczke i/lub etykiete z instrukcjg obstugi, aby recznie odblokowac system.

Przygotowac i dostarczy¢ uzytkownikowi koricowemu deklaracje zgodnosci, instrukcje i ostrzezenia dotyczace
obstugi oraz plan konserwacji.

Upewnic sie, ze uzytkownik kofcowy zrozumiat zasady prawidtowego dziatania automatycznego, recznego i
awaryjnego systemu.

Poinformowac uzytkownika koncowego o ewentualnych zagrozeniach i ryzyku, ktére mogg sie pojawic.

23 Konserwacja

Konserwacje programowa wykonywac co 6 miesiecy.

Sprawdzi¢ czystosc i dziatanie.

W przypadku zabrudzen, zawilgocenia, owaddw lub innych zanieczyszczen, wytgczy¢ zasilanie i wyczyscic karte
oraz obudowe.

Powtorzy¢ testy odbiorcze.

W przypadku zauwazenia utlenionych miejsc na obwodzie drukowanym, rozwazy¢ wymiane.

Sprawdzic, czy baterie sg sprawne.

24 Utylizacja

Urzadzenie mogg zdejmowac wytgcznie wykwalifikowani technicy, stosujgcy

procedury prawidfowego zdejmowania urzadzenia. To urzadzenie jest wykonane z

roznych materiatdw, z czego niektére mozna odzyskac, a inne trzeba usung¢ w

odpowiedni sposab lub zutylizowaé w sposdb zgodny z przepisami miejscowymi,

obowigzujgcymi dla tej kategorii wyrobow.

Zabrania sie wyrzucania tego urzadzenia do odpadéw komunalnych. Materiaty
segregowaC do usuniecia, w sposob przewidziany miejscowymi przepisami Mozna
tez przekaza¢ urzgdzenie do sprzedawcy w momencie zakupu nowego urzadzenia
rownowaznego. Miejscowe przepisy mogg przewidywa¢ surowe sankcje w przypadku
niewfasciwej utylizacjitego urzadzenia. Ostroznie! Niektore czesci urzgdzenia mogq zawierac
substancje zanieczyszczajgce lub niebezpieczne, ktére w przypadku rozprzestrzenienia
moga mie¢ szkodliwy wptyw na srodowisko i na ludzkie zdrowie.

25 Informacje dodatkowe i dane kontaktowe

Wszystkie prawa dotyczace tej publikacji stanowig wytgczng wiasnosé firmy ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

ROGER TECHNOLOGY zastrzega sobie praw do wprowadzania ewentualnych modyfikacji, réwniez bez
wezesniejszego informowania o tym. Wyraznie zabrania sie wykonywania kopii, skanéw, korekt i modyfikacji bez
pisemnej zgody firmy ROGER TECHNOLOGY.

Ta instrukcja wraz z ostrzezeniami dla instalatora jest dostarczana w postaci papierowej i umieszczona w
obudowie urzadzenia.

Format cyfrowy (PDF) oraz wszystkie ewentualne przyszte aktualizacje sa dostepne w zastrzezonej strefie naszej
strony internetowej www.rogertechnology.com/B2B, w sekcji Self Service.

otwarte: od poniedziatku do piatku
od 8:00 do 12:00 - od 13:30 do 17:30
Telefon: +39 041 5937023
E-mail: service@rogertechnology.it
Skype: service_rogertechnology
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